


State of Minnesota 
Department of Finance 

March 10, 1989 

Mr. Ralph A. Detloff, Director 
Division of Cost Allocation 
Department of Health and Human Services 
105 West Adams Street, 23rd Floor 
Chicago, IL 60603 

Dear Mr. Detloff: 

400 Centennial Building 
658 Cedar Street 
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155 
(612) 296-5900 

We are enclosing the Minnesota Statewide Cost Allocation Plan for 
use in fiscal year 1990 beginning July 1, 1989. The plan is 
submitted for your review in accordance with guidelines relative 
to Federal Management Circular 74-4. 

The 1990 budget plan expenditures are based on the Governor's 
recommended appropriations to agencies. The roll-forward plan 
uses 1988 actual expenditures as of the close of the fiscal year. 

A schedule has been added for the Department of Administration­
Information Policy Office Division. This was previously 
included with Information Management which is now renamed 
Intertechnologies Group. It does not involve any additional 
services, but it is now treated as a separate program by the 
Department of Administration. 

Included with this memorandum are Budget, Expenditure, 
Encumbrance Reports for the Section I, Central Services Agencies, 
in the roll-forward plan. These are official reports from our 
statewide accounting system detailing actual expenditures in the 
central services areas as of the close of our fiscal year 1988. 

A copy of the plan is also being sent to Mr. Otha Seaver, 
Department of Labor, 230 South Dearborn Street, Room 1086, 
Chicago, IL 60604. 

We would appreciate the negotiation and approval of the plan by 
July 1, 1989. If the plan is not finalized by this date, many of 
our state agencies will be required to re-work ~nd adjust their 
annual budgets. Please do not hesitate to contact us if there is 
anything we can do to expedite the approval process. 

SincerelyJ 

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CONSOLIDATED STATEWIDE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

Certification by the Responsible State Official 

I hereby certify as the responsible official of the State of 

Minnesota that the information contained in this consolidated 

Statewide Cost Allocation Plan for the year ending June 30, 

1990 is correct and was prepared in accordance with the 

policies and procedures contained in Federal Management 

Circular 74-4. I further certify that a consistent approach 

has been followed in treating a given type of cost as direct 

or indirect and that in no case have costs charged as direct 

costs to federally supported program been included in the 

indirect costs reflected in the plan. 

Commissioner 
Title 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

MARCH 6 1 198-9 
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BUILDIN& 
COD£ BUILDIN6 

•CONST fUND 

AotlN-ADIUN "611T 47, 9'9 49,742 
ADltN-f>ROPERTY N&NT 531 
ADIUI-INTERTECH &ROUP 1,0,1 1,370 
ADflN-INFORN POLICY orr 6 
AD"N-OPERATIONS N&KT 697 84 
ADN-NATERIM.S "6flT 2,995 45,011 
FIN-FISC N6NT/ADII 
flN-BUD6ET 1,203 2,498 
FIN-ACCOONTIN6 2,112 6,309 
FIN-OTHER 753 898 
EltPLOYEE RELATIONS 6,378 1,488 
"EDIATION SVCS 18 7 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 65 194 
ATTY 6EN-6£N SUPP 
SIN6lE AUDIT 6 
IKI CREDIT (3) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 63,845 107,607 

ROLL FORWARD (2,271) 92,564 

P.ROPOSED COST 61,574 200,171 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY OEPAATNENT 

ELECTRNC 
PLANT STATE RE6 EQUIP 
NSNT DOCUMEMTS NICR06RPH RENTAL 

223,221 44,719 24,922 8,,00 
14,338 531 1,062 531 
1,853 817 165 37 

151 2,557 107 30 
2,009 4,213 218 26 

20,670 2,640 1,484 8,843 

4,830 2,257 897 884 
13,628 7,021 2,555 2,497 
6,675 1,294 732 493 

35,084 4,891 3,402 426 
160 19 15 

420 216 79 77 

(68) (1,151) (48) (13) 

322,971 70,024 35,590 22,731 

(23,164) (8,725) (4,370) 1,129 

2,,,ao1 61,299 31,220 23,860 

TELECOttN 

85,526 
531 

2,504 
95 

717 

7,551 
28,783 
3,307 
t,701 

8 

887 

(1,127) 

130,483 

15,075 

145,558 

NOTOR 
POOL 

111,060 
531 
373 

1,791 
262 

13,546 

8,922 
34,983 
4,232 
3,402 

16 

1,078 

(806) 

EXHIBIT A-1 
BUD6ET 1190 

STATE CENTRAL 
PRINTER STORES 

133,630 ,s,us 
1,593 531 

552 175 
126 17 
863 261 

2,308 6,268 

S,937 7,807 
22,145 29,833 
4,882 3,620 

14,033 2,977 
61 8 

682 920 

(57) (8) 

11,,3,0 186,755 147,524 

(34,955) (42,425} (22,400) 

144,435 144,330 125,124 



FEDERAL 
SURPLUS 

ADIIN-ADIU N "6"T 14,635 
ADM-PROPERTY tl6"T 
ADNN-INTERTECK 6ROUP 271 
AD"N-INfORN POLICY orr 
ADNN-OPERATIONS "61tl 229 
ADN-NATERIALS N6"T 34 
FIN-FISC "6tlT/ADN 
FIN-BUD&ET 1,439 
fIN-ACCOUNTIN6 2,S22 
FIN-OTHER 461 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,488 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 11 
LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 
TREASURER 78 
ATTY 6€N-6EN SUPP 
SIN6LE AUDIT 
I"B CREDIT 

TOTAL PlAN ALLOCATN 21,168 

ROLL FORWARD 2,211 

P_ROPOSED COST 23,379 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPART"ENT 

AUCTION 

EXHIBIT A-2 
BUDGET 11~ 

RESOURCE PROCEEDS co""UTER CottPUTER ADDRESS "ATERIALS CENTRAL CAPITOL PROC SUR 
RECOVERY CLEARING YAMS SERVICES INSERT TRAHSfER "AINT PRKN6 LCM. 60VT 

3,931 1,133 3,280 385,687 10,978 16,834 15,055 20,888 3,420 
3,186 S31 531 531 

52 29 8 11,065 12 93 
14 16 

24 125 12 3,801 84 132 84 228 36 
4 752 23,780 288 638 113 819 

152 334 6,969 416 538 789 1,185 140 
626 808 16,759 1,145 1,643 2,680 3,170 7 
135 28 196 8,858 624 479 438 631 31 
426 213 213 64,002 1,488 2,339 1,488 2,339 638 

207 7 11 6 2 

19 25 S16 35 51 83 

(6) (7) 

S,369 1,528 5,628 524,838 15,596 23,208 21,267 29,460 4,274 

(5,269) (1,553) (24,193) ( 134) 2,132 < 1,450) (10,602) (3,928) 

100 t,S28 4,075 500,645 15,462 25,340 19,817 18,858 346 



RCDS "6NT N6NT ANAL 
LOCAL 60Y SPEC FUND 

ADIIN-ADNIN NMT 388 16,891 
ADltN-PROPERTY N6"T 531 
ADIIN-INTERTECH GROUP 137 
ADNN-INFORN POLICY OfF 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6NT 38 178 
ADN-NATERIALS tl6NT 6 
FIN-FISC N6NT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 174 232 
rI N-ACCOUNTI N6 146 38S 
FIN-OTHER 32 153 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,977 
NED IA Tl ON SVCS s 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 4 12 
ATTY SEN-GEN SUPP 
SIN6LE AUDIT 
INB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 782 21,507 

ROLL FORWARD 126 2,227 

PROPOSED COST 908 23,734 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY 0€PARTN£NT 

911 RISK VOLUNTEER 
IISAC ENR&NCY N6NT SERVICES 

134 18,353 4,623 2,267 
531 531 

239 256,843 
24 1S3 
36 24 24 

174 650 24 

150 1,508 353 276 
51 S,630 887 
12 700 96 

638 426 426 
3 2 

2 174 27 

( 11) (69) 

762 283,898 7,701 3,550 

955 237,649 

1,717 521,547 7,701 3,550 

ADIIIN 
OTHER 

62,332 

54 

502 
2,011 

3,857 
3,396 

391 
213 

7,942 
105 

80,869 

(69,810) 

11,059 

ANINAL 

EXHIBIT A-3 
BUDGET 19'30 

ARTS 
A6RICLTRE HEALTH 80 BOARD 

11,683 
19,483 1,440 678 
1,098 93 1 

13,061 1,028 143 
107,751 1,5'1 ll,902 

64,844 3,892 7,890 
64,340 3,303 4,611 
18,861 1,982 894 

106,315 7,867 2,S51 
420 35 13 

23,026 19,736 
1,983 102 142 

33 4 24 
(494) (42) 

432,404 21,295 48,585 

(31,071) (1,752) 21,552 

401,333 19,543 70,137 



AUDITOR 

ADM-ADMIN "8NT 
AD"N-PRDPERTY "6trT 1,062 
ADNN-INTERTECH &ROUP 4,31' 
AD"N-INFORN POLICY orr 83 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6NT 2,683 
ADN-NATERIALS N6NT 3,415 
FIN-FISC "6NT/ADII 
rIN-BUD6ET 3,110 
rlN-ACCOUNTIN6 7,120 
FIN-OTHER 3,647 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 26,366 
MEDIATION SVCS 98 
LE61SlATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 219 
ATTY 6£H-6EN SUPP 
SIN6L~ AUDIT 
INB CREDIT (37) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 52,085 

ROLL FORWARD C 18,087) 

PROPOSED COST 33,998 

CAP AREA 

STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPART"ENT 

CO"NUNIC co"" DISABLTY 
ARCHITECT COMERCE IMP BO COLL BO CORRCTNS COUNCIL 

1,0,2 9,028 20,711 4,779 
144 15,682 48 62,31' 45,143 451 

3,644 958 B,028 12' 
110 10,242 16 33,536 25,845 978 

1,467 16,135 216 182,628 158,061 1,536 

882 41,899 624 56,372 124,768 2,365 
1,365 6S,042 604 188,016 173,554 t,810 

323 12,915 77 66,865 76,570 445 
1,063 48,904 213 522,005 423,345 2,977 

6 225 1 2,008 1,902 9 
9,323 2,054 249,660 133,721 

42 2,004 18 5,792 5,347 56 

158 72 
< 1,640) ( 431) (3,613) (58) 

14,725 218,168 1,817 1,378,914 1,193,454 15,477 

10,507 (47,301) (36,699) 47,073 (10,324) 

25,232 170,867 1,817 1,342,215 1,240,527 5,153 

EDUC EDUC 

EXHIBIT A-4 
BUD6ET 1990 

EDUC 
CENT arr FBLT SCHl YO-TECH 

7,434 2,655 531 
23,407 1,749 7,368 
4,367 143 352 

26,685 2,338 6,470 
43,'89 13,148 36,132 

94,919 10,279 57,266 
142,589 9,184 37,023 
26,836 5,7'J7 6,773 
88,029 41,676 26,366 

355 210 101 
95,927 22,444 30, 1'7 
5,612 283 1,141 

6,162 3 741 
(l,%5) (65) < 158) 

564,046 109,804 210,303 

(89,83'3) 14,855 40,746 

474,207 124,659 251,049 



HEALTH 

ADM-ADNIN "6tlT 
ADNN-PRGPERTY NMT 5,842 
ADMN-INTERTECH GROUP 44,210 
ADNN-INFORN POLICY Off 4,171 
ADNN-OPERATIONS 116NT 12,635 
ADN-NATERIALS "611T 106,517 
fIN-FISC "6NT/ADII 
rIN-BUD&ET 95,015 
tlN-ACCOUNTIN6 102,972 
FIN-OTHER 31,696 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 203,062 
tlEDIATION SVCS 778 
LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 14,696 
TREASURER 3,172 
ATTY 6£N-6EN SUPP 
SIN6lE AUDIT 1,826 
l"B CREDIT (1,877) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 624,715 

ROLL FORWARD (77,662) 

PROPOSED COST 547,053 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST Al.LOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTNENT 

NEDICM. NURSIN& PHARNACY DENTISTRY CHROPRCTR PSYCHOL&Y OPTO"ETRY 
EXANNI 80 BOARD BOARD BOAaD BOARD BOARD BOARD 

1,593 531 531 
579 707 279 S28 101 5' 51 
979 628 232 53 
m 2,614 84 371 60 48 12 

2,937 993 254 1,338 1,050 222 172 

8,042 7,815 4,222 4,916 2,929 2,672 1,357 
4,972 4,735 2,482 2,934 1,461 1,562 704 

923 974 416 437 228 249 106 
4,811 4,678 1,488 1,488 1,063 850 213 

17 18 s 4 3 3 1 
701 S09 509 509 SO'¾ 509 so, 
154 146 77 90 45 49 21 

(440) (283) (105) (24) 

26,147 23,534 9,943 13,146 B,009 6,220 3,146 

(5,933) 1,792 (6,659) CS,291) (724) (3,324) (3,171) 

20,214 25,326 3,284 7,855 7,295 2,896 (25) 

EXHIBIT A·S 
BUD6ET 1990 

NURSIN6 SOC WRK & 
HOii£ 8D NNTL Hl TH 

ll5 27 

24 60 
176 109 

1,881 694 
956 273 
152 39 
426 1,063 

1 3 
~ 

29 8 

4,269 2,276 

(3,638) 

631 2,276 



ADM-AOfllN "61tT 
ADNN-PROPERTY lt6ltT 
ADNN-INTERTECH &aOUP 
ADNN-INfDRlt POLICY Off 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6NT 
ADN-NATERIM.S "6NT 
flN-flSC tl6NT/ADtl 
FIN-BUD6ET 
FIN-ACCOUNT INS 
fIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NED I A Tl ON SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SINSLE AUDIT 
[NB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN Al.LOCATN 

ROLL FORWARD 

PROPOSED COST 

STATE Of NINIIESOTA 

EXHIBIT A-6 
BUD6ET 1990 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY OEPARTNENT 

SOC WRK NARR• fAN UNLIC 191TL PODIATRY YET NED HEARIN6 Hl&HER ED HI6HER ED HOUSINS 
LIC 8D THERAPY 80 HLTH PROV BD BOARD BOARD EXAMINER COORD BD fAC AUTH FINANCE 

531 531 531 2,124 1,593 1,593 
10 12 13 22 ~ 4,695 2,552 15,857 

73 73 1,328 
12 12 12 12 951 7,039 36 4,984 
54 54 54 109 230 B,032 15,626 18 6,765 

685 995 B77 818 1,815 3,929 23,210 175 12,369 
177 379 302 354 913 9,494 19,161 43 16,23' 

22 43 36 38 134 2,653 7,776 59 5,583 
213 213 213 213 16,585 17,223 638 28,4'32 

1 29 40 1 105 
509 509 37,221 182 

5 12 11 28 292 5,746 500 

86 2,452 
(33) (33) (5~) 

1,178 2,251 2,047 1,861 4,516 48,824 137,273 971 95,851 

mt> (2,372) l,Sll 8,480 (80) (41,645) 

1,178 2,251 2,047 950 2,144 50,335 145,753 891 54,206 



ADNN-ADNIN N6NT 
ADIIN-PROPERTY N&NT 
ADNN-INTERTECH 6ROUP 
ADMN-INF'ORN POLICY arr 
ADM-OPERATIONS "6NT 
ADtHtATERIALS N&NT 
FIN-FISC N611T/ADlt 
FIN-BUD6ET 
fIN-ACCOUNTIN6 
FIN-OTHER 
EltPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NED IA TI ON SVCS 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY SEN-SEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
IND CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN AUOCATN 

ROLL f"ORWARD 

PROPOSED COST 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTl1ENT 

flJtlAN . HUNAN SVC HUNAN INDIAN INYSTNNT IRON RN6E JOBS I 
RIGHTS CENT orr SVCS INST AFFAIRS BOARD RESOUIC£S TRAININ6 

3,718 33,455 4,248 1,593 531 1,062 48,855 
7,505 59,512 52,531 516 t,314 8,193 126,359 

338 352,591 284 3 55 35,918 
2,017 76,215 67, 2'H 106 435 1,050 25,730 
3,318 98,424 159,199 866 1,616 27,265 200,212 

5,183 130,813 99,494 3,248 s,sso 20,609 88,886 
3,698 156,056 140,325 1,666 4,130 27,250 358,019 
2,128 48,622 228,536 403 1,099 6,048 97,384 

16,372 217,308 1,196,467 1,488 5,315 18,712 447,373 
66 838 6,242 6 15 106 1,977 

335 128,665 68,605 128,978 19,736 117,895 
114 14,018 4,323 52 127 840 11,030 

15 41,642 10 2 g B,668 
(152) < 158,670) C 128) (l) (25) (16,164) 

44,655 1,199,489 2,027,427 9,948 149,110 130,910 1,552,202 

(12,086) 322,331 (168,842) (645) c,,1aa> 775 (271,614) 

32,569 1,521,820 1,858,585 9,303 13',972 131,685 1,280,588 

LABOR It 
INDUSTRY 

8,497 
56,351 

742 
13,102 
36,985 

42,843 
73,248 
19,346 
77,184 

311 
18,777 
2,257 

96 
(334) 

349,405 

(61,316) 

288,089 

EXHIBIT A-7 
BUD6ET 1990 

NILITARY IWMICIPL 
AFFAIRS BOARD 

1,062 
40,030 1,161 

202 
4,070 112 
9,853 1,485 

21,117 1,112 
25,105 1,211 
14,078 247 
72,507 850 

358 1 
24,161 

773 37 

375 
('31) 

213,600 6,216 

(2,052) (509) 

211,548 5,707 



NATURAL BOXIN6 
RESOURCS BOARD 

ADtlN-AD"[N 116NT 
A~PROPERTY N6tlT 26,021 
AOttN-INTERTECH &ROUP 103,626 55 
ADIIN-INFDRtl POLICY orr 24,428 
ADNN-OPERATIONS "611T S3,407 43 
ADN-NATERIALS "611T 303,149 56 
FIN-flSC "6NT/ADN 
fIN-BUD&ET 291,333 648 
FlN-ACCOUNTIN6 406,872 646 
FIN-OTHER 141,672 123 
ENPlOYEE RELATIONS 3~,365 426 
NEDIATION SVCS 2,591 2 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 53,481 
TREASURER 12,535 20 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SIN6LE AUDIT 590 
INB CREDIT (10,993) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 1,802,077 2,019 

ROLL FORWARD 203,944 (910) 

PROPOSED COST 2,006,021 1,109 

STATE OF "INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTltENT 

EXHlBIT A-8 
BUD6ET 1990 

BARBERS ELCTRCTY ARCH-EN& ABSTCTRS ACCNTNCY PEACE orr PDLLUTN 
BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOAID BOARD PLANNING CONTROL 

1,062 4,779 6,904 
71 2,556 167 128 478 4,876 26,546 
2 890 412 374 14 518 B4J6 

230 238 84 18 709 531 4, 13' 10,01' 
228 S,319 S23 109 862 713 14,225 60,427 

1,301 4,242 2,440 386 2,123 970 12,074 57,897 
l, 777 6,165 3,514 189 3,204 2,980 15,667 50,558 

267 1,162 521 20 455 512 4,678 21,821 
638 4,253 1,488 1,063 2,339 25,728 158,409 

2 15 4 3 100 557 
2,%2 32,258 7,215 

55 190 108 6 99 92 483 1,557 

311 497 
(1) (401) (185) (168) (6) (233) (404) 

4,570 28,653 9,076 728 B,852 8,623 119,600 402,816 

(2, 185) 1,999 (741 > (359) 345 135 13,903 (47,344) 

2,385 30,652 S,335 369 9,197 S,758 133,503 355,552 



AOM-AONIN "611T 
ADNN-PROPERTY N&ltT 
ADNN-lNTEITECH 6ROUP 
ADltN-INFDRN POLICY OFF 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6NT 
ADN-NATERIALS N6"T 
rIN·FISC ll&NT/ADN 
FIN-IUD6ET 
rtN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EltPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NEDIATION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SI N6LE AUD IT 
INB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 

ROLL FORWARD 

PROPOSED COST 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPART"ENT 

PUB ENP PUBLIC PUBLIC PUBLIC RACIN6 
RET ASSN SAfETY SERVICE UHL COMN COflN R£YENUE 

1,062 57,352 531 1,062 531 16,462 
2,158 82,595 8,101 1,344 5S7 51,795 
3,024 263,979 163 44 1,597 369,530 

14,653 131,248 3,202 895 132 106,714 
7,763 156,957 22,346 2,157 2,580 53,999 

8,068 161,869 14,832 2,708 4,328 84,489 
7,818 654,121 16,652 2,550 4,749 74,932 
2,714 123,538 5,554 1,147 765 38,865 

15,0'6 314,216 30,194 e,2,2 2,126 265,149 
61 1,687 130 30 13 1,145 

34,058 47,375 22,026 16,574 '6,029 
10,295 20,365 513 79 147 119,616 

610 135 
(1,361) < 118,794) (73) (20) (71()) (166,294) 

105,409 1,977,118 124,306 36,862 16,806 1,112,431 

(29,182) 98,222 46,CJOS 13,179 3,343 132,435 

1,,221 2,01s,~o 171,211 S0,841 20,149 1,244,866 

SECRTRY 
or STATE 

2,124 
S,581 
2,690 
S,124 
6,475 

7,870 
18,766 
3,728 

12,971 
49 

727 
578 

(1,211) 

65,480 

(7,587) 

57,893 

EIHlBIT A-9 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE STATE 
RETRNNT UNIV SYST 

531 21,772 
488 170,404 

16,046 1,302 
5,265 52,583 
2,179 253,147 

7,192 59,893 
6,026 217,665 
1,827 118,907 
8,505 868,804 

35 4,058 
43,035 126,314 
8,548 6,706 

175 
(7,221) (586) 

92,456 1,901,144 

2,589 (224,685) 

95,045 1,676,459 



ADNN-AD"IN N&KT 
ADM-PROPERTY N6"T 
ADttN-INTERTECK &ROOP 
ADNN-INfORN POLICY OFF 
ADNN-OPERATIONS lffi"T 
ADN-NATERIALS NGNT 
FIN-flSC N6NT/Aott 
flN-BU06ET 
FI N-ACCOUNTI N6 
fIN-OTHER 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NEDIATION SVCS 
LESISLATIYE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SIN6LE AUDIT 
I"B CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN AlLOCATN 

ROLL FORWARD 

PROPOS£D COST 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST Al.LOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY D£PARTttENT 

TEACHRS TRAD£ I TRANSPRTN VETERANS WRkRS COttP 
RETIRltNT ECON DEY TRNSPRTTN RE6 BD AFFAIRS CT Of APPLS 

1,062 10,089 18,586 l,S93 2,124 
1,498 21,309 132,743 164 5,126 276 
4,089 765 95,703 79 73 
B,061 28,B43 71,529 317 B,196 303 
l,805 61,509 515,742 202 15,772 1,783 

3,722 38,864 129,685 377 24,812 619 
3,787 46,393 325,574 552 35,797 1,09' 
l, 747 10,466 198,208 60 17,200 460 

12,332 47,629 1,024,449 2,126 139,060 3,190 
44 239 5,245 4 494 4 

32,386 33,069 115,447 91,SSB 163 
6,527 1,429 10,031 17 1,103 33 

647 12,321 102 
C 1,840) (344) (43,067) (36) (33) 

75,220 300,907 2,612,196 3,819 340,856 10,091 

(16,337) (52,800) (58,518) (2,725) 60,988 

58,883 248,107 2,553,678 1,094 401,844 10,091 

zoo OTHER 

4,248 22,309 
S,005 78,385 

285 4,783 
2,052 18,071 
6,3'94 SS,679 

20,790 94,415 
33,151 96,884 
8,733 27,382 

36,572 140,971 
189 70 

1,599 194,598 
t ,022 4,353 

5,342,582 
208 

( 128) (2,148) 

119,912 6,078,542 

(34,194) (804,427) 

85,718 S,274,115 

EXHIBIT A-10 
BUD6ET 1990 

TOTAL 

1,405,663 
404,121 

1,586,883 
1,215,748 

883,905 
2, '347,605 

0 
2,161,626 
3,887,188 
l, 464,083 
7,386,752 

33,649 
2,109,445 

279,061 
5,342,582 

77,980 
(547,101) 

30,639,190 

(1,047,451) 

29,591,739 



EXHIBIT B-1 
BUD6ET 19<)0 

STATE Of NINN€SOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUlltARY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

1. 4 2.6 3.5 4.6 5.5 6.6 1., 8.5 
EQUIPtlENT ADM ADMN AONN AONN AOttN ADNN FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS USE CH& ADN "6NT PROP "6NT INTERTECH INFO POL orr DPER "6ftT NTLS "6ttT FIS "6T/ADN 
EQUIPNENT USE CHG (307,681) 
ADffN-ADNN "6IIJ 11,109 (2,534,729) 
ADNN-PROP£RTY N8"T 10,502 50,622 (2,157,146) 
ADNN-INTERTECH &ROUP 52,692 47,784 1,046 (1,783,548) 
ADNN-INfORN POLICY orr 258 29,064 523 131 <l, 574, 65') 
ADM-OPERATIONS N6NT 6,316 147,934 2,616 788 161 (1,448,959) 
ADNN-NATERIM.S ltSJtT S,892 63,429 3,131 14,878 29,055 2,967 (3,010,908) 
FIN-FISC "6NT/ADff 42,781 2,093 34,864 101,641 12,746 11,579 (1,413,238) 
FIN-BUD&ET 364,016 
rIN-ACCOUNTIN6 578,143 
FIN-OTHEI 321,190 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 22,330 2,093 5,560 63,229 6,369 10,723 
ttEDIATION SVCS 19,359 2,093 1,819 1l5 854 4,692 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 23,625 523 5,841 5,417 1,248 1,071 
TREASURER 16,441 523 4,527 244 1,587 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 96,376 6,802 38,417 1,627 8,030 26,083 
SIN6lE AUDIT 

INTERTECHNOl.06Y CREDIT 

ADlfft-ADltN 116ttT 73,938 4,186 3,993 1,836 1,263 3,427 
ADM-PROPERTY N6NT 1,570 1,559 W3 691 4,873 
ADflN-INTERTECH &ROUP 11,421 2,066 524 S,977 
ADttN-INfORN POLICY orr 393 297 2,584 
ADttN-DPERATIONS "6ttT 876 4,279 
ADNN-NATERIALS N&NT 2,S31 
FIN-FISC "6NT/ADft 149,889 
fIN-8UD6ET 
FIN-ACCOUNTIN6 
fIN-OTH£R 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NEDlATION SVCS 
LE6ISLATIYE AUIIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN UP 
SI N6lE AUD IT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BLD6 CODE I CONT CAD 41,421 523 1,067 6 · 668 2,978 
BUILDIN6 FUND . 42,846 1,340 80 44,765 
PLANT NANA&EltENT 193,057 14,127 1,813 150 1,923 20,557 
STATE RE6-DOCUNNTS 38,751 523 799 2,534 4,034 2,625 
NICRD&RAPHICS 21,572 1,046 162 106 209 1,476 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 7,731 523 36 30 25 8,795 
TELECDNNUNICATIONS 74,379 523 2,481 91 713 
NOTOR POOL '6,542 523 365 1,775 251 13,472 
STATE PRINTER 115,816 1,570 540 125 827 2,295 



EXHIBIT 8-l 
BUDSET 1990 

STATE Of N[NN£S0TA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMARY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

1.4 2.6 3.5 4.6 5.S 6,6 7.6 8,5 
EQUIP"ENT AO"N AD"N ADM AONN ADIIII ADNN rINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS USE CH& ADK N&NT PROP N6NT INTERTECH INFO POL Off DPER N6NT NTLS "6NT FIS "6T/ADN 
CENTRAL STORES 82,679 523 171 17 250 6,234 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 12,685 265 219 34 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 3,406 St 23 4 
AUCT PROC-CLRN6 ACCT 979 2B 119 
CONIIJTER VANS 2,848 8 ll 748 
CONPUTER SERVICES 333,452 3,139 10,824 14 3,639 23,651 
ADDRESS l INSERT 9,S02 S23 80 287 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 14,570 523 12 126 634 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 13,051 523 80 112 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 18,098 91 16 218 815 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2,954 34 
RECDS tl&ttT-LOCAL 60YT 338 36 
N6"T ANAL-SPEC FD 14,597 523 134 171 6 
IISAC 117 234 173 
911 ENER6£NCY 15,951 251,240 24 34 
RISK "6NT 4,010 523 152 23 646 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1,958 523 23 24 
OTHER 53,667 53 480 2,066 

ASR I Cll TURE 11,Sll 19,058 1,088 12,506 107,162 
ANINAL HEALTH BOARD 1,409 92 984 1,583 
AUS BOARD 663 I 137 11,837 
AUDITOR 1,046 4,225 82 2,569 3,397 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PlAN 141 lOS 1,459 
CONNERCE 1,046 15,340 3,611 9,807 16,047 
CONNUNIC IMPAIRED BD 47 1s 215 
CONNUNITV COLLE&£ BD 8,895 60,959 949 32,111 181,631 
CORRECTIONS 20,406 44,158 7,955 24,746 157,197 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 4,709 441 128 937 1,528 
EDUCATION-CENT Off 7,325 22,8'96 4,327 25,552 43,450 
EDUCATN-rARIBLT SCHLS 2,616 1,711 142 2,239 13,077 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 523 7,207 34~ 6,195 35,93S 
HEALTH 5,756 43,245 4,133 12,~8 105,935 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAl EXA"INERS 1,570 566 970 757 2,921 
NURSlN6 691 622 2,503 988 
PHARNACV 273 230 80 253 
DENTISTRY S23 S16 355 1,331 
CHIROPRACTORS 523 gg 53 57 1,044 
PSYCHOLOGY 55 46 221 
OPTONETRY so 11 171 
NURSlN6 HONE AD" 112 23 175 
SOC WK l tlNTL HLTH 26 S7 108 
SOC WK LICENSE BD 10 11 54 
NARR• FA" THERAPY 8D 523 12 11 54 
UNLIC NNTL ~TH PROV 8D 523 13 11 54 
PODIATRY 22 108 
VETRNRV NEDICINE 523 88 72 11 229 

HEARIN& EXMIINER 2,093 4,593 72 910 7,988 



EIHIBIT 8-1 
BUD8ET 1990 

STATE or N(NNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMARY or ALLOCATED COSTS 

1. 4 2.6 3.5 4.6 s.s 6.6 7.6 8.5 
EQUIPltENT AONN ADNN ADNN ADM AONN ADNN FINANCE 

DEPART"ENTS USE CH& ADN N&KT PROP N6ttT INTERTECH INFO POL orr OPER "6NT "TLS "6MT FIS "6T/ADN 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 l, 570 2,.,1 6,740 15,541 
Hl&HER ED rAC AUTH 34 18 
HOUSIN6 f'INANCE 1,570 15,511 1,316 4,772 6,728 
HUMM R16HTS 3,663 7,341 335 1,931 3,300 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT orr 32,%3 58,213 349,391 72,979 ,1,& 
HUNAN SVCS-INST 4,186 51,385 281 64,431 158,330 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,570 sos 3 101 862 
INYESTNENT BOARD S23 1,285 416 1,607 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 1,046 8,014 55 1,005 27,116 
JOBS Ir TRAININ& 48,137 123,601 35,592 24,636 199,178 
LABOR Ir INDUSTRY 8,372 S5,121 735 12,546 36,783 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 1,046 39,156 200 3,897 9,800 
NUNIClPAl BOARD 1,135 107 1,477 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2S,638 101,365 24,206 51,139 301,493 
NON-HEALTH UC BOS 

BDXIN6 54 41 56 
BARBERS 70 2 220 227 
ELECTRICITY 1,046 2,soo 882 228 5,290 
ARCHITECTS Ir EN6 163 408 80 S20 
ABSTRACTORS 17 108 
ACCOUNTANCY 125 371 678 858 
PEACE orn CERS 468 14 508 709 

PLANNING 4,709 4,770 513 3,961 14,148 
POLLUTION CONTROL 6,802 25,967 888 9,590 60,097 
PUB ENP R£T ASSN 1,046 2,111 2,997 14,031 7,721 
PUBLIC SAFETY 56,509 80,793 261,583 125,675 156,100 
PUBLIC SERVICE 523 7,124 162 3,066 22,224 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 1,046 1,315 44 857 2,145 
RACING CO""ISSION S23 S45 t,583 126 2,566 
REVENUE 16,220 50,664 366,176 102,183 53,704 
SECRETARY or STATE 2,093 S,467 2,666 4,906 6,431 
STATE RETIREIIENT 523 477 15,900 5,042 2,167 
STATE UNIV SYST 21,4S2 166,687 1,290 S0,348 251, 765· 
TEACHERS RETIREltENT 1,046 1;465 4,052 7,719 1,795 
TRADE l ECON DEY 9,941 20,844 7S8 27,618 ,61, 173 
TRANSPORTATION .1B, 313 129,847 94,834 68,490 512,925 
TRAMSPORTATlON R£6 80 160 304 201 
VETERANS Af'fAIRS 1,570 5,014 78 7,847 15,686 
WKRS COltP CT or APPLS 2,093 270 72 290 1,773 
zoo 4,186 4,896 282 I, 965 6,360 
OTHER 21, 98S 76,673 4,731 17,316 SS,364 

DIRECT BILLIN6S 
GENERAL 60Y'T 904,982 1,731,760 107,493 164,143 566,492 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT B-2 
BUDGET 19~ 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUIOtARY or ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.7 10.S 11. 7 12.5 13.S 14.6 15.S 16.5 
FINANCE fINANCE FINANCE E"PLOYEE NEOIATN LE61S ATTORNEY 

DEPARTMENTS BUDGET ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL 
EQUIP"ENT USE CH6 
ADltN-ADtlN 11611T 
AONN-PROPERTY "6"T 
AONN-INTERTECH &ROUP 
ADNN-INfORN POlICY Of'F 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 
AONN-"ATERIM.S N6"T 
FIN-rise "6NT/ADlt 
fIN-BUD6ET (2,703,464) 
rI N-ACCOUNT I N6 (4,220,899) 
FIN-OTtfER (2,281,340) 
EttPLOYEE RELATIONS 28,243 91,006 13,208 (12,380,493) 
NED I A Tl ON SVCS l,906 2,446 812 5,506 (1,653,158) 
LE61SLATIVE AUDIT 2,248 2,577 1,922 15,248 (3,264,256) 
TREASURER 1,2'6 3,097 579 2,541 8 27,367 (678,698) 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 17,035 31,207 11,770 72,852 104 107 993 (19,512,419) 
SI N6l.E AUD IT 

INTERTECHNOL06Y CREDIT 

ADNN-ADNN "6tlT 3,895 3,866 1,488 11,013 32 123,187 123 146,175 
ADNN-PROPERTY N6"T 3,579 2,582 987 7,624 29 82 
ADNN-INTERTECH &ROUP 2,046 3,420 1,165 5,930 37 109 
AONN-INfORN POllCY orr 283 606 249 5,506 g 19 
ADltN-OPERATIONS N&ttT S,331 20,071 2,881 6,142 20 639 
ADNN-NATERIALS "6"T 1,453 2,102 l,S63 11,013 so 67 
FIN-FISC N6NT/ADN 13,280 43,714 9,371 27,955 B2 36,626 t,391 16,387 
FIN-BUDGET 3,7~ 
rI N-ACCOUNTI N6 65,748 
FIN-OTHER 75,626 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 3B,332 27 6,797 2,897 22,754 
ltEDIATION SVCS 78 353 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 60,139 82 · 23 
TREASURER 99 s,,1, 
ATTY 6EN-6£N Stff 6,508,770 
SI N6LE AUi IT 

ADMINISTRATION 
BLD6 CODE, CONT CRD 1,167 2,023 709 6,353 18 64 
BUILDING FUND 2,421 6,043 845 l,482 7 192 
PLANT NANASENENT 4,678 13,053 6,284 34,944 160 416 
STATE REG-OOCUNNTS 2,186 6,725 t,218 4,871 11 214 
NICRO&RAPHICS 869 2,447 689 3,388 15 78 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 8S6 2,3'2 464 424 76 
TELECDNNUNICATIONS 7,307 27,568 3,112 1,694 8 878 
"OTOR POOL 8,631 33,506 3,983 3,388 16 1,067 
STATE PRINTER 5,745 21,210 4,595 13,977 61 675 



EXH[BIT 8-2 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINIIESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMMY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.7 10.5 11. 7 12.5 13.5 14.6 15.S 16.5 
rINANCE FINANCE rINANCE ENPLOYEE ltEDIATN LE6IS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS BUD6ET ACCOUNT INS OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER 6ENERAL 
CENTRAL STORES 7,554 28,574 3,406 2,965 8 910 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,396 2,416 434 1,482 11 77 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 147 600 127 424 " MJCT PROC-CLRN6 ACCT 26 212 
COIUIJTER VANS 324 774 185 212 25 
CmtPUTER SERVICES 6,754 16,052 8,339 63,746 207 511 
ADDRESS I INSERT 403 l ,097 588 l,482 7 3S 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 521 1,574 450 2,330 11 50 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 764 2,567 412 l,482 6 82 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 1,148 3,036 594 2,330 97 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 136 7 21 635 2 
RECDS "6"T-LOCAL SOY 169 140 30 4 
"6"T AHM.-SPEC FD 225 361 144 2,%5 s 12 
IISAC 146 49 12 2 
111 ENERGENCY 1,459 5,392 659 635 3 172 
RISK N611T 342 850 90 424 27 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 268 424 2 
OTHER 3,745 3,253 368 212 7,776 104 

A6RICUlTURE 63,736 61,624 17,754 105,890 420 22,545 t,962 
ANINAL HEALTH BOARD 3,820 3,164 1,86£. 7,836 35 101 
ARTS BOARD 7,706 4,416 842 2,541 13 19,324 141 
AUDITOR 3,014 6,819 3,434 26,261 98 217 
CAP l TOL AREA ARCH PLAN 856 1,307 304 1,059 6 9,128 42 
CO""ERCE 41,257 62,297 12,155 48,709 225 2,011 1,983 
CottlruNIC INPAIRED 8D 611 579 72 212 1 18 
COllltUNITY COLLEGE BD 54,506 180,080 62,941 519,919 2,001 244,602 5,732 
CORRECTIONS 120,834 166,228 72,078 421,653 1,901 130,927 5,2'31 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,312 1,734 418 2,965 9 55 
EDUCATION-CENT orr <)1,917 136,570 25,258 87,677 355 13,975 S,553 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCllS 9,974 B,796 S,419 41,509 210 21,975 280 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 56,272 35,460 6,374 26,261 101 2'3,583 1,129 
HEALTH 92,092 98,626 29,835 202,250 778 14,400 3,139 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXMINERS 7,990 4,762 868 4,871 17 694 152 
NURSIN6 7,762 4,535 117 4,659 18 498 144 
PHARNACY 4,190 2,377 391 1,482 5 498 76 
DENTISTRY 4,881 2,810 4ll 1,482 4 498 89 
CHIROPRACTORS 2,898 1,39' 215 1,059 3 498 45 
PSYCHOLOGY 2,652 l,4'36 234 847 3 498 48 
OPTOltETRY 1,343 674 100 212 1 498 21 
NURSING HOit£ AON l ,861 916 143 424 1 498 29 
SOC WK l NNTL HLTH 684 261 36 1,059 3 B 
SOC WK LICENSE BO 672 170 21 212 5 
NARR If FAM THERAPY B 980 363 41 212 12 
UNI.IC "NTL .._TH PROV 863 289 34 212 9 
PODIATRY 807 339 36 498 11 
VETRNRY NEDICINE· 1,796 874 126 212 1 4'38 28 

HEARIN& EXAMINER 3,826 9,093 2,497 16,519 29 289 



EXHIBIT 8-2 
BUD&ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUMA.RY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.7 10.5 11.7 12.5 13.S 14.6 15.5 16.5 
FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE ENPLOYEE NEDIATN LE6IS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS BUDGET ACCOUNT IN& OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER 6ENERAL 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 22,875 18,352 7,320 17,154 40 36,447 5,686 
Hl&HER ED FAC AlJTH 171 41 56 635 1 1 
HOOS I N6 f' I NANCE 12,035 1S,S54 5,256 28,378 10S 178 495 
HUNAN RI6HTS 5,065 3,542 2,003 16,307 66 329 113 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 128,062 149,469 45,773 216,43' 838 126,050 13,872 
HUNAN SVCS-INST %,~46 134,402 215,154 1,191,685 6,239 67,172 4,278 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3,169 1,596 379 1,482 6 51 
INVESTNENT BOARD 5,389 3,956 1,035 S,294 15 126,283 126 
IRON RAN&£ RESRCS 19,998 26,100 5,693 18,637 106 19,324 831 
JOBS Ir TRAINING 85,499 342,907 91,665 445,585 1,976 115,504 10,915 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 41,6~ 70,156 18,210 76,876 311 18,394 2,233 
NILITARY Af'FAIRS 20,708 24,045 13,253 72,217 358 23,659 765 
tlUNICIPAl BOARD 1,090 1,160 232 847 1 37 
NATURM. RESOURCES 282,664 389,698 133,357 391,793 2,590 52,394 12,404 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 635 619 116 424 2 20 
BARBERS 1,279 l, 702 252 635 2 54 
ELECTRICITY 4,174 S,905 t,094 4,236 15 2,900 188 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 2,400 3,366 491 1,482 4 107 
ABSTRACTORS 376 181 19 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,089 3,069 429 t,059 3 98 
PEACE OFFICERS 934 2,854 482 2,330 91 

PLANNING 11,717 15,006 4,404 25,625 100 31,584 478 
POLLUTION CONTROL 56,211 4B,424 20,S•U 157,776 557 7,064 1,541 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 7,971 7,488 2,555 15,036 61 33,346 10,188 
PUBLIC SAFETY 155,534 626,511 116,270 392,640 1,686 46,391 20,153 
PUBllC SERVICE 14,S52 15,949 S,228 30,073 130 21,566 508 
PUBLIC UTIL COttN 2,653 2,«2 1,oeo B,259 30 16,228 78 
RACIN6 COMISSION 4,193 4,549 720 2,118 13 145 
REVENUE 82,667 71,769 36,586 264,089 1,144 94,023 118,368 
SECRETARY Of STATE 7,627 17,974 3,S09 12,919 49 712 S72 
STATE RETIRENENT 7,090 5,772 1,720 8,471 35 42,136 8,459 
STATE UNIV SYST 57,884 208,477 ll 1,935 865,332 4,056 123,755 6,636 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3,680 3,627 1,645 12,2B3 « 31,709 6,459 
TRADE Ir ECON DEV 37,810 44,435 ,,est 47,439 239 32,389 l ,414 
TRANSPORTATION 125,154 311,832 186,590 1,020,355 5,243 113,060 9,926 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 365 S29 56 2,118 4 l7 
VETERANS Af'FAIRS 24,245 34,296 16,191 138,504 494 89,664 1,091 
WKRS CONP CT Of APPLS 602 t,050 433 3,177 4 160 33 
zoo 20,167 31,752 e,220 36,426 1B9 1,566 1,011. 
OTHER 91,948 92,791 25,766 140,408 68 190,536 4,306 l, 206,428 

DIRECT 8ILLIN6S 4,198,168 4,485,729 
GENERAL 60V'T 521,989 291,093 857,164 615,435 t, 619,126 1,a,n• 395,969 7,119,824 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT 8-3 
BUDSET 19'0 

STATE Of NINNE:SOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST Al.LOCATION PLAN 
SUN"ARY Of Al.LOCATED COSTS 

17.S H-8 18.6 19.S 20.6 21.5 22.6 23.6 24.S 
STATE AUD INB AD"N ADNN AD"N ADM AD"N ADNN flNANCE 

DEPART"ENTS SIN6LE AUD CREDIT ADttN "6"T PROP N6NT INTERTECH INfO POL OPER tl&NT NTLS N6NT FIS "6T/ADN 
EQUIPMENT USE CH6 
ADNN-ADttN 11611T 
AOftN-PROP£RTY NGNT 
ADfffl-lNTERTECH &ROOP 
ADNN-INfORN POLICY Off 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6"T 
ADfOl-flATERIALS 116"T 
fIN-FISC tt6flT/ADII 
flN-BUD6£T 
FIN-ACCOUITIN6 
flN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NEDIATION SVCS 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SIN6LE AUDIT (78,000) 

INTERTECHNOL06Y CREDIT 640,563 

ADMN-ADNN "6"T (834) (377,588) 
ADNN-PROPERTY "6"1 (118) B,041 (31,758) 
ADNN-INTERTECH GROUP (939) 7,613 16 (39,385) 
ADNN-INfDR" POLICY OFF (178) 4,596 8 3 C14, 375) 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N&ftT (73) 23,790 39 18 l (64,014) 
ADNN-NATERIALS N6NT (13,195) 10,049 47 332 266 131 (16,409) 
fIN-fISC ttGNT/ADft (46,159) 31 778 · 931 565 63 (254,904) 
FIN-BUD&ET 73,447 
f'IN-ACCOUNTIN6 116,651 
FIN-OTHER 64,806 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS (28,715) 31 124 579 283 59 
"ED I A TI ON SVCS (52) 31 41 1 38 26 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT (2,460) 8 l30 50 56 6 
TREASURER 8 101 11 9 
ATTY 6EN-6£N SUPP 20 (731) 102 858 15 356 143 
SIN6LE AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BLD6 CODE & CONT CRD (3) 6,578 8 24 29 17 
BUILDlN6 FUND 6 6,896 30 4 246 
PLANT NANA6ENENT (68) 30,164 211 40 1 86 113 
STATE RE6-DOCUNNTS (1,151) 5,968 8 18 23 171 IS 
NICR06RAPHICS (48) 3,350 16 3 1 9 8 
ELECT EQUIP RENT (13) 1,161 8 1 1 48 
TELECO"NUNICATIONS (1,127) 11,148 8 23 4 4 
NOTOR POOl (806) 14,518 8 8 16 11 74 
STATE PRINTER (57) 17,814 23 12 1 36 13 



EXHIBIT 8-3 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNARY or ALLOCATED COSTS 

17.5 H-8 1s., 19.S 20.6 21.5 22.6 23.6 24.5 
STATE AUD INB ADMN ADNN ADftN AD"N ADM ADNN FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS SIN6LE AUD CREDIT ADfUI "6NT PROP "6NT INTERTECH INFO POL OPER 116"T NTLS "6"T FIS "6T/ADtt 
CENTRAL STORES (8) l2,436 8 4 l1 34 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,9S0 6 10 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 525 t l 
AUCT PROC-CLRN6 ACCT 154 1 6 
CONIIJTER YAMS 432 t 4 
COltPUTER SERVICES (6) 52,235 47 241 162 129 
ADDRESS l INSERT l ,476 8 4 l 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 2,264. 8 6 4 
CENTRAL NNTNC€ REV 2,004 8 4 l 
CAPITOL PARKINS (7) 2,790 2 10 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAl 60VT 466 2 
RECDS "6NT-LOCAL 60V 50 2 
NGNT ANAL-SPEC ro 2,294 8 3 7 
I ISAC 17 s 
911 ENERGENCY (It) 2,402 5,603 2 
RISK N6"T (69) 613 8 1 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 309 8 l 
OTHER 8,665 1 22 11 

ASR I CUl JURE 33 (494) 172 425 10 555 58' 
ANINAL HEALTH BOARD 4 (42) 31 1 44 8 
ARTS BOARD 24 15 6 65 
AUDITOR (37) 16 94 114 18 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PlAH 3 5 8 
COMERCE (1,640) 16 342 33 435 88 
COMUNIC INPAIRED 8D l l l 
CONNUNITV COLLEGE BD 158 (431) 133 1,360 9 1,425 997 
CORRECTIONS 72 (3,613) 305 ~85 73 1,099 864 
DISABILITY COUNCIL (58) 70 10 1 41 8 
EDUCATION-CENT arr 6,162 ( l, %5) 109 511 40 1,133 239 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHlS 3 (65) 39 38 1 99 71 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 741 (158) 8 161 3 275 197 
HEALTH 1,826 U,877) 86 965 38 537 582 
HEAL TH Ll C BOS 

"EDICAL EXAftlNERS (440) 23 13 g 34 16 
NURSIN6 (283) 16 6 l ll s 
PHARNACY (105) 6 2 4 1 
DENTISTRY 8 12 16 7 
CHIROPRACTORS (24) 9 2 3 6 
PSYCHOL06Y t 2 1 
OPTONETRV 1 1 1 
NURSIN6 HOftE ADN 3 l l 
SOC WK• NNTL HLTH 1 3 1 
SOC WK LICENSE 8D t 
KARR• FMI THERAPY B B 1 
UNllC NNTL HLTH PROV 8 t 
PODIATRY l 
YETRNRY MEDICINE (33) 8 2 l 1 

HEARIN& EXMIINER (33) 31 102 41 44 



EIHIBIT B-3 
BUDSET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNAIY or Al.LOCATED COSTS 

17.S H-8 18,6 19.5 20.6 21.S 22.6 23.6 24.5 
STATE MJD UtB ADNN ADM ADM ADM ADM ADM rINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS SIN6LE AUD CREDIT ADNN "6NT PROP lt6KT INTERTECH INFO POL OPER N&NT NTLS NS"T FIS "6T/ADM 
HISHER ED COORD 80 86 23 55 219 85 
Hl&HER ED FAC AUTH 2 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 2,452 (5'8) 23 346 l2 212 37 
HUNAN Rl&HTS 15 (152) 55 164 3 86 18 
HUNAH SVCS-CENT orr 41,642 (158,670) 492 1,291 3,200 3,236 538 
HUMAN SVCS-INST 10 (128) 62 1,146 3 2,860 869 
INDIAN Af'rAIRS 2 ( l) 23 11 5 4 
INYESTNENT BOARD 8 29 19 9 
IRON RAN6E RESRCS ' (25) 16 11, 45 149 
JOBS & TRAJNIN6 8,668 < 16,164) 718 2,758 326 1,094 1,094 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 96 (334) 125 1,230 7 556 202 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 375 (91) 16 874 2 173 53 
ltUNICIPAl BOARD 26 s 8 
NATURAL RESOURCES 590 (10,993) 383 2,261 222 2,268 1,656 
NON·H€ALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 1 2 
BARBERS (l) l 10 1 
ELECTRICITY (401) 16 56 8 10 29 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 (185) 4 4 4 3 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 
ACCOUNTANCY < 168) 3 3 31 4 
PEACE OFFICERS (6) 10 23 4 

PLANNIN6 311 (233) 70 106 s 175 77 
POLLUTION CONTROL 497 (404) 102 579 8 426 330 
PUB EttP RET ASSN <l, 361) 16 47 27 622 42 
PUBLIC SAFETY 610 (118,794) 843 1,802 2,396 5,573 857 
PUBLIC SERVICE 135 (73) 8 177 l 136 122 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN (20) 16 29 38 12 
RACIN6 COMMISSION om 8 12 14 6 14 
REVENUE (166,294) 242 1,131 3,354 4,531 295 
SECRETARY Of STATE < 1,211) 31 122 24 218 36 
STATE RETIRENEMT (7,221) 8 11 146 223 12 
STATE UNIV SYST 175 (586) 320 3,717 12 2,235 l,382 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT <l,840) 16 33 37 342 10 
TRADE• ECON DEV 647 (344) 148 465 7 1,2_25 336 
TRANSPORTATION 12,321 (43,067) 273 2,896 869 3,039 2,817 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 4 13 l 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 102 (36) 23 112 1 349 86 
WKRS COltP CT Of' APPl.S (33) 31 6 l 13 10 
zoo (128) 62 109 3 87 34 
OTHER 208 (2,148) 324 1,712 44 755 315 

DIRECT BILLIN6S 
GENERAL 60Y'T 134,812 25,495 2,374 1,498 25,027 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNARY or ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.6 26.S 27.7 28.5 29.S 30.6 31.S 32.5 
flNAMCE FINANCE FINANCE EMPLOYEE "EDIATN LE61S ATTORNEY 

DEPART"ENTS BUD6ET ACCOUHTIN6 OTHER RELATNS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER 6ENERAL 
EQUIP"ENT USE CHS 
ADNN-ADttN 1161tT 
ADftN-PROPERTY N6"T 
AD"N-INTERTECH &ROUP 
ADtffl-lNFORN POLICY arr 
ADM-(fERATIONS "6NT 
ADltN-NATERIALS N6"T 
FIN-FISC N&NT/ADN 
FIN-BUD6ET 
FI N-ACCOUITI N6 
f lN-OTIIER 
EKPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NED[ATION SVCS 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 
SIN6t.E AUDIT 

INTERTECHNOL06Y CREDIT 

ADNN-ADNN "6NT 
ADNN-PROPERTY "6NT 
AONN-INTERTECH GROUP 
ADM-INFORN POLICY OFF 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6NT 
ADNN-NATERIALS "6NT 
FIN-fISC NSIIT/ADN 
FIN-BUD6ET (77,237) 
flN-ACCOUNTIN6 
FIN-OTHER 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 927 
NEDIATION SVCS 35 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 44 
TREASURER 41 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 531 
SI N6LE AUD IT 

AD" IN IS TRA TION 
BLDS CODE• CONT CRD 36 
BUILDIN6 FUND 77 
PLANT NANA&atENT 152 
STATE RE6-00CUMTS 71 
NICR06RAPHICS 28 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 28 
TELECO"ltUNICATIONS 244 
NOTOR POOL 2'1 
STATE PRINTER 192 

(182,399) 
(140,432) 

4,0ll 827 
108 so 
ll4 119 
136 37 

l,375 733 

89 44 
266 53 
575 391 
2% 76 
108 43 
105 29 

1,215 195 
l, 477 249 

935 287 

(48,~33) 
22 
61 
10 

292 

25 
6 

140 
20 
14 
2 
7 

14 
56 

(731) 
(58,372) 

584 
2 

(7,012) 
10 (6,512,468) 

1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
l 

' ll 
7 

EXHIBIT B-4 
8UD6ET 19~0 

TOTAL 
(307,681) 

(2,523,620) 
(2,0%,022) 
(1,682,026) 
< l, 544, 680> 
(1,291,144) 
(2,811,548) 
(1,207,534) 
(2,339,448) 
(3,642,756) 
< 1,960, 150) 

<12, 137,732) 
(1,613,556) 
(3,204,536) 

(620,488) 
<19,201,01'> 

(78,000) 

640,563 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

63,84S 
107,607 
322,971 
70,024 
35,590 
22,731 

130,483 
179,3'90 
186,755 



EXHIBIT 8-'4 
BUD&ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SWHIARY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.6 26.5 27.7 28.5 29.5 30.6 31.5 32.5 
FINANCE FINANCE flNANC£ EMPLOYEE IIEDIATN LE&IS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS BUD6ET ACCOUlfTIN& OTHER RELATNS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
CENTRAL STOIES 253 l,259 214 12 10 147,524 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 43 106 27 6 1 21,168 
RESOURCE RECOVERY s 26 8 2 5,369 
AUCT PROC-CLRN& ACCT 2 1 1,528 
CONtlUTER YAMS 10 34 11 l 5,628 
CONPUTER SERVICES 215 707 519 256 5 524,838 
ADDRESS• INSERT 13 48 36 6 15,596 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 17 69 29 g 23,208 
CENTRAL NNTNC£ REY 25 ll3 26 6 21,267 
CAPITll PARKIN& 37 134 37 9 29,460 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 4 2 3 4,274 
RECDS N611T-LOCAL 60V 5 6 2 782 
"6"T ANAL-SPEC FD 7 16 9 12 21,507 
IISAC 4 2 762 
9ll EttER&ENCY 49 238 41 3 2 283,8'8 
RISK tt&tlT 11 37 6 2 7,701 
YOlUNTEER SERVICES 8 2 3,550 
OTHER 112 143 23 l 166 1 80,869 

AGRICULTURE l, 108 2,716 1,107 425 481 21 432,404 
ANINAL HEM. TH BOMD 72 13' 116 31 l 21,295 
ARTS BOARD 184 195 52 10 412 1 48,585 
AUDITOR 96 301 213 105 2 52,085 
CA.OITOl AREA ARCH PLAN 26 S8 19 4 195 14,725 
CO"NERCE 642 2,745 760 195 43 21 218,168 
CONtlUHJC tNPAIRED 80 13 25 s l l ,817 
CD"NUNITY COLLE&E DD 1,866 7,936 3,924 2,086 S,058 60 t,378,914 
CORRECTIONS 3,934 7,326 4,4'2 l,6,2 2,794 56 t,113,454 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 53 76 27 12 1 15,477 
EDUCATION-CENT orr 2,922 6,01g t,S78 352 l, '¾52 59 564,046 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS 305 388 338 167 469 3 109,804 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH m 1,563 3~ 105 614 12 210,303 
HEALTH 2,923 4,346 1,861 812 296 33 624,715 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

ttEDICAL EIANINERS 52 210 55 20 15 2 26,147 
NURSIN6 53 200 57 19 11 2 23,534 
PHARNACY 32 105 25 6 11 1 9,943 
DENTISTRY 35 · 124 26 6 11 l 13,146 
CHIROPRACTORS 31 62 13 4 11 8,009 
PSYCHOl.08Y 20 66 IS 3 ll 6,220 
OPTDNETRY 14 30 6 1 11 3,146 
NURSING HOttE AON 20 40 9 2 ll 4,269 
SOC WK• IINTL llTH 10 12 3 4 2,276 
SOC UK LICENSE BO 13 7 l l l,178 
NARR• FAN THERAPY B 15 16 2 1 2,251 
UlllC IINR HLTH PROV 14 13 2 l 2,047 

, PODIATRY 11 15 2 11 1,861 
Y£TRNRY ltEDIClNE 19 39 8 1 ll 4,516 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 103 401 156 66 3 48,824 



EXHIBIT 9-4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST Al.LOCATION PLAN 
SUN"ARY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.6 26.5 27.7 28.S 29.5 30.6 31.5 32.5 
FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE EttPLOYEE NEDIATN LE61S ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS BUD6ET ACCOUNTINS OTHER RELATNS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 335 809 456 69 774 60 l37,273 
Hl&HER ED FAC MITK 4 2 3 3 971 
HOOS I N6 fl NMICE 334 685 327 l 14 4 s 95,851 
HU"AN Rl&HTS 118 1S6 125 65 6 1 44,655 
tlJNAN SVCS-CENT orr 2,751 6,587 2,849 869 2,615 14' t,l~,481 
HUtlAH SVCS-INST 2,548 S,923 13,382 4,782 3 1,433 45 2,027,427 
INDIAM AFFAIRS 79 70 24 6 l 9,948 
INYESTNENT BOMD 161 174 64 21 2,695 l 149,110 
IRON RAN6E RESICS 6ll l, 150 3S5 75 412 9 130, '10 
JOBS l TRAININ6 3,387 15,112 5,719 1,788 2,391 115 1,ss2,202 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 1,144 3,092 t,l36 308 383 24 349,405 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 409 1,060 825 290 502 8 213,600 
UICIPAL BOARD 22 St 15 3 6,216 
NATURAL RESOURCES 8,669 17,174 8,315 1,572 1,087 131 1,002,011 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOUN6 13 27 7 2 2,019 
BAIBERS 22 75 15 3 1 4,570 
ELECTRICITY 68 260 68 17 62 2 28,653 
ARCHITECTS l ENG 40 148 30 6 l 9,076 
ABSTRACTORS 10 8 l 728 
ACCOUNTANCY 34 135 26 4 l 8,852 
PEACE Of Fl CERS 36 126 30 9 1 8,623 

PLAHNIN6 357 661 274 103 674 s 119,600 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,686 2,134 1,280 633 151 16 402,896 
PUB EM RET ASSN 97 330 159 60 712 107 105,409 
PUBLIC SAFETY 6,335 27,610 7,268 1,576 984 212 1,977,118 
PUBLIC SERVICE 280 703 326 121 460 5 124,306 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 55 108 67 33 346 1 36,862 
RACING COMISSION 135 200 45 8 2 16,806 
REVENUE 1,822 3,163 2,279 1,060 2,006 1,248 1,112,431 
SECRETARY or STATE 243 792 219 52 15 6 65,480 
STATE RETIREftENT 102 254 107 34 899 89 92,456 
STATE UNIV SYST 2,001 ,,188 6,972 3,472 2 2,559 70 1,901,144 
TEACHERS RETIREIIENl 42 160 102 49 677 68 75,220 
TRADE• ECON D£Y t,054 l, 958 615 , 190 680 15 300,907 
TRANSPORTATION 4,531 13,742 11,618 4,094 2 2,387 105 2,612,196 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BO 12 · 23 4 8 3,81' 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 567 1,511 1,009 556 1,994 12 340,856 
WKRS CONP CT or APPLS 17 46 27 13 3 10,091 
zoo 623 1,399 513 146 33 u 119,912 
OTHER 2,467 4,093 1,616' 563 2 4,062 47 4,136,154 6,078,542 

DIRECT BILLIN6S 16,592 B,700,48' 
GENERAL 60V'T 14,913 12,579 52,764 2,432 716 14,286 4,091 2,376,314 18,361,695 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 f 



EXHIBIT Cl 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 90 BUDGET PI.AN 

DEPARTMENT 

Equipment Use Charge 
1.4 Equipment Use Charge 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Cost of equipment inventory (6-30-88) 

ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

2.4 Commissioner and Personnel 
2.5 Fiscal 

ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

3.4 Leasing 

Recommended positions F.Y. 1990 
Accounting transactions processed in 

1985-1986 

Number of leases processed in F.Y. 1988 

ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

4.4 Records Management 
4.5 Telecommunications 

Cubic feet of records maintained 
Telephone charges (Obj. Code 202) in F.Y. 
1988 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

5.4 Statewide Systems 

ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

6.4 Central Mail 
6.5 Employee Assistance 

Postage revolving fund charges F.Y. 1988 
Recommended positions F.Y. 1990 

ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

7.4 Inventory Management 
7.5 Procurement 

FINANCE - FISCAL MGMT AND ADMIN 

8.4 Department - Administration 

FINANCE - BUDGET 

9.4 Budget Control 
9.5 Budget Support 

Number of items in inventory 6-30-88 
Encumbrance transactions (A44) in F.Y. 1988 

Recommended positions in F.Y. 1990 

Accounting transaction F.Y. 1988 
Number of allotment accounts in state 
accounting system 



EXHIBIT C2 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALI..DCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 90 BUDGET PUN 

DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

10.4 Accounting Services 

FINANCE - OTHER 

11.4 Financial Reporting 
11.5 Central Payroll 
11.6 Single Audit 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

12.4 Personnel Administration 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

13.4 State Agencies 

LEGISI.ATIVE AUDITOR 

14.4 Finance Audits 
14.5 Single Audit 

TREASURER 

15.4 Treasurer 

ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

16.4 Legal Services 

STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

17.4 Single Audit· 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Accounting Transactions F:Y. 1988 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1988 
Payroll Transactions F.Y. 1988 
Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1988 

Recommended positions in F.Y. 1990 

Positions in Bargaining Units in F.Y. 198l 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1988 
Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1988 

Accounting Transactions and Subsystem 
Warrants F.Y. 1988 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y~ 1988 

Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1988 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

NATIJRE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 1.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

An equipment use charge is allowable for plan purposes in lieu of deprecia­
tion. The state does not depreciate its equipment. However, the Inventory 
Management Division of the Department of Administration maintains extensive 
records of state-owned property indicating the costs of each piece of 
equipment currently in use by each department. 

A use charge of·. 6. 67% of the cost of equipment in use by each central 
service department has been allocated to each central service department 
based on the cost of its equipment in use on June 30, 1988. Equipment use 
charges are not included for units of Administration funded through revolv­
ing funds. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.13. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 2.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Department of Administration provides management services, procurement, 
and related services to state agencies which are funded by the state General 
Fund along with a number of specialized services (printing, motor pool, 
plant maintenance, micrographics, central stores, data processing, etc.) 
which are funded through intra-state revolving fund billings to other state 
departments. In addition, the department provides services to the public 
in connection with Cable TV, 911 Emergency Communications, etc. 

The Administrative Management Division includes the Office of the Commis­
sioner, department personnel, department fiscal services and Management 
Analysis. Costs of the department's personnel and commissioner's office 
have been allocated to units within the department based on agency 
recommended employees for F.Y. 1990. 

Costs of the department's fiscal services units have been allocated to units 
within the department based on their number of accounting transactions in 
fiscal year 1988 and time estimates between revolving and other accounts. 

The cost of the Management Analysis unit has not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.4, 22, and 10. 
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SO-ED.LE :2. 2 
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CC6r3 TO .EE: ALLO::A TED 

EXF'EM) I ·n...f;ES--CD,1f.F:f'.C.f.S r-:£CCM..,.ENDA TI CN F. Y. 19::..(> 

ce:ru::r I CN3: 
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WAGES & BENEFITS 
SALARIES & WAGES 

OTHER EQUIPNENT & COST 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADNINISTRATION 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 
NET ALLOWED 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTIONS 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,1990 

SCHEDULE 2.3 
BUDGET 1990 

TOTAL GENERAL 
ADMN 

CONNSR & NGNT 
PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

2,139,620 746,232 651,372 742,016 

341,000 166,000 45,000 130,000 
43,000 7,000 7,000 26,000 3,000 
1,500 1,500 

2,548,000 2,548,000 

5,073,120 1,500 919,232 703,372 898,016 2,551,000 

(2,549,500) (1,500) 0 0 0 (2,548,000) 
11,109 11, 109 

2,534,729 11,109 919,232 703,372 998,016 3,000 

( 11, 109) 4,047 3,096 3,953 13 
2,534,729 (0) 923,279 706,468 901,969 3,013 

('304,982) (901,%9) (3,013) 
1,629,747 923,279 706,468 0 0 
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SCHEDULE 2. 6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-ADNINISTRATIVE NANA6EMENT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

CONNST & 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL PERSONNEL FISCAL 

ADNINI STRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE N6NT 73, '338 50,913 23,025 
PROPERTY NGNT 50,622 35,247 15,375 
INTERTECHNOLOGY 6RP 47,784 27,414 20,370 
INFORNTN POLICY OFF 29,064 25,456 3,608 
OPERATIONS N6NT 147,934 28,394 119,540 
MATERIALS NGNT 63,429 50,913 12,516 
BLDG CODE & CONST CRD 41,421 29,373 12,048 
BUILDING FUND 42,846 6,854 35,992 
PLANT MGNT 193,057 161,549 31,508 
STATE REGISTER & DOC 38,751 22,519 16,232 
NICROGRAPHICS 21,572 15,665 5,907 
ELECTRONIC EQUIP RNTL 7,731 1,958 s, 773 
TELECOHNUNICATIONS 74,378 7,833 66,545 
NOTOR POOL '36,542 15,665 80,877 
STATE PRINTER 115,816 64,620 51,196 
CENTRAL STORES 82,679 13,707 68,972 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 12,685 6,854 5,831 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 3,406 1, "358 1,448 
CLRNG ACCT-AUCT PROC 979 979 0 
CONNUTER VANS 2,848 979 1,869 
CONPUTER SERVICES 333,452 294,705 38,747 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 9,502 6,854 2,648 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 14,570 10,770 3,800 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 13,051 6,854 6, 1"37 
CAPITOL PARKING 18,098 10,770 7,328 
PROC su~-[OCAL GOVT 2,954 2,937 17 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 338 0 338 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14,597 13,707 --890 
I ISAC 117 0 117 
911 ENERSENCY 15, "351 2, '337 13,014 
RISK NGNT 4,010 1,958 2,052 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1,958 1,958 () 

OTHER 53,667 979 52,688 

TOTAL 1,629,747 923,279 706,468 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPER.TY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 3.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and 
maintenance of the Capitol Complex in St. Paul and Duluth Center, State 
Building Code, State Building Design and Construction, Energy Conservation 
Services, leasing of state-owned property and the leasing of property for 
use by the state. Certain of these costs are allowable for plan purposes 
and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

o Leasing - the Real Estate Division is responsible for leasing of 
state property to private individuals or other state agencies and 
for acquiring property by lease for use by state agencies. Costs 
are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
the number of leases processed in F. Y. 1988. 

o Beginning with F. Y. 1986, Plant Management is funded through 
intra-state revolving fund billings to other state agencies. The 
costs are charged to departments based on annual leases for space 
in capitol complex buildings. 

The legislature appropriated money in lieu of paying rent for 
space occupied by the legislature and certain veterans' organiza­
tions. 

Other costs, such as energy conservation and architectural design 
services which are included in this unit are considered general 
government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC-4 Attachment B, paragraphs C.2 and B.7. 
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SCHEDULE 3. 3 
BUDGET l '390 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANAGENENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

13ENERAL 
TOTAL ADNN LEASING OTHER 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY~ WAGES 1,679,022 377,332 1,301,690 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 
SERVICES 381,000 33,000 348,000 
SUPPLIES 36,000 3,000 33,000 
EQUIPNENT 0 
RENT VETS ORG & LEG 3,582,000 3,582,000 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPENDITURES 5,678,022 3,582,000 413,332 1,682,690 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS (3,582,000) (3,582,000) 
ADDITIONS 61, 124 61, 124 

COST BY FUNCTION 2,157,146 61,124 413,332 1,682,690 

REALLOCATE ADMINISTRATION (61, 124) 12,054 49,070 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,157,146 0 425,386 1,731,760 
DISALLOWED (1,731,760) (1,731,760) 

NET ALLOCATED 425,386 0 425,386 0 



SCHEDULE 3.4 
BUDGET 1'390 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 8 0.387. 4, 186 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT ,, 0.37% 1,570 ,.J 

INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 2 0.257. 1,046 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 1 0 I 127. 523 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 5 0.62% 2,616 
MATERIALS NGNT 6 0.74% 3,13'3 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 1 0.12% 523 
BUILDING FUND 0 0.007. 0 
PLANT NGNT 27 3.32% 14, 127 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 1 0.127. 523 
MICROGRAPHICS 2 0.25% 1,046 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1 0.127. 523 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1 0.127. 523 
MOTOR POOL 1 0. 12% 523 
STATE PRINTER 3 0.377. 1,570 
CENTRAL STORES f 0.127. 523 l 

FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00i. 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.007. 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMMUTER VANS !) 0.007. 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 6 0.74% 3, 139 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 1 0.12% 523 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 1 0.127. 523 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 1 0.12% 523 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 0 1). 007. 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1 0.12% 523 
!ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 EMERGENCY 0 0.007. 0 
RISK MGMT 1 0.127. 523 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES l 0.12% 523 
OTHER 0 0.007. 0 

AGRICULTURE 22 2. 717. 11,511 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 0 0.007. o· 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.007. 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 13 1. 607. 5,802 
AUDITOR 2 0.257. 1; 046 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00i. 0 
COMMERCE 2 0.257. 1,046 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.007. 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 17 2.09i 8, 8'35 
CORRECTIONS 39 4. BO'l. 20,406 
DISABILITY COUNCIL '3 1.11% 4,709 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 14 1. 72% 7,325 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 5 0,621. 2,616 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 1 0.12% 523 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 4 0.49% 2,093 
FINANCE 4 0.491. 2,093 
HEALTH 11 1.357. 5,756 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 3 0.37% 1,570 
NURSING () 0.00% 0 
PHARMACY 0 0.00i. 0 
DENTISTRY 1 0.12% 523 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.12% 523 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 o.oox 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 o.ooi 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.007. 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0.12% 523 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 1 0.127. 523 
PODIATRY 0 0.0Oi. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 0.12% 523 



SCHEDULE 3,4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTl'IENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 4 0.497. 2,093 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 3 0, 377. 1 ;s10 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.001. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 3 0.377. 1,570 
HUNAN RIGHTS 7 0.86i. 3,663 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 63 7,757. 32,%3 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 8 0.981. 4,186 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3 0.371 1,570 
INVESTMENT BOARD 1 0.12% 523 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 2 0.25% 1,046 
JOBS & TRAINING 92 11. 32% 48,137 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 16 1. 97? a;312 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1 0.1:X 523 
MEDIATION SVCS 4 0.49% 2,093 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 2 0.25% 1,046 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 49 6.031. 25,638 
NON-HEALTH LIC 80S 

BOXING 0 0.001. 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY ') 0.25% 1,046 '-
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 O.OOI 0 

PLANNING 9 1. 11% 4,709 
POLLUTION CONTROL 13 1.60% 6,802 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2 0.25% 1 046 
PUBLIC SAFETY 108 13.28% 56~509 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 0.127. 523 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 2 0.25% 1,046 
RACING COMMISSION 1 0.127. 523 
REVENUE 31 3.BU 16,220 
SECRETARY OF STATE 4 0.491 2,093 
STATE RETIREMENT 1 0.12% 523 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 41 5.047. 21,452 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2 0.25i. 1,046 
TRADE & ECON DEV 19 2.347. '3,941 
TRANSPORTATION 35 4. 317. 18,313 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 0 0.007. 0 
TREASURER 1 0.1n 523 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 3 0.377. 1,570 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 4 0.49! 2,093 
zoo 8 o. '387. 4,186 
OTHER 42 5. 171. 21,985 

TOTAL 813 100.00% 425,386 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF LEASES PROCESSED F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY HANAGEHENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE NANASENENT 4,186 
PROPERTY NANAGENENT 1,570 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 1,046 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 523 
OPERATIONS NANAGENENT 2,616 
NATERIALS MGNT 3 I 13'3 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 523 
BUlLDING FUND 0 
PLANT MSNT 14,127 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5·,'i 

J.,J 

NICROGRAPHICS 1,046 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL '='.";-j 

.. •.tr..\J 

TELECOHNUNICATIONS 523 
MOTOR POOL 523 
STATE PRINTER L 570 
CENTRAL STORES 523 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS r, ,, 
CONNUTER VANS 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,139 
ADDRESSING & lNSERT . 523 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 523 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 523 
CAPITOL PARKINS 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 523 
II SAC 0 
'311 ENERGENCY 0 
RISK NSNT 523 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 5·,,, 

J.,J 

OTHER 0 
AGRICULTURE 11 1 511 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 6,802 
AUD I TOR 1,046 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 0 
COMMERCE 1,046 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 8,895 
CORRECTIONS 20,406 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 4, 70'3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 7,325 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2,616 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 523 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,093 
FINANCE 2,093 
HEALTH 5,756 
HEAL iH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 1,570 
NURSING 0 
PHARNACY 0 
DENTISTRY 523 
CHIROPRACTORS 523 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 
SOCIAL wRK &·MNTL HLTH 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 523 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 523 
PODIATRY 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 5·,,, 

J.,J 

SCHEDULE 3. 5 
BUDGET 1'3'30 

LEASING 

4,186 
1,570 
1; 046 

523 
2,616 
3,139 

523 
0 

14,127 
523 

1,046 
523 
523 
523 

1,570 
523 

0 
0 
0 
0 

3,139 
523 
523 
523 

0 
0 
(I 

523 
0 
0 

523 
~ . ..,,, 
..;i,...:, 

0 
11,511 

0 
0 

6,802 
1/)46 

(l 
1,046 

0 
8, 8'35 

20;405 
4,709 
7,325 
2,616 

523 
2,093 
2,093 
5,756 

1,570 
0 
0 

523 
523 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

523 
523 

0 
523 



SCHEDULE 3. 5 
BUDGET 19"30 

STATE QF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY ~ANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMNARY 

USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL ~EASING 

HEARING EXAMINER 2,0'33 2, 0'33 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 1,570 1,570 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH I) I) 

HOUSING FINANCE 1,570 1,570 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3,663 3,663 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 32,963 3: ~ '363 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,186 4, 186 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,570 1,570 
INVESTMENT BOARD 523 523 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1,046 1,046 
JOBS~ TRAINING 48, 137 48,137 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 8,372 8,372 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 523 523 
MEDIATION SVCS 2,093 2,093 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 1; 046 1,046 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

25,6:38 25,638 

BOXING 0 0 
BARBERS .. , 0 ~ ... 

ELECTRICITY 1,046 1,046 
ARCHITECTS & ENG (l 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY () 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 4, 70"3 4,709 
POLLUTION CONTROL 6,802 6,802 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 1,046 1,046 
PUBLIC SAFETY 56,509 S6 ~ 509 
PUBLIC SERVICE 5')" 523 ;....i 

PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1 f 046 1,046 
RACING COMMISSION s·n 523 .. ..i 

REVENUE 16.220 16,220 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2;0·33 2, 0'33 
STATE RETIREMENT 523 523 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 21,452 21,452 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1; 046 1,046 
TRADE & ECON DEV 9;941 '3 I "341 
TRANSPORTATION 18~313 18,313 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 0 0 
TREASURER 523 5.-,,, 

lJ 

VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,570 L 570 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 2,093 2.093 
zoo 4,186 4;1a6 
OTHER 21,985 2L 985 

TOTAL 425,386 425,386 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 4.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

Information Services includes several divisions which provide services to 
state departments. Several of these services are allowable for plan 
purposes and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

o Records Management - the center provides for the storage and 
retrieval of state records, and disposal of records no longer 
required. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on the number of cubic feet of records stored as 
of June 30, 1988. 

o Telecommunications - this division is responsible for providing 
telephone and communications services to all state agencies. The 
actual costs of departmental telephone service and long distance 
calls are directly charged to departments through a revolving 
fund. Costs of telephone operators, installation and repair, and 
central statewide switchboard and lines are charged to the General 
Fund and have been allocated based on total direct telephone 
billings in F.Y. 1988. 

The cost of Data Privacy has been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.14, 10, and 9. 
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SCHEDULE 4.3 
BUDGET 1'3'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLOGY GROUP 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

GENERAL RECORDS TELE 
TOTAL ADNN NGNT COl111 OTHER 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 1,074,026 77,996 910,656 85,374 

OTHER EXPENSES & COST 

SERVICES 594,000 180,000 399,000 15,000 
SUPPLIES 14,000 0 13,000 1,000 
EQUIPNENT 406,000 406,000 
GRANTS 0 0 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 2,088,026 406,000 257,996 1,322,656 101,374 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS (406,000) (406,000) 
ADDITIONS 101,522 101,522 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,783,548 101,522 257,996 1,322,656 101,374 

REALLOCATE GEN ADNN (101,522) 15,571 79,832 6, 11 '3 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,783,548 273,567 1,402,488 107,493 
DISALLOWED (107,493) (107,4'33) 

NET ALLOCATED 1,676,055 273,567 1,402,488 0 



SCHEDULE 4.4 
BUD6ET 1'3'30 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARHIENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE NANAGEMENT 291 1.00i. 2,727 
PROPERTY NANAGENENT 41 0.147. 384 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 4 o.ou 37 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 14 O.OSI 131 
OPERATIONS NANAGEMENT 0 0.007. 0 
NATER I .~LS N6NT 1,378 4. 72I 12 I "312 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 0 0.007. 0 
BUILDING FUND 143 0.497. ·t,340 
PLANT NGNT 0 0.007. 0 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUMENTS 0 0.007. 0 
MICROGRAPHICS 2 O.Oli. l '3 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0 0.007. 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.007. 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.007. 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.007. 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.007. 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.007. 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 14 0.057. 131 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.007. 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0,007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.007. 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.007. 0 
I ISAC 25 0.091. 234 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0.001. 0 
RISK NGNT 0 0.007. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 0 0.00¼ 0 

.~GR I CULTURE 355 1. 22% 3,326 
· ANIMAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 

ARTS BOARD !5 0.057. 141 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,403 8.237. 22,516 
AUDITOR 216 0.747. 2,024 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 o. 00'/. 0 
COMMERCE 790 2. 717. 7,402 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.001. 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 0 0.007. 0 
CORRECTIONS 463 1.59!. 4,338 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.00i. 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 65 0.227. 609 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.007. 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 42 o. 14t. 394 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 115 0.397. 1,078 
FINANCE 2,983 10.227. 27,951 
HEALTH 1,817 6.227. 17,025 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 0 0.00'!. 0 
NURSING 32 0.117. 300 
PHARMACY 4 0.017. 37 
DENTISTRY 28 0.107. 262 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.007. 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.007. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0.007. 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.007. 0 
IJNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO !) 0.007. 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00i. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE (I 0.007. 0 



SCHEDULE 4.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 240 0.82% 2,249 
nIGHER ED COORD BD ·') 

/. 0.017. 1 '3 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.007. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE '3'34 3.407. ·,, 314 
HUNAN RIGHTS 344 1. 187. 3,223 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,'321 6.587. 1s;ooo 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,089 3.737. 10,204 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.007. 0 
INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0.007. 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 0.007. 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 3,358 11.507. 31,465 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 4,426 15.167. 41,472 , 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 461 1. sax 4,320 
MED IA TION SVCS 27 0.097. 253 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 668 2.29X 6,259 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 94 0.327. 881 
NATURAL RESOURCES 453 1.557. 4,245 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING () o.oox 0 
BARBERS 2 o. 017. 19 
ELECTRICITY 154 0.53i. 1,443 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0.007. 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00i. 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.007. 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00i. 0 

PLANNING 0 0.007. 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 502 1. 72'1. 4,704 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0.017. 37 
PUBLIC SAFETY 0 O.OOi. 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 242 0.83% 2,268 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 0 O.OOi. 0 
RACING COMMISSION (i 0.001. 0 
REVENUE 1,188 4.077. 11,132 
SECRETARY OF STATE J-?'1 1.48% 4,048 -t...i..:. 

STATE RETIREMENT 4 O.Oti. 37 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 34 0.127. 31 '3 
TEACHERS RETIREHENT 3 i), 01i. 28 
TRADE & ECON DEV 28 0.10i. 262 
TRANSPORT AT ION 5 0.02'1. 47 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 0 0.007. 0 
TREASURER 457 1.57% 4,282 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 0.00'.I. 0 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 0 O.OOi. 0 
zoo 128 o. 44'.t. 1,199 
OTHER 696 2.38i. 6,520 

TOTAL 2'3, 1% 100.007. 273,567 

ALLOCATION BASIS: CUBIC FEET OF RECORDS MAINTAINED AS OF 6-30-88 
SOURCE: DIVISION RECORDS 



SCHEDULE 4.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF ~INNESOTA 

ADHINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 15, 114 o.o·n 1,266 
PROPERTY NANAGENENT 14,027 0.087. t; 175 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 135,861 o.au 11,384 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 0 0.007. 0 
OPERATIONS NANAGEMENT '3,404 0.067. 788 
MATERIALS M6NT 23,458 0.14% 1,%6 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 12,730 :).087. 1; 067 
BUILDING FUND 0 0.00% I) 
PLANT NGNT 21,641 0.137. 1,813 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 9,539 0.067. 79'3 
MICROGRAPH I CS 1,704 o.ou 143 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 428 0.007. 36 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.007. 0 
MOTOR POOL 4,359 0.037. 365 
STATE PRINTER 6,442 0.047. 540 
CENTRAL STORES 2,036 o.on 171 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3; 166 0.027. 265 
RESOURCE RECOVERY '604 0.007. 51 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 336 0.007. 28 
CONNUTER VANS '38 0.007. 8 
CONPUTER SERVICES 127,606 0.767. 10,693 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.007. 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 148 0.007. 12 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV (l 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 1,082 o. 017. 91 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 O.OOi. 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 0 i), (H)i. 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1,603 0.01% 134 
I ISAC 0 O.OOI 0 
'311 EMERGENCY 2, ·m, 305 17.'317. 251,240 
RISK MGNT . . 0 0.007. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 O.OOI 0 
OTHER 638 ,). 001. 53 

AGRICULTURE 187,748 1. 12I 15,732 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 16,811 0.10% 1,409 
ARTS BOARD 6,233 0.047. 522 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 189,760 1.13% 15,'301 
AUDITOR 26,262 '0, 167. 2,201 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 1,687 0.017. ! 41 
COMMERCE 94,737 o.sn 7, '338 
COl111UNICATION IMPAIRED BO 559 0.007. 47 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 727,492 4.35:t. 60, '159 
CORRECTIONS 475,211 2.847. 39;s20 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 5,257 0.03I 441 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 265,%8 1.597. 22,287 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 20,417 0.127. 1,711 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 81,301 0.497. 6,813 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 53,4'33 0.32% 4;402 
FINANCE 82,504 0.49% 6,913 
HEALTH 312, '305 1. 877. 26,220 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 6,751 0.047. 566 
NURSING 4,672 0.037. 391 
PHARMACY 2;917 0.027. 236 
DENTISTRY 3,031 0.027. 254 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,182 0.01% 99 
PSYCHOLOGY 655 0.007. 55 
OPTOMETRY 598 o. 00:t. 50 
NURSING HONE AON t, 342 o.on 112 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 311 0.007. 26 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 116 0.007. 10 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 133 0.007. 12 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 152 O.OOI 13 
PODIATRY 263 0.007. 22 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1,050 0.01% 88 



SCHEDULE 4.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECONNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 27,973 0.17% 2,344 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 29,571 0.18% 2,478 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 73,951 0.44% 6,197 
HUNAN RIGHTS 49,145 0.29% 4,118 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 479, '300 2 I 871. 40,213 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 491,450 2.94I 41,181 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6,021 0.047. 505 
INVESTNENT BOARD 15,339 0.09% 1,285 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES '35,640 0.57% 8 014 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,0'39,556 6.574 92:136 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 162,891 o. 97% 13,649 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 18, 153 0.1U 1,521 
NED I AT ION SVCS 10;592 0 .117. 1,566 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 392,597 2.35% 32,897 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 3,030 0.02I 254 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,159,036 6.92% 97,120 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 646 0.00% 54 
BARBERS 612 0.00% 51 
ELECTRIC ITV 12,612 0.08% 1,057 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 1,951 0.017. 163 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,488 0.01% 125 
PEACE OFFICERS 5;5a3 0.03% 468 

PLANNING 56,923 0.34% 4,770 
POLLUTION CONTROL 253,759 1. 52% 21,263 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 24,756 0.15% 2,074 
PUBLIC SAFETY 964;190 5.76% 80,793 
PUBLIC SERVICE 67,501 0.40% 5,656 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 15,699 0.09% 1,315 
RACING CONNISSION 5;510 0.04% 545 
REVENUE 471;779 2.827. 39,532 
SECRETARY OF STATE 16, '336 o. 10% 1,419 
STATE RETIREMENT 5,250 0.03i. 440 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,985,445 11. 86% 166,368 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 17,145 0.107. 1,437 
TRADE & ECON DEV 245,626 1.47% 20,582 
TRANSPORTATION 1,549~039 '3,257. 129,800 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 1,911 0 IO 17. 160 
TREASURER 2,920 0. 027. 245 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 59,839 0.367. 5,014 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 3,226 0.027. 270 
zoo 44,126 0.26% 3,697 
OTHER 837,176 5.007. 70,153 

TOTAL 16,737,346 100.007. 1,402,488 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 4.6 
BUDGET l '3'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL MANAGEMENT COl'll'IUNICTNS 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 3,993 2,727 1,266 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 1;559 384 1,175 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 11;421 37 11,384 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 131 131 0 
OPERATIONS l'IANAGENENT 788 0 788 
MATERIALS MGNT 14,878 12, '312 1,%6 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 1,067 0 1,067 
BUILDING FUND 1,340 1,341) 0 
PLANT l'IGNT 1,813 0 1,813 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 7'3'3 I) 799 
l'IICROGRAPHICS 162 19 143 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 36 0 36 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0 0 
MOTOR POOL 365 0 365 
STATE PRINTER 540 0 540 
CENTRAL STORES 171 0 171 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 265 0 265 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 51 0 51 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 28 0 28 
CONNUTER VANS 8 0 8 
COMPUTER SERVICES 10,824 131 10,693 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 12 0 12 
CENTRAL l'INTNCE REV 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 91 0 91 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT () 0 0 
RECORDS 118NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 
l'IGNT ANALYSIS-SP FO 134 (l 134 
I ISAC 234 234 0 
911 EMERGENCY 251,240 0 251,240 
RISK 11611T 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 () 0 
OTHER 53 0 53 

AGRICULTURE 19,058 3,326 15,732 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 1,409 0 1;409 
ARTS BOARD 663 141 522 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 38,417 22,516 15, '30 ! 
AUD I TOR 4,225 2,024 2,201 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 141 0 141 
COMMERCE 15,340 7,402 7, '338 
COl'll'IUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 47 0 47 
CONl'IUNITY COLLEGE BO 60,959 0 60, '359 
CORRECTIONS 44, 158 4,33? 3'3, 820 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 441 I) 441 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 22,896 609 22,287 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1,711 0 1,711 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 7,207 394 6,813 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 5,560 1,078 4,482 
FINANCE 34,864 27,'351 6,913 
HEALTH 43;245 17,025 26;220 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 566 () 566 
NURSING 6'31 300 391 
PHARMACY 273 37 236 
DENTrSTRY 516 262 254 
CHIROPRACTORS 99 0 '39 
PSYCHOLOGY 55 0 55 
OPTOMETRY 50 0 50 
NURSING HONE AON l i •i 0 112 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 26 0 26 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 10 0 10 
MARR & FAl'IILY THERAPY BO t•""t 0 12 d., 

UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 13 0 13 
PODIATRY ·n 0 .,., 

J..J.. J..J.. 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 88 0 88 



SCHEDULE 4.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

RECOF:OS TELE-
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL MANAGEMENT COMMUNICTNS 

HEARING EXAMINER 4,593 2,249 2,344 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 2,497 19 2,478 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 15,511 '3,314 6,1'37 
HUMAN RIGHTS 7,341 3,223 4,118 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 58,213 18,000 40,213 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 51,385 10,204 41,181 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 505 0 505 
INVESTMENT BOARD 1,285 0 . 1,285 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 8,014 0 a;o14 
JOBS~ TRAINING 123,601 31,465 92,136 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 55,121 41,472 13,649 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 5,841 4,320 1,521 
NED I AT ION SVCS 1,819 253 1 566 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 39,156 6,259 32:897 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 1,135 881 254 
NATURAL RESOURCES !OL 365 4,245 97,120 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 54 0 54 
BARBERS 70 19 51 
ELECTRICITY 2,500 1,443 1,057 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 163 0 163 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 125 !) 125 
PEACE OFFICERS 468 0 468 

PLANNING 4,770 0 4,770 
POLLUTION CONTROL 25,967 4,704 21,263 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2, 111 37 2,074 
PUBLIC SAFETY 80,793 0 80,793 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 7,924 2,268 5,656 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 1,315 0 1,315 
RACING COMMISSION 545 0 545 
REVENUE 50,654 11, !32 39,532 
SECRETARY -OF STATE S,467 4,048 1,419 
STATE RETIREMENT 477 37 440 

. STATE UNIV SYSTEM 166,687 31 '3 166,368 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,465 28 1,437 
TRADE & ECON DEV 20,844 262 20,582 
TRANSPORT AT ION 129,847 47 12'3, 800 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 160 0 160 
TREASURER 4,527 4,282 245 
VETERANS AFFAIRS s;o14 0 5,014 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 270 0 270 
zoo 4,8% 1,199 3, 6"37 
OTHER 76,673 6,520 70,153 

TOTAL 1,676,055 273,567 1,402 ,·488 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 5.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

The Information Policy Office a service to state agencies which is allowable 
for plan purposes and is allocated as follows: 

o Statewide Systems this unit plans,promotes, and controls 
coordination of state information architectures, standards and 
guidelines, information needs analysis techniques, contracts and 
training of state agency personnel on these issues. It ensures 
that state information management systems are developed in a 
consistent manner, state data is managed as a resource and 
compatible technology is used for systems. Allocation of costs is 
based on Computer Services usage for F.Y. 1988. 

The cost of the Intergovernmental, Information System (IIAC) and Information 
Policy services to local government units have been disallowed as general 
government. 

Ref: FMC 74.4, Attachment B, paragraph B.10 and paragraph C.l and 5. 
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WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSES & COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE GEN ADNN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 5.3 
BUDGET t '390 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

GENERAL STATEWIDE 
TOTAL ADMN SYSTEMS OTHER 

969,680 319,362 551,242 99,076 

421,000 73,000 329,000 19,000 
154,000 10,000 143,000 1,000 
96,000 '36,000 

105,000 105,000 

1,745,680 603,362 1,023,242 119,076 

,:201,000) (201,000) 
29,976 29, '376 

1,574,656 432,338 1,023,242 119,076 

(432,338) 387,271 45,067 
1,574,656 1,410,513 164,143 
(164,143) (164,143) 

1,410,513 1,410,513 0 



SCHEDULE 5.4 
BUDGET 1 '390 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCAT lON 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 30,693 0.137. 1,836 
PROPERTY NANA6EMENT 4,326 0.027. 259 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 34,549 0.15I 2,066 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 6,570 0.037. 393 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 2,689 o.on 161 
MATERIALS N6NT 485,774 2.067. 2'3,055 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 100 0.007. 6 
BUILDING FUND I) 0.007. 0 
PLANT N6NT 2,511 0.01% 150 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 42,371 0.18% 2,534 
MICRDGRAPHICS 1,777 o.ou 106 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 494 0.00% 30 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 41,487 0.18% 2,481 
MOTOR POOL 2'3,684 0.137. 1,775 
STATE PRINTER 2,091 o.on 125 
CENTRAL STORES 286 0.007. 17 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.007. 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.007. 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.007. 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.007. 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 239 0.007. 14 
ADDRESSING & INSERT (l 0.007. 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00! 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 274 0.007. 16 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 O.OOt. 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.007. 0 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 EMERGENCY 3% 0.007. 24 
RISK MGMT 2,542 o.ou 152 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.007. 0 

.OTHER 0 0.007. 0 
AGRICULTURE 18,189 0.08% 1,088 

· ANIMAL HEALTH BD 1 ~ 539 o.ou 92 
ARTS BOARD '3 O.OOi. 1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 27,204 0.127. 1,627 
AUDITOR 1,370 0.011. 82 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00'.t. 0 
COMMERCE 60,372 0.'261. 3,611 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 O.OOi. 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 15,866 0.077. '34'3 
CORRECTIONS 133~005 0.56i. 7,955 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,138 0.017. 128 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 72,345 0.31% 4,327 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2,379 o. 017. 142 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH s;s32 0.02% 349 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,057,136 4.48% 63,22':J 
FINANCE 1,699,353 7.21! 101.541 
HEALTH · 69, 0"38 0,297. 4; 133 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 16,215 0.07'!. 970 
NURSING 10,404 0,047. 622 
PHARMACY 3,850 o.on 230 
DENTISTRY I) 0.007. 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 878 O.OOi. 53 
PSYCHOLOGY I) O.OOt. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE ADM (l 0.00! 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.01)7. 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 O.OOi. 0 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.007. 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.007. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1,206 0.01% 72 



STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORl'IAT!ON POLICY OFFICE 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

ALLOCATED 
USER DEPARTMENT 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUNAN RIGHTS 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORT AT ION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

1,211 
0 
0 

21,999 
5,598 

5,841, 50'3 
4,706 
. 50 

0 
'312 

595,067 
12, 2'31 
90,567 

1,'321 
3,340 

(l 
404, 6'37 

0 
40 

14,750 
s;a27 

0 
6,201 

232 
8,570 

14;s50 
50,102 

4,373; 449 
2,704 

740 
26,460 

6,122,151 
44,580 

265;837 
21,573 
67~741 
12,666 

1,585,539 
0 
0 

1,311 
1,200 
4, 70"3 

79~215 

23,582,556 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1988 CONPUTER SERVICES USAGE 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 

PERCENT 

0.01% 
0.007. 
0.00% 
0.09% 
0.02% 

24 I 77% 
0.02I 
0.00% 
0.007. 
0.007. 
2. 52l 
0.05% 
0.387. 
o. 017. 
o. 01 i. 
0.007. 
1. 72'1. 

0.007. 
0.007. 
o. 06'1. 
0.037. 
0.007. 
0.031. 
0.007. 
0.041. 
0.06'l. 
0. 217. 

18.55? 
0. 017. 
0.007. 
0.1 lt 

25.%'1. 
o.m 
1.13% 
0. 0'37. 
0.29% 
0.057. 
6. 72i. 
0.007. 
O.OOi. 
0.017. 
0.017. 
0.021. 
0.347. 

100.007. 

SCHEDULE 5.4 
BUDGET 1990 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

72 
0 
0 

1,316 
335 

349,391 
281 

3 
0 

55 
35,592 

735 
5,417 

115 
200 

0 
24,206 

0 
2 

882 
408 

0 
371 

14 
513 
888 

2,'3'37 
261;583 

162 
44 

1,583 
366,176 

2,666 
1t'300 
1;no 
4,052 

758 
94,834 

0 
0 

78 
72 

282 
4,739 

1,410,513 



3CHEDULE 5.5 
BUDGET 1 "3'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

STATEWIDE 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL SYSTEMS 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 1,836 1,836 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 25'3 25'3 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 2,066 2,066 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 3"33 3'33 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 161 161 
MATERIALS MGNT 2'3,055 2'3,055 
BUILDING CODE~ CONST COORD . s 6 
BUILDING FUND 0 (l 

PLANT NGNT 150 150 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS '2,534 2,534 
MICROGRAPHICS . 106 106 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 30 30 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 2,481 2,481 
NOTOR POOL l, 775 1,775 
STATE PRINTER 125 125 
CENTRAL STORES 17 17 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY () 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 14 14 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER (l 0 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 16 16 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT l) 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 (l 

!ISAC 0 0 
911 EMERGENCY 24 24 
RISK NSNT 152 152 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER 0 0 

AGRICULTURE I, 088 1,088 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 92 '32 
ARTS BOARD 1 i 

1 

ATTORNEY GENERAL 1,627 1,627 
AUDITOR . 82 82 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 0 (l 

COMMERCE 3,611 :3 I 611 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 . !) 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 '349 '34'3 
CORRECTIONS 7,955 7,955 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 128 128 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4,327 4 'Vi"'I 

tUi../ 

EDUCATION·FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 142 142 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 349 349 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 63, 22'3 63,229 
FINANCE 10U41 101,641 
HEALTH 4,133 4,133 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS '37(1 970 
NURSING 622 622 
PHARMACY 230 230 
DENTISTRY 0 0 
CHIROPRACTORS C''1 53 JJ 

PSYCHOLOGY 0 0 
OPTOHETRY 0 0 
NURSING HONE AON () 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 72 72 



USER DEPARTMENT 

HEARING EXAMINER 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUMAN RIGHTS 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADHINISTRATION-INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

iOTAL 

HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 

72 
0 
0 

1,316 
335 

349,3"31 
281 

3 
0 

55 
INVESTMENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS~ TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
MEDIATION SVCS 
~ILITARY AFFAIRS 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRIC !TY 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANNING 
PDLLUT:ON : □NTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
wRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

35,592 
735 

5,417 
115 
200 

0 
24,206 

i) 

2 
882 
408 

i) 

371 
14 

513 
888 

2,'397 
261. 583 

162 
44 

1,583 
366,176 

2,666 
15,900 
1 290 
4:◊52 

758 
'34,834 

0 
0 

78 
72 

282 
4,739 

1,410,513 

SCHEDULE 5. 5 
BUDGET : '3'30 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTEMS 

0 
'.) 

1,316 
335 

349,391 
281 ., 

.:i 

0 
55 

35,592 
735 

5,417 
115 
200 

0 
24,206 

0 
2 

882 
408 

0 
371 

14 
513 
888 

2, "397 
26L583 

162 
44 

!,583 
366,176 

2,666 
15, '300 
1 ·)•3n 
4:052 
·759 

'34,834 
(l 

0 
78 
72 

282 
4,739 

1,410,513 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 6.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for 
plan purposes. These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

o Central Mail this division provides interdepartmental mail 
delivery and processing of outside mail received or mailed by 
state agencies. Costs of postage are directly charged through a 
revolving fund. Costs of postal clerks have been allocated based 
on F.Y. 1988 postage charges. 

o Employee Assistance provides assistance to employees with medical, 
psychiatric or other personal problems. Costs have been allocated 
based on each unit's recommended positions for fiscal year 1990. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 
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SCHEDULE 6.3 
BUDGET l "390 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGENENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED SY FUNCTION 

GEN CENTRAL ENPLOYEE 
TOTAL AONN MAIL ASSIST OTHER 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARIES & WAGES 881,144 265,608 248,744 366,792 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 

SERVICES :391,000 154,000 108,000 129,000 
SUPPLIES 19,000 3,000 7,000 9,000 
EQUIPNENT 9,000 9,000 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPEND 1,300, 144 '3,000 422,608 363,744 504,792 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 

DEDUCTIONS ('3, 000) (9,000) 
ADDITIONS 157,815 157,815 

.COST BY FUNCTION 1,448,959 157,815 422,608 363,744 504,792 

REALLOCATE AOMN 0 (157,815) 51,655 44,460 61,700 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,448,959 0 474,263 408,204 566,492 
DISALLOWED (566,492) (566,492) 

NET ALLOCATED 882,467 0 474,263 408,204 0 



SCHEDULE 6.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATiON-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL MAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 10,795 0.14% 669 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 4,525 0.067. 280 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 3,286 0.047. 204 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 0 0.007. 0 
OPERATIONS NANAGENENT 8,802 0.11% 545 
MATERIALS l'!GNT 38,297 0.507. 2,373 
BUILDING CODE~ CONST COORD 5,248 o.on 325 
BUILDING FUND (i 0.007. 0 
PLANT MGNT 610 0.017. 38 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 60,877 0.807. 3,771 
MICROGRAPH I CS 414 o.on 26 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 37 0.007. 2 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 1,097 0.017. 68 
STATE PRINTER 1, 179 0.02% 73 
CENTRAL STORES 1;450 0.027. 90 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,244 0.03% 139 
RESOURCE RECOVERY ~ 0.007. 0 .j 

CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS L 745 0.02% 108 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.007. 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 3,229 0.04% 200 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.007. 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 0 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 1,484 0.02% 92 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 586 o.ou 36 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 176 0.007. 11 
I ISAC 0 0.007. 0 
'311 ENERGENCY 0 0.007. 0 
RISK MGMT 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 7,574 0.10'.t. 469 

AGR I CUL TUF.:E 109,669 1. 43% 6,794 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 3,059 o.m 561 
ARTS BOARD (I 0.00'.t. (l 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 66,187 0.86'.t. 4,100 
AUDITOR 18,603 0.247. 1, 152 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 775 0. Oli. 48 
COMMERCE 115,875 ! , 517. 7 I 179 
CONMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 72 0.00% 4 
COMMUNITY :OLLEGE BD 65,590 0.867. 4,063 
CORRECT IONS 32,272 0.427. 1,999 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12,544 0.167. 777 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 336,097 4,391. 20,822 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.001. 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 77,130 1.0li. 4,778 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 69,42'3 o.·m 4,301 
FINANCE 181,395 2. 37'.t. 1L 238 
HEALTH 1 '3,156 0.257. 1; 187 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 7,967 0.107. 494 
NURSING 36,356 o. 477. 2,252 
PHARMACY 0 o. 001. 0 
DENTISTRY 4,443 0.067. 275 
CH I ROPRACTOF.:S 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.007. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HOME AON 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 0 0.001. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.007. (I 
MARR~ FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 O.OOI 0 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 O.OOi. I) 
PODIATRY 0 0.007. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 6.4 
BUDGET ! no 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS ~ANAGEHENT 

DETAIL ALLOCAT!ON-CENTRAL ~AIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 313 0.00% 19 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D '33 86'3 1.231. 5,815 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH I 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 52,:307 0.687. 3,241 
HUNAN RIGHTS 16,%5 0.227. 1,051 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE '389,518 12.937. 51,303 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,320 0.03% 144 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 331 O.OOi. 21 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2, 101 0.03i. 130 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 O.OOi. 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 9,659 0. 13% 598 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 135,578 1. 77i. 8,399 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 6,855 0.097. 425 
MEDIATION SVCS 8,'3% o.m 557 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 10 O.OOi. 1 
MUNICIPAL BOARD '388 0.01% 61 
NATURAL RESOURCES 484,296 6.33i. 30,003 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 292 o.oox 18 
BARBERS 2, '397 0.04I 186 
ELECTRICITY 0 O.OOl 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 271 O.OOI 17 
ACCOUNTANCY 10,020 o.m 621 
PEACE OFF! CERS 6,160 0.087. 382 

PLANNING 41.627 0.547. 2,579 
POLLUTION CONTROL 17~415 0.237. 1,079 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 213,391 2, 7'3i. 13,220 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,686,702 22.03i. 104,494 
PUBLIC SERVICE 23 303 0.307. 1,444 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 6:639 0.091 411 
RACING CONNISSION 200 0.00% 12 
RE\JENUE 1,41'3,425 18.54i. 87,936 
SECRETARY OF STATE 67,941 0.897. 4 ·)()•~ 

• , &.'J .I 

STATE RETIREMENT 74,015 o. 97% 4,585 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 59,184 o. 777. 3,667 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 113,890 1. 4'3;. 1;055 
TRADE & ECON DEV 404,497 5.287. 25,059 
TRANSPDRTATION 217,044 2.847. 13,446 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 3,064 0.047. 1'30 
TREASURER 1,721 0.02'.t. ~07 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 6,055 0.087. 375 
WRKRS COMP CT or APPEALS 1; 923 0.03% 119 
zoo 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 157,172 2.05% 9,740 

TOTAL 7,655,344 100.00i. 474,263 

ALLOCATION BASIS: POSTAGE REVOLVING FUND CHARGE 1988 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 6.S 
BUDGET ! '39() 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADHINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 52 o.m 594 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 36 0.107. 411 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 28 0.087. 320 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 26 0.077. 2'37 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 29 0.087. 331 
MATERIALS NGNT 52 o. 15% 594 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 30 0.087. 343 
BUILDING FUND 7 0.02% 80 
PLANT H6NT 165 0.467. 1,885 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUNENTS 23 0.06% 263 
MICROGRAPHICS 16 0,047. 183 
ELECTRONICS EQUfPMENT RENTAL '1 0.01% 23 '-
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 8 0.027. 91 
MOTOR POOL 16 0.047. 183 
STATE PRINTER S6 0.187. 754 
CENTRAL STORES l 4 0.047. 160 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 7 o. 027. 80 
RESOURCE RECOVERY ·j 0, 017. 23 '-
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 0.007. 11 
CONNUTER VANS l 0.007. 11 
COMPUTER SERVICES 301 0.847. 3,439 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 7 0 I 027. 80 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 11 0.037. 126 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 7 0.027. 80 
CAPITOL PARKING 11 0.03i. 126 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT ,, 0. 017. 34 ._, 

RECORDS M6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP ;-0 14 (), 047. 160 
I ISAC 0 0.007. 0 
911 EMERGENCY 3 0.017. 34 
RISK MGMT 2 o. 017. 23 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0,017. 23 
OTHER 1 0.007. 11 

AGRICULTURE 500 1.40! 5,712 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 37 o. 10:t. 423 
ARTS BOARD 12 0.037. 137 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 344 0.'367. 3,930 
AUD I TOR 124 0.357. 1,417 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 5 0. 01 i. 57 
COMMERCE '230 0.647. 2,628 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 1 0.007. 11 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 2,455 6.877. 28,048 
CORRECTIONS 1,991 5.57i. 22~747 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 14 0.04:t. 160 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 414 1. 16:t. 4,730 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1% 0.557. 2, 23"3 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 124 0.357. 1,417 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 181 o. 517. 2,068 
FINANCE 132 0.377. 1,508 
HEALTH '355 2.677. 11\911 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS ·n 
l.-.J 0,06'.! 263 

NURSING ·i') 0.067. 251 ;,..~ 

PHARMACY 7 0.027. 80 
DENTISTRY 7 0.027. 80 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 o.on 57 
PSYCHOLOGY 4 o. 017. 46 
OPTOMETRY 1 0.00% 11 
NURSING HOME ADM 2 0.017. 23 
SOCIAL WRK &.MNTL HLTH 5 O.Oli. 57 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 1 0.00% 11 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 1 0.00% 11 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 1 0.007. 11 
PODIATRY 0 o.oor. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 0.007. 11 



SCHEDULE 5.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADM!NISTRAT!ON-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 78 0.22% 891 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 81 0.23% '325 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3 0.01% 34 
HOUSING FINANCE 134 0.38? 1,531 
HUNAN RIGHTS 77 0.22I 880 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1 022 2.861 11,676 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS s:621 15.75% 54,287 
INDIAN Af"FAIRS 7 0.02? 80 
INVESTNENT BOARD 25 0.07% 286 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 88 0.25? 1,005 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,104 5.89? 24,038 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 363 1.02% 4,147 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 72 0.20I 823 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 26 0.071. 297 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 341 0.95% 3,896 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 4 o.ou 46 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,850 5.1BX 21,136 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 2 0.017. 23 
BARBERS 3 0.01% 34 
ELECTRICITY 20 0.06X 228 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 7 0.027. 80 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 5 0.017. 57 
PEACE OFFICERS 11 0.03% 126 

PLANNING 121 0.34X 1,382 
POLLUTION CONTROL 745 2.09% 8,511 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 71 0.20? 811 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,854 5.19% 21,181 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 142 0.40% 1,622 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 39 0.11% 446 
RACING CONNISSION 10 0.03% 114 
REVENUE 1,247 3.49% 14,247 
SECRETARY OF STATE 61 o.m 6'37 
STATE RETIREMENT 40 0.11% 457 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,086 11.447. 46,681 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 58 0.167. 663 
TRADE & ECON DEV 224 ·0.63i 2,55'3 
TRANSPORTATION 4,818 13.48% 55,044 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BD 10 0.037. 114 
TREASURER 12 0.037. 137 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 654 1. :337. 7,472 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 15 0.047. 171 
zoo 172 0.487. 1,%5 
OTHER 663 1.867. 7,576 

TOTAL 35,730 100.007. 408,204 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 60VERNORS RECOMMENDED POSITIONS F.Y. 1990 
SOURCE: BIENNIAL BUDGET SYSTEN REPORT 



SCHEDULE 6.6 
BUDGET 1 '390 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMNARY 

CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTl1ENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGENENT 1,263 669 594 
PROPERTY 11ANAGEl1ENT 6'31 280 411 
INTERTECHNOLOSIES GROUP 524 204 320 
INFORl1AT[ON POLICY OFFICE n7 (l 297 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 876 545 331 
MATERIALS 11611T 2 %7 2,373 5'34 
BUILDING CODE~ CONST COORD 

1
668 325 343 

BUILDING FUND 80 0 80 
PLANT NGNT 1,923 38 1, BBS 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUl1ENTS 4,034 3,771 263 
MICR06RAPHICS 209 26 183 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 25 2 23 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 91 0 91 
MOTOR POOL 251 68 183 
STATE PRINTER 827 73 754 
CENTRAL STORES 250 90 160 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 219 139 80 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 23 0 23 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 119 108 11 
COl1NUTER VANS 11 0 11 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,639 200 3,439 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 80 0 80 
MATERIALS TRANSFER :26 0 126 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 80 0 80 
CAPITOL PARKINS 218 92 126 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 34 0 34 
RECORDS 116NT-LOCAL GOVT 36 36 0 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 171 11 160 
I ISAC 0 0 0 
911 EMERGENCY 34 0 34 
RISK N6NT 23 0 23 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES .,., 

.. ...i 0 23 
OTHER 480 469 11 

AGRICULTURE 12,506 6,794 5,712 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 984 . 561 423 
ARTS BOARD 137 I) 137 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 8,030 4,100 3, '330 
AUD I TOR 2,569 1,152 1; 417 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 105 48 57 
COl1HERCE '3,807 7, : 7'3 2,628 
COl1HUNICATION IM.PAIRED BD 15 4 11 .. 
COHNUNITY COLLEGE BD 32,111 4,06:3 28,048 
CORRECTIONS 24,746 1,999 22,747 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 937 777 160 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 25,552 20,822 4,730 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2,239 0 2,239 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 5,195 4,778 1,417 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 6,369 4,301 2,068 
FINANCE 12,746 11,238 1,508 
HEALTH 12,098 11 187 10,'311 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 757 494 263 
NURSING 2,503 2,252 251 
PHARMACY BO 0 80 
DENTISTRY 355 275 80 
CHIROPRACTORS 57 0 57 
PSYCHOLOGY 46 0 46 
OPTOMETRY 11 0 11 
NURSING HOHE ADH 23 0 23 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 57 0 5.7 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 11 0 11 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY 8D 11 0 11 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 11 0 11 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY HEDICINE 11 0 11 



SCHEDULE 6.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL MAIL ASSISTANCE 

HEARING EXAMINER '310 19 891 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 6,740 5,815 '325 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 34 0 34 
HOUSING FINANCE 4,772 3,241 t,531 
HUMAN RISHTS 1,931 1,051 880 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 72,97'3 61,303 11,676 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 64~431 144 64,237 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 101 21 80 
INVESTMENT BOARD 416 130 286 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1,005 0 1,005 
JOBS & TRAINING 24,636 598 24,038 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 12,546 8,399 4,147 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,248 425 823 
MEDIATION SVCS 854 557 297 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 3,897 1 3,896 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 107 61 46 
NATURAL RESOURCES 51,139 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

30,003 21,136 

BOXING 41 18 23 
BARBERS 220 186 34 
ELECTRICITY 228 0 228 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 81) 0 80 
ABSTRACTORS Ii 17 0 ,1; 

ACCOUNTANCY 678 621 57 
PEACE OFFICERS 508 382 126 

PLANNING 3,%1 2,579 1,382 
POLLUTION CONTROL '3,590 1,079 8,511 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 14,031 13,220 811 
PUBLIC SAFETY 125,675 104,494 21,181 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,066 1,444 1,622 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 857 411 446 
RACING CONNISSION 126 12 114 
REVENUE 102, i83 87 I •335 14,247 
SECRETARY OF STATE 4, '306 4,209 697 
STATE RETIREMENT 5,042 4,585 457 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 50,348 3;557 46,681 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 7,719 7,056 663 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 2?;618 25, 05'3 2,559 
TRANSPORTATION 68,490 13,446 55,044 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 304 190 114 
TREASURER 244 107 137 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 7,847 375 7,472 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 290 119 171 
zoo 1,965 0 1,%5 
OTHER 17,316 9,740 7,576 

TOTAL 882,467 474,263 408,204 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICE 

SCHEDULE 7.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for 
plan purposes. These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

o Procurement - costs of central purchasing have been allocated 
based on the number of encumbrance transactions (A44) processed 
in F.Y. 1988. Contract Management is included with Procurement. 

o Inventory Management - this division provides for the inventory of 
fixed assets along with the consultation services in connection 
with inventories of consumable supplies. Costs are allowable for 
plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number of items 
in each department's fixed asset inventory as of June 30, 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDUI_E 7. :.? 
8UD1::iET 1 '3'30 

ADMINIS~RATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-GOVERNORS RECOMMENDATION F.Y. 1990 

DEDUCT I DN~:;: 

EQU I F"MENT 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

E:=.:C:HJ I F'ME::l°'·H USE:: CHr;PGE 
ADMIN-ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
ADMIN-PROPERTY MGMT 
/\Dr,1 I:--./-·· .. I >.1 .. ···:::i:;:,TE.CHl\i[II_01~iY r:3F.:F' 
ADMIN-INFORM POLICY OFF 
ADMIN-OPERATIONS MGMT 

TOTAL ADD IT I ON'.3 

TIJT,<\L TD BE ALLOCATED 

(1.000) 

· 5, 8':!2 
1S3., 42·::.t 

:3y 1:39 
14~:?~:7:-J 
::2,:::J, ():.ss 

::: ~ l:::J6 ~7 

(1~000) 

11 ':!, :360 

3,010, '308 



WAGES~ BENEFITS 

SALARIES & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPNENT 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADMN 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

SCHEDULE 7,3 
BUDGET 1'3'30 

GEN IN VENTRY 
TOTAL ADNN MGMT PROCRMNT 

1, %2, 548 508,509 184,064 1,269,975 

909,000 51,000 B0,000 778,000 
20,0(10 5,000 l) 15,001) 

1,000 1,000 

2,892,548 565,509 264,064 2,062,975 

(1,000) (1,000) 
11 '3,360 11'3,360 

3,010, '308 683,869 264,064 2,062,975 

0 (683, 86"3) 77,603 606,266 

3,010,908 0 341,667 2,669,241 
0 

3,010,908 0 341,667 2,669,241 



SCHEDULE 7. 4 
BUDGET l '3'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADHINISTRA:ION-HATERIALS MANAGEME~i 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-fNVENTORY MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AON IN I STRA T ION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 128 o.on 253 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT '37 0.067. 1n 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 302 0. 177. 5'37 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 1 0.007. 'i 

I. 

OPERATIONS NANAGENENT 42 0.02% 83 
MATERIALS NGNT 83 0.057. 164 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 64 0.047. 127 
BUILDING FUND 56 0.037. 111 
PLANT NGIH 1,118 0.657. 2,211 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 76 0.047. 150 
NICROGRAPHICS 39 0.027. 77 
ELECTRONICS EQUiP~ENT RENTAL 448 0.267. 886 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7 0,007. 14 
MOTOR POOL i I 154 0.677. 2,282 
STATE PRINTER 181 0.107. . 358 
CENTRAL STORES 24 o. 01 i. 47 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17 o.ou 34 
RESOURCE RECOVERY .-, 0.007. 4 I.. 

CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001. 0 
COMMUTER VANS ,•,c: 

L.J 0.01% 49 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,016 2.327. 7, '341 
ADDRESSING & INSERT . '? o. 017. 18 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 76 0.047. 150 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV ,, 0,001. 4 L 

CAPITOL PARKING 4 0.007. 8 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 .(H)i. () 

RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 0,007. 6 
I ISAC 6 O.OOi. 12 
'311 EMERGENCY 0 0.007. 0 
RISK MGMT 0 0.007. 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 12 o. 017. 24 
OTHER 120 o.on. 237 

AGRICULTURE 1,275 o. 74% 2,521 
ANIMAL HEALTH 8D 39 0.027. 77 
ARTS BOARD 28 0.027. 55 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3,423 .1. '387. 6,769 
AUDITOR 113 0.077. ·i'1'i 

i..LW 

CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 3 O.OOr. 6 
i::GMMERCE 470 0.277. ·m 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.007. 0 
COMMUNITv COLLEGE BD 17,958 10.3'3r. 35,510 
CORRECTIONS 8,322 4.82% 16,456 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 38 0.027. 75 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,486 0.867. 2, '338 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 682 0.3'37. 1,349 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 760 0.447. 1,503 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1 '39 0.127. 393 
l="INANCE 387 0.22i. 765 
HEAL TH 2, 6'35 1. 567. 5 I 32'3 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 62 i), 04r. 123 
NURSING 37 0.027. 73 
PHARMACY 19 0. Oli. 38 
DENTISTRY 20 o.01i 40 
CHIROPRACTORS 11 0.01:. . ., . ., 

.i. ... 

PSYCHOLOGY 3 0.007. 6 
OPTOMETRY 5 0.007. 10 
NURSING HONE ADM 7 0.007. 14 
SOCIAL WRK &.MNTL HLTH 0 0.00! 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO () 0.007. 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.007. 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.001. 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00! 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 7 0.00! 14 



SCHEDULE 7.4 
BUDGET l 9'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY MANAGENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 258 0.151 510 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 214 0.12% 423 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 9 0.01% 18 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 627 0.36i. 1,240 
HUNAN RIGHTS 118 o.on 233 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,379 1. 38% 4 704 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 9;276 5.37% 10:342 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 28 0.02% 55 
INVESTNENT BOARD 78 0.051 154 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1 r 08'3 0.63% 2,153 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,603 4.987. 17,011 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 835 0.487. 1,651 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 215 0.12% 425 
MED I AT ION SVCS 115 0. O?i. 227 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 875 0.51i. 1,730 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 12 0.017. 24 
NATURAL RESOURCES 20,758 12.0li. 41,046 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING t 0.00! 2 • BARBERS 6 0.00% 12 
ELECTRICITY 36 0.027. 71 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 18 0. 017. 36 
ABSTRACTORS 0 O.OOi. 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 26 0.02I 51 
PEACE OFFICERS 32 0.02% 63 

PLANNING 598 0.351 1,182 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,878 1.Cl9X 3,714 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 41 0.02i. 81 
PUBLIC SAFETY 10,760 6.231 21,277 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 764 0.44% 1,511 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 78 O.OSi. 154 
RACING COMMISSION 46 0.03% '31 
REVENUE 2,509 1. 45i. 4,%1 
SECRETARY OF STATE 236 0.14i. 467 
STATE RETIREMENT ",.., b.i:. 0.04i. 123 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 33,891 1 '3. 61! 67,015 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 146 0.08i. 289 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 872 0,SOi. 1,724 
TRANSPORTATION 25,355 14.67i. so; 136 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 20 o.on 40 
:REASURER 68 0.04% 134 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1, 131 0.65i. 2,236 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 53 0.03i. 1i)5 
zoo 1, 33'3 o. 777. 2,648 
OTHER 1,172 (l, 68i. 2,319 

TOTAL 172,788 100.00t. 341,667 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER OF ITEMS IN INVENTORY AS OF 6-30-88 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUNMARY REP.ORT 



SCHEDULE 7. 5 
BUDGET : ·~·30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCUREMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS .PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADN IN I STRAT ION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 5'3 0.121. 3,174 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 87 o.m 4,681 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 100 0.201. 5,380 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 48 0.101. 2,.582 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 78 0.161. 4,196 
MATERIALS M6NT 44 0.091. 2;367 
BUILDING CODE~ CONST COORD 53 0. 111. 2,851 
BUILDING FUND 830 1. 671. 44,654 
PLANT MGMT ]41 0.691. 18,346 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 46 0.091. 2,475 
MICROGRAPHICS 26 0.051. 1,399 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 147 0.301. 7,909 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 13 0.031. 699 
MOTOR POOL 208 0.421. 11,190 
STATE PRINTER 36 0.07% 1,937 
CENTRAL STORES 115 0.231. 6,187 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001. 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.001. 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001. 0 
COMMUTER VANS 13 0.031. 69'3 
COMPUTER SERVICES 292 0.59i. 15,710 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 5 0.011. 269 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 9 0.021. 484 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 2 0.007. 108 
CAPITOL PARKINS 15 0.031. 807 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.001. 0 
RECORDS MSNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.001. 0 
M611T ANALYSIS-SP FD (l 0.001. 0 
!ISAC 3 o. 011. 161 
911 EMERGENCY 0 0.007. 0 
RISK MGMT 12 o.on 646 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES () O.OOt. 0 
OTHER 34 0.071. 1,829 

AGRICULTURE 1,'345 3.'321. 104,641 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 28 0.06! 1,506 
ARTS BOARD 21 '3 0.447. 11,782 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 359 0.721. 1 '3,314 
AUD I TOR 5'3 0 I 127. 3,174 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 27 0.051. 1,453 
COMMERCE 281 0.577. 15, 118 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 4 0. 017. 215 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,716 5.477. 146, t 21 
CORRECTIONS 2,616 5.27! 140,741 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 27 0.051. l, 453 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 753 1. 527. 40,512 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 218 0.44% 11,728 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 640 1.291. 34,432 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 192 0.3'31. 10,330 
FINANCE 201 o. 41X 10,814 
HEAL TH 1,870 3. 771. 100,606 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 52 0.107. 2,798 
NURSING 17 0.03% '315 
PHARMACY 4 0.011. 215 
DENTISTRY 24 0.057. 1,2'31 
CHIROPRACTORS 19 0.047. 1,022 
PSYCHOLOGY 4 o.on 215 
OPTOMETRY 3 0.017. 161 
NURSING HONE ADM .-, O.Olt. 161 .j 

SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH •~f 0.001. 108 -SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 1 0.007. 54 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 1 O.OOi. 54 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 0.007. 54 
PODIATRY ., 0.001 108 J.. 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 4 0.017. 215 



SCHEDULE 7.5 
BUDGET 13'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISiRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCAT!ON-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 139 0.28i. 7,478 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 281 0.57! 15,118 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 O.OOi. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 102 o. 21% 5,488 
HUNAN RIGHTS 57 0.11% 3,067 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,732 3. 4"3i. '33" 182 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,602 5.24% 139:988 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 15 0.031. 807 
INVESTNENT BOARD 27 0.051. 1,453 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 464 0.947. 24,%3 
JOBS~ TRAINING 3,386 5.82% 182,157 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 653 1.32% 35,132 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 12 0.021. 646 
MEDIATION SVCS 83 0.171. 4,465 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 150 0.30% 8,070 
MUNICIPAL BOAF:D 27 O.OSi. 1,453 
NATURAL RESOURCES 4,841 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

9,76i. 260,447 

BOXING 1 0.00% 54 
BARBERS 4 O.Oli. 215 
ELECTRICITY '37 0.20% 5,219 
ARCHITECTS & ENG '3 0.021. 484 
ABSTRACTORS 2 O.OOi. 108 
ACCOUNTANCY 15 0.037. 807 
PEACE OFFICERS 12 0.02! 646 

PLANNING 241 0.4137. 12,%6 
0 0LLUTION CONTROL 1,048 2.11'.4 56,383 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 142 0.297. 7,640 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,506 5.05i. 134,823 
PUBLIC SERVICE 385 0.787. 20,713 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 37 o.on 1,991 
RACING COMMISSION 46 0.03% 2,475 
~:EYENUE '306 1. 837. 48,743 
SECRETARY OF STATE 11 f .1 0.227. 5,372 
STATE RETIRENENT 38 0.087. 2;044 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 3,434 6. ni. 184,7S0 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 28 0.067. 1 ~ 506 
'RADE & ECON DEV 1,105 2.2:37. 5'3, 449 
TRANSPORTATION 8,602 17.34'.4 462;789 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 3 0.01'.I. 161 
TREASURER ·11 0.057. 1.453 J.I 

VETERANS AFFAIRS 250 0.507. 13;4so 
WRKRS COMP C~ OF APPEALS 31 0.06% 1,668 
zoo 69 0.147. 3,712 
OTHER 386 1. 991. 53,045 

TOTAL 4'3, 614 100.007. 2,669,241 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUNBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A44) !NF. Y. l '388 
SOURCE: SPECIAL COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 7.6 
BUDGET l '390 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

AOMINISTRATION~MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL MANAGENENT PROCUREMENT 

HEARING EXAMINER 7,988 510 7,478 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 15,541 4'1,, 15,118 ,:;,,:, 

HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 18 18 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 6,728 1,240 5,488 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3,300 233 3;057 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE ':i7, 886 4,704 '33,182 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 158,330 18,342 139,'388 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 862 55 807 
INVESTMENT BOARD 1,507 154 1,453 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 27,116 2,153 24,%3 
JOBS & TRAINING 199,178 17,011 182,167 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 36,783 1,651 35;132 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,071 425 646 
NED I AT ION SVCS 4, 6"32 227 4,465 
MILITARY AFFAIRS "3,800 1,730 8,070 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 1, J77 24 1,453 
NATURAL RESOURCES 301,4'33 41,046 260,447 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 56 ,, 54 "' BARBERS 227 12 215 
ELECTRICITY 5,290 71 5,219 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 520 36 484 
ABSTRACTORS 108 0 108 
ACCOUNTANCY 858 51 807 
PEACE OFFICERS 709 63 646 

PLANNING 14,148 1,182 12,966 
POLLUTION CONTROL 60,097 3,714 56,383 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 1; 721 81 7,640 
PUBLIC SAFETY 156;100 21,277 !34,823 
PUBLIC SERVICE 22,224 1,511 20,713 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 2; 145 154 1 t 991 
RACING COMMISSION 2,566 '31 2;475 
REVENUE 53,704 4,961 48,743 
SECRETARY OF STATE 6;439 467 5,'372 
STATE RETIREMENT 2, ~67 1,,,, 2,044 .:.~ 

STATE UNIV SYSTEM 251;765 67,015 184,750 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1, 7'35 289 1,506 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 61, 173 1,724 5·3;44•3 
TRANSPORT AT ION 512,'325 50,136 462,789 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 201 40 161 
TREASURER 1,587 134 1,453 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 15,686 2,236 13,450 
~RKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 1; 773 105 1,668 
zoo 6,360 2,648 3;712 
OTHER 55,364 2,319 53,045 

TOTAL 3,010, '308 :341,667 2, 66'3, 241 



SCHEDULE 7.6 
BUDGET 1 '390 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISiRATION-MATERIALS ~ANASEME~T 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPM'.TMENT TOTAL MANAGEMENT PROCUREMENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 3 427 253 3, 174 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 4:873 1'32 4,681 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 5,977 597 5,380 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 2;594 2 2,582 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 4,279 83 4,196 
MATERIALS MGMT 2,531 164 2,367 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 2, '378 127 2,851 
BUILDING FUND 44, 765 111 44,654 
PLANT MGMT 20,557 2,211 18,346 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 2,625 150 2,475 
MICR06RAPHICS L 476 77 1,399 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 8, 7"35 886 7,909 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 713 14 699 
MOTOR POOL 13,472 2,282 11,190 
STATE PRINTER 2·f ~'35 358 1,937 
CENTRAL STORES 6,234 47 6, 187 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 34 34 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 4 4 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COMMUTER VANS 748 4'3 699 
COMPUTER SERVICES 23,651 7,941 15,710 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 287 18 269 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 634 150 484 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV l 1 ··1 

i.i.J. 4 108 
CAPITOL PARKING 815 8 807 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 6 6 0 
I ISAC 173 12 161 
911 EMERGENCY 0 (l (l 

RISK MGMT 646 0 646 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 24 24 0 
OTHER 2,066 237 1,829 

AGR I CUL TIJRE 107, 162 2.52! 104,641 
ANIMAL HEALiH BO 1,583 77 1,506 
ARTS BOARD 1 L837 55 11~782 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 26~083 6', 769 19,314 
AUDITOR 3,397 ·1-,'j 3,174 i,.;.-.,J 

CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 1~459 6 1,453 
COMMERCE 16,047 '32'3 15,118 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 215 (l .,, C' 

... J 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 !81,6:31 35,510 146, 121 
CORRECTIONS 157,197 16,456 140,741 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,528 . 75 1;453 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 43,450 2,938 40,512 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 13,077 1, 34"3 l L 728 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 35,935 1,503 34~432 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 10,723 3'33 10,330 
FINANCE 11,579 765 10,314 
HEALTH 1 OS~ '335 5, :32'3 100,606 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 2 ,"321 I ·i".l 2,798 l"-._; 

NURSING '388 73 "315 
PHARNACY 253 38 215 
DENTISTRY 1,331 40 1, n1 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,044 .-,r,, :;022 4,oi,,. 

PSYCHOLOGY 221 6 ·j 1 C' 
... J 

OPTOMETRY 171 10 1 r ! ,b .. 

NURSING HONE ADM •7c: 
• ! .J 14 161 

SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 108 0 108 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 54 0 54 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 54 0 54 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 54 0 54 
PODIATRY 108 0 108 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 22'3 14 215 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 8.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of 
Finance (which includes personnel and accounting services). Costs of the 
commissioner's office have been allocated to the divisions within the 
department based on recommended positions for F.Y. 1990. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.10 and 4. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

COi:3TS TD BE t\LLOC,6i Tl::D 

DEDUCT I m,t3: 
EQU I F'MEt\lT 

TOTAL DEDUCT I ON:3 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQU I 1=0MENT USE:=.: CHAF.'.C:iE 
ADMN-·F'POF'EF:'.TY l'113MT 
r-;Or-1~•.i .. - I NTEf?TECHl\!l]LIJ(:iY 1:.iF.'.F' 
ADMN-INFORM POLICY OFF 
/~01·•1:'-:-·-DF·E~F.'./~ TI 0~~'.3 MC:iMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 

TOTAL TD BE ALLOCATED 

(11~000) 

4:2,781 

]4,864 
10l 1 E.41 

12,746 
:!.1 .. 57•~,1 
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() 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 9.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Finance Department is responsible for preparation of the budget recom­
mendations and control of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance 
Department representative serves as executive budget officer of each state 
department and agency with responsibility for review of all expenditures 
including personnel, budget transfers, allotment changes, and related 
documents to ins~re that state and federal funding agency laws and require­
ments are adhered to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have 
been allocated based on the number of accounting transactions processed for 
each department in F. Y. 1988. Executive budget officer's salaries are 
allocated only to the agencies to which they are assigned. A portion of the 
controllers duties includes policy and analysis which is considered general 
government and disallowed for plan purposes. The unit also performs certain 
functions relating to support of the state legislative process which have 
been disallowed as general government. 

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget, reviews budget changes, changes 
in grant funding, and related services to insure that state and federal 
regulation and laws concerning revenues, expenditures, and authorized 
positions are followed. These functions are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated based on the number of allotment accounts (AIDs) in the 
state accounting system as of September 4, 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l and 6. 
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SCHEDULE 9.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE NANAGENENT 2,706 0.10? 302 
PROPERTY NANAGENENT 1,807 0.07% 201 
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP 2,394 0.09% 267 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 424 0.02% 47 
OPERATIONS NANAGENENT 14,049 0.51% 1,565 
NATERIALS N6NT 1,471 0.05% 164 
BUILDIN6 CODE~ CONST COORD 1,416 0.051 158 
BUILDING f"UND 4,230 0.15% 471 
PLANT N6NT 9,137 0.33% 1,018 
STATE REGISTER & OOCUNENTS 4,707 0.17% 524 
NICROGRAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 191 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1,674 0.06% 187 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 0.70? 2,150 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.85% 2,613 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.54% 1,654 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0,731 2,229 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 188 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 47 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 542 0.02% 60 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.41% 1,252 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 768 0.03? 86 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.04% 123 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 0.07% 200 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0.08% 237 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% l 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0.00% 11 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 29 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 4 
911 ENERGENCY 3,774 0.14% 421 
RISK NGNT 595 0.02% 66 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2 277 0.08% 254 

AGRICULTURE 43:135 1.57% 4,806 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 2,215 0.08% 247 
ARTS BOARD 3 091 0.11 % 344 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21:044 0.79% 2,434 
AUDITOR 4,773 o. 17? 532 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.03! 102 
COl1NERCE 43,606 1.59% 4,859 
CONl1UNICATION INPAIRED BD 405 0.01% 45 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 126,050 4.58% 14,045 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.23% 12,965 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 214 0.04% 135 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95:594 3.48% 10,652 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6, 1S7 0.22% 686 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.90% 2,766 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.32% 7,098 
FINANCE 30,598 1.11 % 3,409 
HEAL TH 69,035 2.51% 7,692 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.12% 371 
NURSING 3,174 0.12% 354 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.06% 185 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.07% 219 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04% 109 
PSYCHDLD6Y 1,047 0.04% 117 
OPTONETRY 472 0.02% 53 
NURSING HONE ADN 641 0.02% 71 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 0.01% 20 

· SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 119 0.00% 13 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 o.ou 28 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 202 0.01% 23 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 26 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.02% 68 



SCHEDULE 9.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 6 365 0.23% 709 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 12:846 0.47% 1,431 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 3 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 1,213 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2 479 0.09% 276 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 104:623 3.80% 11,658 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 3.42% 10,483 
INDIAN ArFAIRS 1, 117 0.04% 124 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2,769 0.10% 309 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,269 0.661 2 036 
JOBS & TRAININ6 240,023 8.731 26:745 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 49,107 1.79% 5,472 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 201 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 1 712 0.06% 191 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16;831 0.61% 1,875 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0,03% 90 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 9.92% 30,395 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 433 0.02% 4B 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.04% 133 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 461 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,356 0.091 263 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.001 14 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 239 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 998 0.071 223 

PLANNING 10:so4 0.38% 1,170 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,895 1.23% 3,777 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5 241 0.19% 584 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438:536 15.94% 48,865 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11, 164 0.411 1,244 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 190 
RACING CONNISSION 3 184 0.12% 355 
REVENUE so:2a6 1. 83% 5,598 
SECRETARY OF STATE 12,581 0.46% 1,402 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,040 0.151 450 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 145,927 5.31% 16,260 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,539 0.09X 283 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31, 103 1, 13% 3 466 
TRANSPORTATION 218,272 7.94% 24:322 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 370 0.01% 41 
TREASURER 2 168 o.oax 242 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23:999 0.874 2,674 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 735 0.03% 82 
zoo 22,225 0.81% 2,476 
OTHER 64,951 2.361 7,241 

TOTAL 2,750,729 100.00% 306,508 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 9.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

BUDGET CONTROLLER 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SALARIES 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE "ANAGENENT 950 302 648 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 634 201 433 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 841 267 574 
INfORNATION POLICY OfflCE 149 47 102 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 4,929 1,56S 3,364 
"ATERIALS N6NT 516 164 352 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 498 158 340 
BUILDING FUND 1,484 471 1,013 
PLANT N6"T 3,206 1,018 2,188 
STATE REGISTER & OOCUNENTS 1,651 524 1,127 
NICR06RAPHICS 601 191 410 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 588 187 401 

'TELECONNUNICATIONS 6,772 2,150 4,622 
NOTOR POOL 8,229 2,613 5,616 
STATE PRINTER 5,210 1,6S4 3,556 
CENTRAL STORES 7,019 2,229 4,790 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 593 188 405 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 147 47 100 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 190 60 130 
CONPUTER SERVICES 3,943 1,252 2,691 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 269 86 183 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 387 123 264 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 630 200 430 
CAPITOL PARKINS 746 237 509 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2 1 1 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 35 11 24 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 91 29 62 
I ISAC 12 4 8 
911 ENER6ENCY 1,325 421 904 
RISK N6NT 208 66 142 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 800 254 546 

A6R I CULTURE 43,123 4,806 38,317 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,214 247 1,367 
ARTS BOARD 2,620 · 344 2,276 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 7,665 2,434 S,231 
AUDITOR 1,675 532 1,143 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 321 102 219 
CON"ERCE 36,974 4,859 32,115 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED DD 343 45 298 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 41,790 14,045 27,745 
CORRECTIONS 32,492 12,965 19,527 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 973 135 838 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 30,157 10,652 19,505 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS l 943 686 1 257 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 32:045 2,766 29~279 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 22,354 7,098 15,256 
FINANCE 10,737 3,409 7,328 
HEALTH 19,277 7,692 11,585 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 7,588 371 7,217 
NURSING 7,227 354 6,873 
PHARNACY 3,788 185 3,603 
DENTISTRY 4,479 219 4,260 
CHIROPRACTORS 2,229 109 2,120 
PSYCHOLOGY 2,384 117 2,267 
OPTONETRY 1,075 53 1,022 
NURSING HONE AON 1,459 71 1,388 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 416 20 396 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 270 13 257 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 578 28 550 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY BO 461 23 438 
PODIATRY 539 26 513 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,394 68 1,326 



SCHEDULE 9.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

BUDGET CONTROLLER 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SALARIES 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 2,889 709 2 180 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 16,584 1, •3t 1s:1s3 
HISHER ED FAC AUTH 37 3 34 
HOUSING FINANCE 4,9.1 1,213 3,728 
HUNAN RISHTS 1 986 276 1 710 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 75:860 11,658 64:202 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 47,421 10,483 36,938 
INDIAN Af'rAIRS 894 124 770 
INYESTNENT BOARD 972 309 663 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 6,345 2,036 4,309 
JOBS ff TRAININ& 67,027 26,745 40,282 
LABOR ff INDUSTRY 22,290 5,472 16,818 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,445 201 1,244 
NEDIATION SVCS 1,371 191 1 180 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 13,480 1,875 11:605 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 688 90 598 
NATURAL RESOURCES 94,736 30,395 64,341 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 367 48 319 
BARBERS 1,011 133 878 
ELECTRICITY 3,505 461 3,044 
ARCHITECTS & EHG 1,998 263 1,735 
ABSTRACTORS 108 14 94 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,821 239 1,582 
PEACE OFFICERS 532 223 309 

PLANNING 3,686 1,170 2,516 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11,772 3,777 7,995 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 6 766 584 6 182 
PUBLIC SAFETY 116: 717 48,86S 61:052 
PUBLIC SERVICE 9,466 1,244 8,222 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,448 190 1,258 
RACING CONNISSION 847 355 492 
REVENUE 40,236 5,598 34,638 
SECRETARY or STATE 4,415 1,402 3,013 
STATE RETIRENENT 5 216 450 4 766 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 48:381 16,260 32:121 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 3 278 283 2 995 
TRADE & ECON DEV 14:110 3 466 10:652 
TRANSPORTATION 58,094 24:322 33,772 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 97 41 56 
TREASURER 761 242 519 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 14,474 2,674 11,800 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 334 82 252 
zoo 7 719 2,476 S 243 
OTHER 33:062 7,241 2s:s21 

TOTAL 1,122,440 306,508 815,932 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 198B 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 9.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

FI NANCE -BUD6ET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
ADNINISTRATIYE NANA6ENENT 22 0.28% 2,945 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 22 0.28% 2,945 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP g 0.11% 1,205 
INrORNATION POLICY OFFICE 1 0.01% 134 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 3 0.04% 402 
"ATERIALS N&ltT 7 0.09% 937 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD s 0.06% 669 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 7 0.09% 937 
PLANT N6NT 11 0.14% 1,472 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 4 0.05% 535 
HICRD6RAPHICS 2 0.03% 268 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 2 0.03% 268 
TELECOltNUNICATIONS 4 0.05% 535 
NOTDa POOL 3 0.041 402 
STATE PRINTER 4 0.05% 535 
CENTRAL STORES 4 0.05% 535 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 6 0.08% 803 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMNUTER YANS 1 0.011 134 
CONPUTER SERVICES 21 0.27% 2,811 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 1 0.01% 134 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1 0.01% 134 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1 0.01% 134 
CAPITOL PARKINS 3 0.04X 402 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1 0.01% 134 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 1 0.01% 134 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD l 0.01% 134 
I ISAC 1 0.01% 134 
911 ENER6ENCY 1 0.01% 134 
RISK N6NT 1 0.01% 134 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0.03% 268 
OTHER 22 0.28% 2,945 

AGRICULTURE 154 1.95% 20,613 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 12 0.15% 1,606 
ARTS BOARD 38 0.48% S,086 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 70 0.881 9,370 
AUDITOR 10 0.13% 1,339 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 4 0.05% 535 
CON"ERCE 32 0.40% 4,283 
co""UNICATION INPAIRED BD 2 0.031 268 
COIINUNITY COLLEGE 9D 95 l. 20% 12,716 
CORRECTIONS 660 8.34% BB,342 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10 0.13% l 339 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 462 5.84% 61:840 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 60 0.76% 8 031 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 181 2.29% 24:221 
E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 44 0.56% 5,889 
FINANCE 19 0.24% 2 543 
HEALTH 544 6.88% 12:s1s 
HEALTH LJC DDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3 0.04% 402 
NURSING 4 0.05% 535 
PHAR"ACY 3 0.04% 402 
DENTISTRY 3 0.04% 402 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 0.06% 669 
PSYCHOL06Y 2 0.03% 268 
OPTO"ETRY 2 0.03% 268 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 3 0.04% 402 
SOCIAL WRK &. NNTL HLTH 2 0.03% 268 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 3 0.04% 402 
NARR & fANILY THERAPY BD 3 0.04% 402 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 3 0.04% 402 
PODIATRY 2 0.03% 268 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 3 0.04% 402 



SCHEDULE 9,6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& ElANINER 7 0.09% 937 
HI6H£R ED COORD 8D 47 0.59% 6,291 
HISHER ED FAC AUTH 1 0.01% 134 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE S3 0.67% 7,094 
HU"AN RI&HTS 23 0.29% 3 079 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 390 4.93% s2;202 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 370 4.68% - 49,52S 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17 0.21% 2,275 
INVESTNENT BOARD 33 0.42% 4,417 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 102 1. 291 13,653 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 138 1.74% 18,472 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 145 1.831 19,401 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 6 0.08% 803 
MEDIATION SVCS 4 0.051 535 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 54 0.681 7,228 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 3 0.04% 402 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,404 17.751 187,928 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 2 0.031 268 
BARBERS 2 0.03% 268 
ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 669 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 3 0.04% 402 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.03% 268 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 0.03% 268 
PEACE OFFICERS 3 0.04% 402 

PLANNING 60 0.761 8,031 
POLLUTION CONTROL 332 4.20% 44,439 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 9 0.11% l 205 
PUBLIC SAFETY 290 3.67% 3s:s11 
PUBLIC SERVICE 38 0.48% S,086 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 9 0.11% 1,20s 
RACING CONNISSION 25 0.321 3 346 
REVENUE 317 4.01% 42:431 
SECRETARY or STATE 24 0.30% 3,212 
STATE RETIRENENT 14 0.18% 1,874 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 71 0,901 9,503 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 0.04% 402 
TRADE l ECON DEV 177 2.24% 23,692 
TRANSPORTATION 501 6.33% 67,060 
TRANSPORTAT[ON REG 80 2 0.03% 268 
TREASURER 4 0.05% 53S 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 73 0.92% 9,771 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 2 0.03% 268 
zoo 93 1.18% 12,448 
OTHER 440 5.56% SB,886 

TOTAL 7,912 100.001 1,059,03S 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER OF AIDS (ALLOTNENT ACCOUNTS> 9-4-88 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 9.7 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

BUD6ET BUDGET 
USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

AD"INISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIVE NANA6ENENT 3,89S 9S0 2,94S 
PROPERTY NANA6EttENT 3,sn 634 2,945 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES GROUP 2,046 841 1,205 
INf'ORNATION POLICY OFFICE 283 149 134 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 5,331 4,929 402 
NATERIALS N6NT 1,453 516 937 
BUILDIN& CODE & CONST COORD 1,167 498 669 
BUILDING f'UND 2,421 1,484 937 
PLANT N6NT 4,678 3,206 1,472 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 2,186 1,651 535 
NICR06RAPHICS 869 601 268 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPi.ENT RENTAL 856 588 268 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 7,307 6,772 535 
NOTOR POOL 8,631 8,229 402 
STATE PRINTER 5,745 5,210 S35 
CENTRAL STORES 7,554 7,019 S35 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,396 593 803 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 147 147 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COMUTER YANS 324 190 134 
CONPUTER SERVICES 6,754 3,943 2,811 
ADDRESSING, INSERT 403 269 134 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 521 397 134 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 764 630 134 
CAPITOL PARKINS 1,148 746 402 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 136 2 134 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 169 3S 134 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 22S 91 134 
IISAC 146 12 134 
911 ENER6ENCY 1,459 1,32S 134 
RISK NSNT 342 208 134 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 268 0 268 
OTHER 3 745 BOO 2,945 

AGRICULTURE 63:736 43,123 20,613 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 3,820 2,214 1,606 
ARTS BOARD 7,706 2,620 5,086 
ATTORNEY SENERAL 17,035 7,665 9,370 
AUDITOR 3,014 l ,675 1,339 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 856 321 S35 
CONNERCE 41,257 36,974 4,283 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 611 343 268 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 54 506 41,790 12,716 
CORRECTIONS 120:934 32,492 88,342 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 312 973 1 339 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 91:997 30,157 61:840 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 9 974 1 943 8 031 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 56:212 32:045 24:227 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 28,243 22,354 5,889 
FINANCE 13,280 10,737 2,543 
HEALTH 92,092 19,277 72,815 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 7,990 7,588 402 
NURSIN6 7,762 7,227 535 
PHARNACY 4,190 3,788 402 
DENTISTRY · 4,881 4,471 402 
CHIROPRACTORS 2,898 2,229 669 
PSYCHOL06Y 2,652 2,384 268 
OPTONETRY 1,343 1,075 268 
NURSING HONE ADN 1,861 1,459 402 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 684 416 268 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 672 270 402 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 980 578 402 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 863 461 402 
PODIATRY 807 539 268 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,796 1,394 402 



SCHEDULE 9.7 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

BUD6ET BUDGET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 3 826 2 889 937 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 22:s1s 16;584 6,291 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 171 37 134 
HOUSING FINANCE 12,03S 4,941 7,094 
HU"AN RIGHTS S 065 1 986 3 079 
HU"AH SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 120:062 75;860 s2:202 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 96,946 47,421 49,525 
INDIAN Af"FAIRS 3,169 8'H 2,275 
INVEST"ENT BOARD 5 389 972 4 417 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 19:998 6,345 13;6s3 
JOBS & TRAINING 85,499 67,027 18,472 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 41,699 22,290 19,409 
LE61SLATIYE AUDIT 2,248 1,445 803 
"ED I A TI ON SVCS 1 906 1 371 S35 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 20:108 13:480 7,228 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1 090 688 402 
NATURAL RESOURCES 282:664 94,736 187,928 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 635 367 268 
BARBERS 1,279 1,011 268 
ELECTRICITY 4,174 3,505 669 
ARCHITECTS 1 ENG 2,400 1,998 402 
ABSTRACTORS 376 108 268 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,089 1,821 268 
PEACE OHICERS 934 532 402 

PLANNIN6 11,717 3,686 8 031 
POLLUTION CONTROL 56,211 11,772 44:439 
PUB EftP RET ASSN 7 971 6 766 1 205 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1ss:s34 116:717 3e:e11 
PUBLIC SERVICE 14,552 9,466 S 086 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 2,653 1,448 1:2os 
RACING CONNISSION 4,193 847 3 346 
REVENUE 82,667 40,236 42:431 
SECRETARY Of STATE 7,627 4,415 3,212 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 7 090 5 216 1,874 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM s1:sa4 48:381 '3,503 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 680 3 278 402 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 37'910 14:11s 23,692 
TRANSPORTATION 12s:1s4 58,094 67,060 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 365 97 268 
TREASURER 1 296 761 535 
VETERANS AfrAIRS 24:24S 14,474 9,771 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 602 334 268 
zoo 20, 167 7 719 12,448 
OTHER 91,948 33:062 SB,886 

TOTAL 2,181,475 1,122,440 1,059,035 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 10.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department pre-audits claims for 
payment, encumbers expenditures prior to payment, handles statewide account­
ing, and related activities. Most of the costs are allowable for plan 
purposes. (Costs of tax refunds, support to the Legislature, and debt 
accounting are disallowed as general government.) 

The costs of the remaining functions have been allocated based on the number 
of accounting transactions processed for each department in F.Y. 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.l. 



STATE 0:- Mif\l\ESOTA 

FIN.t>N:E~o.NTIN3 

COSTS TO EE ~OCA TED 

EXF8'[)I ~ F.EC01"El\OA TICN F. Y. 19~> 

CEIX .. .CT ICN3: 

ECUIFt'ENT 

TOT~ ce:o..rrIQ\S 

,llLl...OCA TED ADD I TICN3: 

F IN-f" I 9:-PL M3"1T / ACM\I 

TOT PL a6l..1...0""'..ATED ADD IT I CNS 

TOT~ TO EE AUD::ATED 

(11,0(X)) 

578, 143 

9:l-£ClLE 10.2 
ElD:.ET 1 '5'30 

3, 653, ']C'..£ 

(11,CXX)) 

578,143 

4,220, e39 



STATE a=- MIN\ESOTA 

FINAN:E-IO..~IN3 

S:rEIU..E CF CCETS TO EE ltil.O..""'A TED BY Fl.N:T IC]\I 

~ ~UNTIN3 
TOT~ All"N SERVICES 

~ & E9EFITS 

Slt...PR:Y & ~s 2,122,756 232,934 1,751, SOS 

011-ER EXFENSE 8< CCET 
~ICES 1,50'3,CXX> 1, T:f3, (:XX, 110,0C>O 
a..FfLIES 11,(X:X) 11, ()('_x) 0 
EGUIPt1:NT 11,0C>O 11,CXX> 0 

CEPARTI"ENT~ EXFS\ID 3,653,79:, 1,653, '334 1 , 861 ,sas 
COST ADJl..ETlveNTS 

CEIXJ:TICNS ( 11, (X:X)) (11,0(()) 
ADDITICNS 578,143 578,143 

COST BY Ft.N::TICl\l 4,Z:.'0,899 2,221,077 1 , 861 ,:.as 
F.EALLOC:A TE ADM\! 0 (2,221,077) 2,067,•~)1 
~::-AB..E COSTS 4, Z.'0,8'5'3 () 3, '':/23, EK6 
DI~ (231,093) 

f\E.T ltil.0:-A TED 3,'':123,8:6 0 3, '':/23, 8:6 

EEJ\EP.PL 
13:J.i'T 

137,917 

0 
0 
0 

137,'317 

137,317 

153,176 
231, ()'33 

(291,093) 

0 



SCHEDULE 10.4 
BUDSET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNT INS 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATIDN 
ADNINISTRATIVE NANAGENENT 2,706 0.10% 3,866 
PROPERTY NANAGENEHT 1,807 0.07% 2,582 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES SROUP 2,394 0.09% 3,420 
lNfORJtATION POLICY OFFICE 424 0.02% 606 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 14,049 0.51% 20,071 
"ATER IALS N&ltT 1,471 0.05% 2,102 
BUILDIN& CODE & CONST CODRD 1,416 0.05% 2,023 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 4,230 0,1S% 6 043 
PLANT N6"T 9,137 0.33% 13:053 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.17% 6,72S 
NICROSRAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 2,447 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1 674 0.06% 2,392 
TELECOflttUNICATIONS 19:297 0.70% 27,568 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.851 33 506 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.54% 21:210 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.731 28,574 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 2,416 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 600 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 542 0.021 774 
CottPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.41% 16,052 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.03% 1,097 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.04% 1,574 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1,797 0.071 2,567 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 2,125 0.08% 3,036 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOYT 5 0.00% 7 
RECORDS "6NT-LOCAL SOVT 98 0.00% 140 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 369 
IISAC 34 0.00% 49 
911 ENERGEHCY 3,774 0.14% S,392 
RISK N6NT 595 0.02% 850 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2,277 0.08% 3,253 

A6RICULTURE 43,135 1.57% 61,624 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,215 0.081 3,164 
ARTS BOARD 3 091 o. 11% 4,416 
ATTORNEY &ENERAL 21:044 ·O. 79% 31,207 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.17% 6,819 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN DD 915 0.03% 1,307 
CONNERCE 43,606 1.591 62,297 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED DD 405 0.01% 579 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 126,050 4.581 180,080 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.23% 166,228 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 214 0.04% l 734 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 95:594 3.48% 136:570 
EDUCATION-FAIIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.22% 8,796 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 24,821 0.901 35,460 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.32% 91 006 
f'INANCE 30,598 1.11% 43:714 
HEALTH 69,035 2.51% 98,626 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.12% 4,762 
NURSIN6 3,174 0.12% 4,535 
PHAR"ACY 1,664 0.06% 2,377 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.071 2,810 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04% 1,399 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.04% 1,496 
OPTOltETRY 472 0.02% 674 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 641 0.021 916 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 0.01% 261 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 119 0.00% 170 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 254 0.011 363 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 202 0.01% 289 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 339 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.02% 874 



SCHEDULE 10.4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EIA"INER 6 36S 0.23% 9 093 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 12:846 0.47% 1a:3s2 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 41 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 15,554 
HutlAN RIGHTS 2 479 0.091 3,542 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 104:623 3.80% 149,469 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 3.42% 134,402 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.041 1,596 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,769 0.10% 3 956 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 18 269 0.66% 26'100 
JOBS l TRAININ6 240:023 8.731 342:907 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 49,107 l. 79% 70,156 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 2,577 
NEDIATION SVCS l 712 0.06% 2 446 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.61% 24:045 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 1,160 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

9.92% 389,698 

BOXING 433 0.021 619 
BARBERS 1,191 0.041 1,702 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% S,905 
ARCHITECTS~ EN6 2,356 0.09% 3,366 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 181 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 3,069 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 998 0.07% 2 854 

PLANNING 10:504 0.381 15:00& 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,895 1.23% 48,424 
PUB EIIP RET ASSN 5 241 0.191 7 489 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438:536 15.94% 62&;s11 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.41% 15,949 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 1,709 0.06% 2,442 
RACIN6 CO"NISSION 3 184 0.12% 4 549 
REVENUE so:236 1. 831 11:769 
SECRETARY Of STATE 12,581 0.461 17,974 
STATE RETIRENENT 4 040 0.15% 5 772 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 145:927 5.31% 208:477 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2 539 0.09% 3 627 
TRADE l ECON DEV 31'103 1.13% 44' 435 
TRANSPORTATION 219:212 7.94% 311:B32 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 370 0.01% 529 
TREASURER 2 168 0.08% 3 097 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23:999 0.87% 34:286 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 735 0.031 1 050 
zoo 22,225 0.81% 31:752 
OTHER 64,951 2.36% 92,791 

TOTAL 2,750,729 100.00% 3,929,806 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCDUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.v. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 10.5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

ACCOUNT INS 
USER DEPARTftENT TOTAL SERVICES 

AD"INISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIVE "ANA6ENENT 3,866 3,866 
PROPERTY NANA6E"ENT 2,582 2,582 
INTERTECHNOLDSIES 6ROUP 3,420 3,420 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 606 606 
OPERATIONS NANA6E"ENT 20,071 20,071 
NATERIALS NS"T 2,102 2,102 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 2,023 2,023 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 6,043 6 043 
PLANT "6"T 13,053 13:053 
STATE RESISTER• DOCU"ENTS 6,725 6,725 
NICRDSRAPHICS 2,447 2,447 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 2 392 2,392 
TELECOttNUNICATIONS 27:568 27,568 
NOTOR POOL 33,506 33 S06 
STATE PRINTER 21,210 21:210 
CENTRAL STORES 28,574 28,~74 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,416 2,416 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 600 600 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 774 774 
COltPUTER SERVICES 16,052 16,052 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 1,097 1,097 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,574 1,574 
CENTRAL MTNCE REY 2,567 2,567 
CAPITOL PARKINS 3,036 3,036 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 7 7 
RECORDS "6"T-LOCAL 60VT 140 140 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 369 369 
IISAC 49 49 
911 EltER6ENCY 5,392 5,392 
RISK "6NT 850 850 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER 3 253 3 253 

A6RICULTURE 61:624 61;624 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 3,164 3,164 
ARTS BOARD 4 416 4 416 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 31:201 31:201 
AUDITOR 6,819 6,819 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN DD 1 307 1 307 
CONNERCE 62:297 62:297 
CONNUNICATIDN INPAIRED BD 579 579 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 180,080 180,080 
CORRECTIONS 166,228 166,228 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,734 1 734 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 136,570 136:570 
EDUCATION-FAalBMJLT SCHOOLS 8 796 B 7% 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 3S:460 35:460 
ENPLOVEE RELATIONS 91 006 91 006 
FINANCE 43:714 43: 714 
HEALTH 98,626 98,626 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EIANINERS 4,762 4,762 
NURSIN6 4,535 4 535 
PHARNACY 2,377 2:377 
DENTISTRY 2,810 2,810 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,399 1,399 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,496 1,496 
OPTONETRY 674 674 
NURSING HO"E AD" 916 916 
SOCIAL WRK l.NNTL HLTH 261 261 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 170 170 
NARR, FANILY THERAPY BD 363 363 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV BD 289 289 
PODIATRY 339 339 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 874 874 



SCHEDULE 10,5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINHESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNT IN& 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMY 

ACCOUNTIN6 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL SERVICES 

HEARIN& EXANINER 9 093 9 093 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 1s:3s2 1s:3s2 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 41 41 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 15,554 15,554 
HUNAN RI6HTS 3 542 3 542 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 149:469 149:469 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 134,402 134,402 
INDIAN Af'f'AIRS 1,596 ·_ l,S~ 
INYESTNENT BOARD 3 956 3 956 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 26:100 26' 100 
JOBS, TRAININ6 342,907 342:907 
LABOR, INDUSTRY 70,156 70,156 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 2,577 2,577 
NEDIATION SVCS 2 446 

2 ·~ MILITARY AFFAIRS 24:045 24:045 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1 160 1 160 
NATURAL RESOURCES 389:698 389:698 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 619 619 
BARBERS 1,702 1,702 
ELECTRICITY 5,905 5,905 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 3,366 3,366 
ABSTRACT DRS 181 181 
ACCOUNTANCY 3,069 3,069 
PEACE orn CERS 2 8S4 2 854 

PLANNING 1s:006 1s'o06 
POLLUTION CONTROL 48,424 48:424 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 7 488 7 488 
PUBLIC SAFETY 626:s11 626:s11 
PUBLIC SERVICE 15,949 15,949 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2,442 2,442 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 4,549 4,549 
REVENUE 71,769 71,769 
SECRETMY or STATE 17,974 17,974 
STATE RETIRENENT 5 772 5 772 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 208:477 200:u1 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3 627 3 627 
TRADE l ECON DEV 44'435 44' 43S 
TRANSPORTATION 311:832 311:832 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 529 529 
TREASURER 3 097 3 097 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 34:286 34:286 
WRKRS CD"P CT or APPEALS 1 oso 1 050 
zoo 31:1s2 31:752 
OTHER 92,791 92,791 

TOTAL 3,929,806 3,929,806 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 11.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Finance Department performs certain other services for state agencies 
including financial reporting, payroll, debt management, economic analysis, 
beginning farmers administration and rural finance. Financial reporting 
includes the costs of review and reporting on expenditures and revenues for 
the state and funding agencies. Costs are allowable and have been allocated 
based on the number of accounting transactions processed for each department 
in F.Y. 1988. 

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single 
audit purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section 
but have been s-eparated out for allocation purposes. Costs are allowable 
for plan purposes and have been allocated based on federal cash receipts 
during fiscal year 1988. 

. 
The cost of central payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on 
total F.Y. 1988 payroll transactions processed. 

Costs of debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers 
administration and rural finance are considered general government and have 
not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, B.12 and 21. 
Circular A-102 Attachment P 



STATE (F Mif\.l\ESJTA 

FII\W\CE-on-ER 

COSTS TO EE Pil..0:-ATED 

EXF9.[)ITLF:£S--aJvEF.N:FS F.ECO'M:NDA T ICN F. Y. 1 ':'f30 

IEilJ:TIO\S: 

ECJJIA"ENT 

TOT .AL CEDJ::T I CN3 

Pil..0-..A TED ADDITIO\S: 

FIN-FIS--.Pl. M3'1T/Act'N 

TOTIL PLLO::ATED ADDITI0'6 

TOTIL TO EE Pil..0:-ATED 

( 14, (XX>) 

3'21, 1'::.K) 

80-ED..LE 11. 2 
B...O::ET 1 ':f::.K) 

1,974, 1:l> 

( 14,(>(X)) 

321,190 

2, :2'81, 340 



WA6ES I BENEFITS 

SALARY I WASES 

OTHER EXPENSE l COST 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EllUIPNENT 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADNN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

FI NANCE-OTHER 

SCHEDtlE 11.3 
BUDGET 1990 

SCHEDULE or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

TOTAL 

1,291,150 

653,000 
16,000 
14,000 

1,974,150 

(14,000) 
321,190 

2,281,340 

0 
2,281,340 

(857,164) 

1,424,176 

GENERAL FINANCIAL CENTRAL SIN6LE GENERAL 
AD"N REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT GOVT 

0 

0 
0 

14,000 

346,344 355,198 

10,400 493,000 
2,000 2,000 

14,124 575,484 

600 149,000 
0 12,000 

14,000 358,744 850,198 14,724 736,484 

(14,000) 
321,190 

321,190 358,744 850,198 14,724 736,484 

(321,190) 58,784 139,313 2,413 120,680 
0 417,528 989,Stl 17,137 857,164 

(857,164) 

417,528 989,511 17,137 0 



SCHEDULE 11.4 
9UD6ET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

FI NANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRATIDN 
ADNINISTRATIVE NANA&E"ENT 2,706 0.101 411 
PROPERTY NANA6£MENT 1,807 0.07% 274 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES GROUP 2,394 0.091 363 
INfORNATION POLICY OffICE 424 0.021 64 
OPERATIONS NANA&ENENT 14,049 o.sn 2,132 
NATERIALS "6NT l, 471 0.05% 223 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 1,416 0.051 21S 
BUILDIN6 fUND 4,230 o. 151 642 
PLANT "6"T 9,137 0.33% 1,387 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.17% 714 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 260 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1 674 0.06% 254 
TELECO"NUNICATIONS 19:297 0.701 2,929 
NOTOR Poot 23,453 0.85% 3,S60 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.541 2,253 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.731 3,036 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.061 2S7 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 64 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 542 0.02% 82 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.41% 1,705 
ADDR£SSIN6 • INSERT 768 0.03% 117 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.041 167 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1,797 0.07% 273 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2,125 0.08% 323 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 1 
RECORDS "6"T-LOCAL 60VT 98 0.00% 1S 
"611T ANALYSIS-SP ro 258 0.01% 39 
IISAC 34 0.00% s 
911 EltERSEHCY 3,774 0.14% 573 
RISK "6"T 595 0.02% 90 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2 277 0.08% 346 

A6RICll.TURE 43;135 1.57% 6,547 
ANI"AL HEALTH BD 2,215 0.08% 336 
ARTS BOARD 3 091 0.11% 469 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21:044 0.79% 3,316 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.17% 724 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.031 139 
co""ERCE 43,606 1.591 6,619 
CON"UNICATION I"PAIRED BD 405 0.01% 61 
CO""UNITY COLLE6£ 8D 126,050 4,58% 19,133 
CORRECTIONS 116, 3S4 4.23% 17,661 
DISABILITY COUNCIL l 214 0.04% 184 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95:S94 3.48% 14,510 
EDUCATION-fARIBMJI.T SCHOOLS 6 157 0.221 935 
EDUCATim.-YO-TECII 24:021 0.90% 3,768 
EflPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.321 CJ,669 
FINANCE 30,S98 1.111 4 64◄ 
HEALTH 69,03S 2.511 10:479 
HEALTH LI C DDS 

"EDICAL EXA"INERS 3,333 0.121 506 
NURSING 3,174 0.121 482 
PHARMACY 1,664 0.06% 253 
DENTISTRY l, 967 0.07% 299 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04% 149 
PSYCHOL06Y t, 047 0.041 159 
OPTONETRY 472 0.021 72 
NURSING HONE AD" 641 0.021 97 
SOCIAL WRK I "NTL HLTH 1B3 0.01% 28 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 9D 119 0.00% 18 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.011 39 
UNLIC NNn HLTH PROV BD 202 0.011 31 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 36 
VETERINARY IIEDICINE 612 0.021 93 



SCHEDULE 11,4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL AllOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTttENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 6 365 0.23% 966 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 12:s46 0.47% 1,950 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 4 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 1,653 
HUNAN RI6HTS 2 479 0.09% 376 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 104:623 3.80% 15,881 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 3.42% 14,280 
INDIAN Aff'AIRS 1,117 0.041 170 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.10% 420 
IRON RANSE RESOURCES 1s:269 0.66% 2,773 
JOBS It TRAINING 240,023 8.73% 36,433 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 49,107 1.79% 7,454 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.071. 274 
MEDIATION SVCS 1 712 0.061 260 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.61% 2,555 
ttUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 123 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 9.92% 41,404 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOIIN6 433 0.02% 66 
BARBERS l, 191 0.041 181 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 627 
ARCHITECTS l EN& 2,356 0.09% 358 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 19 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 326 
PEACE DfrI CERS 1,998 0.07% 303 

PLANHIN6 10,504 0,381 t 594 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,895 1.23% s: 145 
PUB EJtP RET ASSN S 241 0.19% 796 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438:536 15.94% 66,565 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.411 1,695 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 259 
RACIN6 CO""ISSION 3 184 0.121 483 
REVENUE so:236 1.93% 7,625 
SECRETARY Of STATE 12,581 0.46% 1,910 
STATE RETIRENENT 4 040 0.15% 613 
STATE UNIV SVSTEN 145:927 S.31% 22,150 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 539 0.09% 385 
TRADE l ECON DEY 31'103 1.13% 4 721 
TRANSPORTATION 210:212 7.94% 33:131 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 370 0.01% 56 
TREASURER 2 168 0.08% 329 
YETERANS AffAIRS 23:999 0.87% 3,643 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 735 0.03% 112 
zoo 22,225 0.81% 3,373 
OTHER 64,951 2.36% 9,857 

TOTAL 2,750,729 100.00% 417,528 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCDUNTIN& TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 11. 5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROlL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAUNENT UNITS PERCENT AlLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIYE "ANA6E"ENT 11,237 0.11% 1,077 
PROPERTY "ANA6ENENT 7,443 0.07% 713 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP B,369 0.08% 802 
INFORNATION POLICY OfFICE 1,928 0,021 185 
OPERATIONS ltANASE"ENT 7 818 0.08% 749 
NATER IALS N&NT 13:982 0.14% 1,340 
BUILDIN& CODE l CONST COORD S,152 0.05% 494 
8UILDIN6 FUND 2,109 0.02% 202 
PLANT tt&NT 51,105 0.49% 4,897 
STATE RESISTER l DOCtmENTS 5 265 0.05% 504 
"ICRO&RAPHICS 4:47S 0,0•4% 429 
ELECTRONICS EUUIPNENT REHTAL 2,193 0.02% 210 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1,913 0.02% 183 
NOTDR POOL 4,413 0.041 423 
STATE PRINTER 24,437 0.24% 2,342 
CBITRAL STORES 3,863 0.041 370 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,845 0.02% 177 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 660 0.011 63 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 269 0.00% 26 
COMJTER VANS 1 07S 0.01% 103 
COttPUTER SERVICES 69:238 0.67% 6,634 
ADDRESSING l INSERT 4,916 0.05% 471 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 2,954 0.03% 283 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1,448 0.01% 13' 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2,824 0.03% 271 
PROC SUR-lOCAL 60YT 287 0.00% 28 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL SOVT 153 0.00% 15 
"6JtT ANALYSIS-SP fD 1,095 0.01% 105 
IISAC 76 0.00% 7 
911 ENER6EHCY 901 0.011 86 
RISK t16NT 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 233 0.00% 22 

A6R I CULTURE 116,889 1.13% 11,200 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 15,953 0.15% 1,529 
ARTS BOARD 3 845 0.04% 368 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL es:191 ·o.s51 8,450 
AUDITOR 28,285 0.271 2,710 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 1 721 0.02% 165 
co""ERCE s1:110 0.56% 5,536 
COlftlUNICATION INPAIRED BD 115 0.00% 11 
COPOfUNITY COLLE6E 8D 456,821 4.42% 43,773 
CORRECTIONS 567,739 5,SOl 54,401 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 444 0.02% 234 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE ge:033 0.95% 9,394 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 46,782 0.45% 4,483 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 25,492 0.251 2,443 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 36,938 0.36% 3,539 
FINANCE 49 332 0.48% 4 727 
HEALTH 197:820 1.92% 1e:gss 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

"EDICAL EXANINERS 3,783 0.04% 362 
NURSING 4,537 0.041 435 
PHARNACY 1,443 o.on 138 
DENTISTRY 1,174 0.011 112 
CHIROPRACTORS 692 0.01% 66 
PSYCHOLOGY 779 0.01% 75 
OPTONETRY 291 0.00% 28 
NURSIN6 HONE ADft 477 0.001 46 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH BB 0.00% 8 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 30 0.00% 3 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 22 0.00% 2 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 29 0.00% 3 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 341 0.001 33 



SCHEDULE 11. S 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 15,980 0.15% 1,S31 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 55,846 0.54% 5,351 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 541 0.01% S2 
HOUSUt6 F IIANCE 31,980 0.31% 3,064 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 16 945 0.161 1,624 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 216:480 2.10% 20,743 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,096,351 20.30% 200,872 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2,183 0.02% 209 
INVESTIIENT BOARD 6 418 0.06% 615 
IRON RAH&E RESOURCES 30' 454 0.29% 2 918 
JOBS• TRAININ& 5S6:545 S.39% s3:32e 
LA80I • INDUSTRY 112,035 1.08% 10,735 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 17,201 0.17% 1,648 
NEDIATION SVCS 5 760 0.06% 552 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 110:193 1.07% 10,616 
tlJNICIPAL BOARD 1 137 0.01% 10, 
NATURAL RESOURCES 958:290 9.291 91,823 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOIIN& 525 0.01% 50 
WIERS 745 0.01% 7l 
ELECTRICITY 4,871 0.05% 467 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 1,383 0.01% 133 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,078 0.01% 103 
PEACE orn CERS 1 871 0.02% 179 

PLANNIN6 28'619 0.28% 2 742 
POLLUTION CONTROL 159:539 1.54% 1s:297 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 18 355 0.18% 1 759 
PUBLIC SAFETY 517:332 5.011 49:571 
PUBLIC SERVICE 36,561 0.35% 3,503 
PUBLIC UTIL COIIII B,568 0.08% 821 
RACIN6 CO""ISSION 2 470 0.02% 237 
REVENUE 302:240 2.93% 28,961 
SECRETARY Of STATE 16,684 0.16% 1 S99 
STATE RETIRENENT 11 556 0.111 1:101 
STATE UNIY SYSTEM 936:608 9.07% 89,746 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 13,148 o. 131 1 260 
TRAD£• ECON DEV 52,058 0.50% 4

1
988 

TRANSPORT A TI ON 1,S73,284 15.231 1so:152 
TRAHSPORTATION RES BO 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 2,613 0.03% 250 
VETERAHS AFFAIRS 130,721 1.27% 12,526 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 3 352 0.03% 321 
zoo so'se1 0.49% 4 847 
OTHER 165:549 1.60% 1s:e62 
TOTAL 10,326,788 100.00% 989,511 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COltPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 11. 6 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6l.E AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
usa DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADtlINISTRATION 
ADtllNISTRATIYE NANA6ENEMT 0 0.001 0 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 0 0.00% 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 0 0.00% 0 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 0 0.00% 0 
OPERATIONS NANA6E"ENT 0 0.001 0 
IUTERIALS N&"T 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 0 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND tS3,~7 0.01% 1 
PLANT N6"T 0 0.00% 0 
STATE R£6ISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
"ICR06RAPHICS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EGUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.001 0 
TEL£CIIUWNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOI POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCc RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-lOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS "6"T-LDCAL 60VT 2,671 0.001 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK "6"T 0 0.00% 0 
VCI.UNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

A6R I Ctl.. JURE 793,654 0.04% 7 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 102,514 0.01% 1 
AUS BOARD 569,889 0.03% s 
ATTORNEY &ENERAL 470,775 0.031 4 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CO"NERCE 0 o.oot 0 
CO""lltICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONIIJNITY COLLE6E 8D 3,818,314 0.20% 35 
CORRECTIONS 1,746,611 0.091 16 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 000 o.oot 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 148,482:709 7.90% 1,354 
EDUCATION-fAIIIAllT SCHOOLS 63,629 0.00% 1 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 17,852,718 0.951 163 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
FINANCE 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 44,002,707 2.34% 401 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

ttEDICAL EXAMINERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 0 o.oot 0 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOttETRY 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 HON£ AD" 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK l-NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 o.oot 0 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNlIC "NTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 11.6 
BUD6ET 1'90 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTIOT UNITS PERCENT Al.LOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 0 0.00% 0 
HI&HER ED COORD 80 2,064,745 o. 11% 19 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 59,080,146 3.14% 539 
HUNAN RI6HTS 362,609 0.021 3 
HWIAN SERYICES-C£NTRAL orrICE 1,003,384,629 53.39% 9, 149 
HuttAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 229,984 o.on 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS so,ooo 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 206 250 0.01% 2 
JOBS Ii TRAININ6 208,850:595 11.11% 1,904 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 2,311,113 0.12% 21 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 11,477 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 9,037,387 0.48% 82 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,227,651 0.76% 130 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 780 0.00% 0 

PUNNING 7,499 851 0.40% 68 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11,987:266 0.64% 109 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 14,704,143 0.781 134 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,263,042 0.17% 30 
PUBLIC UTIL COftft 0 0.00% 0 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,223,100 0.22% 39 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0.001 0 
TRAD€• ECON DEY 15 585 172 0.83% 142 
TRANSPORTATION 296:890:019 15.801 2,707 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0.001 0 
TREASURER 0 0.001 0 
VETERANS ArFAIRS 2,459,330 0.131 22 
WRKRS CONP CT Of' APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 
zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 4,964,858 0.261 47 

TOTAl t,87'3,455,355 100.001 17,137 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS r.Y. 1988 
SOURC£: CONPUTER REPORT FINU86Q3 



SCHEDULE 11.7 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

fl NANCE-OTHER 

D£PAITJtEHTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

rINANCIM. CENTRAL SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTIN6 PAYROLL AUDIT 

AD"INISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIYE NANA6ENENT 1,488 411 1,077 0 
PROPERTY NMIA&ENENT '87 274 713 0 
INTERTEctlml.061ES &ROUP 1,165 3'3 802 0 
INfORNATION POLICY OFFICE 249 64 185 0 
OPERATIONS MNMENENT 2,881 2,132 749 0 
NATERIALS "6NT 1,563 223 1,340 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST CODRD 709 215 494 0 
8UILDIN6 f'UND 845 642 202 l 
PLANT N6NT 6,284 1,387 4,897 0 
STATE REGISTER l DOCUNENTS l, 218 714 504 0 
ttICR06RAPHICS 689 260 429 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 464 254 210 0 
TELECOttNUNICATIDNS 3,112 2,929 183 0 
NOTOR POOL 3 '83 3 560 423 0 
STATE PRINTER 4:595 2~253 2,342 0 
CENTRAL STORES 3,406 3,036 370 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 434 257 177 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 127 64 63 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 26 0 26 0 
CONIJTER YAMS 185 82 103 0 
CDNPUTER SERVICES 8,339 1,705 6,634 0 
ADDR£SSIN6 l INSERT 588 ll7 471 0 
MATERIALS TRMISrER 450 167 283 0 
WTRAL NNTNCE REY 412 273 13CJ 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN6 594 323 271 0 
PROC SUR-lOCAL 60VT 29 l 28 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 30 15 15 0 
N&ltT ANM.YSIS-SP ro 144 39 105 0 
IISAC 12 5 7 0 
<Jll ENER&ENCY 659 573 86 0 
RISK "6NT 90 ,0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 368 346 22 0 

AGRICULTURE 17,754 6,547 11,200 7 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 1,866 336 1,529 l 
ARTS BOARD 842 469 368 5 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 11,770 3,316 8,450 4 
AUDITOR 3,434 724 2,710 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 304 139 165 0 
COMERCE 12,155 6,619 5,536 0 
COftlllNICATIDN I"PAIRED BD 72 61 11 0 
CONMUNITY CCI.LESE 8D 62,941 19,133 43,773 35 
CORRECTIONS 72,078 17,661 54,401 16 
DISABILITY C-IL 418 184 234 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 25,258 14,510 9,394 · 1,354 
EDUCATION·f'AIIBAUl.T SCHOOLS 5,419 935 4,483 l 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 6 374 3,768 2,443 163 
EPIPLOYEE RELATIONS 13:200 9,669 3,539 0 
FINANCE 9,371 4 644 4,727 0 
HEALTH 29,835 10:479 18,955 401 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

"EDICAL EXANINERS 868 506 362 0 
NURSING 917 482 435 0 
PHARNACY 391 253 138 0 
DENTISTRY 411 29' 112 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 215 149 66 0 
PSVCHOL06Y 234 159 75 0 
OPTDMTRY 100 72 28 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 143 97 46 0 
SOCIAL WRK & ttNTL HLTH 36 28 B 0 
SOCIAL YRK LIC 80 21 18 3 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 41 39 2 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 34 31 3 0 
PODIATRY 36 36 0 0 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 126 93 33 0 



SCHEDULE 11.7 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FUIANCE-OTHER 

• DEPARTftENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

f'INANCIAL CENTRAL SINSLE 
USER DEPARTPIENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 2,497 966 1,531 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 7,320 1,950 S,351 19 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 56 4 52 0 
HOOS I N6 fl NANCE 5 256 1,653 3 064 S39 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 2'003 376 1' 624 3 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 4S: 773 15,881 20'743 9,149 
HtntAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 215,154 14,280 200:a12 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 379 170 209 0 
INYESTIIENT BOARD 1 035 420 615 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES s:&93 2,773 2,918 2 
JOBS Ii TRAININ6 91,665 36,433 53,328 1,904 
LABOR Ii INDUSTRY 18,210 7,454 10,73S 21 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 1,922 274 1,648 0 
ltEDIATION SVCS 812 260 S52 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 13,253 2,555 10,616 82 
NUNICIPAl BOARD 232 123 109 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 133,357 41,404 91,823 130 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOIIN6 116 66 50 0 
BARES 2S2 181 71 0 
ELECTRICITY 1,094 627 467 0 
ARCHITECTS, EH6 491 358 133 0 
ABSTRACTORS 19 19 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 429 326 103 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 482 303 179 0 

Pl.ANNIN& 4,404 t,S94 2,742 68 
POLLUTION CONTROL 20,541 S,145 15,287 109 
PUB EltP RET ASSN 2 S55 796 1 759 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 116:210 66,56S 49:s11 134 
PUBLIC SERVICE S,228 1,695 3,503 30 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,080 259 821 0 
RACIN6 COMISSION 720 483 237 0 
REVENUE 36,586 7,625 28,961 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 3,509 1,910 1,599 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 1 720 613 1 107 0 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN l 11: 935 22,150 89:746 39 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 1,645 395 1,260 0 
TRADE I ECON DEY 9 851 4,721 4,988 142 
TRANSPORTATION 186;590 33,131 150,752 2,707 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 56 56 0 0 
TREASURER S79 329 250 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 16,191 3,643 12,526 22 
WRKRS COltP CT or APPEALS 433 112 321 0 
zoo 8 220 3,373 4 847 0 
OTHER 2s:166 9,857 1s:062 47 

TOTAL 1,424,176 417,S28 989,Sll 17,137 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE REIATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 12.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration of the 
civil service system, personnel administration, labor negotiations, ad­
ministration of the state employee insurance program, workers compensation 
benefits for state employees and training. 

Costs of administration of the civil service system, personnel administra­
tion and labor negotiations are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on recommended positions for F.Y. 1990. 

Training, Social Security Administration and administration of the state 
employee insurance program and administration of wor.kers compensation 
benefits for state employees are billed directly and have been disallowed 
prior to allocation. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



STATE (F MIN\ESJTA 

Bf'I..JJVEE FS...ATICN3 

COSTS m EE ~:-ATED 

EXF8'1)I~ FS:Off:NDATICN F.Y. 19SO 

CEIU..,IGS: 

EIJJIFM:NT 
~ COP EEI\EF"ITS 
Il'SR.AN::E PAYl"ENTS 
INB..PMCE ~ 

TOT~ rm.J::T ICN3 

~ATED ADDITIO.S: 

EGLJIFM:NT LEE O-w;.£E 

~M"".:MT 
ADfl-INTERTEO-Kl...ffY Gff• 
All"N-IJ\F"CA1 FQ..II-::-/ (FF 

~..ATICNS M3'1T 
ACt'N-MAT'fRIPLSM3'1T 
FII\W\CE-BJCEET 
F I~::E--AO::o...NTIN3 
Fil\lAN::E--011-ER 

TOT~ ALLO:-ATED ADDITIO.S 

TOT.ot.. TO EE .oll..OCATED 

(1,031,000) 
( 16, 188, CX)O) 

( 143, ?30, <X>O) 
(38:>,00)) 

22,33:> 
2,033 
5,=EC> 

63,229 
6,269 

10,723 
:28, 243 
'31,C(E, 
13,.2(8 

s:::t-EIU...E 12.2 

173,526, 732 

( 161,389,000) 

242,761 

12,38:>,493 



WA6ES • BENEflTS 

SALARY I WASES 

OTHER EXPENSE I COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
WRKRS CONP BENEfl TS 
INSURANCE PAYNENTS 
INSURANCE REFUNDS 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTitENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADNN 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOIIED 

NET ALLOCATED 

SCHEDllE 12.3 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SCHEDULE Of' COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

6ENERAL PERSONNEL TRAINING WRKRS CONP EttP INS 
TOTAL ADftN AOltN SERVICES 8£NEf'ITS TRUST 

7,206,732 327,794 4,628,114 25,000 1,405,000 487,000 

4,761,000 5,000 2,481,000 274,000 230,000 1,524,000 
170,000 0 106,000 27,000 20,000 11,000 

1,031,000 1,031,000 
16,188,000 16,188,000 

143,790,000 
380,000 

173,526,732 1,363,794 7,215,114 326,000 17,843,000 146,192,000 

(161,389,000)(1,031,000) (16,188,000) (144,170,000) 
242,761 242,761 

12,380,493 575,555 7,215,114 326,000 1,655,000 

12,380,493 
(4,813,603) 

7,566,890 

(575,555) 351,776 15,894 

0 7,566,890 341,894 1,735,690 
(341,894) (1,735,690) 

0 7,566,890 0 0 

2,022,000 

98,584 

2,120,584 
(2,120,584) 

0 

6ENERAL 
&YRNNNT 

333,824 

247,000 
6,000 

586,824 

586,824 

28,611 

615,435 
<615,435) 

0 



SCHEDULE 12.4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

E"PLDYEE RELATIONS 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER D£PAUttENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADtnNISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIVE NANA&E"ENT 52 0.15% 11,013 
PROPEITY NMA&EltENT 36 0.101 7,624 
INTERTECHNDLO&IES SROUP 28 0.08% S,930 
lll"IIMTION POI.ICY Off'ICE 26 0.07% S,S06 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 29 0.081 6 142 
NATER IALS "61f T 52 0.151 11:013 
BUILDIN6 CODE, CONST COORD 30 0.08% 6,353 
BUILDIN6 F'UND 7 0.02% 1 482 
PLANT lt&NT 165 0.46% 34:944 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 23 0.06% 4,871 
NICRO&RAPHICS 16 0.041 3,388 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 2 0.011 424 
TELECOflttUNICATIDNS B 0.021 1,694 
ltOTOI POOL 16 0.041 3 388 
STATE PRINTER 66 0.18% 13:977 
catTRAL STORES 14 0.04% 2,965 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 7 0.021 1,482 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.011 424 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 0.001 212 
COIIIUTER VANS l 0.001 212 
CotlPUTER SERVICES 301 0.84% 63,746 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSDT 7 0.02% l 482 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11 0.03% 2:330 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 7 0.02% 1 .S2 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 11 0.031 2:330 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 3 0.011 635 
RECORDS lt&NT-LDCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
NMT AHALYSIS-SP FD 14 0.041 2,%5 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
91 l ENER6ENCY 3 0.01% 635 
RISK N6"T 2 o.on 424 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 o.on 424 
OTHER 1 0.00% 212 

A&RICll.TURE 500 1.401 105,890 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 37 0.10% 7 836 
AUS BOARD 12 0.031 2'541 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 344 0.961 12:es2 
AUDITOR 124 0.35% 26,261 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 5 0.01% 1 059 
COMERCE 230 0.64% 48:709 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 1 0.00% 212 
CotlNUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,455 6.87% 519,919 
CORRECTIONS 1,991 5.57% 421,653 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 14 0.04% 2,965 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 414 1.161 87,677 
EDUCATION-fAIIIMA.T SCHOOLS 1% 0.55% 41 S09 
EDUCATillt-YO-TECH 124 0.35% 26:261 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 181 0.511 38,332 
F'INANCE 132 0.37% 27 955 
HEALTH 955 2.67% 202:2so 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAltINERS 23 0.06% 4,871 
NURSIN6 22 0.061 4,659 
PHARNACY 7 0.02% 1,482 
DENTISTRY 7 0,021 l,482 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 0.01% 1,059 
PSYCIIJLO&Y 4 0.01% 847 
OPTDNETRY 1 0.00% 212 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 2 0.01% 424 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 5 0.011 1,059 
SOCIAL WRk LIC BD 1 0.00% 212 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0.00% 212 
UNLIC fUITL HLTH PROV BO 1 0.00% 212 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0.00% 212 



SCHEDULE 12.4 
BUDGET 11~ 

STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADNINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 78 0.22% 16,519 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 81 0.23% 17,154 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3 o.ou 635 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 134 0.38% 28,378 
HUNAN Rl&HTS 77 0.22% 16,307 
HOON SERVICES-CENTRAL OffICE 1,022 2.86% 216,43' 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,627 15.75% 1,191,685 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7 0.02% 1,482 
INVESTIIENT BOARD 25 0.07% 5 294 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 88 0.251 18'637 
JOBS & TRAININ6 2,104 5.89% 44s:sas 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 363 1.021 76,876 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 72 0.20% 15,248 
NEDIATION SVCS 26 0.071 5 506 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 341 0.95% 12:211 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 4 0.011 847 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,850 S.18% 3'1,793 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOUN6 2 o.on 424 
BARBERS 3 0.01% 635 
ELECTRICITY 20 0.06% 4,236 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 7 0.021 l,482 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 5 0.011 1,059 
PEACE Of'FICERS 11 0.03% 2 330 

PLANNING 121 0.341 25
1
625 

POLLUTION CONTROL 745 2.09% 157:776 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 7l 0.201 15 036 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,B54 5.19% 392:640 
PUBLIC SERVICE 142 0.40% 30,073 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 39 0.11% 8,259 
RACING CO""ISSION 10 0.03% 2 ll8 
REVENUE 1,247 3.49% 264:089 
SECRETARY Of STATE 61 0.171 12,919 
STATE RETIRENENT 40 0.11% 8 471 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,086 11.44% 865:332 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT SB 0.16% 12,283 
TRAD£• ECON DEY 224 0.63% 47,439 
TRANSPORTATION 4,818 13.48% 1,020,355 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 10 0.03% 2,118 
TREASURER 12 0.03% 2 541 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 654 1.83% 13s:s04 
WRKRS CDNP CT or APPEALS 15 0.04% 3,177 
zoo 172 0.48% 36,426 
OTHER 663 1.86% 140,408 

TOTAL 35,730 100.001 7,566,890 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 60VERNORS RECDN"ENDED POSITIONS r.v. 1990 
SOURCE: BIEIIIIAl BUDGET SYSTEN REPORT 



SCHEDtlE 12.S 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DEP ARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUllltARY 

USER DEPARTNEHT TOTAL 
PERSONNEL 

ADIIN 

ADIUNISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE "ANA6ENENT 11,013 11,013 
PROPERTY NANA6EJtEHT 7,624 7,624 
INTERTECHNOLD6IES 6ROUP 5,930 5,930 
INfORNATION POLICY OFFICE 5,506 5 506 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 6 142 6'142 
NATERIALS "6NT 11:013 11:013 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 6 353 6 353 
9UILDIN6 FUND t' 482 1'492 
PLANT "6NT 34:944 34:944 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 4,871 4,871 
NICR06RAPHICS 3,388 3,388 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 424 424 
TELECOltNUNICATIONS 1,694 1,694 
NOTOR POOL 3 388 3 388 
STATE PRINTER 13: 977 13:977 
CENTRAL STORES 2,965 2 965 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,482 1:482 
RESOORCE RECOVERY 424 424 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 212 212 
COMUTER VANS 212 212 
CONPUTER SERVICES 63,746 63,746 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 1,482 1,482 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 2,330 2,330 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,482 l,482 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 2,330 2,330 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 635 635 
RECORDS N&flT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2,%5 2,965 
IISAC 0 0 
911 EtlER&mY 635 635 
RISK lt6ltT 424 424 
VOLlltTEER SERVICES 424 424 
OTHER 212 212 

A6RICllTURE 105,890 105,890 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 7,836 7,836 
ARTS BOARD 2 541 2 541 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 12:ss2 12:ss2 
AUDITOR 26,261 26,261 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 1 059 1 059 
CONNERCE 48:709 48:709 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 212 212 
CONNUNITY COt.LE6E 8D 519,919 519,919 
CORRECT IONS 421,653 421,653 
DISABILITY CotllCIL 2 965 2 965 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 87:677 87~677 
EDUCATION-fAIIBAULT SCHOOI.S 41,509 41 509 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 26,261 26:261 
E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 38,332 38,332 
FINANCE 27,955 27 955 
HEALTH 202,250 202:2so 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICM. EXAIIINERS 4,871. 4,871 
NURSING 4,659 4,659 
PHARNACY 1,482 1,482 
DENTISTRY 1,482 1 482 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,059 1:osg 
PSYCHOL06Y 847 847 
OPTONETRY 212 212 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 424 424 
SOCIAL WR1C •·NNTL HLTH 1,059 1,059 
SOCIAL WRIC LIC 9D 212 212 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 212 212 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 212 212 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 212 212 



SCHEDULE 12.5 
BUDGET 19,0 

STATE Of NIIIIESOTA 

EltPLOY£E RELATIONS 

DEPARTttENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

PERSONNEL 
USER DEPAATKENT TOTAL AD"N 

HEARIN& EXANINER 16,519 16,519 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 17,154 17, 1S4 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 635 635 
HOUSING FINANCE 28,378 28,378 
HUNAN Rl&HTS 16 307 16 307 
HUltAN SERYICES-C£NTRAL OFFICE 216:439 216:439 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,191,685 1,191,685 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,482 . 1,482 
INVESTIIENT BOARD 5,294 5 294 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 18,637 is:637 
JOBS I TRAININ6 445,585 445,585 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 76,876 76,876 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 15,248 15,248 
NED I A Tl ON SVCS S S06 S 506 
NILlTARY AFFAIRS 12:211 12:211 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 847 847 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

391,793 391,793 

BOXIN6 424 424 
BARBERS 63S 635 
ELECTRICITY 4,236 4,236 
ARCHITECTS I ENG 1,482 1,482 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,0S9 1,059 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,330 2 330 

PLAHNIN6 2S,62S 25:625 
POLLUTION CONTROL 157,776 1S7,776 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 15 036 1S,036 
PUBLIC SAFETY 392:640 392,640 
PUBLIC SERVICE 30,073 30,073 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 8,259 B,259 
RACIN6 COMISSION 2 118 2,118 
REVENUE 264:089 264,089 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 12,919 12,919 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 8 471 8 471 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 865:332 86S:332 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 12,283 12,283 
TRADE• ECON DEV 47,439 47,439 
TRANSPORTATION 1,020,355 1,020,355 
TRANSPORTATION RES BO 2,118 2,118 
TREASURER 2 541 2 541 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1as:so4 130:s04 
WRKRS CottP CT Of APPEALS 3,177 3 177 
zoo 36 426 36:426 
OTHER 140:408 140,408 

TOTAL 7,566,MO 7,566,890 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 13.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The state Mediation Services Bureau conducts representation hearings for 
public and private sector collective bargainings and provides arbitration 
and mediation services at the request of parties to collective bargaining 
agreements. Costs are charged to the state General Fund and are not charged 
back to state agencies. 

Costs of services· provided to state agencies were developed by determining 
the percentage that meetings for representation, arbitration and mediation 
for state labor relations were to the total meetings conducted. Costs of 
such services have been allocated to departments based on the number of 
employees in each department included in collective bargaining units for 
F.Y. 1988. 

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are con­
sidered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



STATE CF Mil\l'ESJTA 

trEDIATIC1\S ~VICES 

COSTS TO EE ~TED 

EXPEN:>I~ F.ECXl'1'-EJ\IDTICN F.Y. 1930 

ll:D...CT ICN3: 

EGUIFM:NT 
~ 

TOT~ IEJU:.TICN3 

~..A TED ADD IT ICN3: 

EIJ.JIFM:NT LEE D-W<EE 
~'ERTY M~ 
~INTERT'EO-l'O...~ 
AD"N-II\FCR'1 A]_ICY CFF' 
ADl"N-CFERATICN3 M3'11' 
ACt'N-MA TERI~ M"9.:t1T 
FIN-El.JD?ET 
FIN-~co..NTIN3 
FIN-Oll-ER 
~ REI...ATICN3 

TDT,6J_.~TED ADDITICN3 

TOT~ TO EE tti..OCATED 

(19,000) 
(238, (XX>) 

19,359 
2,(133 
1,819 

115 
854 

4,692 
1, '306 
2,446 

812 
5,=(6 

mEll..LE 13.2 
B..D:ET 1950 

1,870,=EJE» 

(257,000) 

39,6(>2 

1,653, 1=8 



9:1-ED.J..E 13.3 
B..U.£T 1930 

STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

l"EDIATICN ~'VICES 

~ CF COOTS TO EE ~..ATED BY Fl.N::TI~ 

IE\ERAL STATE an-ER 
TOT~ ACtN Al:EN::IES f:!ERvll:ES 

~ 8( EEN:F'"ITS 

~ &~ 1,279,5=6 26,573 1,252,933 

01H:R EXPEN:E & COOT 
SER-JICES 316,000 6, :2'48 ~,752 
9...FA...IES 18,(XX> 396 17,&>4 
EDJIFtENT 19,00C> 19,C>OC> 
I~ 233,<XX) :238,<XX:> 

IEPAR11'1:NT~ EXF1:l\O 1,870,5=6 257,000 33,217 1,=B:>,339 

l:CST ADJLST1'1:NTS 
IEX..CTICN:> ("ZSl,000) (257,000) 
ADDITICN3 39,602 3'3,602 

COOT FN Ft.N:.'TICN 1,653,153 39,602 33,217 1,=B:>,339 

F.E'Jti.LO..~ TE All"N 0 (3'3,602) 8~5 33,787 
ALl..OCAB...E a:ETS 1,653, 153 0 34,032 1,619,126 
DI~ ( 1, 61'3, 126) (1,619,126) 

l'ET ~OCATED 34,032 34,032 0 



SCHEDllE 13.4 
BUD6ET l 990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE A6EHCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTIIEMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AINU NI STRATI ON 
ADNINISTRATIVE NANA6ENENT 31.0 0.10% 32 
PROPEITY NANA&EJtENT 28.0 o.o,x 2, 
INTERTECHNOL061ES 6ROUP 35.5 0.11% 37 
Ill'OMATION POLICY Of'rICE 1.0 0.03% ' OPERATIONS IIANA6ENENT 19.0 0.061 20 
NATERIM.S "611T 48.0 0.151 so 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 17.0 0.05% 18 
BUILDIN6 FUND 7.0 0.021 7 
PLANT N&flT 1S3.0 0.47% 160 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUPIENTS 18.0 0.06% 19 
NICR06RAPHICS 14.S 0.04% 15 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL o.o 0.001 0 
TELECOltUICATIONS 8.0 0.02% 8 
ttOTOR POOL 15.0 0.05% 16 
STATE PRINTER 58.0 0.18% 61 
CENTRAL STORES 8.0 0.02% 8 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 11.0 0.03% 11 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.001 0 
CmtNUTER VANS 0.0 0.001 0 
COltPUTER SERVICES 198.0 0.61% 207 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 7.0 0.02% 7 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11.0 0.03% 11 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 6.0 0.02% 6 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0.0 0.00% 0 I PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2.0 0.01% 2 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT o.o 0.00% 0 
"611T ANALYSIS-SP FD s.o 0.02% 5 
IISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER681CY 3.0 0.01% 3 
RISK N6NT o.o 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.0 o.ou 2 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

A6R I CULTURE 403.0 1.24% 420 
ANIIIAL HEALTH BD 34.0 0.101 35 
AUS BOARD 12.0 0.04% 13 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 100.0 0.31% 104 
AUDITOR 94.0 0.29% 98 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 6.0 0.021 6 
COMERCE 216.0 0.66% 225 
CDNNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 1.0 0.00% 1 
CONIIJNITY COlLE6E 8D 1,924.0 5.90% 2,007 
CORRECTIONS 1,822.0 5.59% 1,901 
DISABILITY COUNCIL ,.o 0.03% g 
EDUCA TI IIC-CEITRAI. IJ"FI CE 340.0 1.04% 355 
EDUCATION-fMUBMlT SCHOOLS 201.0 0.621 210 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 97.0 0.301 101 
ENPtOYEE RELATIONS 26.0 0.08% 27 
FINANCE 79.0 0.241 82 
HEALTH 746.0 2.2,1 778 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

ttEDICAL EXA"INERS 16.0 0.05% 17 
NURSIN6 17.0 0.05% 18 
PHAR"ACY 5.0 0.021 5 
DENTISTRY 4.0 0.01% 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.0 0.01% 3 
PSYCHOl06Y 3.0 O.Oll 3 
OPTOIIETRY 1. 0 0.00% 1 
NURSIN6 HONE ADIi 1.0 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH 3.0 o.on 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D o.o 0.00% 0 
"ARR & FMtlLY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0,0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 .o 0.00% l 



SCHEDULE 13.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 28.0 0.09% 29 
Hl6HER ED COORD BO 38.0 0.12% 40 
HIGHER ED fAC MITH 1. 0 o.oox 1 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 101.0 0.31% 105 
HUNAN RI&HTS 63.0 0.19% 66 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OffICE 803.0 2.46% 838 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,980.0 18.33% 6,239 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.0 0.02% 6 
INYESTIIEJIT BOARD 14.0 0.04% 15 
IRON RAN&E RESOUICES 102.0 0.31% 106 
JOBS Ir TRAININ8 1,894.0 s.sn 1,976 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 298.0 0.91% 311 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 0.0 o.oox 0 
NEDIATION SVCS o.o 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 343.0 1.05% 358 
UICIPAL BOARD 1.0 0.00% l 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,482.0 7.61% 2,590 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 2.0 o.on 2 
BARBERS 2.0 0.01% 2 
ELECTRICITY 14.0 0.04% 15 
AiCHITECTS I EN6 4.0 0.01% 4 
ABSTRACTORS o.o o.oox 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.0 0.01% 3 
PEACE IJ'FICERS o.o 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN6 96.0 0.29% 100 
POLLUTION CONTROL 534.0 1.64% S57 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 58.0 0.18% 61 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,616.0 4.95% 1,686 
PUBllC SERVICE 125.0 0.38% 130 
PUBLIC UTIL CD"" 29.0 0.09% 30 
RACIN6 COIIIIISSION 12.0 0.04% 13 
REVENUE 1,096.0 3.36% 1,144 
SECRETARY or STATE 47.0 O. l41 49 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 34.0 0.10% 35 
STATE UNIV SVSTEN 3,887.0 11.92% 4,056 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 42.0 0.13% 44 
TRADE I ECON DEY 229.0 0.70% 23' 
TRANSPORTATION 5,025.0 15.411 5,243 
TRANSPORTATION RES BO 4.0 0.01%- 4 
TREASURER e.o 0.021 8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 473.0 1.45% 494 
WRICRS COIIP CT Of' APPEALS 4.0 0.011 4 
zoo 181.0 0.55% 18' 
OTHER 60.0 0.18% 68 

TOTAL 32,617.0 100.00% 34,032 

ALLOCATlllt BASIS: ENPLDYEES IN BAR6AININ6 UNITS f.Y. 1988 
SOUICE: COltPUTER REPOIT-ElfLOYEES BY BAR6AININ6 UNIT 



SCIEDUU: 13. 5 
BUD&ET 1990 

STATE Of' MINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

STATE 
USER DEPARTltENT TOTAL A6ENCIES 

ADfUNISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIYE NANA&ENENT 32 32 
PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 29 29 
INTERTECHNOLOSIES &ROUP 37 37 
Ilf'OIMTION POLICY OFFICE 9 9 
OPERATIONS NMIA6ENENT 20 20 
NATEIIALS N6JtT so so 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST CDORD 18 18 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 7 7 
PLANT lt&JtT 160 160 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNEJtTS 19 19 
NICRO&RAPHICS 15 15 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS B 8 
NOTOR PO(l. 16 16 
STATE PRINTER 61 61 
CENTRAL STORES 8 8 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 11 11 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0 
COltPUTER SERVICES 207 207 
ADDRESSING I INSERT 7 7 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11 11 
CEIITRAL NNTNC£ REV 6 6 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0 
PROC SUR-lOCAL 60YT 2 2 
RECORDS N&IIT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP f'D s s 
IISAC 0 0 
911 ENER6£NCY 3 3 
RISK "6NT 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 2 
OTHER 0 0 

A&alCUl.TURE 420 420 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 35 35 
ARTS BOARD 13 13 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 104 104 
AUDITOR 98 98 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 6 6 
COMERCE 225 225 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 1 l 
COMJN I TY COLLE6E 8D 2,007 2,007 
CORRECTIONS 1,901 1,901 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9 9 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL IITICE 355 355 
EDUCATIGN-fARIBAII.T SCHOOLS 210 210 
EDUCATIIII-YO-TECH 101 101 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 27 27 
FINANCE 82 82 
HEALTH 778 778 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 17 17 
NURSIN6 18 18 
PHARNACY 5 5 
DENTISTRY 4 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 3 3 
PSYCHOt.06Y 3 3 
OPTDftETRY 1 1 
NURSIN6 HOltE AON l l 
SOCIAL WRk • NNTL HLTH 3 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 
UNI.IC ltNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE l l 



SCHEDULE 13.5 
BUDGET 19~ 

STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

DEPARTltENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

STATE 
USER 0£PARTNENT TOTAL A&EMCIES 

HEARIN& EXANINER 29 29 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 40 40 
HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 1 1 
HOUSING f'INANCE 10S 105 
HUltAN RI6HTS 66 66 
HUNAN S£RYICES-CEIITRAL Of'FICE 838 838 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 6,239 6,239 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6 6 
INVESTIIENT BOARD 15 15 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 106 106 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 1,976 1,976 
LABOR Ir INDUSTRY 311 311 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 0 0 
NEDIATltll SVCS 0 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 358 358 
tlUNICIPAL BOARD l l 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,590 2,590 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2 2 
BARES 2 2 
ELECTRICITY 15 15 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 4 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTMt,Y 3 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

Pl.ANNIN& 100 100 
POLLUTION CONTROL 557 557 
PUB EJIP RET ASSN 61 61 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,686 1,686 
PUBLIC SERVICE 130 130 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 30 30 
RAC I N6 COltll I SS I ON 13 13 
REVENUE 1,144 1,144 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 49 49 
STATE RETIRENENT 35 35 
STATE UNIY SYSTEM 4,056 4,056 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 44 44 
TRAD£• ECON DEY 239 2~ 
TRANSPORTATION 5,243 5,243 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 4 4 
TREASURER 8 8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 494 4~ 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 4 4 
zoo 189 181 
OTHER 68 68 

TOTAL 34,032 34,032 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISI.ATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 14.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Legislative Auditor is responsible for the annual audit of all of the 
state's expenditures and revenues, conducted to insure conformance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, federal audit requirements and 
state law. This office also conducts certain special audits to assist in 
improving the efficiency and dependability of department and agency account­
ing. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
actual hours of service for fiscal year 1988. The state does not charge 
state agencies directly for audit services; so reductions have not been made 
for direct billings. 

The Legislative Auditor is also responsible for coordinating audit services 
at the state agency level for federal single audit purposes. These costs 
are budgeted in the Finance Audits section but have been separated out for 
allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on actual hours of service for fiscal year 1988. 

The department also has a Program Evaluation Unit which analyzes program 
delivery to improve efficiency, insure that federal and state requirements 
are followed, and determine whether programs are cost effective. Costs are 
allowable for some of these audits. These will be included in the fiscal 
year 1990 actual plan when information is available on the actual program 
audits for fiscal year 1990. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4. 
Circular A-102, Attachment P 



STATE CF Mil'N:SJTA 

9:l-ED..LE 14.2 
EU):£T 1 ':150 

L.EGI9...ATivE ~Il"ffi 

1:csrs TO EE ltiJX'ATED 

EXPEM)I~ ~TIO\J F.Y. 1950 

IEl..CTIGS: 

3,242,860 

ECJJIFt'ENT 
LEl319...A TivE PLO IT C01'-1 ISS ICJ\I 

TOT .AL IE>U:TI OE 

PU..O""..A TED ADD IT I(]'-,6: 

EIJJIFt'ENT LEE I~ 

~TYM31T 
All"'N-IN I E:RiE.l:l-t0. . .03Y Eff' 
AD1'J--II\FCF-M FG..JCY CFF 
Al)¥N-{FERATICJ\13 M31T 
Al)YN-MATERili..8 1'1311" 
FIN-El.JDx'T 
FIN-,0£CQ..NTIN3 
FIN-On-ER 
SVFLOYEE ~TICJ\13 

TOT .AL ~..A TED ADDI TICN3 

TOT~ TO EE ~""'A TED 

<20, OOC>) 
( 18, 3:...?4) 

23,625 
523 

5,841 
5,417 
1,248 
1,071 
2,248 
2,577 
1, 9'.22 

15,248 

(33,324) 

59,720 

3,264,~6 



STATE a=- MIN'ESJTA 

LEGIB...ATivE ~IT~ 

80-Eill..E 14.3 
B..03::T 1'39) 

9:H:Ill..E a=- •XETS TO EE ~:ATED BY FtN::TICN 

FINAI\CE ~ SII\B...E 
TOTAL tU) ITS lt.D IT It.ID IT 

~ Sc EEl\EF'IlS 

~Sc~ 2,723,536 264,554 1,638,oas 601,834 219,143 

on-ER EXPEN3E Sc COST 

EERVICES 453,000 453,000 
9..ffLIEB 28,cx:x:> 28,COO 
El1JIFtENT 20,000 ::20,000 
LEG ~IT aJ't1 18,324 18,324 

DEP~/IL EXF£1\D 3,242,860 783,878 1,638,oc::5 601,834 219,143 

COST AD..n..ETM:NTS 
IEX..CTIO,S (38,324) (38,324) 
ADDITIO-S ~,720 5'3, 72'0 

a:ET BY FU\C.'TICl\l 3, ~-64, 256 8:6,274 1,638,cx::6 601,834 219,143 

REAlLO..J\ TE All°1'i () (8:>5,274) 536,418 1':fl, 090 71,766 
Pt..LOCAB..E a:ETS 3, :264, 256 2,174,423 798,924 230,509 
DI~ ( 7':8, ':124) ( 7':;0, ':124) 

I\ET lt.1...0CATED 2, 46.'5, 332 2,174,423 0 29C>,909 



SCHEDULE 14.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 
ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 

USER DEPARTl1ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIVE NANA6E"ENT 3,461.5 5.67% 123,187 
PROPERTY NANAGENENT o.o O.OOI 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 0.0 0.00% 0 
lNfORNATION POLICY orrICE 0.0 0.00% 0 
OPERATIONS NANA6E"ENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
"ATERIALS N6NT o.o 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 0.0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING FUND 0.0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6NT 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL o.o 0.00% 0 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL o.o 0,00I 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY o.o 0.00% 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0.0 0.001 0 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0.0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT o.o 0.001 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP rD 0.0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC o.o 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0.0 0.00% 0 
RISK NGNT 0.0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 218.5 0.36% 7 776 

AGRICULTURE 633.5 1.041 22:545 
ANINAL HEALTH BD o.o 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 543.0 0.89% 19,324 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3.0 0.00% 107 
AUDITOR 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 256.5 0.42% 9,128 
CON"ERCE 56.5 0.09% 2,011 
CON"UNICATION I"PAIRED BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
co""UNITY COLLEGE 8D 4,760.0 7.791 169,397 
CORRECTIONS. 3,679.0 6.02% 130,927 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,934.0 3.17% 68,827 
EDUCATION-fARIBAULT SCHOOLS 617.S 1.011 21",975 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 600.0 0.98% 21,353 
EHPLOYEE RELATIONS 191.0 0.31% 6 797 
FINANCE 782.5 1.28% 21:947 
HEALTH 251.5 0.41% 8,950 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

"EDICAL EXA"INERS 19,5 0.03% 694 
NURSING 14.0 0.02% 498 
PHAR"ACY 14.0 0.02% 498 
DENTISTRY 14.0 0.02% 498 
CHIROPRACTORS, 14.0 0.02% 498 
PSYCHOl.OGY 14.0 0.02% 498 
OPTO"ETRY 14.0 0.021 498 
NURSIN6 HO"E AD" 14.0 0.02% 498 
SOCIAL WRK & HNTL HLTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
HARR & FANILY THERAPY BD o.o 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 14,0 0.02% 498 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 14.0 0.021 498 



SCHEDULE 14.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXA"INER o.o 0.001 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 981.5 1.611 34,929 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 f'I NANCE 5.0 0.01% 178 
HUNAN RI6HTS o.o 0.00% 0 
HIRtAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,565.5 4.201 91,300 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,887.5 3.091 67,172 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0.00% 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 3,548.5 5.81% 126,283 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 543.0 0.89% 19,324 
JOBS & TRAININ6 2,281.0 3.731 81,175 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 393.0 0.641 13,986 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 1,380.5 2.26% 49,129 
MEDIATION SVCS o.o 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 635.0 1.04% 22,598 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0.0 0.001 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,057.0 1. 73% 37,616 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.001 0 
ELECTRICITY 81.S 0.13X 2,900 
ARCHITECTS• ENS o.o 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0.0 0.001 0 
PEACE Offl CERS o.o 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 887.5 1.451 31,584 
POLLUTION CONTROL 198.5 0.32% 7 064 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 937.0 1.531 33'346 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,226.5 2.01% 43:648 
PUBLIC SERVICE 606,0 0.99% 21,566 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 456.0 0.75% 16,228 
RACING CONNISSION 0.0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 2,642.0 4.32% 94,023 
SECRETARY or STATE 20,0 0.031 712 
STATE RETIRENENT 1,184.0 1.94% 42,136 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,408.5 3.94% 85,713 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 891.0 1.46% 31,709 
TRADE• ECON DEV 758.0 '·1. 241 26 97S 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 2,846.0 4.66% 101:202 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 769.0 1.26% 27,367 
VETERANS ArFAIRS 2,296.5 3.76% 81,727 
WRKRS CO"P CT or APPEALS 4.5 0.01% 160 
zoo 44.0 0.071 1 566 
OTHER S,354.0 8.76% 190:536 
FINANCE-BUD6ET 106.S 0.171 3 790 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 1,847.5 3.02% 65:748 
FINANCE-OTHER 2,125.0 3.48% 75,626 

TOTAL 61,100.5 100.00% 2,174,423 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS or SERVICE F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LE6ISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCIEDII.E 14.5 
BUD6ET 1910 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

LE61SLATIYE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAITIDT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADftlNJSTRATIYE NANA6EJtEMT 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROPERTY NMA6EJOT o.o 0.00% 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP o.o 0.00% 0 
I lf'ORM TION POU CY Of'rI CE o.o 0.00% 0 
fFERATIONS MNA6ENENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS N611T 0.0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD o.o 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 f'UND o.o 0.00% 0 
PLANT tl6NT 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUltENTS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPtlENT RENTAL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECOIUIUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY o.o 0.00% 0 
ctEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS o.o 0.00% 0 
COMIJTER YAMS o.o 0.00% 0 
Cotff>UTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT o.o 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL MTNCE REY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITII. PARKIN& o.o 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT o.o 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAl 60YT 0.0 0.00% 0 
N61tT ANALYSIS-SP FD o.o 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6£HCY o.o 0.00% 0 
RISI( N6"T 0.0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 0.0 0.00% 0 
AHINAL HEALTH BD o.o 0.00% 0 
AUS BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 0.0 .0.001 0 
AUDITOR 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 0.0 0.001 0 
CONNUNITY COLLESE 8D 2,056.0 25.85% 7S,205 
CORRECTIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL IFFICE 697.S 8.64% 25,148 
EDUCATION-f'ARIBMI.T SCHOOLS 0.0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 225.0 2.93% 8,230 
EJtPLOYEE RELATIONS 0.0 0.001 0 
FINANCE 240.0 3.02% B, 779 
HEALTH 149.0 1.87% 5,450 
HEAL TH LI C BBS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 0.0 0.001 0 
PffARNACY 0.0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOl06Y o.o 0.00% 0 
DPTDIIETRY o.o 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE ADIi 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK • ttNTL HLTH 0.0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
NARR Ir FMILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNI.IC Mn Hl TH PROV 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0.0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDllE 14,5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of' NIIESOTA 

L£6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

DETAIL Al.LOCAT1ml-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATlllt ALLOCATED NET 
USER D£PARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0.0 0.00% 0 
H16HER ED COORD 8D 41.5 0.521 1,518 
Hl61ER ED FAf, AUTH o.o 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN& FINANCE o.o 0.001 0 
HUNAN RI&HTS 9.0 0.11% 329 
HlllM SERVICES-CENTRAi. (JFIC£ 950.0 tt. 951 34,750 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
INDIMI AFFAIRS o.o 0.001 0 
INYESTIIENT BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
IRON RM&E RESOURCES 0.0 0.001 0 
JOBS• TRAININ6 938.5 11.801 34,329 
LABOI • INDUSTRY 120.S 1,521 4 408 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 301.0 3.78% 11:010 
NEDIATION SVCS o.o 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 29.0 0.36% 1,061 
IIJNICIPAL BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
NATllAL RESOORCES 404.0 5.081 14,778 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOUN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY o.o 0.001 0 
AICHITECTS l EN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTW.Y 0.0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS o.o 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL o.o 0.001 0 
PUB EJf RET ASSN 0.0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 75.0 0.94% 2,743 
PUBLIC SERVICE o.o 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL COIII 0.0 0.001 0 
RAf,IN6 CONIIISSION o.o 0.00% 0 
REVENUE o.o 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIREJIENT o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,040.0 13.08% 38,042 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
TRADE l ECON DEY 148.0 1.86% S 414 
TRANSPORTATION 322.0 4.05% 11:111 
TRAMSPORTATION RE6 BO 0.0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER o.o 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 217.0 2.73% 7,937 
WRKRS COttP CT or APPEALS 0.0 0.00% 0 
zoo 0.0 0.00% 0 
OTHER o.o 0.00% 0 
f'INANCE-8UD6ET o.o 0.00% 0 
FINANCE-Af,Cfllff·IN& o.o 0.00% 0 
f'INMCE-OTIIEI 0.0 0.001 0 

TOTAL 7,953.0 100.001 290,909 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS Of SERVICE r.v. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LE&ISLATIYE AUDITOR 



SCJDtl.E 14.6 
8UD6ET l9'0 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LE61SLATIYE AUDITOR 

DEPMTNENTAL COST Al.LOCATlllt SUIIIARY 

f'INMICE SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAl AUDITS AUDIT 

ADtllNISTRATIDN 
ADNINISTRATIYE NMIA6ENENT 123,187 123,187 0 
PROPERTY NANA6EMENT 0 0 0 
INTERTECHNOL061ES &ROUP 0 0 0 
I Nf OIIIA Tl ON POL I CY OfF I CE 0 0 0 
OPERATIONS MNA&ENENT 0 0 0 
NATER IALS NMT 0 0 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 0 0 0 
BUILD IN& FUND 0 0 0 
PLANT "6NT 0 0 0 
STATE RE&ISTER • DOCUMENTS 0 0 0 
NICRO&RAPHICS 0 0 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAl 0 0 0 
TELECOllltUNICATIDNS 0 0 0 
NOTOI POa. 0 0 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COIUIUTER VANS 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 
ADDRESSIN&, INSERT 0 0 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0 0 I PROC SUR-LOCAl 60YT 0 0 0 
REC■DS MNT-LDCAL 60YT 0 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 
911 EJER6ENCY 0 0 0 
RISK "6111' 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 7 776 7 776 0 

A6R I Cll TURE 22;s4s 22;s4s 0 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 0 0 0 
AUS BOARD 19,324 19,324 0 
ATTDRIEY SENERAl 107 . 107 0 
AUDITOR 0 0 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 9,128 9 128 0 
CONltERCE 2,011 2;011 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 0 0 0 
COMUNITY COLLE&£ BO 244,602 169,397 75,205 
CORRECTIONS 130,927 130,927 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 
EDUCATIIII-CENTRAL lfFICE 93,975 68,827 25,148 
EDOCATION-f'AIIBMI.T SCHOOLS 21,975 21,975 0 
EDUCATI•VO-TECH 29,583 21,353 8,230 
ENPt.OYEE RELATIONS 6 717 6 797 0 
rnwa: 36:626 21:847 B,779 
HEALTH 14,400 a,~ S,450 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EIAIIINERS 694 694 0 
NURSIN6 498 498 0 
PHARltACY 498 498 0 
DENTISTRY 498 498 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 498 498 0 
PSYCHCl.06Y 498 498 0 
OPTOIIETRY 498 498 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 498 498 0 
SOCIAL WRtc • IINTL HLTH 0 0 0 
SOCIAl WRK LIC 8D 0 0 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0 0 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROY BD 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 498 498 0 
VETERINARY IIEDICINE 498 498 0 



SCHEDULE 14.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE (f' NINNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

DEPARTIDTAl COST Al.LOCATION SUIIIARY 

FINANCE SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTtOT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0 0 
Hl&HER ED COORD BD 36,447 34,92' 1,518 
HI&HER ED fAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUS IN6 FUWIC£ 178 178 0 
tUWI Rl&HTS 329 0 329 
HUtlAN S£RYICES-c£NTRAL OfflC£ 126 050 91 300 34,750 
Ht11M SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 61:112 67:112 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 126,283 126,283 0 
IRON RA& RESOORCES 19 324 19,324 0 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 11s:s04 81,175 34,329 
LA80I I INDUSTRY 18,394 13 986 4,408 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 60,139 49:129 11,010 
NED I A Tl ON SVCS 0 0 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 23,659 22,598 1,061 
IIJNICIPAL BOAID 0 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 52,3'4 37,616 14,778 
tllN-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOlJN6 0 0 0 
BAR8£RS 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 2,900 2,900 0 
ARCHITECTS I EN6 0 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 0 
PEACE CJfICERS 0 0 0 

PI.MIIIN6 31,584 31,584 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 7 064 7 064 0 
PUB Elf RET ASSN 33'34o 33:346 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 46:391 43 MS 2,743 
PUBLIC S£RYICE 21 566 21:s66 0 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 16:228 16,228 0 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 0 0 0 
REVENUE 94,023 94,023 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 712 712 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 42 136 42,136 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 123:755 85 713 38,042 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 31,709 31:109 0 
TRADE I ECON DEY 32,389 26 975 5 414 
TRANSPORTATION 113,060 101:2e2 11:ne 
TRA&ORTATION RE6 BO 0 0 0 
TREASURER 27,367 27,367 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 89,664 81,727 7,~7 
WRKRS COIIP CT OF APPEALS 160 160 0 
zoo l 566 1 566 0 
OTHER 190: 536 190:536 0 
f'INMIC£-8UD6ET 3 790 3 790 0 
FINANCE-ACCOUIITIN6 65:748 65:748 0 
f"lNAICE-OTHER 75,626 75,626 0 

TOTAL 2,465,332 2,174,423 290,909 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER. 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 15.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The State Treasurer is responsible for cash management, bank account 
administration and reconciliation, check (warrant) signing and processing 
and related activities. Costs of these services are allowable for plan 
purposes and have been allocated based on the total of sub-system warrants 
and accounting transactions issued for each department. 

Services relating to accounting for state debt and investment records, etc., 
are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.12. 



STATE <F MIN\ESOTA 

9J-Eill.E 15.2 
EU)::£T 1 ':f:;'() 

COSTS TO EE ~A TED 

EDv'EFKFS FS:O"M:J\OA TICN F. Y. 199:> 

tE:U::TICN3: 

BUIPl"ENT 

TOT~ IE:U::TIO'S 

~TED ADD ITICN3: 

m.JIPl"ENT LEE CH6rJ::E 
~ M3'IT 
AD"N--Il'lll:RT8::H\O.J)3Y ~p 
AIN'I- II\FCFM FU.ICY CFF 
ACt'N--{F£RATIO'S M:.MT 
~TERil:LSl"B1'T 
F IN-aJD::ET 
FIN--IO:t:l.NTIN3 
FIN-On-ER 
El"FLOYEE F.£1....ATIQ\S 
l"EDIATICl\l SERvit:ES 
LEGISLATivE PLIDIT 

TOT~ .ctJ....0:-ATED ADDITIO-S 

TOT~ TO EE ~TED 

626,488 

(6,0C>C>) 

(6,00:)) 

16,441 
5Z3 

4,SZl 
0 

:2'44 
1, ::B7 
1,236 
3,CF.fl 

57'3 
2,541 

8 
Z7' 2£:,7 

=E,210 

678,698 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

~ 

ro£Ill..E 15.3 
B...D:ET 1990 

S:l--ECU..E CF C03TS TO EE '°4..LO:A TED BY Ft.N:T IO\I 

~ ~ 
TOT~ ~ ~ t'DJ'T 

~ & EEN:FITS 

~ 8< l,.W:£9 497,488 217,402 28),CSE, 

on-ER EXF9S:: 8< COST 
~ICES 107,CXX> 34,CSE, 72,914 
9..ffLIES 16, (XX) 6,·~~2 9,<XS 
Eil.JIFtENT 6,00C> 6,0CJO 

IE?ARTM:NT~ EXFS\ID 626,483 6,CXX> 293,48:> ~,<Xe 

Ct:ET ADJlJSTllENTS 

IEIU::TIOS (6,00)) (6,000) 
ADDITIOS =E,210 93,210 

1XET BY Ft.N::T ICN 678,6'::0 S:3,210 293,48) 362,(X..'"8 

F.EALLOCATE All"N 0 (=E,210) :2'4, 249 33,961 
'°4..J..D.."'AELE CffiTS 678,6'::0 :282, 7'23 3'35,'369 
DISoil..OED (3:6, '369) <:3'""::6,969) 

I\ET ~TED :282, 723 28'2, 723 



SCHEDULE 15.4 
8UD6£T 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAITIOT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIYE NAHA&EIINT 2,706 0.041 123 
PROPERTY IWIA6ENENT l,907 0.03% 82 
INTERTECHNOLO&IES 6RDUP 2,394 0.041 109 
INFORMATION POLICY OfFICE 424 0.011 19 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 14,049 0.231 639 
NATERIALS N6NT 1,471 0.02% 67 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 1,416 0.02% 64 
BUILDlll6 f'UND 4 230 0.071 192 
PLANT "6NT 9:137 0.151 416 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.08% 214 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,713 0.031 78 
ELECTRONICS EIKJIPNENT RENTAL 1,674 0.031 76 
TELECOfllUNICATIDNS 19,297 0.31% 878 
NOTOR POa. 23,453 0.38% 1,067 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.241 675 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.32% 910 
rEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.031 77 
RESOURCE RECOY£RY 420 0.011 1, 
CLEAIIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER YAMS 542 0.011 25 
CDltPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.18% 511 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 768 0.011 35 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.021 50 
CENTRAL MTNCE REY 1,797 0.031 82 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 2,125 0.03% 97 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N&ltT-LOCAL &OVT 98 0.00% 4 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.001 12 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 2 
911 EJtER6ENCY 3,774 0.061 172 
RISK "611T S95 0.01% 27 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 2 277 0.041 104 

A6R I CUL TUR£ 43: 135 0.69% 1,962 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 2,215 0.04% 101 
AUS BOARD 3,091 0.05% 141 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21,844 0.35% 993 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.081 217 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.01% 42 
CONlfERCE 43,606 0.70% 1, '383 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 405 0.01% 18 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 126,050 2,031 5,732 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 1.871 S,291 
DISAIILITY COUNCIL l 214 0.021 55 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL. ll'FICE 122:121 1.961 S,553 
EDUCA TIOtH MU BAULT SCHOOLS 6 157 0.101 · 280 
EDUCATIOII-VO-TECH 24:021 0.40% 1,129 
ENPt.OYEE RELATIONS 63,701 1.02% 2,897 
f'INANCE 30,598 0.49% 1 391 
HEALTH 69,035 1. l11 3:139 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXMIINERS 3,333 0.051 152 
Nt1S1116 3,174 0.05% 144 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.03% 76 
DENTISTRY l, 967 0.03% 89 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.02% 45 
PSYCHOl06Y 1,047 0.02% 48 
OPTDIIETRY 472 0.01% 21 
NURSIH6 HOltE ADIi 641 0.01% 29 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 183 0.00% B 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 119 0.001 5 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.00% 12 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 202 0.001 9 
PODIATRY 237 0.00% 11 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.01% 28 



SCHEDULE 1S.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NI-SOTA 

TREASURER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTitENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 6 36S 0.10% 289 
HI&HER ED COORD 8D 12s:041 2.011 S,686 
HIHR ED FAC AlJTH 29 0.001 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.18% 495 
HUIIAN RI&HTS 2 47CJ 0.04% 113 
HUIIM SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 30s:036 4.91% 13,872 
HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 1.511 4,278 
INDIAN Af'fAIRS l, 117 0,021 Sl . 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2 769 0.04% 126 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 18'269 o.rn 831 
JOBS It TRAININ6 240:023 3.86% 10,91S 
LABOR It INDUSTRY 49,107 0.791 2,233 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.03% 82 
NEDIATION SVCS 1 712 0.03% 78 
NILITARY AffAIRS 16:831 0.27% 765 
NUIU CI PAL BOARD 812 0.011 37 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 4.39% 12,404 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOIIN6 433 o.on 20 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.02% 54 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.07% 188 
ARCHITECTS It EN6 2,356 0.041 107 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 148 0.03% 98 
PEACE OffICERS 1:998 0.03% 91 

PLANNIN6 10,504 0.17% 478 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,895 0.55% 1,541 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 224,030 3.60% 10 188 
PUBLIC SAFETY 443,158 7.131 20:1s3 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.18% 508 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 1,709 0.03% 78 
RACIN6 COMISSIDN 3,184 0.05% 145 
REVENUE 2,602,910 41.87% 118,368 
SECRETARY or STATE 12,581 0.20% 572 
STATE RETIREftENT 186 007 2.99% 8,459 
STATE UNIV SYSTEJt 14s:n1 2.35% 6,636 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 142,029 2.281 6,459 
TRAD£ It £CON DEV 3l 103 .0,501 l ,414 
TRANSPORTATION 218~272 3.51% 9,926 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BO 370 0.01% 17 
TREASURER 2,168 0.03% gg 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23,9,, 0.39% 1,091 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 735 0.01% 33 
zoo 22,225 0.361 l,011 
OTHER 94,76◄ 1.52% 4,306 

TOTAl 6,217,219 l00,001 282,729 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.v. 1988 PLUS SUBSYSTEtl WARRANTS. 
SOURCE: CONPUTEi REPORT Ir WARRANT L06 



SCHEDtl.E 15.5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DEPART"EMTAL COST ALLOCATION SlNtARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

ADltlNISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE ftANA&EJtENT 123 123 
PROPERTY NMIA&ENENT 82 82 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 109 109 
INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 19 19 
OPERATIONS NANA&ENENT 639 639 
NATERIALS NMT 67 67 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 64 64 
8UllDIN6 f'UND 192 1'2 
PLMIT N6NT 416 416 
STATE RESISTER• D~UltENTS 214 214 
NICR06RAPHICS 78 78 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 76 76 
TELECDIINUNICATIONS 878 878 
IIOTOI POOL 1,067 1,067 
STATE PRINTER 675 675 
CENTRAL STORES 910 910 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 77 77 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 19 19 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
COfllJTER YAMS 25 25 
COflPUTER SERVICES 511 511 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 35 35 
NATERIALS TRANSFER so so 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 82 82 
CAPIT(l PARKIN6 97 97 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOYT 0 0 ,/ 

RECORDS N&ltT-LOCAL 6DVT 4 4 
NMT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 12 12 
IISAC 2 2 
911 E106EMCY 172 172 
RISK "611T 27 27 
~UNTEEI SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER 104 104 

A&R I CUL JURE 1,962 1,962 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 101 101 
ARTS BOARD 141 141 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 993 993 
AUDITOR 217 217 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 42 42 
COttttERCE 1,983 1,983 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 18 18 
COIOIUN I TY COLLE6E BD S,732 S,732 
CORRECTIONS S,291 S,291 
DISABILITY COUNCIL ss 55 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE S,553 5,553 
EDUCATION-fARIIAULT SCHOOLS 280 280 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 1,129 1,129 
E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 2,897 2,897 
FINANCE 1,391 1,391 
HEALTH 3,139 3,139 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 152 152 
NURSIN6 144 144 
PHARNACY 76 76 
DENTISTRY 89 89 
CHIROPRACTORS 45 45 
PSYCHOL06Y 48 48 
OPTOflETRY 21 21 
NURSING HONE ADIi 29 29 
SOCIAL WRK • tllTL HLTH B 8 
SOCIAL 1B LIC 80 s s 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 12 12 
UNI.IC MTL HLTH PROV 80 9 9 
PODIATRY 11 11 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 28 28 



SCHEDll.E 15.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DEPARTNENTAl COST ALLOCATION SUMAIY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

HEARIN& EIANINER 289 289 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 5,686 5,686 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH l 1 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 495 495 
HUIIM Rl6HTS 113 113 
HUtlAII SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 13,872 13,872 
HUttAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,278 4,278 
INDIAN AF'FAIRS 51 51 
INYESTNENT BOARD 126 126 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 831 831 
JOBS• TRAININ6 10,915 10,915 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 2,233 2,233 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 82 82 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 78 78 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 765 765 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 37 37 
NATURAL RESOURCES 12,404 12,404 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 20 20 
BARBERS 54 54 
ELECTRICITY 188 188 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 107 107 
ABSTRACTORS 6 6 
ACCOUNTANCY 98 ~ 
PEACE OFFICERS 91 91 

PlANNIN6 478 478 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,541 1,541 
PUB Eta> RET ASSN 10 188 10 188 
PUBLIC SAFETY 20: 153 20:1s3 
PUBLIC SERVICE 508 S08 
PUBLIC UTIL COIII 78 78 
RACING CmtNISSION 145 145 
REVENUE 118,368 118,368 
SECRETARY or STATE S72 S72 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 8,459 B,459 
STATE UNIV SVSTElt 6,636 6,636 
TEACHERS RETIREltENT 6,459 6,459 
TRADE l ECON DEV 1,414 1,414 
TRANSPORTATION 9,926 9,926 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 17 17 
TREASURER 99 99 
VETERANS AfFAIRS 1,091 1,091 
WRKRS COlff> CT or APPEALS 33 33 
zoo 1,011 1,011 
OTHER 4,306 4,306 

TOTAL 282,729 282,729 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 16.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state and is the 
attorney for all state officers, departments, boards and commissions. He 
interprets statutes, prepares or reviews legal documents (contracts, 
leases, etc.). These costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on actual F.Y. 1988 hours of attorney and paralegal staff 
time provided to central service agencies. 

A separate appropriation was made for the Health Boards. This appropriation 
is disallowed and has not been allocated. 

Costs of services to the public and county governments are included in the 
allocation to All Other. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B., paragraph B.16. 



STATE CF' MIN\ESJTA 

COSTS TO EE ~:ATED 

EXF8'1)I~ ~Tl(l\f F.Y. 1930 

CEIU:T IO'S: 

Ell.JIFtENT 
EUILDIN3/l..MO 
FEfU\00 

TOTIL CEIU...,IGS 

~OCA TED ADD I TICN3: 

Etl.JIFtENT t..eE C~::E 

~-......... M:MT 
Al)YN-INIERTEl..'1-ta..03IES 1;ff' 

AIN\t-I~Tia\f FO...ICY CFF" 
All"N-<FERATIO'S M3¥IT 
All"N-t1ATERIALS M:MT 
FIN-El.D:ET 
FIN-PO:O..NT IN3 
FIN-On-ER 
8-FLOYEE F.£1...A TICl\S 
l"ED IA Tlo,.j ~ ICES 
LEG 19...A TI vE PLO IT 
~EAS.R:R 

TOT IL PLLOCA TED ADDI TICN3 

TOTIL TO EE ~TED 

(419,0C>O) 
(3,0C>O) 
(2,000) 

'36,376 
6,002 

33,417 
1,627 
8,03:> 

26,(83 
17, ()35 

31,'ZJ7 
11,no 
72,852 

104 
107 
'3'33 

9:l-Eill..E 16.2 
EUX£T 1'390 

19,6.25,016 

(424, (X)()) 

311,403 

1'3,512, 419 



STATE CF MII\N:SJTA 

ATTmEY l::El\ER/t_--EEl\ERAL 9..Ff{F(T 

S:l-ED LE CF COSTS TO EE ~:A TED · BY Fl...N:T ICJ-J 

~ & EEN:F"ITS 

OTI-ER EXF9SE & COST 

~ICES 
Sl.FFLIES 
Ell.JIFtENT 
B....D~llJ.N) 
~ 

EEl\ERJL ~ 
TOT~ ACtN SERVICES 

16,526,016 1,296,420 9,860,170 

2,354,COO 
3'21,<XX) 
419,COO 

3,(0) 
2,(00 

828,000 
HE,CXX> 
419,CXX> 

3,CXX> 
2,(00 

B::6,000 
61,CXX> 

tE='AAll'ENT~ EXPEJ\D 19,625,016 2,736,4~0 10,726,170 

COST ADJLSll-ENTS 
ll:.ll.J::T ICN3 
ADD I TI 0-S 

COST 'fN Ft..N::Tl(]\J 

~TEAIM\f 
~:AB...E COSTS 
DISALJ..D.,ED 

(424,(0)) 

311,403 

1 '3,512, 41'3 

0 
1'3, 512, 41'3 
(7,119,824) 

12, 3':12, 5'35 

(424,<XX)) 
311,403 

2,623,823 10,7.26,170 

(2, 623, 8Z3) 1,666,425 
12,392,935 

12,392,::135 

:0-Eill..E 16.3 
B.JD:ET 1 '39) 

1-&LlH 
EOARD3 On-ER 

849,524 4,519,902 

es,ooo 
5,00) 

636,000 
67,000 

93'3, 524 s, 222, 902 

'33'3,S-24 5,222,'302 

145,965 811,433 
1,CSS,48'3 6,034,335 

( 1, C85, 483) (6,034, ::m) 

0 0 



LSER CEF'AA~ 

All1'I-All'1INISTRATI\,E M3'1T 
ATTCF:tet I~ 

F'lf\Wa--f"ISl:AI.. M3'1T 
EM=LOVEE ~TICN3 
LEGia..A TI\,£ .Ai..DITffi 
~IATI(]\J S\03 
~ 

On-ER 

TOT~ 

STATE CF Mil\tESJTA 

ATTCF,\EY fBEP.J>L - EEI\ERAL EPT 

l:ETAIL tt..1-.0CATI~ - l.El?.t... SERv'ICES 

~OCATI~ i6LLOCATI~ ~ 
LNITS ~CENT ~-ATI~ 

6,3:iC> 1. 1a■I. 146,175 
283, 1'33 52.SZ/. 6,s:a,no 

713 o. 13"/. 16,387 
':,'9() 0. la■/. 22,754 

1 o. 00-1. Z3 
1:2'(> o. ()'Z/. 2,753 
26() o. 05"/. 5,g'J6 

247,5=.B 45.91¾ 5,689,752 

539,195 100.00¾ 12,392,595 

~:ATI(]\J eASIS: lzell.W.. ~ CF SERv'ICE F'RO.JIIED TO 
CEN1"RJlL !:ERVICE ~IES F'.Y. 1':&3 

~::E: ATT~tet 1~PL TirE ~EOFDS 

s:l-EIU.E 16.4 
ao%T 1930 

DIF.ECT l'ET 
BILLED ~..ATIQ\J 

146,175 
6,s:s,no 

16,387 
22, r...A 

23 
(2,405) 353 

5, g-JE, 

(4,483,324) 1, 2<:6, 428 

(4,485, 729) 7,9<:6,866 



lJSER ll:?l>Rll1:NT 

All"'N-All"tINISTRATI\A:: l'131T 
ATTCR\EY I~ 

FINAN:E-F'I~ M31T 
8'Ft..OYEE ~TIO-S 
LEGI9...ATIVE ~ ITCF.! 
f¥EDIATICN 5'XS 
TF£ASl.A::R 
OTI-£R 

TOTAL 

STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

IEPAAlM:NT'°'-.. CCST ~TIC]\I Sl.M16RY 

TOT'°'-. 

146,175 
6,S:S,770 

16,387 
22,754 

Z3 
353 

5,976 
1, 2C6, 423 

7,SQG,866 

9:l-Eill..E 16.5 
R.07£T 1•~) 

l...EGtL 
SERVICES 

146,175 
6,e:a3,770 

16,387 
22,754 

Z3 
3:D 

5,':f76 
1, '.A6, 428 

7,906,866 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 17.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements of 
Attachment P, to 0MB Circular A-102. The requirement is for organization 
rather than grant by grant audits of federal funds. 

The organization audits are to determine whether: 

financial operations are conducted properly; 
financial statements are presented fairly; 
the organization has complied with the federal laws and regula­
tions affecting the expenditure of federal funds; 
internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives 
of federally assisted programs; and 
financial reports contain accurate and reliable information. 

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of subrecipients 
receiving federal funds from state agencies. 

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during fiscal year 1988. 

Ref.: A-102, Attachment P. 



STATE CF MIN\EEOTA 

COSTS TO EE .oLLO:ATED 

EXF£N)lll.ff.:~ ~TICJ\I F.Y. 1990 

ceru::T IGS: 

EIJJIFtENT 

TOTPL ceru::TICN3 

AU...OCATED POOITICI\S: 

TUT PL .ou.o:::A TED ADD IT ICNS 

TOTPL TO EE ~::ATED 

0 

80-EJll.E 17.2 
a.o-.£T 1930 

78,00C> 

0 

0 

78,00) 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

9:l-Ell..LE 17.3 
ELD::ET 1990 

STATE Pil>IT<R-SIN:3..E ,tt.DIT 

9:J-EIU....E CF 1XSTS TO EE ~~TED BY FLN:Tio-.t 

~ & EEl'EF"ITS 

8/t..N<Y & ~ 

Oll-ER EXPEN3E & COST 

!:i:R-JICES 
Sl.FA...IES 
ELUIFtENT 

ll:PAAlM:NT~ EXPE]\[)I~ 

a:ET ~ 
IEJLCTI0'8 
ADD I TIO\S 

a:ET EN Ft.N:::TICN 

~~ 1:x:ETS 
DI~CW:D 

TOTPL 

0 

77,00C> 
1, (XX) 

0 

78,(XX> 

78,COO 

78,00) 

78,COO 

lxl\ERAL SIN3..E 
ACt'N fi.DIT 

0 

77,(00 
1,0(() 

<) 78,COO 

0 
0 

0 78,00C> 

78,CXX> 

78,0C>O 



SCHEDULE 17.4 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL AU.OCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
lJS£I D£PARTNEMT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADIIINISTRATION 

ADftlNISTRATIYE NANA6DtENT 0 0.001 0 
PROPERTY NANA&OIENT 0 0.001 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES 6RDUP 0 0.001 0 
I lf'ORNA Tl ON POL I CY Offl C£ 0 0.001 0 
OPERATIONS MNA6EftENT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIALS "6NT 0 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 0 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 153,957 0.01% 6 
PLANT "611T 0 0.001 0 
STATE RE&ISTER l DOCUMENTS 0 0.001 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECOttttUNICATIDNS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.001 0 
CENTRM. STORES 0 0.001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.001 0 
COtlPUTER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 0 0.001 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.001 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOYT 0 0.001 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60YT 2,671 0.001 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 ENERSENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK N&ftT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

A&R I Cll TURE 793,654 0.04% 33 
ANlftAL HEALTH BD 102,514 0.01% 4 
ARTS BOAID 569,889 0.03% 24 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 470,775 0.031 20 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONflERCE 0 0.00% 0 
CONNllUCATION lflPAIRED BD 0 0.001 0 
COMUN I TY COLLE&£ 8D 3,818,314 0.20% 158 
CORRECTIOIIS 1,746,611 0.091 72 
DISAIILITY COUNCIL 1 000 0.00% 0 
EDUCATIDN-C£NTRN. IITICE 148,482:10, 7.901 6,162 
EDUCAT I ON-f Al IIMI. T SCHOm..S 63,62' 0.001 3 
EDUCATillt-YO-TECH 17,852,718 0.951 741 
ENPt.OYEE REUTIONS 0 0.001 0 
FINANCE 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 44,002,707 2.341 1,826 
HEM. TH LI C BDS 

"EDICAL EIAftlNERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PHARftACY 0 0.001 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.001 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.00% 0 
DPTONETRY 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 HOltE ADN 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK &.NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL Yak LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
IIARR I fANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UlllC NNTL HlTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.001 0 



SCHEDtlE 17.4 
BUD6ET tm 

STATE Of' MINNESOTA 

STATE AUDJTOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPAITNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 2,064,745 0.11% 86 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 59,080,146 3.14% 2,452 
HUNAN RI6HTS 362,609 0.02% 15 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL orFICE 1,003,384,6~ 53.31% 41,642 
HUttAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 229,984 o.on 10 
INDIAN Af'rAIRS 50,000 0.00% 2 
INVESTIIENT BOARD 0 0.00'1 0 
IRON RANG£ RESOURCES 206 250 o.on g 
JOBS• TRAININ6 2oe,BS0:s,s 11.11% 8,668 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 2,311,113 0.12% 96 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
NEDIATION SYCS 11,477 0.00% 0, 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 9,037,387 o.•n 375 
NUNICIPAl. BOAID 0 0.001 0 
NATtlAL RESOURCES 14,227,651 0.76% 590 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS• ENS 0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE IFFI CERS 780 0.001 0 

PLANNIN6 7,499,851 0.40% 311 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11,987,266 0.64% 497 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 0 0.001 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 14,704,143 0.78% 610 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,263,042 0.17% 135 
PUBLIC UTIL Cfllt 0 0.00% 0 
RACIN6 COtlNISSION 0 0.001 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE 0 0.001 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.001 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,223,100 0.22% 175 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
TRADE• ECON DEV 15 585 172 0.83% 647 
TRANSPIITA TION 296:ego:019 15.80% 12,321 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AffAIRS 2,459,330 0.131 102 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 
zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 4,964,858 0.261 208 

TOTAi. 1,879,455,355 100.00% 78,000 

ALLOCATIIII BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS r.v. 1988 
SOURCE: COIIPUTER REPORT fflNU 8_603) 



SCHEDll.E 17.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ST ATE AUDITOR 
D£PARTitENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

SIN&LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
AD"INISTRATIVE NANA6ENENT 0 0 
PROPERTY NANA6EltENT 0 0 
INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 0 0 
INf'ORNATION POLICY OFFICE 0 0 
OPERATIONS MNA&ENENT 0 0 
NATERIALS "61tT 0 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 0 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 6 6 
PLANT "6NT 0 0 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 0 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0 
TELECOIHIUNICATIDNS 0 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 
CENTRM. STORES 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0 
ADORESSIN& I INSERT 0 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 
C£JITRM. NNTNCE REY 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS N&tlT-lOCAL 60YT 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 
1 ll EltER&EMCY 0 0 
RISK "6JIT 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 
OTHER 0 0 

ASR I CUL TUR£ 33 33 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 4 4 
ARTS BOARD 24 24 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 20 20 
AUDITOR 0 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PUN BD 0 0 
COIIIERCE 0 0 
COMUNICATION IIIPAIRED 8D 0 0 
COIINUNITY C(LLE6E 8D 158 158 
CORRECTIONS 72 72 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfTICE 6,162 . 6,162 
EDUCATION-FMIIAUlT SCHOOLS 3 3 
EDUCATl■-YO-TECH 741 741 
ENPlOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 
rINANCE 0 0 
HEALTH l,826 l,826 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MDICAL EXANINERS 0 0 
NURSIN6 0 0 
PHARNACY 0 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0 
PSVCHOL06Y 0 0 
OPTOIIETRY 0 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK I tlNTL HLTH 0 0 
SOCIAL WRk LIC 80 0 0 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY DD 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL Hlnt PROV 8D 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0 



SCHEDULE 17.5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DEPARTNEHTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNAiY 

SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDIT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 0 0 
Hl6HER ED COORD 8D 86 86 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUSING rINANC£ 2,452 2,452 
HU"AN RI6HTS 15 15 
HUltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'FICE 41,642 41,642 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 10 10 
INDIAN Af'FAIRS 2 2 
INYESTNENT BOARD 0 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 9 9 
JOBS ll TRAININ& B,668 8,668 
LABOR l INDUSTRY % 96 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 0 0 
"ILITARV AFFAIRS 375 375 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 590 590 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOIIN6 0 0 
BARB£RS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 
PEACE DrrI CERS 0 0 

PLANNING 311 311 
POLLUTION CONTROL 497 497 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 610 610 
PUBLIC SERVICE 135 135 
PUBLIC UTIL COIII 0 0 
RACING CO"NISSION 0 0 
REVENUE 0 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE 0 0 
STATE RETIREttENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 175 175 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 0 0 
TRADE l ECON DEV 647 647 
TRANSPORTATION 12,321 12,321 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BO 0 0 
TREASURER 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 102 102 
WRKRS CO"P CT OF APPEALS 0 0 
zoo 0 0 
OTHER 208 208 

TOTAL 78,000 78,000 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 18.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGF.MENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



SCHEDULE 18.2 
BUDGET 1 '3'30 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TD BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-GOVERNORS RECOMMENDATION F.Y. 1990 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INTERTECHNOLOGY GROUP 
INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TD BE ALLOCATED 

73,938 
4,186 
3,993 
1,836 
1,263 
3,427 

3,895 
3,866 
1,488 

11,013 
32 

123,187 
123 

146,175 
(834) 

377,588 

377,588 



COST ADJUSTJIEMTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

AlLOCABl.E COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATION 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATIDN-ADttINISTRATIVE flANA6EJIENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE Of COSTS TD BE AUOCATED BY FUNCTIONS 

TOTAL GENERAL COMSR Ir 
ADltN PERSONL 

377,588 0 137,536 

377,588 0 137,536 

377,588 0 137,536 
(134,812) 

242,776 0 137,536 

f'ISCAL 

105,240 

105,240 

SCHEDULE 18.3 
BUD6ET 1990 

"6NT 
ANALYSIS OTIER 

134,363 449" 

134,363 449 

105,240 134,363 449 
(134,363) (449) 

105,240 0 0 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

All'1INI STPATIIN-All'1INI STRATI\..£ MON.61.E'ENT 

SECOO ~~TI°" 

I:ETAIL ~TI~ 8< F£RSCN\EL 

~:~TIQ\J .tti..OCA TED 
LEER IE='ARTM:NT L.NITS (A) ~ 

FRPERTY ~ 35.0 4. 041■ 
INTERTEQ-N1.Cr:S 13v' :2'8.0 3.141■ 

I~ TN FO.. ICY CFF 26.0 2. ':IZI. 
CF£RATIQ\S l'13'fT ~-'9. 0 3. :;:s"/. 
~TERI~ ~E"ENT 52.0 5.941■ 

Et..00 CtlE & C:J\ST CRD 3).0 3. 37/. 
EUILDIN3 F1.N) 7.0 o. 7'~1. 
A...ANT MANAGe'ENT 165.0 18.5ZJ. 
STATE ~3ISTER & co: :.'.;:-'3. 0 2.::E"/. 
MI~.::RPrHICS 16.0 1. 00"/. 
a.a.~:: EGlJIP F.Nll. 2.0 0.228/. 
TE1..EC01'1...NICATI(l\S 8.0 0. ':;()"/. 
1'1JTCR FOO... 16.0 1. 8:>t. 
STATE ffiINTER 66.0 7.411■ 

l:EN'T'RPL STCFiES 14.0 1. 57/. 
FEIERt:L. 9-fft..lE 7.0 o. 7'=./1. 
F.ES1.FJ..1=: F.8:oJERY 2.0 o. :22"/. 
Cl.FN:3 PO:.T--lt.C'T FID:: 1.0 o. 111■ 
1:01'1.JTER Vt:«3 1.0 o. 111■ 
CO'fUTER ~'VICES 3)1.0 33. 7s■I. 

~IN3 & IJ\SERT 7.0 o. 7'~1. 
MATERI..oL.S TRAI\Sf1:R 11.0 1. 23"/. 
CENT t'NTN:E F.EV 7.0 0. 7'~/. 
CAPITa.. PAF.KIN3 11.0 1. 23"/. 
F'F.O:: SLR-LO~ 1:.CNT 3.0 o. 341■ 

F..Cf.DS tv6'T-LOC (D./'f 0.0 o. cx:r1. 
M:.MT MW..-9=' FD 14.0 1. 57"/. 
IISPC o.o 0.00-1. 
'311El"ER:EN:Y 3.0 o. 341■ 
RISK~ 2.0 0. ZZI. 
\.G...LNll:ER ~ICES 2.0 o. :22"1. 
OTI-ER 1.0 o. 11 t. 

9.JB-TOT,6l,. 831.0 100. cX>1■ 

D IF.ECT BILLED 

TOT..oL. 891.0 100.00"/. 

~..ATIQ\J B6.SIS: l:DJEF.N:F.S F.ECO"M:NCED 1:o-Fl.EM:NT F. Y. 
·SCJ..KE: BIEJ\NIAL. Ef..D::ET SYSTB1 CO'FUTEF~ F:1..N 

ro-ElU.E 18.4 
ElD:£T 19;.) 

·~ ~TED 

5,=157 
4,..::JLL 
4,013 
4,476 
B,OZl 
4,631 
1,031 

23,470 
3,55) 
2,470 

3:13 
1,235 
2,470 

10,188 
2,161 
1,(81 

3)3 

154 
154 

46,463 
1,(81 
1,693 
1, (81 
1,693 

463 
0 

2,161 
() 

463 
3)9 

::))'3 

152 

137,536 

137,535 

1·:1~) 



s:H:IU..E 18.5 
El.U.£T 1 S'""j() 

STATE CF Mil\l'ESJTA 

AD"IINISTRATICN-AD"1INISTRATI\.£ ~ 

SECO\O ~:-ATICN 

IE'TAIL ALL..OCATICN-f"Is:-J.L 

~:ATl<l'J ~::ATED ACTlW.. 
LEER IEPAR'TM:NT LNITS (A) F£RCBIT Al..LOCATED 

~t131T 1,007 5.65"1. 2,484 
INTERTEO-I\0 .. 03Y !:ff' 2,394 7. 4'3"/. 3, ::,--31 
I~ Fa.ICY CFF 424 1. 33"/. 9.33 
a=ERATIO..S ~ 14,049 43. 93"1. 19,314 
MATERIILS ~.:.EM:NT 1,471 4. 60"1. 2,022 
B...00 a:IE 8< a:N3T CRD 1,416 4. 43"/. 1,947 
EUILD IN3 F1.J\O 4, :23) 13. :23"/. 5,815 
011-ER 6,19'2 19.36'1/. 8,513 

TOT~ 31,'S03 1CX). (X)'Y. 43, '369 

Ft.ANT~ '3,137 7.66'1/. 4,694 
STATE ~3 8< 00: 4,707 3. '35"/. 2,418 
MI~ICS 1,713 1.44'1/. EB) 

El..EC~IC EGI.JIP ~ 1,674 1. 401■ 860 
TEL.Eal'tt..NICATIGS 19, '2";/7 16. 1S-/. 9,913 
f¥0~ FOO.. :2'3, 453 1'3. 661■ 12,048 
STATE ~INTER 14,846 12. 4581. 7,62£ 
CENTRJtL STCFES :2'0, OC>l 16. Tri. 10,:.:::75 
~ B..R=UJS 1,691 1. 42"1. 869 
~CE ~COvERY 4:20 o. 3591. 216 
Ct.F.N3 .oD::T-lt..C:T FID:: 0 O.OC>"I. 0 
t:O"MJTERV~ 542 (). 4591. 278 
Ol"FUTER ~ICES 11,236 9. 42"/. 5,772 
~IN3 8.c INSERT ?EB o. 64'½ 395 
MATERil>LS 1'RMEFER 1,102 0. ':fZ/. ~ 

C~twNTN:EF.EV 1, 7'37 1. 511■ '3'23 
CAPITO... PAFl<IN3 2,1:25 1. 7S-I. 1, 03:2 
Fm:: 9...R-LO:Al. ID/T 5 0. OO'Y. 3 
RCOO. l"GT-LOC fD/T 93 0. Ce'/. =l> 
M:HT ~-sP FD '2'=-8 o. 2.2"1. 133 
IISltC 34 0.03"/. 17 
'311~ 3,774 3. 16'½ 1, '339 
F.:ISK~ 595 o. 5Cf/. 3)4 

\.0...1.NTEER ~ICES () 0. (X)t. 0 

TOT~ 119,:-73 100. 00"1. 61,271 

t:F.AI\[) TOT~ 151,~ 105, :;;:_'40 

Al..LOCATICl\l &\SIS: ,tiCIXU\ITIN3 "'fFANS6£:.'TICN3 FID:ESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
~: COAJTER F.EfffiT 



U:ER IEPAR~ 

Ail'1INISTRATICN 
~!"EMT 
INTERTECrl\O...O~'Y 1:r,P 
II\FCR'1TN FO...IC'Y CFF' 
CFERATIO.S M31T 
Mt\TERI,6LS M31T 
a...D3 COCE: & CO.ST C~D 
EUILDIN3 FlND 
FL.ANT M31T 
ST A TE F.£8! STER 8< ro:: 
MIC~ICS 
8-EC:Tf~.rnIC EGIJIP i:::.NTL 
TEl.B:ott..NICATIO'S 
MJTCF: FW.. 
STATE FRINTER 
CENTF.:AL STCF.£8 
FECEFPL stR=t..l.E 
F£SO..F.CE i:::.£C~'Y 
CLF.N3 ~CT--PU::T F,:.o:: 
CO"MJTER VMS 
1:0"FUTER SERvI1:ES 
Pl>IF.£SSIN3 & INSERT 
1-.iA TER It>LS TP...ANSFER 
CENTP...oL t1\lTN:E i:::£V 
C/:•P I TI]_ PAF.K I N3 
F'F.O:: 9.R-LOC~ l3Jv'T 
F.ECCF.DS M31T ~:-PL ID.IT 
M31T ~YSIB--EP FD 
IISPC 
911 ~'Y 
RISK M31T 
vO...L.NTEER =ERVICES 
cm-ER 

TOT~ 

9:J-EJl.J...E 18.6 
R.ID'.:ET 1 ':f30 

STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

All'1INISTRATirn-AD'1INISTRATivE ~ 

SECO\O ~~TI~ 

IH'PRTl"ENT,6L a::ET lti..OCATI~ s..tf16RY 

ACt'N 
TOTt>L ~E"ENT FIS::.AL 

8,041 5,"357 2,484 
7,613 4,322 3, ::_--31 
4,S,-£ 4,013 :ID 

:23, 7'30 4,476 19,314 
10,049 8,0'Zl 2,022 
6,578 4,631 1, '347 
6,BS6 1,001 5,815 

3:>, 1EA :25,470 4,6'34 
5,968 3,=l5C> 2,418 
3,~) 2,470 83:> 
1,169 3)9 860 

11, 148 1,235 '3,913 
14,518 2,470 12,048 
17,814 w, 188 7,02£ 
12,436 2,161 10,275 

1, '35) 1,(81 86'3 
c::-,25 3)9 215 
154 154 0 
432 154 278 

52, :Z.:,.ICj 46,463 5,772 
1,476 1,(81 395 
2,~:&4 1, 6':,8 ~ 

2,004 1,(81 9.2'3 
2, 7'30 1, 6':,8 1, ()':f2 

4€6 463 3 
~) 0 9) 

2, z-::;14 2,161 133 
17 0 17 

2,402 463 1,939 
613 30'3 ~ 
3)9 3:>'3 0 

8,665 15'.2 8,513 

242,776 137,535 105,24<> 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 19.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



9:J-ED.J...E 19.2 
EUD::ET 1 '~::;() 

STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

AIJ1INIST'F.:ATI~ ~ 

88:08) ~::AT ICJ-J 

Ct:ETS TO EE AL.L.OC:ATED 

AL.L.OC:ATED ADDITIOS: 

ACt1INISTP.ATI(]\J 
All'1INISTRATivE MttNAl?El"ENl" 
~a=f=RTY ~ 
INTERTECH\O...ffiY ERl..P 
I~TIQ\J FO..ICY <FFICE 
CFEP.ATIO-.S~ 
MATERI.oLS ~E"ENT 

FINAN:E 
aDEET 
AO:o...NTIN3 
01l-£R 

8"FLOYEE ~TICNS 
,-.a> I A TI CJ-J 9:R\J ICES 
~ER 
STATE ,6(J[)!Tffi-SIN3..E ~IT 
ISB C~:EDIT 

TOT~ ALLOCATED ADDITICNS 

TOT~ TO EE ~::ATED 

8,041 
1,570 
1,559 
~ 

691 
4,873 

3,579 
2,=82 

':£37 
7,6:24 

:29 
8'2 

0 
( 118) 

31,7=E 

31,?.:B 



STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

All"tINISTRATI~ ~ 

SECOO ~ATICN 

9J-Eill..E CF a:ETS TO EE ALLO:ATED BY Fl.K.'TICN 

COST ADJl.STJ"'l:NTS TOTtL 

Pli.OCATED ADD ITICN3 31, 7eB 

1XET FN Fl..N::TICN 31 , 793 

~ a::ETS 31,'?=B 
DI~ (25, 4';-5) 

I\ET Pli.OCATICN 6,263 

L..EASIN3 

6,263 

6,263 

6,263 

25,495 

25,4S5 
(25,495) 

0 



SCHEDULE 19.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

AD"JNISTRATION-PROPERTY "ANA6EftENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADtllN ISTRA Tl ON 
INTERTECHNOLO&IES &ROUP 2 0.25% 16 
INfORNATION P(llCY OfFICE 1 0.12% 8 
OPERATIONS NANA&ENENT 5 0.62% 39 
"ATERIALS NGNT 6 0.75% 47 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 1 0.121 8 
BUILD I N6 FUND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "&NT 27 3.371 211 
STATE REGISTER Ir OOC_UNENTS 1 0, 12% 8 
NICR06RAPHICS 2 0.25% 16 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1 0.12% 8 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1 0.121 8 
NOTOR POOL I 0.12% 8 
STATE PRINTER 3 0.37% 23 
CENTRAL STORES 1 0.121 8 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0,00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 6 0.75% 47 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 1 0.12% 8 
"ATERIAlS TRANSFER 1 0.121 8 
CENTRAL PINTNCE REV 1 0, 12% 8 
CAPITOL PARICIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0,001 0 
RECORDS "6"T-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD l 0.12% 8 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK "6NT 1 0.121 8 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0.12% 8 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

ASRICULTURE 22 2.74% 172 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 13 1.62% 102 
AUDITOR 2 0.2S1 16 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 2 0.2S% 16 
CON"UNICATION !"PAIRED BD 0 0.001 0 
CO""UNITY COLLEGE BO 17 2.12% 133 
CORRECTIONS 39 4.861 305 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9 1.121 70 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 14 1.751 109 
EDUCATION-rARIBAULT SCHOOLS s 0.62% 39 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 1 0.12% 8 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 4 0.50% 31 
rINANCE 4 0.501 31 
HEALTH 11 1,371 86 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

tlEDICAL EXANINERS 3 0.37% 23 
NURSING 0 0.00% 0 
PHARMACY 0 0,001 0 
DENTISTRY 1 0.12% 8 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.121 8 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.001 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 0 0,00% 0 
SOCIAL WRk, MTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL YRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0.12% 8 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV 8D 1 o. 12% 8 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0.12% 8 



SCHEDULE 19.4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or MINNESOTA 

ADttINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANA6EttENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HWIN6 EXMIINER 4 O.S01 31 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 3 0.37% 23 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 3 0.371 23 
HllWI RIGHTS 7 0.87% ss 
HuttAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 63 7.861 492 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 8 1.001 62 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3 0.37% 23 
INVESTNENT BOARD 1 0.121 8 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 2 0.25% 16 
JOBS fr TRAINING 92 11 .471 718 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 16 2.00% 125 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT l 0.12% 8 
NEDIATION SVCS 4 0.50% 31 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 2 0.25% 16 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.001 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 49 6.11% 383 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 2 0.25% 16 
ARCHITECTS• ENS 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE Of'FI CERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLAHNIN6 9 1,121 70 
· POLLUTION CONTROL 13 1.62% 102 

PUB ENP RET ASSN 2 0.25% 16 
PUBLIC SAFETY 108 13.47% 843 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 0.12% 8 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 2 0.25% 16 
RACIN6 CONNISSION l 0.121 8 
REVENUE 31 3.87% 242 
SECRETARY or STATE 4 0.50% 31 
STATE RETIRENENT 1 0.12% 8 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 41 5. llI 320 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 . 0.25% 16 
TRADE fr ECON DEV 19 2,371 148 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 3S 4.36% 273 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 0 0.001 0 
TREASURER 1 0.12% 8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 3 0.37% 23 
WRKRS CDltP CT or APPEALS 4 0.50% 31 
zoo 8 1.001 62 
OTHER 42 5.24% 324 

TOTAL 802 100.00% 6,263 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUltBER Of LEASES PROCESSED f.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



USEI DEPAUNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
INTERTECHNOL06IES GROUP 
INfORltATION POLICY OFFICE 
OPERATIONS NANA&ENENT 
"ATERIALS "6NT 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 FUND 
PLANT N6NT 
STATE RESISTER l DOCU"ENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY ttANA&ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 
TELECDftNUNICATIOHS 
ltOTOR POOl 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER VANS 
CDftPUTER SERVICES 
ADDiESSIN& I INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-lOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS "611T-LDCAL 6DVT 
"61tT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
I ISAC 
911 ENER&ENCY 
RISK "6NT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

A6R I CULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CONNERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 
COftttUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Cf'FICE 
EDUCA TION-f' AR HAUL T SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOl06Y 
OPTDNETRY 
NURSIN6 HOftE ADft 
SOCIAL WRK & ttNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 

TOTAL 

16 
8 

39 
47 
8 
0 

211 
8 

16 
8 
8 
8 

23 
8 
0 
0 
0 
0 

47 
8 
8 
8 
0 
0 
0 
8 
0 
0 
8 
8 
0 

172 
0 
0 

102 
. 16 

0 
16 
0 

133 
305 
70 

109 
39 
8 

31 
31 
86 

23 
0 
0 
8 
8 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
8 
8 
0 
8 

SCHEDULE 19.S 
BUD6ET 1990 

LEASIN6 

16 
8 

39 
47 
B 
0 

211 
8 

16 
8 
8 
8 

23 
8 
0 
0 
0 
0 

47 
8 
8 
8 
0 
0 
0 
8 
0 
0 
8 
8 
0 

172 
0 
0 

102 
16 
0 

16 
0 

133 
305 

70 
109 
39 
B 

31 
31 
86 

23 
0 
0 
8 
B 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
8 
8 
0 
8 



SCHEDULE 19.5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADftlNISTRATION-PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUtt"ARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL LEASING 

HEARIN& EIANINER 31 31 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 23 23 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 23 23 
HUNAN RI6HTS 55 55 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL Of'FICE 492 492 
HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 62 62 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 23 23 
INVESTNENT BOARD 8 8 
IRON RAH6E RESOURCES 16 16 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 718 718 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 125 125 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 8 8 
NEDIATION SVCS 31 31 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16 16 
"UNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 383 383 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOIIN6 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 16 16 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNIN6 70 70 
POLLUTION CONTROL 102 102 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 16 16 
PUBLIC SAFETY 843 843 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 8 8 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 16 16 
RAC[N6 co""ISSION 8 8 
REVENUE 242 242 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 31 31 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 8 8 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 320 320 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 16 16 
TRADE l ECON DEV 148 148 
TRANSPORTATION 273 273 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 0 0 
TREASURER B 8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23 23 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 31 31 
zoo 62 62 
OTHER 324 324 

TOTAL 6,263 6,263 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INTER.TECHNOLOGY GROUP 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 20.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



EtD%T 1':fS(> 

STATE (F MIN\E'SOTA 
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0 
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STAlE (F MIN\ESOTA 

All"1INISTRATifl\l--I~ GRl..F' 

88:0-0 ~TIO\! 

roEIU.E :-0. 3 
a.o:r:r 1 ':f3() 

9:l-Eil.1..E CF CtETS TOE£ AU_O:ATED F:N Ft.N:.TICl\l 

RECXF.03 TELE-
COST ADJl.S~ TOTPL l::a-.ff'ER Cot1 011-ER 

~TED ADDITIOS 33,335 6,041 30,';/"/0 2,374 

a:ET BY Fl.N::TICl\i 33,335 6,041 3:>,970 2,374 

~ COOTS 33,335 6,041 30,';/"/0 2,374 
DI~ (2,374) (2,374) 

f\ET lt.1...0C'ATICN 37,011 6,041 30,';/"/0 0 



SCHEDllE 20. 4 
BUD6ET 19'0 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION AlLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADIIINISTRATION 
INfORNATION POLICY Df'FICE 14 0.051 3 
OPERATIONS NANA6EtlENT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS "6ttT 1,378 4. 777. 2B8 
BUILDIN6 COD£ l CONST COORD 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 143 0.50% 30 
PLANT "6NT 0 0.001 . 0 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUltENTS 0 0.001 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 2 0.011 0 
ELECTRONICS EgUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.001 0 
TELECOIVtUNICATIONS 0 0.001 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.001 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
f'EDERAl SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CDltNUTER YANS 0 0.001 0 
COIIPUTER SERVICES 14 0.051 3 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL ltNTNCE REY 0 0.001 0 
CAPIT(l PARKINS 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
"&NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.001 0 
IISAC 25 0.09% s 
911 ENER&ENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK "6NT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

A6RICULTURE 355 1.231 74 
ANINAL HEM.TH 8D 0 0.001 0 
ARTS BOARD 15 0.05% 3 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,403 8.33% 503 
AUDITOR 216 0.75% 45 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 0 0.001 0 
CO"ttERCE 790 2.741 1£>5 
CONfRJNICATION INPAIRED BO 0 0.001 0 
CONtlUNITY COLLE&E BD 0 0.001 0 
CORRECTIONS . 463 1.601 97 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OfFICE 65 0.23% 14 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 42 0.15% 9 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 115 0.401 24 
f'INANCE 2,983 10.34% 624 
HEALTH 1,817 6.301 380 
HEAL TH l IC BOS 

"EDICAL EXAMINERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSING 32 0.11% 7 
PHARMACY 4 0.011 1 
DENTISTRY 28 O.lOt 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 o.oot 0 
OPTOftETRY 0 0.001 0 
NURSING HONE ADN 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 20.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINN£SOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLD6IES &ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTftENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEAIUN6 EIAIUNER 240 0.83% so 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 2 o.on 0 
HI6HER ED fAC MJTH 0 0.00% 0 
HDUSIN6 FINANCE 994 3.44% 208 
HUNAN RIGHTS 344 1.1'1 72 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL orrICE 1,921 6.66% 402 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,08' 3.77% 228 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS• TRAININ& 3,358 11.64% 703 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 4,426 15.341 926 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 461 1.60% 96 
NEDIATION SVCS 27 0.09% 6 
NILITAIY AFFAIRS 668 2.31% 140 
mJNICIPAL BOARD 94 0.33% 20 
NATURAL RESOURCES 453 1.57% 95 
NON-HEALTH LIC BBS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BAHERS 2 0.01% 0 
ELECTRICITY 154 0.53% 32 
ARCHITECTS I EN6 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE orn CERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 0 0.00% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 502 1.74% 105 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0.01% 1 
PUBLIC SArETY 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 242 0.84% Sl 
PUBLIC UTIL COIIN 0 0.00% 0 
RACIN6 COltNISSION 0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 1,189 4.12% 249 
SECRETARY ti' STATE 432 I.SO% 90 
STATE RETIREtlENT 4 0.01% 1 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 34 0.12% 7 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 0.01% 1 
TRADE & ECON DEV 28 0.10% 6 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 5 0.02% 1 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 457 1.58% 96 
VETERAHS AfrAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
WRKRS COftP CT Of APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 
zoo 128 0.44% 27 
OTHER 696 2.41% 147 

TOTAL 28,860 100.00% 6,041 

ALLOCATION BASIS: CUBIC f"EET (J RECORDS NAINTAINED AS or 6-30-88 
SOURCE: DIYISION REC.OROS 



SCHEDULE 20.S 
BUD6£T 19~ 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLO&IES &ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLDCATION-TELECDNNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADJIINISTRATION 
I NFORltA Tl ON POL I CY orn CE 0 0.00% 0 
OPERATIONS NMIA6ENENT 9 404 0,06% 18 
NATERIALS "6tfT 23:458 0.14% 44 
8UILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORO 12,730 0.08% M 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT "6ftT 21,641 0.13% 40 
STATE RESISTER I DOCµNENTS 9,S39 0.06% 18 
NICR06RAPHICS l, 704 0.01% 3 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 428 0.00% 1 
TELECONMUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 4,359 0.03% B 
STATE PRINTER 6,442 0.04% 12 
CENTRAL STORES 2,036 0.01% 4 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3,166 0.02% 6 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 604 0.00% 1 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 336 0.00% 1 
CDffftUTER VANS 98 0.00% 0 
COIIPUTER SERVICES 127,606 0.77% 238 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 148 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 1,082 0.01% 2 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
RECOIDS "6NT·LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 1,603 0.01% 3 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 2,998,305 18.091 5,603 
RISK "6U 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 638 0.00% 1 

A&RICllTURE 187,748 1.13? 351 
ANINAl HEAL TH 8D 16,811 0.10% 31 
ARTS BOARD 6,233 0.04% 12 
A TTOINEY 6ENERAl 189,760 1.151 35S 
AUDITOR 26,262 0.16% 49 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 1 687 0.01% 3 
CO"NERCE 94:737 0.57% 177 
COMUNICATION [NPAIRED 80 559 0.00% 1 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BD 727,492 4.39% 1,360 
CORRECT IONS 475,211 2.87% 888 
DISABILITY COUNCIL S 257 0.03% 10 
EDUCATION-cBITRAL OfFICE 265:968 1.601 497 
EDUCATION-rARIMULT SCHOOLS 20,417 0.12% 38 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH Sl,301 0.49% 152 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 53,493 0.32% 100 
f"INANCE 82,S04 O,S0% 154 
HEALTH 312,905 1.89% 585 
HEAL TH L IC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 6,751 0.04% 13 
NURSIN6 4,672 0.03% 9 
PHARNACY 2,817 0.02% 5 
DENTISTRY 3,031 0.02% 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,182 o.on 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 65S 0.00% t 
OPTONETRY 598 0.001 1 
NURSING HONE AON 1,342 0.01% 3 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 311 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 116 0.001 0 
"ARR & FA"ILY THERAPY DD 139 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 152 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 263 0.001 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE l,050 0.01% 2 



SCHEDULE 20.5 
BUD6£T 1990 

STATE Of NINHESOTA 

ADfllNISTRATlllt-INTERTECHNOL06IES &ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TElECotHIJNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 27,973 0,177. 52 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 29,571 0.18% 55 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSI N6 fl NANCE 73 951 0.45% 138 
HUIWI RI 6HTS o: 145 0.301 n 
HUltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL orrICE 479 900 2.90% 897 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS m:4s0 2.97% 918 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6 021 0.04% 11 
INYESTIIENT BOARD 1s:339 0.091 29 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 95,640 0.58% 179 
JOBS fr TRAINING t ,099, 556 6.63% 2,055 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 162,891 0.98% 304 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 18,153 0.11% 34 
NEDIATION SVCS 18 692 0.11% 35 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 392:597 2.37% 734 
tWNICIPAL BOARD 3,030 0.02% 6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,159,036 6.99% 2,166 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 646 0.00% 1 
BARBERS 612 0.001 l 
ELECTRICITY 12,612 0.08% 24 
ARCHITECTS fr EN6 1,951 0.01% 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY l 488 0.01% 3 
PEACE DrfICERS 5'593 0.03% 10 

PLANNING s&'na 0.3U 106 
POLLUTION CONTROL 253:759 1.53% 474 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 24 7S6 0.15% 46 
PUBLIC SAFETY 964:190 S,82% 1,802 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 67,501 0.411 126 
PUBLIC UTIL COtttl 1S,699 0.09% 29 
RACIN6 Cmt"ISSION 6 510 0.04% 12 
REVENUE 471: 779 2.85% 882 
SECRETARY Of STATE 16,936 0.101 32 
STATE RETIRENENT S,250 0.03% 10 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,985,445 H.98% 3,710 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 17 145 0.10% 32 
TRADE• ECON DEV 245:626 1,481 459 
TRANSPORTATION 1,S49,039 9.35% 2,895 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 1,911 o.ou 4 
TREASURER 2 920 0.02% 5 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 59:839 0.361 112 
WRKRS CDIIP CT II' APPEALS 3,226 0.02% 6 
zoo H 126 0.27% 82 
OTHER 837:176 5.05% 1,565 

TOTAL 16,572,344 100.00% 30,970 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHAR6ES <OBJECT CODE 202) f.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 20.6 
BUDGET 19~ 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADttINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOL06IES 6ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPART~NT TOTAL "6NT COMUMIC 

ADttINISTRATION 
INFOR"ATION POLICY OFFICE 3 3 0 
OPERATIONS MNAGENENT 18 0 18 
NATERIALS "6"T 332 298 44 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 24 0 24 
BUILDIN& FUND 30 30 0 
PLANT "6NT 40 0 40 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUttENTS 18 0 18 
NICR06RAPHICS 3 0 3 
ELECTRONICS EUUIP"ENT RENTAL 1 0 1 
TELECONttUNICATIONS 0 0 0 
NOTOR POOL 8 0 8 
STATE PRINTER 12 0 12 
CENTRAL STORES 4 0 4 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 0 6 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 0 1 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 0 l 
COftltUTER VANS 0 0 0 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 241 3 238 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 0 0 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2 0 2 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 0 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAL SOVT 0 0 0 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 0 3 
I ISAC 5 5 0 
911 E"ERSENCY 5,603 0 5,603 
RISK N6NT 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER l 0 1 

AGRICULTURE 425 74 351 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 31 0 31 
ARTS BOARD 15 3 12 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 858 503 355 
AUDITOR 94 45 49 
CAPITOl AREA ARCH PLAN 80 3 0 3 
CONNERCE 342 165 177 
CONJtUNICATION INPAIRED BO l 0 1 
CO"ttUNITY COLLEGE 8D 1,360 0 1,360 
CORRECT IONS 985 97 888 
DISABILITY CotllCIL 10 0 10 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE S 11 14 07 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 38 0 38 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 161 9 152 
EttPLOYEE RELATIONS 124 24 100 
FINANCE 778 624 154 
HEALTH 965 380 585 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

ttEDICAL EXA"INERS 13 0 13 
NURSIN6 16 7 9 
PHARNACY 6 1 5 
DENTISTRY 12 6 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 2 0 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 0 l 
OPTO"ETRY 1 0 1 
NURSING HONE AON 3 0 3 
SOCIAL WRK l "NTL HLTH 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDIC[NE 2 0 2 



SCHEDULE 20.6 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INTERTECHNOLD6IES 6ROUP 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL "6"T CO"NUNIC 

HEARIN& EXANINER 102 50 52 
Hl6HER ED COORD BO 55 0 55 
HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 346 208 138 
HUNAN RIGHTS 164 72 92 
HUIIAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 1,299 402 897 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,146 229 919 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 11 0 11 
INVEST"ENT BOARD 29 0 29 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 179 0 179 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,759 703 2,055 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,230 926 304 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 130 96 34 
NEDIATION SVCS 41 6 35 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 874 140 734 
"UNICIPAL BOARD 26 20 6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,261 95 2,166 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1 0 1 
BARBERS 1 0 1 
ELECTRICITY 56 32 24 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 4 0 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3 0 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 10 0 10 

PLANNING 106 0 106 
POLLUTION CONTROL 579 105 474 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 47 1 46 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,802 0 1,802 
PUBLIC SERVICE 177 51 126 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 29 0 29 
RACING CONNISSION 12 0 12 
REVENUE 1,131 249 882 
SECRETARY Of STATE 122 90 32 
STATE RETIRENENT 11 1 10 
STATE UNIY SYSTE" 3,717 7 3,710 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 33 1 32 
TRADE & ECON DEY 465 6 459 
TRANSPORTATION 2,896 1 2,895 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 4 0 4 
TREASURER 101 96 5 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 112 0 112 
WRKRS COMP CT Of APPEALS 6 0 6 
zoo 109 27 82 
OTHER 1,712 147 1,565 

TOTAL 37,011 6,041 30,970 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 21. 1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION POLICY OFFICE 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service 
department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate 
allocation of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



so-ECU..E 21.2 
ELD::ET 1 •:r~:> 

STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 
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STATE a=- MIN\ESJTA 

All'1INI ~ TICN-II\Fl:R'1A TICN FO...ICY CFr I CE 

SECOI) PU.1T'..A T ICN 

9J-Elll..E 21.3 
ElJD:ET 1 '=I:}() 

s:H:D..LE CF a:ETS TO EE ~O:ATED EM Fl..N:TICN 

STATEW~IE 
CCET ADJl..S1M:NTS TOT~ SYSTEMS Oll-ER 

~OCA TED ADD I TICN3 14,375 12,877 1,493 

CCET BY Ft..N::TICN 14,375 12,'JTJ 1, 4':B 

~OCAB..E COOTS 14, ,.:f75 12,877 1,498 
DI~ ( 1, 4':S) (1,4~) 
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SCHEDULE 21.4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION POLICY OFFICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTENS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRAT ION 
OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 2,689 o.on 1 
NATERIALS N6NT 485,774 2.07% 266 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 100 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0.001 0 
PLANT N6"T 2,511 0.01% 1 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUttENTS 42,371 0.18% 23 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,777 0.01% 1 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPftENT RENTAL 494 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 41,487 0.18% 23 
NOTOR POOl 29,684 0.13% 16 
STATE PRINTER 2,091 o.on 1 
CENTRAL STORES 286 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COttPUTER SERVICES 239 8JSI ~ ADDIESSIN6 • INSERT 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 274 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 6DVT 0 0.001 0 
"&NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.001 0 
I ISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 E"ER6ENCY 396 0.001 0 
RISk N6NT 2,542 0.011 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0,001 0 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

A6RICULTUR£ 18,189 0.081 · 10 
ANIKAL HEALTH BD 1,539 0.01% 1 
ARTS BOARD 9 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 27,204 0.12% 15 
AUDITOR 1,370 0.01% l 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
COltNERCE 60,372 0,261 33 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0.001 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 15 866 0.07% 9 
CORRECTIONS 133:005 0.57% 73 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 138 0.011 1 
EDUCATION-CEJITRAI. OFFICE 12:345 0.311 40 
EDOCATION-fARIIAULT SCHOOLS 2,379 0.011 l 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 5,832 0.021 3 
EMPLOYEE RELATlmlS 1,057,136 4.50% 579 
FINANCE l,699,353 7.231 931 
HEALTH 69,098 0,291 38 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 16,215 0.07% 9 
NURSING 10,404 0.041 6 
PHARIIACY 3,850 0.02% 2 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 878 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOIIETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE ADfl 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL NRK & ttNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL wn LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC NNTL Hl.TH PROV BD 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,206 0.011 1 



SCHEDll.E 21.4 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADIIINISTRATION-INfORNATION POLICY Of'FICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTEMS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EIAIIINER 1,211 0.01% l 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 0 0.00% 0 
Hl&HER ED f'AC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 21,999 0.091 12 
HUNAN RIGHTS 5,598 0.02% 3 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL Df'FICE 5,841,509 24.851 3,200 
HUIIAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,706 0.02% 3 
INDIAN AFFAIRS so 0.00% 0 
INYESTJtENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RAN&£ RESOURCES 912 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 595,067 2.53% 326 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 12,291 0.05% 7 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 90 567 0.39% so 
NED I A TI ON SYCS 1: 921 o.on l 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 3,340 0.01% 2 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURM. RESOURCES 404,697 1.72% 222 
NON-HEM.TH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 40 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 14,750 0.06% 8 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6,827 0.03% 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 6,201 0.03% 3 
PEACE Df rI CERS 232 0.001 0 

PLANNING 8 570 0.041 5 
POLLUTION CONTROL 14;sso 0.061 8 
PUB ENP RET ASSN so, 102 0.21% 27 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,373,449 18.61% 2,396 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2,704 0.01% 1 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 740 0.00% 0 
RACIN6 COMISSION 26,460 O. ll% 14 
REVENUE 6,122,151 26.041 3,354 
SECRETARY or STATE 44,580 0.19% 24 
STATE RETIREMENT 265,837 1.13% 146 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 21,573 0.09% 12 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 67,741 0.29% 37 
TRADE• ECON DEY 12,666 0.05% 7 
TRANSPORTATION 1,585,539 6.75% 869 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,311 0.01% l 
WRKRS CONP CT If APPEALS 1 200 0.01% 1 
zoo 4'709 0.02% 3 
OTHER 79:215 0.34% « 
TOTAL 23,506,418 100.00% 12,877 

ALLOCATION BASIS: r.v. 1988 COMPUTER SERVICES USA&E 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INfORttATION POLICY OFFICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATIDN 
OPERATIONS NANA&ENENT 
"ATERIALS "6"T 

TOTAL 

BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 
8UILDIN6 FUND 
PLANT N&NT 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 
TELECONtftJNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN& ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER VANS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-lOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60YT 
"6NT MIALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 EftER6ENCY 
RISK "61tT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANIIIAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDlTOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
COMERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 
COMUIIITY COLLE&£ 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 
EDUCAT ION-f AR IIMl T SCHOOLS 
EDUCATIIII-YO-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOL06Y 
OPTONETRY 
NURSIN6 HONE ADfl 
SOCIAL WRK l IIITL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY 8D 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

1 
266 

0 
0 
1 

23 
1 
0 

23 
16 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

10 
1 
0 

15 
l 
0 

33 
0 
9 

73 
l 

40 
1 
3 

579 
931 
38 

9 
6 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
l 

SCHEDII.E 21. S 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTE"5 

1 
266 

0 
0 
l 

23 
1 
0 

23 
16 
l 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
l 
0 
0 

10 
l 
0 

15 
1 
0 

33 
0 
9 

73 
I 

40 
1 
3 

579 
931 
38 

9 
6 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 



STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INfORNATION POLICY OFFICE 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

USER DEPARTNENT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 
Hl&HER ED COORD BO 
HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 
HuttAN RI6HTS 

TOTAL 

HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INYESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RAHGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAININ6 
LAD & INDUSTRY 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 
NEDIATION SVCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANHIN6 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBI.IC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL COttN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY Of STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRADE & ECOM DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WRKRS COltP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

1 
0 
0 

12 
3 

3,200 
3 
0 
0 
0 

326 
7 

so 
1 
2 
0 

222 

0 
0 
8 
4 
0 
3 
0 
s 
8 

27 
2,396 

1 
0 

14 
3,354 

24 
146 

12 
37 
7 

869 
0 
0 
1 
1 
3 

44 

12,877 

SCHEDULE 21.S 
BU06£T 1'390 

STATEWIDE 
SYSTENS 

1 
0 
0 

12 
3 

3,200 
3 
0 
0 
0 

326 
7 

50 
l 
2 
0 

222 

0 
0 
8 
4 
0 
3 
0 
5 
8 

27 
2,396 

l 
0 

14 
3,354 

24 
146 

12 
37 
7 

869 
0 
0 
t 
1 
3 

44 

12,877 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 22.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



9J-EIU..E 22.2 
EW::ET 1 ':f:30 

STATE (F MIN\ESOTA 

A™INISTRATICN-<FERATIO\S ~ 

88:00 Pi...1.0::-ATICN 

CCETS TO EE ~OCATED 

EXPEN) I ~-4'.:Dv'EJ~N:FS ~..oN:M)A T ICN F. Y. 19:',,) 

lti-OCATED ADDITICN3: 

ACMINISTF?ATICN 
All'1INISTRATIVE ~ 
FRCFERTY ~ 
INTERTEO-tO...O:'Y 1::m..P 
II\FCF:t'\i\ T ICN FO.. ICY a=F' ICE 
CFERATill'S~ 
MA TERI~ M6NAIE"ENT 

FINAN:E 
R.ICe£T 
ACaJ..NTIN3 
on-ER 

EM=t..m1:E ~TICN3 
l"EDIATICN EEF.VICES 
l.8319...ATIVE PLOIT 
TF£AS.R:R 
A~ l:EI\ERPL 
!SB ~IT 

TOT~ Pi.LOCATED ADDITICN3 

TOT,6l.. TO EE PLL.O:ATED 

23,~ 
33 
18 

1 
876 

4,279 

5,331 
~0,071 

2,BEU 
6,142 

~-'O 
0 

639 
0 

(73) 

64,014 

64,014 



STATE CF Mif\l\EBJTA 

AIJY1INISTRATICN-CFEP.ATICN3 ~ 

88:0\0 ~o_~ T ICN 

ro-Eill...E 22. 3 
B..JD:ET 1 ·;-:;() 

80-EIU...E CF COOTS TO EE Pil.OCATED BY Fl.N::TICN 

CENT'RliL ~ 
C03T ADJL.SlM:NTS TOTM.. ~IL ASSIST 011-ER 

~TED ADDITICN3 E.4,014 20,S63 18,034 25,027 

1XET BY FtN:TICN 64,014 ~0,953 18,034 25,027 

ALLOCAELE a::ETS E.4,014 20,'::63 18,034 25,0ZJ 
DI~ (25,027) (25,0ZJ) 

r£T lt.1...0CATICN 38,'=87 ~-'0,'::63 18,034 0 



SCHEDULE 22.4 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADftlNISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANASENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL NAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADftINISTRA TION 
MTERIALS N6NT 38,297 0.50% 105 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD 5,248 0.077. 14 
BUILDING FUND 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT N&NT 610 0.01% 2 
STATE RESISTER I DOCUNENTS 60,877 0.80% 167 
NICRO&RAPHICS 414 0.01% 1 
ELECTRONICS EDUIPttENT RENTAL 37 0.00% 0 
TELECONIMJNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTDR POOL 1,097 0.01% 3 
STATE PUNTER l, 179 0.02% 3 
CENTRAL STORES 1,460 0.02% 4 
rEDERAL SURPLUS 2,244 0.03% 6 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 5 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS l,74S 0.02% s 
CDMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 3,229 0.04% 9 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSrER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 1,484 0.021 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
RECQaDS N&NT-LOCAL &OYT 586 0.01% 2 
N&NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 176 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK "611T 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 7 574 0.10% 21 

ASRICULTURE 109:669 1.44% 301 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 9,059 0.12% 25 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 66,187 0.87% 182 
AUDITOR 18,603 0.241 51 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 775 0.01% 2 
CONNERCE 115,875 1.521 318 
CONNUNICATION [NPAIRED 8D 72 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COi.LESE BD 65,590 0.86% 180 
CORRECT IOHS 32,272 0.42% 89 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12 544 0.16% 34 
EDUCATION-cENTRAl orrICE 336:097 4.41% 923 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 77,130 1.01% 212 
ENPLDYEE RELATIONS 69 429 0.91% 191 
rINANCE 101:395 2.38% 498 
HEALTH 19,156 0.25% 53 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 7 967 0.10% 22 
NURSING 36:356 0.48% 100 
PHAR"ACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 4,443 0.06% 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOftETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HO"E ADN 0 0,001 0 
SOCIAL WRK l NNn HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR I rA"ILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.001 0 



SCHEDllE 22.4 
BUD6£T l990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS "ANA6EltENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL "AIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEAilN6 EINIINER 3l3 0.00% l 
Hl6HER ED COORD BD 93,869 1.23% 258 
Hl&HER ED FAC AlJTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN& FINANCE 52,307 0.69% 144 
HUNAN RIGHTS l6 %5 0.22% 47 
HUltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 99g:s10 12.97% 2,7l8 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,320 0.03% 6 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 331 0.00% 1 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2,101 0.03% 6 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS l TRAINING 9 659 0.13% 27 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 135;578 1.78% 372 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 6,855 0.091 19 
"ED I A TI ON SVCS 8,996 0.12% 25 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 10 0.001 0 
11UNICIPAL BOARD 988 0.01% 3 
NATURAL RESOURCES 484,296 6.351 1,330 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 292 0.00% l 
BARBERS 2,997 o.ou 8 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS I EN& 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 271 0.00% l 
ACCOUNTANCY 10,020 0,131 28 
PEACE OFFICERS 6 160 0.08% 17 

PLANNIN6 41:627 0.551 114 
POLLUTION CONTROL 17 415 0.23% 48 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 213:391 2.80% 586 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,686,702 22.11% 4,633 
PUBlIC SERVICE 23,303 0.311 64 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 6,639 0.09% 18 
RACIN6 CON"ISSION 200 0.00% l 
REVENUE 1,419,426 18. 611 3,899 
SECRETARY or STATE 67,941 0.89% 187 
STATE RETIRENENT 74,015 0.97% 203 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 59 184 0.78% 163 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 113: 890 1.49% 313 
TRADE I ECON DEV 404,497 5.30% 1,111 
TRANSPORTATION 217,044 2.85% 596 
TRAMSPOITATION RE& 8D 3 064 0.04% 8 
TREASmER 1:121 0.021 5 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 6,055 0.081 17 
WRKRS COIIP CT If APPEALS 1,923 0.03% 5 
zoo 0 0.001 0 
OTHER .. 1S7, 172 2.061 431 

TOTAL 7,627,936 100.00% 20,953 

ALLOCATION BASIS: POSTA6E REYOLYIN6 FUND CHAR6E 1988 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CO"PUTER REPORT 



SCHEDllE 22.S 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATIDN-OPERATIONS ltANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATIDN-E"PLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
NATERIALS "6NT 52 0.151 26 
BUILDIN6 CODE, CONST COOiD 30 0.081 15 
BUILDIN6 FUND 7 0.02% 4 
PLANT N6NT 165 0.461 84 
STATE RESISTER I DOCutlENTS 23 0.061 12 
"1Ci06RAPHICS 16 0.041 8 
ELECTRONICS EgUIPftENT RENTAL 2 0.011 1 
TELECONNUNICATIDNS e 0.02% 4 
NOTOR POOL 16 0.041 8 
STATE PRINTER 66 0.1,1 33 
CENTRAL STORES 14 0.041 7 
f"EDERAL SURPLUS 7 0.02% 4 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.011 1 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 0.001 l 
CO"NUTER VANS 1 0.00% 1 
CONPUTER SERVICES 301 0.95% 153 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 7 0.02% 4 
NATERIALS TRANSfER 11 0.031 6 
CENTRAL ftNTNCE REY 7 0.02% 4 
CAPITOL PARKINS 11 0.031 6 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 3 0.01% 2 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAl 60YT 0 0.001 0 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 14 0.04% 7 
I ISAC 0 0.001 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 3 o.on 2 
RISr NG"T 2 0.01% 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0.01% 1 
OTHER I 0.00% 1 

AGRICULTURE soo 1.41% 254 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 37 0.10% 19 
ARTS BOARD 12 0.031 6 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAl 344 0.971 174 
AUDITOR 124 0.35% 63 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD s 0.01% 3 
CONNERCE 230 0.65% 117 
CO"NUNICATION INPAIRED BD 1 0.001 1 
CONNUNITY COLLE&E 8D 2,455 6.901 1,245 
CORRECTIONS 1, ,,1 5.601 1,010 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 14 0.04% 7 
EDUCATION-catTRM. Of'flCE 414 1.16% 210 
EDUCATlllt-fARIBMI.T SCHOOLS 1% 0.55% . 99 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 124 0.351 63 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 181 0.511 92 
f'INANCE 132 0.371 67 
HEALTH 955 2.69% 484 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXAMINERS 23 0.06% 12 
NURSING 22 0.061 l1 
PHAR"ACY 7 0.02% 4 
DENTISTRY 7 0.021 4 
CHIROPRACTORS s 0.01% 3 
PSYCHOL06Y 4 o.ou 2 
OPTDIIETRY l 0.001 1 
NURSIN6 HONE AD" 2 o.ou 1 
SOCIAL WRK I ttNTL HLTH 5 0.011 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 1 0.00% 1 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY 8D 1 0.001 1 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 1 0.001 1 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0.001 l 



SCHEDULE 22.5 
BUD6ET 1~10 

STATE or MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANA6EMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT Al.LOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 78 0.22% 40 
HI6HER ED CDORD BD 81 0.231 41 
HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 3 0.01% 2 
HOUSIN& FINANCE 134 0.38% 68 
HUNAN Rl&HTS 77 0.22% 39 
HUltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,022 2.87'1 518 
HUNAN SERYICES-[NSTITUTIONS S,627 15.82% 2,854 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 7 0.021 4 
INYESTitENT BOARD 25 0.07% 13 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES BB 0.25% 45 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 2,104 5.92% 1,067 
LABtlt Ir INDUSTRY 363 1.021 1B4 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 72 0.20% 37 
MEDIATION SVCS 26 0.07% 13 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 341 0.96% 173 
UICIPAL BOARD 4 0.01% 2 
NATIJaM. RESOURCES l,850 s.201 938 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 2 o.on 1 
BARBERS 3 0.01% 2 
ELECTRICITY 20 0.06% 10 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 7 0.021 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY s 0.01% 3 
PEACE Of FI CERS 11 0.03% 6 

PLANNING 121 0.341 61 
P(lLUTION CONTROL 745 2.10% 378 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 71 0.20% 36 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,854 5.21% 940 
PUBLIC SERVICE 142 0.40% 72 
PUBLIC UTIL Cmffl 39 0.11% 20 
RACING CONNISSION 10 0.03% s 
REVENUE 1,247 .3.511 632 
SECRETARY or STATE 61 0.17% 31 
STATE RETIRENENT 40 0.11% 20 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 4,086 11. 49% 2,072 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 58 0.161 29 
TRADE Ir ECON DEY 224 0.63% 114 
TRANSPORTATION 4,818 13.55% 2,443 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 10 0.03% s 
TREADER 12 0.03% 6 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 654 1.84% 332 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 15 0.04% 8 
zoo 172 0.48% 87 
OTHER 663 1.86% 324 

TOTAL 35,559 100.00% 18,034 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 60VERNDRS RECONIIENDED POSITIONS f.Y. 1990 
SOURCE: BIENNIAL BUDGET SYSTEN REPORT 



SCHEDULE 22.6 
BU06ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADttINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

CENTRAL E"PLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 

ADIUNISTRATIDN 
NATERIALS "6NT 131 105 26 
BUILDIN6 CODE • CONST COORD 29 14 15 
BUILDIN& FUND 4 0 4 
PLANT "61tT 86 2 84 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 179 167 12 
NICRO&RAPHICS 9 1 8 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 1 0 1 
TELECOffllJNICATIONS 4 0 4 
NOTOR POOL 11 3 8 
STATE PRINTER 36 3 33 
CENTRAL STORES 11 4 7 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 10 6 4 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 0 1 
CLEAIIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 6 s 1 
COIIIJTER VANS 1 0 1 
COIIPUTER SERVICES 162 9 153 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 4 0 4 
NATERIALS TRAHSf'ER 6 0 6 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 4 0 4 
CAPIT(l. PARKINS 10 4 6 
PRDC SUR-LOCAL &OYT 2 0 2 
RECORDS tt6NT-LOCAL GOVT 2 2 0 
N&ftT ANALYSIS-SP FD 7 0 7 
I ISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 2 0 2 
RISK N6"T l 0 1 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 1 0 1 
OTHER 22 21 l 

A6RICULTIRE 555 301 254 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 44 25 19 
ARTS BOARD 6 0 6 
ATTORNEY 6EHERAL 356 . 182 174 
AUDITOR 114 51 63 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD s 2 3 
CONltERCE 435 318 117 
COtutUNICATION lNPAIRED BD l 0 l 
COMttUNITY CDLLE6E BD 1,425 190 1,245 
CORRECT IONS t,099 89 t ,010 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 41 34 7 
EDUCATION-CEHTRAL OfFICE 1,133 923 210 
EDUCATUIHARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 99 0 99 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 275 212 63 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 283 191 92 
FINANCE 565 498 67 
HEALTH 537 53 484 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 34 22 12 
NURSIN6 111 100 1l 
PHARNACY 4 0 4 
DENTISTRY. 16 12 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 3 0 3 
PSYCHOL06Y 2 0 2 
OPTONETRY 1 0 1 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 1 0 l 
SOCIAL WRK • NNTL HLTH 3 0 3 
SOCIAL WRk LIC 8D 1 0 1 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0 1 
UNI.IC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 1 0 1 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0 l 



SCHEDULE 22.6 
BUDGET 19~ 

STATE OF "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIDNS "ANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMARY 

CENTRAL E"PLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL "All ASSISTANCE 

HEARIN& EINIINER 41 1 40 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 2~ 258 41 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 0 2 
HOUSIN6 f'INANCE 212 144 68 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 86 47 39 
HlllAN SERYICES-CEHTRAl OfFICE 3,236 2,718 518 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTIDNS 2,860 6 2,854 
INDIMI AFFAIRS 5 l 4 
INYESTltENT BOARD 19 6 13 
IRON RAISE RESOURCES 45 0 45 
JOBS • TRAININ6 1,094 27 1,067 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 556 372 184 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 56 19 37 
flEDIATION SVCS 38 25 13 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 173 0 173 
NUNIC IPAL BOARD s 3 2 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,268 1,330 938 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 2 1 1 
BARBERS 10 8 2 
ELECTRICITY 10 0 10 
ARCHITECTS• EH6 4 0 4 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 31 28 3 
PEACE Of Fl CERS 23 17 6 

PLAJININ6 175 114 61 
POLLUTION CONTROL 426 48 378 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 622 586 36 
PUBLIC SAFETY 5,573 4,633 940 
PUBLIC SERVICE 136 64 72 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 38 18 20 
RACIN6 COltNISSION 6 1 5 
REVENUE 4,531 3,899 632 
SECRETARY OF STATE 218 187 31 
STATE RETIRENENT 223 203 20 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 2,235 163 2,072 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 342 313 29 
TRADE• ECON DEY l 225 1, l 11 114 
TRANSPORTATION 3:039 596 2,443 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 13 8 s 
TREASURER 11 5 6 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 349 17 332 
WRKRS COIIP CT If APPEALS 13 s 8 zoo 87 0 87 
OTHER 755 431 324 

TOTAL 38,987 20,953 18,034 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATER~ MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 23.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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STATE CF MIN'ESJTA 

ACMINISTRATICN-MATERil>L..S ~ 

se:oo ~ATIO.J 

s:J-ED..J...E 23.3 
a..o::ET 1 •:,9) 

9:l-Eill.E CF cm-rs TOE£ Al.liXATED BY FUCTICN 

I~ 
COST ADJ1...S11"ENT TOT~ l"B1'T F~ 

,OU.OCATED ADDITI°'6 16,403 1,862 14,547 

CCST BY Fl..N::TICN 16,40'3 1,862 14,547 

PU.OCAB...E cm-rs 16,403 1,862 14,547 
DI~ 0 

I\ET PU.OCATICl\l 16,403 1,862 14,547 



SCHEDULE 23.4 
BUDGET 19'30 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-"ATERIALS MNA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY "ANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
BUILDIN& CODE• CONST COORD 64 0.041 1 
8UILDIN6 FUND 56 0.031 1 
PLANT "6ftT 1,118 0.65% 12 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUN£NTS 76 0.04% 1 
NICR06RAPHICS 39 0.021 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 448 0.26% s 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7 0.001 0 
NOTOR POOL 1,154 0.671 12 
STATE PRINTER 181 0.11% 2 
CENTRAL STORES 24 0.011 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17 o.on 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER VANS 25 o.ou 0 
COltPUTER SERVICES 4,016 2.331 43 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 9 0.011 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 76 0.04% 1 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 2 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 4 0.001 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL &OYT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.001 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP ro 3 0.00% 0 
IISAC 6 0.001 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK N6NT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 12 O.Ol% 0 
OTHER 120 0.071 1 

A6R I CULTURE 1,275 0.74% 14 
ANIML HEALTH BD 39 0.02% 0 
ARTS BOARD 28 0.02% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 3,423 1. 991 37 
AUDITOR 113 0.07% 1 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 3 0.001 0 
COMERCE 470 0.271 s 
CottNUNICATION lttPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
COfVIUNITY Cot.LEGE BD 17,958 10.43% 194 
CORRECTIONS 8,322 4.83% 90 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 38 0.02% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,486 0.86% 16 
EDUCATION-FAIIIAULT SCHOOLS 682 0.401 7 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 760 0.44% 8 
ENPt.OYEE RELATIONS 199 0.121 2 
f'INANCE 387 0.221 4 
HEAlTH 2,695 1.57% 29 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

ttEDICAL EXAIIINERS 62 0.041 1 
NURSING 37 0.02% 0 
PHARNACY 19 o.on 0 
DENTISTRY 20 o.on 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 11 o.on 0 
PSYCHOLO&Y 3 0.001 0 
OPTDflETRY s o.oox 0 
NURSIN6 HmtE AON 7 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRk & NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
UNlIC NJITL HlTH PROV BD 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 7 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 23.4 
BUD&eT l990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AIMIINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT Al.LOCATION 

HEMIN6 EIANINER 258 0.151 3 
HI&HER ED COORD 8D 214 0.12% 2 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 9 0.01% 0 
HOUS I N6 Fl NANCE 627 0.36% 7 
HUNAN RI6HTS ll8 0.071 1 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,379 1.38% 26 
HUNAN SERVIC£S-INSTITUJIONS 9,276 5.391 100 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 28 0.02% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 78 0.051 l 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 1,089 0.63% 12 
JOBS Ir TRAINING 8,603 5.00% 93 
LABOR Ir INDUSTRY 83S 0.491 g 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 215 0.12% 2 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 115 0.07% 1 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 875 O.Sl% 9 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 12 0.01% 0 
NATURAL RESOORCES 20,758 12.061 225 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 6 0.001 0 
ELECTRICITY 36 0.02% 0 
ARCHITECTS Ir ENG 18 0.01% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 26 0.021 0 
PEACE orn CERS 32 0.02% 0 

PLAMNIN6 598 0,351 6 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,878 1.09% 20 
PUB EJI> RET ASSN 41 0.02% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 10,760 6.251 116 
PUBLIC SERVICE 764 0.441 8 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 78 0.05% 1 
RAC IN& COM I SS ION 46 0.03% 0 
REVENUE 2,509 1.461 27 
SECRETARY OF STATE 236 o. 14% 3 
STATE RETIRENENT 62 0.04% 1 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 33,89l 19.69% 367 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 146 0.08% 2 
TRADE Ir ECON DEV 872 0.51% 9 
TRANSP€1TATIDN 25,3S5 14.73% 274 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 20 o.on 0 
TREADER 68 0.04% 1 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1, 131 0.661 12 
WRKRS·CONP CT Of APPEALS 53 0.03% 1 
zoo 1,339 0.781 14 
OTHER 1,172 0.681 22 

TOTAL 172, 13S 100.001 l,862 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER or ITEIIS IN INVENTORY AS OF 6-30-88 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SU""ARY REPORT 



SCHEDULE 23.5 
BU06ET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-"ATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 53 o. 111 16 
BUILDIN6 FUND 830 t.691 245 
PLANT N6NT 341 0.691 101 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 46 0,091 14 
NICR06RAPHICS 26 0.051 8 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNE"T RENTAL 147 0.30% 43 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 13 0.031 4 
NOTOR POOL 208 0.421 62 
STATE PRINTER 36 0.07% 11 
CENTRAL STORES 115 0.231 34 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RESDUaCE RECOVERY 0 0.001 0 
ClEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CONIUTER VANS 13 0.031 4 
CONPUTER SERVICES 292 0.59% 86 
ADDRESSIN6 I INSERT 5 0.011 1 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 9 0.02% 3 
CENTRAL MTNCE REV 2 0,001 1 
CAPITOL PARkIN6 15 0.031 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.001 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.001 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0,001 0 
I ISAC 3 0.011 1 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK tt6NT 12 0.02% 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 34 0.07% 10 

A6R I CUL TUR£ 1,945 3.95% 575 
ANI"AL HEALTH DD 28 0.06% B 
AUS BOARD 219 0,451 65 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 359 0.73% 106 
AUDITOR 59 0.12% 17 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 27 0.051 8 
COMERCE 281 0.571 83 
co""UNICATION INPAIRED DD 4 0.01% l 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,716 5.52% 803 
CORRECTIONS 2,616 5.321 774 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 27 0.05% 8 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 753 1.531 223 
EDUCATION-fAIIBMJLT SCHOOLS 218 0.441 64 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 640 1.301 . 189 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 192 0.39% 57 
FINANCE 201 0.411 59 
HEALTH t ,870 3.80% 553 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

"EDICAL EXMIINERS 52 0.111 15 
NURSIN6 17 0.031 s 
PHARNACY 4 0.01% 1 
DENTISTRY 24 0,051 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 19 0.04% 6 
PSYCHOl06Y 4 0.011 1 
OPTONETRY 3 0.01% 1 
NURSIN6 HONE AO" 3 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL WRK Ir NNTL HLTH 2 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 1 0.00% 0 
"ARR Ir FA"ILY THERAPY BO 1 0.00% 0 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV BD l 0,001 0 
PODIATRY 2 0.00% 1 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 4 0.01% t 



SCHEDULE 23.S 
BUDGET 19,0 

STATE Of NlNNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EIAltINER 139 0.28% 41 
HI&HER ED COORD BD 281 0.57% 83 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUSIN6 rINANCE 102 0.211 30 
HUIIAN RIGHTS 57 0.12% 17 
HUNAN SERYICES-CENTRM. OFFICE 1,732 3.52% S12 
HllltAN S£RYICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,602 s.2,1 769 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 15 0.031 4 
INYESTIIENT BOARD 27 0.05% 8 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 464 0.941 137 
JOBS I TRAINING 3,386 6.881 1,001 
LABOR, INDUSTRY 653 1.33% 193 
LEGISlATIYE AUDIT 12 0.02% 4 
NEDIATION SVCS 83 0.17% 25 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 150 0.30% 44 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 27 0.05% 8 
NATURAL RESOURCES 4,841 9.84% t,431 
NON-HEAL TH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 1 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 4 0.011 l 
ELECTRICITY 97 0.20% 29 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 ' 0.02% 3 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 15 0.03% 4 
PEACE OFFICERS 12 0.02% 4 

PLANNING 241 0.491 71 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,048 2.13% 310 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 142 0.291 42 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,506 5.09% 741 
PUBllC SERVICE 385 0.78% 114 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 37 0.081 11 
RACIN6 CONfllSSION 46 0.091 14 
REVENUE 906 1.841 268 
SECRETARY Of STATE 111 0.23% 33 
STATE RETIRENENT 38 0.08% 11 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 3,434 6.'81 1,015 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 28 0.061 B 
TRADE I ECON DEY 1,105 2.25% 327 
TRANSPORTATION B,602 17.48% 2,543 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 3 o.on 1 
TREASURER 27 0.0Sl B 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 250 0.Sll 74 
WRkRS COltP CT If APPEALS 31 0.061 g 
zoo 69 o. 14% 20 
OTHER 986 2.00'1 293 

TOTAL 49,198 100.00'1 14,547 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUflBRANCE TRANSACTIONS <M4) IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 23.6 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

INVENTORY PROCURE-
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL N&ltT NENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 17 1 16 
8UILDIN6 FUND 246 l 24S 
PLANT N61U 113 12 101 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 15 1 14 
NICR06RAPHICS 8 0 8 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 48 5 43 
TELECOl1NUNICATIONS 4 0 4 
NOTOR POOL 74 12 62 
STATE PRINTER 13 2 11 
CENTRAL STORES 34 0 34 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COMUTER YANS 4 0 4 
CONPUTER SERVICES 129 43 86 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT l 0 1 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 4 1 3 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV l 0 1 
CAPITOL PARKINS 4 0 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0 0 
RECORDS "6NT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 0 
!ISAC 1 0 1 
911 ENERSENCY 0 0 0 
RISK N6NT 4 0 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 11 1 10 

A6R I CULTURE 589 14 575 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 8 0 8 
ARTS BOARD 65 0 65 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 143 37 106 
AUDITOR 18 1 17 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 8 0 8 
COMERCE 88 5 83 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 1 0 1 
CONNUNITY COlLE6E 8D 997 194 803 
CORRECTIONS 864 90 774 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 8 0 8 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 239 16 223 
EDUCATION-FAIIBAULT SCHOOLS 71 7 64 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 197 8 189 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 59 2 57 
rINANCE 63 4 59 
HEALTH 582 29 553 
HEALTH LIC DDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 16 1 15 
NURSING 5 0 5 
PHARNACY 1 0 1 
DENTISTRY 7 0 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 6 0 6 
PSYCHOL06Y 1 0 l 
OPTDtlETRY 1 0 1 
NURSING HONE AON 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK LfC 8D 0 0 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 1 0 1 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 0 1 



SCHEDULE 23,6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-"ATERIALS "ANA6E"ENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

INVENTORY PROCURE-
USER D£PARTttENT TOTAL NG"T NENT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 44 3 41 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 85 2 83 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUSIN6 fINANCE 37 7 30 
HU"AN RI6HTS 18 1 17 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OffICE 538 26 512 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 869 100 769 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 4 0 4 
INYESTNENT BOARD 9 1 B 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 149 12 137 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,094 93 1,001 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 202 9 193 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 6 2 4 
NEDIATION SVCS 26 1 25 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 53 9 « 
"UNICIPAL BOARD 8 0 9 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,656 225 1,431 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0 0 
BARBERS l 0 1 
ELECTRICITY 29 0 29 
ARCHITECTS• ENG 3 0 3 
ABSTRACTORS 1 0 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 4 0 4 
PEACE OFFICERS 4 0 4 

PLANNING 77 6 71 
POLLUTION CONTROL 330 20 310 
PUB EIW RET ASSN 42 0 42 
PUBLIC SAFETY 857 116 741 
PUBLIC SERVICE 122 8 114 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 12 1 11 
RACING CON"ISSION 14 0 14 
REVENUE 295 27 268 
SECRETARY Of STATE 36 3 33 
STATE RETIRENENT 12 1 11 
STATE UNIV SYSTE" 1,382 367 1,015 
TEACHERS RETIRE"ENT 10 2 8 
TRADE l ECON D£V 336 9 327 
TRANSPORTATION 2,817 274 2,543 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 1 0 l 
TREASURER 9 1 8 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 86 12 74 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 10 1 9 
zoo 34 14 20 
OTHER 315 22 293 

TOTAL 16,409 1,862 14,547 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 24.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service 
department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate 
allocation of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 25.l 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same·· name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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STATE CF MIJ\I\ESOTA 

FIN.AN:E-a.D?ET 
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SCHEDll.E 25.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADfl IN ISTRA TlON 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 1,416 O.OS1 17 
8UILDIN6 FUND 4,230 0.16% 50 
PLANT N6NT 9,137 0.341 109 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.171 56 
NICRO&RAPHICS 1,713 0.061 20 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL t 674 0.06% 20 
TELECOtOWNICATIONS 19:297 o. 721 229 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.871 279 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 O.SS1 177 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.741 238 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.061 20 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.021 5 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
COMUTER VANS 542 0.02% 6 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.421 134 
ADDRESSING l INSERT 768 0.03% 9 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.041 13 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1,797 0.07% 21 
CAPITCH.. PARKINS 2,125 0.081 25 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS "6NT-LOCAL 60YT 98 0.001 1 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 3 
IISAC 34 0.00% 0 
911 EIIER6ENCY 3,774 0.141 45 
RISK "6NT 595 0.021 7 
VOlUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2 277 0.081 27 

AGRICULTURE 43: 135 1.60% 513 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,21s 0.081 26 
ARTS BOARD 3 091 0.111 37 
A HORNEY 6ENERAL 21:844 · 0.81% 260 
AUDlTOR 4,773 0.181 57 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 91S 0.03% 11 
CONNERCE 43,606 1.62% 518 
CONftUNICATION INPAIRED BD 405 0.021 5 
CONtlUNITY COlLE6E 8D 126,050 4.671 1,499 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.31% 1,383 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 214 0.051 14 
EDUCATION-CENTRAi. OFFICE gs:s9◄ 3.54% 1,137 
EDUCATION-fARIBAllT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.231 73 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.92% 29S 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.361 757 
HEALTH 69,035 2.56% 821 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,333 0.121 40 
NURSIN6 3,174 0.121 38 
PHAHACY 1,664 0,061 20 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.071 23 
CHIROPiACTORS 979 0.04% 12 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 o.on 12 
OPTDftETRY 472 0.02% 6 
NURS[N6 HONE ADN 641 0.02% 8 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 0.01% 2 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 119 0.00% 1 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.01% 3 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 202 0.011 2 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 3 
YETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.021 7 



SCHEDULE 25.4 
8U06ET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

rINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 6 365 0.24% 76 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 12:846 0.48% 153 
Hl&HER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 10,887 0.401 129 
HUNAN RI6HTS 2 479 0.091 2'3 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 104:623 3.88% 1,244 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 3.49% l, 118 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.04% 13 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2,769 0.10% 33 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 18 269 0.681 217 
JOBS• TRAININ6 240:023 8.90% 2,854 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 49,107 1.82% 584 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 21 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 1 712 0.061 20 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.62% 200 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 10 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 10.11% 3,243 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 433 0.02% 5 
BAHERS 1,191 0.04% 14 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0,151 49 
ARCHITECTS• EN6 2,356 0.09% 28 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 2 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 26 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 998 0.07% 24 

PLANNIN6 10:so• 0.39% 125 
POLLUTIIJI CONTROL 33,B95 1.26% 403 
PUB EltP RET ASSN 5 241 0.19% 62 
PUBLIC SAFETY 439:536 16.26% S,214 
PUBLIC SERVICE · 11,164 0.41% 133 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 20 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 3 184 0.121 38 
REVENUE so:236 1.861 597 
SECRETARY or STATE 12,581 0.477. 150 
STATE RETIRENENT 4 040 0.15% 48 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 145:927 5.411 1,735 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 539 0.09% 30 
TRADE• ECOlf DEY 31'103 1. 15% 370 
TRANSPORTATION 21e:212 8.09% 2,595 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 80 370 0.01% 4 
TREASURER 2 16B 0.081 . 26 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23:999 0.89% 285 
WRKRS CfltP CT Ir APPEALS 735 0.03% 9 zoo 22,225 0.821 264 
OTHER 64,951 2.41% 774 

TOTAL 2,697,280 100.00% 32,068 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 25.S 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADflINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 5 0.06% 19 
8UILDIN6 f'UND 7 0.091 27 
PLANT N6NT 11 0.14% 43 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUftENTS 4 0.051 15 
NICR06RAPHICS 2 0.03% 8 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 2 0.03% 8 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 4 0.051 15 
NOTOR POOl 3 0.041 12 
STATE PRINTER 4 0.05% 15 
CENTRAL STORES 4 0.05% 15 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 0.08% 23 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS l 0.01% 4 
COIWUTER SERVICES 21 0.27% 81 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT l 0.01% 4 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1 0.011 4 
CENTRAL MTNCE REV l 0.01% 4 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 3 0.04% 12 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT l 0.01% 4 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL 60VT 1 0.01% 4 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1 0.01% 4 
I ISAC 1 0.01% 4 
911 ENERGENCY 1 0.011 4 
RISK N6NT 1 0.011 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0.031 8 
OTHER 22 0.28% 85 

AGRICULTURE 154 l. 971 595 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 12 0.15% 46 

· ARTS BOARD 38 0.491 147 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 70 0.891 271 
AUDITOR to 0.13% 39 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 4 0.051 15 
COMERCE 32 0.411 124 
CONNUNICATIDN INPAIRED 8D 2 0.03% 8 
COIHIINITY COLLEGE BD 95 l.211 367 
CORRECTIONS 660 8.431 2,551 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10 0.131 39 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 462 5.90% 1,785 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 60 o. 771 232 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 181 2.31% 699 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 44 0.56% 170 
HEALTH 544 6.95% 2,102 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3 0.04% 12 
NURSING 4 0.05% 15 
PHARNACY 3 0.04% 12 
DENTISTRY 3 0.04% 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 0.06% 19 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0.031 8 
OPTONETRY 2 0.03% 8 
NURSING HONE AON 3 0.041 12 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH 2 0.03% 8 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 3 0.041 12 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 3 0.04% 12 
UNLIC NNTL Hi.TH PROV 8D 3 0.04% 12 
PODIATRY 2 0.03% 8 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 3 0.041 12 



SCHEDULE 25.5 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

rI NANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUD6ET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 7 0.09% 27 
HI&HER ED COORD BD 47 0.60% 182 
Hl&HER ED FAC AUTH 1 0.01% 4 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 53 0.68% 205 
HUNAN RIGHTS 23 0,291 89 
HU11AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 390 4.98% 1,507 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 370 4.73% 1,430 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17 0.22% 66 
INYESTNENT BOARD 33 0.42% 128 
IRON RAN&£ RESOURCES 102 1.30% 394 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 138 t. 76% 533 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 145 1.85% 560 
lE61SlATIYE AUDIT 6 0.08% 23 
ttED IA TI ON SYCS 4 0.05% 15 
NlllTARY AFFAIRS S◄ 0.69% 20, 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 3 0.04% 12 
NATUIAl RESOURCES 1,404 17.93% 5,426 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 2 0.031 8 
BARBERS 2 0.03% 8 
ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 19 
ARCHITECTS I ENG 3 0.04% 12 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.03% 8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 0.03% 8 
PEACE OFFICERS 3 0.04% 12 

PLMININ6 60 0.77% 232 
POLLUTION CONTROL 332 4.24% 1,283 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 9 O. ll% 35 
PUBLIC SAFETY 290 3.70% 1,121 
PUBLIC S£RY I CE 38 0.49% 147 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 9 0.11% 35 
RACING CONNISSION 25 0.32% 97 
REVENUE 317 "4.05% 1,225 
SECRETARY Of STATE 24 0.31% 93 
STATE RETIRENENT 14 0.18% 54 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 71 0.91% 274 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 0.04% 12 
TRADE Ir ECON DEY 177 2.26% 684 
TRANSPORTATION 501 6.40% 1,936 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 8D 2 0.03% 8 
TREASURER 4 0.051 15 
YETEIANS AffAIRS 73 0.93% 282 
WRkRS COIIP CT Of APPEALS 2 0.03% 8 zoo 93 1,191 359 
OTHER 440 5.62% 1,693 

TOTAL 7,829 100.001 30,256 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER Of AIDS (ALLOTNENT ACCOUNTS) 9-4-8B 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 25.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

BUD6ET BUD6ET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

ADftlNISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 36 17 19 
BUILDIN6 FUND 77 50 27 
PLANT "6"T 152 109 43 
STATE RESISTER• DOCU"ENTS 71 56 15 
NICR06RAPHICS 28 20 B 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 28 20 8 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 244 229 15 
"OTOI POOL 291 279 12 
STATE PRINTER 192 177 15 
CENTRAL STORES 253 238 15 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 43 20 23 
RESOURCE RECOVERY s 5 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
COMMUTER YANS 10 6 4 
COMPUTER SERVICES 215 134 81 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 13 9 4 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 17 13 4 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 25 21 4 
CAPITOL PARKINS 37 25 12 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 4 0 4 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAL 60YT 5 1 4 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP fD 7 3 4 
I ISAC 4 0 4 
911 ENER6ENCY 49 45 4 
RISK "6tlT 11 7 4 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 8 0 8 
OTHER 112 27 85 

A6R I CUl JURE 1,108 513 595 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 72 26 46 
ARTS BOARD 184 37 147 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 531 . 260 271 
AUDITOR 96 57 39 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 26 11 15 
CONNERCE 642 518 124 
CmtNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 13 5 8 
COtltUNITY COLLEGE BD 1,866 1,499 367 
CORRECTIONS 3,934 1,383 2,551 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 53 14 39 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,922 1,137 1,785 
EDUCATION-FARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 305 73 232 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 994 295 699 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 927 757 170 
HEALTH 
HEALTH UC 8DS 

2,923 821 2,102 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 52 40 12 
NURSIN6 53 38 15 
PHARNACY 32 20 12 
DENTISTRY 35 23 12 
CHIROPRACTORS 31 12 19 
PSYCHOLOGY 20 12 8 
OPTOMETRY 14 6 B 
NURSING HONE ADN 20 8 12 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 10 2 B 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 13 1 12 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 15 3 12 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 14 2 12 
PODIATRY 11 3 B 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 19 7 12 



SCHEDULE 25.6 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUD6ET 

SECOND Al.LOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

BUD6ET BUDGET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

HEARIN& EXAMINER 103 76 27 
HI6HER ED COORD 8D 33S 153 182 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 4 0 4 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 334 129 205 
HUNAN RI6HTS 118 29 89 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,751 1,244 1,507 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,548 1,118 1,430 
INDIAN Aff'AIRS 79 13 66 
INVESTNENT BOARD 161 33 128 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 611 217 3'4 
JOBS• TRAININ6 3,387 2,854 533 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 1,144 584 560 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 44 21 23 
NEDIATION SVCS 35 20 15 
NILITARY Af'f'AIRS 409 200 209 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 22 10 12 
NATURAL RESOURCES 8,669 3,243 5,426 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 13 5 8 
BARBERS 22 14 8 
ELECTRICITY 68 49 19 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 40 28 12 
ABSTRACTORS 10 2 8 
ACCOUNTANCY 34 26 8 
PEACE orn CERS 36 24 12 

PLAHNIN& 357 125 232 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,686 403 1,283 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 97 62 35 
PUBLIC SAFETY 6,335 5,214 1,121 
PUBLIC SERVICE 280 133 147 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 55 20 35 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 135 38 97 
REVENUE 1,822 597 1,225 
SECRETARY or STATE 243 150 93 
STATE RETIRENENT 102 48 54 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,009 1,735 274 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 42 30 12 
TRADE l ECON DEV 1,054 370 684 
TRANSPORTATION 4,531 2,595 1,936 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 12 4 8 
TREASURER 41 26 15 
VETERANS Af'f'AIRS 567 285 282 
WRKRS CONP CT Of' APPEALS 17 9 8 
zoo 623 264 359 
OTHER 2,467 774 1,693 

TOTAL 62,324 32,068 30,256 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 26.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the·· distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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SCHEDULE 26.4 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNT IN& 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 1,416 0.051 89 
BUILDIN6 FUND 4,230 0.16% 266 
PLANT "6NT 9,137 0.341 575 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.17% 296 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 10B 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL l ,674 0.06% 105 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 19,297 0.721 1,215 
"OTOR POOL 23,453 0.871 1,477 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.551 935 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.74% 1,259 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.061 106 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 26 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VAHS 542 0.02% 34 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.42% 707 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 768 0.03% 48 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.041 69 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1,797 OA7% 113 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2,125 0.081 134 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 98 0.00% 6 
"6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.011 16 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 2 
911 ENER6ENCY 3,774 0.14% 238 
RISK N6NT 595 0.02% 37 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 2,277 0.08% 143 

A6R I CUl TURE 43,135 1.601 2,716 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 2,215 0.08% 139 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 O.lU 195 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.81% 1,375 
AUDITOR 4,773 · 0.181 301 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.031 58 
CON"ERCE 43,606 1.62% 2,745 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 405 0.021 25 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 126,050 4,671 7,936 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.311 7,326 
DISABILITY COUNCIL l 214 0.051 76 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95:594 3.541 6,019 
EDUCA TUIH AR I BAULT SCHOOLS 6 157 0.23% 388 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 24:e21 0.92% 1,563 
ENPLOYEE R£LATIONS 63,701 2.36% 4,011 
HEALTH 69,035 2.56% 4,346 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

ttEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.12% 210 
NURSIN6 3,174 0.12% 200 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.06% 105 
DENTISTRY l,967 0.07% 124 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04% 62 
PSYCHOL06Y 1,047 0.04% 66 
OPTO"ETRY 472 0.02% 30 
NURSIN6 HONE AD" 641 0.02% 40 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 0.01% 12 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 119 0.001 7 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.011 16 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 202 0.01% 13 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 15 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.021 39 



SCHEDULE 26.4 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT . ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EIA"INER 6 365 0.24% 401 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 12:846 0.48% 809 
HI6HER ED f'AC AUTH 29 0.00% 2 
HOUSIN6 FI NANCE 10,887 0.40% 685 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,479 0.09% 156 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 104,623 3.88% 6,587 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 3.49% 5,923 
INDIAN AffAIRS 1,117 0.04% 70 
INVESTtlENT BOARD 2 769 0.10% 174 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 18'269 0.68% 1 150 
JOBS, TRAININ6 240:023 8.90% 1s: 112 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 49,107 1.82% 3,092 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 114 
"ED I A TI ON SVCS 1 712 0.06% 108 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.62% 1,060 
tff.lNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 51 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 10.11% 17,174 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 433 0.02% 27 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.041 75 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 260 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 2,356 0.09% 148 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 135 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 998 0.07% 126 

PLANNING 10:so-t 0.39% 661 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,895 1.26% 2,134 
PUB E"P RET ASSN 5,241 0.19% 330 
PUBLIC SAf ETY 438,536 16.26% 27,610 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11, 16-4 0.41% 703 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 108 
RACING CONNISSION 3 184 0.12% 200 
REVENUE so:236 1.86% 3,163 
SECRETARY or STATE 12,581 0.47% 792 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,040 0.15% 254 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 145,927 5.41% 9,188 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 539 0.09% 160 
TRADE• ECON DEV 31;103 1.151 1 958 
TRAHSPDRTA TION 218,272 8.09% 13:742 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BO 370 0.01% 23 
TREASURER 2 168 0.08% ·136 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23;999 0.89% 1,511 
WRKRS COIIP CT II' APPEALS 735 0.03% 46 zoo 22,225 0,82% 1,399 
OTHER 64,951 2.41% 4,093 

TOTAL 2,697,280 100.00% 169,820 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTIN6 TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN r.v. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



STATE Of "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUttNARY 

USER DEPARTttENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 FUND 
PLANT "6NT 
STATE REGISTER l DOCU"ENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
"OTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER VANS 
CottPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 
MATERIALS TRANSFER 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 
CAPITOL PARKINS 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 ENER6ENCY 
RISK N6NT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

A6R I CULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CON"ERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOL06Y 
OPTONETRY 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 
SOCIAL WRK ~ ttNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY ttEDICINE 

TOTAL 

89 
266 
575 
296 
108 
105 

1,215 
1,477 

935 
1,259 

106 
26 
0 

34 
707 

48 
69 

113 
134 

0 
6 

16 
2 

238 
37 
0 

143 
2,716 

139 
195 

1,375 
301 
58 

2,745 
25 

7,936 
7,326 

76 
6,019 

388 
1,563 
4,011 
4,346 

210 
200 
105 
124 
62 
66 
30 
40 
12 
7 

16 
13 
15 
39 

SCHEDULE 26,5 
BUDGET 1990 

ACCOUNT INS 
SERVICES 

89 
266 
575 
296 
108 
105 

1,215 
1,477 

935 
1,259 

106 
26 
0 

34 
707 

48 
69 

113 
134 

0 
6 

16 
2 

238 
37 
0 

143 
2,716 

139 
195 

1,375 
301 

58 
2,745 

25 
7,936 
7,326 

76 
6,019 

·398 
1,563 
4,01 l 
4,346 

210 
200 
105 
124 
62 
66 
30 
40 
12 
7 

16 
13 
15 
39 



USER DEPARTNENT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING flNANCE 
HUNAN RI6HTS 
HOON SERVICES-CENTRAL- Of'flCE 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INYESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS Ir TRAININ& 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 
NEDIATION SVCS 
NILITARV AFFAIRS 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN& 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY or STATE 
STATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRADE l ECON DEY 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 
TREASURER . 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WRKRS CottP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN6 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARV 

TOTAL 

401 
809 

2 
685 
156 

6,587 
5,923 

70 
174 

1 150 
15:112 
3,092 

114 
108 

1,060 
51 

17,174 

27 
75 

260 
148 

8 
135 
126 
661 

2,134 
330 

27,610 
703 
108 
200 

3,163 
792 
254 

9,188 
160 

1 958 
13:742 

23 
136 

1,511 
46 

1,399 
4,093 

169,820 

SCHEDULE 26,5 
BUD6ET 1990 

ACCOUNTING 
SERVICES 

401 
809 

2 
685 
156 

6,587 
5,923 

70 
174 

1,150 
15,112 
3,092 

114 
108 

1,060 
51 

17,174 

27 
75 

260 
148 

8 
135 
126 
661 

2,134 
330 

27,610 
703 
108 
200 

3,163 
792 
254 

9,188 
160 

1,958 
13,742 

23 
136 

1,511 
46 

1,399 
4,093 

169,820 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 27.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



.oJ...LOCATED ADDITICJ'.S: 

STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

FI NAN:E-on-EF:'. 

S:~CQ\[) Pl..l..O::A TI CN 

COSTS TOE£ '°"-LOC:ATED 

FINAN:E-f"Is::AL M:t1T .oil\O AD"N 
LEl3I9...ATI\.£ ~ITffi 

TOTi6L f.U.OCATED ADDITICN3 

TOTPi.. TO EE ~:-ATED 

EO-Eill..E 27.2 
EtD::ET 1 ':f~) 

&4,8:6 
75,62£ 

140,432 

140,432 



STATE CF MII\I\ESOTA 

FINAN:E-on-ER 

~'27.3 
B.JD::ET 1 ':f~) 

_S::l-EIU...E CF CCETS TO EE pJ,J_O:A TED FN Fl.J\CTIO\I 

FINtAN::r~ CENTRPL SIN3...E l::a-.EFA. 
a:ET ADJt...STM:NTS TOT~ FHffi'T I N3 PAYFil.L .OUOIT tD/T 

~0--..ATED ADDITIO'S 140,43'2 :.";:.'5, 702 60,'311 1,(65 S2,764 

COST EM FLN::TI CN 140,432 '2'5,702 60,911 1,055 52,764 

~:AELE COSTS 140,43'2 :2.5,702 60,'311 1,(65 S2,764 
DISl>LLCl,ED (52,764) (5'2, 764) 

l'ET AU.0:-ATIQ\J 87,668 :2.5,702 60,'311 1,(65 0 



SCHEDULE 27.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADtllNISTRA TION 

BUILDING CODE• CONST CODRD 1,416 0.05% 13 
BUILDIN6 FUND 4,230 0.16% 40 
PLANT N6NT 9,137 0.34% 87 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.171 45 
NICRD6RAPHICS 1,713 0.061 16 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPftENT RENTAL 1,674 0.061 16 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 0.721 184 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.871 223 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.55% 141 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.741 191 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 16 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.021 4 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
CON"UTER VANS 542 0.021 5 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.421 107 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 768 0.031 7 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.04% 11 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1,797 0.071 17 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 2,125 0.081 20 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS "&NT-LOCAL 60YT 98 0.001 1 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.011 2 
I ISAC 34 0.001 0 
911 ENER6£NCY 3,774 o. 14% 36 
RISK "&"T 595 0.021 6 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 2 277 0.081 22 

A6R I Cut. TURE 43:135 l.601 411 
· ANI"AL HEALTH BO 2,215 0.081 21 

ARTS BOARD 3,091 0.11% 29 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.811 208 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.18'1 45 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.031 9 
CONNERCE 43,606 1.621 416 
CO"NUNICATION I"PAIRED BO 405 0.021 4 
COffltUNITY COlLE6E BD 126,050 4.671 1,201 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.3U 1,109 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 214 0.051 12 
EDUCATION-CENTRAi. OFFICE 95:594 3.541 .911 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6 157 0.23% 59 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 24:021 0.921 237 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.361 607 
HEALTH 69,035 2.561 658 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

ttEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.12% 32 
NURSING 3,174 0.121 30 
PHAR"ACY 1,664 0.061 16 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.077. 19 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04% 9 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.041 10 
OPTONETRY 472 0.02% 4 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 641 0.021 6 
SOCIAL WRK & "NTL HLTH 183 o.ou 2 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 119 0.001 1 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.01% 2 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 202 0.011 2 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 2 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.021 6 



SCHEDULE 27,4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of "INHESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND AlLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EIANINER 6 365 0,241 61 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 12:846 0.48% 122 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0,001 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 10,887 0,401 104 
HUNMf RIGHTS 2,479 0.09% 24 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 104,623 3.88% 997 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 3.49% 896 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.04% 11 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.101 26 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 18'269 0.68% 174 
JOBS & TRAININ6 240:023 8.901 2,287 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 49,107 1.82% 468 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 17 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 1,712 0.06% 16 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0,621 160 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 8 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 10. 111 2,599 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 433 0.02% 4 
BARBERS l, 191 0.04% 11 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 39 
ARCHITECTS & EN6 2,356 0.09% 22 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0,08% 20 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 0.071 19 

PLANNIN6 10,504 0.39% 100 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33,895 1.26% 323 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,241 0.19% so 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438,536 16.26% 4,179 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 11,164 0.411 106 
PUBLIC UTIL CONH 1,709 0.06% 16 
RACIN6 CONNISS[ON 3 184 ·0.12% 30 
REVENUE so:236 1.86% 479 
SECRETARY or STATE 12,581 0.471 120 
STATE RETIRENENT 4 040 0.1S% 38 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 14S:927 5.411 1,391 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,539 0,09% 24 
TRADE I ECON DEY 31 103 1.15% 296 
TRANSPORTATION 210:212 8.09% 2,080 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 370 o.ou 4 
TREAstlER 2,168 0.08% 21 
VETERMIS AFFAIRS 23,999 0.89% 229 
WRKRS CotlP CT IF APPEALS 735 0.03% 7 
zoo 22,22S 0.82% 212 
OTHER 64,951 2.41% 623 

TOTAL 2,697,280 100.00% 25,702 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 27.S 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

f'INANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE & CONST COORD s, 152 0.05% 31 
BUILDIN6 FUND 2 109 0.02% 13 
PLANT "6NT s1:1os 0.50% 304 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 5,265 0.05% 31 
"ICR06RAPHICS 4,475 0.04% 27 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 2,193 0.02% 13 
TELECON"UNICATIONS 1,913 0.02% 11 
NOTOR POOL 4,413 0.041 26 
STATE PRINTER 24,437 0.24% 146 
CENTRAL STORES 3,863 0.04% 23 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,845 0.02% 11 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 660 o.ou 4 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 269 0.00l 2 
COMUTER VANS 1,075 0.01% 6 
COftPUTER SERVICES 69,238 0.68% 412 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 4,916 0.05% 29 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 2,954 0.03% 18 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,448 0.011 9 
CAPITOL PARKINS 2,824 0.03% 17 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 287 0.00% 2 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAL GOVT 153 0.00% 1 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1,095 0.011 7 
I ISAC 76 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 901 o.ou s 
RISK N6NT 0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0,00% 0 
OTHER 233 0.001 1 

ASR I CULTURE 116,889 1. 141 6% 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 15,953 0.16% 95 
ARTS BOARD 3 845 0.04% 23 
ATTORNEY GENERAL se:m .0.861 S2S 
AUDITOR 28,285 0.28% 168 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 1,721 0.021 10 
CONNERCE 57,770 0.561 344 
CO"NUNICATION INPAIRED BD 115 0.00% 1 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 456,821 4.47% 2,721 
CORRECT IONS 567,739 S.SSl 3,382 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,444 0.02% 15 
EDUCATION-CENTRAi. OFFICE 98,033 0.96% 584 
EDUCATION-FARIBMllT SCHOOLS 46,782 0.46% 279 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 25,492 0.25% 152 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 36 938 0.36% 220 
HEALTH 197:020 1.931 1,178 
HEALTH UC BOS 

ttEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,783 0.04% 23 
NURSING 4,537 0.041 27 
PHAR"ACY 1,443 0.01% g 
DENTISTRY t, 174 o.ou 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 692 0.01% 4 
PSYCHOLOGY 779 o.ou 5 
OPTO"ETRY 291 0.00% 2 
NURSING HONE ADN 477 0.00% 3 
SOCIAL WRK l NNTL HLTH 88 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 30 0.00% 0 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 22 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 29 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 341 0.00% 2 



SCHEDULE 27.S 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 15,980 0.161 95 
HI&HER ED CDORD 8D 55,8◄6 0.55% 333 
Hl&HER ED FAC AUTH 541 0.011 3 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 31,980 0.311 190 
HltltAN RIGHTS 16,945 0.171 101 
HuttAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 216,480 2.12% 1,289 
HUNAH SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 2,0%,3S1 20.501 12,486 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2,183 0.02% 13 
INYEST"ENT BOARD 6 418 0.061 38 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 30:454 0.30% 181 
JOBS Ir TRAININ& 556,545 S.441 3,315 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 112,035 1.10% 667 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 17,201 0.17% 102 
NEDIATION SVCS 5 760 0.061 34 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 110: 793 1.081 660 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1 137 0.011 7 
NATURAL RESOURCES 958:290 9.37% 5,708 
NON-HEAL TH LI C BOS 

BOXIN6 525 0.01% 3 
BARBERS 745 0.01% 4 
ELECTRICITY 4,871 0.051 29 
ARCHITECTS I EN6 1,383 0.011 8 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,078 0.01% 6 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 871 0.02% 11 

PLANNIN6 28'619 0.281 170 
POLLUTION CONTROL 159:539 1.56% 950 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 18 355 0.181 10, 
PUBLIC SAFETY 517:332 5.06% 3,081 
PUBLIC SERVICE 36,561 0.36% 218 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 8 568 0.08% 51 
RACING CONNISSION 2

1
470 0.02% 15 

REVENUE 302:240 2.96% 1,800 
SECRETARY or STATE 16,684 0.161 99 
STATE RETIRENENT 11 556 0.111 69 
STATE UHIY SVSTEN 936:608 9.161 5,579 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 13,148 0.13% 78 
TRADE Ir ECON DEY 52,058 0.51% 310 
TRANSPORTATION 1,573,284 15.38% 9,371 
TRANSPORTATION RE& 80 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 2 613 0.03% 16 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 130:721 1.28% 779 
WRKRS COltP CT OF APPEALS 3,352 0.03% 20 zoo 50 587 0.49% 301 
OTHER 165:549 1.62% 987 

TOTAL 10,226,679 100.00% 60,911 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COffl>UTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 27.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
BUILDIN6 CODE• CONST COORD 0 0.001 0 
BUILDING FUND 153,957 0.011 0 
PLANT N6"T 0 0.001 0 
STATE REGISTER• DOCU"ENTS 0 0.00% 0 
"ICRO6RAPHICS 0 0.001 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECONIWNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.001 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0,001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0.001 0 
co""UTER VANS 0 0.001 0 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 0 0,001 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0,001 0 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0,00% 0 
CENTRAL "NTNCE REV 0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAL 60VT 2,671 0.00% 0 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.001 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK "6NT 0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.001 0 

AGRICULTURE 793,654 0,041 0 
ANI"AL HEALTH BD 102,514 0.01% 0 
ARTS BOARD 569,889 0.031 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 470,775 0.03% 0 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 0 0.00% 0 
CO"NUNICATION I"PAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CO"ftUNITY COLLEGE BD 3,818,314 0.20% 2 
CORRECTIONS 1,746,611 0.09% 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 000 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 148,482:709 7.90% 83 
EDUCATIOfHAIUIAULT SCHOOLS 63 629 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 17,852:110 0,95% 10 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 44,002,707 2.34% 25 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PHAR"ACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.001 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.001 0 
OPTDNETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HmtE AD" 0 0,001 0 
SOCIAL WRK & "NTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0.00% 0 
MARR & FA"ILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0,001 0 
PODIATRY 0 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY ltEDICINE 0 0.001 0 



SCHEDULE 27.6 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NINIIESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 2,064,745 0.11% 1 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 59,080,146 3.14% 33 
HUNAN RIGHTS 362,609 0.021 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL· OFFICE 1,003,384,629 53.39% 563 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 229,984 0.01% 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50,000 0.001 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 0 0.001 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 206,250 0.01% 0 
JOBS• TRAINING 208,850,595 11.111 117 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 2,311,113 0.12% 1 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
NED I A Tl ON SVCS 11,477 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 9,037,387 0.48% s 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,227,651 0.76% B 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS I EN6 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFl CERS 780 0.001 0 

PLANNIN6 7 499 851 0.40% 4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11:901:266 0.64% 7 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 14,704,143 0.78% 8 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,263,042 0.177. 2 
PUBLIC UTIL COM 0 0.00% 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 4,223,100 0.22% 2 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
TRADE• ECON DEV 15 S85 172 0.83% 9 
TRANSPORTATION 296:090:019 15.801 167 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0.001 0 
TREASURER 0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2,459,330 0.13% 1 
WRKRS COttP CT II' APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 
zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 4,%4,858 0.26% 6 

TOTAL 1,87'3,455,3S5 100.001 1,055 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT FINU8603 



SCHEDULE 27.7 
8UD6ET 19~ 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 44 13 31 0 
BUILDIN6 f'UND 53 40 13 0 
PLANT "6NT 391 97 304 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUltENTS 76 45 31 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 43 16 27 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIP"ENT RENTAL 29 16 13 0 
TELECOtt"UNICATIONS 195 194 11 0 
NOTOR POOL 249 223 26 0 
STATE PRINTER 297 141 146 0 
CENTRAL STORES 214 191 23 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 27 16 11 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 8 4 4 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 2 0 2 0 
CONMITER VANS l l 5 6 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 519 107 412 0 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 36 7 29 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 29 11 18 0 
CENTRAL "NTNCE REY 26 17 9 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 37 20 17 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2 0 2 0 
RECORDS "6"T-LOCAL 60YT 2 1 1 0 
"61tT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 9 2 7 0 
I ISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 ENERSENCY 41 36 5 0 
RISK "6NT 6 6 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 23 22 1 0 

AGRICULTURE 1,107 411 6% 0 
ANI"Al HEALTH BD 116 21 95 0 
ARTS BOARD 52 29 23 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 733 209 525 0 
AUDITOR 213 45 168 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 19 9 10 0 
COMERCE 760 416 344 0 
CONIWNICATION INPAIRED BD 5 4 1 0 
CONttUNITY COLLEGE BO 3,924 1,201 2,721 2 
CORRECTIONS 4,492 1,109 3,382 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 27 12 15 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,579 911 584 83 
EDUCATION-f"ARIBAULT SCHOOLS 338 59 279 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 399 237 152 10 
EttPLOYEE RELATIONS 827 607 220 0 
HEALTH 1,861 658 1,178 25 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 55 32 23 0 
NURSIN6 57 30 27 0 
PHARNACY 25 16 9 0 
DENTISTRY 26 19 7 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 13 9 4 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 15 10 5 0 
OPTOMETRY 6 4 2 0 
NURSIN6 HOME AO" 9 6 3 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 3 2 1 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 1 l 0 0 
NARR & fA"ILY THERAPY BD 2 2 0 0 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV BO 2 2 0 0 
PODIATRY 2 2 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 8 6 2 0 



SCHEDULE 27.7 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

fl NANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

rINANCIAL CENTRAL SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 156 61 95 0 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 456 122 333 l 
HI6HER ED rAC AUTH 3 0 3 0 
HOUSIN6 rlNANCE 327 104 190 33 
HlltAN RI6HTS 125 24 101 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OfFICE 2,849 997 1,289 563 
HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 13,382 896 12,486 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 24 11 13 0 
INYEST"ENT BOARD 64 26 38 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 355 174 181 0 
JOBS I TRAININ6 5,719 2,287 3,315 117 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,136 468 667 1 
LESISLATIYE AUDIT 119 17 102 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 50 16 34 0 
NILITARY AFfAIRS 825 160 660 s 
NUNICIPAl BOARD 15 8 7 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 8,315 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

2,599 5,708 8 

BOXIN6 7 4 3 0 
BARBERS 15 11 4 0 
ELECTRICITY 68 39 29 0 
ARCHITECTS I EN6 30 22 8 0 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 26 20 6 0 
PEACE OfFICERS 30 19 11 0 

PLANMIN6 274 100 170 4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,280 323 950 7 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 159 so 109 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 7,268 4,179 3,08'1 8 
PUBLIC SERVICE 326 106 218 2 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 67 16 51 0 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 45 30 15 0 
REVENUE 2,279 479 1,800 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 219 120 99 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 107 38 69 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 6,972 1,391 5,579 2 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 102 24 78 0 
TRADE & ECON DEY 615 2% 310 9 
TRANSPORTATION 11,618 2,080 9,371 167 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 4 4 0 0 
TREASURER 37 21 16 0 
YETERAMS AFFAIRS 1,009 229 779 1 
WRKRS COltP CT (J APPEALS 27 7 20 0 
zoo 513 212 301 0 
OTHER 1,616 623 987 6 

TOTAL 87,668 25,702 60,911 1,055 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE REIATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 28.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the- distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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SCHEDULE 28.3 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

EttPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE or COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY rUNCTION 

PERSONNEL TRAININ6 WKRS COltP Ell> INS 6£NERAL 
COST ADJUST"ENTS TOTAL AD"N SVCS BENEFITS TRUST SVRN"NT 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 48,933 29,909 1,351 6,860 8,381 2,432 

COST BY FUNCTION 48,933 29,909 1,351 6,860 8,381 2,432 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 48,933 29,909 1,351 6,860 8,381 2,432 
DISALLOWED C 19,024) (1,351) (6,860) (8,381) (2,432) 

NET ALLOCATION 29,909 29,909 0 0 0 0 



SCHEDULE 28.4 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADNINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 30 0.091 25 
BUILDING FUND 7 0.02% 6 
PLANT "6NT 165 0.47% 140 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 23 0.07% 20 
NICR06RAPHICS 16 0.05% 14 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 2 0.01% 2 
TELECONNUNICATIDNS 8 0.021 7 
MOTOR POOL 16 0,051 14 
STATE PRINTER 66 0.19% 56 
CENTRAL STORES 14 0.041 12 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 7 0.02% 6 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.01% 2 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 0.00% 1 
COMUTER YANS 1 0.001 1 
CONPUTER SERVICES 301 O.B61 256 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 7 0.02% 6 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 11 0.03% 9 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 7 0.02% 6 
CAPITOL PARKINS 11 0.03% 9 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 3 0.01% 3 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 14 0.041 12 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 3 0.01% 3 
RISK NSNT 2 0.011 2 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 0.01% 2 
OTHER 1 0.00% 1 

A6R I CULTURE 500 1.42% 425 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 37 o. 11% 31 
ARTS BOARD 12 · 0.031 10 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 344 0.98% 292 
AUDITOR 124 0.35% 105 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 5 0.01% 4 
CONNERCE 230 0.65% 195 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 1 0.00% 1 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BO 2,455 6.98% 2,086. 
CORRECTIONS 1,991 5.661 1,692 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 14 0.041 . 12 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 414 1.18% 3S2 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1% 0.561 167 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 124 0.35% 105 
HEALTH 955 2.71% 812 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 23 0.07% 20 
NURSIN6 22 0.061 19 
PHAR"ACY 7 0.02% 6 
DENTISTRY 7 0.021 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 0.01% 4 
PSYCHOLOGY 4 0.01% 3 
OPTO"ETRY 1 0.001 1 
NURSING HONE AON 2 0.01% 2 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 5 0.01% 4 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 1 0.001 1 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 1 o.oox 1 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 1 0.001 1 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 1 0.001 t 



SCHEDll.E 28,4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

E"PLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADNINISTRATIDN 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXMIINER 78 0.22% 66 
HI6HER ED COORD DD 81 0.23% 69 
HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 3 0.01% 3 
HOUSI N6 FI NANCE 134 0.38% 114 
HUNAN RIGHTS 77 0.22% 65 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,022 2.90% 869 
HUIIAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,627 15.991 4,782 
INDIAN AFrAIRS 7 0.02% 6 
INYESTNENT BOARD 25 0.071 21 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 88 0.25% 75 
JOBS• TRAININ6 2,104 5.98% 1,788 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 363 1.03% 308 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 72 0.201 61 
NEDIATION SVCS 26 0.07% 22 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 341 0.971 2'30 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 4 0.01% 3 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,850 5.261 1,572 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2 0.01% 2 
BARBERS 3 0.01% 3 
ELECTRICITY 20 0.06% 17 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 7 0.02% 6 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 5 o.on 4 
PEACE Of FI CERS 11 0.03% g. 

PLANNIN6 121 0.341 103 
POLLUTION CONTROL 745 2.12% 633 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 71 0.201 60 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,854 5.27% 1,576 
PUBLIC SERVICE 142 0.40% 121 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 39 0.111 33 
RACING CONNISSION 10 0.03% 8 
REVENUE 1,247 3.54% 1,060 
SECRETARY OF STATE 61 0.17% 52 
STATE RETIREttENT 40 0.1n 34 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,086 11. 611 3,472 
TEACHERS RETIREttENT 58 0.161 49 
TRADE• ECON DEV 224 0.641 190 
TRANSPORTATION 4,818 13.69% 4,094 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 10 0.03% 8 
TREASIIER 12 0.03% 10 
VETERANS AfFAIRS 654 1.86% 556 
WRKRS CottP CT Of APPEALS 15 0.041 13 
zoo 172 0.49% 146 
OTHER 663 1.88% 563 

TOTAL 35,194 100.00% 29,90<J 

ALLOCATION BASIS: 60YERNORS RECONNENDED POSITIONS r.v. 1990 
SOURCE: BIENNIAL BUDGET SYSTEN REPORT 



SCHEDULE 28.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ENPLDYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

PERSONNEL 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL ADNN 

ADfUNISTRATION 
BUILDIN& CODE l CONST COORD 25 25 
BUILDING FUND 6 6 
PLANT NSNT 140 140 
STATE REGISTER l DOCUNENTS 20 20 
NICRDSRAPHICS 14 14 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 2 2 
TELECONIMJNICATIONS 7 7 
NOTOR POOL 14 14 
STATE PRINTER 56 56 
CEMTRAL STORES 12 12 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 6 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 2 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 1 1 
COIIIUTER VANS 1 1 
CONPUTER SERVICES 256 256 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 6 6 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 9 9 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 6 6 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 9 9 I 

PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 3 3 
RECORDS "6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
NGIIT AMALYSIS-SP FD 12 12 
I ISAC 0 0 
911 EltER6EHCY 3 3 
RISK "6NT 2 2 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2 2 
OTHER 1 1 

AGRICULTURE 425 425 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 31 31 
ARTS BOARD 10 10 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 292 292 
AUDITOR 105 105 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 4 4 
CONNERCE 195 195 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 1 1 
CONNUNITV COLLEGE BD 2,086 2,086 
CORRECT IONS 1,692 1,692 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12 12 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL IJFICE 352 352 
EDUCATION-FARIBMJLT SCHOOlS 167 167 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 105 105 
HEALTH 812 812 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 20 20 
NURSING 19 19 
PHARNACY 6 6 
DENTISTRY 6 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 4 4 
PSYCHOLOGY 3 3 
OPTONETRV 1 1 
NURSIN6 HOME AON 2 2 
SOCIAL WRK I fllNTL HLTH 4 4 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 1 1 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 1 1 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 1 1 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 1 



USER DEPARTNENT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUNAN RIGHTS 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INDIAN AffAIRS 
INYESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 
JOBS l TRAJNIN6 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
NEDIATION SVCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS l EN& 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACING CO""ISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY Of STATE 
STATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRAD£ l ECON DEY 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION 1£6 8D 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WRkRS COIIP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

TOTAL 

66 
69 
3 

114 
65 

869 
4,782 

6 
21 
75 

1,788 
308 

61 
22 

290 
3 

1,572 

2 
3 

17 
6 
0 
4 
9 

103 
633 
60 

1,576 
121 
33 
8 

1,060 
52 
34 

3,472 
49 

190 
4,094 

8 
10 

556 
13 

146 
563 

29,909 

SCHEDULE 28.S 
BUDGET 1990 

PERSONNEL 
ADNN 

66 
69 
3 

114 
65 

869 
4,782 

6 
21 
75 

1,788 
308 

61 
22 

290 
3 

1,572 

2 
3 

17 
6 
0 
4 
9 

103 
633 

60 
1,576 

121 
33 
8 

1,060 
52 
34 

3,472 
49 

190 
4,094 

8 
10 

556 
13 

146 
563 

29,909 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SER.VICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 29.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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SCHEDULE 29.4 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

NEDIATIDN SERVICES 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRATION 
BUILDIN& CODE & CONST COORD 17.0 0.051 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 7.0 0.02% 0 
PLANT N6"T 153.0 0.47% 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 18.0 0.06% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 14.5 o.o.n 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0.0 0.001 0 
TELECottNUNICATIOHS 8.0 0.02% 0 
NOTOR POOL 15.0 0.051 0 
STATE PRINTER 58.0 0.18% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 8.0 0.021 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 11.0 0.03% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0,001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VAHS 0.0 0.001 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 198.0 0.61% 0 
ADDRESSING• INSERT 7,0 0.021 0 
NATERIALS TR~SFER 11.0 0.03% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 6,0 0.02% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING o.o 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2,0 0.01% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT o.o 0.00% 0 
N&ltT ANALYSIS-SP FD 5,0 0.02% 0 
I ISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 3.0 0,011 0 
RISK N6NT 0.0 0.001 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 2.0 0.01% 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

AGRICUlTURE 403.0 t.251 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 34.0 0.11% 0 
ARTS BOARD 12.0 0,04% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 100.0 0.311 0 
AUDITOR 94.0 0.291 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 6.0 0,021 0 
CONNERCE 216.0 0.67% 0 
COMUNICATION INPAIRED DD 1.0 0.00% 0 
CONIWNITY COLLEGE 8D 1,924.0 5.95% t 
CORRECTIONS 1,822.0 5.631 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.0 0.031 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAi. OFFICE 340,0 1.05% 0 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 201 .o 0.621 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 97.0 0.30% 0 
HEALTH 746,0 2.311 0 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 16.0 0,051 0 
NURSING 17.0 0.051 0 
PHAR"ACY 5.0 0.02% 0 
DENTISTRY 4.0 o.on 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.0 0.01% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.0 0.011 0 
OPTONETRY 1.0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE ADN 1.0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK & ftNTL HLTH 3.0 0.01% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0.0 0.001 0 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC MTL HLTH PROV 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 1.0 0,001 0 



SCHEDULE 29.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE A6ENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 28.0 0.09% 0 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 38.0 0.12% 0 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1.0 0.00% 0 
HOUS IN& Fl NANCE 101.0 0.31% 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 63.0 0.19% 0 
HUltAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 803.0 2.48% 0 
HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 5,980.0 18.49% 3 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.0 0.02% 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 14.0 0.04% 0 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 102.0 0.32% 0 
JOBS & TRAININ6 1,894.0 5.86% l 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 298.0 0.92% 0 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 0,0 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 343.0 1.06% 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1.0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,482.0 7.67% 1 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 2.0 0.01% 0 
BARBERS 2.0 0.01% 0 
ELECTRICITY 14.0 0.04% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 4.0 0.01% 0 
ABSTRACTORS o.o 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.0 0.011 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 96.0 0.30% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 534.0 1.65% 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 58.0 0.18% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,616.0 5.00X 1 
PUBLIC SERVICE 125.0 0.39% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 29.0 0.09% 0 
RACING CONNISSION 12.0 0.04% 0 
REVENUE 1,096.0 3.39% l 
SECRETARY Of STATE 47.0 ·-o. 15% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 34.0 0.11% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 3,887.0 12.02% 2 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 42.0 0.13% 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 229.0 0.71% 0 
TRANSPORTATION 5,025.0 15.541 2 
TRANSPOUATION RE& BD 4,0 0.01%, 0 
TREASURER 8.0 0.02% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 473.0 t .461 0 
WRKRS COIIP CT II' APPEALS 4.0 0.01% 0 
zoo 181.0 0.56% 0 
OTHER 60.0 0.19% 2 

TOTAL 32,341.5 100.001 15 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENPLOYEES IN BAR6AININ6 UNITS F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT-ENPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNIT 



STATE Of "INNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU""ARY 

USER DEPARTNENT 

AD"INISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 
8UILDIN6 fUND 
PLANT "6NT 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 
NICRD6RAPHICS 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 
TELECO""UNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
CmtNUTER VANS 
COttPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING l INSERT 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS "6NT-LOCAL SOYT 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP ro 
I ISAC 
911 EttER6ENCY 
RISK NSNT 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANI"AL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CONNERCE 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 
COMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL Of'FICE 
EDUCATION-fARIBMJl.T SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

"EDICAL EXMIINERS 
NURSING 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOL06Y 
OPTONETRY 
NURSIN6 HONE AD" 
SOCIAL WRK l ttNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HlTH PROY 80 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

TOTAL 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 29.5 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE 
AGENCIES 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
l 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SCHEDULE 29.S 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNHARY 

STATE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AGENCIES 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 0 0 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 0 0 
HUftAN RIGHTS 0 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 0 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 3 3 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0 
IRON RANSE RESOURCES 0 0 
JOBS & TRAININ6 1 l 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 0 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 0 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1 1 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 0 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 0 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1 1 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0 0 
REVENUE 1 1 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 
STATE RETIREltENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2 2 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 0 0 
TRANSPORTATION 2 2 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 0 0 
TREASURER 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 0 
WRKRS COIIP CT Of APPEALS 0 0 
zoo 0 0 
OTHER 2 2 

TOTAL 15 15 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISIATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 30.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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STATE CF MIN\EOOTA 

LEGia.ATivE PL.JDITCF! 

SECOO ~:A TICJ\I 

9:l-ELU..E 3).3 
a.D::ET 1 '3'30 
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SCHEDULE 30.4 
BUDSET 1990 

STATE or "INNESOTA 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-fINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
BUILDIN6 CODE l CONST COORD 0.0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0.0 0,001 0 
PLANT N&"T 0.0 0.001 0 
STATE REGISTER• DOCUttENTS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NICRO&RAPHICS 0,0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL o.o 0.00% 0 
TELECOffftUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL o.o 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.001 0 
fEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS o.o 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER o.o 0.00% 0 
CENTRM. NNTNCE REV 0.0 0,00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT o.o 0.00% 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP ro 0.0 0.001 0 
IISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY o.o 0.001 0 
RISK N6NT 0.0 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
OTHER 218,5 0.43% 166 

AGRICULTURE 633.5 1.24% 481 
ANI"Al HEALTH BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 543.0 1.06% 412 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 3.0 0.01% 2 
AUDITOR 0,0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 256.5 0.50% 195 
COMERCE 56.S o. 11% 43 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
COftllJNITY COLLESE 80 4,760.0 9.30% 3,615 
CORRECTIONS. 3,679.0 7.18% 2,794 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0,0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,934.0 3.78% 1,469 
EDUCATION-fARIBAULT SCHOOLS 617.S 1.21% · 469 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 600.0 1.17% 456 
HEALTH 251.5 0.49% 191 
HEAL TH Ll C BDS 

NEDICAL EXMIINERS 19.5 0.04% 15 
NURSIN6 14.0 0.03% 11 
PHARftACY 14.0 0.03% 11 
DENTISTRY 14.0 0.03% 11 
CHIROPRACTORS 14.0 0.03% 11 
PSYCHOLOGY 14.0 0,031 11 
OPTO"ETRY 14.0 0.03% 11 
NURSING HONE AD" 14.0 0,031 11 
SOCIAL WRK • "NTL HLTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
"ARR & FANILY THERAPY BD o.o 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY 8D 0,0 0.0-0% 0 
PODIATRY 14.0 0.03% 11 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 14,0 0.031 11 



SCHEDULE 30.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXANINER o.o 0.00% 0 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 981.5 1.921 745 
HIGHER ED fAC AUTH o.o 0.001 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 5.0 0.01% 4 
HUltAN RIGHTS o.o 0.001 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,565.5 5.011 1,948 
HUltAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,887.5 3.691 1,433 
INDIAN AFFAIRS o.o o.oox 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 3,548.5 6,931 2,695 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 543.0 1.06% 412 
JOBS• TRAINING 2,281.0 4.45% 1,732 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 393.0 0.77% 298 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 635,0 l. 24% 482 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,057 .o 2.061 803 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 o.o 0.00% 0 
BARBERS o.o 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 81.5 0.16% 62 
ARCHITECTS• ENG 0,0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0,0 0.001 0 
PEACE Of FI CERS o.o 0,00% 0 

PLANNING 887,5 l, 731 674 
POLLUTION CONTROL 198.5 0.39% 151 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 937.0 1.83% 712 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,226.5 2.40% 931 
PUBLIC SERVICE 606.0 1.18% 460 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 456.0 0.89% 346 
RACING CONNISSION 0.0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 2,642.0 5.16% 2,006 
SECRETARY or STATE 20.0 0.04% 15 
STATE RETIRENENT 1,184.0 2.31% 899 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,408.5 4.70% 1,829 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 891.0 1.74% 677 
TRADE l ECON DEV 758.0 1.48% 576 
TRANSPORTATION 2,846.0 5.56% 2,161 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD o.o 0.001 0 
TREASURER 769.0 1.50% 584 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2,296.5 4.48% 1,744 
WRKRS COtlP CT or APPEALS 4.5 0.01% 3 
zoo 44.0 0.09% 33 
OTHER 5,354.0 10.46% 4,062 

TOTAL 51,206.0 100.00% 38,884 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS or SERVICE r.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 30.S 
8UD6ET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADltlNISTRAT ION 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 0.0 0.00% 0 
8UILDIN6 FUND o.o 0.001 0 
PLANT N6NT 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER l DOCUNENTS 0.0 0.001 0 
ftJ CR06RAPH I CS o.o 0.00% 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPttENT RENTAL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECOMUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
"OTOR POOL o.o 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES o.o 0.001 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.001 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0.0 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES o.o 0.001 0 
ADDRESSING l INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS TRANSFER o.o 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV o.o 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD o.o 0.001 0 
I ISAC o.o 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0.0 0.001 0 
RISK "6NT o.o 0.00% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES o.o 0.00% 0 
OTHER o.o 0.00% 0 

A6R I CULTURE 0.0 0,001 0 
ANINAL HEALTH DD o.o 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL o.o 0.00% 0 
AUDITOR 0.0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0.0 0.001 0 
CONNERCE 0.0 0.001 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E 8D 2,056.0 27 I 741 1,443 
CORRECTIONS o.o 0.001 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 687.5 9.28% 483 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS o.o 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 225.0 3.04% 158 
HEALTH 149.0 2.011 105 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 0.0 0.001 0 
PHARMACY 0.0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0.0 0.001 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0.0 0.00% 0 
OPTONETRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.0 0.001 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 0.0 0.001 0 



SCHEDllE 30.S 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE Of NlNNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER o.o 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD DD 41.S 0.56% 29 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH o.o 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE o.o 0.00% 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 9.0 0.12% 6 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 950.0 12.82% 667 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS o.o 0.001 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES o.o 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAININ& 938.S 12.66% 659 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 120.5 1.631 85 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 29.0 0.39% 20 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 404.0 5.45% 284 
NON-HEALTH LIC DDS 

BOUN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY o.o 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & EN& 0.0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS o.o 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY o.o 0.00% 0 
PEACE DfFI CERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL o.o 0.00% 0 
PUB EttP RET ASSN 0.0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 75.0 1.01% 53 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0.0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0.0 0.00% 0 
RACING CONNISSION o.o 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0.0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE o.o . 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT o.o 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN l, 040.0 14.03% 730 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
TRADE & ECON DEY 148.0 2.00% 104 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 322.0 4.34% 226 
TRANSPORTATION RES DD o.o 0,00% 0 
TREASURER 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 217.0 2.93% 150 
WRKRS COIIP CT Of APPEALS o.o 0.00% 0 
zoo 0,0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

TOTAL .7,412.0 100.00% 5,202 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS Of SERVICE f.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 30.6 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LESISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

f"INANCE SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 
ADNINISTRATIDN 

BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 0 0 0 
BUILDIN6 FUND 0 0 0 
PLANT N6"T 0 0 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0 0 0 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 0 0 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 0 0 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 0 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 
"6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0 0 
RISI( N6NT 0 0 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0 0 
OTHER 166 166 0 

ASR I CULTURE 481 481 0 
ANI"AL HEALTH BD 0 0 0 
ARTS BOARD 412 412 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2 2 0 
AUDITOR 0 0 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 195 195 0 
CONNERCE 43 43 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED DD 0 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 5,058 3,615 1,443 
CORRECTIONS · 2,794 2,794 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,952 1,469 483 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 469 469 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 614 456 158 
HEALTH 296 191 105 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

ttEDICAl EXANINERS 15 15 0 
NURSIN6 11 11 0 
PHARNACY 11 11 0 
DENTISTRY 11 11 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 11 11 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 11 11 0 
OPTONETRY 11 11 0 
NURSIN6 HONE AON 11 11 0 
SOCIAL WRk & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRk LIC BD 0 0 0 
NARR & fANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 11 11 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 11 11 0 



SCHEDULE 30.6 
BUD6ET 1990 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCE SINGLE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDIT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0 0 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 774 745 29 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUS I N6 f'I NAHCE 4 4 0 
HUNAN RI6HTS 6 0 6 
HU"AH SERVICES-CENTRAL-OFFICE 2,615 l, 948 667 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 1,433 1,433 0 
INDIAN Af'FAIRS 0 0 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2,69S 2,69S 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 412 412 0 
JOBS, TRAININ6 2,391 1,732 659 
LABOR, INDUSTRY 383 298 95 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 502 482 20 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,087 803 284 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 62 62 0 
ARCHITECTS, ENG 0 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 0 

PLANNING 674 674 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 151 151 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 712 712 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 984 931 53 
PUBLIC SERVICE 460 460 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 346 346 0 
RACING CO"ftlSSION 0 0 0 
REVENUE 2,006 2,006 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 15 15 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 899 899 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,559 1,829 730 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 677 677 0 
TRADE, ECON DEV 680 576 104 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 2,387 2,161 226 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 BD 0 0 0 
TREASURER 584 584 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,894 1,744 150 
WRKRS CO"P CT (I' APPEALS 3 3 0 
zoo 33 33 0 
OTHER 4,062 4,062 0 

TOTAL 44,086 38,884 5,202 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 31.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE CF MII\I\ESOTA 

TF.EA9...F.£F.'. 

CCETS TO EE ALLO:A TED 

EXF8'f0 I Tl..F.ES-(Ilv~r,.o;;s F=:ECO'-'t'ENDA TI CN F. Y. 1 ':f:,() 

ALLO-...A TED ADD IT ICN3: 

ACt1 IN I STRA TICN 
~~ 

INTERTEO-f\0....03Y 1~• 

IN=""CF:t16.TICN FU.ICY CFFICE 
CJ=1:P.ATICNS MANO.IE"ENT 
Mt\TERIALS M6tN,6f".:EJ"ENT 

FI~:E 
B...U.:ET 
ACCo....NTIN3 
an-ER 

EM=LOYEE ~TICNS 
l"EDIATIO'J SER\JICES 
LB3I9....ATivE PLOIT 
~: 
A TTCF.S\EY l::EJ\ER,6L 

STA TE ,Al.I) I Ta;~'-SIN3....E ~IT 
ISB Cf.EDIT 

TOTPL ALLOCATED ADDITICNS 

TOT t>L TO EE ALLO::A TED 

9:rEil.1...E 31.2 
El.lD:£1' 1 •~3() 

8 
101 

0 
11 
'3 

41 
136 

'37 
10 
0 

!:E4 
'':/3 

5, '376 
0 
0 

7,012 

7,012 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

SEC(N) PU.O::AT I~ 

9:l-Eill..E 31. 3 
a.JD:Er 1 •:1;.) 

S::t-Elll..E CF COSTS TO F£ ~O::ATED BY Fl.N::TICN 

COST AD.n.ETl"ENTS TOT~ TF.EA9...RY 13:N 1-n.J'T 

tt.1-.o:ATED ADDITICJ\S 7,012 2, 9'21 4,091 

COST BY Ft.N::TICl\l 7,012 2, ·:121 4,091 

PU.~ O:::STS 7,012 2,'3'21 4,091 
DI~CW:D (4,031) (4, 0'31) 

!\ET .AJ..LOCATICN 2, 9'21 2, 9'21 0 



SCHEDULE 31.4 
BUD6£T 1990 

STATE or MINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRA TION 
BUILDIN6 CODE I CONST COORD 1,416 0.02% 1 
BUILDIN6 FUND 4,230 0.07% 2 
PLANT "6"T 9,137 0.151 4 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.08% 2 
NICROSRAPHICS 1,713 0.03% 1 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1 674 0.03% 1 
TELECD""UNICATIONS 19:297 0.32% 9 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.38% ll 
STATE PRINTER 14,B46 0,241 7 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.33% 10 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.031 1 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.01% 0 
CLEARING ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 0 o.oox 0 
COMMUTER VANS 542 0.01% 0 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.181 5 
ADORESSIN6 l INSERT 768 0.01% 0 
NATERIALS TRANSFER 1,102 0.02% 1 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 0.03% l 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0.031 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0.001 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 34 0.001 0 
911 EMER6ENCY 3,774 0.06% 2 
RISK M6MT 595 0.01% 0 
VOLUNTEER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 2 277 0.04% 1 

AGRICULTURE 43:135 0.71% 21 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,215 0.04% 1 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 0.05% t 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 21,844 0.36% 10 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.081 2 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.02% 0 
COMNERCE 43,606 o. 721 21 
CON"UNICATION INPAIRED BD 405 0.011 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 126,050 2.071 60 
CORRECTIONS. 116,354 1.91% 56 
DISABILITY COUNCIL l 214 0.021 1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 122:121 2.00X 59 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6 157 0.10% 3 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 24:021 0.41% 12 
HEALTH 69,035 1.13% 33 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXMIINERS 3 333 0.051 2 
NURSING 3: 174 0.05% 2 
PHARtlACY 1,664 0.03% l 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.03% l 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.02% 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 1,047 0.02% l 
OPTONETRY 472 0.01% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 641 0,011 0 

- SOCIAL WRK • ltNTL HLTH 183 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 119 0.00% 0 
NARR• FANILY THERAPY DD 254 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 202 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 237 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.01% 0 



SCHEDULE 31.4 
BUDGET 1990 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EIANINER 6 365 0.101 3 
HISHER ED COORD BD 12s:041 2.051 60 
HI&HER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.001 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 10,887 0.181 5 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 2 479 0.041 1 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENTRAL OFFICE 305:036 5.0U 146 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 94,077 1.541 45 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.021 1 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.05% l 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 18'269 0.30% 9 
JOBS l TRAININ6 240:023 3.94% 115 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 49,107 0.81% 24 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0.28% 8 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.01% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 4.48% 131 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 433 0.01% 0 
BARBERS 1,191 0.02% 1 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.07% 2 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 2,356 o.ou 1 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.04% 1 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 0.03% 1 

PLANNING 10,504 0.171 s 
POLLUTION CONTROL 33 895 0.56% 16 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 224:oao 3.68% 107 
PUBLIC SAFETY 443,158 7.277. 212 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.18% s 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 1,709 0.031 1 
RACIN6 COMISSION 3,184 0.051 2 
REVENUE 2,602,910 42. 71% 1,248 
SECRETARY or STATE 12 581 0.21% 6 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 186:001 3.0SX 89 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 145,927 2.39% 70 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 142,029 2.33% 68 
TRADE l ECON DEV 31 103 0.51% 15 
TRANSPORTATION 210:212 3.587. 105 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 370 0.01% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23,999 0.39% 12 
WRKRS COIIP CT Of APPEALS 73S 0.011 0 
zoo 22,225 0.36% 11 
OTHER 94,764 1. 55% 47 

TOTAL 6,094,385 100.001 2,921 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 PLUS SUBSYSTE" WARRANTS 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT l WARRANT LO& 



STATE or NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUN"ARY 

USER DEPARTNENT 

AD"INISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE & CONST COORD 
BUILDIN6 FUND 
PLANT N6NT 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS · 
ELECTRONICS EQUIPNENT RENTAL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
"OTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOUICE RECOVERY 
CLEARIN6 ACCT-AUCTION PROCEEDS 
COMUTER VANS 
COltPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 
"ATERIALS TRANSFER 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS N6"T-LOCAL GOVT 
"61H ANAL VS IS-SP FD 
IISAC 
911 ENER6ENCY 
RISK N&NT 
VOlUNTEER SERVICES 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CONNERCE 
CO"NUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CEIJRAl. OFFICE 
EDUCAHON-rARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

"EDICAL EXAltlNERS 
NURSIN6 
PHARNACV 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSVCHOL06V 
OPTOftETRY 
NURSING HOME AON 
SOCIAL WRK & IINTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 
PODIATRY 
VETERlNARV NEDICINE 

TOTAL 

1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
1 
g 

11 
7 

10 
1 
0 
0 
0 
s 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
-0 
2 
0 
0 
1 

21 
1 
1 

10 
2 
0 

21 
0 

60 
56 
1 

59 
3 

12 
33 

2 
2 
1 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 31. S 
BUD6ET 1990 

TREASURER 

1 
2 
4 
2 
1 
1 
CJ 

11 
7 

10 
1 
0 
0 
0 
5 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
1 

21 
1 
1 

10 
2 
0 

21 
0 

60 
S6 
l 

59 
3 

12 
33 

2 
2 
1 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



USER DEPARTNENT 

HEARIN& EXAttINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUS I NS rI NANCE 
HUNAN RI6HTS 
HUNAN SERYICES-CENTiAL OFFICE 
HllttAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 
INIHAN Aff AIRS 
INVESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS• TRAININ6 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 
NILlTARY AFFAIRS 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS l ENS 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE Of FI CERS 

PLANNIN6 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY or STATE 
STATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRADE• ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

TOTAL 

3 
60 
0 
s 
1 

146 
45 
1 
1 
9 

115 
24 
8 
0 

131 

0 
1 
2 
1 
0 
1 
1 
5 

16 
107 
212 

5 
1 
2 

1,248 
6 

. B9 
70 
68 
15 

105 
0 

12 
0 

11 
47 

2,921 

SCHEDULE 31.5 
BUDGET 1~90 

TREASURER 

3 
60 
0 
5 
1 

146 
45 
1 
1 
9 

115 
24 
B 
0 

131 

0 
1 
2 
1 
0 
1 
1 
5 

16 
107 
212 

s 
1 
2 

1,248 
6 

89 
70 
68 
15 

105 
0 

12 
0 

11 
47 

2,921 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATTORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 32.1 
FISCAL 90 BUDGET 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 
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t"EDIATia\l 9:RVICES 
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STATE N.DITCF.-SIN:?i..E ,6LJDIT 
188 C~IT 

· TOT~ ~ .. l..1XATED ADDITICJ"'8 

TOT~ TO EE Pil..D::-A TED 

9:l-ED..LE 32.2 
B...O::ET 1 ':f"::j() 

102 
8S3 

15 
~ 

143 

5.'31 
1,375 

733 

0 
2 

10 
6,~:a, no 

:2.'0 
(733) 

6,512,468 

6,512,468 



STATE CF MII\I\ESOTA 

ATTCF.!\EY t:-£1'..ERPL-(E'cRAL S .. FPCF~T 

~coo PU.O:AT I(]\,! 

9:l-EIX..LE 3'2.3 
a.DE 1'3'30 

ED-Eill.E CF CffiTS TO EE AU...O:::ATED BY Fl.N:'TICN 

COOT ADJLSTl"ENTS 

~OCA TED ADD IT I CNS 

COST BY Fl.N::T ICN 

ALLO:AELE CffiTS 
DI~ 

I\ET Pil..OCATICN 

l.EGPL 
TOTIIL ~VICES 

6,512,468 4,126, 154 

6,512,468 4,136,154 

6,512,468 4,126,154 
(2,376,314) 

4,136,154 4,136,154 

1-&LTH 
EOAPDS 011-Er~ 

362,293 2,014,021 

362,233 2,014,021 

362,293 2,014,021 
(::62, 233) (2,014, 0'21) 

0 0 



LEER tl:PAAll"ENT 

On-ER 

TOTl:>.l.. 

STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

SECO\[) AU.O:AT ICN 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

BILLED SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Building Space Costs 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Capitol Group Parking 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Statement of Operations (Cash Basis) 
Statement of Receipts 
Statement· of Expenditures 
Schedule of Rates 

Central Mail-Addressing and Inserting Services 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Central Maintenance 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Central Motor Pool 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnot;:es 
Schedule of Rates 

F.Y. 1988 
ACTUAL 

A-1 
A-2 
A-3 
A-4 

A-5 & A-6 
A-7 & A-8 

B-1 
B-2 
B-3 
B-4 
B-5 

C-1 
C-2 
C-3 
C-4 
C-5 

C-6 & C-7 

D-1 
D-2 
D-3 
D-4 
D-5 
D-6 

E-1 
E-2 
E-3 
E-4 
E-5 

E-6 & E-7 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

BILLED SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Central Stores 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Computer Services 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Detail Allocation-Interest Expense 
Schedule of Rates 

Electronic Equipment Rental 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Materials Transfer 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Micrographics 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

F.Y. 1988 
ACTUAL 

F-1 
F-2 
F-3 
F-4 
F-5 
F-6 

G-1 
G-2 
G-3 
G-4 

G-5 to G-7 
G-8 to G-9 

G-10 to G-12 

H-1 
H-2 
H-3 
H-4 
H-5 
H-6 

I-1 
I-2 
I-3 
I-4 

I-5 & I-6 
I-7 

J-1 
J-2 
J-3 
J-4 
J-5 

J-6 to J-7 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PI.AN 

BILLED SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Risk Management 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

State Printer 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of Costs of Goods Manufactured 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

State Register and Public Documents 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet (Combined) 
Income Statement (Combined) 
Income Statement (Documents) 
Income Statement (State Register) 
Statement of Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

Telecommunications 

Nature and Extent of Services 
Balance Sheet 
Income Statement 
Statement of :Changes in Financial Position 
Footnotes 
Schedule of Rates 

BOBN381P 
Rev. 3-2-89 

F.Y. 1988 
ACTUAL 

K-1 
K-2 
K-3 
K-4 
K-5 
K-6 

L-1 
L-2 
L-3 
L-4 
L-5 
L-6 
L-7 

M-1 
M-2 
M-3 
M-4 
M-5 
M-6 
M-7 
M-8 

N-1 
N-2 
N-3 
N-4 

N-5 & N-6 
N- 7 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

BUILDING SPACE COSTS 

PLANT MANAGEMENT 

To provide office and storage space for state agencies to per:form their 

functions. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of space in privately or publicly owned buildings used for the 

benefit of grant programs is allowable subject to the conditions stated 

below. The total cost of space, whether in a privately or publicly owned 

building, may not exceed the rent cost of comparable space and facilities in 

a privately owned building in the same locality. The cost of space procured 

for grant program usage may not be charged to the program for periods of 

non-occupancy, without authorization of the grantor federal agency .... " 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are •based on historical costs, plus projected expenses, plus/minus any 

income/loss generated each year by building. 

A-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF FINAHCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30 ,/ 'f g 5' 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable - Rent (Note 1) 

· Other 
Supplies Inventory (Note 1) 
Due from Other Funds 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Note 1) 

Less: Acct.rrulated Depreciation 
Capital Leases (Note 2) 
Less: Acct.rrulated Amortization 
Deferred Costs (Master Lease Bond Issuance Costs) 
Loans Receivable - Other Funds (Note 5) 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Contracts Payable: (Mote 2) 

Capital Leases 
Master Lease (Revenue Bonds) 

Salaries Payable 
C~nsated Absences Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Contracts Payable: (Note 2) 

Capital Leases 
Master Lease (Revenue Bonds) 

C~nsated Absences Payable 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from the General Fund (Note 3) 
Retained Earnings 
Contributed Capital 
Less: Acct.rrulated Amortization 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

A-2 

FINAL 

1988 
(FY8) 

2,750,060.44 
480,187.33 
47,211.93 

166,211.00 
9,264.00 

0.00 

3,452,934.70 

1,355,987.05 
(868,929.53) 

5,444.47 
(2,646.64 > 
2,025.88 

400,000.00 

891,881.23 

4,344,815.93 

695,846.02 

1,517.65 
23,708.38 

136,383.95 
288,565.21 
44,638.85 

1 , 190 , 660 . 06 

132.01 
58,802.18 

112,260.92 

171,195.11 

1 , 361 , 855. 17 

1,108,600.00 
1,628,396.33 

250,429.78 
(4,465.35) 

2,982,960.76 

4,344,815.93 

1987 
(FY7) 

2,615,565.29 
533,387.79 
33,091.54 

162,091.48 
249,954.00 

2,446.08 

3,596,536.18 

1,284,437.02 
(783,555.56) 

5,444.47 
C 1,739.23) 
2,654.40 

0.00 

507,241.10 

4, 103,m.za 

727,070.32 

1,401.48 
22,457.03 

266,408.97 
263,160.11 
44,542.43 

1 , 325,040.34 

1,649.66 
82,510.56 

107,125.18 

191,285.40 

1,516,325.74 

961,850.00 
1,3TT,850.95 

250,429.78 
(2,679.19) 

2 I 587 I 451 , 5/ 

4,103, m.2a 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Revenue from Space Leases (Note 1) 
Other Revenue (Note 1) 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1) 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent· Space 
Other Rent 
Maintenance & Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Consultants 
Professional & Technical Services 
Data Processing 
security Services 
Other Purchased Services 
Coom.Jnications 
Travel 
District Heat 
Other Utilities 
Fees 
Materials & Supplies 
Fuel for Heating 
Indirect Costs 
Interest on Bonds 
Other Interest 
Depreciation on Equipment {Note 1) 
Depreciation on Buildings (Note 1) 
Amortization of Capital Leases 
Other 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE {EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue 
Gain {Loss) on Fixed Assets 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

Adjustment for Amortization of Contributed Capital 

Increase (Decrease) in Retained Earnings 

Retained Earnings· Beginning of Period 
Adj. to Retained Earnings (Note 4) 

Retained Earnings· End of Period 
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FINAL 

1988 
(FY8) 

13,196,027.02 
269,625.04 

-------------·--
13,465,652.06 

4,580,127.99 
0.00 

3,558.56 
1 , 284, 4 n. 99 

15,545.68 
7,110.64 

0.00 
486,293.18 

14,308.04 
0.00 

258,389.95 
22,486.24 
12,342.03 

994,438.71 
2,169,496.28 

9,302.57 
632,699.54 
94,585.50 

360,222.00 
309,569.00 

6,248.86 
89,891.38 

1,904,906.00 
907.41 

2,m.a4 
----------------

13,259,685.39 

----------------
205,966.67 

6,655.96 
{2,959.34) 

----------------
3,696.62 

----------------
209,663.29 

1,786.16 

----------------
211,449.45 

1,3TT,850.95 
39,095.93 

1,628,396.33 

1987 
( FY7) 

12,772,770.02 
438,226.50 

---------------· 
13,210,996.52 

4,317,583.90 
0.00 

2,316.76 
552,380.14 
20,783.34 
6,234.63 

0.00 
434,797.90 

1,734.78 
935,000.00 
198,029.76 
24,m.s4 
11,205.54 

900,012.53 
1 , 885 , 164 . 00 

5,476.43 
542,280.63 
138,668.59 
29e,364.oo 
309,569.00 

8,098.23 
91,512.77 

1,581,226.00 
907.41 

2,933.47 
----------------

12,269,057.35 
------------- ... --

941,939.17 

7,120.72 
1,981.80 

----------------
9,102.52 

----------------
951,041.69 

1,786.16 
----------------

952,827.85 

428,957.90 
(3,934.80) 

1,3TT,850.95 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT - INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
I terns Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Supplies Inventory 
Due from Other Funds 
Prepaid Expenses 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued CC>fll)ensated Absences 
Payable to Other Funds (Bldg Depreciation) 
Contracts Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Depreciation of Equipment 
Amortization of Capital Leases 
Amortization of Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 
CutlJlative Effect of COl11)ensated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 

Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets 
Additional General FuncfContribution 
Increase in Contracts Payable 
Refund of Prior Year Expense/Revenue 
Contributed Capital 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance Costs) 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Capital Leases Payable 
Reduction of Master Lease (Revenue Bonds) Payable 
Loans Issued 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, END OF PERIOD 
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FINAL 

1988 
(FY8) 

1987 
(FY7) 

209,663.29 951,041.69 

39,080.07 
(4,119.52) 

240,690.00 
2,446.08 

(31,224.30) 
C 130, 025 • 02 > 

25,405.10 
0.00 

1,367.52 
96.42 

89,891.38 
907.41 
628.52 

5,135.74 
2,959.34 

----------------
243,238.74 

----------------
452,902.03 

·---------------

250.00 
146,750.00 

0.00 
39,095.93 

0.00 

186,095.93 

638,997.96 

0.00 
79,276.78 
1,517.65 

23,708.38 
400,000.00 

504,502.81 

134,495.15 

2,615,565.29 

2,750,060.44 

373,642.02 
9,627.48 

(98,140.00) 
{1,223.041 

C 111 , 692. 74) 
19,639.76 
28,086.17 

(1,581,226.00) 
9,812.07 

44,542.43 
91,s12.n 

907.41 
488.15 

2,538.78 
(1,981.80) 

---------·------
{1,213,466.54) 

--------------
{262,424.8-

----------------

2,262.95 
0.00 

49,763.59 
0.00 

2,364.56 

54,391.10 

(208,033.75) 

1,403.59 
194,543.40 

1,401.48 
26,763.50 

0.00 

224,111.97 

C 432, 145. 72) 

3 I 04 7 I 711 , 01 

2 I 615 I 565 • 2' 
================ =============--



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PLANT MANAGEMENT· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 
The Plant Management Internal Services Fund utilizes accrual accounting pursuant to M.S.16A.055. 

The activity is supported by state agencies• rent payments for office/warehouse space. Revenue is recognized monthly 
in accordance with leases signed with state agencies. No allowance is made for doubtful accounts. Other Revenue 
consists primarily of the sale of electrical power to major state-agency users. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (SWA). Also the Departments of Finance and 
Acininistration allocate indirect costs for general fund services to Plant Management pursuant to M.S.16A.127. Those 
costs were $360,222 for fiscal year 1988. 

Plant Management maintains an inventory of supplies for cleaning and maintenance work. Inventory valuations are provided 
by Plant Management; inventory is maintained on a perpetual basis. A physical inventory was taken on June 30, 1988. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical cost less accuwlated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated on a straight 
line basis with no salvage value in accordance with the Internal Revenue Service Class Life Asset Depreciation Range 
System. The depreciation rates used are 5 years for c~ters and office equipment, 6 years for trucks and accessories, 
and 10 years for furniture and other equipment. 

The Plant Management Internal Services Fund does not own the state buildings it receives lease revenue from, however the 
lease rates include depreciation on the buildings. This money collected for building depreciation is transferred to 
the general fund and trunk highway fund. This transfer was $1,904,906 for fiscal year 1988. 

2. LEASES AND CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 
Plant Management entered into an agreement in July 1985 with Gelco Municipal Services for the lease of a Jeep Scrant>ler. 
This lease is for a four year period. Fifty percent of the obligation is that of the Internal Services Fund and fifty 
percent is the obligation of other Plant Management activities not reported on here. 

rn FY86 Plant Management acquired the following items financed under the State of Minnesota Master Lease Program: 
dl.fl1) truck, van, v~rious COfll)Uter equipment, cash registers, and various trash handling equipment. These items are all 
financed for a five year period. In FY87 a garbage packer was purchased under Master Lease and financed for five years. 

The following is a schedule by years of estimated future mininun payments under capital leases together with present 
value of the net mininun lease payment as of June 30, 1988: 

CAP.ITAL LEASE: MASTER LEASE: 

--------------- ----------------
Fiscal year ending June 30: 1989 1,594.68 28,758.77 

1990 132.89 29,125.33 
1991 0.00 28,588.92 
1992 0.00 5,833.64 

--------------- ---------------
Total Mininun Payments 1,727.57 92,306.66 
Less Amount Representing Interest 77.91 9,796.10 

-----·--------- ---------------
Present Value of Net Mininun Payments 1,649.66 82,510.56 

Plant Management Internal Services Fund does not have any non-cancellable operating leases with terms exceeding one year. 

3. LEGISLATION AFFECTING PLANT MANAGEMENT: 
The Plant Management Internal Services Fund was created by Minnesota Laws 1985, Chapter 13, Section 121. A general 
fund contribution of $1,250,000 was appropriated by Minnesota Laws 1985, Chap. 13, Sect. 17. 
Of this amount $146,750 was transferred to the Department of Public Safety, Capitol Security Division, and was reported by 
them. That left a net general fund contribution of $1,103,250 as of March 31, 1986. The unallottment process in May 1986, 
due to budget restrictions, removed an additional $141,400 from the contributions, leaving $961,850 as of May 1986. The 
Capitol Security Division portion was returned to Plant Management in July 1987 when Capitol Security returned 
to General Fund operations. 
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4. ADJUSTMENTS TO RETAINED EARNINGS: 
Plant Management received a refund from Capitol Security Division amounting to $46,439.93. This has been 
entered as a refl.rd of prior year expenditures. In addition a revenue refund of $7,344.00 for 
the previous fiscal year was given to St. Louis County in accordance with the terms of their lease, 
leaving a net adjustment to retained earnings of +$39,095.93. 

5. LOANS RECEIVABLE· OTHER FUNDS: 
Pursuant to Minn. Laws 1988, Chap. 613, Sect. 3, a loan of S400,000.00 was made to the Printing and Mailing 
Services Division of the Dept. of Aaninistration in May 1988; this law requires repayment by November 1989. 

A-6 



DEPARTMENT : 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
July 12, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bart Nelson~~ 
Budget Operations and Support 

296-5901 

Plant Management Rate Package F.Y. 1989 

The following rental rates are approved for fiscal year 1989: 

Buildin1 

Administration 
Capitol 
Capitol Square 
Centennial 
Ford 
Health 
State Office 
Transportation 
Veteran's Service 
610 No. Robert 
625 No. Robert 
635 No. Robert (Plant Management) 
671 No. Robert 
500-508 Rice St. 
127 University Avenue 
1246 University Avenue 
Historical Society 
Duluth Government Center 
Storage - All Buildings 

Kw. 

$ 9.63 
10.17 
8.54 
8.94 

10.55 
7.28 
8.96 
8.81 

11. 99 
5.89 
9.00 
0.00 

12.00 
9.00 
9.00 
8.09 
8.01 

10.38 
2.95 

The approval of rates is based on Plant Management accomplishing the 
following tasks referred to in Mike Rajacich's memo dated July 6, 1988. 

• Determining the gain or loss for each building related to retained 
earnings since the inception of the Plant Management Fund. Rental 
rates should be determined on an equitable basis for each building 
·for the next biennium. Costs for each building and rates based on 
these costs projected through 1990 and 1991 must be completed by 
September 1, 1988, so that rates are available for the biennial 
budget process. The rates developed should include the return of 
approximately $1,200,000 of retained earnings to the buildings that 
accumulated the earnings. 
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s ar,JY'a J. Hale, Commissioner 
Ja~u.ary 2, 1988 
Page 2 

Written guidelines should be developed and approved by the Department of 
Finance to distinguish between maintenance and capitol improvement 
projects. The guidelines should establish depreciation policies and 
determine necessary accounting reports. 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Ted Spiess 
Mike Rajacich 
Bart Nelson 

Jeff Zlonis 
Jim Pederson 
Jim Ware 
Don Klein 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

Capitol group parking provides contract parking to state employees and 

metered parking to the public on ramps and lots within the capit~l complex 

area. The activity maintains the parking facilities, assigns parking spaces 

and deposits receipts. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost of professional services rendered by individuals or organizations not 

a part of the grantee department is allowable subject to such prior authori­

zation as may be required by the federal granter agency." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on recovery of the estimated operating expenses including 

repayment for construction of the Centennial building parking ramp. 

B-1 



BALANCE FORWARD IN 

PLUS RECEIPTS 

AVAILABLE 

LESS: 

CAPITOL GROUP PARXING 
ANALYSIS FY 1988 as of 10/31/88 

CASH BASIS 

LIQUIDATIONS as of 10/31/88 
TRANSFER OUT CENTENNIAL RAMP 

391,967.04 
203,200.00 

TOTAL 

BALANCE FORWARD OUT TO FY89 as of 10/31/88 

CASH BALANCE FY1988 as of 10/31/88 

NOTE; 

581,120.23 

798.353.84 

1,379,474.07 

(595,167.04) 

784,307.03 

(597,368.18) 

186,938.85 

DULUTH RAMP AID HAS ENCUMBRANCES OF $10,842.52 STILL OPEN BUT 
PROBABLY WON'T BE USED AND WILL BE CANCELLED. 

OPERATING HAS 3 ENCUMBRANCES OPEN FOR A TOTAL OF $2,854.88 WHICH WILL 
PROBABLY BE CANCELLED. 

OPERATIONS AID ALSO HAS $150,000.00 REQUISITION FOR PARKING LOT 
REPAIRS PENDING M CONTRACT APPROVAL. PROBABLY WILL BE CANCELLED. 

REMAINING CASH BALANCE IN FY1988 OF $186,938.85 PLUS ANY 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPTS THAT MIGHT COME IN WILL ALL GO FORWARD TO FY 
1989. 
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990 360 
MISC. OTHER 

JULY 1987 
AUGUST 
SEPT. 
OCT. 
NOV. 29.00 179.90 
DEC. 486.00 
JAN. 1988 
FEB. 
MARCH 
APRIL 
MAY 
JUNE 39.21 
JULY 
AUGUST 
SEPT. 
OCT. 

22.00 705.ll 

CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 
RECEIPTS DETAIL 

FY1988 
16030:93 - 20 

REVENUE 
CODE 300 400 
METERS CONTRACTS 

7,175.02 47,612.13 
8,768.33 53,811.91 

10,121.81 69,129.51 
8,131.34 46,862.49 

12,485.05 63,782.42 
8,807.71 44,713.79 
4,030.69 47,870.74 

14,461.13 53,983.46 
8,667.27 83,148.62 

10,131.50 42,667.23 
10,067.57 58,362.87 
10,127.05 61,096.09 
1,228.00 (16,321.85) 

408.00 3,048.10 
4.00 22,246.05 

-o- 991.70 

ll~,61~-~7 68J,00~.26 
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TOTAL 

54,787.15 
62,580.24 
79,251.32 
54,993.83 
76,476.37 
54,007.50 
51,901.43 
68,444.59 
91,815.89 
52,798.73 
68,430.44 
71,262.35 

(15,093.85) 
3,456.10 

22,250.05 
.991. 70 

728,353.84 



CAPITOL GROUP PARKING 

PAYROLL FY1988 

EMPLOYER INSURANCE 

RENTS 

REPAIRS 

INSURANCE 

PRINTING 

COMPUTER PROCESSING 

PURCHASED SERVICES 

BOWMAN -DULUTH RAMP 

TELEPHONES 

LIQUIDATION DETAIL 
FY 1988 

MOTOR POOL VEHICLES - GUARDS 

TRAVEL 

UTILITIES 

PERMITS AND TRAINING 

SUPPLIES 

SALES TAX TO REVENUE DEPT. 

LEASE PURCHASE 

REFUNDS 

INDIRECT COST STATEWIDE 

TRANSFER OUT #14 OF 20 FOR CENTENNIAL RAMP 

B-4 

188,649.70 

8,236.00 

11,972.00 

37,943.27 

377.06 

730.08 

47.50 

6,687.58 

39,157.48 

1,082.28 

17,079.70 

369 .. 24 

2,035.60 

168.50 

27,934.09 

34,080.91 

1,594.68 

315.37 

13,560.00 

391,967.04 

$203,200.00 



O!P.A~i\1EN1" 

TO: All Con~ract Par•er1 •~ =!cilitits Adm1nisttrtd 
oy tftt Otoart:ntnt of lam,n,strat1on, ~h,sion of 
?lant ~anagel'n4tnt 

Sand!"& J. ~ale 
C~ITlll1 ss 1 oner 

SULIICT: ?ar-'cfng ~•t• tnc:rHH 

Off ice Memorandum 

'ol 4c; !nd ~~,ced~re 
Adm1n1str!t;~n • 290 

~loiONI. 297 • 3993 

Effective ~ugust 8_. 1984, 01r'c1ng ,.HIS for contrac:t ;ari1ng fac:111t1tS adm1n1sttrtd oy !!'It Jecar-::-e ... -: 
of Administration, 01v1s1on of Plant Mlnagement, w111 oe inc:,-.ased oy ten percent. 

The 11st ;nc,-.1s• in parking rates ~•sin July, 1977, and tn1t ~•s 1s a result of tnt surcnarge 
being imolementtd. Sfnc:1 tn1 last 1nc,-.1s1 w1s seven y11rs ago. tne cur,..nt increase 1s n1c:1ssar-y 
to ~•ndle routine rn1int1n1nc:e. suc:M as plow1ng, lot swe101ng and general repair of tne fac:1liti1s. 

In reviewing tne carking r-atas, ft ~as found tnat state 01r'cin9 r-atts fall into treasonable to 
comoet1t1ve ran91. State f1c111t11s are far i,o,.. rt&s0n101, tnan downtown lots and rafflos ~nic:n 
range fl""Offl SJS.00 to SS0.00 per 110ntr, for an outdoor facility and rarnos ~nicn range from S32.00 
to S100.00 ger montn. Effective 4ugust a. 1984, outdoor lot r-at1s for state eontract stalls wilt 
be S13.75 ger montn witnout passengers and a totally enclosed stall in a rarno wi11 be S24.07 ger 
~ntn w;tnout p1ss1n9er1. Tht reduced rate •ill continue for contrlct ~older, wno transoort ,1sstnge~~. 
After eonsult1ng witn many facilities. we._.,.. unaole to find any ot~tr fac:1l;ty tnat gave ,.,duced 
r-atts to contract ~olders wno transoorttd oassengtrs. As far as parling r-ates of faeilities sur~,~r!·~! 
tn1 COfflO tu, tney r-anged froftl Sll. Jl ctr rnon er, for an outdoor facility sucn u Sears. to SZS. JO 
per montn for tne Betntsda ~osoital Ramo. 

Following .,.. • few ex1moles of er,, new r-ates: 

Old ,'4ew Jld ?ay ..... ~!y 
Fac:i1ity Montnl y ~att .~ntn l y ~ate ?!'"' Od ~He ~,,.~ Od ~a ti 

Outdoor Lot 
~o Pas s1n91rs S lZ. SO SlJ.75 s s. i7 s 5. JS 

Outdoor t.ot 
l Pusenger s a.so S 1.JS s J.13 S l, J2 

Outdoor I.Ot 
2 PIS StfUJtr1 S 7.00 S 7.70 s LZJ S J. 55 

Ramo• Totally Enclosed 
~o ?us1nqer1 SZl.38 S24.07 s to. ~o SU. ll 

Ramo• rotally Enclosed 
l PuS1n91r Sl6.JO H7 .60 s 7 .J9 s a. u. 

Ramo Totally Enclosed 
2 ?usenqers Sl4. so SlS.9S s 5. 47 s 7 .tz 

?ayment for contract c•ri;ng .,11 c~nt,nue to~• ~andltd in~~• same ~anner as ,: ~as :een. l~. 

Questions rtg•rcsing tn1s rntmo can~• d,r-ec:ad to Adm,n,s:ration, ?1ant .""anaqement. ~O Sner~1..r""! 
Avenue, Roca G•ZS, S•tnt Paul, Minnesota. 
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Services Provided 

STA1E OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MAIL - ADDRESSING AND INSERTING 

To provide the addressing of envelopes, newsletters and labels and to per­

form mail inserting for all state agencies and departments. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost of professional services rendered by individuals or organizations not 

a part of the grantee department is allowable subject to such prior authori­

zation as may be required by the federal grantor agency." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAIL INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
~TATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

of Juie 30, 1988 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash in State Treasury 
Invested Treasurer's Cash 
Accouits Receivable 
Inventory 
Bond Issuance 

Total Current Assets 

MON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Equipment, Fur~iture & Fixtures 
Acc1.1J1Jlated Depreciation 
Capital Lease 
Acc1.1J1Jlated Amortization 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouits Payable - Trade 
Accounts Payable - Indirect 
Interest Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Coq:>ensated Absences 
Accrued Interest - Revenue Bonds 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Current Liabilities 

MON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued C~sated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

Total Mon-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earn;ng, 
ContrH,utfona fr011 the General Fund 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
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FY8 

11,154.35 
218.26 

46,028.89 
1,219.TS 

909.46 

-------·--------
59,530.71 

196,470.43 
(104,292.91) 

4,457.00 
(4,457.00) 

----------------
92,177.52 

----------------
151,708.23 

3,925.56 
0.00 

171.98 
5,254.86 

14,482.12 
0.00 

11,752.92 

35,587.44 

2,284.04 
26,047.44 

28,331.48 

63,918.92 

20,559.31 
67,230.00 

87,789.31 

151,708.23 

FY7 

73, 7'55 .00 
285.00 

22,866.00 
2,121.00 
, I 1n ,00 

----------------
100,204.00 

163,323.00 
(95,929.00) 

4,457.00 
(4,457.00) 

----------------
67,394.00 

----------------
167,598.00 

983.00 
10,627.00 

288.00 
10,638.00 
12,955.00 

0.00 
11, 118.~0 

46,609.00 

1,766.00 
37,800.00 

39,566.00 

86,175.00 

14,193.00 
67,230.00 

81,423.00 

167,598.00 
================ ================ 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAIL INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 

TATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
ror the per;od July 1 through June 30, 1988 

OPERATING REVENUES 
Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salar;es and Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Purchased Services 
Fees & Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Interest 
Indirect Cost 
Bond Issuance 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCc»IE (LOSS) 
Interest Earned - Revenue Bonds 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

RETAINED EARNINGS; END OF PERIOO 

QUARTER 

68,356.43 

52,753.28 
3,058.89 
2,834.56 

0.00 
0.00 

481.76 
0.00 

2,231.60 
4,256.86 

248.73 
3,747.50 

137.54 

69,750.n 

(1,394.29) 

701.60 

(692.69) 

21,252.00 

20,559.31 

FY8 

Y-T-D 

265,150.43 

205,146.28 
12,235.89 
9,043.56 

59.00 
0.00 

481.76 
66.00 

3,986.60 
12,901.86 
2,716.73 

14,988.50 
267.54 · 

261,893.n 

3,256.71 

3,109.60 

----------------
6,366.31 

14, 193.00 

----------------
20,559.31 

QUARTER 

54,061.00 

47,704.00 
3,188.00 
3,132.00 

o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

2,336.00 
2,415.00 

919.00 
10,627.00 

109.00 

----------------
70,430.00 

----------------
C 16, 369. 00) 

948.00 

----------------
(15,421.00) 

29,614.00 

----------------
14,193.00 

FY7 
Y·T·D 

214,906.00 

194,464.00 
12,751.00 
8,562.00 

0.00 
25.00 
0.00 
3.00 

4,847.00 
11,152.00 
3,853.00 

13,705.00 
252.00 

----------------
249,614.00 

----------------
(34,708.00) 

3,539.00 

----------------
(31,169.00) 

45,362.00 

----------------
14,193.00 

================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAIL INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
-TATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 

r the per;od July 1 through June 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operat;ons: 

Net Income (Loss) 

I terns Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 
Decrease (Increase) ;n Current Assets: 

Accounts Receivable 
Inventory 
Bond Issuance 

Increase (Decrease) ;n Current Liabil;t;es: 
Accou,ts Payable· Trade 

- lndi rect Costs 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Coq:,ensated Absences 
Loans Payable· General Fund 
Accrued Interest - Revenue Bonds 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
Depreciation 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Accrued Coq:>ensated Absences Non-Current 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

THER CASH PROVIDED 
Revenue Bonds 
Other 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, ENO OF PERIOD 

FY8 FY7 
QUARTER Y-T-0 QUARTER Y·T·O 

(692.69) 6,366.31 (15,421.00) (31,169.00) 
---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

(20,942.89) (23,162.89) 4,340.00 544.00 
149.25 901.25 302.00 (1,418.00) 
137.54 267.54 109.00 252.00 

(33,689.44) 6,689.56 C 139 .00) 792.00 
(3,747.00) (14,374.00) 10,627.00 10,627.00 
(3,853.14) (5,383.14) 2,750.00 193.00 

715. 12 1,527.12 (412.00) 671. 00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 (8,767.00) 

(859.02) (116.02) (975.00) 288.00 
317.92 634.92 318.00 636.00 

4,256.86 12,901.86 2,415.00 11,152.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

152.04 518.04 62.00 349.00 

---------------- --------------· - ---------------- ----------------
(57,362.76) (19,595.76) 19,397.00 15,319.00 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(58,055.45) (13,229.45) 3,976.00 (15,850.00) 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

360.85 360~85 m.oo m.oo 
---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

360.85 360.85 m.oo m.oo 

(57,694.60) (12,868.60) 4,749.00 (15,077.00) 

721.23 38,046.23 308.00 750.00 
6,035.56 11,752.56 5,718.00 11,118.00 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --------------- .. 

6,756.79 49,798.79 6,026.00 11,868.00 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(64,451.39) (62,667.39) (1,277.00) (26,945.00) 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
75,824.00 74,040.00 75,317.00 100,985.00 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
11,3n.61 11,372.61 74,040.00 74,040.00 

================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAIL INTERNAL SERVICE FUNO 

")()TMOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCaJNTtNG POLICIES: 

The accou,t utilizes full accrual accounting. 

Revenue is recognized at the point that the service is performed. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewict. Accou,ting records (SWA) and account's records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less 1cc~lated def)reciation and depreciated on straight line 
basis with no salvage value. 

2. LEGISLATION: 

Operating Authority i1 froa Minne1ota statutes 168.48. 

Minnesota Law of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts contributions fr011 the 
General Ftm to 167,230, effective July 1, 1979. 

· 3. FIXED ASSETS: 

During FY88 Central Mail acquired assets at a cost of S38,046.23 and disposed of a11et1 with a hf1torical cost of 
S4,898.80 and ac:c1.1111lated depreciation of '4,537.95. 

4. INVESTED TREASURER'S CASH: 

Investment revenue earned by Central Mail from the Master Lease Plan and not yet transferred to the 
Central Mail accou,t. 

5. SALARY EXPENSE: 

Salary Expense incl~• S4,488.28 paid to bail-out the State's insurance fund. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM : 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

June 7, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J, Reddemann, Directo~~-R. 
Budget Operations and Support~ 

296-5188 

Fiscal Year 1989 Rate Package 
Addressing and Inserting 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

The following rates are approved for F.Y. 1989 with the understanding 
that rates will be reduced if the financial statements show that 
retained earnings are not being reduced after the first 6 months of 
operation. 

Addressing 

Regular labels 

First 1,000 
Additional 100 

Comput~r labels 

First 1,000 
Additional 100 

Cheshire cards 

Bulking 

C-6 

Approved 
Rates 

$ 25.00 
2.15 

25.00 
1.05 

.04 

.02 



Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
June 7, 1988 
Page 2 

Insertin1 

1) Insert 

First 1,000 
Additional 1,000's 

2) Inserts 

First 1,000 
Additional l,OOO's 

3) Inserts 

First 1,000 
Additional l,OOO's 

4) Inserts 

First 1,000 
Additional 1,000's 

5) Inserts 

First 1,000 
Additonal l,OOO's 

6) Inserts 

First 1,000 
Additional l,OOO's 

Approved 
Rate 

$ 16.40 
12.35 

19 :80 
13. 30 

23.40 
14.55 

27.00 
15.45 

31. 35 
16.40 

33,70 
17.60 

The above rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1988. 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Mike Rajacich 
Jeff Zlonis 
Dick Diercks 
Don Klein 
Bart Nelson 

TLBJR968.T 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 

This activity exists to provide a working environment necessary to satisfy 

the health, safety and comfort of approximately 22,500 people in state-owned 

buildings locate4 in the metropolitan area. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of utilities, insurance, security, janitorial services, elevator 

service, upkeep of grounds, normal repairs and alterations and the like are 

allowable to the extent they are not otherwise included in rental or other 

charges for space." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Expense 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Acc1.mJlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to the General Fund 
Coq:,ensated Absences 
Loans Payable 
Due to Other Funds 

Total current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable 
Coq:,ensated Absences 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions fr011 the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fl.lid Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

D-2 

FfNAL 

JUNE 30, 
1988 1987 

22,501 
55,491 

0 

n,992 

17,964 
(6,363) 

11,601 

89,593 

252,554 
75,812 

0 

328,366 

17,964 
(4,455) 

13,509 

341,875 
==============z= ================ 

1,279 
5,033 

0 
10,612 

0 
3,302 

20,226 

0 
0 

0 

20,226 

37,000 
32,367 

69,367 

89,593 

11,958 
10,118 
3,945 
7,703 

0 
220,862 

254,586 

0 
0 

0 

254,586 

37,000 
50,289 

87,289 

341,875 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Repairs 
Purchased Services 
COffflU'licationa 
Travel 
Fees 
Insurance 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Cost 
Division overhead 
Printing 
Rent 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCc»4E (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCc»4E (LOSS) 
Miscellaneous 

NET INCCJ4E (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOD 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/88 

45,974 

34,337 
591 

0 
121 

1 
0 

829 
6,230 

477 
4,504 

11,623 
349 

0 

----------------
59,062 

----------------
(13,088) 

0 

----------------
(13,088) 

45,455 

0 

----------------
32,367 

================ 

0-3 

FY88 
Y·T·O 

232,120 

144,934 
1,328 

0 
673 
837 
123 
829 

38,042 
1,908 

18,017 
42,892 

349 
110 

----------------
250,042 

----------------
(17,922) 

0 

----------------
(17,922) 

50,289 

0 

·-----------·---
32,367 

================ 

FINAL 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/87 

59,121 

49,448 
1,938 

373 
99 

140 
0 

9,538 
477 

3,945 
8,339 

0 
0 

----------------
74,298 

----------------
(15,177) 

0 

----------------
( 15, 177) 

65,466 

0 

----------------
50,289 

================ 

FY87 
Y·T-0 

253,029 

177,951 
3,878 

373 
505 

1,836 
207 
712 

38,313 
1,062 

15,782 
43,227 

0 
0 

----------------
283,846 

----------------
(30,817) 

0 
----------------

(30,817) 

81, 106 

0 

----------------
50,289 

================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MAINTENANCE 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FISCAL YEAR 88, 4TH QUARTER 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
I terns Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Due From Other Funds 
Inventories 
Other Current Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Coq>ensated Absences 
Payable to Other Funds 

Deferred Revenue 
Depreciation and Amortization 
C&i11Jlative Effect of Compensated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Reductions of Loans/Financing Leases Receivable 
Increase in Leases/Installment Purchases Payable 
Advances From Other Funds 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets/Real Property 
Other Sources 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness (Long-Term) 
Other Cash Applied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, YEAR-TO-DATE 

0-4 

FINAL 

4TH QTR Y-T-D 

(13,088) (17,922) 

(7,391) 
0 
0 
0 

(3,020) 
356 

(247,631) 
0 

477 
0 
0 

(257,209) 

(270,297) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

(270,297) 

0 
0 
0 

0 

(270,297) 

292,798 

22,501 

20,321 
0 
0 
0 

C 15,764) 
2,909 

(221,505) 
0 

1,908 
0 
0 

(212,131) 

(230,053) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

(230,053) 

0 
0 
0 

0 

(230,053) 

252,554 

22,501 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL NAINTENANCI 
FOOTNOTES TO FINMCIAL STATEMINTS 
FY88 

Note 1. SUfil4ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOONTING POLICIES: 

Central Maintenance utilized full accrual accouiting. 

FINAL 

Billings for service are reported with the point of service performed rec09nized 11 the billing date. No 
allowance is made for doubtful accouits. 

ExpenaH are baaed on data received from the Statewide Accou,ting Syat• (SWA) and accouitant•s manual records. 

Fixed aaaet& are recorded at historical cost• l••• ac:ci.aulatld def)reciatfon. Ffxed 111et1 are depreciated on a 
straight lfne baaH by cl••• of 111et1 with no salv- value. 

Indirect coats are allocated by Department of Finance for General F'-l'd Servfeu to Central Maintenance. These 
coats were 118,058 per year. 

Note 2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING CENTRAL MAINTENANCE: 

Central Maintenance derivH operating authority from Mfrv,esota StatutH M.S. 16.80. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(1), restricts Central MaintlnlnCe contribution 
fr011 the General F'-l'd at S37,000 effective July 1, 1979. All future profits or losau will be adjusted through 
the rate structure. 

Note 3. ACCRUED VACATION AND VESTED SICK LEAVE: 

Accrued Vacation and Sick Leave is shown as an adjustment to Salary & Benefits. 

Note 4. FIXED ASSETS: 

Fixed assets consist of two trucks. 
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DEPARTMENT : 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum-
June 14, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~ 0 
Budget Operations and Support - -<J-f--
296-5188 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package Repair Other Jobs and Alpha 

The following rates are approved for Repair and Other Jobs to be 
effective July 1, 1988: 

Regular rate 
Premium rate 

$29.65 hr. 
40.00 hr. 

The rate of $50.00 a point for Alpha is approved unless we hear from 
you that you are opposed to this action. 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Mike Raj ac ich 
James Pederson 
Jeff Zlonis 
Don Klein 
Bart Nelson 

TLBJR972. T' 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL MOTOR POOL 

Central Motor Pool exists to provide low cost rental vehicles to state 

agencies for carrying out their official work. The ac ti vi ty maintains 

accounting records; orders, assigns, services and disposes of vehicles. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of a service organization which provides automobiles to user 

grantee agencies at a mileage or fixed rate and/or provides vehicle main­

tenance, inspection and repair services are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated operating costs of the present fleet, 

vehicle depreciation costs, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss, and 

estimated miles driven. 

E-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOR POOL FUND 
~c:»4PARATIVE STATEMENT OP FINANCIAL POSITION 
.s of J111e 30, 1981 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable 
Prepaid Insurance & Fees 
Supplies Inventory 
Due from Other Fl.rids 
Bond Issuance (MLP) 
Lesa: AccU11Jlated Anlortization 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Vehklea 
Lesa: AccU11Jlated Depreciation 
Shop & Office E~ipment 
Less: Acc......,lated Depreciation 
Car Wash 
Lesa: AccU11Jlated Depreciation 
Parking Lot 
Lesa: Acct.aJlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

!ABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouit1 Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued COl'l'f)ensated Absences 
Loans Payable to the General Fl.lid 
Due to Other Fl.lids 
Revenue Bonds Payable (Master Lease Plan (MLP)) 
Accrued Interest MLP 

Total Current Liabilities 

MON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable to the General Fl.lid 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
ReveRJe Bonda Payable (MLP) 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions fran the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fl.rid E~ity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

E-2 

FY8 

423,866 
498,511 

1,370 
28,180 
6,499 

245,351 
(123,839) 

1,079,938 

8,757,869 
<3,638,3n> 

98,495 
(68,692) 
29,405 

(29,582) 
43,249 

(19,349) 

5~ 173,018 

6,252,956 

108,005 
11,292 
16,645 

749,640 
0 

2,118,381 
26,810 

3,o3o,m 

289,889 
11,502 

2,363,935 

2,665,326 

5,696,099 

502,000 
54,857 

556,857 

6,252,956 

FY7 

140, 139 
453,787 

0 
24,749 

0 
148,568 
c6s,9n> 

701,271 

6,955,414 
(3,373,511) 

98,495 
(52,166) 
29,405 

(26,964) 
43,249 

(16,528) 

3,_657,394 

4,358,665 

84,482 
26,Sn 
23,312 

669,651 
91,502 

1,505,368 
16,367 

2,417,259 

209,263 
10.,497 

1,491,059 

1,710,819 

4,128,078 

502,000 
(271,413) 

230,587 

4,358,665 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOR POOL FUNO 
~a4PARATIVE STATEMENT OF REV£NUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
:or the Period July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

-----FY8-----
QUARTER Y·T·D 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Vehicle Rental 934,631 3,530,963 
Other Revenue 13,391 42,160 

---------------- ----------------
Total Operating Revenue 948,022 3,573,123 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 109,423 466,508 
Rent-Space 16,415 65,282 
Repairs to Vehicles 10,884 63,322 
Repairs-Other ~- . 639 7,753 
Insurance for Vehicles 28,397 107,514 
Printing 396 4,207 
Data Processing 6,707 32,969 
Purchased Services 2,054 7,343 
Cocmuiicationa 1,380 5,612 
Travel, Fees, & Misc. Expenses 14,522 17,453 
Parts & Tires for Vehicles 38,546 115,279 
Fuel & Oil for Vehicles 175,964 652,806 
Shop, Office & General Supplies 7,241 23,080 
Bond Issuance Costs (MLP) 13,284 57,867 
SWA Indirect Cost 41,554 166,222 
Depreciation, Vehicles & Equipment 419,626 1,516,249 
Interest Expense 46,856 231,836 

---------------- ----------------
Total Operating Expenses 933,888 3,541,302 . 

---------------- ----------------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 14,134 31,821 

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue (MLP) 47,322 205,339 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 16,115 89,110 

---------------- ----------------
NET INCa4E (LOSS) n,s11 326,270 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD (22,714) (271,413) 

---------------- ----------------
RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOD 54,857 54,857 

FINAL 

-----FY7-----
QUARTER Y·T·O 

862,615 3,304,009 
5,740 5,919 

---------------- -----·----------
868,355 3,309,928 

118,908 4TT, 134 
~3,990 96,523 
14,518 62,614 
1,131 5,502 

27,510 118,550 
1,439 3,698 
7,473 41,429 
1,132 4,811 
1,204 4,810 
1,048 5,431 

24,975 119,996 
171,585 546,431 

7,688 26,178 
10,482 65,9n 
45,752 183,006 

271,360 1,264,192 
51,626 251,588 

---------------- ------·---------
781,821 3,2TT,865 

---------------- ----------------
86,534 32,063 

37,628 149,001 
5,319 8,149 

---------------- ----------------
129,481 189,213 

(400,894) (460,626) 

---------------- ----------------
(271,413) (271,413) 

================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOR POOL FUND 
~a4PARATIVE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the Period July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Addition to (Deduction from) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
AccOU'lts Receivable 
Prepaid Expenses 
Supplies 
Due from Other Funds 
Bond Issuance (HLP) 

Increase (Decrease) in-Current Liabilities: 
AccOU'lts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Accrued Interest· MLP 
Accrued COR1)ensated Absences 

Depreciation 
Loss (Gain) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Accrued COl'f1)eflsated Absences L·T 
Other 

Net Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

JTHER CASH PROVIDED 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets 
Proceeds from Bond Sales (MLP) 
Advance from the General Furd 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of General Fund Loans 
Reduction of Revenue Bonds Payable (MLP) 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH & INVESTMENTS 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, ENO OF PERIOD 

-----FY8----· 
QUARTER Y·T·D 

n,s11 

(32,034) 
36,907 
5,939 

(2,816) 
(28,436) 

41,978 
(8,266) 

0 
(54,922) 
(4,352) 

419,626 
(16,115) 

553 
0 

358,062 

435,633 

96,676 
1,580,441 

506,000 

2,183,117 

2,618,750 

1,631,052 
8,428 

919,432 

2,558,912 

59,838 

364,028 

423,866 

326,270 

(52,120) 
(1,370) 
(1,870) 
(6,499) 

(38,916) 

50,824 
(15,512) 
(91,502) 
10,443 
(6,667) 

1,516,249 
(89,110) 

1,005 
(21,199) 

1,253,756 

1,580,026 

541,609 
3,475,244 

956,000 

4,9n,ss3 

6,552,879 

3,484,412 
795,385 

1,989,355 

6,269,152 

2a3,n1 

140,139 

423,866 

FINAL 

-----FY7-----
QUARTER Y-T-D 

129,481 

(144,743) 
27,002 

318 
564 

10,482 

28,310 
8,165 

(45,752) 
(66,424) 

649 
271,360 
(5,319) 

35 
3,692 

88,339 

217,820 

89,927 
0 
0 

89,927 

307,747 

1,694 
0 

809,142 

810,836 

(503,089) 

643,228 

140, 139 

189,213 

24,739 
64,040 

1,953 
0 

(64,314) 

cn,625> 
2,720 

91,502 
(6,504) 
2,417 

1,264,192 
(8, 149) 
1,128 

(5,297) 

1,295,802 

1,485,01' 

280,747 
57,051 

0 

337,798 

1,822,813 

58,745 
252,078 

1,432,093 

1,742,916 

79,897 

60,242 

140, 139 
================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL MOTOI POOL FUND 
'OOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMINTS 

1. Sum11ry of Sfgntffcanc ACCCM\tfng Pol;cfes: 

FINAL 

The Central Motor Pool (CMP) utilized full accrual accounting except for certain expenses. Central Motor Pool veh;cle 
rentals are accrued to the per;od the vehicle was returned. Expenses are based on data received frOffl the Statewh:je 
Accounting Syst• (SWA). Vehicle insurance cost is capitalized as a prepaid expense when purchased and amortized over 
the period of coverage. Fixed assets are recorded at historical coat less accU11Jlated depreciation, which is 
calculated based on strai;ht·line over estimated useful life of the asset. The FARMS is fully utilized and relied 
upon for depreciation expense. 

Basia of Depreciation by it• indfcated: 

ITEM 

Vehicles 
Parking Lot 
Car Wun 
CQIIIPUter Hardware & Software 
Shop & Off fee Equts-,t 

LIFE 

··-·------
40 months 
20 years 
10 yHrs 
5 years 
Various• 

SALVAGI VALUE 
····--···---· 

251 
None 
None 
None 
None 

• As deter11tned by Inventory Management Division of the DepartMnt of Adlliniatratton. 

ConaUlllbl• Inventory (Gasoline, Parts and Tires) value is based on a FIFO coat flow asaUiptfon. 

2. Minnesota Lawe 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 3 restricts 11Pafd·ln•Capttal" anmu,ta to S252;000. Retained 
Earnings equal to the book value on hand at Jt.nt 30, 1979, were recorded on the balance shfft •• due to the General 
F\.nd II if the Fixed Assets had been obtained under advances authorized by M.A. 16A.126. Aa th•• 11sets are 
depreciated, the "advance• is paid off using cash generated fra1 depreciation. 

Minnesota La.,. 1985, Special Session Chapter 13, Section 17, Subdivision 2 raised the lfmtts of contributed capital. 
Accordingly, in July 1985, contributed capital was increased S250,000. 

3. Th• cash balance fncludn MLP lnterut earned and transferred into the accou,t after th• end of the period. 

4. Adjustment to Retained Earnings. Th• Begiming Retained Earnings w .. made synchronous to the Endh,g Retained Earnings 
as reported on the final financf al statement of June 30, 1987. 

(The Retained Earnings for the period ending June 30, 1987, 11 shown in the Mimesota C~rehensive Annual 
Financial Report is overstated by S4,167; ft does not include the accrual for amortization of bond issuance cost.) 

5. Other Revenue includes Travel Service, Scrap, & Appropriation of S7,200 for testing oil. 

6. Fixed Assets: 
Additions· Vehicl• paid vta MLP 

Vehicl• paid via owt cash 
Excise tu paid via own cash 

Total additions of vehicles 

Retirements· Vehicles 

3,378,461 
8,229 

91,n2 

3·,484,412 

1,656,262 

1; Due Fr011 Other F\.nda fa anticipated ref\.f"ds associated with federal excise tax on fuel, pursuant to the Tax 
Refon11 Act of 1986. 

Accouita Receivable includes: Retirements S53,014, Reinmurs11111nt116,225, Travel Service S9,210, and 
Vehicle Rentals 1430,062. 
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DEPARTMENT : 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance 

May 31, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Directo~jR 
Budget Operations and Support 

296-5188 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package Central Motor Pool 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1989: 

Shop service 
Parts 
Car wash 

sub-compact cars 

Fixes rate 
Variable rate 

E:ompact cars 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

Medium sized 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

cars 

Station wagons 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

Yma 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

Passenger van 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

E-6 

$24.00 per hour 
18% Markup 
$2.00 per vehicle 

$179 monthly 
8.5 cents per mile 

$181 monthly 
8.5.cents per mile 

$205 monthly 
11 cents per mile 

$215 monthly 
11.5 cents per mile 

$215 monthly 
14.5 cents per mile 

$285 monthly 
14 cents per mile 



Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
May 31, 1988 
Page 2 

Trucks, 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

Carryall 

Fixed rate 
Variable rate 

$245 monthly 
10 cents per mile 

$265 monthly 
12.5 cents per mile 

The ftbove rates are approved to become effective July l, 1988. 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

CENTRAL STORES 

Central Stores maintains a distribution center operation for the purpose of 

supplying state offices with office supplies and forms in an economical and 

timely manner. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of maintaining and operating a central stores organization for 

supplies, equipment and materials used either directly or indirectly for 

grant programs is allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

The price charged is the cost of the applicable supply plus markup. Markup 

is determined by calculating the percentage of the estimated cost of opera­

tion, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss to the estimated costs of 

goods sold. The average markup rate is 27.0%. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
:CJ4PARATIVE STATEMENT 01' FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of Ju,e 30, 191& 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
ACCOU'ltS Receivable 
Inventories 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed A1■et1 
LeH: Accl.RUlated Depree i at f on 
Building I~rovement 
Less: AccU11Jlated Amortization 
Land I~rovement 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouita Payable 
Salariff Payable 
Accrued C~ated- Absences 
Due to the General Flrd 
Credit Memos outstanding 

Total current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accrued Coq,ensated Absences 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions from Gen. Flrd 
Retained Eaminga 

Total Fl.11d Equity 

TOTAL LIAIILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

F-2 

FY8 

282,732 
189,140 
562,942 

1,034,814 

56,518 
(35,159) 
91,306 

(52,252) 
8,055 

68,468 

1,103,282 

248,759 
23,992 
22,990 

0 
6,900 

302,641 

7,583 

7,583 

310,224 

691,000 
102,058 

793,058 

1,103,282 

FY7 

334,111 
83,786 

440,329 

858,226 

45,494 
(31,329) 
91,306 

(47,996) 
8,055 

65,530 

923,756 

104,904 
19,863 
21,692 
35,214 

1,838 

183,511 

8,954 

8,954 

192,465 

691,000 
40,291 

731,291 

923,756 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Per;od July 1, 1987, through J\Mie 30, 1988 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales - Stores for Resale 
Less: Returns 

Net Sales 

Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Grosa Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Printing 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
COflll'Ulications 
Travel & Fees 
Freight 
Supplies & Materials & Misc. 
SWA Indirect Cost 
Depreciation & Amortization 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCc»IE (LOSS) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOD 

-----FY8-----
QUARTER Y-T-D 

916,171 3,623,289 
(11,482) (27,095) 

---------------- ----------------
904,689 3,596,194 

---------------- ----------------
679,803 2,819,638 

---------------- ----------------
224,886 776,556 

102,797 365,954 
10,797 43,727 

113 2,403 
797 2,867 

0 286 
11,952 44,922 
1,100 1,938 

0 1,837 
24,065 97,225 
19,176 23,821 
30,430 121,n3 
2,218 8,086 

---------------- ----------------
203,445 714,789 

---------------- ----------------
21,441 61,767 

---------------- ----------------
21,441 61,767 

80,617 40,291 

---------------- ----------------

102,058 102,058 

FINAL 

-----FY7-----
QUARTER Y-T·D 

n3,913 3,004,868 
(11;461) (27,294) 

---------------- ----------------
712,452 2,977,574 

---------------- ----------------
541,899 2,321,156 

-
---------------- ----------------

170,553 656,418 

87,206 342,771 
16, 131 65,306 

377 2,911 
709 1,512 

1,300 2,551 
10,189 39,938 

969 3,436 
213 385 

24,456 87,367 
2,617 7,054 

35,214 140,857 
2,134 8,310 

---------------- ----------------
181,515 702,398 

---------------- ----------------
(10,962) (45,980) 

-·-------------- ----------------
(10,962) (45,980) 

51,253 86,271 

---------------- ----------------

40,291 40,291 
================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
:a4PARATIVE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the Period July 1, 1917, through June 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Add to (Deduct from) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accouits Receivable 
Inventories 

Inc (Dee) in Current Liabilities 
Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Credit Memos 
Due to Other Funds 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Accrued C~nsated Absences L-T 

Net Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

~ASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH & INVESTMENTS 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH & INVESTMENTS, END OF PERIOD 

FINAL 

-----FY8----- -----FY7-----
QUARTER Y-T-D QUARTER Y-T-0 

21,441 61,767 (10,962) (45,980) 

(20,513) (105,354) (5,541) 1,494 
(109,531) (122,613) 30,967 88,783 

86,118 143,855 (112,429) (2,498) 
8,142 4,129 6,929 2,629 

C 1,785) 1,298 74 4,163 
4,031 5,062 (1,457) (794) 

0 (35,214) 35,214 35,214 
2,218 8,086 2,134 8,310 

(1,152) (1,371) 85 466 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
<32,4n> C 102, 122) (44,024) 137,767 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(11,031) (40,355) (54,986) 91,787 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(11,031) (40,355) (54,986) 91,787 

11,024 11,024 . 0 2,295 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
11,024 11,024 0 2,295 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(22,055) (51,379) (54,986) 89,492 

304,787 334,111 389,097 244,619 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
282,732 282,732 334,111 334,111 

================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE Of MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL STORES 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAi. STATEMENTS 

1. Sumwry of Sfgniffcant AccOU"'lting Policies: 

Central Stores utilizes full accrual accou,ting. Billa for services are reported with the point of 
service performed recognized as the billing date. 

FINAL 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accou,tfng Syste11 (SWA) and accountant's manual records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accU11Jlated depreciation, and depreciated on a straight line 
basis by cl••• of assets and with no salvage value. 

Amortization expaoae is taken on • building iq:,rovement that will be a1110rtized over twenty-one years, starting 
with fiscal year 1977. The fq:,rovement cost waa S91,306. 

2. Legislation & Authority: 

Central Stores was utablished under M.S. 168.48. . . 
Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts Central Stores contribution free 
the General Fl.l"ld at S691,000 effective July 1, 1979. 

3. Cost of Goods Sold: 

Betiming Inventory 
Purchases 

Goods Available for Sale 
Less: Ending Inventory 

Cost of Gooda Sold 

4. Fixed Assets: 
Additiona - Shop e~ipment 

F-5 

QUARTER Y·T·D 

453,411 
789,334 

1,242,745 
562,942 

679,803 

S11,024 

440,329 
2,942,251 

3,382,580 
562,942 

2,819,638 



DEPARTMENT : 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance 

June 27, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bart Nelson 
Budget Operations and 

296-5901 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package Central Stores 

sF-ooooe-os ,41ae1 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

A mark-up rate of 251 is approved to become effective July 1, 1988 for 
this activity. This represents a reduction from the mark-up rate of 27% 
for fiscal year 1988. 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Bruce Reddemann 
Mike Rajacich 
Richard Dierc_ka_ 

iJe'ff· z~~ 
Don K~-

BOBN425t 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

COMPUTER SERVICES 

Computer Services consists of activities whose purposes are to provide 

managers in state and local government with assistance in the c_ollection, 

use, analysis and storage of information. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"The cost of data processing services to grant programs is allowable. This 

cost may include rental of equipment or depreciation on grantee-owned equip­

ment. The acquisition of equipment, whether by outright purchase, rental­

purchase agreement or other method of purchase, is allowable only upon 

specific prior approval of the grantor federal agency as provided under the 

selected item for capital expenditures." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials 

and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
Cc»4PUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30 / <j S</ 

I 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable· Trade (Note 1) 

· Equi~nt 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Note 1) 
Lesa: Accunulated Depreciation 
Capital Leas•• (Note 2) 
Less: Accunulated Amortization 
Leasehold Il1')rovement 
Less: Accunulated Amortization 
Deferred Costa (Bond Issuance> 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

ACCOU'\tl Payable 
Contracts Payable: (Note 2) 

Capital Leases 
Installment Purchases 
Master Lease 

Loans Payable (Note 3) 
Salaries Payable 
C~sated Absences Payable 
Accrued Interest 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Contracts Payable: (Note 2) 

Capital Leases 
Installment Purchases 
Master Lease 

Loans Payable (Note 3) 
C~sated Absencu Payable 

Total Lono·Tenl Lfabflltf•• 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions -from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES ANO FUND EQUITY 

G-2 

FINAL 

1988 
(FY8) 

4,862,553.39 
3,026,331.04 

0.00 
------------··--

7,888,884.43 

21,686,152.45 
(8,853,550.76) 
3,692,418.35 

(3,281,891.41) 
657,186.22 

(167,326.69) 
135,999.76 

----------------
13,861,987.92 

----------------
21,757,872.35 

==••············ 

490,989.68 

0.00 
2,034,150.55 
1,329,457.95 

0.00 
236,094.24 
562,222.33 
22,981.52 

----------------
. 4,675,896.27 

0.00 
6,802,461.27 
3,267,097.54 

0.00 
256,418.59 

10,32s,9n.4-o 

15,001,873.67 

3,356,000.00 
3,399,998.68 

6,755,998.68 

21,757,872.35 

1987 
( FY7) 

1,154,975.24 
2 I 631 I 027, 72 

2,398.98 
····--·---------

3,788,401.94 

12,964,613.08 
(8,849,621.93) 
6,809,656.35 

(3,626,228.17) 
588,550.13 
(39,750.44) 
131,358.36 

----------------
7,978,Sn.38 

----------------
11,766,979.32 

=••·••===••····· 

368,296.32 

TT0,016.73 
195,073.86 

2,m,969.20 
232,n4.60 
455,788.64 
530,580.54 
30,945.03 

----------------
5,361,394.92 

926,459.56 
854,820.56 

1 , 811 , 688. 95 
m,n6.oo 
216,809.99 

4,587,555.06 

9,948,949.98 

3,356,000.00 
(1,537,970.66) 

1,818,029.34 

11,766,979.32 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
COMPUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES' CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30" 'f 8'i 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Billings for coq:,uter Services (Note 1) 

Other Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1) 

Salaries & Benefits 
Rent· Data Processing Equipment (Note 2) 
Rent· Floor Space 
Other Rent 
Data Processing 
Depreciation (Notes 1 & 2) 
Amortization (Note 2) 
Maintenance Contracts & Repairs 
Printing 
Microfilming 
Consultants 
Professional & Technical Services 
Purchased Services 
COOl'll.lt"lications 
Travel 
Utilities 
Materials & Supplies 
Interest (Note 2) 
General 
Indirect Costs 
Amortization of Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 
Other 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES) 
Interest Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on Fixed Assets 

Total Non-Operating Revenu4t (Expenses) 

NET INC()4E (LOSS) 

Retained Earnings· Begiming of Period 

Retained Earnings· End of Period (Note 1) 
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FINAL 

1988 
(FY8) 

24,429,m.70 
6,299.02 

----------------
24,436,011.n 

8,398,107.54 
558,676.06 
403,908.93 

6,094.70 
2,084,496.15 
2,580,394.26 
1,731,513.71 
1,011,021.35 

14,731.52 
187,560.66 

0.00 
188,105.35 
64,791.91 

2os,4n.02 
52,717.54 

167,712.26 
592,900.92 
640,563.25 
21,788.75 

483,583.00 
76,152.78 
7,175.63 

----------------
19,4n,473.29 

----------------
4,958,598.43 

129,851.84 
(150,480.93) 

----------------
(20,629.09) 

----------------
4,937,969.34 

1987 
(FY7) 

20,032,670.82 
165.45 

----------------
20,032,836.27 

7, 938, 384 . 16 
1,551,986.28 

454,384.69 
17,846.85 

1,290,091.25 
2,090,262.82 
1 , 845,970.83 
1,593,138.94 

13,198.03 
171,405.05 

450.00 
n,o,a.36 

124,908.92 
210,469.84 
44,073.00 

176,924.15 
616,424.37 
765,608.89 
12,993.12 

487,127.00 
89,813.66 
3,047.67 

----------------
19,575,527.88 

----------------
457,308.39 

104,590.93 
(471,468.06) 

----------------
<366,en.13> 

----------------
90,431.26 

(1,S3r,970.66) (1,628,401.92) 

3,399,998.68 (1,537,970.66) 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
COMPUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30

1 
/'7 '5' g" 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operat;ons: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Items Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilit;es: 
Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Coq:,ens■ted Absences 
Loans Payable to Other Funds 
Contracts Payable 
Accrued Interest 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Amortfzatfon of Deferred Costs (Bond Issuance) 
CUT1Jlative Effect of Coq:,ensated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Additional General Fund Contribution 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets 
Increase in Loans Payable 
Increase in Master Lease Payable 
Increase in Contracts Payable· Inst. Purchases 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Deferred Costs 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Investments in Leasehold Iq:,rovements 
Reduction of Indebtedness (Long-term) 
Investments in Capital Leases 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH ANO INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, END OF PERICO 
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FINAL 

1988 
(FY8) 

1987 
C FY7) 

4,937,969.34 90,431.26 

(392,904.34) 

122,693.36 
(219,694.40) 

31,641.79 
c232,n4.60> 
(379,451.29) 

(7,963.51) 
4,311,907.91 

76,152. 7S 
39,608.60 · 

150,480.93 

----------------
3,499,747.29 

----------------
8,437,716.63 

----------------

0.00 
1,116,401.n 

0.00 
2,9o6,n,.4a 
8,301,586.10 

----------------
12,324,765.30 

----------------
20,762,481.93 

----------------

80,794.18 
11,395,929.67 

68,636.09 
5,509,543.84 

0.00 

17,054,903.78 

3,707,578.15 

1,154,975.24 

4,862,553.39 

(103,093.58) 

C 752,833.94 > 
5,254.01 

23,699.05 
158,205.40 
118,347.86 

0.00 
3,936,233.65 

89,813.66 
40,533.n 

471,468.06 

----------------
3,987,627.94 

---------------· 
4,078,059.20 

----------------

0.00 
23,015.97 

1,000,000.00 
936,560.49 

1,102,647.00 

----------------
3,062,223.46 

----------------
7,140,282.66 

···-------------
26,129.69 

1,644,950.32 
528,798.41 

4,102,581.87 
0.00 

6,302,460.29 

837,822.37 

317,152.87 

1 I 154 I 975 , 24 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
COMPUTER SERVICES· INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOONTING POLICIES: 
The Coq:)Uter Services F\.rd (InterTechnologies Group· InterTech) utilizes full accrual accounting pursuant to M.S. 
16A.055, except for supplies as described below. 

Sales are reported with the point of sale being recognized as the billing date which is the last day of the month. The 
billing for each month is prepared at the begiming of the following month; therefore, the Accoc..r,ts Receivable Trade 
total of S3,026,331.04 includes the entire billing of S1,775,408.40 for J\.l'Mt. No allowance is being made for 
doubtful accounts. 

Accounts Receivable· Equipment is the result of the Department of Acininistration revising its Electronic Data 
Processing (EDP) equipment policy in the area of ownership. All EDP equipment that is not directly attached to the 
State of Minnesota network for access to InterTech Coq:)Uters will be owned by the agency using the equipment. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accoc..r,ting System (SWA). Also, the Departments of Finance and 
Acininistration allocate indirect costs for general fund services to InterTech pursuant to M.s. 16A.127. Those costs 
were $483,583 for the Fiscal Year 1988. 

InterTech is a service agency as opposed to a manufacturing agency; because of this; supplies are expensed as 
purchased rather than as consuned. 

Fixed Assets are reported at historical costs less acct..11Ulated depreciation. Fixed Assets are depreciated on a straight 
line basis by class of assets. The Internal Revenue Service (IRS) class life Asset Depreciation Rate (AOR) is used to 
determine useful life. Consistent with the class life AOR system, no salvage value is used. The depreciation rates 
used are four years for central processors, five years for other coq:)Uter and office equipment and eight years for 
furniture. 

Leasehold Jq:,rovements are recorded at historical cost less accU11.1lated amortization. The amortization is over five 
years. 

2. LEASES AND CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 
InterTech leases an extensive amount of equipment. Several major leases contain bargain purchase options. Major 
leases represent a large portion of all annual lease payments and have terms from three to five years. 

In' April, 1982, InterTech entered into a joint long-term agreement with IBM and Ameri·Oata for the installment purchase 
of coq:)Uter terminals, printers, and controllers to replace existing equipment. These contracts are for three year or 
five-year periods. This contract contains the following provisions: If contractor (Ameri·Oata) so elects, State 
(InterTech) shall sell its interest in the equipment acquired pursuant to this Agreement to Contractor at the conclusion 
of the lease/purchase period for one percent of the original equipment purchase value including discounts made available 
to the State. In Noveni>er, 1985, this equipment was refinanced under the State of Minnesota Master Lease Program. Lease 
period ranges from two· to· five years. New equipment is being financed directly under Master Lease for 5 years. 

In May 1983 lnterTech entered into a lease with Avante·Garde C~ting and Chicorp Financial Services for the lease of a 
network performance monitoring system. This lease is for a five year period. In February 1984 the system was expanded 
and an additional 51-month lease was signed. In January, 1986, this equipment was refinanced under Master Lease 
for two years. 
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In July, 1984, tnterTech entered into a three-year agreement with Eastman Kodak for the installment purchase of a 
photocopy machine. In JaRary, 1986, this unit was refinanced I.rider Master Leaae for two years. 

In August, 1984, lnterTech entered into a lease with Municipal Leasing Corporation for the lease of an IBM 3081 processor 
c~ter. This lea■• i1 for·• four year period. In August 1985 additional memory was purchased under the Master Lease 
Program, to be paid over a thrff year year period. In April, 1986, the CPU was refinanced under Master Lease for 
two and one-half years. 

In March, 1985, lnterTech entered into a lease with Municipal Leasing Corporation for the lease of a second IBM 3081 
processor. This lease is for a four year period. In Decent>er, 1985, additional memory was purchased under Master Lease, 
to be paid over a three year period. In June 1988 a contract cancellation option was exercised and the equipment 
was removed. 

In March, 1987, InterTech entered into a five-year agreement for the installment purchase of c~ter storage devices. 

In February 1988 InterTech entered into an installment purchase agreement with IBM for a 3090-200 central processor. 
This agreement is for a four year period. In June 1988 an agreement was signed to upgrade this unit to a 3090·400E 
processor financed by a four-year installment purchase agreement with payments begiming in August 1988. 

In June 1988 InterTech entered into an installment purchase agreement with IBM for the purchase of a 3088 111.1ttisystem 
chamel cOffllLliications unit. This agreement is over a four year period with payments starting in August 1988. 

The following is a schedule by years of future mininun payments under capital leasu and installment purchases together 
with present value of the net mininun lease payment as of March 31, 1988: 

CAPITAL LEASE MASTER LEASE INST. PURCHASE 
Full Fiscal Year Ending June 30: 

1989 0.00 1,585,402.80 2,512,285.82 
1990 0.00 1,347,678.35 2,613,019.44. 
1991 0.00 1,052,433.02 2,613,019.44 
1992 0.00 737,822.63 2,166,395.85 
1993 0.00 501,289.03 100,733.62 

---------------- ---------------- ----------------
Total Mininun Pavments 0.00 5,224,625.83 10,005,454.17 
Less: Amouit Representing Interest 0.00 628,070.34 1,168,842.35 

·--------------- ---------------- ----------------
PRESENT VALUE OF NET MINIMUM PAYMENTS 0.00 4,596,555.49 8,836,611.82 

InterTech does not have any non·cancellable operating leases with terms exceeding one year. 

3. InterTech has received advances front the Department of Finance pursuant to M.S. 16A.126. The advances consisted of 

the following: 
FY87 AMOONT: REPAYMENT PERIOO: 

PURPOSE: 

Cash Flow (Note: Thf1 loan was paid off in May 1988) 1,000,000 Five Years 
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4. LEGISLATION AFFECTING IMTERTECH: 
Minnesota Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 48, Section 20, Subdivision 13 established the Coq)Uter service fund. 

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a) established 11Paid·in·Capital 11
: at $2,156,000 

effective July 1, 1979. As• result of this law lnterTech paid S2,238,000 to the general fund to cancel its 
retained earnings. Minnesota Laws 1985 Special Session, Chapter 13, Section 16, increased the general 
fund contribution, or "Paid-in-Capital," by s1,200,ooo effective July 1, 1985. 

The following footnotes are concerned with the Statement of Revenue and Expenses by AID-Cost Center: 

5. lnterTech furnished all cost transfer information per fiscal year 1988 budget and rate matrix. The fiscal year 
budget and rate matrix is pursuant to M.S. 16A.095. 
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STATE OF ~!NNESOTA 

COMPUTER SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCAT[ON-CONPUTER SERV!CES INTEREST CREDIT 

USER DEPARTMENT 

ADMINISTPA" .. ION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
PROPERTY MGMT 
!NFORMATION MGMT 
!JPERA f IONS MGMT 
MATERIALS M6HT 
BUILDING CODE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
PLANT l'IGl1T 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
l'IICROGRAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 
TELECOMl1UNICATIONS 
MOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
COMl1UTER VANS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 
CAPITOL PARKING 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL SOVT 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
I ISAC 
'311 EMERGENCY 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUD I TOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 3D 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 
C8~'.RECT IONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTOMETRY 
NURSING HOME AON 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 80 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

ALLOCATION 
UNITS 

30, 6"33 
4,326 

41; l 19 
2 f 68'3 

485;774 
100 

0 
, 511 

4 ,371 
1 777 

494 
4 ,487 
2 ; 684 

, 0'31 
286 

(l 
(I 
(l 

239 
() 

0 
0 

274 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3% 
2,542 

(I 

18,189 
1,539 
. '3 

27,204 
1,370 

0 
36, 83"3 
60,372 

0 
15,8E,6 

133,005 
2,138 

72,345 
2 37'3 
5, 8"''"' 
'' J.: 1,057,136 

1,699,353 
6'3,im 

16,215 
10,404 
3,850 

(l 

878 
I) 
;) 

(l 
(! 

0 
0 
0 
:) 

1,206 
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ALLOCATED 
PERCENT 

0. :3'l. 
c.on 
!) • ! 71/. 
o, 011/. 
2. :)6% 
0. 001. 
0.001. 
0IO11. 
o. i87. 
0.011. 
0.001. 
o. 181. 
0.13% 
o. 01 ! 
0.001. 
0.001. 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.001. 
0.007. 
0.00% 
0.007. 
0.00'.£ 
0,001/. 
0.007. 
0. ()(i'l. 
0.(ll'l. 
O.OOY. 
0.08% 
0, 01 ~ 

0.12;. 
o.on 
0.007. 
0.161/. 
o. 261. 
0. 00% 
0,()71/. 
0.561. 
o. 017. 
0.31% 
0.011. 
0.02'.I. 
4. 4:37. 
7. 211/. 
o.2·n 
o. 07'!. 
0. 047. 
0.02% 
0.00! 
O.OOt. 
0.001. 
O.OO'l. 
0.001. 
0. :)01, 
0.001. 
0. (Hn 
0.007. 
0. 001/. 
0.011. 

ACTUAL 1'388 

~ET 
.~~~IJCAT :ON 

.334 
'.18 

:,:l? ..,,., 
/,.j 

13, 135 . ., 
·..! 

0 
68 

1,151 
48 
13 

I, 127 
806 

57 
8 
0 
r) 

0 
6 
0 
0 
0 
7 
0 
0 
0 
0 

11 
69 
0 

494 
42 
0 

7:3'3 
37 
0 

1, :101 
1,640 

,) 

4:31 
3,513 

58 
1,%5 
. 65 
158 

28,715 
45; 15"3 
1,877 

440 
2:33 
105 

(l 

24 
(J 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

33 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COMPUTER SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-COMPUTER SERVICES INTEREST CREDIT 
ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 

USER DEPARTMENT UN! TS PERCENT 

HEAR!N6 EXAMINER 1,211 '). 0 i 'l. 
HIGHER ED COORD BD (1 0. (H)k 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.OOi. 
HOUSING FINANCE 21,'3'3'3 o. 0'37. 
HUMAN RIGHTS 5, 5'38 o.on 
HUHAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 5, 841, 5,:,·3 24. 777. 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 4,706 0.027. 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50 0.007. 
INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0.00i. 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES '312 0.007. 
JOBS & TRAINING 595,067 2.527. 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 12,2'31 0.057. 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 90,567 0.387. 
MEDIATION SVCS 1, '321 0.017. 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 3;340 o.ou 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.0Oi. 
NATURAL RESOURCES 404,697 1. 727. 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0.0Oi. 
BARBERS 40 0.007. 
ELECTRICITY 14,750 0.067. 
ARCHlTECTS & ENG 6,827 0.037. 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.007. 
ACCOUNTANCY 6,201 0.037. 
PEACE OFFICERS ·'j".)'j 0.007. ~-'4 

PLANNING 8,570 0.047. 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2;459 0.01;. 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 50,102 o, 21 t. 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,373,449 18. 55'l. 
PUBLIC SERVlCE 2,704 o.on 
PUBLIC UTIL COHH 740 0.00% 
RACING COMMISSION 26,460 0.11 i. 
REVENUE 6,085,312 25.30% 
SECRETARY OF STATE. 44,580 0. t '37. 
STATE RETIREMENT 255,837 1.131. 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 21,573 0.097. 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 57,741 0.291. 
TRADE & ECON DEV 12,666 0.057. 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 1,585,539 6 -..•1•1 

• ! ~;, 

TRANSPORTATION RE8 BO . 0 o. 007. 
TREASURER 0 o. 00'.I. 
VETERANS AFFA[RS 1, 311 o. 017. 
wASTE MGMT BD 12,391 0.05i. 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 1,200 0.0ti. 
zoo 4,709 0.02'.t. 
OTHER 79,215 0.347. 

TOTAL 23,582,555 100.001/. 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1988 IMB USAGE 
SOURCE: SPECIAL COMPUTER REPORT 
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ACTUAL 1 '388 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

33 

0 
5'38 

:.S:3,670 
128 

1 
0 

25 
16,164 

334 
2,460 

52 
91 
0 

10,993 

0 
1 

401 
185 

0 
168 

6 
233 

67 
1,361 

118,794 
73 
20 

71'3 
165, 2'33 

1,211 
7,221 

586 
1,840 

:344 
43,067 

0 
0 

36 
337 
33 

128 
2, 148 

540,553 



DEPARTMENT: of Finance 

DATE: October 6, 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

FROM: Bruce Reddemann, Director ,Sf\~ 
Budget Operations and SupportQ 

PHONE: 296-5188 

SUBJECT: F.Y.89 Computer Fund Rates 

The rate package for F.Y. 1989 is approved as submitted. 

We wish to thank your staff for the time and effort 
involved in the review of the rate package. This rate 
package is the most complex of all proposals reviewed. 

The review of the computer rate package this year took 
longer then normal due to discussions with the 
Information Policy Committee related to long range 
policy issues. 

C.C. Tom Triplett 
Brian Roherty 
Judy Pinke 
Mike Rajacich 
Don Klein 

~art Nelson 
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ne, DAD. PROCBSSIHG IUl'1'B scmmm.a 
Effective July 1, 1988 

Previou• 
ll.Dit Bltll N•w BltA 

Operations Service• 
Central Proce•aor Seconda 0.38 0.?2 
'l'ape Ace••• 1000 SXCPS 0.18 0.17 
Diak Ace••• 1000 EXCPS 0.21 0.25 
Local Lines Printed 1000 Line• 1.12 1.12 

Agency l'oriu 1000 Line• 1.04 1.04 
Bursting, Decollating Hour• 22.00 22.00 
Local Cards Punched 1000 Carda 6.00 6.00 
Monthly Tape Storage Reel Per Month 1.60 1.60 
Tape Mount• Reel• 1.00 1.00 
Diak Storage Hbyte Per Day 0.14 0.14 
Tape Degaussing Reel• 2.00 2.00 

Network Services 
CICS Trana action• 0.0461 0.0454 
TPEXEC Transaction• 0.0461 0.0454 
'l'SO Connect Hour• 2.32 2.32 
RJE/VPS Print 1000 Line• 0.81 0.81 
RJE/VPS Card Read 1000 Carda 2.15 2.15 
Low Speed Computer Link Subscription N/A 70.00 
High Speed Computer Link Subscription N/A 225.00 
Multiple Application Interface Subscription N/A 30.00 
Senior Programmer Hour• 34.00 34.00 
Programmer Analy•t Bour• 37.00 37.00 

Network Pool 
Pool Terminals Each Per Month 60.33 60.33 

Pr~grammed Symbol• Each Per Month 43.00 43.00 
Color Each Per Month 43.00 43.00 
Program Symbol Color Each Per Month 90.00 90.00 
Wide Screen Each Per Month 21.00 21.00 
Numeric Pad Each Per Month 4.00 4.00 

Pooled Printer• Each Per Month 51.17 51.17 
Terminal DID Each Per Month 39.58 39.58 
Printer DID Each Per Month 55.20 39.58 
Electronic Tech Bour• 29.00 29.00 
Software Sup Bour• 39.00 39.00 

Data Entry 
Entry/Verification 10,000 Stroke• 21.00 21.00 
Typing/Clerical Hour• 21.00 21.00 
Optical Character bader Bour• 21.00 21.00 

Statewide Licenaing Record Per Month 0.0390 0.0390 
Systems Development 

Program Superviaor/Lead Wkr Bour• 44.00 44.00 
Staff Spec/Sen Sy• Analyat Bour• 40.00 40.00 
Programmer Analy•t Bour• 37.00 37.00 
Senior Programmer Bour• 34.00 34 .·00 
Programmer/Documentation Bour• 30.00 30.00 
Consulting Svea. Analyat Bour• 45.00 45.00 

Operations Support Service• 
OP Support Programming Bour• 40.00 40.00 
Customer Repreaentative Bour• 40.00 40.00 
Management Analyat Bour• 40.00 40.00 
Original l'iche Unit• 0.89 0.89 
Duplicate rich• Unit.a 0.0780 0.0780 

Service• Management 
Electronic Nail Buba. ••r Nonth 25.00 25.00 
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PRABTMKNT 

P.evenue 

Welfare 

Transportation 

Finance 

Public Safety 

TBLBPROCBSSDfG ll'l'BS - DBTllL BT APPLICM'%0R 
baaed on •yatea utilisation 

Effective July 1, 1988 

APPLICATJQR 
TRANSACTION 

MD 

TAXR.7010 - Tax Order Processing 
TAXI7010 - Inheritance Tax 
TAXK6045 ~ Master Business 
TAXF7070 - Withholding Tax, Sale• 

Tax, Accounts Receivable 
ISDK6040 - Income Tax Name 

and Address Inquiry 

PWPH1499 - Patient Tracking 

DTAF0450 - FI~S Inventory 
DTTC3007 - Speed data 
DTPD1310 - Project Management 

Support System (PMSS) 
DTHD3005 - Geometry 
SWITCHED - DOT message •w~tchin9 

FINB4250 - Biennial Budget System (BISS) 

PSBK2030 - Bike Registration 
PSSPOOlO - State Patrol 
CJPB6010 - Weather Bulletin• 
CJCA0099 - Corrections Management 

Information System (CHIS) 
CJPB0052 - Criminal Justice Information 

System (CJlS) 
CJCBOOll - Computerized Criminal 

Bi•toriea (CCR) 

$.0357 
.0352 
.0557 
.0485 

.0538 

.0558 

.0460 

.0209 

.0821 

.0106 

.0706 

.0448 

.0609 

.0355 

.0133 

.0423 

.0311 

.0809 

Employee Relation• PDSA8510 - Employment Application 
Proc•••ing 

.1146 

.0425 

.0454 

PDSA8530 - Employee Applic. Security 

CICS Application• 

I>PTPI\AftS 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

This activity exists to provide low cost rental of electronic typewriters 

and copy machines for all state departments and agencies. Additionally, the 

activity sells used equipment, instructs state employees in the use and 

operation of the equipment and advises agencies on their equipment needs. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cos ts incurred for necessary maintenance, repair or upkeep of property 

which neither add to the permanent value of the property nor appreciably 

prolong its intended life, but keep it in an efficient operating condition, 

are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materi­

als and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

~TATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Note 1) 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Due from Vendor (Note 2) 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS (Note 4) 
Accounts Receivable (Note 6) 
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 
Less: AcclmlJlated Depreciation 
Building I~rovement 
Less: AcclmlJlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable - Trade 

- Indirect Costs 
Accrued COfll)ensated Absences 
Interest Payable 
Contracts Payable (Note 5) 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Accrued COfll)ensated Absences 
Contracts Payable (Note 5) 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES -

FUND EQUITY 
Contribution from the General Fund (Note 7) 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

H-2 

June 30, 

1988 

290,568.40 
114,801.92 

3,200.00 

408,570.32 

12,271.94 
402,570.58 

(193,450.40) 
5,140.00 

(4,112.00) 

222,420.12 

630,990.44 

1987 

148,460.37 
107,242.28 
25,700.00 

281,402.65 

14,371.64 
313,303.75 

(183,685.20) 
5,140.00 

(3,084.00) 

146,046.19 

427,448.84 
--=-====-=------ ================ 

2,460.40 
64, 197.67 

0.00 
7,175.45 
3,837.42 

98,840.71 

176,511.65 

2,624.21 
192,345.70 

194,969.91 

371,481.56 

134,000.00 
125,508.88 

259,508.88 

630 I 990 •. 44 

4,074.08 
97,363.01 

0.00 
1,n9.76 

585.36 
27,5TT. 78 

137,329.99 

2,098.53 
60,226.65 

62,325.18 

199,655.17 

134,000.00 
93,793.67 

227,793.67 

427,448.84 
================ ================ 

FINAL 



TATE OF MINNESOTA 
ECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 

JTATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS (Mote 1) 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Printing 
Purchased & Professional Services 
Data Processing 
Coom.inications 
Travel 
Conference Fees 
Supplies & Parts 
Interest 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs (Note 3) 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Rebates 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 

Total Non-Operating Income 

NET INCOME 

Retained Earnings, Beginning of Period 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/88 

50,351.37 

19,742.70 
1,422.57 

(5,862.76) 
318.00 

0.00 
0.00 

169.73 
220.00 

0.00 
15,215.93 
12,284.47 
12,995.70 
3,609.00 

----------------
60,115.34 

----------------
(9,763.97) 

0.00 
23,184.89 

----------------
23,184.89 

-------·-·------
13,420.92 

112,087.96 

----------------
125,508.88 

FY88 

Y·T·D 

235,243.20 

n,012.84 
5,690.28 

18,986.76 
1,176.55 

37.50 
493.59 
473.44 
256.00 

0.00 
81,535.39 
16,930.38 
53,579.20 
14,436.00 

----------------
270,607.93 

----------------
(35,364.73) 

0.00 
67,079.94 

----------------
67,079.94 

----------------
31,715.21 

93,793.67 

----------------
125,508.88 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/87 

42,970.46 

18,710.37 
1,538.55 

17,014.70 
178.80 
37.50 
0.00 

113.63 
0.00 
0.00 

10,244.00 
1,796.48 

19,703.35 
2,260.00 

----------------
71,597.38 

----------------
(28,626.92) 

0.00 
20,545.93 

----------------
20,545.93 

----------------
(8,080.99) 

101,874.66 

----------------
93, 793_.67 

FINAL 

FY87 

Y-T-D 

142,957.11 

75,801.60 
6,154.20 

44,436.00 
405.62 
312.50 

0.00 
383.64 
274.11 

0.00 
13,039.33 
8,661.38 

52,602.97 
9,040.00 

----------------
211,111.35 

----------------
(68,154.24) 

0.00 
69,982.12 

-·--------------
69,982.12 

--------------·-
1,827.88 

91,965.79 
----------------

93,793.67 
================ ================ ================ ================ 

H-3 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
~LECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
;TATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION (Note 1) 

CASH PROVIDED: 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 

Items Added To (Deducted From) Net Income: 
Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 

Accounts Receivable 
Due From Vendor 

Increase (Decrea~e) in Current Liabilities: 
Salaries Payable 
Accounts Payable - Trade 

- Indirect Costs 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Interest Payable 
Loans Payable 
Contract Payable 

Depree i at ion 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 
Accrued C~nsated Absences - L.T. 

Total I terns Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Proceeds from the Sale of Fixed Assets 
Installment Contracts 
Reduction of Non-Current Receivables 
Expensing of Assets <S Cut-Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

Total Cash Provided 

CASH APPLIED: 
Non-Current Receivables 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Retirement of Long;Term Liabilities 

Total Cash Applied 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash, Beginning of Period 

Cash, End of Period 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/88 

13,420.92 

( 13, 985 • 14 ) 
0.00 

(1,004.43) 
136.01 

(3,609.00) 
(1,261.52) 
3,3n.64 

0.00 
71,906.43 
12,995.70 

(23,184.89) 
259.79 

----------------
45,630.59 

----------------
59,051.51 

73,766.47 
0.00 

3,818.93 
1,376.99 

----------------
78,962.39 

----------------
138,013.90 

0.00 
19,869.40 
98,632.23 

----------------
118,501.63 

----------------
19,512.27 

----------------
271,056.13 

----------------
290,568.40 

========'"'======= 
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FY88 

Y-T-D 

31,715.21 

(7,559.64) 
22,500.00 

< 1,613.68) 
(33,165.34) 

0.00 
(554.31) 

3,252.06 
0.00 

71,262.93 
53,579.20 

(67,079.94) 
525.68 

----------------
41,146.96 

----------------
72,862.17 

309,094.45 
248,945.00 
27,547.78 

1,376.99 

----------------
586,964.22 

----------------
659,826.39 

25,448.08 
375,444.33 
116,825.95 

----------------
517,718.36 

----------------
142; 108.03 

----------------
148,460.37 

----------------
290,568.40 

================ 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

06/30/87 

(8,080.99) 

(42,878.88) 
0.00 

1,358.01 
16,925.24 

0.00 
429.41 
(40.22) 

0.00 
481.28 

19,703.35 
(20,545.93) 

1n.26 

----------------
(24,390.48) 

----------------
(32,471.47) 

132,808.96 
0.00 

3,592.92 
1,457.42 

----------------
137,859.30 

----------------
105,387.83 

0.00 
99,567.17 

6,514.15 

----------------
106,081.32 

----------------
(693.49) 

----------------
149,153.86 

----------------
148,460.37 

================ 

FINAL 

FY87 

Y-T-D 

1,827.88 

(34,365.72) 
(22,500.00) 

1,086.57 
81,279.91 

0.00 
4,020.52 

( 188.19) 
(7,408.00) 
(7,808.54) 
52,602.97 

(69,982.12) 
2,098.53 

----------------
( 1,164.07) 

---------------
663.c 

438,008.41 
107,455.00 
16,527.04 
1,457.42 

----------------
563,447.87 

----------------
564,111.68 

3,706.00 
430,282.17 
127,892.17 

----------------
561,880.34 

----------------
2,231.34 

----------------
146,229.03 

----------------
148,460.37 

=============-=-



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
:LECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
June 30, 1988 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

Electronic Equipment Rental (EER) utilizes full accrual accounting. 

The Point of Sale is recognized as: 
Rental of Office Equipment 

Sale of Office Equipment, Parts & Supplies 

FINAL 

Long-term rentals are billed quarterly; 
short-term rentals are billed when the equip­
ment is returned (mininun billing of 1 month) 

Date of sale 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (SWA) and the accountant's manual records. 

2. DUE FROM VENDOR: 

Amount due from the Xerox Corporation as a promotional bonus. 

3. INDIRECT COSTS: 

Indirect costs are allocated to EER by the Department of Finance for General Fund Services provided to EE~. 

FIXED ASSETS: 

Fixed Assets are recorded at historical cost less accurulated depreciation. The depreciation method used is straight 
line by class of assets with no salvage value. During FY88 EER purchased Fixed Assets with a value of $375,444.33 and 
disposed of assets with a historical cost of $286,177.50 and accurulated depreciation of $42,786.00. 

5. CONTRACTS PAYABLE: 

In August 1986, EER acquired Xerox Memorywriters at a cost or $107,455.00. This amount will be paid over 
forty-eight (48) months at 8% interest. During FY8, additional machines were acquired at 
a cost of $248,945.00. 

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, NON-CURRENT: 

Receivables that will not become due within 1 year. 

7. LEGISLATION AFFECTI-NG ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT RENTAL: 

Electronic Equipment Rental derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes 16.B48. 

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a) establishes the contribution from the General Fund 
at $134,000. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
June 6, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Directorr::;;?..~0 
Budget Operations and Suppo~~ 

296-5188 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package for Electronic Equipment Rental 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1989: 

Typewriters 

Category 1 - Memory up to 946 characters 
Category 2 - Memory up to 3K 
Category 3 - Memory up to BK 
Category 4 - Memory up to 32K 
Category 5 - Basic memory of 16K. Additional 

memory can be added up to 64 K 
Category 6 - Internal memory plus one 5 1/4" 

floppy disk drive and display 
Category 7 - Internal memory plus one 3 1.2" 

floppy disk drive and display 
Category 8 - Internal memory plus two floppy 

disk drive and a CRT 

Laser Printers 

Category 1 - Memory 1 megabyte, 36 internal 
type fonts and 7 printer emulations 

Category 2 - Memory 1 1/2 megabytes, 36 internal 
type fonts and 6 printer emulations 

Category 3 - Memory 512K, 2 internal type fonts, 
2 printer emulations, can be upgraded 
and accessories are available 

Computers 

Desktop 
Portable 

Resale 

These rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1988. 

H-6 

Monthly 
Rate 

$ 30.00 
45.00 
50.00 
55.00 

60.00 

105.00 

125.00 

150.00 

Monthly 
Rate 

$140.00 

170.00 

170.00 

Monthly 
Rate 

$190.oO· 
100.00 

30% Markup 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

MATERIALS TRANSFER 

Materials Transfer provides delivery services for the State Printer, Com­

puter Services, Central Stores and Central Mail on a regular basis. It also 

provides moving services to other state agencies for office moves, deliver­

ies to and from the record center and other necessary movement of supplies 

and equipment in the Capitol complex area. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs incurred for freight, cartage express, postage and other transporta­

tion costs relating either to goods purchased, delivered or moved from one 

location to another are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operat~ng, such as labor, materi­

als and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICES 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accouits Receivable 
Gasoline Inventory 
Prepaid Expense 
Due fr0n1 other Fuida 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Asaets 
less: Acc1.111Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accouits Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Due to the General Fund 
Loans Payable 
c~sated Absences 
Due to Other Fuida 
Master Lease 

Total Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable 
C~sated Absences 
Master Lease 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contrfbutfone frca the General Fund 
Retained Eamfnga 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

1-2 

1988 

29,393 
51,015 

0 
0 
0 

80,408 

187,860 
(103,287) 

84,573 

164,981 

10,732 
8,041 

0 
6,341 

16,709 
5,962 
4,057 

51,842 

11,655 
4,510 

10,673 

26,838 

78,680 

60,333 
25,968 

86,301 

. 164,981 

FINAL 

JUNE 30, 
1987 

55,806 
33,592 
2,869 

0 
0 

92,267 

1n,200 
(90,442) 

81,758 

174,025 

3,852 
15,338 
4,868 
7,915 

13,549 
19,669 
5,863 

71,054 

17,999 
0 

14,419 

32,418 

103,4n 

60,333 
10,220 

70,553 

174,025 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rents 
Repairs 
Vehicle Insurance 
Printing 
Purchased Services 
COIIIIUlicationa 
Travel 
Claims/Fines/Fees 
Supplies 
Fuel 
Indirect Costs 
Division overhead 

·Depreciation 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Miscellaneous 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOO 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/88 

87,470 

69,194 
1,982 
3,195 
1,045 

0 
2,170 

43 
0 
0 

1,229 
2,655 
4,708 
4,427 
5,176 

----------------
95,824 

----------------
(8,354) 

681 

----------------
(7,673) 

33,641 

0 

----------------
25,968 

================ 

I-3 

FY88 
Y·T·O 

408,283 

281,158 
7,154 
4,745 
1,878 

0 
21,ns 

148 
0 

133 
10,735 
12,132 
18,832 
13,586 
20,310 

----------------
392,539 

----------------
15,744 

4 

----------------
15,748 

10,220 

0 

----------------
25,968 

================ 

FINAL 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/87 

n,a53 

61,632 
1,n, 
3,346 

(275) 
165 
213 
34 
20 
0 

1,390 
2,509 
4,868 
4,172 
4,674 

----------------
84,472 

----------------
(6,619) 

127 

----------------
(6,492) 

16,712 

0 

----------------
10,220 

================ 

FY87 
Y·T·D 

303,608 

240,244 
6,895 
6,685 
1,269 

165 
633 
151 

20 
90 

6,857 
9,593 

19,471 
15,515 
14,856 

----------------
322,444 

---·------------
C 18,836) 

127 
----------------

(18,709) 

28,929 

0 

----------------
10,220 

================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICES 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FISCAL YEAR 88, 4TH QUARTER 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net lncane (Loss) 
Items Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Due From Other Funds 
Inventories 
Other Current Assets 

Increase (Decfease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued Coq:,ensated Absences 
Payable to Other Funds 

Deferred Revenue 
Depreciation and Amortization 
C1.111Jlative Effect of Coq:,ensated Absences 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Reductions of Loans/Financing Leases Receivable 
Increase in Leases/Installment Purchases Payable 
Advances From Other Funds 
Proceeds From Sales of Fixed Assets/Real Property 
Other Sources 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness (Long-Term) 
Other Cash Applied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, YEAR-TO-DATE 

I-4 

FINAL 

4TH QTR Y-T-O 

(7,673) 15,748 

311 
0 

1,430 
2n 

c3,m> 
(1,425) 

(40,007) 
0 

5,176 
157 

0 

(37,854) 

(45,527) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

(45,527) 

0 
3,172 
1,940 

5,112 

(50,639) 

80,032 

29,393 

(17,423) 
0 

2,869 
0 

c5n> 
3,160 

(18,403) 
0 

20,310 
4,510 

0 

(5,554) 

10,194 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

10,194 

23,125 
7,930 
5,552 

36,607 

(26,413) 

55,806 

29,393 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MATERIALS TWSIEI SIIVICII 
FOOTNOTES TO 4TH QUAITD ,tNANCJAL STATEMENT 
FY88 

Note 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCO.JNTING POLICIES: 

Materials Transfer Service utilizes full accnal accou,ting. 

FINAL 

Billings for service are reported with the point of service performed rec09nized as the billing date. No allowance 
is lllllde for doubtful eccou,ts. 

Expenen are baaed on data received frOIR the Statewide Accou,ting Syst• (SWA) and accou,tant•s ,.,.,,.l records. 

Ffxed Haeta Are recorded at hfstorical eo1t1 leH acc~l•tld depreciation. Ffxed aa .. ta are depreciated on 8 

straight ,1ne beaia t,v cl••• of 11set1 with no salvage value. 

Indirect coats are allocated t,v the Department of Finance for General F\lld Servicn to Materials Tr.,,.fer Service. 
Thne coats were 118,832 per year. 

Note 2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING MATERIALS TRANSFER SERVICE: 

Materials Tr.,,.fer Service derivn operating authority fr·oa Mfnneaota StatutN M.S. 161.48. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1<•>, rntricta Material, Tr.,,.fer Servf~• 
contrfbutfon froa the General Ft.rd at S46,000, effective July 1, 1979. Movint Servicn was ntablflhed FYR 111 
revolvint f~ activity and all assets pertaining to this activity were considered Ha contribution frca General 
F~ at book value IIIIOU'lt of S14,333. 

All future profit• or losses will be adjusted through the rate structure. 

Note 3. ACCRUED CCJ4PENSATED •aseNCES: 

Accrued C~ated Abeencesfs shown II an adJuat111nt to Salary and Benefits. 

Note 4. LEASES: 

In Fiscal 1987 Materials Transfer acquired two trucks l.lider the State of Minnesota lease progra111 in the amou,t 
of S20,282. Thne will be financed over• five year period. 

Th• following fa a 1ch-.le bV years of estimating future mfninu1 pa~ts under capital leases together with 
pru.,t value of net ■tni&11 leHe payment II of June 30, 1987. 
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Fiscal Year Endfna 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 

Total MininLIII P1ytMnta 
Leaa: A.at. Reprnenting lnternt 

Prnent Value of Net Mfnf.,. Payant• 

Note 5. FIXED ASSETS: 

MASTH LUSI PAYMENTS 

S49n.69 
S5081.06 
$5027.19 
S24a0.57 

$17,573.51 
S2, 182.51 

$15,390.93 

Ch.,,._ fn Ffxed AHets were purchHN of S23,125 lna trade in 1t bookvalue of 17,465. Ffxecl A•••t• caneta, 
of operating equi~t only. 
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. DEPARTMENT : 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance 

June 15, 1988 

Sandra Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director'P. 12... 
Budget Operations and Support CJ 

6-5190 

1989 Rate Package Materials Transfer 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

The following rates are approved to become effective July l, 1988: 

Description 

Movers - Regular 
Movers - Premium 
Mail 
Central Stores/Duplication 
Set Up/Take Down - Rotunda 
Chair Rental 
Table Rental 
Podium with Public Access System 
Riser (4' x 8') 
Coat Racks (5') 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Mike Rajacich 
Jeff Zlonis 
James Pederson 
Don Klein 
Bart Nelson 

I-7 

Rate 

$26.50 hr. 
32.00 hr. 
17.65 hr. 
22.00 hr. 
15.40 hr. 

.50 each 
4.50 each 

30.00 each 
20.00 each 
5.00 each 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

MICROGRAPHICS 

The Micrographics Services unit is a centralized laboratory providing micro­

film systems design and all filming services including quality control. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Cost for printing and reproduction services necessary for grant administra­

tion, including, but not limited to, forms, reports, manuals and informa-

tional literature, are allowable. Publication costs of reports or other 

media relating to grant program accomplishments or results are allowable 

when provided for in the grant agreement." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, plus/minus any prior 

years' income/loss, and estimated utilization. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPH I CS 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of June 30, 1981 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accot.rtts Receivable 
Inventories 
Bond Issuance (Master Lease Prog. (MLP)) 
Less: Acct.111.1lated Amortization 
Due fr011 Other Fl.l"da 

Total Carrent Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Acct.111.1lated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~ated Absences 
Due to Other Funds 
Customer Deposits 
Loans Payable to General Fll"'ld 
Revenue Bonds Payable (MLP) 
Accrued Interest (MLP) 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable to General Fund 
Accrued C~sated Absences 
Revenue Bonds Payable (MLP) 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total LfabtlftfH 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions frOffl General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

J-2 

FY8 

9,206 
63,949 
29,326 

451 
(158) 

0 

102,n4 

249,284 
(218,921) 

30,363 

133, 137 

8,618 
14,904 
18,379 

0 
337 

5,526 
3,709 

70 

51,543 

1,154 
0 

8,221 

9,375 

60,918 

111,000 
(38,781) 

n,.219 

133,137 

FY7 

57,678 
54,611 
23,257 

451 
(85) 

0 

135,912 

249,581 
(202,349) 

47,232 

183,144 

15,507 
19,910 
16, 178 
9,594 

0 
3,707 
3,308 

, 91 

68,295 

9,409 
407 

12, 131 

21,947 

90,242 

111,000 
(18,098) 

92,902 

183, 144 
---=------•===•= -------------=== 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPHICS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the per;od July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Printing & Advertising 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
COOIIU'lications 
Travel & Fees 
Supplies, Materials & Misc. Expenses 
SWA Indirect Cost 
Depreciation 
Interest Expense (MLP) 
Bond Issuance Costs (MLP) 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 
f 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Miscellaneous 
Interest Revenue (MLP) 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOO 

QUARTER 

167,939 
16,876 

----------------
151,063 

102,342 
9,6n 

13,043 
1,134 

446 
4,707 

691 
978 

(275) 
8,844 
4,143 

124 
18 

----------------
145,867 

----------------
5,196 

0 
212 

----------------
212 

----------------
5,408 

(44,189) 

----------------
(38,781) 

================ 
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FY8 
Y-T-0 

559,548 
49,118 

----------------
510,430 

376,602 
40,029 
43,664 
3,152 
1,m 
6,989 
2,118. 
1,590 
3,248 

35,376 
16,Sn 

903 
73 

----------------
532,093 

----------------
(21,663) 

0 
980 

----------------
980 

----------------
(20,683) 

(18,098) 

----------------
(38,781) 

================ 

FINAL 

FY7 
QUARTER Y·T·O 

126,717 510,192 
12,045 51,888 

---------------- ----------------
114,6n 458,304 

80,526 380,854 
9,569 39,151 

19,674 48,695 
1, 1n 1,502 

964 1,666 
2,014 4,n, 

383 1,855 
803 1,201 

5,753 6,878 
9,594 38,376 
4,m 19,085 

246 1,141 
19 85 

---------------- ----------------
135,489 545,210 

---------------- ----------------
(20,817) (86,906) 

0 352 
290 1,046 

---------------- ----------------
290 1,398 

---------------- ----------------
(20,527) (85,508) 

2,429 67,410 

---------------- ----------------
(18,098) C 18,098) 

================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPH I CS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the period July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Addition to (Deduct from) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Inventories 
Due From Other Fl..nds 
Bond Issuance (MLP) 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued Coq>enaated Absences 
Accrued Interest (MLP) 
Due to Other Fl.l"lds 
Customer Deposits 

Depreciation 
Loss (Gain) on Sales of Fixed Assets 
Other 
Accrued Coq:,ensated Absences L-T 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Reduction of General Fund Advances 
Repayment of Revenue Bonds (MLP) 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, END OF PERIOO 

FINAL 

FY8 FY7 
QUARTER Y-T-D QUARTER Y·T·D 

5,408 (20,683) (20,527) (85,508) 

(15,191) (13,391) 2,109 9,444 
2,571 (6,069) 317 4,040 

0 0 0 0 
18 73 19 (366) 

8,845 (2,836) 12,507 5,160 
(2,114) (5,006) 3,967 (1,320) 

855 2,201 (711) C 1,564) 
(255) (21) (352) 91 

0 (9,594) 9,594 9,594 
0 337 (337) c1 ,9n> 

4,143 16,Sn 4,m 19,085 
0 0 0 0 
0 297 136 136 
0 (407) 38 0 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
(1,128) (17,844) 32,059 42,328 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- --------------.-
4,280 (38,527) 11,532 (43, 1S 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
4,280 (38,527) 11,532 (43,180) 

1,609 6,436 1,610 6,437 
1,805 3,509 , I 704 2,857 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
3,414 9,945 3,314 9,294 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
866 (48,472) 8,218 (52,474) 

8,340 57,678 49,460 110,152 
---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

9,206 9,206 57,678 57,678 
================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MICROGRAPHICS 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCaJNTING POLICIES: 

FINAL 

Micrographics utilizes full accrual accounting. Billing for services is reported with .the point of service 
performed recognized as the billing date. 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System (SWA). 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accU11Jlated depreciation, and are depreciated on straight 
line basis by class of assets with no salvage value. 

2. LEGISLATION & AUTHt>RITY: 

Micrographics derives operating authority from M.S. 16B.47. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts Micrographics contribution from 
the General Fuid at $111,000 effective July 1, 1979. 

3. COST OF GOODS SOLD: 

Beginning Inventory 
Purchases 

Goods Available for Sale 
Less: Ending Inventory 

Cost of Goods Sold 

4. FIXED ASSETS: 
Expensed a cabinet: $297. 

QUARTER Y·T·D 

31,897 
14,305 

46,202 
29,326 

16,876 

23,257 
55,187 

78,444 
29,326 

49,118 
================ ================ 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
June 6, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~ 0 
Budget Operations and Support-~ 

296-5188 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package Micrographic Services 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1989: 

Cameras 
Step and Repeat Camera 
Jacket Loading 
Processing 

a. 16 mm Regular 
b. 16 mm Thin­
e. 35 mm 
d. 105 mm 

Duplicating 
Fiche 
Rolls - 16 mm Regular 

16 mm Thin 
35 mm 

I/0 Handling Labeling and Retrieval 
Paper Prints 
Shredding 
Cartridge Loading (Including Cartridge) 
Document preparation 
Archival Testing 
Supplies Used and Resold 

Rate 

$35.00 
66.00 

6.10 
7.50 
7.50 
1. 65 

.23 
5.25 
8.00 
7.00 

35.00 
.95 

35.00 
5.00 

35.00 
35.00 

32% of Markup 

These rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1988. 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Mike Rajacich 
Dick Kelly 
Judy Pinke 
Don Klein 
Bart Nelson 

EBRN008t 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION 

Risk Management provides competitive auto liability rates through the Risk 

Management Fund. Losses are adjusted by a professional loss adjusting firm 

under contract with the state. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

Contributions to a reserve for a self insurance program approved by the 

federal grantor agency are allowable to the extent that the type of cover­

age, extent of coverage and the rates and premiums would have been allowed 

had insurance been purchased to cover the risk. 

How Rates are Computed 

The premium charge per vehicle is based upon actuarial projection utilizing 

paid loss development and expenses to administer the program, including loss 

adjusting, claims related expenses and special assessments. The most recent 

competitive bid from the commercial insurance market indicated an average 

cost per vehicle of approximately $148, and the fund is providing the cover­

age for $120 per vehicle. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RISK lilANAGEMENT · INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
JUNE 30, 1988 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Expenses 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Fixed Assets (Note 1) 
Less: Acc1.111Jlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Claims Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earning■ 
Reserved Retained Earnings (Note 4) 

Total F~ Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUtTY 

K-2 

FINAL 

FY8 

1,109,162.09 
5,202.36 

440.00 

1,114,804.45 

4,661.80 
(77.70) 

4,584.10 

1,119,388.55 

4,017.50 
293,424.68 

0.00 

297,442.18 

297,442.18 

0.00 
821,946.37 

821,946.37 

1,119,388.5$ 

FY7 

406, n6.38 
4,302.00 

0.00 

411,028.38 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

411,028.38 

21,585.00 
8,873.94 

0.00 

30,458.94 

30,458.94 

0.00 
380,569.44 

380,569.44 

411,028.38 
============= ============= 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RISK MANAGEMENT· INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1988 

OPERATING REVENUE 

Insurance Premiuns-Automobile 
Insurance Premiuns-Other 
Insurance Premiuns-Billback 
Interest Earnings 

Total Operating Revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Claims 
Professional Services - Adjuster 
Fees 
Data Processing 
Insurance Premiuns-Billback 
Printing 
Indirect Costs 
Depreciation 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCc»IE (LOSS) 

NET INCc»IE (LOSS) 

Reserved Retained Earnings - Beginning of Period 

Reserved Retained Earnings - End of Period 

K-3 

FINAL 

FY8 

888,151.80 
9,912.00 

55,173.95 
84,449.55 

, I 037 I 687. 30 

485,527.67 
43,393.14 
9,177.00 
2,542.36 

55,173.95 
418.55 

0.00 
71.70 

-------------
596,310.37 

-------------

441,376.93 

-------------

441,376.93 

380,569.44 

821,946.37 

FY? 

458,984.00 
0.00 
0.00 

15,688.90 

54,897.28 
21,585.00 
17,621.18 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

-------------
94,103.46 

-------------

380,569.44 

-------------

380,569.44 

0.00 

380,569.44 
============= ============= 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RISK MANAGEMENT - INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED 

From Operations: 
Net Income (Loss) 
I terns Added to (Deducted from) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Expenses 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Claims Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Depreciation 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Other Cash Provided: 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH ANO INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERICO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, END OF PERICO 

K-4 

FINAL 

FY8 FY7 

441,376.93 380,569.44 

(900.36) (4,302.00) 
(440.00) 0~00 

(17,567.50) 8,873.94 
284,550.74 21,585.00 

0.00 0.00 
77.70 0.00 

------------- -------------
707,097.51 406,726.38 

0.00 0.00 

------------- -------------

707,097.51 406,726.38 

4,661.80 0.00 

4,661.80 0.00 

702,435.71 406,726.38 

406,726.38 0.00 

1 I 109 I 162 • 09 406,726.38 
============= ============= 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
RISK MANAGEMENT· INTERNAL SERVICES FUND 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOONTING POLICIES: 

The Risk Management Internal Services Fund utilizes full accrual accounting pursuant to M.s. 16A.055. 

The fund provides pr;mar;ly automobile liability insurance to state agencies. Insurance coverage 
coincides with the fiscal year; revenue is recognized over the period of coverage. Coverage was 
first issued beginning January 1, 1987. The fund also provides some other types of self-insurance, 
such as DNR firearms training liability insurance. The fund also purchases conmercial insurance 
at state agencies• request and bills those agencies at cost; these revenues and expenses are 
referred to as "Billback.11 • 

Expenses are based on data received from the Statewide Accounting System and from subsidiary records. 

The fll'ld owns fixed assets consisting of computer equipment which is depreciated on a straight-line 
basis over five years with no salvage value. 

Salaries and most adninistrative costs are funded by General Fund appropriation. 

2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING RISK MANAGEMENT INTERNAL SERVICES FUND: 

The Risk Management Internal Services Fund was created by Minnesota Laws 1986, Chapter 455, Section 3. 

3. The cash balance includes $7,182.84 interest earned within the period but not credited to the fund 
until later. 

4. Reserved Retained Earnings covers claims incurred but not reported. 

5. This financial statement includes claims information known as of August 30, 1988 for claims 
incurred prior to July 1, 1988. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

of Finance 

June 8, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director 
Budget Operations and Support 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 

296-5188 ~p 
F.Y. 1989 Rate Package - Risk Management~ 

The following rate is approved for automobile insurance coverage 
during fiscal year 1989: 

Premium rate per vehicle - $120.00 

These rates are approved to become effective July 1, 1988. 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Mike Rajacich 
Jeff Zlonis 
Richard Diercks 
Don Klein 
Bart Nelson 

TLBJR969.t 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

STATE PRINTER 

In-house printing includes composition, plate making, press, binding and 

duplicating. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs for printing reproduction services necessary for grant administra­

tion, including, but not limited to, forms, reports, manuals and informa-

tional literature, are allowable. Publication costs of reports or other 

media relating to grant program accomplishments or results are allowable 

when provided for in the grant agreement." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materi­

als and overhead, plus/minus any prior years' inc9me/loss. 

L-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINTER 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of JlaW 30, 1988 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Invested Treasurer•• Cash 
Accou,ts Receivable 
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 
Inventories - Raw Materials 

· WIP 
Due from Jobs & Training 
Due from the General Fund 
Bond Issuance 
Due fraw Vendor 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Equipment, Furniture and Fixtures 
Less: AccunJlated Depreciation 
Building Iq,rovements 
Less: AccunJlated Depreciation 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL AS"SETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Due to Other Funds 
Salaries Payable 
Contract Payable 
Accrued C~ated.Absences Payable 
Loans Payable· General Fund 
Accrued Interest· Revenue Bonds 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
Credit Memos Outstandfng 

Total Current Liabilities 

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable· General Fund 
Loans Payable - Other Funds 
Contract Payable 
Accrued Coq,enaated Absences Payable 
Revenue Bondi Payable 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 
FUND EQUITY 

Contributions from the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL ~!ABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

L-2 

FY88 

237,050 
354 

906,275 
56,512 

101,841 
33,511 
3,862 

0 
3,868 
9,750 

1,353,023 

1,208,043 
(815,557) 

40,810 
(20,606) 

412,690 

1,765,713 

457,312 
47, 181 
56,993 
12, 1n 
75,715 
32,645 

745 
38,658 
3,267 

n4,688 

77,383 
400,000 

0 
32,641 

104,714 

61'4, 738 

1,339,426 

573,000 
(146,713) 

426,287 

1,765,713 

FY87 

227, 128 
481 

394,035 
0 

85,673 
34,238 
7,398 
5,371 
2,429 

0 

756,753 

1,237,854 
(793,782) 

40,810 
(16,877) 

468,005 

1,224,758 

136,906 
223,870 
121,523 
25,844 
67,745 
57,057 

499 
22,974 

0 

656,418 

110,027 
0 

10,196 
28,033 
64,993 

213,249 

869,667 

573,000 
(217,909) 

355,091 

1,224,758 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINTER 
iTATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the period July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

OPERATING INCOME 
Sales 
Miscellaneous Sales 
Less: Returns and Refunds 
Less: Cost of Goods Produced 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries and Benefits 
Advertisement 
Rent 
Repairs 
Insurance 
Printing 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services & Consulting 
Cocmu,ications 
Travel & Fees 
Supplies 
Indirect Cost 
Depreciation 
Interest 
Bond Issuance 
Uncollectable Accounts 

Total Operating Expenses 

OPERATING INCc»IE (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Rent Revenue 
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Equipment 
Maintenance 
Depreciation 
Investment Revenue - Revenue Bonds 

Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expense) 

NET INCc»IE (LOSS) 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 
Prior Period Adjustment 

Retained Earnings, Beginning 
of Period, as Restated 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOD 

QUARTER 

1,230,058 
0 

3,267 
1,092,341 

----------------
134,450 

67,912 
353 

6,384 
2,175 

0 
238 
908 

12,307 
2,135 
1,298 
6,640 

47,181 
1,078 
1,844 

326 
0 

----------------
150,779 

----------------
C 16,329) 

3,863 
187 

(2,797) 
(804) 

1,130 

----------------
1,579 

----------------
(14,750) 

(131,963) 
0 

----------------

(131,963) 

----------------

C 146,713) 

FY88 
Y·T·D 

4,684,767 
200 

3,267 
4,045,189 

----------------
636,511 

279,530 
1,154 

28,103 
9,893 

105 
2,110 
2,873 

12,509 
7,561 
5,882 

11,435 
1sa,n6 
12,423 
8,504 

635 
0 

----------------
571,443 

----------------
65,068 

15,447 
187 

(11,443) 
(3,216) 
5,153 

----------------
6,128 

----------------
71,196 

(217,909) 
0 

----------------

(217,909) 

----------------

(146,713) 
================ ================ 

L-3 

FY87 
QUARTER Y·T·D 

987,683 3,635,919 
0 0 
0 0 

838,462 3,002,340 
---------------- ----------------

149,221 633,579 

93,n2 243,763 
467 1,738 

3,093 24,754 
2,736 7,358 

0 0 
427 2,016 

3,379 2,941 
33 (647) 

1,543 7,007 
1,152 3,297 
3,611 11,791 

52,900 223,870 
5,805 21,470 
2,345 9,997 

301 593 
0 0 

---------------- ----------------
171,514 559,948 

---------------- ----------------
(22,293) 73,631 

7,398 29,591 
0 0 

(2,609) (11,678) 
(3,306) C 16,974) 
1,625 6,276 

---------------- ----------------
3,108 7,215 

---------------- ----------------
C 19, 185) 80,846 

(71,422) (171,453) 
(127,302) (127,302) 

---------------- ----------------

c198,n4> (298,755) 

---------------- ----------------

(217,909) (217,909) 
================ ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINTER 
Cc»tPARATIVE STATEMENT OF COST OF GOa>S PROOUCED 
For the period July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

COST OF G<XOS PROOUCED 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Repairs 
Printing (overload) 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services & Consulting 
Connuiication & Freight 
Travel & Fees 
Supplies 
Change in Inventories 
Depreciation 
Interest 

Total Cost of Goods Produced 

FY88 FY87 
QUARTER Y-T-0 QUARTER Y-T·D 

339,841 1,266,330 298,693 1,158,538 
33,815 120,922 24,158 80,950 
41,718 159,536 35,457 139,909 

359,391 1,3n,2ss 185,455 699,763 
0 (703) 40 40 

4,839 80,481 12,386 44,683 
8,183 40,357 10,528 40,029 
2,533 9,118 2,906 6,070 

178,527 892,619 191,884 708,830 
86,157 (15,441) 46,738 10,117 
37,337 119,685 30,217 113,411 

0 0 0 0 
---------------- ---------------- ---------------- -----------·----

1,092,341 4,045,189 838,462 3,002,340 
================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINTER 
COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
For the per;od July 1, 1987, through June 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
Addition (Deduct) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accou,ts Receivable 
Unbilled Accounts Receivable 
Change in Inventories 
Due from Other Funds 
Bond I ssuance· 
Due from Vendor 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued COll1)ensated Absences 
Accrued Interest - Revenue Bonds 
Due to Other Funds 
Credit Memos outstanding 

Depreciation 
Loss (Gain) on Sales of Fixed Assets 
Prior Period Adjustment 
Accrued Coq:,ensated Absences L·T 

Net Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED 
Loand from Other Funds 
Revenue Bonds 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
Expensing of Fixed Assets< S Cut-Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Reduction of Indebtedness 
Reduction of Contract Payable 
Building Ill1)rovements 
Reduction of Revenue Bonds 
Other Cash Applied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOO 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, END OF PERJOO 

FINAL 

FY88 FY87 
QUARTER Y·T·D QUARTER Y·T-D 

(14,750) 71,196 ( 19,185) 80,846 
---------------- ---------------- ------·--------- ----------------

(666,752) (512,240) 243,470 (85, 170) 
457,191 (56,512) 0 0 
86,157 (15,441) 46,738 10,117 
5,945 8,907 (8,807) (6,619) 

326 (1,439) 301 593 
(9,750) (9,750) 0 0 

8,734 320,406 <44,n3> 18,457 
(8,769) (64,530) n,708 52,105 
1,041 7,970 2,6n 5,556 

c1,m> 246 (1, nS) (544) 
(209,234) (176,689) 5,687 171,657 

3,267 3,267 0 0 
39,219 135,324 39,328 151,855 

(187) (187) 0 0 
0 0 (127,302) (127,302) 

1,154 4,608 (289) 1,654 
---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

(293,435) (356,060) 228,058 192,359 
---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

(308,185) (284,864) 208,873 273,205 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

400,000 400,000 0 0 
0 78,380 0 0 

9,750 9,750 0 0 
10,147 10, 147 7,264 7,264 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
419,897 498,277 7,264 7,264 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
111,712 213,413 216, 137 280,469 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------

583 99,719 2,200 5,349 
12,886 57,056 70,429 89,526 
5,909 23,868 6,057 23,240 

0 0 0 0 
11,790 22,975 10,883 21,463 

0 0 0 0 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
31,168 203,618 89,569 139,578 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
80,544 9,795 126,568 140,891 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
156,860 227,609 101,041 86,718 

---------------- ---------------- ---------------- ----------------
237,404 237,404 227,609 227,609 

================ ================ ================ ---=========----
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
PRINTER 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

FINAL 

1. State Printer utilizes full accrual accounting in coq>liance with generally accepted acc~ting principl~s. 

2. Inventory of Raw Materials utilizes an average flow ass~tion. Work In Process (WIP) inventory is valued by use 
of a hybrid absorption methodology. This costing method uses direct material cost plus a predetermined fixed and 
variable overhead rate that includes direct labor. 

3. Depreciation uses a straight line basis assuning a zero salvage value for calculation. Assets are depreciated over 
the following schedule in accordance with the 1980 IRS class life system, unless management can substantiate a 
more accurate estimate. 

Copy Machines 
Plant Equipment 
Office Equipment 
Office Furniture 
C~ter Systems 
Building In-.:,rovements 

5 years 
9 years 
7 years 

12 years 
5 years 
3 years 

4. Salary expense (YTD) includes S76,037 for Worker's COfl1)ensation, $8,545 for Uneq:,loyment COf'l1)ensation. 

5. During FY88 the printing activity acquired fixed assets at a cost of S99,719 and retired, sold, expensed or traded-in 
assets with an historical cost of S129,530 and accU11Jlated depreciation of S109,820. 

6. Invested Treasurer's Cash is investment revenue earned by Printing from the 11Master Lease Plan" and not yet 
transferred to the Printing account. 

7. Unbilled Accounts Receivable are estimated sales for which an invoice has not yet be.en generated. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE : 

SUBJECT : 

of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

June 13, 1988 Office Memorandum 

Sandra Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director~(!_ 
Budget Operations and Support~d 

296-5188 

F.Y. 1989 Rate Package Printing Services 

The following rates for printing services are approved to become 
effective July 1, 1988: 

Service 

Shipping and Handling 
Overloads 
Xerox 1090 
Composition 
Keylining 
Film Processing 
Platemaking 
Small Press 
Itek 2/C 
Davidson Press 
Appollo Press 
Harris Press 
Heidelberg 2/C 
Collator 
Folders/Cutters 
Small Bindery 
Handwork 
Shrink Wrap 
Xerox Copying 
Copy Centers 
Minimum Charge on all 619 and 523 requisition 
Premium Overtime Rate 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Mike Rajacich 
Richard Diercks 
Jeff Zlonis 
Don Klein 
Bart Nelson 

TLBJR971.t 
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Mark Up 
Mark Up 

Rate 

35.5% 
10.0% 

.042 
43.00 
31. so 
46.05 
48.50 
42.35 
51. 30 
47.85 
51. 50 
48.25 
84.00 
35.70 
30.80 
30.15 
29.10 
31. 25 

.06 
88.85 
25.00 
15.0% 



Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

STATE REGISTER AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS 

Public Documents provides for the sale and distribution of 400- 500 state 

publications, administers the sale and distribution of all statutes and 

session laws, and maintains and reproduces copies of 3,500 original contour 

lake maps. The State Register publishes all agency rules and executive 

orders for the state of Minnesota. Adopted rules and executive orders must 

be published to have legal effect. The office also publishes notices of 

public hearings, the text of all proposed rules and any notices stage agen­

cies wish to publish. All of these documents are incorporated in a weekly 

magazine called the State Register. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Costs of exhibits relating specifically to grant programs are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Rates are based on the estimated costs of operating, plus/minus any prior 

years' income/loss. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DOCUMENTS DIVISION 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of June 30, 1988 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash in State Treasury 
Cash on Hand 
Petty Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Supplies 
Inventory - Resale 
Inventory - Promotional 

Total Current Asse.ts 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Building lq,rovements 
Less: AccUll.llated Depreciation 
Equipment, Furniture & Fixtures 
Less: AccU11.1lated Depreciation 

Total Non-current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

· LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable - Trade 
Accounts Payable - Consigrvnent 
Accounts Payable - Indirect 
Salaries Payable 
Accrued C~sated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Retained Earnings 
Contributions from the General Fund 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES I FUND EQUITY 

M-2 

FY88 

620,254.85 
7,185.00 
1,000.00 

18,306.24 
3,502.43 

290,354.57 
10,712.50 

951,315.59 

28,583.87 
(18,952.71) 
156,695.05 
(90,979.99) 

75,346.22 

1,026,661.81 

FY87 

540,024.14 
11,225.76 
1,000.00 

31,274.79 
1,595.77 

213,446.12 
1~615.60 

800,182.18 

28,583.87 
(16,512.21) 
150,402.13 
(73,188.25) 

89,285.54 

889,467.n 
================ ================ 

48,907.05 
9,035.69 

0.00 
18,663.58 
42,655.82 

130,245.58 

249,507.72 

282,154.09 
495,000.00 

m,1s4.09 

1,026,661.81 

31,561.68 
11,046.32 

0.00 
31,166.25 
42,681.05 
82,317.14 

198,772.44 

195,695.28 
495,000.00 

690,695.28 

889,467.n 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DOCUMENTS DIVISION 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES lN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Period July 1, 1987, Through June 30, 1988 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Net Sales 

COST OF Goa>S SOLD 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing - Miscellaneous 
Professional/Technical Services 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Freight 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Gain on Disposal of Assets 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

Retained Earnings, Beginning of Period 
Residual Equity Transfer 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

current Quarter 

424,877.60 
(5,779.65) 

419,097.95 

157,330.56 

261,767.39 

139,334.78 
11,387.82 

0.00 
1,594.57 

12,073.66 
0.00 

6,848.50 
1,609.03 

21,191.61 
3,322.87 
1,021.65 

11,994.81 
1,251.17 

829.00 
10,796.43 
6,344.60 

15,720.50 

----------------
245,321.00 

----------------
16,446.39 

----------------

0.00 

----------------

16,446.39 

315,707.70 
(50,000.00) 

----------------
282,154.09 

FY88 

Year-To-Date Current Quarter 

1 , 635 , 304 • 17 
( 19,148.29) 

1,616,155.88 

568,851.03 

1,047,304.85 

542,197.15 
42,271.16 

no.oo 
7,160.89 

43,860.93 
0.00 

15,795.50 
12,936.80 
67,499.62 
9,635.n 
3,475.25 

39,3~.67 
5,821.66 
4,102.76 

28,690.30 
24,411.03 
62,882.00 

----------------
910,846.04 

----------------
136,458.81 

----------------

0.00 

----------------

136,458.81 

195,695.28 
(50,000.00) 

----------------
282,154.09 

578,136.70 
(6,638.42) 

571,498.28 

315,049.60 

256,448.68 

130,848.93 
8,940.63 

0.00 
1,191.n 
9,017.09 

0.00 
3,975.00 
1, 198.13 

13,725.76 
2,526.28 

284.60 
8,927.63 

294.60 
881.00 

7,436.34 
6,147.19 

17,526.00 

----------------
212,926.90 

----------------
43,521.78 

----------------

100.00 

----------------

43,621.78 

152,073.50 
0.00 

----------------
195,695.28 

FINAL 

FY87 

Year-To-Date 

1,625,492.11 
(21,000.83) 

1,604,491.28 

644,182.36 

960,308.92 

480,640.77 
33,919.86 

374.20 
8,256.17 

31,869.28 
(240.09) 

20,351.39 
5,507.19 

47,526.40 
7,951.84 
2,375.05 

27,700.33 
3,798.03 
1,964.49 

16,764.47 
24,924.85 
70,104.00 

----------------
783,788.23 

----------------
176,520.69 

----------------

100.00 

----------------

176,620.69 

44,074.59 
(25,000.00) 

----------------
195,695.28 

================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DOCUMENTS DIVISION 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Period July 1, 1987, Through June 30, 1988 
Docunents 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Net Sales 

COST OF GOODS SOLD 
Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing - Miscellaneous 
Professional/Technical Services 
Data Processing 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Freight 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME 
Gain on Disposal of Assets 

NET INCOME (LOSS) 

Retained Earnings, Begiming of Period 
Residual Equity Transfer 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

Current Period 

358,041.81 
(5,519.65) 

----------------
352,522.16 

124,358.46 

----------------
228,163.70 

121,718.37 
9,106.58 

0.00 
1,278.19 

11,475.91 
0.00 

6,848.50 
1,555.94 

18,841.26 
2,558.61 
1,021.65 

11,994.81 
963.40 
638.33 

8,465.70 
4,885.34 

12,104.79 
----------------

213,457.38 
----------------

14,706.32 

----------------

0.00 

----------------

14,706.32 

300,691.95 
(50,000.00) 

----------------
265,398.27 

================ 

M-4 

FY88 
Year-To-Date Current Period 

1,360,268.56 510,693.73 
(18,628.29) (6,638.42) 

---------------- ----------------
1,341,640.27 504,055.31 

429,167.02 283,596.68 

---------------- ----------------
912,473.25 220,458.63 

473,684.25 114,879.47 
32,935.52 6,932.58 

554.40 0.00 
5,614.63 922.25 

42,820.69 8,902.39 
0.00 0.00 

15,795.50 3,975.00 
12,578.83 279.40 
60,032.64 11,562.52 
7,419.51 1,945.23 
3,475.25 232.60 

39,384.67 8,927.63 
4,482.69 226.84 
3,159.12 678.37 

22,872.TT 5,81+9.36 
18,809.31 4,733.33 
48,419.16 13,495.02 _______ .. ________ 

----------------
. 792,038.94 183,541.99 

---------------- ----------------
120,434.31 36,916.64 

---------------- ----------·-----

0.00 100.00 
---------------- ----------------

120,434.31 37,016.64 

194,963.96 157,_947.32 
(50,000.00) 0.00 

---------------- ----------------
265,398.27 194,963.96 

================ ================ 

FINAL 

FY87 
Year-To-Date 

1,371,296.14 
(21,000.83) 

----------------
1,350,295.31 

523,971.46 

----------------
826,323.85 

421,142.07 
26,214.88 

301.70 
6,609.11 

29,318.57 
(240.09) 

20,351.39 
4,426.75 

36,m.89 
6,122.93 
1,993.60 

27,700.33 
2,924.49 
1,512.66 

13,395.49 
19, 192. 14 
53,980.08 

----------------
671,723.99 

----------------
154,599.86 

----------------

100.00 
----------------

154,699.86 

65,264.10 
(25,000.00) 

----------------
194,963.96 

================ 



STATE OF NINNESOTA 
DOCUMENTS DIVISION 
STATENENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 
For the Period July 1, 1987, Through June 30, 1988 
State Register,~ 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Sales 
Returns and Refunds 

Net Sales 

COST OF GOOOS SOLO 
Cost of Goods Sol~ 

Gross Nargin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits 
Rent 
Advertising 
Repairs 
Printing· Niscellaneous 
Purchased Services 
Postage 
Telephone 
Addressing/Inserting 
Travel 
Fees and Fixed Charges 
Supplies 
Depreciation 
Indirect Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCCJ4E (LOSS) 

NET INCCJ4E (LOSS) 

Retained Earnings, Begiming of Period 

Retained Earnings, End of Period 

Current Period 

66,835.79 
(260.00) 

----------------
66,575.79 

32,9n.10 

----------------
33,603.69 

17,616.41 
2,281.24 

0.00 
316.38 
597. 75 
53.09 

2,350.35 
764.26 

0.00 
287.n 
190.67 

2,330.73 
1,459.26 
3,615.71 

----------------
31,863.62 

1,740.07 

----------------
1,740.07 

15,015.75 

----------------
16,755.82 

FY88 
Year-To-Date Current Period 

275,035.61 67,442.97 
(520.00) 0.00 

---------------- ----------------
274,515.61 67,442.97 

139,684.01 31,452.92 

---------------- ----------------
134,831.60 35,990.05 

68,512.90 15,969.46 
9,336.24 2,008.05 

165.60 0.00 
1,546.26 275.47 
1,040.24 114.70 

357.97 918.73 
7,466.98 2, 163.24 
2,216.21 581.05 

0.00 52.00 
1,338.97 67.76 

943.64 202.63 
5,817.53 1,586.98 
5,601.n 1,413.86 

14,462.84 4,030.98 

---------------- ----------------
118,807.10 29,384.91 

16,024.50 6,605.14 

---------------- ----------------
16,024.50 6,605.14 

731.32 (5,873.82) 

---------------- ----------------
16,755.82 731.32 

FINAL 

FY87 
Year-To-Date 

254, 195.97 
0.00 

----------------
254,195.97 

120,210.90 

----------------
133,985.07 

59,498.70 
7,704.98 

n.so 
1,647.06 
2,550.71 
1,080.44 

10,748.51 
1,828.91 

381.45 
873.54 
451.83 

3,368.98 
5,732.71 

16,123.92 

----------------
112,064.24 

21,920.83 

----------------
21,920.83 

(21,189.51) 

----------------
731.32 

================ ================ ================ ================ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DOCUMENTS DIVISION 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
As of Ji..ne 30, 1988 

CASH PROVIDED: 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 

Items Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 
Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 

ACCOlWltS Receivable 
Due from General Fund 
Prepaid Supplies 
Inventory 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Salaries Payable 
ACCOlWltS Payable - Trade 

- Consignment 
- lndi rect Costs 

Accrued Coq>ensated Absences 
Deferred Revenue 

Depreciation 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 

Total Items Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided from Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets 
Expensing of Assets Under Cut-Off 

Total Other Cash Provided 

Total Cash Provided 

CASH APPLIED: 
Investment in Fixed Assets 
Residual Equity Transfer 

Total Cash Applied 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash 

Cash, Begiming of Period 

Cash, End of Period 

M-6 

Current Period 

16,446.39 

(3,784.66) 
0.00 

(2,053.83) 
(31,664.46) 

FY88 

(5,776.55) 
(55,348.18) 

3,960.49 
c15,no.5o> 
< 1,837.83) · 
5,543.96 
6,344.60 

0.00 

(100,336.96) 

(83,890.57) 

0.00 
1,274.91 

1,274.91 

(82,615.66) 

2,751.76 
50,000.00 

52,751.76 

(135,367.42) 

763,807.27 

628,439.85 

Year-To-Date 

136,458.81 

12,968.55 
0.00 

C 1,906.66) 
(86,005.35) 

(12,502.67) 
17,345.37 
(2,010.63) 

0.00 
(25.23) 

47,928.44 
24,411.03 

0.00 

202.85 

136,661.66 

0.00 
1,274.91 

1,274.91 

137,936.57 

11,746.62 
50,000.00 

61,746.62 

76,189.95 

552,249.90 

628,439.85 
================ ================ 

FINAL 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
DOCUMENTS DIVISION 
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

1. The Docunents Division utilizes full accrual accouiting. 

2. Inventory is valued at historical cost on an average cost basis. 

3. Prepaid supplies is a deposit with the Governnent Printing Office. 

FINAL 

4. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis with zero salvage value. Useful lives are determined to be the 
IRS class life system's upper life limits; 12 years for office furniture, 7 years for office equipment, and 9 years 
for production equipment. Depreciation for building iq:>rovements is on a straight line basis, 3 years for remodeling 
and 7 years for remodeling additions and revisions, with zero salvage value. 

5. Accouits payable~ Consignnent is due to consignnent sales made for the Revisor, Public Welfare, Education, Public 
Safety and Housing Finance. 

6. Contributions from the General Fund were established by Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56. The 
contributions are: 

Docunents 
State Register 

Total 

$307,000 
188,000 

$495,000 

7. Gross Sales includes net consignment sales for the Revisor of Statutes, Public Welfare, Education, Public Safety, 
. Housing Finance and other state departments. 

8. Salaries and Benefits include wages, insurance, retirement, FICA and changes in c~nsated absences. 

9. Printing - Miscellaneous consist of duplicating and in-house printing for promotional use. 

10. C~nsated Absences consist of: 

Vacations Payable 
Vested Severance Pay 
C~nsatory Time 

Total 

36,421.12 
6,234.70 

0.00 

$42,655.82 

11. Residual Equity Transfer to the General Fund - The State Docunents Center transferred $100,000 to the General 
Fund in FY86 and an additional $25,000 in FY87 to prevent a $125,000 cut from the department's General Fund 
appropriation. In FY88 an additional SS0,000 was given to the General Fund. 

12. During FY88 the Docunents Division acquired fixed assets at a cost of $11,746.62 and sold, expensed or retired 
assets with an historical cost of SS,453.70 and accUTUlated depreciation of $4,178.79. 
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DEPARTMENT 

DATE 

TO 

FROM 

PHONE 

SUBJECT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
of Finance 

Office Memorandum 
June 2, 1988 

Sandra J. Hale, Commissioner 
Department of Administration 

Bruce J. Reddemann, Director t)J R 
Budget Operations and Support 

296-5188 

Fiscal Year 1989 Rate Package State Register 

The following rates are approved for fiscal year 1989 with the 
understanding that rates will be reduced further if the financial 
statements show that retained earnings are not being reduced after 
the first 6 months of operation. 

Approved Rates 

Subscriptions 
Billable Pages 

TLBJR967.T 

cc: Brian Roherty 
Stephen A. Ordahl 
Dick Diercks 
Mike Rajacich 
Bart Nelson 

$130.00 per year 
$ 78.00 per page 
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Services Provided 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

To provide state agencies with along distance calling capability at substan­

tially less cost than direct distance dialing. 

FMC 74-4 Allowable Cost Standard 

"Communication costs incurred for telephone calls or service, telegraph, 

teletype service, wide area telephone service (WATS), centrex, telpak (tie 

lines), postage, messenger service and similar expenses are allowable." 

How Rates are Computed 

Cost of lines, plus taxes, plus data processing charges, plus salaries and 

overhead, plus/minus any prior years' income/loss, equals the total cost to 

be recovered. 

rate per minute. 

BOBN514P 

3-3-89 

Total costs divided by estimated total minutes equals the 

N-1 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECc»4MUNICATIONS 
BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
CURRENT ASSETS 

Cash 
Accounts Receivable 
Financing Leases Receivable 
Deferred Bond Issuance Cost 
Prepaid Expense 

Total Current Assets 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS~ 
Fixed Assets 
Less: Accl.lrl.llated Depreciation 
Financing Leases Receivable 

Total Non-Current Assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 
CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Accounts Payable 
Salaries Payable 
Compensated Absences 
Due to the General Fund 
Loans Payable 
Deferred Revenue 
Revenue Bonds Payable 

iotal Current Liabilities 

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
Loans Payable 
Revenue Bonds Payable 
C~nsated Absences 

Total Long-Term Liabilities 

Total Liabilities 

FUND EQUITY 
Contributions fr0n1 the General Fund 
Retained Earnings 

Total Fund Equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND EQUITY 

N-2 

1988 

873,325 
1,106,785 

107,463 
4,693 
9,219 

2,101,485 

846, 131 
{456,676) 
326,473 

715,928 

2,817,413 

FINAL-REV 10/31/88 

JUNE 30, 
1987 

1,115,807 
733,772 
154 I 768 

4,693 
0 

2,009,040 

526,917 
(407,987) 
221,238 

340, 168 

2,349,208 
------------==•= ================ 

1,245,387 
6,274 

10,736 
0 

572,505 
0 

162,060 

1,996,962 

1,307,854 
446,653 

1,752 

1,756,259 

3,753,221 

592,000 
(1,527,808) 

{935,808) 

2,817,413 

1,874,324 
9,340 
7,464 

0 
291,954 

5 I 175 
37,659 

2,225,916 

141, 125 
180,369 

104 

321,598 

2,547,514 

592,000 
(790,306) 

(198,306) 

2,349,208 
================ ---============= 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Gross Sales 
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 

Gross Margin 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Salaries & Benefits (Note 3) 
Rents & Leases 
Printing & Binding 
Data Processing 
Repairs 
Supplies 
Indirect Cost (Note 1) 
Fees 
Insurance 
Billing Service 
Amortization of Deferred Costs 

Total Operating Expense 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 

NON-OPERATING INCOME (EXPENSE) 
PBX Rental 
PBX Depreciation 
Miscellaneous 

Total Non-Operating Income (Expense) 

NET INCOME 

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

RETAINED EARNINGS, END OF PERIOD 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/88 

1,699,206 
2,052,876 

----------------
(353,670) 

56,458 
4,102 

0 
9,324 

0 
0 

19,319 
0 
0 

18,267 
0 

----------------
107,470 

----------------
(461,140) 

9,701 
(12,172) 
15,973 

----------------
13,502 

----------------
(447,638) 

(929,673) 

(150,497) 

----------------
(1,527,808) 

================ 

N-3 

FY88 
Y·T·O 

6,053,671 
6,310,968 

----------------
(257,297) 

210,950 
16,408 

0 
41,487 

1,206 
14,371 
n,2n 

40 
568 

73,326 
0 

----------------
435,633 

----------------
(692,930) 

48,429 
(48,689) 

4,335 

----------------
4,075 

----------------
(688,855) 

(790,306) 

(48,647) 

----------------
(1,527,808) 

================ 

FINAL-REV 10/31/88 

QUARTER 
ENDED 

6/30/87 

1,028,568 
1,234 I 715 

------------·---
(206,147) 

41,312 
12,279 

0 
12,507 

0 
15,058 
17,073 

0 
0 

44,347 
659 

----------------
143,235 

----------------
(349,382) 

25,584 
(25,799) 

(505) 
----------------

< 720) 
----------------

(350,102) 

(729,453) 

289,249 

----------------
(790,306) 

================ 

FY87 
Y·T·D 

3,878,943 
4,542,053 

------------•-- .. 
(663,110) 

157,910 
50,466 

0 
55,439 

0 
23,485 
68,292 

20 
17 

44,347 
659 

,,. ----------------
400,635 

.... -------------· 
( 1 , 063 , 7 4 5 ) 

102,348 
(103,206) 

516 
----------------

(342) 
·---------------

(1,064,087) 

382,544 

(108,763) 
----------------

(790,306) 

----------------



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FINANCIAL POSITION 
FISCAL YEAR 88, 4TH QUARTER 

CASH PROVIDED 
From Operations: 

Net Income (Loss) 
I terns Added to (Deducted From) Net Income: 

Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets: 
Accounts Receivable 
Prepaid Expense 

Total Decrease (Increase) in Current Assets 

Increase (Decrease) in Current Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable 
Accrued C~nsated Absences 
Salaries Payable 
Deferred Revenue 

Total Decrease (Increase) in Current Liabilities 

Depreciation and Amortization 
Amortization of Deferred Costs 
Losses (Gains) on Fixed Asset Sales 
C1.1TmJlative Effect of Compensated Absences 

Total I terns Added (Deducted) 

Total Cash Provided From Operations 

OTHER CASH PROVIDED: 
Cash Advance 
Proceeds from Bond Sales 
Collection of Financing Leases Receivable 

Total Other Cash Provided 

TOTAL CASH PROVIDED 

CASH APPLIED: 
Investments in Fixed Assets 
Investment in Financing Leases Receivable 
Increased in Deferred Costs 
Reduction of Advances from Other Funds 
Repayment of Revenue Bond Principal 
Prior Period Adjustment to Retained Earnings 
Other Cash Applied 

TOTAL CASH APPLIED 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 

CASH AND INVESTMENTS, JUNE 30, 1988 

N-4 

4TH QTR 

(447,638) 

(309 I 792) 
(2,305) 

(312,097) 

749,303 
2,854 

(3,249) 
0 

748,908 

12,172 
0 
0 

225 

449,208 

1,570 

1,100,000 
101,801 
47,977 

1,249,778 

1,251,348 

16,112 
98,153 

0 

106, 198 
69,244 

150,497 
·o 

440,204 

811, 144 

62 I 181 

873,325 

FINAL-REV 10/31/88 

Y-T-D 

(688,855) 

(373,013) 
(9,219) 

(382,232) 

(628,937) 
3,272 

(3,066) 
(5,175) 

(633,906) 

48,689 
0 

0 

1,648 

(965,801) 

(1,654,656) 

1,700,000 
561,266 
204,717 

2,465,983 

811,327 

319,214 
262,647 

0 

291,963 
131,338 
48,647 

0 

1,053,809 

(242,482) 

1,115,807 

873,325 

---------------- ================ 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
FOOTNOTES TO 4TH QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENT 
FY88 

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES: 

Telecoom.Jnications utilizes full accrual accounting. 

FINAL-REV 10/31/88 

Billings for service are reported with the point of service performed recognized as the billing date. 
No allowance is made for doubtful accounts. 

Expenses are based on data received from SWA (Statewide Accounting System) and accountant's manual records. 

Fixed assets are recorded at historical costs less accl.l'l'l.llated depreciation. Fixed assets are depreciated 
on a straighr line basis by class of assets with no salvage value. 

Indirect costs are allocated by_the Department of Finance for General Fund Services to Telecorrmunications. 
These costs were $77,277 per year. 

NOTE 2. LEGISLATION AFFECTING TELECOMMUNICATIONS: 

Telecoom.Jnications derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes M.S. 16.80. 

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Sulx:Jivision 1(a), restricts Telecormuiications contribution 
from the General Fund at $342,000, effective July 1, 1979. Minnesota Laws 1985 Special Session, Chapter 13, 
Section 16 increased the contribution by $250,000 effective July 1, 1985. 

All future profits of losses will be adjusted through the rate structure. 

NOTE 3. ACCRUED COMPENSATED ABSENCES: 

Accrued Compensated Absence is shown as an adjustment to Salary and Benefits. 

NOTE 4. LEASES: 

In Fiscal 1987 Telecoom.Jnications Revolving Fund acquired two PBX Systems under the State of Minnesota 
Lease Program in the amount of $156,176.50. These will be financed over a five year period. 

The following is a schedule by years of estimating future mininun payments under capital leases together 
with present value of the net mininun lease payment as of June 30, 1987. 
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Fiscal Year ending 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 

Total Mininun Payments 
Less: Amt. Representing Interest 

Present Value of Net Mininun Payments 

NOTE 5. ADJUSTMENT TO RETAINED EARNINGS 

MASTER LEASE PAYMENTS 

$49,157.28 
$49,859.34 
$49,010.60 
$12,570.70 

$160,597.92 
$34,229.76 

$126,368.16 

Sales refund because of incorrect billing for fiscal year 1987. 

NOTE 6. UNRESOLVED POSSIBLE OBLIGATION 

Net Income subject to possible change due to negotiations with the provider of the new billing system 
who maybe held liable for ilTl)roper billings. $398,448.10 is being withheld from the provider of the 
billing system until this matter has been negotiated. 

NOTE 7. FIXED ASSETS: 

Changes in Fixed Assets were puchases of additional PBX Systems and addtions to present PBX Systems. 
Fixed Assets consist solely of PBX Systems that are rented to agencies. 
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DEPARTMENT : of Finance STATE OF MINNESOTA 

Office Memorandum 
DATE : June 23, 1988 

ro : Sardra Hale, Camnissioner 
~ of Administration 

FROM : Bruce J. Reddemann, Director Q ~? 
Budget ~tions aIXl. SIJI:p:>rt P ,t\.. . 

PHONE : 296-5188 

SUBJECT : F. Y. 1989 Teleca:mnunications Rates 

'!he follow'i.rg rates are approved to becane effective July 1, 1988: 

~iption 

Minnesota calls -

8:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M. 
5:00 P.M. - 8:00 A.M. 

Interstate calls 

8:00 A.M. - 5:00 P.M. 
5:00 P.M. - 8:00 A.M. 

In WATS 

Bulk Intercity Mileage 

Voice Mail 

l-1.llti NJe.rcj 
Is.ta Circuits 

. Consultirg 

cc: Brain Roherty 
Mike Rajacich 
Judy Pinke 
Jeff Zlonis 
Cbn Klein 

· Bart Nelson 

TI.BJR981.T 

Units 

Minutes 

Minutes 

Minutes 

Mile - Month 

SUbscriber Month 

Percent of Cbllar 
Volume 

Hour 

N-7 

Rates 

$ 0.248 
0.186 

$ 0.276 
0.207 

$ 0.350 

$ 1.80 

$15.00 

14.8% 

$45.00 





F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL 
STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL PLAN 
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BUILDING BUILDING 
CODE CONST 

AD11N-ADNIN 116NT 32,917 47,421 
ADl1N-PROPERTY NGNT 452 
ADHN-INFORNATION HGHT 926 1,516 
ADMN-OPERATIONS N6NT 468 45 
ADl1-11ATERIALS NGNT 2,519 41,055 
FIN-FISC M611T/ADl1 
FIN-BUDGET ·333 4,277 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 1,832 7,269 
FIN-OTHER 520 1,306 
EHPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,184 578 
MED I AT ION SVCS 16 19 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 49 1'34 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 6 
INB CREDIT (3) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 42,361 104,138 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 44,&32 11,574 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTHNT (2,271) '32,564 

STATE OF 11INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTNENT 

ELECTRNC 
PLANT STATE REG EQUIP 
MGHT DOCUNENTS MICROGRPH RENTAL 

25'3, 099 41,501 25,199 8,397 
12,199 452 '303 452 
1,632 l, 730 188 43 
1,790 3,644 174 26 

17,132 2,215 1,246 7,341 

3,821 1,782 710 699 
12,649 6,516 2,372 2,318 
5,943 1,066 631 410 

22,383 2,588 1,924 302 
i40 16 13 

338 174 64 62 

(68) ( 1, 151) (48) ( 13) 

337,058 60,533 33,376 20,037 

360,222 69,258 37,746 18,908 

(23,164) (8,725) (4,370) 1,129 

TELECONN 

71,432 
452 

1,016 
80 

607 

5,928 
26,715 
2,509 
1,015 

7 

715 

(1,127) 

10'3, 34'3 

94,274 

15,075 

HOTOR 
POOL 

96, "346 
452 

1,043 
236 

11,061 

6,997 
32,469 
3,248 
2,219 

14 

868 

(806) 

154,747 

189,702 

EXHIBIT A-1 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE CENTRAL 
PRINTER STORES 

122,682 80,465 
1,355 452 

519 155 
644 215 

1,890 5,32t 

4,662, 6,121 
20,553. 27,689 
4,106 2,n,· 
7,365 1,677 

53 7 

550 741 

(57) (8) 

164,322 i2S,620 

206,747 148,020 

(34,955) (42,425) (22,400) 



FEDERAL RESOURCE 
SURPLUS RECOVERY 

ADNN-ADNIN N611T 15,187 4,244 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 230 44 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 202 22 
ADN-NATERIALS 116111 22 3 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 1, 150 118 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 2,341 582 
FIN-OTHER 379 113 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 956 284 
MEDIATION SVCS 10 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 63 15 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
IMB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 20,540 S,42S 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 18,329 10,694 

ROLL FRWRD AOJUSTNNT 2,211 (5,269) 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTNENT 

CONNUTER CONPUTER ADDRESS MOVERS & 
VANS SERVICES INSERT DELIVERY 

2,632 373,845 12,677 17,742 
2,711 452 452 

7 "3,420 11 
7 2,762 7"3 109 

630 18,628 242 513 

266 5,530 330 424 
750 15,555 1,063 1,526 
166 7,913 558 413 
89 32,893 '396 1,386 

181 6 10 

20 416 28 40 

(6) 

4,567 469,848 16,431 22,626 

6,120 494,041 16,565 20,494 

(1,553) (24, 1"33) (134) 2,132 

CENTRAL 
NAINT RE 

13,364 
452 

59 
95 

621 
2,488 

355 
747 

5 

67 

18,253 

19,703 

(1,450) 

EXHIBIT A-2 
ACTUAL 1"388 

CAPITOL PROC SUR RCDS NGNT 
PRKN6 LCAL GOVT LOCAL GO 

9,049 1,473 1,039 

85 
102 12 38 
695 

937 112 138' 
2, "342 7 13, 

524 28 27 
227 141 71 

2 

79 4 

(7) 

14,633 1,775 1,453 

25,235 5,703 1,327 

(10,602) (3,'328) 126 



MGMT ANAL 
SPEC FUND I ISAC 

ADHN-ADt1IN H6t1T 7,479 340 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 452 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 116 265 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 59 . ., 

" 
ADt1-NATERIALS NGHT 4 146 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 184 120 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 357 47 
FIN-OTHER 135 11 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 648 23 
MED I A TI ON SVCS 5 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 9 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
1MB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN '3,448 955 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 7,221 0 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTNNT 2,227 955 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTNENT 

911 RISK ADHIN ANINAL 
ENRGNCY HGHT OTHER AGRICLTRE HEALTH 8D 

16,302 1,884 51,078 
452 452 9,940 

217,722 62 70 17,842 1,259 
34 544 10,62"3 900 

552 1,719 91,113 1,338 

1,182 280 3,097 53,153 3,185 
5,225 824 3,152 59,715 3,066 

540 72 322 16,280 1,779 
425 212 56,501 4,937 

3 368 31 
7,356 21,329 

140 22 84 1,597 82 

31 4 
(11) (63) (4'34) (42) 

241,562 4,079 68,086 338,004 16,539 

3, '313 t37,8'36 369,075 18,291 

237,649 (6'3,810) (31,071) (1,752) 

ARTS 
BOARD 

611 
172 

10,109 

6,544 
4,279 

741 
2,197 

11 
18,281 

114 

'"ri 
t.L 

43,081 

21,529 

21,552 

EXHIBIT A-3 
ACTUAL 1988 

CAP AREA 
AUDITOR ARCHITECT 

903 
4,231 122 
2,204 121 
2,86& 1, 24' 

2,470 70ft 
6,608 1,267 
3,255 273 

14,693 1,072 
86 5 

8,636 
177 33 

(37) 

37,450 13,488 

55,537 2, '381 

(18,087) 10,507 



CHARITBLE 
GANBLING 

ADNN-ADNIN NGNT 
ADNN-PROPERTY 11611T 452 
AONN-INfORNATION NGNT 1,819 
ADNN-OPERATIONS 11611T 1, 112 
ADN-NATERIALS NGNT 1,652 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDSET 1,896 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 2,590 
FIN-OTHER 562 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,091 
MEDIATION SVCS 11 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 69 
ATTY GEN-6EN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
IHB CREDIT (1,001) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 11,253 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 10,332 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTNNT 921 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY OEPARTNENT 

CONNUNIC CONN DISABLTY 
CONNERCE INP 80 COLL BO CORRCTNS COUNCIL 

903 7,682 17,622 4,066 
16,733 41 53,212 42,671 434 
9,117 4 27,150 22,711 819 

13,533 184 148,166 131,097 1,291 

36,204 526 69,639 99,779 1,774 
60,368 561 174,503 161,080 1,680 
10,732 60 58,503 67,821 378 
32,751 0 2'38, %5 266,36'3 1,400 

197 1 1,758 1,664 8 
9,540 0 231,259 123,864 
1,614 15 4,668 4,308 45 

147 67 
(1,640) (431) (3,613) (58) 

1 '30,052 1,392 1,075,221 935,440 11,837 

237,353 1, 111,no 888,367 22,161 

(47,301) (36,699) 47,073 (10,324) 

EDUC EDUC EDUC 

EXHI BlT A-4 
ACTUAL 1988 

CENT Off fBLT SCHL VO-TECH HEALT~ 

6,326 2,259 452 4,97~ 
21,772 1,541 6,4'2 43,684 
23,043 2,0S4 5,S30 9,31!-
36,558 10,910 30,421 89,. 

76,462 8,292 31,7B5 ,o,~ 
132,340 8,523 34,36t ,s,,11~ 
22,028 s, 174 5,S54 27,423 
51,615 26,191 14,930 105,670 

310 184 89 681 
91,401 20,790 27,970 17,433 
4,522 228 919 2,556 

5,729 2 689 1,698 
(1,965) (65) (158) (1,877) 

470,141 86,083 159,035 487,086 

55'3, '380 71,228 118,289 564,748 

(89,839) 14,855 40,746 (77,662) 

I 



MEDICAL 
EXANNR BD 

ADMN-ADNIN MGNT 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGNT 1,355 
AOMN-INFORNATION NGMT 886 
ADMN-OPERATIONS N6MT 614 
ADM-NATERIALS NS"T 2,472 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 1,614 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 4,614 
FIN-OTHER 762 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,091 
MEDIATION SVCS 15 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 657 
TREASURER 123 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
IMB CREDIT (440) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 14,763 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 20,6% 

ROLL FRWRD AOjUSTNNT (5, '333) 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

NURSING PHARMACY DENTISTRY CHROPRCTR PSYCHOLGY OPTONETRY 
BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD 

452 452 
933 342 517 107 48 44 

2,246 72 3(12 28 34 7 
830 208 l, 130 888 188 144 

1,664 973 1,089 933 625 405 
4,394 2,304 2,723 1,356 1,450 654 

813 338 348 184 200 85 
2,432 921 650 362 425 98 

16 5 4 3 3 1 
472 472 472 472 472 472 
117 62 73 36 38 17 

(283) ( 105) (24) 

13,634 5,592 7,760 4 I 7"37 3,483 1,927 

11,842 12,251 13,051 5,521 6,807 5,098 

1,792 (6,659) (5,2'31) (724) (3,324) ( 3, 17!} 

EXHIBIT A-5 
ACTUAL 1988 

NURSING SOC WRK ~ SOC WRK 
HONE BD NNTL HLTH LIC 9D 

98 22 8. 
22 4 2 

147 92 41 

580 2t3 38t 
888 254 165' 
122 31 17 
284 58 23 

1 3 
472 

23 7 4 

2,637 764 645 

6,275 

(3,638) 



ADNN-ADNIN 11611T 
ADNN-PROPERTY 11611T 
ADNN-INFORNATION 11Gl1T 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N611T 
ADN-NATERIALS NGNT 
FIN-FISC N611T/ADl1 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
Il'IB CRED Ii 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTNNT 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTNENT 

MARR & FAN UNLIC l'INTL PODIATRY VET NED HEARING HIGHER ED HIGHER ED HOUSING 
THERAPY BDHLTH PROV BD BOARD BOARD EXANINER COORD BD FAC AUTH FINANCE 

452 452 452 1,808 1,355 1,355 
10 11 1 '3 106 4,606 2,168 16,448 
2 2 12 738 6,113 23 4,251 

46 46 n 193 6,727 13,202 12 5,503 

432 412 314 569 4,239 11,242 125 9,974 
352 280 :328 847 8,812 17,591 40 15,072 

33 28 29 106 2,281 6,839 54 4,824 
23 23 153 9,179 10, 2'39 295 16,494 

1 26 35 1 92 
472 472 34,478 3,554 

9 7 9 22 236 4,625 403 

80 2,280 
(33) (33) (598) 

1,359 1,261 1,263 2, '300 38, 61 '3 108,027 551 79,652 

2,174 5,272 37,108 '3'3,547 631 121, 2"37 

( 911) (2,372) 1, 511 8,480 (80) (41,645) 

EXHIBIT A-6 
ACTUAL 1988 

HUNAN HUNAN SVC 
RIGHTS CENT Off 

3,163 28,46' 
7,3~3 198,J72 
t,'88 65,;- · 
2,714 82,NS 

3,909 11~-'M 
3,432 144,ttJ 
1,907 41,314 
9,316 116,910 

58 733 
311 130,637 

92 11,294 

14 38,717 
(152) (158,670) 

33,865 819,216 

45,951 4%,885 

m, OB6) 322,331 

I 



HUMAN 
SVCS INST 

ADNN-ADNIN MGHT 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGNT 3,614 
AOMN-INFORNATION NGNT 47,348 
ADHN-OPERATIONS NGNT 62,165 
ADN-NATERIALS NGNT 131,687 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 77,322 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 130,239 
FIN-OTHER 209,895 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 7'31,127 
MEDIATION SVCS 5,461 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 63,548 
TREASURER 3,483 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUD IT 9 
IMB CREDIT (128) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 1,525,770 

F.f. :988 BUDGET PLAN 1,694,612 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTMNT (168,842) 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY OEPARTNENT 

INDIAN INVSTNNT IRON RNGE JOB & LABOR & 
AFFAIRS BOARD KE SOURCES TRAINING INDUSTRY 

1,355 4C' ... , 
,U. ·303 4i,569 7,22'3 

438 1,114 6,%6 130,014 5'3, 064 
113 401 i ,393 22,005 11,328 
726 1,343 ''.i·i "7C'·i 

'-'-I I .J1.. 166,877 31, 117 

2,500 4,462 ~6,515 5'3, 5'32 42,836 
1,547 3,833 25,292 332,286 67,984 

342 942 5,090 83,370 16,554 
1,205 3,602 17,760 273,670 46, 73'3 

5 13 93 1,730 .., .. ,., 
._ / i. 

:1'3,471 18,281 109,206 22,484 
41 102 676 8,888 1,819 

2 8 B,059 89 
(1) (25) (16,164) (334) 

81 273 135,735 115,704 1,231,102 307,181 

8,'318 144,873 114,929 1,502,716 368, 4'37 

(645) ;;3, 138) 775 (271,6i4) (61,316) 

ErnIBiT A-7 
ACTUAL 1988 

NILITARY NUNICIPAL NATURAL 
AFFAIRS BOARD RESOURCS 

903 22,139 
35,673 1,217 98",867 
3,385 100 52,998 
8,032 1,257 24'3,S32 

15,160 941 233,344 
23,301 1,124 377,628 
12,598 206 123,782 
43,155 567 326,812 

313 1 2,267 
22,381 4'3 I 538 

623 30 10,100 

349 549 
('31) ( 10, '3'33) 

165,782 5,443 1,536,563 

167,834 5, '352 1,332, 61'3 

(2,052) (509) 203, '344 



BOXING 
BOARD 

ADNN-A0NIN MGMT 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INFORNATION MGHT 47 
ADHN-OPERATIONS MGMT 34 
ADM-MATERIALS NGNT 47 
FIN-FISC NGHT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 548 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 599 
FIN-OTHER 102 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 213 
~EDIATION SVCS 2 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 16 
ATTY SEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 
IMB CREDIT 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 1,608 

F.Y, 1988 BUDGET PLAN 2,518 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTNNT (910) 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

BARBERS ELCTRCTY ARCH-ENG ABSTCTRS ACCNTNCY PEACE OFF 
BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD 

903 
67 2,'310 309 260 412 

198 1'32 59 16 611 348 
192 4,508 437 92 723 593 

1, 114 3,551 2, 0'3'3 318 1,831 764 
1,649 s, 721 3,262 175 2,973 2,766 

214 %0 415 15 361 418 
366 2,445 744 567 

2 13 4 3 
2, H4 

45 153 87 5 80 74 

( l) (401) (\:35) ( 168) (6) 

3,846 23,799 7,231 621 7,241 5,369 

6,031 21,800 7, ·m '380 6,8% 5,234 

(2,185) 1, '399 (741) (359) 345 135 

PLANNING 

4,066 
4,343 
3,526 

11,859 

9,635 
14,397 
4,027 

14, '373 
88 

29,880 
386 

289 
(233i 

'37,236 

83,333 

13,903 

EXHIBIT A-8 
ACiUAL 1 '388 

POLLUTN PUB EMP 
CONTROL RET ASSN 

4,519 903 
20,806 3,066 
5,988 12,746 

47,363 6,585 

42,458 3,574 
41,657 7,256 
17,47S 2,370 
66,765 8,741 

435 53 
5,471 31,547 
1,114 8,2% 

463 
(67) (1,361) 

254,447 83,776 

301,791 112,958 

(47,344) (29,182) 



PUBLIC 
SAFETY 

ADNN-ADNIN NGNT 
ADNN-PROPERTY HGNT 48,797 
ADMN-INFORMATION MGMT 177,039 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 114,107 
AON-MATERIALS NGNT 129, 191 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 126,519 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 607, 107 
FIN-OTHER 102,021 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 23"3, 418 
MEDIATION SVCS 1,476 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 43,883 
TREASURER 16,409 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 567 
1MB CREDIT (119,794) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 1,487,741) 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN \ I 38"3 l 518 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTMNT 98,222 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTMENT 

PUBLIC PUBLIC RACING SECRTRY 
SERVICE UTIL COl'IN COl'IM REVENUE OF STATE 

452 903 452 13,555 1,808 
7,533 1, 158 1, 121 1'34,859 6, '302 
2,768 747 140 '31, 411 4,462 

18,6% 1,803 2,175 43,268 5,412 

12,588 2,281 3,468 53,054 6,246 
15,455 2,366 4,407 66, '356 17,417 
4,837 :,017 518 :34, 123 3,tm 

18, 4'33 4,742 1,630 154,723 71 '341 
114 26 i 1 990 43 

20,403 15,352 88, '350 673 
413 54 117 %,311 466 

126 
(73) (20) ( 71 '3) ( 165, 2'33) (1,211) 

101,805 30,439 13,420 672, '307 53,256 

54,900 16,460 10,077 541, 3'33 60,843 

46,905 13,979 3,343 131,514 (7,587) 

STATE 
RETRNNT 

452 
6,929 
4,600 
1,828 

3,541 
5,593 
1,582 
5,317 

31 
39,862 
6,888 

(7,221) 

69,402 

66,813 

2,589 

EXHIBIT A-9 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE TEACHRS 
UNIV SYST RETIRNNT 

18,525 903 
145,056 2,935 
52,647 6,950 

201,810 1,477 

79,505 1,579 
202,021 3,515 
106,344 1,551 
628,758 6,543 

3,551 38 
117,003 29, '3"38 

5,403 5,259 

163 
(586) (1,840) 

1,560,200 58, '308 

1,784,885 75,245 

(224,685) (16,337) 



TRADE & 
ECON DEV 

ADNN-ADNIN 1'16NT 
AOl'IN-PROPERTY NGNT 8,585 
ADMN-INFORNATION NGl'IT 18,443 
ADNN-OPERATIONS N6NT 25,152 
AON-MATERIALS NGNT 51,954 
FIN-FISC MGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 31,341 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 43,059 
FIN-OTHER 8,809 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 29,204 
MED I AT ION SVCS 209 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT :30,631 
TREASURER 1,152 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 601 
IMB CF:EDIT (344) 

TOTAL PLAN ALLOCATN 248,796 

F.Y. 1988 BUDGET PLAN 301,5% 

ROLL FRWRD ADJUSTNNT (52,800) 

STATE Of MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

ALLOCATED COST BY DEPARTNENT 

TRANSPRTN VETERANS WASTE WRKRS COl'IP 
TRNSPRTTN REG BO AFFAIRS MGMT BO CT or APPLS 

15,814 1,355 1,355 1,808 
151,334 139 4,377 3,307 264 
67,453 262 4,817 858 262 

428,473 164 12,363 3,271 1,494 

102,687 302 21, 173 4,080 622 
302,175 512 33,224 5,266 1,017 
177 I 759 45 15,2'35 1,823 406 
703,787 1,134 57,067 7,9% 1, '353 

4,590 4 432 53 4 
106,'338 84,810 1,212 151 

8,082 14 889 141 27 

11,456 '35 
(43,067) (36) (337) (33) 

2,037,481 2,576 236,461 2'3 I 025 1,·m 

2,095,999 5,301 175,473 

(58,518) (2,725) 60, ·388 

zoo OTHER 

3,614 18, '380 
4,676 70,107 
1,848 18,463 
4,905 46,873 

16,630 72,520 
30,768 '30,256 

7,472 23,582 
23,564 122,224 

165 52 
1,481 891,883 

823 3,523 
5,584,180 

192 
(128) (2,148) 

95,818 6,940,687 

130,012 7,745,114 

(34,194) (804,427) 

EXHIBIT A-10 
ACTUAL 1987 

TOTAL 

1,314,394 
343,842 

1,890,258 
782,100 

2,442,5741 
0 

1,758, 78t 
3,609,0BCJ 
1,284,469 
4,744,696 

29,452 
2,699,525 

224,887 
s, 584,180 

72,503 
(547,101) 

26,233,662 

27,234,613 

(1,047,451) 



EXHIBIT B-1 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1.4 2.6 3.5 4.7 5.6 6,6 7.5 8.7 
EQUIPNENT ADNN ADNN ADNN ADNN ADNN FINANCE FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS USE CHG ADN NGNT PROP NGNT INFOR NGNT OPER NSNT NTLS NGNT FIS N6T / AON BUDGET 
EQUIPNENT USE CHG (307,681 > 

ADNN-ADNN NSNT 11,109 (2,023,791) 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 10,502 43,805 (1,440,377) 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 52,948 62,799 1,337 (2,208,026) 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 6,316 121,107 2,228 735 (1,197,334) 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT 5,892 70,460 2,674 27,680 2,592 (2,649,255) 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 42,781 1,783 77,741 11,054 9,692 (1,050,717) 
FIN-BUDGET 260,035 (2,133,219) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 452,196 
FIN-OTHER 202,739 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 22,330 1,783 30,402 5,293 9,039 22,187 
NEDIATION SVCS 19,359 1,783 1,659 736 3,945 1,345 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 23,625 446 8,266 1,085 826 1,304 
TREASURER 16,441 446 4,964 220 1,323 1,025 
ATTY 6EN-6EN SUPP 96,378 5,794 39,183 7,295 20,827 13,538 
SINGLE AUDIT 

ISB CREDIT 

ADNN-ADNIN NGNT 74,546 3,565 4,842 1,073 2,864 3,116 
ADNN-PROPERTY N6NT 1,337 1,531 573 1,314 672 
ADNN-INFORNATION N6NT 10,857 559 7,160 1,851 
AONN-OPERATIONS N6NT 717 3,637 4,385 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT 2,120 1,158 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 135,747 10,426 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 

AONINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 27,671 0 909 447 2,506 902 
BUILDING CONST 39,798 446 1,488 43 40,830 4,138 
PLANT NANAGENENT 218,245 12,033 1,602 1,709 17,038 3,689 
STATE REG-DOCUNNTS 35,041 446 1,698 3,479 2,202 1,720 
NICROGRAPHICS 21,247 891 185 166 1,239 685 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 7,108 446 42 25 7,301 675 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 60,603 446 997 76 604 S,714 
NOTOR POOL 82,178 446 1,024 225 11,000 6,743 
STATE PRINTER 103,610 1,337 509 615 1,880 4,495 
CENTRAL STORES 68,222 446 152 205 5,292 5,906 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 12,822 0 226 193 22 1,112 



EXHIBIT B-1 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF 11INNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUl1NARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1.4 2.6 3.5 4.7 5.6 6.6 7.5 8.7 
EQUIPNENT ADNN ADNN ADNN ADNN ADNN FINANCE FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS USE CHS ADN 11611T PROP 116NT INFOR 116NT OPER 116NT NTLS 11611T FIS 116T/ADl1 BUDGET 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 3,582 0 43 21 3 114 
COl1NUTER VAN 2,228 0 7 7 627 257 
CONPUTER SERVICES 314,847 2,674 9,245 2,637 18,526 5,343 
ADDRESS & INSERT 10,6B6 446 0 75 241 319 
110VERS & DELIVERY 14,957 446 11 104 510 410 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE 11,291 446 0 56 94 599 
CAPITOL PARKINS 7,669 0 84 '37 691 '305 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1,240 0 0 11 0 109 
RECDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT 876 0 0 37 0 134 
11611T ANAL-SPEC FD 6,299 446 114 57 4 178 
I ISAC 287 0 260 2 145 117 
911 ENERSENCY 13,814 0 213,673 32 0 1,140 
RISK 11611T 1,601 446 61 0 549 271 
OTHER 42,856 446 69 519 1,709 2,999 

A6R I CULTURE 9,805 17,510 10,148 90,612 52,1B8 
ANil1AL HEALTH BOARD 0 1,235 859 1,331 3,122 
ARTS BOARD 0 600 164 10,054 6,385 
AUDITOR 891 4,152 2,104 2,844 2,386 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 0 120 122 1,239 683 
CHARITABLE GAl1BLIN6 446 1,785 1,062 1,643 1, B67 
COl1NERCE 891 16,422 8,705 13,459 35,643 
COl111UN IMPAIRED BD 0 40 4 183 515 
COl111UNITY COLLEGE BD 7,577 52,223 25,921 147,352 68,010 
CORRECTIONS 17,382 41,877 21,683 130,377 96,358 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 4,011 426 782 1,284 1,727 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 6,240 21.367 22,001 36,357 73,920 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS 2,228 1,512 1,961 10,850 8,027 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 446 6,371 5,280 30,254 30,921 
HEAL TH 4, '302 42,867 8,945 89,009 87,869 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAl1INERS 1,337 870 587 2,459 1,569 
NURSING 0 916 2,144 826 1,618 
PHARl1ACY 0 335 69 207 946 
DENTISTRY 446 507 289 1, 124 1,059 
CHIROPRACTORS 446 105 27 883 906 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 47 32 187 607 
OPTOl1ETRY 0 43 7 143 393 
NURSING HONE AON 0 96 21 146 563 
SOC WK & 11NTL HLTH 0 22 4 91 284 
SOC WK LICENSE 80 0 8 2 46 369 
MARR & FAN THERAPY DD 446 10 2 46 419 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 446 11 2 46 400 
PODIATRY 0 19 0 91 305 
VETRNRY 11EDICINE 446 104 11 192 553 

HEARING EXANINER 1,783 4,520 704 6,690 4,150 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 1,337 2,128 5,836 13,129 10,953 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 22 12 122 
HOUSING FINANCE 1,337 16,142 4,058 5,473 9,683 



EXHIBIT B-1 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

1. 4 2.6 3.5 4.7 5.6 6.6 7.5 8.7 
EQUIPNENT AONN ADNN ADNN ADNN ADNN FINANCE FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS USE CHG ADN NGNT PROP NGNT INFOR NGNT OPER NGNT NTLS NGNT FIS NGT/ADN BUDGET 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3,120 7,216 1,612 2,759 3,806 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 28,078 194,503 62,150 82,290 116,569 
HUNAN SVCS-INST 3,565 46,467 59,352 130,963 75,104 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,337 430 108 722 2,431 
INVESTNENT BOARD 446 1,093 383 1,335 4,322 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 891 6,837 1,330 22,627 15,983 
JOBS & TRAINING 41,003 127,596 21,009 165,960 66,634 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 7,131 57,963 10,815 30,946 41,839 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 891 35,009 3,232 7,988 14,804 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 1,194 95 1,250 923 
NATURAL RESOURCES 21,838 97,029 50,600 248,161 225,803 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 46 32 47 536 
BARBERS 0 66 189 191 1,09S 
ELECTRICITY 891 2,856 183 4,483 3,591 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 303 56 435 2,064 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 15 91 310 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 255 583 719 1,802 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 404 332 590 733 

PLANNING 4,011 4,262 3,367 11,794 9,326 
POLLUTION CONTROL 4,457 20,419 5,717 47,103 41,123 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 891 3,009 12,169 6,549 3,489 
PUBLIC SAFETY 48,133 173,760 108,944 128,482 120,986 
PUBLIC SERVICE 446 7,393 2,642 18,594 12,345 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 891 1,137 713 1,793 2,233 
RACING CONNISSION 446 1, 100 133 2,163 3,351 
REVENUE 13,370 191,253 ~7,275 43,031 51,499 
SECRTRY OF STATE 1,783 6,774 4,260 5,382 6,035 
STATE RETIRENENT 446 6,801 4,392 1,818 3,452 
STATE UNIV SYST 18,273 142,358 50,265 200,702 77,749 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 891 2,880 6,636 1,469 1,543 
TRADE & ECON DEV 8,468 18,099 24,014 51,669 30,425 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 15,599 148,524 64,400 426, 119 98,738 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 136 250 163 291 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,337 4,295 4,599 12,892 20,67B 
WASTE NGNT BD 1,337 3,245 820 -3,253 3,950 
WKRS CONP CT Or APPLS 1,783 259 250 1,486 607 
zoo 3,565 4,589 1,764 4,879 16,087 
OTHER 18,714 68,807 17,632 46,611 70,365 

DIRECT BILLINGS 
GENERAL GOV'T 542,296 1,078,039 145,010 419,423 157,347 366,397 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT B-2 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUl111ARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.5 10.7 11.5 12.5 13.7 14.5 15.5 16.5 
FINANCE FINANCE E11PLOYEE MEDIATN LEGIS ATTORNEY STATE AUD 

DEPARTNENTS ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL SINGLE AUD 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG 
ADl1N-ADl1N 11611T 
ADl1N-PROPERTY 11611T 
ADl1N-INFORl1ATION 11Gl1T 
ADNN-OPERATIONS 11611T 
ADl1N-11ATERIALS 11611T 
FIN-FISC 116NT/ADl1 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (3,877, 180) 
FIN-OTHER (1,781,136) 
El1PLOYEE RELATIONS 84,437 10,475 (11,763,987} 
11EDIATION SVCS 2,269 704 3,340 (1,422,762) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,391 1,731 9,520 0 (3,016,184) 
TREASURER 2,874 477 1,697 7 25,351 (576,167) 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 28,955 10,299 49,602 91 99 799 (17,327,952) 
SI N6LE AUD IT (72,521} 

ISB CREDIT 

ADl1N-ADNIN 11611T 3,587 1,303 6,526 28 114, 111 99 143,437 0 
ADNN-PROPERTY 11611T 1,165 436 4,378 13 0 32 0 
ADl1N-INFORl1ATION 11611T 3,735 1,232 5,086 41 0 103 0 
ADNN-OPERATIONS 11611T 18,622 2,281 3,230 19 0 514 0 
ADl1N-11ATERIALS 11611T 1,950 1,407 6,998 44 0 54 0 
FIN-FISC MGl1T/ADl1 40,558 7,835 16,860 72 33,928 1,120 16,080 0 
FIN-BUDGET 3,511 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 60,904 
FIN-OTHER 70,052 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 20,604 24 6,296 2,331 22,327 0 
MEDIATION SVCS 0 0 63 301 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 55,708 66 23 0 
TREASURER 79 5,864 0 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 6,386,826 18 
SINGLE AUDIT 0 

ADl1INISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 1,754 487 2,179 16 0 48 0 
BUILDING CONST 6,%0 1,224 577 19 0 192 6 
PLANT NANAGEMENT 12,111 5,568 22,327 140 0 334 0 
STATE RE6-DOCU11NTS 6,239 999 2,582 16 0 172 0 
MICROGRAPHICS 2,271 591 1, '319 13 0 63 0 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 2,219 384 301 0 0 61 0 
TELECONl1UNICATIONS 25,579 2,350 1,012 7 0 706 0 
MOTOR POOL 31,088 3,042 2,213 14 0 858 0 
STATE PRINTER 19,679 3,846 7,347 53 0 543 0 
CENTRAL STORES 26,512 2,603 1,673 7 0 732 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,241 355 354 10 0 62 0 



EXHIBIT 8-2 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.5 10.7 11.5 12.5 13.7 14.5 15.5 16.5 
FINANCE FINANCE El1PLOYEE NEDIATN LEGIS ATTORNEY STATE AUD 

DEPARTNENTS ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL SINGLE AUD 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 557 106 283 0 0 15 0 
CONl1UTER VAN 718 156 89 0 0 20 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 14,894 7,414 32,811 181 0 411 0 
ADDRESS & INSERT 1,018 523 994 6 0 28 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 1,461 387 1,383 10 0 40 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE 2,382 332 745 5 0 66 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,817 491 226 0 0 78 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 7 26 141 2 0 0 0 
RECDS NGNT-LOCAL GOV 130 25 71 0 0 4 0 
MGMT ANAL-SPEC FD 342 126 646 5 0 9 0 
I ISAC 45 11 23 0 0 1 0 
911 EMERGENCY 5,003 506 424 3 0 138 0 
RISK NGNT 789 67 0 0 0 22 0 
OTHER 3,018 302 211 0 7,203 83 0 

AGRICULTURE S7,176 15,253 56,360 368 20,884 1,578 31 
ANINAL HEALTH BOARD 2,936 1,667 4,925 31 0 81 4 
ARTS BOARD 4,097 694 2, 192 11 17,900 113 22 
AUDITOR 5,327 3,049 14,656 86 0 175 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 1~213 256 1,069 s 8,456 33 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 2,480 527 2,086 11 0 68 0 
CONNERCE 57,801 10,054 32,669 197 9,366 1,595 0 
CONMUN IMPAIRED BD 537 56 0 0 1S 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 167,082 54,813 298,219 1,757 226,582 4,612 147 
CORRECTIONS 154,230 63,546 265,705 1,663 121,281 4,257 67 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,609 354 1,397 8 0 44 0 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 126,712 20,636 51,486 310 89,552 4,468 5,729 
EOUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS a, 161 4,848 26,126 184 20,356 225 2 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 32,901 5,203 14,893 89 27,403 908 689 
HEALTH 91,508 25,693 105,406 681 17,092 2,526 1,698 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 4,418 713 2,086 15 643 122 0 
NURSING 4,207 762 2,426 16 462 116 0 
PHARNACY 2,206 316 919 5 462 61 0 
. DENTISTRY 2,607 326 648 4 462 72 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,298 172 361 3 462 36 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,388 187 424 3 462 38 0 
OPTONETRY 626 79 98 1 462 17 0 
NURSING HONE AON 850 114 283 1 46'2 23 0 
SOC WK & NNTL HLTH 243 29 SB 3 0 7 0 
SOC WK LICENSE BO 158 16 23 0 0 4 0 
MARR & FAN THERAPY B 337 31 23 0 0 9 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 268 26 23 0 0 7 0 
PODIATRY 314 27 0 0 462 9 0 
VETRNRY MEDICINE 811 99 153 1 462 22 0 

HEARING EXANINER 8,437 2,137 9,156 26 0 233 0 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 16,843 6,408 10,273 35 33,762 4,570 80 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 38 51 294 1 0 1 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 14,431 4,529 16,453 92 3,491 398 2,280 



EXHIBIT B-2 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 
SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

9.5 10.7 11.5 12.5 13. 7 . 14.5 15.5 15.5 
FINANCE FINANCE ENPLOYEE NEDIATN LEGIS ATTORNEY STATE AUD 

DEPARTMENTS ACCOUNTING OTHER RELATIONS SVCS AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL SINGLE AUD 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3,286 1,787 9,293 58 305 91 14 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 138,680 38,711 115,518 733 128,018 11,160 38,717 
HUNAN SVCS-INST 124,701 195,682 789,154 5,459 62,223 3,442 9 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,481 320 1,202 s 0 41 2 
INVESTNENT BOARD 3,670 883 3,593 13 116,979 101 0 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 24,216 4,769 17,716 93 17,900 668 8 
JOBS & TRAINING 318,156 78,109 272,987 1,729 106,995 8,782 8,059 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 65,093 1S,S09 46,522 272 22,041 1,797 89 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 22,310 11,804 43,047 313 21,916 616 349 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1,076 193 566 1 0 30 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 361,570 115,975 325,997 2,266 48,534 9,980 549 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 574 96· 212 2 0 15 0 
BARBERS 1,579 201 365 2 0 44 0 
ELECTRICITY 5,478 899 2,439 13 2,687 151 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3,123 389 742 4 0 86 0 
ABSTRACTORS 158 14 0 0 0 s 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,847 339 566 3 0 79 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 2,648 392 0 0 0 73 0 

PLANNING 13,785 3,772 14,936 88 2'3,257 381 289 
POLLUTION CONTROL 39,886 16,373 56,598 435 5,357 1,101 463 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 6, '347 2,221 8,719 53 30,889 B,197 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 581,290 95,571 238,821 1,475 42,973 16,214 567 
PUBLIC SERVICE 14,798 4,531 18,447 114 19,977 408 126 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2,255 953 4,730 26 15,032 63 0 
RACING CONNISSION 4,220 579 1,626 11 0 116 0 
REVENUE 64,109 31,972 154,337 990 87,095 95,165 0 
SECRTRY OF STATE 16,676 2,902 7,921 43 659 460 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 5,355 1,482 5,304 31 39,031 6,806 0 
STATE UNIV SYST 1 '33,430 '39,643 627,190 3,549 114,637 5,339 163 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3,366 1,454 6,527 38 2'3,372 5,1% 0 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 41,228 8,253 29,131 209 30,003 1,138 601 
TRANSPORTATION 289,325 166,561 702,031 4,588 104,731 7,986 11,456 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 490 42 1, 131 4 0 14 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 31,811 !4,331 56,925 432 83,057 878 95 
WASTE NGNT BD 5,042 1,708 7,976 53 1,187 139 0 
WKRS CONP CT OF APPLS 974 380 1,948 4 148 27 0 
zoo 29,460 7,001 23,505 165 1,450 813 0 
OTHER 86,418 22,092 121, '317 50 875,642 3,480 1,099,829 192 

DIRECT BILLINGS 4,485,729 
GENERAL GOV'T 231,022 539,480 6,903,286 1,392,984 0 348,695 5,167,536 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT B-3 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

H-8 17.6 18.5 19.7 20.6 21. 6 22.5 23.6 24.S 
IND ADNN ADNN ADNIN ADNN ADNN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS CREDIT ADNN NGNT PROP NGNT INF NGNT OPER NGNT NTLS N6NT FIS NGT/ADN BUDGET ACCOUNTING 
EQUIPMENT USE CHG 
ADNN-ADNN N6NT 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 
FIN-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 
FIN-OTHER 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
NED I AT ION SVCS 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 
SINGLE AUDIT 

ISB CREDIT 640,563 

ADNN-ADNIN NGNT (834) (358,263) 
ADNN-PROPERTY N6NT ( 118) a, 2n (19,610) 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT (1,117) 11,902 18 (41,427) 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGMT (73) 23,154 31 14 (56, 53f) 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGHT (13,195) 13,314 37 524 123 (14,534) 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN (46,159) 25 1,469 524 54 (218,539) 
FIN-BUDGET 62,109 (65,620) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 108,006 (168,910) 
FIN-OTHER 48,424 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS (28,715) 25 573 251 50 810 3,750 
~EDIATION SVCS (52) 25 31 35 •"\') 

,t.;. 31 101 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT (2,460) 6 157 52 5 39 106 
TREASURER 0 6 94 10 7 36 128 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP (739) 80 743 345 115 462 1,286 
SINGLE AUDIT 

ADNINISTRAT ION 
BUILDING CODE (3) S,246 0 17 21 13 31 78 
BUILDING CONST 0 7,623 6 28 2 225 139 309 
PLANT NANA6ENENT (68) 40,854 166 30 81 94 132 538 
STATE REG-DOCUNNTS (1,151) 6,460 6 32 165 13 62 277 
MICROGRAPHICS (48) 3,952 12 3 8 7 25 101 
ELECT EQUIP RENT (13) 1,289 6 1 1 40 24 '39 
TELECONNUNICATIONS (1,127) 10,829 6 19 4 3 214 1,136 
110TOR POOL (806) 14,768 6 19 11 61 254 1,381 
STATE PRINTER (57) 19,072 18 10 29 10 167 874 
CENTRAL STORES (8) 12,243 6 3 10 29 221 1,177 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 2,365 0 4 9 0 38 100 



EXHIBIT B-3 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

H-8 17.6 18.5 19.7 20.6 21.6 22,S 23.6 24.S 
IMB ADNN ADNN ADMIN ADNN ADNN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS CREDIT ADNN NGHT PROP NGNT INF NGNT OPER NGHT NTLS NGNT FIS MGT/ADN BUDGET ACCOUNTING 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 662 0 1 1 I) 4 25 
CONNUTER VAN 0 404 0 0 0 3 9 32 
CONPUTER SERVICES (6) 58,998 37 175 125 102 187 661 
ADDRESS l INSERT 0 1,991 5 0 4 1 11 45 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 0 2,785 6 0 5 3 14 65 
CENTRAL NNTNCE 0 2,073 6 0 3 22 106 
CAPITOL PARKING (7) 1,380 0 1 5 4 32 125 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 233 0 0 1 0 3 0 
RECDS NGNT-LOCAL GOV 0 163 0 0 1 0 4 6 
MGNT ANAL-SPEC FD 0 1,180 6 2 2 0 6 15 
I ISAC 0 53 0 s 0 1 3 2 
911 EMERGENCY ( 11) 2,488 0 4,049 2 0 42 222 
RISK MGMT (69) 283 b 1 0 3 9 35 
OTHER 0 8,222 6 1 25 10 9B 134 

A6R I CULTURE (494) 135 ""') J,H, 481 501 965 2,539 
ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD (42) 0 24 41 7 63 130 
ARTS BOARD 0 (l 11 8 55 159 182 
AUDITOR (37) 12 79 100 16 84 281 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN () 0 ·") 6 7 23 54 .. 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING (1,001) 6 34 50 9 29 110 
CONNERCE (1,640) 12 311 412 74 561 2,567 
COMMUN IMPAIRED BD 0 0 1 0 1 11 24 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO (431) 105 '389 1,229 814 1,629 7,421 
CORRECTIONS (3,613) 240 794 1,028 720 3,421 6,850 
DISABILITY COUNCIL (58) 55 8 37 7 47 71 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF (1,965) 86 405 1,042 201 2,542 5,628 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS (65) 31 29 93 61) 265 362 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH (158) 6 121 250 167 864 1,461 
HEALTH (1,877) 68 813 424 492 2,541 4,064 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS (440) 18 16 27 13 45 196 
NURSING (283) I) 17 102 4 46 187 
PHARMACY (105) 0 7 3 1 27 98 
DENTISTRY 0 6 10 13 6 30 116 
CHIROPRACTORS (24) 6 2 1 5 27 58 
PSYCHOLOGY I) 0 1 2 1 18 62 
OPTOMETRY 0 0 1 0 1 12 28 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0 2 1 1 17 38 
SOC WK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 0 1 '3 11 
SOC WK LICENSE BD 0 0 0 0 0 11 7 
MARR & FAN THERAPY B 0 6 0 0 0 13 15 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 0 6 0 0 0 12 12 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 0 1 9 14 
VETRNRY MEDICINE (33) 6 ·1 1 1 16 36 .. 

HEARING EXANINER (33) 25 86 34 37 89 375 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 0 18 40 277 73 289 748 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 1 0 3 ") .. 
HOUSING FINANCE (598) 18 306 1 '33 30 291 641 



EXHIBIT B-3 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

H-8 17.6 18.S 19.7 20.6 21. 6 22.5 23.6 24.5 
INB ADNN AONN ADNIN ADNN AONN FINANCE FINANCE FINANCE 

DEPARTNENTS CREDIT ADNN N6NT PROP NGNT INF NGNT OPER NGNT NTLS NSNT FIS N6T/ADN BUDGET ACCOUNTING 
HUNAN RIGHTS (152) 43 137 76 15 103 146 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF (158,670) 388 3,669 2,945 455 2,395 6,159 
HUNAN SVCS-INST (128} 49 881 2,813 724 2,218 5,538 
INDIAN AFFAIRS ( 1} 18 8 5 4 69 66 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 6 21 18 8 140 163 
IRON RANGE RESRCS (25) 12 129 63 125 532 1,076 
JOBS & TRAINING ( 1~, 164) 566 2,418 996 917 2,958 14,130 
LABOR & INDUSTRY (334) 98 1,101 513 171 997 2,891 
NILITARY AFFAIRS (91) 12 664 153 44 356 991 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 23 s 7 18 48 
NATURAL RESOURCES (10,993) 301 1,838 2,398 1,371 7,541 16,058 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0 1 2 0 12 25 
BARBERS ( 1) 0 1 9 1 19 70 
ELECTRICITY (401) 12 54 9 25 60 243 
ARCHITECTS & ENG (185) 0 6 3 2 35 139 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 1 1 8 7 
ACCOUNTANCY (168) I) 5 28 4 29 126 
PEACE OFF! CERS (6) 0 8 16 3 31 118 

PLANNING (233) 55 81 159 65 309 612 
POLLUTION CONTROL (67) 62 387 271 260 1,335 1,771 
PUB ENP RET ASSN (1,361) 12 57 577 36 85 309 
PUBLIC SAFETY (118,794) 664 3,279 5,163 709 5,533 25,817 
PUBLIC SERVICE (73) 6 141) 126 102 243 657 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN (20) 12 21 34 10 48 101 
RACING CONNISSION (719) 6 21 7 12 117 187 
REVENUE (165,293) 185 3,606 4,136 237 1,555 2,847 
SECRTRY OF STATE (1,2!1) ,,c:-

.:..I 128 202 30 211 741 
STATE RETIREMENT (7,221) 6 128 208 10 89 238 
STATE UNIV SYST (586) 252 2,6'38 2,382 1,108 1,756 B, 5'31 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT (1,840) 12 55 314 8 36 149 
TRADE~ ECON DEV (344) 117 344 1,138 285 916 1,831 
TRANSPORT A TI ON (43,067) 215 2,810 3,053 2,354 3,949 12,850 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 I) 3 12 1 11 22 
VETERANS AFFAIRS (36) 18 82 218 71 495 1,413 
WASTE MGNT BO (337) 18 62 38 18 130 224 
WKRS COMP CT or APPLS (33) 25 5 12 8 15 43 
zoo ( 128) 49 87 84 26 543 1,308 
OTHER (2,148) 266 1,300 831 262 2,155 3,838 

DIRECT BILLINGS 
GENERAL GOV'T 96,000 14,677 2,720 19,802 863 11,271 10,065 

TOTAL 0 (I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT B-4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.7 26.5 27.S 28.7 29.S 30.S 
FINANCE EMPLOYEE MEDIATION LEGIS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
EQUIPNENT USE CHG (307,681) 
ADMN-ADNN NGNT (2,012,682) 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT (1,386,070) 
ADNN-INFORNATION NGNT (2,090,942) 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT (1,066,948) 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT (2,539,957) 
FIN-FISC N6NT/ADN ('307, 666) 
FIN-BUDGET (1,873,184) 
FIN-ACCOUNTING (3,424,984) 
FIN-OTHER (1,578,397) 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS (11,578,041) 
MED I A TI ON SVCS (1,387,622) 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT (2,966, "390) 
TREASURER (521,342) 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP (17,055,092) 
SI N6LE AUD IT (72,521) 

ISB CREDIT 640,563 

ADNN-ADHIN t16NT 0 
ADNN-PROPERTY NGNT 0 
ADMN-INFORNATION NGNT 0 
ADNN-OPERATIONS NGNT 0 
ADNN-NATERIALS NGNT 0 
FIN-FISC NGNT/ADN 0 
FIN-BUDGET 0 
FIN-ACCOUNTING 0 
FIN-OTHER (118,476) 0 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 708 m,034) 0 
MED I AT ION SVCS 47 8 (612) 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 117 24 I) (53,843) 0 
TREASURER 33 4 0 540 (6,801) 0 
ATTY GEN-GEN SUPP 693 124 0 2 10 (6,389,965) 0 
SINGLE AUDIT 0 

ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 33 5 0 0 1 42,361 
BUILDING CONST 82 1 0 0 2 104,138 
PLANT MANAGEMENT 375 56 0 0 4 337,058 
STATE REG-DOCUNNTS 67 6 0 0 ·') 

4 60,533 
MICROGRAPHICS 40 5 0 0 1 33,376 
ELECT EQUIP RENT 26 1 0 0 1 20,037 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 159 3 0 0 9 109,349 
NOTOR POOL 206 6 0 0 10 154,747 
STATE PRINTER 260 18 0 0 7 164,322 
CENTRAL STORES 176 4 0 0 '3 125,620 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 24 2 0 0 1 20,540 



EXHIBIT 8-4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY OF ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.7 26.S 27.S 28.7 29.S 30.S 
FINANCE ENPLOYEE NEDIATION LE6IS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 7 1 0 0 0 5,425 
CONNUTER VAN 10 0 0 0 0 4,567 
CONPUTER SERVICES 499 82 0 0 5 469,848 
ADDRESS & INSERT 35 2 0 0 0 16,431 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 26 3 0 0 0 22,.626 
CENTRAL NNTNCE 23 2 0 0 1 18,253 
CAPITOL PARKINS 33 1 0 0 1 14,633 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2 0 0 0 0 1,775 
RECDS NSNT-LOCAL GOV 2 0 0 0 0 1,453 
MGNT ANAL-SPEC FD 9 -'\ 0 0 0 9,448 '-
I ISAC 0 0 0 0 0 955 
911 ENERGENCY 34 1 0 0 2 241,562 
RISK NGNT s 0 0 0 0 4,079 
OTHER 20 1 0 153 1 68,086 

AGRICULTURE 1,027 141 0 445 19 338,004 
AN)NAL HEALTH BOARD 112 12 0 0 1 16,539 
ARTS BOARD 47 5 I) 381 1 43,081 
AUDITOR 206 37 0 0 2 37,450 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 17 3 0 180 0 13,488 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 35 s 0 0 1 11,253 
CONMERCE 678 82 0 174 19 190,052 
COMMUN INPAIRED BD 4 0 0 0 0 1,392 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 3, 6'30 746 1 4,677 56 1,075,221 
CORRECTIONS 4,275 664 1 2,583 51 935,440 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 24 3 0 0 1 11,837 
EDUCATION-CENT OFF 1,392 129 0 1,849 54 470,141 
EDUCATN-FARIBLT SCHLS 326 65 0 434 3 86,083 
~DUCATION-VO-TECH 351 37 0 567 11 159,035 
HEALTH 1,730 264 0 341 30 487,086 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 49 5 0 14 14,763 
NURSING 51 6 0 10 1 13,634 
PHARNACY 22 2 0 10 1 5,59~ 
DENTISTRY 22 2 0 10 1 7,760 
CHIROPRACTORS 12 1 0 10 0 4,797 
PSYCHOLOGY 13 1 0 10 0 3,483 
OPTOMETRY 6 0 0 10 0 1,927 
NURSING HONE AON 8 1 0 10 0 2,637 
SOC WK & NNTL HLTH 2 0 0 0 0 764 
SOC WK LICENSE 8D 1 0 0 0 0 645 
HARR & FAN THERAPY B 2 0 0 0 0 1,359 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 2 0 0 0 0 1,261 
PODIATRY 2 0 0 10 0 1,263 
VETRNRY MEDICINE 7 0 0 10 0 2,900 

HEARING EXAMINER 144 23 0 0 3 38,619 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 431 26 0 716 55 108,027 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3 1 0 0 0 551 
HOUSING FINANCE 304 41 0 63 5 79,652 



EXHIBIT B-4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 
CENTRAL SERVICE COST ALLOCATION PLAN 

SUNNARY Of ALLOCATED COSTS 

25.7 26.5 27.5 28.7 29.5 30.5 
FINANCE ENPLOYEE NEDIATION LEGIS ATTORNEY 

DEPARTNENTS OTHER RELATNS SERVICES AUDITOR TREASURER GENERAL TOTAL 
HUNAN RIGHTS 120 23 0 6 1 33,865 
HUNAN SVCS-CENT OFF 2,603 292 0 2,619 134 819,216 
HUNAN SVCS-1NST 13,213 1, '373 ·i l, 325 41 1,525,770 I. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 22 3 0 0 0 8,273 
INVESTNENT BOARD 59 '3 (l 2,4'32 1 135,735 
IRON RANGE RESRCS 321 44 0 381 8 115,704 
JOBS & TRAINING 5,261 683 2,211 106 1,231,102 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,045 117 0 443 22 307,181 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 794 108 0 465 7 165,782 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 13 1 0 0 0 5,443 
NATURAL RESOURCES 7,807 815 1 1,004 120 1,536,563 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 6 1 0 0 0 1,608 
BARBERS 13 1 0 0 1 3,846 
ELECTRICITY 61 6 0 57 2 23,799 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 26 2 0 0 7,231 
ABSTRACTORS 1 0 0 0 0 621 
ACCOUNTANCY 22 0 0 7,241 
PEACE OFFICERS 26 0 0 0 1 5,369 

PLANNING 255 37 0 623 s 97,236 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1, 102 167 0 114 13 254,447 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 149 22 0 658 99 83,776 
PUBLIC SAFETY 6,450 597 1 910 195 1,487,740 
PUBLIC SERVICE 306 46 0 4-26 s 101,805 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 64 12 0 320 1 30,439 
RACING CONNISSION 39 4 0 0 13,420 
REVENUE 2, 151 386 0 1,855 1, 146 672, 907 
SECRTRY OF STATE 195 20 0 14 6 53,256 
STATE RETIREMENT 100 13 0 831 82 69,402 
STATE UNIV SYST 6,701 1,568 2 2,366 64 1,560,200 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 97 16 0 626 63 58,908 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 556 73 0 628 14 248,796 
TRANSPORTATION 11,198 1,756 2 2,207 % 2,037,481 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 3 3 0 0 0 2,576 
VETERANS AFFAIRS %4 142 0 1,753 11 . 236,461 
WASTE NGNT BO 115 20 0 25 2 29,025 
WKRS CONP CT OF APPLS 26 5 0 3 0 7,975 
zoo 471 59 0 31 10 95,818 
OTHER 1,490 307 2 16,241 43 4,484,351 6,940,697 

DIRECT BILLINGS 4,485, 72'3 
GENERAL 60V'T 35,885 17,038 599 0 4, 116 1,905,614 19,410,165 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



EXHIBIT Cl 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 88 ACTUAL Pl.AN 

DEPARTMENT 

Equipment Use Charge 
1.4 Equipment Use Charge 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Cost of equipment inventory (6-30-88) 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

2.4 Commissioner and Personnel 
2.5 Fiscal 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

3.4 Leasing 

Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1988 
Accounting transactions processed in 
F.Y. 1988 

Number of leases processed in F.Y. 1988 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

4.4 Statewide Systems 
4.5 Records Center 
4.6 Telecommunications 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

5.4 Central Mail 
5.5 Employee Assistance 

ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

6.4 Inventory Management 
6.5 Procurement 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMIN 

7.4 Department - Administration 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

8.4 Budget Control 
8.5 Budget Support 

Computer Usage in F.Y. 1988 
Cubic feet of records maintained 
Telephone charges (Obj. Code 
202) in F.Y. 1988 

Postage revolving fund charges F.Y. 1988 
Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1988 

Number of items in inventory 6-30-88 
Encumbrance transactions (A44) in F.Y. 
1988 

Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1988 

Accounting trans.action F. Y. 1988 
Number of allotment accounts in state 

accounting system 



EXHIBIT C2 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS 

F.Y. 88 ACTUAL PLAN 

DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

9.4 Accounting Services 

FINANCE-OTHER 

10.4 Financial Reporting 
10.5 Central Payroll 
10.6 Single Audit 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

11.4 Personnel Administration 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

12.4 State Agencies 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

13.4 Finance Audits 
13.5 Program Audits 
13.6 Single Audit 

TREASURER 

14.4 Treasurer 

ATTORNEY GENERAL-GENERAL SUPPORT 

15.4 Legal Services 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 

16.4 Single Audit 

SUMBUDP.2 

BASIS OF ALLOCATION 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1988 

Accounting Transactions F.Y. 1988 
Payroll Transactions F.Y. 1988 
Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1988 

Actual Employee Count F.Y. 1988 

Positions in Bargaining Units in F.Y. 
1988 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1988 
Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1988 
Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1988 

Accounting Transactions and Subsystem 
Warrants F.Y. 1988 

Actual Hours of Service F.Y. 1988 

Federal Cash Receipts Fiscal Year 1988 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 1.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

An equipment use charge is allowable for plan purposes in lieu of deprecia­
tion. The state does not depreciate its equipment. However, the Inventory 
Management Division of the Department of Administration maintains extensive 
records of state-owned property indicating the costs of each piece of 
equipment currently in use by each department. 

A use charge of 6. 67% of the cost of equipment in use by each central 
service department has been allocated to each central service department 
based on the cost of its equipment in use on June 30, 1988. Equipment use 
charges are not included for units of Administration funded through revolv­
ing funds. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.13. 
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Tl?EASUl?Ef? 
AT TO F.: I'~ E Y GENE F.: ,1.\ L 

SUB-TOTAL 

DI i?ECT BILLED 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

t\LL[iCi-\ TI Or,I 
Ur·.J I T::3 

1GCYC27 
1 '.57 y '.:520 
7':.!4, 201 

•::J~t, ·7:3(:i 
'.::::: tJ , =: 7 :::~ 

::: ::: ,;f ~ ,::.13 8 
:.~~·::io 9 373 

1, ·l45, 573 

ALLOC/-'ITED 
r:=· F~ F~: CE N T 

,., s i ·1 
...; • t:, J. •'. 

17.21% 

1 " '31 ~~ 
13. '30% 
7. 26'1/. 
6. 2'3% 
7. E.,8% 

100. 00'.i~ 

100. 00~,~ 

ALLOCATION BASIS: COST OF EQUIPMENT IN IN~ENTORY(iS-30-88) 
SOUF'.CE ~ FI::< ED s<~Sf::::ET f:3Ul··1i•·i/:iF-:'.\' 

NET 

11 , 10':! 
10,502 
52, "348 

S,316 
5, 8'32 

42,781 
22,330 
1 '3, 35'3 
23,625 
16,441 
•~f.? 378 

307,681 

'.::07,E..81 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 2.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Department of Administration provides management services, procurement, 
and related services to state agencies which are funded by the state General 
Fund along with a number of specialized services (printing, motor pool, 
plant maintenance, micro graphics, central stores, data processing, etc.) 
which are funded through intra-state revolving fund billings to o~her state 
departments. In addition, the department provides services to the public 
in connection wi~h Cable TV, 911 Emergency Communications, etc. 

The Administrative Management Division includes the Office of the Commis­
sioner, department personnel, department fiscal services and Management 
Analysis. Costs of the department's personnel and commissioner's office 
have been allocated to uni ts within the department based on each uni ts 
actual employee count for F.Y. 1988. 

Costs of the department's fiscal services units have been allocated to units 
within the department based on their number of accounting transactions in 
fiscal year 1988 and time estimates between revolving and other accounts. 

The cost of the Management Analysis unit has not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.4, 22, and 10. 



:3T A TE CF MI l'-.i\E9JTA 

9::J-EIXJ_E ~::. 2 
.6CT1.J6L 1 ':;03 

ACM IN I STPAT I Clf'+· .. ADM IN I f3TPAT I vE M6NA!xJYEI\IT 

EXF'END I 71.FE!:::-ACTLW.. F. V. 19c38 

CEIX.CT I CN3: 

ECU I F1vf::NT 
l::f;'.PJ\.ff S 

TOT PL L'EDLCT I CNS 

p.J_J_[CATED t~DDITICNS: 

TOT PL PU.O:A TED ADD IT I CN3 

TOT PL TO E€ /.>LLO::A TED 

(E,2, 070) 
( 2., ~3::.■j ·' 5':f7) 

.L l ~ :i(i'::J 

4,604,34'3 

(2, 5'31, E.67) 

11, 103 

I 



WAGES & BENEFITS 
SALARIES & WAGES 

OTHER EQUIPNENT & COST 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADO IT IONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADN1NISTRATION 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 
NET ALLOWED 

SCHEDULE 2.3 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-ADNINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTIONS 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,1988 

TOTAL 

1,645,758 

314,134 
52, 7'30 
62,070 

2,52'3,5'37 

4,604,349 

(2,591,667) 
11, 10'3 

2,023,791 

2,023,791 
(542,296) 

1,481,495 

GENERAL CONNR & NGNT 
ADMN PERSONL FISCAL ANALYSIS OTHER 

582,372 494,296 469,090 0 

209,937 
33,940 

43,541 
9,277 

53,245 7,411 
9,573 0 

52,070 
2,529,597 

62,070 926,249 547,114 531,908 2,537,008 

(62,070) 
11,109 

0 0 0 (2,529,597) 

11,109 926,249 547,114 531,908 

( 11, 10'3) s, 112 3,020 2, '336 
0 931,361 550,134 534,844 

(534,844) 
0 

7,411 

41 
7,452 

(7,452) 
0 



,l\CM IN I I NSTF.'.AT I CN-···i<-'\[:M IN I STP/, TI\,£ IVW\IA(:EMENT 

CET A IL PLLCCAT I CN·-0~~? f,: Ff::Pf.O\f\EL. 

AI)YJINISTPATI\..£ M::MT 
FPCPEFffY M3'1T . 
I I\FCF.t1A TIO\! M::t1T 
CF8?AT I CN3 M::MT 
1'16i TI=::F.: I i6LS M::avrr 
8Uil!!DIN3 OJCE 
EU IL.DI N3 CCNSTFU::Thl 
FLJ~ff 1'16J\~B1::NT 
1:3T f~ TE f.:£13 I SYc::P ~-: r:o:: 
r-1 I o:;;o:-F.'.PPH I C~3 
ELECT E:T!U IF' !?NTL 
TELEC01VLN I CAT I CN3 
M'JTOF.: i:::-co_ 
~3T A TE F'P I NTEP 
CENTPAL f:3TDF£S 
FE:TE.:PAL :;31_J7:j=LU3 
F~:EIJJ . .!f.;(:E !?ECOv'E.PY 
o::]•n_r:··!:J=::: '..JANE: 
i:J:M:::urr:F: ::::;vcr; 
r~DI:f.:ES:3 I i'-l:i ~,: I /\.t3EPT 
iVO./FJ~:~;::: .~~ DEL I \)EPY 
O::J\/T t'-'l'frl\U~ l?E\J 
CAF' I TCL PM;;1< I N.:i 
~:r;;o:: EU?--U::CPL 1::-J.Jv'T 
i'.;;(:F:DE_; :··•[iT--·LO:: O:JVT 
M::MT N'-iPL:··-:=f• Fu 
II~:: 
'3 11 El"EF.f:EN::V 
I? I 9< M6NAl::EJ't'ENT 
0"11--EF.'. 

SUB-TOT,t:.L 

DIF.ECT 8ILJ__EI) 

i<tl.CCATIDf\l 
!_NITS (A::, 

46. 15 
30. •3; 
~35. '::17 
22.:34 
4':J .. ,::J.'::1 
1!5. 41 
4.08 

1!57. '::.10 
l8. ::J; 
1:3. !57 
2. l3 
7.16 

1:.d.:5 

l 1 .. ffJ_ 

2.00 

:,?32. 05 

'~-!. 78 
5.:2'7 
l. 60 
1.CO 

4.57 
0.16 
:3.C() 
0.00 
1. 4'3 

75'3. 1'3 

t--LLO:ATED 
1::g:~G:NT 

6. 08"/. 
4. 08"/. 
4. 74'1/. 
:J. 01 '.1/. 

6. 52'/. 
2. 03"/. 
o.::i4'1/. 

20.80'1/. 
:2.411: 
1 • 7':f.l. 
o. :28"/. 
0. ':::-141/. 
:2. 061/. 
6. f::4~~ 
:t. =i.:,1/. 
o. s-~~ 
o. :::.'f.,'.1/. 
o. 08"/. 

::30. ::.;11~ 
0. ':-G'I. 
:!. • ::.•:r.-~ 
o~ i::.::::ti: 
0. 211: 
(). 13,/~ 

,.). 07.,~ 
0. 601/. 
o. 0:2"/. 
0.401/. 
0.00'1/. 

1(X). 001/. 

100.001/. 

r-\LLCCAT I 1:]\J EW:3 IS: F. Y. 1 •:::.H3 ACn_l.6,I_ E::MFUJYEE CO..NT 
EQF(:E: cct·JFtB1if:]\fT '::~U,'0'1AF.:\' EN 1:::•A y FEP I OD 

::::O-ED.ji_E :2. 4 
Ac·n_!/L 1 ·3:3J 

1::F.L""E-S 
PLLJJCA'TI=D 

=6,51S 
37, '331 
44, 127 
::8, 0:20 
E..O, 713 
18, ':;K)5 
5, (X)5 

1 ':G, 703 
22,401 
16, E.47 
2,613 
8,784 

t'3,193 
53,744 
:14,513 

)3,231 
:2,454 

7,r:, 
l :' ,._,, 

:-e4, 675 
8,524 

119 •:f:lf3 
(;' ~H:.t!5 
1' 'Ji='...:2 
t, 2:27 

E.LJ 
'S, C.,(:6 

1·~ 
:3, E:-90 

0 
1, s.:.·::1 



STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

ADM IN I STPA TI CN-ADM IN I sn;;'.A TI \t£ lv\6J\~,(:B"ENT 

CET A IL PU.0::A TI CN-F I 9::.AL 

LEEP CEPAF.'.ll"'B\ff 

ACT1 I NI STF.'.A TI \t£ M:MT 
F'f;,CF£FffY M::MT 
II\FCF.Ml\TICN M:MT 
a=g:;;'.A TI CN3 M:Mr 
~TEF.:I ALS M:MT 
EUILDIN3 COCE 
BJI LD I N3 CO\STF.U::TI CN 
011-EF:'. 

TOTAL 

FL.ANT~~ 
STA TE F.£13 8,: oo:: 
MI CF.O:.r:'.AF~ I CS 
ElECT EGUIF' F.NTL 
TI:LECovtt...N I C:A TI O\JS 
MJTCF.'. F'CD.... 
STA TE Ff.:INTER 
CENTF.'.PL STCF.£S 
FEDEF:'.PL 9...FfLLE 
F:£8Cl..F.,::E F.£CC1v'EF.:Y 
CCJTt.JfEF.: VAI\S 
COVPlJf'ER SVCS 
ADDF.ESSIN3 81. II\EEF:T 
IVUv-'EF.S 81. IE.. I ',,,'EPY 
CENT M\ITN:E J;,E\J 
CPF'I TCL F'AF.K I N3 
Ff.O:: 9..P.-L0::.AL 1::£)'...)T 

F,::os M3T-L0:: 1:D..)T 

M3'1T ~-SP F'D 
I ISAC 
'311 EM:F.JE\CY 
RISK ~::EM:NT 

TOTPL 

(:r.'.Al'ID TOT AL 

,6J.J_0::ATICN 
LNITS (A) 

2,706 
879 

2,818 
14,049 

1,471 
1, 32'3 
5,2'51 
6, 1'3"2 

34,E.83 

'3, 137 
4,707 
1,713 
1,674 

1'3, 237 
:2.'3, 453 
14,846 
20,001 

1, 6'31 
420 
542 

11,236 
768 

1,102 
1, 7'37 
2, 1.25 

5 
'38 

258 
34 

3,774 
5'::15 

11'3, 273 

153, '352 

,6J.J_0::ATED 
Fa;;(ENT 

7.80'1/. 
2.53'/. 
8. 17/. 

40.9)'1/. 
4.24'1/. 
3.81'1/. 

15. 14'1/. 
17. 85"/. 

100. 00'1/. 

7.66'1/. 
3. '35"/. 
1.44'1/. 
1.40'1/. 

16. 18';~ 
1'3. 66'1/. 
12. 45"/. 
16. 77/. 

1. 47/. 
o. :JS/. 
o. 45"/. 
'3. 42"/. 
0. E.,4'1/. 
0. ':fZ/. 
1.51'1/. 
1. 78"/. 
0. (X)'1/. 

o. 08"/. 
o. 22"/. 
o. 03"/. 
3.16'1/. 
0.!50'1/. 

1(X). (X)'1/. 

80-EDLLE 2. 5 
ACTU6L F.Y. 

~::TUAL 
~0::ATED 

17,930 
5,824 

18,672 
'33,087 

'3,747 
8,766 

34,793 
41, <)27 

:2.'4, 536 
12,640 

4,6(X) 

4, 4'35 
51, 81'3 
62, '379 
:3'3, 866 
53,703 

4,541 
1,128 
1,455 

3), 172 
2,C:62 
2, '::/5'3 
4, 82'6 
5,706 

13 
263 
6'33 

'31 
10,134 

1,601 

320,288 

5!5<), 134 

,6LJ_0::A TI CN ~IS: AO:UNT IN3 TF'.PJ'..EACT I O\JS Ff.O]::SSED IN F. Y. 1 '393 
sa...F.,:E: COVF'lJTEF.: PEF'Cf.'.T 



SCHEDULE 2.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-ADHINISTRATIVE NANAGEHENT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

CONNST & 
USER DEPARTHENT TOTAL PERSONNEL FISCAL 

ADN INI STRATI ON 
ADHINISTRATIVE NGNT 74,546 56,616 17,930 
PROPERTY HGNT 43,805 37,981 5,824 
INFORNATION NGNT 62,799 44,127 18,672 
OPERATIONS NGNT 121,107 28,020 93,087 
MATERIALS NGNT 70,460 60,713 9,747 
BUILDING CODE 27,671 18,905 8,766 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 39,798 5,005 34,793 
PLANT NGNT 218,245 193,709 24,536 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 35,041 22,401 12,640 
NICRO6RAPHICS 21,247 16,647 4,600 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 7,108 2,613 4,495 
TELECOHHUNICATIONS 60,603 8,784 51,819 I 

MOTOR POOL 82,178 19,199 62,979 
STATE PRINTER 103,610 63,744 39,866 
CENTRAL STORES 68,222 14,513 53,709 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 12,822 8,281 4,541 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 3,582 2,454 1,128 
CONNUTER VANS 2,228 773 1,455 
COMPUTER SVCS 314,847 284,675 30,172 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 10,686 8,624 2,062 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 14,957 11,998 2,959 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 11,291 6,465 4,826 
CAPITOL PARKING 7,669 1,963 5,706 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1,240 1,227 13 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 876 613 263 
MGHT ANALYSIS-SP FD 6,299 S,606 693 
I ISAC 287 196 91 
911 ENERSENCY 13,814 3,680 10,134 
RISK MANAGEMENT 1,601 0 '1,601 
OTHER 42,856 1,829 41,027 

TOTAL 1,481,495 931,361 550,134 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 3.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and 
maintenance of the Capitol Complex in St. Paul and Duluth Center, State 
Building Code, State Building Design and Construction, Energy Conservation 
Services, leasing of state-owned property and the leasing of property for 
use by the state. Certain of these costs are allowable for plan purposes 
and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

o Leasing - the Real Estate Division is responsible for leasing of 
state property to private individuals or other state agencies and 
for acquiring property by lease for use by state agencies. Costs 
are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
the number of leases processed in F. Y. 1988. 

o Beginning with F. Y. 1986, Plant Management is funded through 
intra-state revolving fund billings to other state agencies. The 
costs are charged to departments based on annual leases for space 
in capitol complex buildings. 

The legislature appropriated money in lieu of paying rent for 
space occupied by the legislature and certain veterans' organiza­
tions. 

Other costs, such as energy conservation and architectural design 
services which are included in this unit are considered general 
government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC-4 Attachment B, paragraphs C. 2 and B. 7. · 



STATE (T MI/\J\E9JTA 

i<\Dt1 IN I STPAT I O\l--PF.:CF'EPTY /V~::£1YENT 

FI SCl\L YEAF'. EJ\UED JLN:: '.3) y 1 '3€8 

EXF1=ND I Tl..F£S-AC17.J6L F. Y. 1 '333 

I.'.ED._CTICN3: 

EQJ I Ft-ENT 
I?8\IT ~/ETS CF.f3 3~ LEl3 

TOT AL :CEDLCT IC.NS 

ADDITict£: 

E:CU I F'IVEJ\fT l..tt CW'f~f£ 
ACM-ACM I /\JI STPAT I l.£ M::MT 
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TIJT AL TO EE ALLCCATEI) 
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10y '.502 
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AC17.J6L l '::C-B 

4, :308, '::175 

54,307 



SCHEDULE 3.3 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF MlNNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCT[ON 

GENERAL 
TOTAL ADl'IN LEASING OTHER 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY~ WAGES 978,725 311,857 ~66,868 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 
SERVICES 362,378 31,356 331,022 
SUPPLIES 44,%7 5,464 39,503 
EQUIPMENT 35,005 35,005 
RENT VETS ORS & LEG 3,387,900 3,387, '300 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 4,808,975 3,422,905 348,677 1,037,393 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS (3,422,905) (3,422,905) 
ADDITIONS 54,307 54,307 

COST BY FUNCTION 1,440,377 54,307 348,677 1,037,393 

REALLOCATE ADNINlSTRATION (54,307) 13,661 40,646 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 1,440,377 0 362,338 1,078,039 
DISALLOWED (1,078, 03'3) (1,078,039) 

.~ET ALLOCATED 362,338 0 362,338 0 



SCHEDULE 3.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY HANA6El1ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADN IN I ST RAT ION 
ADHINISTRATIVE HGHT 8 0.98% 3,565 
PROPERTY N611T 3 0.377. 1,337 
I Nf"ORHAT ION HGHT 3 0.37% 1,337 
OPERATIONS NGl1T 5 0.627. ') ·Y>S 
MATERIALS H611T 6 0. 74% 2:574 
BUILDING CODE 0 0.007. 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 1 0.127. 446 
PLANT 11611T 27 3.32% 1-2,033 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1 o.m 446 
11ICROGRAPHICS ,•, 0.257. 891 i. 

ELECT EQUIP RNTL f 0.12% 446 l 

TELECOHl1UNICATIONS 1 o. 127. 446 MOTOR POOL 1 0.12% 446 
STATE PRINTER 3 0.377. 1,337 
CENTRAL STORES 1 0.12% 446 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.007. 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONHUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 6 o. 74'!. 2,674 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 1 0.127. 446 
HOVERS & DELIVERY 1 0.127. 446 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1 0.127. 446 
CAPITOL PARKING (I 0.007. 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
RECORDS H611T-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 1 0.127. 446 I 

I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
"311 ENERGENCY (I 0.007. 0 
RISK MANA6EHENT 1 0. 127. 446 
OTHER 1 0.12:t. 446 

AGRICULTURE 22 2.71'!. 9,805 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 0 0.007. 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 o.oor. 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 13 1.607. 5,794 

· AUDITOR 2 0.251. 891 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO () 0.00% (l 

CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1 o.m 446 
COMMERCE 0.257. 8"31 
COHHUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 o.oor. (\ 

CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 17 2 I 0"37. 7,577 
CORRECTIONS 39 4.807. 17,382 
DISABILITY COUNCIL ~ t.m 4,011 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 14 1.727. 6,240 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 5 0.627. 2,'228 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 1 o.m 446 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 4 o. 4"37. 1,783 
FINANCE 4 0.497. 1,783 
HEALTH 11 1.357. 4,902 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3 0 I 377. 1,337 
NURSING (l 0.007. 0 
PHARMACY 0 0.001. 0 
DENTISTRY 1 0.12% 446 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.127. 446 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 o.oor. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 o.oor. 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 0 o.oox 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0 0,007. 0 
MARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0.127. 446 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 1 o.m. 446 
PODIATRY 0 o. 00'!. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 o. 127. 446 



SCHEDULE 3.4 
ACTUAL l "388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 4 0.497. 1,783 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 3 0.37% 1,337 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.007. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 3 0.37% 1,337 
HUNAN RIGHTS 7 0.867. 3,120 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 63 7.757. 28,078 
HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 8 0.987. 3,565 
INDIAN Af'FAIRS 3 0, 377. 1,337 
INVESTNENT BOARD 1 0.127. 446 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES ·') 0.257. 891 '-
JOBS~ TRAINING 92 11. 327. 41,003 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 16 1. 977. 7,131 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1 0.127. 446 
MEDIATION SVCS 4 0.49% 1,783 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 2 0.257. 891 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.007. 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 49 6.037. 21,838 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0.00:t 0 
BARBERS 0 0.007. 0 
ELECTRICITY 2 0.2SX 891 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 O.OOI 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 o.oox 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS (l 0.007. 0 

PLANNING 9 1. 117. 4,011 
POLLUTION CONTROL 10 1.231. 4,457 
PUB ENP RET ASSN ·'i 0.25i. 8'31 .. 
PUBLIC SAFETY 108 13.28% 48,133 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 0 I 12i. 446 
PUBLIC UTIL COMH 2 0.257. 891 
RACING CONNISSION 1 0.12% 446 
REVENUE 30 3.697. 13,370 
SECRETARY OF STATE 4 0.497. 1,783 
STATE RETIREMENT 1 0.127. 446 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 41 5.04i. 18 273 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2 0.251. I 8'31 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1 '3 2.34i. 8,468 
TRANSPORT AT ION 35 4,317. 15,599 
TRANSPORTAT!ON REG BO 0 0.007. 0 
TREASURER 1 '.) .12:,~ ~46 
VETERANS AFFAIRS .., o. 37'1. 1,337 .I 

WASTE MGMT BD 3 0.377. 1,337 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 4 0.497. 1,783 
zoo 8 0.987. 3,565 
OTHER 42 5 .177. 18,714 

TOTAL 813 100. OO'l. 362,338 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUMBER OF LEASES PROCESSED F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



USER DEPARTNENT 

AONINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE MGNT 
PROPERTY N6NT 
INFORNATION NGNT 
OPERATIONS NGNT 
MATERIALS NGNT 
BUILDING CODE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
PLANT NGNT 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 
NICROGRAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CONNUTER VANS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MOVERS~ DELIVERY 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 
CAPITOL PARKING 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 
MGMT ANALYS[S-SP FD 
I ISAC 
"311 ENERGENCY 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUD I TOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABIL!TY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OP TONE TRY 
NURSING HONE ADM 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 80 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

TOTAL 

3,565 
I, 337 
1,337 
2,228 
2,674 

0 
446 

12,033 
446 
891 
446 
446 
446 

1,337 
446 

0 
0 
0 

2,674 
446 
446 
446 

0 
0 
0 

446 
0 
0 

446 
446 

9,805 
(l 

0 
5, 7"34 

891 
0 

446 
8'31 

0 
7,577 

17,382 
4,011 
5,240 
2,228 

446 
1,783 
1,783 
4,902 
3,247 
1,337 

0 
0 

446 
446 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

446 
446 

0 
446 

SCHEDULE 3.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

LEASING 

3,565 
1,337 
1,337 
2,228 
2,674 

0 
446 

12,033 
446 
891 
446 
446 
446 

1,337 
446 

0 
0 
0 

2,674 
446 
446 
446 

0 
0 
0 

446 
0 
0 

446 
446 

9,805 
0 
0 

5,794 
. 891 

0 
446 
8'31 

0 
7,577 

17,382 
4,011 
5;240 
2,228 

446 
1,783 
1,783 
4,902 
3,247 
1,337 

0 
0 

446 
446 

0 
0 
0 
f) 

0 
446 
446 

0 
446 



USER DEPARTMENT 

HEARING EXANINER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSING FINANCE 
HUNAN RIGHTS 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS & TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
HEDI AT ION SVCS 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY QF STATE 
STATE RETIREMENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE MGMT BO 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

TOTAL 

1,783 
1,337 

0 
1,337 
3 120 

20'01s 
3:565 
1,337 

446 
891 

41,003 
] I 131 

446 
1,783 

891 
0 

21,838 
0 
0 
0 

891 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,011 
4,457 

8"31 
48,133 

446 
8"31 
446 

13,370 
1,783 

446 
18,273 

. 891 
8·,.468 

!5,599 
0 

446 
1,337 
1,337 
1,783 
3 565 

10:114 

362,338 

SCHEDULE 3.5 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

LEASING 

1,783 
1,337 

0 
1,337 
3,120 

28 078 
3:565 
1,337 

446 
891 

41,003 
7, 131 

446 
1,783 

891 
0 

21,838 
0 
0 
0 

891 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,011 
4,457 

891 
48,133 

446 
891 
446 

13,370 
1,783 

446 
18,273 

891 
8,468 

1515"3"3 
0 

446 
1,337 
f I 337 
1,783 
3 565 

18: 714 

362 ,·338 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 4.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

Information Services includes several divisions which provide services to 
state departments. Several of these services are allowable for plan 
purposes and have been functionalized and allocated as follows: 

o Statewide Systems this unit plans, promotes, and controls 
coordination of state information architectures, standards and 
guidelines, information needs analysis techniques, contracts and 
training of state agency personnel on these issues. It ensures 
that state information management systems are developed in a 
consistent manner, state data is managed as a resource, and 
compatible technology is used for systems. 

o Records Center - the center provides for the storage and retrieval 
of state records, and disposal of records no longer required. 
Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated 
based on the number of cubic feet of records stored as of June 30, 
1988. 

o Telecommunications - this division is responsible for providing 
telephone and communications services to all state agencies. The 
actual costs of departmental telephone service and long distance 
calls are directly charged to departments through a revolving 
fund. Costs of telephone operators, installation and repair, and 
central statewide switchboard and lines are charged to the General 
Fund and have been allocated based on total direct telephone 
billings in F.Y. 1988. 

The cost of the 911 Emergency System, Intergovernmental Information System 
(!ISAC) and Data Privacy have been disallowed as general government. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs Bl4, 10, and 9. 



9::l-EIX..LE 4. 2 
ACll.J6L 1 ':03 

STA TT::: CF 1'1 I~--~9.JTA 

ACT-·1 IN I STPA TI O\l-- I I\FCf.MA TI CN l"l.6J\l.'-V:£t•EJ\IT 

EXPEND I 7LFES-P•,CTIJ6L F. Y. 1 '=68 

CEI:t.CTICNS: 

EClJ I F'fVENT' 
C:F.#.ITS 

TOT t-L IEXJ:T I CNS 

PLLO::A TED r\DD IT I CNS: 

EClJ I F'l"ENT USE Cl-¥-..FY:£ 
ACM'.1-ACM IN I STPA TI ~,E M::t-ff 
i<~N-FFLF'EPTY ~:.£1'-E\ff 

TOTPL ADDITICN3 

TOT t-L TO EE /'>U_O::A TED 

O::Gr3 TO EE Pli.O::ATED 

(135,473) 
(70, :2'()()) 

~:52, ':)48 
62, 7'~3 

1, :_37 

2,236,615 

(2(>5, 673) 

117,084 



WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSES & COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
13RANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE GEN ADMN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 4.3 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADHINISTRATION-INFORHATION HANAGEHENT 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

TOTAL 

1,352,947 

698,549 
39,446 

135,473 
70,200 

GENERAL STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE 
ADHN SYSTEMS HGNT COHN 

135,473 
70,200 

366,607 125,499 761,092 

149,786 159,282 
20,025 2,'342 

356,443 
11,945 

OTHER 

99,749 

33,038 
4,534 

2,296,615 205,673 536,418 287,723 1,129,480 137,321 

(205,673) (205,673) 
117,084 117,084 

2,208,026 117,084 536,418 287,723 1,129,480 137,321 

(117,084) 30,038 16, 111 63,246 7,68'3 
2,208,026 0 566,456 303,834 1,192,726 145,010 
(145,010) (145,010) 

2,063,016 0 566,456 303,834 1,192,726 0 



SCHEDULE 4.4 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL l '388 

ADHINISTRATION-INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTEHS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTHENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADHINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE H6HT 30,693 0.13% 737 
PROPERTY H6NT 4,326 0.02% 104 
I NFORHA TI ON H6NT 41, 119 0.17% 988 
OPERATIONS H6HT 2,689 0.01% 65 
MATERIALS H6HT 485, 774 2.06% 11,668 
BUILDING CODE 100 0.00% 2 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT H6HT 2,511 o.on 60 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 42,371 0.18% 1,018 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,777 0.017. 43 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 494 0.00% 12 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 41,487 0.18% 997 
MOTOR POOL 29,684 0.13% 713 
STATE PRINTER 2 091 0.01% 50 
CENTRAL STORES 1

286 0.00% 7 
FEDERAL SURPLUS I) 0.00? 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY I) O.OOI 0 
COHHUTER VANS () 0.00% 0 
COHPUTER SERVICES 239 0.00% 6 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00I 0 
HOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL HNTNCE REV 0 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 274 0.00% 7 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS MGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 I HGHT ANALYSIS-SP FD I) 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 0 0.007. 0 
911 EMERGENCY 3% 0.00% 10 
RISK HANAGEHENT 2,542 o.ou 61 
OTHER 0 0.00% I) 

AGRICULTURE 18,189 0.08% 437 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 1,539 0.01% 37 
ARTS BOARD 9 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 27,204 0.12% 653 
AUDITOR 1,370 o.ou 33 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.007. 0 
CHARITABLE GAHBLIN6 36,839 0.16% 885 
CONHERCE 60,372 0.26! 1,450 
CONHUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.00t. 0 
CONHUNITY COLLEGE 80 15,866 0.07'1. 381 
CORRECTIONS 133,005 0.567. 3,195 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2 138 0.017. 51 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 12:345 0.3U 1,738 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2, 37'3 0.01% 57 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 5,832 0.02? 140 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,057,136 4.487. 25,393 
FINANCE 1,699,353 7. 21% 40,819 
HEALTH 69,098 0.29? 1,660 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 16,215 o.on 389 
NURSING 10,404 0.04% 250 
PHARMACY 3,850 0.02% 92 
DENTISTRY 0 0.007. I) 
CHIROPRACTORS 878 o.oox 21 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.007. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ HNTL HLTH 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD (I 0.00? 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.007. 0 
UNLIC HNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 O.OOl 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1,206 0.01% 29 



SCHEDULE 4.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORHATION MANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTEHS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAHINER 1,211 o.ou 29 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 0 0.007. I) 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 o.oox 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 21 ·m 0.09% 528 
HUNAN RIGHTS s;s9a 0.02% 134 
HUHAN SERVICES-CENT OFF s, 841 1 so·, 24. 77% 140,314 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 4,706 o.on 113 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50 0.00% 1 
INVESTMENT BOARD 0 o.oox 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES '312 0.001. 22 
JOBS & TRAINING 595,067 2.52% 14,294 
LABOR & INDUSTRY '·; .,,31 0.05% 295 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 90;567 0.38X 2,175 
NED I AT ION SVCS 1 921 0.017. 46 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 3:340 0.01% BO 
HUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.007. 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 404,697 1. 72X 9,721 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 o. oo,: 0 
BARBERS 40 0.007. 1 
ELECTRIC ITV 14,750 0.067. 354 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 6,827 0.037. 164 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.007. 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 6 201 0.03X 149 
PEACE OFFICERS 1

232 o.oox 6 
PLANNING 8,570 0. 047. 206 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2 459 0.01% 59 
PUB EHP RET ASSN so:102 o. 217. 1 203 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,373,449 18.SSX 1os:os1 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2,704 0.017. 65 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 740 o.oox 18 
RACING COHHISSION 26,460 0.11% 636 
REVENUE 6,085,312 25.80? 146,170 
SECRETARY OF STATE 44,580 o.m 1,071 

. STATE RETIREMENT 265,837 1. 13'l. 6,385 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 21,573 o. 0'3% 518 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 57,741 0.29% 1,627 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 12,666 0.057. 304 
TRANSPORTATION 1,585,536 6. 72% 38,085 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 0.007. 0 
TREASURER 0 0. OO'l. 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 311 o. 017. 31 
WASTE MGMT BO 12:391 0.05% 298 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 1,201) 0.017. 29 zoo 4,709 0.02i. 113 
OTHER 79,215 0. 34% 1 ;•303 

TOTAL 23,582,556 100.00% 566,456 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1988 INB USAGE 
SOURCE: SPECIAL COHPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 4.5 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION HANAGEMENT 
\ 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS MANAGEMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTl1ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCAT rDN 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE HGMT 291 1.007. 3,028 
PROPERTY 11Gl1T 41 0.14% 427 
I NFORl1A T ION 11Gl1T 18 0.06% 187 
OPERATIONS NGNT f) 0.00? 0 
MATERIALS NGMT 1,378 4. 72% 14,340 
BUILDING CODE (I 0.00? 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 143 0.49% 1,488 PLANT 116MT 0 0.00? 0 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 0 0.00% 0 
11ICROGRAPHICS 2 0.01% 21 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS I) 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.007. 0 
COMMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 14 0.05% 146 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 0 0.007. 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 0 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.01)% 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 I MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 25 0.09% 260 
911 EMERGENCY () 0.007. 0 
RISK 11ANAGEl1ENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 355 1. 22% 3,691 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 0 0.007. (J 

ARTS BOARD 15 0.057. 156 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,403 8.23% 25,007 

· AUDITOR 216 0.7H 2,248 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 0 0,007. 0 
CHARITABLE GANBLIN6 0 0.00% 0 
COMMERCE 790 2. 717. 8,221 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.007. 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 0 0.007. 0 
CORRECTIONS 463 1.59% 4,818 
DISABILITY COUNCIL I) 0.007. 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 65 0.227. 676 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.007. 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 42 0.14X .437 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 115 o. 3'37. 1, 1'37 
FINANCE 2,983 10.22'/. - 31,043 
HEALTH 1,817 6.22% 18, '309 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 0 o. 007. 0 
NURSING 32 0.11% 333 
PHARNACY 4 0.017. 42 
DENTISTRY 28 0.10% m 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.007. 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0. 00'/. 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0,00'/. 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0 0.007. 0 
HARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.007. 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 o.oox 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00'/. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0.007. 0 



SCHEDULE 4.5 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADHINISTRATIDN-INFORNATION HANAGEHENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS HANAGENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTHENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAMINER 240 0.82% 2,498 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 2 0.017. 21 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 o.oox 0 
HOUSING f"INANCE 994 3.407. 10,344 
HUNAN RIGHTS 344 1.18% 3,580 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 1,'321 6.587. 19,991 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1,089 3. 73% 11,333 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.007. 0 
INVESTHENT BOARD 0 o.oox 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 0.007. 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 3,358 11.507. 34,946 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 4,426 15.167. 46,060 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 461 1.58% 4,797 
NED I AT ION SVCS 27 0.097. 281 HILITARY AFFAIRS 668 2.29% 6,952 HUNICIPAL BOARD '34 0.327. 978 
NATURAL RESOURCES 453 1.557. 4,714 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0.007. 0 
BARBERS 2 0.017. 21 
ELECTRICITY 154 0.53% 1,603 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 0 0.007. 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 0 0.007. 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 421 1.44% 4,381 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0.01% 42 
PUBLIC SAF'ETY 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 242 0.837. 2,518 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 0 0.007. 0 
RACING COMNISSION !) 0.007. 0 
REVENUE 1,188 4.on 12,363 
SECRETARY OF STATE 432 1. 48% 4,496 
STATE RETIREMENT 4 0.017. 42 

· STATE UNIV SYSTEM 34 0.127. 354 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3 0.01% 31 
TRADE & ECON DEV 28 0.10% 291 
TRANSPORTATION 5 0.027. 52 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 0 0,001. (l 
TREASURER 457 1. 577. 4,756 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 0.007. 0 
WASTE MGMT BO 81 0.28i. 843 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 0 O.OOi. 0 zoo 128 0.44% 1,332 
OTHER 6% 2.387. 7,-245 

TOTAL 29,196 100.007. 303,834 

ALLOCATION BASIS: CUBIC FEET Of RECORDS MAINTAINED AS OF 6-30-88 
SOURCE: DIVISION RECORDS 



SCHEDULE 4.6 
ACTUAL l '188 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION NANA6El1ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECONNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE N611T 15, 114 0.09% 1,077 PROPERTY MGNT 14,027 0.08% 1,000 I NFORNAT ION N611T 135,861 0.81% 9,682 OPERATIONS 11611T 9,404 0.06% 670 
NATERIALS 11Gl1T 23,458 0.14% 1,672 BUILDING CODE 12,730 0.087. '307 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 PLANT 11611T 21,641 0.137. ·1, 542 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUNENTS '3,539 0.06% 680 NICROGRAPHICS 1,704 0.017. 121 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 428 0.00% 30 TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.007. 0 MOTOR POOL 4,359 0.03% 311 STATE PRINTER 6,442 0.047. 459 CENTRAL STORES 2,036 o.ou 145 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3, 166 0.02% 226 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 604 0.007. 43 
CONNUTER VANS '38 0.00% 7 
CONPUTER SERVICES 127,606 0.76% 9,093 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 148 0.007. 11 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 1,082 0.017. 77 PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.007. 0 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 1,603 o, 017. 114 
I ISAC 0 0,007. 0 
911 ENERGENCY 2,'398,305 17 I '31 % 213,663 
RISK 11ANA6El1ENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 974 0.01% 69 

AGRICULTURE 187,748 1. 12! 13,379 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 16,811 0.10% 1,198 
ARTS BOARD 6,233 0.04% 444 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 189,760 1.137. 13,523 

· AUDITOR 26,262 0.16i. 1,871 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 1,687 0. 01 i. 120 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 12,629 0.08% 900 
COHNERCE 94,737 o.sn 6,751 
COHHUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 559 0.007. 40 
COHHUNITY COLLEGE BO 727 4'32 4.357. 51,842 
CORRECTIONS 475: 211 2.84% 33,864 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 5,257 0.03i. 375 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 265, 96B 1. 59% 18,953 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 20,417 o.m 1,455 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 81,301 0.497. 5,794 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 53,493 0.327. 3,812 
FINANCE 82 504 0.497. 5,879 
HEALTH 312:905 1.sn 22,2'38 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 6,751 0.04% 481 
NURSING 4,672 0.03% 333 
PHARHACY 2,817 0.02i. 201 
DENTISTRY 3,031 0.027. 216 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,182 o.ou 84 PSYCHOLOGY 655 0.007. 47 
OPTOMETRY 598 O.OOi. 43 
NURSING HONE AON 1,342 0.01% 96 
SOCIAL WRK & HNTL HLTH 311 0.007. 22 SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 116 0.007. 8 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 139 0.007. 10 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 152 0.00% 11 PODIATRY 263 0.00% . 19 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1,051) o.on 75 



SCHEDULE 4.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION MANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECONNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 27, '373 0.1 n 1,993 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 29,571 0.18% 2,107 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 73, '351 0.44% 5,270 
HUNAN RIGHTS 49,145 0.29% 3 502 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 479,900 2.87% 34: 198 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 491,450 2. '34% 35,021 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6,021 0.047. 429 
INVESTNENT BOARD 15,339 0.09% 1,093 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 95,640 o.5n 6 815 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,099,556 6.57% 78:356 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 162,891 o. '37% 11,608 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 18,153 0.11% 1,294 
MEDIATION SVCS 10, Gn 0.117. 1 332 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 392 597 2.35% 21:977 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 3:030 0.02% 216 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,159,036 6.92% 82,594 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 546 0.00% 46 
BARBERS GP 0.007. 44 
ELECTRICITY 12,612 0.08% 899 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,351 o.on 13'3 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,488 0.017. 106 
PEACE OFFICERS 5,583 0.03% 398 

PLANNING 56, '323 0.34! 4,056 
POLLUTION CONTROL 224,235 1. 347. 15,979 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 24,756 0.157. 1,764 
PUBLIC SAFETY %4,190 5.76% 68,709 
PUBLIC SERVICE 67,501 0.407. 4,810 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 15,699 0.09I 1, 119 
RACING COHNISSION 6,510 0.047. 464 
REVENUE 459,150 2.747. 32,720 
SECRETARY OF STATE 16,936 0.107. 1,207 
STATE RETIRENENT 5,250 0.03! 374 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,985,445 11.867. 141,486 
TEACHERS RETIREHENT 17 145 0.107. 1 222 
TRADE & ECON DEV 245:626 t. 477. 11:504 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 1,549,039 9,251. 110,387 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 1, '311 0. 011. 136 
TREASURER ") 9':"0 0.021. 208 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 59;839 0.36i. 4,264 
WASTE NSNT BD 29,524 0.181. 2,104 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 3 226 0.027. 230 
zoo 44:126 0.26% 3 144 
OTHER 837,176 5.007. 59:659 

TOTAL 16,737,346 100.00% 1,192,726 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES COBJECT CODE 202) F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 4.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION MANAGEMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL SYSTENS MANAGEMENT CONNUN 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE NGNT 4,842 737 3,028 1,077 
PROPERTY NGNT 1,531 104 427 1,000 
I Nf'ORNA TI ON MSNT 10,857 988 187 9,682 
OPERATIONS NGNT 735 65 0 670 
MATERIALS NGNT 27,680 11,668 14,340 1,672 
BUILD[N6 CODE '309 2 0 '307 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 1,488 0 1,488 0 PLANT NGNT 1,602 60 0 1,542 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1,698 1,018 0 680 
NICROGRAPHICS 185 43 21 121 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 42 12 0 30 
TELECONNUNICATIONS '397 997 0 0 
MOTOR POOL 1,024 713 0 311 
STATE PRINTER 509 50 0 459 
CENTRAL STORES 152 7 0 145 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 226 0 0 226 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 43 0 0 43 
CONNUTER VANS 7 0 0 7 
CONPUTER SERVICES 9,245 6 146 9,093 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 0 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 11 0 0 11 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 () 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 84 7 0 77 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 I) 0 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 

i NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 114 0 0 114 
I ISAC 260 0 260 0 
'311 EMERGENCY 213,673 10 0 213,663 
RISK NANA6EHENT 61 61 0 0 
OTHER 69 0 I) 69 

AGRICULTURE 17,510 437 3,694 13,379 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 1,235 37 0 l, 198 
ARTS BOARD 600 0 156 444 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3'3 I [83 653 25,007 13,523 
AUDITOR 4,152 33 2,248 1,871 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 120 0 0 . 120 
CHARITABLE 6AHBLING 1,785 :985 0 900 
COMMERCE 16,422 1,450 8,221 6,751 
COMMUNICATION IHPAIRED BD 40 0 0 40 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 52,223 381 () 51,842 
CORRECTIONS 41,877 3,195 4,818 33,864 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 426 51 0 375 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 21,367 1,738 676 18,353 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1 512 57 0 1,455 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 6:371 140 437 5,794 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 30,402 25,393 1, 1'37 3,812 
FINANCE 77, 741 40,819 31,043 5,879 
HEALTH 42,867 1,660 18,909 22,298 
HEAL TH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 870 389 0 481 
NURSING 916 250 333 333 
PHARMACY 335 92 42 201 
DENTISTRY 507 0 2'31 216 
CHIROPRACTORS 105 21 0 84 
PSYCHOLOGY 47 0 0 47 
OPTOl1ETRY 43 0 0 43 
NURSING HONE AON 96 0 0 % 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 22 0 0 22 
SOCIAL WRK L[C BD 9 0 I) 8 
MARR & FAl1ILY THERAPY BO 10 0 0 10 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 11 0 0 11 
PODIATRY 19 0 0 19 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 104 2'3 0 75 



SCHEDULE 4.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION NANAGENENT 

OEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE-
USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL SYSTEMS NANAGENENT COHNUN 
HEARING EXAMINER 4,520 29 2,498 1,993 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 2 128 0 21 2, 107 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH , 0 0 0 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 16,142 528 10,344 5,270 
HUNAN RIGHTS 7,216 134 3,580 3,502 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 194,503 140,314 19,991 34,198 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 46,467 113 11,333 35,021 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 430 1 0 429 
INVESTNENT BOARD 1,093 0 0 1,093 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 6,837 22 0 6,815 
JOBS & TRAINING 127,596 14,294 34,946 78,356 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 57,%3 295 46,060 11,608 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 8,266 2,175 4,797 1,294 NED I AT ION SVCS 1 659 46 281 1 332 MILITARY AFFAIRS 35:009 80 6,952 21:977 MUNICIPAL BOARD 1,194 0 978 216 
NATURAL RESOURCES 97,029 9,721 4,714 82,594 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 46 0 0 46 
BARBERS 66 1 21 44 
ELECTRICITY 2,856 354 1,603 899 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 303 164 0 139 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 255 149 0 106 
PEACE OFFICERS 404 6 0 398 

PLANNING 4,262 206 0 4,056 
POLLUTION CONTROL 20,419 59 4,381 15,979 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 3,009 1,203 42 1,764 
PUBLIC SAFETY 173,760 105,051 0 68,709 
PUBLIC SERVICE 7,393 65 2,518 4,810 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,137 18 0 1, 119 
RACING COMNISSION 1 100 636 0 464 
REVENUE 191;2s3 146,170 12,363 32,720 
SECRETARY OF STATE 6,774 1,071 4,496 1,207 
STATE RETIREMENT 6,901 6,385 42 374 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 142 358 518 354 141,486 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 21 000 1,627 31 1,222 
TRADE & ECON DEV ta' 09•3 ·304 2'31 17,504 
TRANSPORTATION 148:524 38,085 52 110,387 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 136 0 0 136 
TREASURER 4,964 0 4,756 208 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 4,295 31 0 4,264 
WASTE MGMT BD 3,245 298 843 2,104 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 259 29 0 230 
zoo 4,589 113 1,332 3,144 
OTHER 68,807 l, '303 7,245 59,659 

TOTAL 2,063,016 566,456 303,834 1,192,726 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 5.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for 
pla~ purposes. These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

o Central Mail this division provides interdepartmental mail 
delivery and processing of outside mail received or mailed by 
state agencies. Costs of postage are directly charged through a 
revolving fund. Costs of postal clerks have been allocated based 
on F.Y. 1988 postage charges. 

o Employee Assistance provides assistance to employees with medical, 
psychiatric or other personal problems. Costs have been allocated 
based on each unit's actual employee count for fiscal year 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 
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SCHEDULE 5.4 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS 11ANA6El1ENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL 11AIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE 11611T 10,795 0.14I 583 
PROPERTY 116NT 4 525 0.06% 244 
INF"ORNATION 11GNT 3;286 0.04% 177 
OPERATIONS NGNT 8,802 0.117. 475 
MATERIALS 11Gl1T 38,297 0.50% 2,067 
BUILDING CODE 5,248 0.07% 283 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT 116NT 610 0.01% 33 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 60 I 877 0.80% 3,285 
11ICROGRAPHICS 414 0.01% 22 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 37 0.00% 2 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 110TOR POOL 1,097 0.01% 59 
STATE PRINTER 1,17'3 o.on 64 CENTRAL STORES 1,460 0.02% 79 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,244 0.03% 121 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 5 0.00% 0 
COl1HUTER VANS 0 O.OOY. 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,229 0.04% 174 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 0 O.OOY. 0 
CENTRAL 11NTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 1,484 0.02% 80 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT !) 0.00% 0 
RECORDS MGNT-LOCAL GOVT 586 0.01% 32 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 176 0.007. '3 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 EMERGENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0 0,00Y. 0 
OTHER '3 I 31 '3 0.12% 503 

AGRICULTURE 109,66'3 1.43% 5,918 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 '3, 05'3 0.12% 489 
ARTS BOARD 0 O.OOI 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 66, 187 0.86% :3, 572 
AUDITOR 18 I 603 0.241. 1,004 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD . 775 0. 0 ~:. 42 
CHARITABLE GAHBLIN6 16,773 O'. 22% '305 
COMMERCE 115,875 1. 517. 6,253 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 72 0.007. 4 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 65 5"30 0.86% 3,539 
CORRECTIONS 32: 272 0.42% 1;742 
DISABIL[TY COUNCIL 12,544 0.167. 677 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 336,097 4.39% 18,137 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.007. 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 77 I 130 1.01% 4; 162 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 69,42'3 0. '31 I 3,747 
FINANCE 181,395 2.37'1. 9,789 
HEALTH 1 '3, 156 0.257. 1,034 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 7,%7 0.10% 430 
NURSING 36,356 o.4n 1,'362 
PHARMACY 0 0,007. 0 
DENTISTRY 4,443 0.06% 240 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY (l 0.007. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK & HNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0.007. 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO (l 0.007. 0 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0,007. 0 



SCHEDULE 5.4 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL NAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 313 0.00% 17 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 "33,869 1. 23% 5,065 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 52,307 0.687. 2,823 
HUNAN RIGHTS 16,965 0.227. 915 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF '389,518 12. "337. 53,398 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,320 0.03% 125 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 331 0.007. 18 
INVESTMENT BOARD 2, 101 0.03% 113 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 9 659 0.13% 521 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 135:578 1. 777. 7,316 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 6,855 0.09% 370 
NEDIATION SVCS 8,"3% 0.127. 485 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 10 0.00% 1 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 988 o.ou 53 
NATURAL RESOURCES 484,2% 6.33% 26,134 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 292 0.00% 16 
BARBERS 2,·m 0.047. 162 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG I) 0.007. 0 
ABSTRACTORS 271 0.00% 15 
ACCOUNTANCY 10,020 o. 13% 541 
PEACE OFFICERS 6 160 0.08% 332 

PLANNING 41:627 0.547. 2,246 
POLLUTION CONTROL 13,327 0.17% 719 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 213,391 2.7'3% 11,515 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,686,702 22.03% 91,020 
PUBLIC SERVICE 23,303 0.307. 1,258 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 6;639 0,097. 358 
RACING CONNISSION 200 0.007. 11 
REVENUE :,402,653 18.327. 75,692 
SECRETARY OF STATE 67,'341 0,897. 3,666 
STATE RETIREMENT 74;015 0. "37% 3,994 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 59,184 o. 777. 3,194 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 113,890 1.49? 6,146 
TRADE & ECON DEV 404, 4"37 5.287. 21,828 
TRANSPORT AT ION 217,044 2.84% 11,712 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 3,064 o. 04Y. 165 
TREASURER 1, 721 o. 02? '33 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 6,055 0.087. 327 
WASTE MGMT BD 4,088 0.05% 221 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 1,923 0.037. 104 
zoo 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 157 I l72 2.0SI 8,482 

TOTAL 7,655,344 100.00'.£ 413,109 

ALLOCATION BASIS: POSTAGE REVOLVING FUND CHARGE 1988 
SOURCE: SPECIAL COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 5.5 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEHENT 

DETAfL ALLOCATION-ENPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATIDN 
ADNINISTRATIVE HGNT 46.15 0.13% 490 
PROPERTY HGNT 30.% 0.09% 329 
I Nr□RNAT ION H6NT 35.97 0.10% 382 
OPERATIONS NGNT 22.84 0.077. 242 
MATERIALS N6NT 49.49 0.14¼ 525 
BUILDING CODE 15.41 0.04% 164 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 4.08 0.01% 43 
PLANT N6NT 157.90 0.46% 1,676 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 18.26 0.05% 194 
HICROGRAPHICS 13.57 0.04t 144 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2.13 o.ou 23 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7.16 0.02% 76 
MOTOR POOL 15.65 0.05% 166 
STATE PRINTER 51. 96 0.15% 551 
CENTRAL STORES 11.83 0.03% 126 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6.75 0.02% 72 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 o.ou 21 
COMMUTER VANS 0,63 0.00% 7 
COMPUTER SERVICES 232.05 0.68% 2,463 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 7.0:3 0.02% 75 
MOVERS & DELIVERY '3, 78 0.03% 104 
CENTRAL HNTNCE REV l:' ··17 

.J,'1., 0.02% 56 
CAPITOL PARKING 1.60 0.00% 17 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1.00 0.00% 11 
RECORDS N6HT-LOCAL GOVT 0.50 0.00% s 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 4, 57. o. 017. 48 
!ISAC 0.16 0.00% 2 
"311 EMERGENCY 3.00 0,0lt 32 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0.00 0.00% 0 
OTHER I. 49 0.00% 16 

AGRICULTURE 398.59 1.16X 4,230 
ANIMAL HEALTH 8D 34.83 0.10% 370 
ARTS BOARD 15.50 0.057. 164 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 350.80 1.02! 3,723 
AUDITOR 103.65 0.301. 1,100 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 7.56 0.02% 80 
CHARITABLE 6AHBLIN6 14.75 0.04% 157 
COMHERCE 231.04 o. 67'1. 2,452 
COHMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0.00 0.001. 0 
COHHUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,109.08 6.141. 22,382 
CORRECTIONS 1,879.13 5.477. 19;·341 
DISABILITY COUNCIL '3, 88 0.031. 105 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 364.12 1.061. 3,864 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 184. 77 0.547. t,'361 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 105.33 0.317. 1, 118 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 145. 72 0, 42% 1,546 
FINANCE 119.24 0.351 1,265 
HEALTH 745.46 2 I 177. 7,911 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 14.75 0.04% 157 
NURSING 17.16 0.057. 182 
PHARMACY 6.50 0.027. 69 
DENTISTRY 4.58 0.017. 49 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.55 o.on 27 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 o. 017. 32 
OPTDHETRY . o. 69 0.001. 7 
NURSING HONE AON 2.00 0.017. 21 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 0.41 0.007. 4 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO o. 16 0.007. 2 
MARR & FAHILY THERAPY BD 0.16 0.00% 2 
UNLIC HNTL HLTH PROV BO 0. 16 0,00% 2 
PODIATRY 0.00 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEOICINE 1.08 0.007. 11 



SCHEDULE 5.5 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ENPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 64.75 0.19'1. 687 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 72.65 o. 21% 771 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.08 o.ou 22 
HOUSING FINANCE 116.36 0.34% 1,235 
HUNAN RIGHTS 65. 72 0.19% 697 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 824.75 2.40% 8,7S2 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,581.09 16.24% 59,227 
INDIAN AffAIRS 8.50 0.02% 90 
INVESTNENT BOARD 25.41 0.07% 270 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 125.2'3 0.36i. 1,330 
JOBS & TRAINING 1, '330. 63 5.62% 20,488 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 329.72 0.'367. 3,499 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 67.33 0.20% 715 
NEDIATION SVCS 23.62 0.077. 251 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 304.44 0.89% 3,231 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 4.00 0.017. 42 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

2,305.53 6. 71! 24,466 

BOXING 1.50 0.00% 16 
BARBERS 2.58 0.01% 27 
ELECTRIC ITV 17.25 0.05% 183 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 5.25 0.02% 56 
ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 O.Oli. 42 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.00 o.oox 0 

PLANNING 105.63 o. 317. 1, 121 
POLLUTION CONTROL 4 71. 00 1. 37'1. 4,998 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 61.66 0.18% 654 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,689.00 4.91'1. 17,924 
PUBLIC SERVICE 130.46 0.38'1. 1,384 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 33.45 0.107. 355 
RACING CONNISSION 11. 50 0.037. 122 
REVENUE 1,091.51 3.18i. 11,583 
SECRETARY OF STATE 56.02 0.167. 594 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.51 0. 117. 398 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,435.64 12. '307. 47,071 
'EACHERS RETIREMENT 46.16 0.13% 4'30 
TRADE & ECON DEV 206.02 0.60% 2,186 
TRANSPORTATION 4, %4. 94 14.44! 52,688 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 8.00 0.027. 85 
TREASURER 12.00 0.03% 127 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 402. 5'3 1. 177. 4,272 
wASTE MGMT BD 56.41 0.167. 599 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 13.78 o.on 146 
zoo 166.23 0.48'1. 1,764 
OTHER 862.28 2. 517. '3, 150 

TOTAL 34,376.08 100.00% 364,802 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT 
SOURCE: CONPLENENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEDULE 5.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS HANAGENENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE N6HT 1,073 583 490 
PROPERTY N6NT 573 244 329 INFORHATION H6NT 559 177 382 
OPERATIONS NGNT 717 475 242 
MATERIALS NGNT 2,592 2,057 52S 
BUILDING CODE 447 283 164 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 43 0 43 PLANT M6NT 1,709 33 1,676 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 3,479 3,285 194 NICROGRAPHICS 166 22 144 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 25 2 23 TELECONNUNICATIONS 76 0 76 NOTOR POOL ·1')C' 59 166 i..i..J 

STATE PRINTER 615 64 551 CENTRAL STORES 205 79 126 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1 '33 121 72 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 21 0 21 
CONNUTER VANS 7 0 7 
CONPUTER SERVICES 2,637 174 2,463 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 75 0 75 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 104 0 104 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 56 0 56 
CAPITOL PARKING '37 80 17 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 11 0 11 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 37 32 5 
MGHT ANALYSIS-SP FD 57 '3 48 
I ISAC 2 0 2 
'311 EMERGENCY 'M 0 32 -.I.I. 

RISK NANAGEHENT 0 0 0 
OTHER 519 503 16 

AGRICULTURE 10,148 5,918 4,230 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 85'3 489 370 
ARTS BOARD 164 0 164 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 7 2"35 3 572 3 723 
AUDITOR 2' 104 1:004 1: 1(10 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO '122 . 42 80 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,052 · 905 157 
COMMERCE 8,705 6,253 2,452 
CONHUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 4 4 0 
COHHUNITY COLLEGE 80 25, '321 :3, 53'3 22,382 
CORRECTIONS 21,683 1;742 19,941 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 782 677 105 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 22,001 18,137 3,864 
EOUCATION-tARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1,%1 ' 0 l,%1 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 5,280 4,162 1, 118 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 5 293 3,747 1,546 
FINANCE 11;0s4 9,789 1,265 
HEAL TH 8,'345 1,034 7,911 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 587 430 157 
NURSING 2,144 1,%? 182 
PHARNACY 69 V 69 
DENTISTRY 289 240 49 
CHIROPRACTORS 27 0 27 PSYCHOLOGY 32 0 32 
OPTONETRY 7 0 7 I 

NURSING HONE AON 21 0 21 
SOCIAL WRK & HNTL HLTH 4 0 4 SOCIAL WRK LIC BO ·i 0 .-, 

.I. '-HARR~ FANILY THERAPY BD 2 0 2 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 ·i 0 ') ,:. 

.I. PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 11 0 11 



SCHEDULE 5.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADHINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGENENT 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

CENTRAL EMPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL MAIL ASSISTANCE 

HEARING EXAMINER 704 17 687 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 5,836 5,065 771 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 22 0 22 
HOUSING FINANCE 4,058 2,823 1,235 
HUNAN RIGHTS 1,612 915 597 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 62,150 53,398 8,752 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 59,352 125 59,227 
INDIAN AffAIRS 108 18 '30 
I NVESntENT BOARD 383 113 270 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1,330 0 1,330 
JOBS & TRAINING 21,009 521 20,488 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 10,815 7,316 3,499 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1;00s 370 715 
MEDIATION SVCS 736 485 251 
HILITARY AFFAIRS 3,232 1 3,231 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 95 53 42 
NATURAL RESOURCES 50,600 26,134 24,466 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 32 16 16 
BARBERS 18'3 162 27 
ELECTRICITY 183 0 183 
ARCH[TECTS & ENG 56 0 56 
ABSTRACTORS 15 15 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 583 541 42 
PEACE OFFICERS 332 332 0 

PLANNING 3,367 2,246 1,121 
POLLUTION CONTROL 5,717 719 4,998 
PUB EHP RET ASSN 12, 16'~ 11,515 654 
PUBLIC SAFETY 108,944 91,020 17,924 
PUBLIC SERVICE 2,642 1,258 1,384 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 713 358 355 
RACING COHHISSION 133 11 122 
REVENUE 87,275 75,692 11,583 
SECRETARY OF STATE 4,260 3,666 594 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,392 3,994 398 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 50,265 3,194 47,071 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 5,635 6,146 4"30 
TRADE & ECON DEV 24,014 21,828 2, 186 
TRANSPORTATION 54,400 11,712 s2;5s0 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 250 165 85 
TREASURER 220 93 1 'ii 

·"-' VETERANS AFFAIRS 4,599 327 4 -~•"T') 
'1./ J. 

WASTE ~GMT BD 820 221 599 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 250 104 146 zoo 1,764 0 1,754 
OTHER 17,632 8,482 9,150 

TOTAL 777,911 413,109 364,802 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 6.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The department provides services to state agencies which are allowable for 
plan purposes. These functions are identified and allocated as follows: 

o Procurement - costs of central purchasing have been allocated 
based on the number of encumbrance transactions (A44) processed 
in F.Y. 1988. Contract Management is included with Procurement. 

o Inventory Management - this division provides for the inventory of 
fixed assets along with the consultation services in connection 
with inventories of consumable supplies. Costs are allowable for 
plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number of items 
in each department's fixed asset inventory as of June 30, 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, 9 and 24. 
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SCHEDULE 6.4 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1988 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 128 0.07% 165 
PROPERTY NGNT 97 0.06% 125 
INFORMATION M6NT 303 0.18%. 390 
OPERATIONS NGNT 54 0.03% 69 
MATERIALS N6NT 83 0.05% 107 
BUILDING CODE 64 0.04% 82 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 56 0.03% 72 
PLANT NGNT 1,118 0.65% 1,439 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 76 0.04% 98 
NICROGRAPHICS 3'3 0.02% so 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 448 0.26% 577 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7 0.00% 9 MOTOR POOL 1,154 0.67% 1,485 
STATE PRINTER 181 0.10% 233 
CENTRAL STORES 24 0.01% 31 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17 0.01% 22 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 O.OOI 3 
CONNUTER VANS 25 0.01% 32 
COMPUTER SERVICES 4,016 2.32% 5,169 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 9 0.01% 12 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 76 0.04% 98 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 2 0.00% 3 
CAPITOL PARKING 4 0.00% 5 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT I) 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGMT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 0.007. 4 

I II SAC 6 0,t)(li. 8 
911 EMERGENCY I) O.OOi. 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT .. 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 120 0.07% 154 

AGRICULTURE 1,275 0.74% 1,641 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 39 0.02% 50 
ARTS BOARD 28 0.02% 36 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3,423 1.987. 4,405 
AUDITOR 113 o. on. 145 

. CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 3 0.007. 4 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 68 0.04% 88 
COMMERCE 470 o. 27% 605 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 O.OOI 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 17,958 10.391. 23,112 
CORRECT IONS 8,322 4.82% 10,711 
DISABILITY COUNC[L 38 0.02i. 4'3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,486 0.867. 1,912 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 682 o.ni. 878 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 760 0.44! 978 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 199 0.12% 256 
FINANCE 387 0.22% 498 
HEALTH 2, 6"35 1. 56% 3,468 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 62 0.04i. 80 
NURSING 37 0.02% 48 
PHARMACY 19 o.on 24 
DENTISTRY 20 0.017. 26 
CHIROPRACTORS 11 o.ou 14 
PSYCHOLOGY 3 0.00% 4 
OPTOMETRY 5 0.00% 6 
NURSING HONE ADM 7 0.007. '3 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.001. 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00i. 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00i. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 7 0.00% 9 



SCHEDULE 6.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANAGENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 258 0.15% 332 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 214 o.m 275 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 9 0.01% 12 
HOUSING FINANCE 627 0.36% 807 
HUNAN RIGHTS 118 0. 077. 152 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2, 37'3 1. 38% 3,062 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 9,276 5.37% 11,938 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 28 0.027. 36 
INVESTMENT BOARD 78 0.051. 100 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1,089 0.63% · 1,402 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,603 4.98% 11,072 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 835 0.487. 1,075 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 215 0.12% 277 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 115 0.07% 148 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 875 0.51% 1, 126 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 12 0.01% 15 
NATURAL RESOURCES 20,758 12.0lI 26,716 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1 0.00% 1 
BARBERS 6 0.00% 8 
ELECTRICITY 36 0.02X 46 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 18 0.011. 23 
ABSTRACTORS (l 0.001. 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 26 0.027. 33 
PEACE OFFICERS 32 0.02X 41 

PLANNING S98 0.357. 770 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,838 1.061. 2,366 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 41 o. 027. 53 
PUBLIC SAFETY 10,760 6.231. 13,848 
PUBLIC SERVI CE . 764 0.441. 983 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 78 0.051. 100 
RACING CONNISSION 46 0.037. 59 
REVENUE 2,441 1. 411. 3,142 
SECRETARY OF STATE 236 0.147. 304 
STATE RETIREMENT 62 0.047. 80 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 33,891 19,617. 43,618 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 146 0.08% 188 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 872 0.507. 1, 122 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 25,355 1·4. 671. 32,632 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 20 0.017. 26 
TREASURER 68 0.041. 88 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1, 131 0.651. 1,456 
WASTE M6HT 3D 40 0.02i. 51 
WRKRS COMP er OF APPEALS 53 0.031. 68 
zoo 1,339 o. 77'/. 1,723 
OTHER 1,172 0.681. 1,508 

iOTAL 172,788 100.001. 222,380 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER OF ITENS IN INVENTORY AS OF 6-30-88 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUHHARY REPORT 



SCHEDULE 6.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS HANAGENENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAMINER 139 0.28% 6,358 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 281 0.57% 12,854 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 102 0. 217. 4,666 
HUNAN RIGHTS 57 o.m 2,607 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 1,732 3. 4"37. 7'3,228 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,602 5.24% 119,02S 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 15 0.037. 686 
INVESTNENT BOARD 27 0.057. 1, 23S 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 464 o.·m 21,225 
JOBS & TRAINING 3,386 6.821. 154,888 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 653 1. 327. 29,871 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 12 0.02% 549 
NEDIATrDN SVCS 83 0.17! 3,797 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 150 0.30% 6,862 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 27 0.05% 1 235 
NATURAL RESOURCES 4,841 9.76% 221:445 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1 o.oor. 46 
BARBERS 4 0.01% 183 
ELECTRICITY 97 0.20% 4,437 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 9 0.02% 412 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.00% 91 
ACCOUNTANCY 15 0.03% 686 
PEACE OFFICERS 12 0.02% 549 

PLANNING 241 0.49% 11,024 
POLLUTION CONTROL 378 1. 971. 44,737 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 142 0.2'3% 6,4% 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,506 5.05% 114,634 
PUBLIC SERVICE 385 0.78% 17,611 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 37 o. 07'1. 1,693 
RACING CONNISSION 46 0.09% 2,104 
REVENUE 872 1. 76% 39,889 
SECRETARY OF STATE 111 0.22% 5,078 
STAiE RETIREMENT 38 0.08% 1 738 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 3,434 6.·m 157:084 

· TEACHERS RETIREMENT 28 0.057. 1 281 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1,105 2.23i. 50

1
547 

TRANSPORT AT ION 8,602 17.347. 393:487 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 3 o.on 137 
TREASURER 27 0.051. 1,235 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 250 0.507. 11,436 
WASTE MGMT BD 70 0.147. 3,202 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 31 0.06i. 1,418 
zoo 69 0.147. 3,156 
OTHER '386 1. '3'37. 45,103 

TOTAL 49,614 100.007. 2,259,528 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUMBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A44) IN F.Y. 1'388 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 6.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCUREMENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINI ST RAT ION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 59 o.m 2,699 
PROPERTY NGNT 26 0.05% 1,189 
INFORNATION NGNT ~ 148 0.30X 6,770 
OPERATIONS NGNT 78 o, 16% 3,568 
MATERIALS MGNT 44 0.09X 2,013 
BUILDING CODE ,.,, 0.11! 2,424 J,.i 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 891 1. 80% 40,758 
PLANT NGNT 341 0,6'3% 15,599 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 46 0.09X 2,104 
NICROGRAPHICS 26 0.05% 1,189 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 147 0.301. 6,724 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 13 0.03% S95 
MOTOR POOL 208 0.421. 9,515 
STATE PRINTER 36 0.07% 1,647 
CENTRAL STORES 115 0.231. 5,261 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.001. 0 
CONNUTER VANS 13 0.031. 595 
COMPUTER SERVICES 292 0.59% 13,357 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 5 0.017. 229 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 9 0.02% 412 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV ·i 

4 0.00% 91 
CAPITOL PARKING 15 0.03% 686 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 3 0.01% 137 
911 EMERGENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT 12 0.02'.! 549 
OTHER 34 0.071. 1,555 

AGRICULTURE 1, '345 3.92% 88,971 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 28 0.067. 1 281 
ARTS BOARD 219 0.44% 10:010 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 35'3 o. 72% 16,422 
AUDITOR 59 o.m 2,699 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 27 0.057. 1,235 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 34 o. 07'1. 1,555 
COMMERCE 281 0.577. t2,8S4 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 4 0.017. 183 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 2,716 5.477. 124,240 
CORRECTIONS 2,616 5. 27i. 119;566 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 27 0.05i. 1,235 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 753 1. 527. 34,445 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 218 0.447. '3 '372 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 640 1.29% 29

1
276 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 192 0,391. s:703 
FINANCE 201 o. 41'.4 '3,194 
HEALTH 1,870 3. 77% 85,541 
HEALTH uc-BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 52 0.10! 2,379 
NURSING 17 0.037. 778 
PHARMACY 4 0.01% 183 
DENTISTRY 24 0.057. 1,098 
CHIROPRACTORS 19 0.047. 869 
PSYCHOLOGY 4 0.01% 183 
OPTONETRY 3 . o.on 137 
NURSING HONE AON 3 0.01% 137 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 2 0.007. 91 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 1 0.00% 46 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0.007. 46 
UNLrc NNTL H~TH PROV BO 0.00% 46 
PODIATRY i 0.007. 91 4 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 4 0.01% 183 



USER DEPARTfOt 

AD"INISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE N6NT 
PROPERTY N6"T 
INFORNATION N6NT 
OPERATIONS N6NT 
MATERIALS N6NT 
BUILDIN6 CODE 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 
PLANT N6NT 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 
ELECT EgUIP RNTL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CONNUTER VANS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 
NOYERS & DELIVERY 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 
CAPITOL PARKINS 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL GOVT 
116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
I ISAC 
911 ENER6ENCY 
RISK NANA6ENENT 
OTHER 

A6RICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLINS 
CONNERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YD-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE 
HEALTH -
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSING 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOL06Y 
OPTONETRY 
NURSING HONE ADN 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

TOTAL 

2,86. 
1,314 
7,160 
3,637 
2,120 
2 506 

40:830 
17,038 
2,202 
1,239 
7,301 

604 
11,000 
1,880 
5,292 

22 
3 

627 
18,526 

241 
510 

94 
691 

0 
0 
4 

145 
0 

549 
1,709 

90,612 
1 331 

10:054 
20,827 
2,844 
1,239 
1 643 

13:459 
183 

147,352 
130,377 

1,284 
36,357 
10,850 
30,254 
9,039 
9,692 

89,009 

2,459 
826 
207 

1,124 
883 
187 
143 
146 

· 91 
46 
46 
46 
91 

192 

INVENTORY 
11ANA6ENENT 

165 
125 
390 
69 

107 
82 
72 

1,439 
98 
so 

577 
9 

1,485 
233 

31 
22 
3 

32 
5,169 

12 
98 
3 
s 
0 
0 
4 
8 
0 
0 

154 
1,641 

50 
36 

4,405 
145 

4 
88 

'605 
0 

23,112 
10,711 

49 
1,912 

878 
978 
256 
498 

3,468 

80 
48 
24 
26 
14 
4 
6 
9 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
9 

SCHEDULE 6.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

PROCURNNT 

2,699 
1,189 
6,770 
3,568 
2,013 
2,424 

40,758 
15,599 
2,104 
1, 189 
6,724 

595 
9,515 
1,647 
5,261 

0 
0 

595 
13,357 

229 
412 

91 
686 

0 
0 
0 

137 
0 

549 
1,555 

88,971 
1 281 

10:010 
16,422 
2,699 
1,235 
1 555 

12:as4 
183 

124,240 
119,666 

1,235 
34,445 
9, '372 

29,276 
8,783 
9,194 

85,541 

2,379 
778 
183 

1,098 
869 
183 
137 
137 
91 
46 
46 
46 
91 

183 



SCHEDULE 6.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPART"ENT TOTAL NANA6E,.ENT PROCURNNT 

HEARIN& EXA,.INER 6 690 332 6 358 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 13:129 275 12:054 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 12 12 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 5,473 807 4,666 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2 759 152 2 607 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF a2'290 3 062 79'220 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 130:963 11:939 119:025 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 722 36 686 
INYESTNENT BOARD 1 335 100 1 235 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 22'627 1 402 21: 225 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 165:960 11:012 154,888 
LABOR Ir INDUSTRY 30,946 1,075 29,871 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 826 277 549 
NEDIATION SVCS 3,945 148 3,797 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 7,988 1,126 6,862 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1 250 15 1 235 
NATURAL RESOURCES 248:161 26,716 221:445 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 47 1 46 
BARBERS 191 8 183 
ELECTRICITY 4,483 46 4,437 
ARCHITECTS Ir ENG 435 23 412 
ABSTRACTORS 91 0 91 
ACCOUNTANCY 719 33 686 
PEACE OrFICERS 590 41 549 

PLANNING 11,794 770 11,024 
POLLUTION CONTROL 47,103 2,366 44,737 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 6,549 53 6 496 
PUBLIC SAFETY 128,482 13,848 114:634 
PUBLIC SERVICE 18,594 983 17,611 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,793 100 1,693 
RACING CON,.ISSION 2 163 59 2 104 
REVENUE 43:031 3,142 39:889 
SECRETARY or STATE S,382 304 S,078 
STATE RETIRENENT 1 818 80 1,738 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 200:102 43,618 157,084 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 1 469 188 1,281 
TRADE & ECON DEV 51:669 1 122 50,547 
TRANSPORTATION 426,119 32:632 393,487 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 163 26 137 
TREASURER 1 323 88 1,235 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 12:a92 1,456 11,436 
WASTE ~GNT BD 3,253 51 3,202 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 1,486 68 1,418 
zoo 4 879 1,723 3 156 
OTHER 46: 611 1,508 45: 103 

TOTAL 2,491,908 222,380 2,269,528 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 7.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of 
Finance (which includes personnel and accounting services). Costs of the 
commissioner's office have been allocated to the divisions within the 
department based on actual employee count for F.Y. 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.10 and 4. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 
EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-INFORMATION MGMT 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TD BE ALLOCATED 

(28,103) 

42,781 
1,783 

T7, )"41 
11,054 

'), (::., '32 

SCHEDULE 7.2 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

(28,103) 

14'.:'J,051 

1 ·' 0!.50 ·' 7 1 7 



SCHEDULE 7.3 
ACTUAL 1 "388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

TOTAL 
WAGES ~~ BENEFITS 

53":3, 106 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 
SERVICES 308,438 
SUPPLIES GO, 122 
EQUIPMENT 28~103 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 935,769 

COST ,6,DJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCT I 01\1S 
ADD IT I 1JN'.3 

CtJST BY FUNCTION 

!?EALUJCATE ADMN 

f~LLOCABLE COSTS 

DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

(28, 10'.:::) 
14'.3, 0!.51 

1,050,717 

0 

1,050,717 

0 

1,050,717 

GENERAL 
ADMN 

28, 103 

:28., 103 

(28,103) 
14:]., 0'.51 

DEPT 
ADMN 

53'3, 106 

308,438 -
60,122 

'307,666 

143,051 907,666 

( 143, 0!51 ) 1 43, 051 

0 1,050,717 

0 1,050y717 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEPT ADMN 

ALLOCATION 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS 

FINANCE-BUDGET 29.5 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 51.3 
FINANCE-OTHER 23.0 
FINANCE-FISCAL M(:iT / ADMl'-.1 1 :5. 4 

TOTAL 119.2 

ALLOCATED 
F"ERCENT 

24.75'1/. 
43.041. 
19. 30'1/. 
12. '3:21. 

:I. 00. 00'1/. 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL EMPLOYEE COUNT F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUMMARY BY PAY PERIOD 

SCHEDULE 7.4 
ACTUAL 1 '3t3::3 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

260,035 
452, 1 "35 
202, 73"3 
135,74? 

1,050,717 

1,050~717 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-DEPT ADMN 

USER DEPARTMENT 

FINANCE-BUDGET 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 
FINANCE-OTHER 
FINANCE-FISCAL MGT/ADMN 

TOTAL 

TOTAL 

260,035 
452,196 
202~739 
135,747 

SCHEDULE 7.5 
ACTUAL 1388 

DEPT 
ADMN 

260,035 
452,196 
202,739 
135,747 

1,050,717 

1,050,717 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 8.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Finance Department is responsible for preparation of the budget recom­
mendations and control of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance 
Department representative serves as executive budget officer of each state 
department and agency with responsibility for review of all expenditures 
including personnel, budget transfers, allotment changes, and related 
documents to insure that state and federal funding agency laws and require­
ments are adhered to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have 
been allocated based on the number of accounting transactions processed for 
each department in F. Y. 1988. Executive budget officer's salaries are 
allocated only to the agencies to which they are assigned. A portion of the 
executive budget officers duties includes policy and analysis which is 
considered general government and disallowed for plan purposes. The unit 
also performs certain functions relating to support of the state legislative 
process which have been disallowed as general government. 

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget, reviews budget changes, changes 
in grant funding, and related services to insure that state and federal 
regulation and laws concerning revenues, expenditures, and authorized 
positions are followed. These functions are allowable for plan purposes and 
have been allocated based on the number of allotment accounts (AIDs) in the 
state accounting system as of September 4, 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l and 6. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FI NANCE-·BUDGET 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 8.2 
ACTUAL 1 '::J88 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 1,905,487 

DEDUCTIONS: 
EQUIPMENT (32,303) 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS (32,303) 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT/ADMN 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

260,035 

250,035 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SCHEDULE :3. ::: 
f'.\CTIJAL 1 ':3:::-3:3 

13CHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

WAi:3ES ~1. BENEFITS 

SALAF:Y AND WAC:iES 

OTHER EXPENSE AND COST 

SEf?\) ICES 
SUF"PLIES 
EQUIPMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 

DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

TOTAL 

1 , 4 1 ':) , :I. 5 7 

448,755 
5,261 

32, 30~3 

(3:2, 303) 
260, 03!5 

COST BY FUNCTION 2,133,219 

REALLOCATE ADMINISTRATION 0 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 2,133,219 

DISALLOWED 

1,765, El22 

C:iENEF.:AL 
ADMN 

32,303 

(32,303) 
2,;o, 035 

260,035 

(260,0::35) 

0 

BUDC::iET 
CONTl?OL 

BUDGET 13ENEF.:AL 
SUPPOPT 130\)' T 

791,787 309,375 317,995 

7,550 
1,764 

801, 101 

438,185 
2, 78'3 

750, 34•3 

3,031 
708 

321, 734 

801,101 750,349 321,734 

111,209 104,163 44,663 

912,310 854,512 356,397 

':H 2, 310 854, 512 



SCHEDULE 8. 4 
ACTUAL ! '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNI NI STRATI ON 
ADNINISTRATIVE MGHT 2,706 0.10! 167 
PROPERTY l'IGMT 87'3 0.037. 54 
INFORMATION MGNT 2,818 0.107. 174 
OPERAT [ONS MGNT 14 I {)4'3 0. 517. 869 
MATERIALS MGNT 1,471 0.05'.£ 91 
BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.05% 82 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0.19:t 325 
PLANT MGMT '3, 137 0.33% 565 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4,707 0.177. 291 
l'IICROGRAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 106 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.06% 104 
TELECOl'INUNICATIONS 1 '3 297 0.70% 1,194 
MOTOR POOL 23:453 0.85% 1,451 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0,54% 918 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.73% 1,237 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 105 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02! 26 
COl'INUTER VANS 542 0.02% 34 
COMPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.41% 695 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 768 0.03% 48 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.047. 68 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 1, 7'37 0.07% 111 
CAPITOL PARKING 2~ 125 0.087. 131 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT '38 0.007. 6 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.017. 16 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 2 
911 El'IERGENCY 3,774 0.14% 233 
RISK MANAGEMENT 595 0.02% 37 
OTHER 2,277 0.08% 141 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 1.577. 2,669 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 2,215 0.087. 137 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 0. 1 lY. 191 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.79% 1,351 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.17i. 295 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 80 '315 0.037. 57 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,871 0.07% 116 
COMMERCE 43,606 1. 5"37. 2, 6'38 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 405 O.Oli. 25 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 126,050 4.587. 7,798 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.23% 1; 198 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.047. 75 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95,594 3.48i. 5,914 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.227. 381 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.907. 1,536 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.32! 3, '341 
FINANCE 30,598 1.11! 1,893 
HEALTH 69,035 2.51% 4,271 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 3,333 0.12i. 206 
NURSING 3,174 0.12% 1% 
PHARMACY 1,664 0.06i. 103 
DENTISTRY 1,967 o.on 122 
CHIROPRACTORS '379 0.04i. 61 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.04% 65 
OPTOMETRY 472 0.02i. 29 
NURSING HONE AON 641 0.02! 40 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 183 0.01! 11 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 11 '3 0.007. 7 
NARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 254 0. 01i. 16 
UNLIC MNTL HLrH PROV BD 202 0.01% 12 
PODIATRY 237 0.017. 15 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 612 0.027. 38 



SCHEDULE 8.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 6,365 0.231. 394 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 12,707 0.46% 786 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 o.oox ·') 

.i. 

HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 674 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,479 0.09% 153 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 104,623 3.807. 6,473 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 3.42% 5,820 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.041. 69 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,769 0.10% 171 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18, 26'3 0.66% -·1, 130 
JOBS & TRAINING 240,023 8.73X 14,849 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 49,107 1.79% 3,038 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 o.on 112 
MEDIATION SVCS 1 712 0.06% 106 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.6U 1,041 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03X 50 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 9.92% 16,876 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 433 0.02X 27 
BARBERS 1,1'31 0.04% 74 
ELECTRICITY 4; 133 0.15% 256 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,356 0.09% 146 
ABSTRACTORS 127 O.OOi. 8 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 133 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 o.on 124 

PLANNING 10;400 0.38% 643 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 1. 091. 1,862 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,241 0.1'3% 324 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438,536 15. '34i. 27,131 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 L 164 0.41i. 691 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1~709 0.06X 106 
RACING CONNISSION 3,184 0.12% 197 
REVENUE 48,365 1. 76X 2,992 
SECREiARY OF STATE 12,581 0.46i. 778 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,040 0.15'.I. 250 

.. STATE UNIV SYSTEM 145,'327 5.317. 9,028 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2" 539 0. 0'3i. :57 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31

1
103 1.13i. 1 '324 

TRANSPORT AT ION 218: 272 7.941. 13:504 
rRANSPORTATION REG BO 370 0. 017. 23 
TREASURER 2,168 0.08% 134 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23,999 0.877. 1,485 
WASTE MGMT BD 3,804 ·).: 4'l. 235 
WRKRS COMP cr·oF APPEALS 735 0.03% 45 
zoo 22,225 o. 81 i. 1,375 
OTHER 65, 1'34 2.37% 4,033 

iOTAL 2,750,729 100.00'l. 170,177 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 8.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

BUDGET EBO 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL CONTROL SALARIES 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 740 167 573 
PROPERTY MGNT 240 54 186 
I NfORMA T ION H6MT 771 174 597 
OPERATIONS HGMT 3,845 869 2,976 
MATERIALS HGHT 402 91 311 
BUILDING CODE 362 82 280 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 1,438 325 1,113 
PLANT NGNT 2,501 565 .. 1, '336 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 1,288 291 997 
NICROGRAPHICS 469 106 363 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 459 104 355 
TELECONNUNICATIONS S 282 1,194 4,088 
MOTOR POOL 6:419 1,451 4,968 
STATE PRINTER 4,063 918 3,145 
CENTRAL STORES 5,474 1,237 4,237 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 464 105 359 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 114 26 88 
GONMUTER VANS 14'3 34 115 
COMPUTER SERVICES 3,075 695 2,380 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 211 48 163 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 302 68 234 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 4'31 111 380 
CAPITOL PARKING 581 131 450 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1 0 1 
RECORDS H611T-LOCAL GOVT 26 6 20 
116HT ANALYSIS-SP FD 70 16 54 
!:SAC '3 2 7 
311 EMERGENCY 1,032 233 7'39 
~: I SK MANAGEMENT 163 37 126 
OTHER 623 141 482 

A6RICUL;URE 35,556 2,669 32,887 
ANIMAL HEALTH 8D 1,826 137 1,689 
ARTS BOARD 2,281 1 '31 2,090 
ATTORNEY GENERAL s, '378 1,351 4,627 

.. AUDITOR 1,306 295 1,011 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 251 57 194 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,543 116 1,427 
COMMERCE 32,187 2, 6'38 29,48'3 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 2'39 25 274 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 57,750 7, 7'38 4'3,'352 
CORRECTIONS 25,077 7~198 17,879 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 647 ;r:: 572 ,.; 

EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 24,023 5,914 18,109 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 1,547 381 1,166 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 11,373 1,536 9,837 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 17,435 3/341 13;494 
FINANCE 8 374 1; 893 6 481 
HEALTH n;116 4,271 24:845 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 1,245 206 1,039 
NURSING ! , 186 1% 990 
PHARMACY 5''.<''! 103 519 I.I. 

DENTISTRY 735 122 613 
CHIROPRACTORS 366 61 305 
PSYCHOLOGY 391 65 326 
OPTOMETRY 177 29 148 
NURSING HONE AON 239 40 19'3 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 68 11 57 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 45 7 38 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 95 16 79 
UNLIC HNTL HLTH PROV 80 76 12 64 
PODIATRY 89 15 74 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 229 38 1 '31 



SCHEDULE 8.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

BUDGET EBO 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL CONTROL SALARIES 

HEARING EXAMINER 3,394 394 3,000 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 5,877 786 5,091 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 14 ') 12 I. 

HOUSING FINANCE 3, '359 674 3,285 
HUNAN RIGHTS 1,322 153 1 169 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 74,448 5,473 57:•375 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSiiiUTNS 35,143 5,820 29,323 
INDIAN AFF'AIRS 5'35 69 526 
INVESTNENT BOARD 758 171 587 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 4,%7 1,130 3,837 
JOBS & TRAINING 51,730 14,849 36,881 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 26,179 3,038 23,141 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 656 112 544 
NED IA TION SVCS 913 106 807 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 8,972 1,041 7,931 
MUNICIPAL BOARD ·599 50 549 
NATURAL RESOURCES 74,158 16,876 57,292 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 320 27 293 
BARBERS 87'3 74 805 
ELECTRICITY 3,051 256 2,795 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,740 146 1,594 
ABSTRACTORS 94 8 86 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,586 133 1,453 
PEACE OFFICERS 409 124 285 

PLANNING 2,846 643 2,203 
POLLUTION CONTROL 8,182 1,862 6,320 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2 517 324 2 1'33 
PUBLIC SAFETY 89:665 27,131 62

1
534 

PUBLIC SERVICE 8,241 691 7:sso 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 1,261 106 1,155 
RACING CONNISSION 651 197 454 
REVENUE 17,586 2,992 14,594 
SECRETARY OF STATE 3,443 778 2,665 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,940 250 1,590 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 70,081 9,028 61,053 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,219 157 1,062 
TRADE & ECON DEV 11,309 1, '324 '3,385 
TRANSPORTATION 44,629 13,504 31, 125 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 75 23 52 
TREASURER 593 134 45'3 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 12,794 1,485 11,309 
WASTE MGNT BD 1,034 235 799 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 391 45 346 zoo 6,043 1,375 4 568 
OTHER 22,841 4,033 1B:soa 
TOTAL 912,310 170,177 742,133 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F,Y, 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 8.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER OEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE NGNT 22 0.287. 2,376 
PROPERTY NGNT 4 0.05% 432 
I NFORNA TI ON NGNT 10 0.137. 1,080 
OPERATIONS MGNT 5 0.06% 540 
MATERIALS NGNT 7 0.09% 756 I 

BUILDING CODE C: 0.06% 540 . .J 

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 25 0.32:t. 2,700 
PLANT NGNT 11 0.147. 1,188 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4 0.05:t. 432 
MICR06RAPHICS 2 0.037. 216 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL .-, 0.03% 216 L 

TELECONNUNICATIONS 4 0.05% 432 
MOTOR POOL 3 o. 04:t. 324 
STATE PRINTER 4 0.05% 432 
CENTRAL STORES 4 O.OSI 432 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 0.087. 648 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
COMMUTER VANS 1 0.01% 108 
COMPUTER SERVICES 21 0.27% 2,268 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 1 0.017. 108 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1 0.01% 108 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 1 0.01% 108 
CAPITOL PARKING 3 0.04% 324 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1 o.on 108 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 1 o.on 108 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1 O.O!Z 108 
I ISAC 1 0.01% 108 
911 EMERGENCY 1 o.on 108 
RISK MANAGEMENT 1 0. 017. 108 
OTHER 22 0.287. 2,376 

AGRICULTURE 154 1. 957. 16,632 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 12 0.15% 1,2% 
ARTS BOARD 38 0.487. 4, 104 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 70 0.887. 7,560 
AUD !TOR 10 0.137. 1 080 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 4 0.057. 

1
432 

CHARITABLE GAMBLING 3 0,04% 324 
COMMERCE 32 0.40% 3,456 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO "'/ 0.03% 216 L 

CO~MUNITY COLLEGE 80 95 1.207. 1 (1,260 
CORRECTIONS 660 8.347. 71,281 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10 0.13! i, 080 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 462 5. 84:t. 49,897 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 60 0.767. 6,480 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 181 2.29:t. 19,548 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 44 0.567. 4,752 
FINANCE 19 0.24% 2 052 
HEALTH 544 6.88I s8;7s3 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 3 0.04% 324 
NURSING 4 0.057. 432 
PHARMACY 3 0.047. 324 
DENTISTRY .., 

O.OH 324 ,.J 

CHIROPRACTORS 5 0.067. 540 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0.037. 216 
OPTOMETRY .-, 0.037. 216 .i. 

NURSING HONE AON 3 0.04i. 324 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH .-, 0.037. 216 L 

SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 3 0,047. 324 
MARR~ FANILY THERAPY BD 3 0.047. 324 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 3 0.047. 324 
PODIATRY ~, 0.037. 216 .i. 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 3 0.047. 324 



SCHEDULE 8. 6 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 7 0.09% 756 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 47 0.59? 5,076 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 o.ou 108 
HOUSI'N6 FINANCE 53 0.67% s, 724 
HUNAN RIGHTS 23 0.29% 2,484 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 390 4. 93% 42, 121 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 370 4.68% 39,961 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17 o. 21X 1,836 
INVESTNENT BOARD 33 0.42% 3,564 
fRON RANGE RESOURCES 102 1. 29% 11,016 
JOBS & TRAINING 138 1. 74X 14, '304 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 145 1.83% 15,660 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 6 0.08% 648 
NED IA TION SVCS 4 0.05% 432 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 54 0.68% 5,832 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 3 0.04% 324 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,404 17.75% 151,635 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 2 0.03% 216 
BARBERS 2 0.03% 216 
ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 540 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3 0.04% 324 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.03% 216 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 0.03% 216 
PEACE OFFICERS ,, 0.04X 324 "" PLANNING 60 0.76% 6,480 

POLLUTION CONTROL 305 3.85% 32,941 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 9 0.11% 972 
PUBLIC SAFETY 290 3. 67% 31,321 
PUBLIC SERVICE 38 0.48% 4,104 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 9 0.1U 972 
RACING CONNISSION 25 0.32% 2,700 
REVENUE 314 3.97% 33,913 
SECRETARY OF STATE 24 0.30% 2,592 
STATE RETIRENENT 14 0.18% 1,512 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 71 0.90% 7,668 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 0.047. 324 
TRADE & ECON DEV 177 2.247. 1"3, 116 
TRANSPORTATION 501 6.337. 54,109 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 ·i 0.037. 216 .:. 

TREASURER 4 O.OSi. 4"') .u. 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 73 o. '327. 7,884 
WASTE NGNT BO 27 0.34% 2,916 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 2 0.037. 216 
zoo 93 1.18i. 10,044 
OTHER 440 5.56% 47,524 

TOTAL 7,312 100.00t. 854,512 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER OF AIDs (ALLOTMENT ACCOUNTS) 9-4-88 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 8.7 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

F INANCE-BUD6ET 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMNARY 

BUDGET BUDGET 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE NGNT 3,116 740 2,376 
PROPERTY NGNT 672 240 432 
INFORNATION NGNT 1,851 771 1,080 OPERATIONS NGNT 4,385 3,845 540 
MATERIALS NGNT 1, 158 402 756 
BUILDING CODE '302 362 540 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 4,138 1,438 2,700 
PLANT NGNT 3, 68'3 2,501 1,188 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUNENTS 1~ 720 1,288 432 
NICROGRAPHICS 685 469 216 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 675 459 216 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 5,714 5,282 432 
MOTOR POOL 6,743 6,419 324 
STATE PRINTER 4, 4'35 4,063 432 
CENTRAL STORES 5,906 5,474 432 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,112 464 648 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 114 114 0 
CONNUTER VANS 257 149 108 
COMPUTER SERVICES 5,343 3,075 2,268 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 319 211 108 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 410 302 108 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 599 4'31 108 
CAPITOL PARKING 905 581 324 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 109 l 108 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 134 26 108 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 178 70 108 I 
I ISAC 117 '3 108 
911 EMERGENCY 1,140 1,032 108 
RISK NANAGEHENT 271 163 108 
OTHER 2, 9'39 623 2,376 

AGRICULTURE 52,188 35,556 16,632 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 3, 122 1,826 1,296 
ARTS BOARD 6,385 2,281 4,104 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 13,538 S,978 7, .560 
AUDITOR 2,386 1,306 1,080 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 683 251 4'''' .. u. 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,867 i ,_543 324 
COMl1ERCE 35,643 32,187 3,456 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 515 2'39 216 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 68,010 57 I 75() 10 260 
CORRECTIONS 96,358 25,077 71:281 
DISABILITY COUNCIL t, 727 647 1,080 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 73,920 24 023 49,897 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 8,027 1; 547 6,480 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 30,921 11,373 19,548 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 22,187 17,435 4,752 
FINANCE 10,426 8 374 2 052 
HEALTH 87,869 29: 116 s0:1s3 
HEALTH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 1,569 1,245 324 
NURSING 1,618 1,186 432 
PHARNACY '346 6'"/" 324 L.,. 

DENTISTRY 1,059 735 324 
CHIROPRACTORS 906 366 540 
PSYCHOLOGY 607 391 216 
OPTONETRY 3'33 177 216 
NURSING HONE AON 563 239 324 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 284 68 216 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 36'3 45 324 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 419 '35 324 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 400 76 324 
PODIATRY 305 89 216 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 553 229 324 



SCHEDULE 8.7 
ACTUAL ! 988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

BUDGET BUDGET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 
HEARING EXAMINER 4,150 3,394 756 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 10,953 5,877 S,076 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 122 14 108 
HOUSING FINANCE '3,683 3,959 s, 724 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3,906 1,322 2,484 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 116,569 74,448 42,121 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 75,104 35,143 39,961 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2,431 595 1,836 
INVESTNENT BOARD 4,322 758 3,564 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 15, '383 4 967 11,016 
JOBS & TRAINING 66,634 s1: 730 14,904 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 41,839 26, 179 15,660 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,304 656 648 
l'IEDIATION SVCS 1,345 913 432 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 14,804 8,972 5,832 
MUNICIPAL BOARD n3 599 324 
NATURAL RESOURCES 225,803 74,168 151,635 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 536 320 216 
BARBERS 1,095 879 216 
ELECTRICITY 3,591 3,051 540 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,064 1,740 324 
ABSTRACTORS 310 94 216 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,802 1,586 216 
PEACE OFFICERS 733 409 324 

PLANNING '3 326 2,846 6,480 
POLLUTION CONTROL 41:123 8,182 32,941 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 3 489 2 517 972 
PUBLIC SAFETY 120:986 89:665 31,321 
PUS LI C SERY ICE 12,345 8,241 4,104 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2,233 1,261 972 
RACING CONNISSION 3 351 651 2,700 
REVENUE s1;499 17,586 33, '313 
SECRETARY OF STATE 6,035 3,443 2,592 
STATE RETIREHENT 3,452 1,940 I C'•·"> .,.J .. .:. 

.STATE UNIV SYSTEM 77 74'3 70,081 7,668 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT !

1 
543 1 219 324 

TRADE & ECON DEV ..,/ ·is 11:309 1 '3, 116 . .if.,4 .. 
TRANSPORTATION 98,738 44,529 54,109 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 291 75 216 
TREASURER 1,025 593 432 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 20,678 12,794 7,884 
WASTE NGMT BD 3,950 :,034 2, '316 
WRKRS COMP cr·oF APPEALS 607 391 216 zoo 16,087 6,043 10,044 
OTHER 70,365 22,841 47,524 

TOTAL 1,766,822 912,310 854,512 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 9.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department pre-audits claims for 
payment, encumbers expenditures prior to payment, handles statewide account­
ing, and related activities. Most of the costs are allowable for plan 
purposes. (Costs of tax refunds, support to the Legislature, and debt 
accounting are disallowed as general government.) 

The costs of the ~emaining functions have been allocated based on the number 
of accounting transactions processed for each department in F.Y. 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.l. 



STATE CF MIN\E9JTA 

FI tw>N:E-PIIXCl..NT I N3 

o::-.BT:3 TD H:: f>LLC:(ATED 

EXPEND I TLF:ES--P-J:TL,W__ r:·. Y. 1 ·;03 

CED.J:T I O\S: 
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TIJTf>L CEDXTICN.3 

ALLO:ATED ,c\DDITICNS: 

TOT PL /:.J .. L.O:A TED ADD IT I O\JS 
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3,451,233 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

TOTAL 

WAGES 81. BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 1,792,576 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 
SERVICES 1,614,739 
SUPPLIES 17,669 
EQUIPMENT 26,255 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 3,451,239 

COST ADJUSTMEI\ITS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

F:EALLOCATE ADMN 
f;LI_OCABLE CCISTS 
DI ~3ALUJt,.JED 

....... , 
,::i, 

3, 

(26,255) 
452, 1 '36 

fF7, 180 

0 
t377, 180 

(231,022) 

( 

GENERAL ACCOUNTING 
ADMN SERVICES 

150,4E,7 

1,333, 4'33 
1 s, o·;, 1 
26,255 

1,525,30E, 

(26,255) 
452, 1 "36 

1, '351 ,247 

1, '3!51 
' 
247) 

0 

1,527,352 

2s1,24Ei 
2,578 

1 , 811 , 1 7E, 

1, 811 
' 

1 7E, 

1 , :334, ·3:32 
,..., 646, 158 ~·, 

SCHEDULE "3. 3 
ACTUAL 1 ':H3:3 

GENEPAL 
GOV'T 

114,757 

0 
0 

114,757 

114,757 

1 16, 265 
231,022 

(231 '! ():~-~:2) 

NET l>iLLOC.'-°'>t TED ...., 
i:.:.46, 158 () 

,, 
C..46, 15E~ 0 ._;' . .:.,,, 



SCHEDULE·9.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE HGHT 2,706 0.10% 3,587 
PROPERTY N6NT 879 0.03% l, 165 
INFORNATION NSNT 2,818 0.10% 3 735 
OPERATIONS NGNT 14,049 0.51% 18:622 
MATERIALS NGNT 1,471 . o. 05% 1,950 
BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.05% 1,754 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0.19% 6,960 
PLANT 11611T 9, 137 0.33% 4 2, 111 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4,707 0.17% 6,239 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 2,271 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.06% 2,219 
TELECOMNUNICATIONS 19,297 0.70% 25,579 
MOTOR POOL 23,453 0.85% 31,088 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.54% 19,679 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.73% 26,512 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 2,241 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 557 
CONNUTER VANS 542 o.on 718 
COMPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.41% 14,894 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.03% 1,018 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.04% 1,461 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 o.on 2,382 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0.08% 2,817 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 7 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0.001. 130 
H6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 342 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 45 
911 EMERGENCY 3,774 o. 14% 5,003 
RISK NANAGENENT 595 o.on 789 
OTHER 2,277 0.08% 3,018 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 1. 571. 57,176 
ANINAL HEALTH 80 2,215 0.08% 2, '336 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 o.m 4,097 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 o. 79% 28,955 

· AUDITOR 4,773 0.177. 6,327 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D '315 0.031. 1 213 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,871 o. 07'/. 2:400 
COHNERCE 43,606 1.5'31. 57,801 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 405 0. 011. 537 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 126,050 4.581. 167 082 
CORRECT IONS 116,354 4.237. 154:230 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.04% 1, 60'3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95,594 3.487. 126,712 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.227. 8 161 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.907. 32:901 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.32% 84,437 
FINANCE 30,598 i.m 40,558 
HEAL TH 69,035 2. 517. 91,508 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.127. 4,418 
NURSING 3,174 0. 12% 4,207 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.067. 2,206 
DENTISTRY 1,%7 0.07% 2,607 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.041. 1,298 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.04% 1,388 
OPTOMETRY 472 o.on 626 
NURSING HONE AON 641 0.027. 850 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 o.on 243 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 11 '3 O.OOi. 158 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 254 0.01% 337 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 202 0.01% 268 
PODIATRY 237 0.017. 314 
VETERINARY NEDlCINE 612 0.02% 811 



SCHEDULE 9.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 6,365 0.23% 8,437 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 12,707 0.46% 16,843 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 3B 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 14,431 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,479 0.09% 3,286 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 104,623 3.80% 138,680 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 3.42% 124,701 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1, 117 0.04% 1,481 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.10% -3,670 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1a;269 0.66% 24,216 
JOBS & TRAINING 240 023 8.73% 318,156 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 49:101 1.79% 65,093 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 2,391 
MEDIATION SVCS 1,712 0.06% 2,269 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0.61I 22,310 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 1 076 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 9.92% 361:570 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 433 0.02% 574 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.04% 1,579 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 5,478 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 2,356 0.09% 3,123 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 168 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 2,847 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 o.on 2,648 

PLANNING 10,400 0.38% 13,785 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 1.09% 39,886 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 5 241 0.19% 6,947 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438;536 15.94% 581,290 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 o. 41% 14,798 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 2,265 
RACING CONNISSION 3 184 0.12% 4 220 
REVENUE 48;365 1. 76% 64:109 
SECRETARY OF STATE 12,581 0.46% 16,676 
STATE RETIREMENT 4,040 0.15% 5,355 

.STATE UNIV SYSTEM 14S,n7 5.31% 193,430 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,539 0.091. 3,366 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31 103 1.131. 41,228 
TRANSPORT A Tl ON 21s:2n 7.94% 289,325 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 371) 0.01% 490 
TREASURER 2,168 0.08% 2 874 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23 99"3 0. 87% 31: 811 
WASTE MGMT BD 3:804 0.14% 5,042 
WRKRS CONP er OF APPEALS 735 0.03% '374 
zoo 22,225 0.81! 29,460 

-OTHER 65,194 2.37% 86,418 

TOTAL 2,750,729 100.00X 3,646,158 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 9.5 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMNARY 

USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL ACCOUNTING 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE MGMT 3,587 3,587 
PROPERTY N6NT 1,165 1,165 INFORNATION N6NT 3 735 3 735 
OPERATIONS H6HT 10;622 18:622 
MATERIALS 11GNT 1,950 1,950 
BUILDING CODE 1,754 1,754 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 6,960 6,960 
PLANT HGNT 12, 111 12,111 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 6,239 6,239 NICROGRAPHICS 2 271 2,271 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2

1
219 2 219 TELECONNUNICATIONS 25;579 25:519 MOTOR POOL 31,088 31,088 

STATE PRINTER 1 '3, 67"3 19,679 
CENTRAL STORES 26,512 26,512 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2, 24.1 2,241 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 557 557 
COMMUTER VANS 718 718 
COMPUTER SERVICES 14,894 14,894 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 1,018 1,010 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1,461 1,461 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 2,382 2,382 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,817 2,817 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 7 7 
RECORDS H6NT-LOCAL GOVT 130 130 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 342 342 I 
I ISAC 45 45 
'311 EMERGENCY 5,003 5,003 
RISK MANAGEMENT 789 789 
OTHER 3,018 3,018 

AGRICULTURE 57,176 57,176 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 2, '336 2, '336 
ARTS BOARD 4,097 4,097 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 28,955 28,955 

· AUDITOR 6,327 6,327 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 80 1,213 1 213 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 2 480 2

1
480 

COMMERCE s7;ao1 s1:so1 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 537 537 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BD 167,082 167,082 
CORRECTIONS 154,230 154,230 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,609 1,60'3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 126,712 126,712 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 8,161 8,161 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 32, '301 32,.901 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 84,437 84,437 
FINANCE 40,558 40,558 
HEALTH 91,508 '3l I 508 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAl1INERS 4,418 4,418 
NURSING 4,207 4,207 
PHARl1ACY 2,206 2 206 
DENTISTRY 2,607 2:607 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,298 1,298 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,388 1,388 
OPTOl1ETRY 626 626 
NURSING HONE AON 850 850 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 243 243 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 158 158 
HARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 337 337 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 268 268 
PODIATRY 314 314 
YETERINARY MEDICINE 811 811 



SCHEDULE 9.5 
ACTUAL 1 "388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL ACCOUNTING 

HEARING EXAMINER 8,437 8,437 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 16,843 16,843 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 38 38 
HOUS I NS FI NANCE 14,431 14,431 
HUNAN RIGHTS 3 286 3,286 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 138:680 138,680 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 124,701 124,701 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,481 1,481 
INVESTMENT BOARD 3,670 3,670 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 24,216 24,216 
JOBS & TRAINING 318,156 318,156 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 65,093 65,093 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 2,391 2,391 
MEDIATION SVCS 2,269 2 269 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 22,310 22:310 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 1,076 1 076 
NATURAL RESOURCES 361,570 361: 570 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 574 574 
BARBERS 1, 57"3 1,579 
ELECTRICITY 5,478 5,478 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3, 123 3,123 
ABSTRACTORS 168 168 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 847 2,847 
PEACE OFFICERS 2

1
648 2 648 

PLANNING ~3:785 13:785 
POLLUTION CONTROL 39,886 39,886 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 6, "347 6,947 
PUBLIC SAFETY 581,290 581,290 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 14, 7'38 14,798 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 2,255 2,265 
RACING COMMISSION 4,220 4,220 
REVENUE 64 109 64,109 

l. I• 76 SECRETARY OF STATE ,b 1b 16,676 
STATE RETIREMENT 5,355 5,355 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1 "33,431) 193,430 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 3,366 3,366 
TRADE & ECON DEV 41,228 41,228 
TRANSPORTATION 289,325 289,325 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 4'30 4'30 
TREASURER 2,874 2 874 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 31,811 31:011 
WASTE NGNT BO 5,042 5,042 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS '374 '374 zoo 29,460 29,460 
OTHER 86,418 86,418 

TOTAL 3,646,158 3,646,158 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER SER.VICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 10.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Finance Department performs certain other services for state agencies 
including financial reporting, payroll, debt management, economic analysis, 
beginning farmers administration and rural finance. Financial reporting 
includes the costs of review and reporting on expenditures and revenues for 
the state and funding agencies. Costs are allowable and have been allocated 
based on the number of accounting transactions processed for each department 
in F.Y. 1988. 

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single 
audit purposes. These costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section 
but have been separated out for allocation purposes. Costs are allowable 
for plan purposes and have been allocated based on federal cash receipts 
during fiscal year 1988. 

The cost of central payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on 
total F.Y. 1988 payroll transactions processed. 

Costs of debt management, economic analysis, beginning farmers 
administration and rural finance are considered general government and have 
not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraphs B.l, Bl2 and 21. 
Circular A-102 Attachment P 
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WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 
SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPHENT 

DEPARTNENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTHENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADD !TI ONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADHN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SCHEDULE 10.3 
ACTUAL 1988 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

GENERAL FINANCIAL SINGLE CENTRAL GENERAL 
TOTAL AOHN REPORTING AUDIT PAYROLL GOVT 

933,742 0 267,240 12,154 292,709 361,539 

533,689 0 6,491 590 512,324 114,284 
10,966 0 1,671) 0 7,146 2,150 

0 27,807 

1,606,204 27,807 275,401 12,744 812,179 478,073 

(27,807) (27,807) 
202,739 202,739 

1,781, 136 202,739 275,401 12,744 812,179 478,073 

0 (202,739) 35,374 1,537 104,321 61,407 
1,781,136 0 310,775 14,:381 '316,500 539,480 
(539,480) (539,480) 

:,241,656 310,775 14,381 '316,500 0 



SCHEDULE 10.4 
ACTUAL ! '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCAT [ON 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE N6NT 2,706 0.107. 306 
PROPERTY NGNT 87'3 0.03% '39 
INFORNATION NGNT 2,818 0.107. 318 
OPERATIONS N6NT 14; 04'3 o.sn 1,587 
MATERIALS NGIH 1,471 0.057. 166 
BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.05% 14'3 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0.19% 593 
PLANT NGNT 9, 137 0.33% -1,032 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4,707 0.177. 532 
NICROGRAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 194 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.067. 189 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 0.70% 2,180 
MOTOR POOL 23,453 0.857. 2,650 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.54% 1,677 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.737. 2,260 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1, 6'31 0.067. 191 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.027. 47 
COMMUTER VANS 542 0.027. 61 
COMPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.41% 1,269 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.03% 87 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.047. 125 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1, 7'37 o.on 203 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 o. 087. 240 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.007. 1 
RECORDS MGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0.001. 11 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.017. 29 
!ISAC 34 0.007. 4 
'311 EMERGENCY :3, 774 0. ! 47. 426 
RISK MANAGEMENT 595 0.022 67 
OTHER 2,277 0.087. 257 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 1.577. 4,873 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 2,215 0.087. 250 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 o.m 349 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.7'37. 2,468 

· AUDITOR 4,773 0.177. 539 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.037. 103 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,871 0.07! 211 
COMMERCE 43,606 1.5'37. 4,'327 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 405 0.017. 46 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 126,050 4.587. 14,241 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.237. 13,146 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.047. 1 ·17 . ..,, 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE '35 594 3.48i. 10,:300 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6;157 o. 227. 6% 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.90i. 2,804 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.327. 7, 197 
FINANCE 30,598 1.117. 3,457 
HEALTH 69,035 2.51% 7,800 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 3,333 0.12% 377 
NURSING 3, 174 0.127. 359 
PHARMACY 1,664 0.067. 188 
DENTISTRY 1,%7 {),077. 222 
CHIROPRACTORS ,379 0.04i. 111 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.047. 118 
OPTOMETRY . 472 0.02:! 53 
NURSING HONE ADM 641 0.027. 72 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 o.ou 21 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 11'3 0.007. 13 
MARR~ FAMILY THERAPY BD 254 o.on 29 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 80 202 0. 017. 23 
PODIATRY 237 o.ou 27 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 6 f ') ... 0.027. 69 



SCHEDULE 10.4 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FI NANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXAMINER 6,365 0.23% 719 
HIGHER ED COORO 8D 12,707 0.46% 1,436 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 3 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 1,230 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,479 0.09% 280 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 104,623 3.80% 11,820 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 3.427. 10,629 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1, 117 0,047. 126 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2 76'3 0.10% 313 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18: 26'3 0.667. 2,064 
JOBS & TRAINING 240,023 8.737. 27 I 118 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 4'3, 107 1. 7'3% 5,S48 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.077. 204 
MED I AT ION SVCS l, 712 0.067. 193 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0.617. 1,902 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 92 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 9.92% 30,B18 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 433 0.02% 49 
BARBERS 1, 1 '31 0.04% 135 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.157. 467 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,356 o. 0'37. 266 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 14 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 243 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 0.07% 226 

PLANNING i0,400 0.38% l, 175 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 1. 09! 3,400 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,241 0, 1 '37. S92 
PUBL1 C SAFETY 438,536 15. '34'.£ 49,545 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 o. 417. 1,261 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 o. 067. 193 
RACING COMNISSION 3 184 o.m 360 
REVENUE .!8

1
365 1. 767. 5,464 

SECRETARY OF STATE 12:sa1 0.467. 1,421 
STATE RETIREMENT 4;040 0.157. 456 

· STATE UNIV SYSTEM 145, '327 5.31% 16,487 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 2,539 0.09'.I. 287 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31,103 1.13% 3,514 
TRANSPORTATION 218,272 7,'347. 2.i,660 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 370 o. 017. 42 
TREASURER 2,168 0.087. 245 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23 '399 o.sn 2,711 
wASTE l'IGNT BO 3:804 0.147. 430 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 73S 0.037. :33 
zoo 22,225 o. 81 '.I. 2,511 
OTHER 65,194 2 I 377. 7,_367 

iOTAL 2,750,729 100.007. 310,775 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 10. 5 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE NGNT 11,237 0.11% 997 
PROPERTY MGMT 3,798 0.04% 337 
INFORNATION NGNT 10,297 0.10% 914 
OPERATIONS 11611T 7 818 0.08% 694 
MATERIALS NGNT 13:982 0.14% 1,241 
BUILDING CODE 3,806 0.04% 338 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 7,100 0.07% 630 
PLANT 11611T 51,105 0.49% · 4,536 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 5,265 o.osx 467 
MICROGRAPHICS 4,475 0.04% 397 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2,193 0.02% 195 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1,913 0.02% 170 
NOTOR POOL 4,413 0.04% 392 
STATE PRINTER 24,437 0.24% 2,169 
CENTRAL STORES 3;863 0.04% 343 
FEDERAL SURPLUS i, 845 0.027. 164 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 660 0.01% 59 
CONNUTER VANS 1,075 0.011. 95 
COMPUTER SERVICES 69 238 0.67% 6,145 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 4;916 o.ost 436 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 2,954 0.03% 262 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,448 0.01% 129 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,824 0.03% 251 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 287 o.oox 25 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL 60VT 153 0.001. 14 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1,095 0.017. 97 
I ISAC 76 o.oox 7 
911 EMERGENCY 901 0.01% 80 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0 o. 00'.£ 0 
OTHER 502 0.001. 45 

AGRICULTURE 116,889 1. 13% 10,374 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 15, '353 0.15% 1 I 416 
ARTS BOARD 3,845 0.04% 341 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 88,191 0.85% 7,827 
AUDITOR 28 285 0.277. 2,510 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 117")1 0.02! 153 i, .. 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 3,557 i), 03% 316 
COMMERCE 57,770 6,567. 5,127 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 115 0.00% 10 
COMNUNITY COLLEGE BO 456,821 4.42% 40,543 
CORRECTIONS 567,739 s.soi 50,387 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,444 0.02t 217 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 98,033 0.95% 8,700 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 46,782 0.45% 4, 152 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 2s;492 0,25% 2., 262 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 36,'338 0.367. 3,278 
FINANCE 49,332 0.48% 4 378 
HEALTH 1'37,821) 1. 92t 11;ss6 
HEAL TH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 3,783 0.04t. 336 
NURSING 4,537 0.041. 403 
PHARMACY 11 443 0.01! 128 
DENTISTRY 1, 174 0.017. 104 
CHIROPRACTORS 692 0.01! 51 
PSYCHOLOGY 77'3 o. 017. 69 
OPTONETRY 291 0.00% 26 
NURSING HONE ADN 477 o.oox 42 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 88 o.oox 8 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 30 0.00'.£ 3 
MARR~ FAMILY THERAPY BO ')'1 

LL 0.00% 2 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO n 0.00% 3 
PODIATRY 0 O.OOl 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 341 o.oox 30 



SCHEDULE 10.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 15,980 0.15% 1,418 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 55,846 0.54% 4, '356 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 541 0.01% 48 
HOUSING FINANCE 31,980 o. 31% 2,838 
HUNAN RIGHTS 16,945 0.16% 1,504 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 216,480 2.10% 19,213 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,096,351 20.30% 186,051 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2,183 0.02% 194 
INVESTNENT BOARD 6,418 0.06% 570 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 30,454 0.29% 2,703 
JOBS & TRAINING 556,545 5,391 49,393 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 112 035 1. 08% 9,943 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 11:201 0.17% 1,527 
NED I A TI ON SVCS s, 761) 0.06% 511 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 110,793 1.0?X 9,833 
11UNICIPAL BOARD 1,137 0.01% 101 
NATURAL RESOURCES '358,290 9.28% 85,048 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 525 0.01% 47 
BARBERS 745 0.01% 66 
ELECTRICITY 4,871 0.05% 432 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 1,383 0.01% 123 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,078 0.01% 96 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,871 0.02% 166 

PLANNING 28,619 0.28% 2,540 
POLLUTION CONTROL 145,141 1.41% 12,881 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 18,355 0.18% 1,629 
PUBLIC SAFETY 517,332 5.01% 45,913 
PUBLIC SERVICE 36,561 0.357. 3,245 
PUBLIC uTIL CONN 8,568 0.08% 760 
RACING COMMISSION 2,471) 0.02% 219 
REVENUE 298,683 2.89% 26,508 
SECRETARY OF STATE 16,684 0.16% 1,481 
STATE RETIRENENT 11 556 0.11 % 1 026 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 936:608 9.on 83

1
124 

TEACHERS RETIREMENT 13,148 0.13% 1' 167 
TRADE & ECON DEV 52,058 0.50% 4:620 
TRANSPORT AT ION 1,573,294 15.23t. 139,629 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 O.OOY. !) 
TREASURER 2,613 o. 037. 232 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 130,721 1.277. 11,601 
WASTE MGMT BD 14,398 0.147. 1,278 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 3 352 0.03% 2'37 
zoo 50:sa1 0.49% 4,490 
OTHER 165,549 1.60% 14,688 

TOTAL 10,326,788 100.00Z 916,500 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 10.7 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 
ADNINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE NGMT 1,303 306 997 0 
PROPERTY 116NT 436 99 337 0 
I NFORNA TI ON 11611T t, 232 318 914 0 
OPERATIONS 11611T 2 281 1,587 694 0 
MATERIALS M611T 1: 407 166 1,241 0 
BUILDING CODE 487 149 338 I) 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 1,224 593 630 1 
PLANT 116MT 5,568 1,032 4,536 0 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 999 532 467 0 
NICROGRAPHICS 591 194 397 I) 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 384 189 195 0 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 2,350 2,180 170 0 
MOTOR POOL 3,042 2,650 392 0 
STATE PRINTER 3,846 1,677 2,169 0 
CENTRAL STORES 2,603 2,260 343 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 355 191 164 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 106 47 59 0 
COl111UTER VANS 156 61 95 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 7,414 1,269 6,145 0 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 523 87 436 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 387 125 262 0 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 332 203 129 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 491 240 251 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 26 1 25 0 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT 25 11 14 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 126 2'3 97 0 
I ISAC 11 4 7 0 
911 EMERGENCY 506 426 80 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT 67 67 0 0 
OTHER 302 257 45 0 

AGRICULTURE 15,253 4,873 10,374 6 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 1,667 250 1,416 1 
ARTS BOARD 694 349 341 4 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 10,299 2,468 7,827 4 
AUDITOR 3,049 539 2,510 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 256 103 153 (l 
CHARITABLE 6Al1BLIN6 527 211 316 0 
COMMERCE 10,054 4,927 5, 127 0 
COl111UNICATION IMPAIRED BO 56 46 10 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 54,813 14,241 40,543 2'3 
CORRECTIONS 63,546 13,146 50,387 13 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 354 137 217 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 20,636 10,800 8,700 1,136 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 4,848 6% 4,152 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 5,203 2,804 2,262 137 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 10,475 7,197 3,278 0 
FINANCE 7,835 3,457 4,378 0 
HEALTH 25,6"33 7,800 17,556 337 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 713 377 336 0 
NURSING 762 359 403 (I 
PHARNACY 316 188 128 0 
DENTISTRY 326 222 104 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 172 111 61 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 187 118 69 0 
OPTOMETRY 79 53 26 0 
NURSING HONE AON 114 72 42 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 29 21 8 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 16 13 3 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 31 29 2 0 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 80 26 23 3 0 
PODIATRY 27 27 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE "3'3 69 30 0 



SCHEDULE 10.6 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADHINISTRATION 

ADNINISTRATIVE HGMT 0 0.001. 0 
PROPERTY HGHT 0 0.001. 0 
INFORNATION HGHT 0 0.001. 0 
OPERATIONS HGNT 0 0.001. 0 
HATERIALS 11611T 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CODE 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION !53,957 0.01% 1 
PLANT HGHT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 0 0.00% 0 
HICROGRAPHICS 0 0.00% I) 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 o.oox 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 o.oox 0 
MOTOR POOL 0 0.001. 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 o.oox 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001. 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.007. 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
HOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL HNTNCE REV 0 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.007. 0 
RECORDS HGHT-LOCAL GOVT 2,671 0.00% 0 
HGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0,007. 0 
!ISAC 0 '), 00? 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK HANAGEHENT 0 o.oox 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 793,654 0.047. 6 
ANIHAL HEALTH BD 102,514 0.017. 1 
ARTS BOARD 569;889 0.031. 4 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 470,775 0.037. 4 
AUDITOR 0 0.001. 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.007. 0 
CHARITABLE GAHBLING 0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 0 0.007. 0 
CONHUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 3,818,314 0.207. 2"3 
CORRECTIONS 1,746,611 0.09'.I. 13 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,000 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 148,482,709 7.'30% 1,136 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 63, 62"3 0.001. 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 17,852,718 0.951. 137 
EHPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.007. 0 
FINANCE 0 0.001. 0 
HEALTH 44,002,707 2.347. 337 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING 0 0.007. 0 
PHARMACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.007. 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 o.oox 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.007. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 O.OOi. 0 
NURSING HONE AON I) 0.007. I) 

· SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD I) 0.007. 0 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0 O.OOi. (l 
PODIATRY 0 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.007. I) 



SCHEDULE 10.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 0 0.0Oi. 0 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 2,064,745 0.11'.! 16 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00! 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 5"3 I ◊80 I 146 3. 14% 452 
HUNAN RIGHTS 362,609 0.02% 3 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 1,003,384,629 53.39% 7,678 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 229,984 o.ou 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50,000 0.00! !) 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 o.oox 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 206,250 o. 017. 2 
JOBS & TRAINING 208,850,595 11. 11% 1,598 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2,311,113 0.127. 18 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00! 0 
MED I A TI ON SVCS 11,477 0.00% 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 9,037,387 0.48% 69 
MUNICIPAL BOARD I) 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,227,651 0.76% 109 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00i. 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.0Oi. 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0.007. 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY I) 0.0Oi. 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 780 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 7, 4'3'3, 851 0.407. 57 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11, '387 I 266 0.647. 92 
PUB EMP RET ASSN (I 0.007. 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 14,704,143 0.78:t. 113 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,263,042 0. 177. 25 
PUBLIC UTIL COMM 0 0.007. 0 
RACING COMMISSION 0 0.00! 0 
REVENUE 0 0.007. 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0.007. 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 0 o.ooz 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,223, 100 0.22i. 32 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0 0. OO'l. 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 15,585,172 . o. 837. 11 '3 
TRANSPORTATION 296,890,079 15.SOt. 2,272 
TRANSPORTATION RES 80 I) 0.007. 0 
TREASURER 0 0. OO'l. 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2,45"3,330 0.13i. 19 
WASTE MGMT BD 0 0.00% 0 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 0 0.007. 0 
zoo 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 4,%4,858 0.267. 37 

TOTAL 1,879,455,355 100.00% 14,381 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT (FINU 8603) 



SCHEDULE 10.7 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

FINANCE-OTHER 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 
HEARING EXAMINER 2,137 719 1,418 0 
HIGHER ED COORO 8D 6,408 1,436 4,956 16 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 51 3 48 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 4,520 1,230 2,838 452 
HUNAN RIGHTS 1,787 2B0 1,504 3 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 38,711 11,820 19,213 7,678 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 196,682 10,629 186,051 ·") 

I. 

INDIAN AFFAIRS 320 126 1'34 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 883 313 570 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 4, 76'3 2,064 2,703 2 
JOBS & TRAINING 78,109 27,118 49,393 1,598 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 15,509 5,548 9,943 18 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,731 204 1,527 0 NED I AT ION SVCS 704 193 511 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 11,804 1,902 9,833 69 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 193 92 101 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 115,975 30,818 85,048 109 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 96 49 47 0 
BARBERS 201 135 66 0 
ELECTRICITY 999 467 432 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 389 266 123 0 
ABSTRACTORS 14 14 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 339 243 % 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 392 226 166 0 

PLANNING 3,772 1,175 2,541) 57 
POLLUTION CONTROL 16,373 3,400 12,881 92 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2,221 5'32 1,629 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 95,571 49,545 45,913 113 
PUBLIC SERVICE 4,531 1,261 3 245 25 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 953 193 I 760 0 
RACING CONNISSION 57'3 360 21 '3 0 
REVENUE 31,972 5,464 26,508 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 2,902 1,421 1,481 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,482 456 1,026 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 99,643 16,487 83 124 32 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 1,454 287 1: 167 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 8 253 3,.514 4,620 11'3 
TRANSPORT AT ION 166:561 24,660 139,629 2,272 
TRANSPORTATION RES BO 42 42 0 0 
TREASURER 477 245 232 0 
VETERANS AfFAIRS 14,331 2,711 11,601 19 
WASTE M6NT BD 1,708 430 1,278 0 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS :380 83 2'37 0 zoo 7,001 2,511 4,490 0 
OTHER 22,092 7,367 14,688 37 

TOTAL 1,241,656 310,775 916,500 14,381 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE REIATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 11.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration of the 
civil service system, personnel administration, labor negotiations, ad­
ministration of the state employee insurance program, workers compensation 
benefits for state employees and training. 

Costs of administration of the civil service system, personnel administra­
tion and labor negotiations are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on actual employee count for F.Y. 1988. 

Training, Social Security Administration and administration of the state 
employee insurance program and administration of workers compensation 
benefits for state employees are billed directly and have been disallowed 
prior to allocation. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 
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STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALARY & WAGES 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 

SERVICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPNENT 
WKRS CONP BENEFITS 
INSURANCE CLAINS PD 

GENERAL PERSONNEL TRAINING WKRS CONP 
TOTAL ADMN ADNN SERVICES BENEFITS 

5,067,285 297,100 3,495,657 1,297 898,610 

6,268,589 4,173 1, 1)50, 110 200,526 90,644 
242,166 0 113,622 80, 6"35 44,848 
23,067 23,067 

14,457,066 14,457,066 
105,777,647 

131,835,820 324,340 4,659,389 282,518 15,481,168 

SCHEDULE 11. 3 
ACTUAL 1988 

ENP INS 
TRUST OTHER 

265,444 109,177 

4,829,608 103,528 
3,001 0 

105,777,647 

110,87S, 700 212,705 DEPARTNENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTNENTS 

DEDUCTIONS (120,257, 779) (23,067) (14,457,066)(105,777,646) 
ADD IT IONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

REALLOCATE ADNN 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

185,946 

11,763,987 

11,763,987 
(6,903,286) 

4,860,701 

185,946 

487,219 4,659,389 

(487,21'3) 201,312 

0 4,860,701 

0 4,860,7_01 

282,518 1,024,102 5,098,054 212,705 

12,206 44,247 220,264 9, 1·,o 

294,724 1,068,349 5,318,318 221,895 
(294,724) (1,068,349) (5,318,318)(221,895) 

0 0 0 0 



SCHEDULE 11.4 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 64.75 0.19% 9,156 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 72.65 o. 21% 10,273 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2.08 0.01% 294 
HOUSING FINANCE 116.36 o. 34% 16,453 
HUNAN RIGHTS 65.72 0.19% 9,293 
HUMAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 824. 75 2.40% 116,618 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,581.09 16.24% 789,154 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 8.50 0.027. t, 202 
INVESTNENT BOARD 25.41 0.07% -3,593 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES l25. 29 0.36% 17,716 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,930.63 5.62% 272,987 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 329. 72 o. 96% 46,622 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 67.33 0.20% 9,520 
MEDIATION SVCS 23.62 0.07% 3 340 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 304.44 0.89% 43:047 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 4.00 0. 017. 566 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,305.53 6. 71% 325,997 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 1.50 0.007. 212 
BARBERS 2.58 0.01% 365 
ELECTRIC ITV 17.25 0.057. 2,439 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 5.25 0.02% 742 
ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.007. 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% 566 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.00 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 105.63 0.31% 14,936 
POLLUTION CONTROL 4 71. 00 1. 377. 66,598 I 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 61. 66 o. 18% 8,719 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,689.00 4.91% 238,821 
PUBLIC SERV[CE 130.46 0.387. 18,447 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 33.45 0.10% 4,730 
RACING C0MNISSION 11. 50 0.037. 1,626 
REVENUE 1,091.51 3.187. 154,337 
SECRETARY OF STATE 56.02 0.16% 7,921 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.51 0, 117. 5,304 

·· STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,435.64 12.907. 627 I 190 
TEACHERS ~ETIREMENT 46.16 0.137. 6 C:".•i 

, .J~. 

TRADE & ECON DEV 206,02 0,607. 2'3, 131 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 4,964.94 14.44% 702,031 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 8.00 0.02% 1, 131 
TREASURER 12.00 0.037. 1,697 
VETERANS AFFAiRS 402. 5"3 1.17! 56,925 
WASTE NGNT BD 56.41 0.167. 7,976 
WRKRS CONP er OF APPEALS 13.78 0,047. 1 '348 
zoo 166.23 0.487. 23:sos 
OTHER 862.28 2. 517. 121,_917 

TOTAL 34,376.08 100.00% 4,860,701 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL ENPLOYEE COUNT 
SOURCE: COMPLEMENT SUNNARY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEDULE 11. 4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADMINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE HGNT 46.15 0.13% 6,526 
PROPERTY NGNT 30. 96 o.on 4,378 
I NFORNA TI ON NGNT 35.97 0.10% 5,086 
OPERATIONS NGNT 22.84 o.on 3,230 
MATERIALS MGNT 49.49 0.14% 6,998 
BUILDING CODE 15.41 0.04% 2;179 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 4.08 0.01% 577 
PLANT N6NT 157.90 0.46% 22,327 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 18.26 0.051 2,582 
NICROGRAPHICS 13.57 0.04% 1,919 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2.13 0.01% 301 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7.16 0.02% 1,012 
MOTOR POOL 15.65 0.05% 2,213 
STATE PRINTER 51.% 0.15% 7,347 
CENTRAL STORES 11.83 0.03% 1,673 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6.75 0.02% 954 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 O.OIX 283 
CONNUTER VANS 0.63 0.00% 89 
CONPUTER SERVICES 232.05 0.68% 32,811 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 7.03 0.02% 994 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 9.78 0.03% 1,383 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 5.27 0.02% 745 
CAPITOL PARKING 1. 60 0.00% 226 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1.00 0.00% 141 
RECORDS HGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0.50 O.OOi. 71 
MG~T ANALYSIS-SP FD 4.57 0.01% 646 
I ISAC 0.16 0. :)0% 23 
911 ENERGENCY 3.01) 0.01% 424 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0.00 0.00% 0 
OTHER 1.4"3 0.00% 211 

AGRICULTURE 398.59 1. 16I 56,360 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 34.83 O. lOI 4, "325 
ARTS BOARD 15.50 0.05% 2,192 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 350.80 1.027. 4"3, 602 
AUDITOR 103.55 0.30% 14,656 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 7.56 0. 027. 1,06g 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLING 14.75 0.04% 2,086 
CONNERCE 231.04 6.67i. 32,669 
CONMUNICATION IMPAIRED 8D 0.00 0.007. 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 2, 10"3,08 6.147. 2'38,219 
CORRECTIONS 1,879.13 5. 47Y. 265,705 
DISABILITY COUNCIL "3, 88 0.037. 1,397 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 364.12 1.06I 51,486 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 184. 77 0.54% 26 126 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 105.33 o. 31% 14:893 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 145.72 0. 427. 20,604 
FINANCE 119.24 0.35i. 16 860 
HEALTH 745.46 2. 17i. 1os:4o6 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 14.75 0.047. 2,086 
NURSING 17. 16 0.057. 2,426 
PHARNACY 6.50 0.027. 919 
DENTISTRY 4.58 0.01% 648 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.55 o.ou 361 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 0.01% 424 
OPTONETRY 0.69 0.007. 98 
NURSING HONE AON 2.01) 0.01% 283 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0.41 0.007. 58 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0.16 O.OOi. 23 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0.16 0.007. 23 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 0.16 O.OOI 23 
PODIATRY 0.00 0.007. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1.08 0.00% 153 



SCHEDULE 11. 5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EHPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

NET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL ALLOCATION 

AON IN I ST RAT ION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGNT 6,526 6,526 
PROPERTY HGNT 4,378 4,378 
INFORNATION H6NT 5,086 5,086 
OPERATIONS NGNT 3,230 3,230 
MATERIALS HGNT 6,998 6,998 
BUILDING CODE 2,179 2,179 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 577 577 
PLANT NGNT 22,327 22,327 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 2,582 2,582 
HICROGRAPHICS 1, 91'3 1,919 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 301 301 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1,012 1,012 
MOTOR POOL 2,213 2,213 
STATE PRINTER 7,347 7,347 CENTRAL STORES 1,673 1,673 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 954 954 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 283 283 
COHNUTER VANS 8'3 89 
COMPUTER SERVICES '32,811 32,811 
ADDRESSING & INSERT '3"34 994 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1,383 1,383 
CENTRAL HNTNCE REV 745 745 
CAPITOL PARKING 226 226 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 141 141 
RECORDS MGHT-LDCAL GOVT 71 71 
MGHT ANALYSIS-SP FD 646 646 
I ISAC 23 23 
911 EMERGENCY 424 424 
RISK HANAGEHENT 0 0 
OTHER 211 211 

.AGRICULTURE 56,360 56,360 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 4,'325 4,925 
ARTS BOARD 2,192 2,192 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 49,602 49,602 
AUDITOR 14,656 14,656 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 80 l, 06"3 l, 069 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 2,086 2,086 
COl'tHERCE 32,669 32,669 
CONHUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 2'38,21'3 2'38 219 
CORRECTIONS 265,705 265:705 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 397 1 397 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 51:486 51:486 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 26, 126 26, 126 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 14,893 14,893 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 20,604 20,604 
FINANCE 16,860 16,860 
HEALTH 105,406 105,406 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 2,086 2,086 
NURSING 2 426 2 426 
PHARHACY '919 1

919 
DENTISTRY 648 648 
CHIROPRACTORS 361 361 
PSYCHOLOGY _..- 424 424 
OPTOMETRY 98 98 
NURSING HONE AON 283 283 
SOCIAL WRK & HNTL HLTH 58 58 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 23 23 
MARR~ FANILY THERAPY BO 23 23 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD ·i'J 23 .. ..i 

PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 153 153 



SCHEDULE 11.5 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

NET 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 9, 156 9,156 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 10,273 10,273 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 294 294 
HOUSING FINANCE 16,453 16,453 
HUNAN RIGHTS 9,293 9,293 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 116,618 116,618 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 789,154 789,154 
INDIAN AffAIRS 1 202 1,202 
INVESTNENT BOARD 3:593 3,593 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17 716 17,716 
JOBS & TRAINING 212: 987 272,987 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 46 622 46,622 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 9;s20 9,520 
NEDIATION SVCS 3 340 3,340 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 43:047 43,047 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 566 566 
NATURAL RESOURCES 325,997 325,997 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING ')j-1 
I.. J. 212 

BARBERS 365 365 
ELECTRICITY 2,439 2,439 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 742 742 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACC~UNTANCY 566 566 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 14,936 14, '336 
POLLUTION CONTROL 56,598 66,598 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 8, 71'3 B, 71 '3 
PUBLIC SAFETY 238,821 238,821 
PUBLIC SERVICE ta;447 18,447 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 4,730 4,730 
RACING COMMISSION 1 626 1,626 
REVENUE 154:337 154,337 
SECRETARY OF STATE 7,'321 7,921 
STATE RETIREMENT 5,304 5,304 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 627,190 627, 1 '3(1 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 6,527 6,527 
TRADE & ECON DEV 29 131 29, 131 
TRANSPORT AT ION 1 0-1' 0"1 702,031 ! '-1 .-.J 

TRANSPORTATION REG BO 1,131 1, 131 
TREASURER 1,697 1,697 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 56,925 56, '325 
WASTE MGNT 80 7 '376 7, '376 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 1: '348 1,948 
zoo 23,505 23,505 
OTHER 121,917 121,917 

TOTAL 4,860,701 4,860,701 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SER.VICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 12.1 
FISCAL 88 BUDGET 

The state Mediation Services Bureau conducts representation hearings for 
public and private sector collective bargainings and provides arbitration 
and mediation services at the request of parties to collective bargaining 
agreements. Costs are charged to the state General Fund and are not charged 
back to state agencies. 

Costs of services provided to state agencies were developed by determining 
the percentage that meetings for representation, arbitration and mediation 
for state labor relations were to the total meetings conducted. Costs of 
such services have been allocated to departments based on the number of 
employees in each department included in collective bargaining units in F.Y. 
1988. 

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are con­
sidered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.22. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

MEDIATIONS SERVICES 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

DEDUCT I 1JNS: 

EQU I F·r-·IENT 
GPANTS 

TOTAL DEDUCT I Di'iS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-INFORMATION MGMT 
ADMf'•.i .. ·-IJl=·EF'.AT I ON:3 I··1C:il'1T 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FIN·-- 81J013ET 
FI I\I--ACCCJUNT I N(:i 
1::- I N-OTHEF.'. 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

(11,888) 
(101,800) 

l '::.~, :35'3 
1, 7:33 
j_? (::.5'3 

704 
3,340 

SCHEDULE 12. 2 
ACTUAL 1 '38:::.~ 

11501,310 

(113,588) 

:]5, .140 



SCHEDULE 12.3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TD BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

WAGES 8< BENEFITS 

SALA~~y 8< WA(3ES 

OTHER EXPENSE ~~ COST 
SEF::VICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIPMENT 
GRANTS 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJUSTMENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

F.:EALLOCA TE ADMN 
ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

TOTAL 

1,104,087 

:::33, 502 
50,033 
11,888 

101,800 

1, 501 , 310 

(113,588) 
35, 140 

1,422,752 

0 
1,422,762 

C: 1 , 3 '3 2 , ':I 8 4 ) 

2·::~, 778 

13ENEF'.AL 
ADMN 

11,888 
101,800 

113,588 

(113,588) 
35, 140 

35, 140 

(35,140) 
0 

STATE 
AGENCIES 

23,098 

4, ':128 
1,017 

2'3, 043 

2'3, 043 

735 
2'3, 778 

2"3, 778 

OTHEF.'. 
SERVICES 

1,080,989 

228,574 
4"3, 016 

1,358, 57"3 

1,358, 57'3 

34,405 
1, 3'32, '384 

( 1 , 3 '3 2 , ':I 8 4 ) 

0 



SCHEDULE 12.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 31. 0 0.10% 28 
PROPERTY MGMT 14.0 0.04% 13 
INFORHATION NGHT 44.5 0.14! 41 
OPERATIONS NGHT 21. 0 0.06% 1 '3 
MATERIALS NGHT 48.0 0.15% 44 
BUILDING CODE 17.0 0.05X 16 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 21. (l 0.06% 19 
PLANT M611T 153.0 o. 47% 140 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 18.0 0.06% 16 
MICROGRAPHICS 14.S 0.04% 13 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.0 O.OOI 0 
TELECOHNUNICATIONS 8.0 0.02% 7 
MOTOR POOL 15.0 0.05% 14 
STATE PRINTER 58.0 0.18% 53 
CENTRAL STORES 8.0 0.02% 7 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 11. () 0.03% 10 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
COHNUTER VANS 0.0 0.007. 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 198.0 0.61! 181 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 7.0 0.02X 6 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 11. 0 0.03% 10 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 6.0 o.on 5 
CAPITOL PARKING 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2.0 0.017. 2 
RECORDS NGHT-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 5.0 0,027. 5 
I ISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 I "311 EMERGENCY 3.0 0.01% 3 
RISK MANAGEMENT o.o O.OOI 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 403.0 1. 24% 368 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 34.0 0.10% 31 
ARTS BOARD 12.0 0.04% 11 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100.0 0.31% '31 
AUDITOR 94.0 0.29% 86 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 6.0 0.027. 5 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 12.0 O.OH 11 
COMMERCE 216.0 0.661. 1'37 
CONMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 1.0 0.00% 1 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 1,'324.0 5. '30i. 1,757 
CORRECTIONS 1,822.0 5.59% 1,663 
DISABILITY COUNCIL '3, 0 0.031. 8 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 340.0 1. 04i. 310 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 201. 0 0 I 62t. 184 
EDUCATION-VD-TECH 97.0 0.30l 89 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 26.0 0.08% 24 
FINANCE 79.0 0.247. . 72 
HEALTH 746.0 2. 297. 681 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 16.0 0.051. 15 
NURSING 17.0 0.057. 16 
PHARNACY 5.0 (l, 021. 5 
DENTISTRY 4.0 O.Oli. 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.0 o.ou 3 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.0 0.01! 3 
OPTOMETRY 1.0 o.oox 1 
NURSING HONE ADM 1.0 o.oox 1 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 3.0 o.ou 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0.0 0.007. 0 
NARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.007. 0 
UNLIC HNTL HLTH PROV 80 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1.0 0.00! 1 



SCHEDULE 12.4 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1988 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAMINER 28.0 0.09% 26 
HIGHER ED COORO BO 38.0 0.12% 35 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1.0 o.oox 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 101. 0 0.31% '32 
HUNAN RI6HTS 63.0 0. 19X 58 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 803.0 2.46% 733 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,980.0 18.33% 5,459 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.0 0.02% 5 
INVESTNENT BOARD 14.0 0.04% 13 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 102.0 0.31% '33 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,894.0 5.81% . 1,729 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2'38.0 0.91% 272 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0.0 o.oox 0 
NEOIATION SVCS 0.0 0.00% 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 343.0 1.05% 313 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1.0 0.00% 1 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,482.0 7.61% 2,266 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 2.0 0.01% 2 
BARBERS 2.0 0.01% 2 
ELECTRICITY 14.0 0.04% 13 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 4.0 o.on 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.0 0.01% 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 96.0 0.29% 88 
POLLUTION CONTROL 476.0 1.46% 435 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 58.0 0.18% 53 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,616.0 4.95% 1,475 
PUBLIC SERVICE 125.0 0.38% 114 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 29.0 0.09% 26 
RACING CONNISSION 12.0 0.04% 11 
REVENUE 1,084.0 3.32% 990 
SECRETARY OF STATE 47. 0 0.14% 43 
STATE RETIREMENT 34.) 0.107. 31 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 3,887.0 11. ·m 3,54'3 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 42.0 0.13% 38 

· TRADE & ECON DEV 229.0 0. 707. 209 
TRANSPORTATION 5,025.0 1S.41I 4,588 
~RANSPORTATION REG BO 4.0 (},017. 4 
TREASURER 8.0 0.02% 7 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 473.0 1.457. 4"''"> ,u. 
WASTE MGMT BD 58.0 0.18% 53 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 4.0 0.017. 4 zoo 181. 0 0.55% 165 
OTHER 60.0 0.18% 50 

TOTAL 32,617.0 100.00% 29,.778 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENPLOYEES IN BARGAINING UNITS F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT-EMPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNIT 



SCHEDULE 12.5 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ACTUAL 1988 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMNARY 

STATE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AGENCIES 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADHINISTRATIVE MGHT 28 28 
PROPERTY HGNT 13 13 
I Nr □RHAT ION HGNT 41 41 
OPERATIONS NGNT 1 '3 19 
MATERIALS NGNT 44 44 
BUILDING CODE 16 16 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 19 19 
PLANT NGNT 140 140 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 16 16 HICROGRAPHICS 13 13 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7 7 MOTOR POOL 14 14 STATE PRINTER 53 53 CENTRAL STORES 7 7 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 10 10 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS () 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 181 181 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 6 6 
HOVERS & DELIVERY 10 10 
CENTRAL HNTNCE REV 5 5 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2 2 
RECORDS H6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 5 s 
I ISAC 0 0 I ·, 11 EMERGENCY 3 3 
RISK NANAGEHENT 0 0 
OTHER 0 0 

ASR I CULTURE 368 368 
ANIHAL HEALTH 80 31 31 
ARTS BOARD 11 11 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 91 ·,t 
AUDITOR 86 86 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 80 5 s 
CHARITABLE GAHBLING 11 11 
COHHERCE 197 1 '37 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 80 1 1 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 80 1,757 1,757 
CORRECTIONS 1,663 1,663 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 8 8 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 310 310 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 184 184 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 89 89 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 24 24 
FINANCE 72 . 72 
HEALTH 681 681 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 15 15 
NURSING 16 16 
PHARNACY 5 5 
DENTISTRY 4 4 
CHIROPRACTORS ., 

3 .I 

PSYCHOLOGY 3 3 
OPTOHETRY 1 1 
NURSING HONE ADH 1 1 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 3 3 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 1 



SCHEDULE 12.5 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

STATE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AGENClES 

HEARING EXANINER 26 26 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 35 35 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 1 
HOUSING FINANCE n '32 
HUNAN RIGHTS 58 58 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 733 733 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,459 5,459 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 5 5 
INVESTNENT BOARD 13 13 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES '33 93 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,729 1,729 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 272 272 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
NED IA TI ON SVCS 0 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 313 313 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1 1 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,266 2,266 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 2 2 
BARBERS 2 2 
ELECTRICITY 13 13 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 4 4 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 88 88 
POLLUTION CONTROL 435 435 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 53 53 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,475 1,475 
PUBLIC SERVICE 114 114 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 26 26 
RACING CONNISSION 11 11 
REVENUE '390 '390 
SECRETARY OF STATE 43 43 
STATE RETIREMENT 31 31 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 3,549 3,549 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 38 38 
TRADE & ECON DEV 20'3 209 
TRANSPORT AT ION 4,588 4,588 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 4 4 
TREASURER 7 7 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 432 432 
WASTE NGNT BD 53 53 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 4 4 
zoo 165 165 
OTHER 50 50 

TOTAL 29,778 29,778 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISIATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 13.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Legislative Auditor is responsible for the annual audit of all of the 
state's expenditures and revenues, conducted to insure conformance with 
generally accepted accounting principles, federal audit requirements and 
state law. This office also conducts certain special audits to assist in 
improving the efficiency and dependability of department and agency account­
ing. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on 
actual hours of service for fiscal year 1988. The state does not charge 
state agencies directly for audit services; so reductions have not been made 
for direct billings. 

The Legislative Auditor is also responsible for coordinating audit services 
at the state agency level for federal single audit purposes. These costs 
are budgeted in the Finance Audits section but have been separated out for 
allocation purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on actual hours of service for fiscal year 1987. 

The department also has a Program Evaluation Unit which analyzes program 
delivery to improve efficiency, insure that federal and state requirements 
are followed, and determine whether programs are cost effective. Costs are 
allowable for some of these audits. These costs are allocated based on 
actual hours of service for F.Y. 1988. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.4. 
Circular A-102, Attachment P 



EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

DEDUCTIONS: 

EQU I Pl"IENT 

SCHEDULE l:3":2 
ACTUAL 1 '38~3 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

COST:3 TO Gt: ALLOCATED 

2, '::183, 544 

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMMISSION 
(S,174) 

(10,380) 

TOT AL DEDUCT I m~:3 

r-\LLDCATED 1-~DD IT I ON:3: 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
AD!VIN-- I NF'OF.:MAT I ON M13~1lT 
ADMN-OF'Ei?AT I Dt't3 MC:iMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 
FI l'.l·-BUDGET 
FIN-ACCOUNTINC:i 
FIN-OTHEP 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

TOTAL_ ,-~I_L1]CATED ADD IT I IJN:3 

TOT,C\L TO BE ,=~Ll- □Cl\TED 

23,625 
446 

fJ, :265 
1,085 

82G 
1,304 
2, :3•31 
1 , 7:31 
'3,520 

(16,554) 

J ~ n 1 s ,, 184 



STATE CF Mil\f\ESJTA 

LE)3 ISLA TI\,£ PLID I TCF: 

9::t-EIU...E CF COSTS TO EE ,6U_O:A TED BY FU\CT IC]\l 

1::ENf:::F'.PL FINoN:E 
TOTPL ACT1\J ,OUOITS 

~s g,. Ee.EFITS 

8/>LPRY g< WA(:ES 2,53),074 276,274 1, 9)5, ()':;8 

CJTl-ER EXF€NSE g( COST 

SEF,V ICES 410,773 410,773 
SLA=LIES ::'6, 143 ::'6, 143 
EC:.UIF1"ENT 5, 174 5,174 
LEl3 PUDIT (01'1 10,330 10, 33) 

CEPAR11'1:NTPL EXF£ND 2,'383,544 723,744. 1, 9)5, 0'38 

COST ADJl.S11'1:NTS 
ce:cu::T I CNS (15,554) (16,554) 
ADDITICN3 4'3, 1 '34 4'3, 1'34 

CCST f:N F1...N::TICN 3,015,184 752,~ 1 , 9)5, (Y:;8 

~EPLLCL~TE ACT1\J 0 (762,~) 50'3, 12'3 
PLLO::AR.E CCSTS 3,015, 184 2,014,221 
DI~CW:D 0 

!'ET ~OCATED 3,015,184 2,014,221 

9:}EJ:U_E 13. 3 
ACl7..J6L 1 ':;eB 

F'F-0::F.'.AM SIN::LE 
PLJDIT PLIDIT 

547,34-0 ::'()1, ::E2 

547,340 ::01,:x.2 

547,340 ::.·01, ::62 

185,147 E.8, 114 
782,487 2'69, 475 

782,487 :2.'6'3, 475 



SCHEDULE 13.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADl1INISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIVE NSNT 3,461.5 5. 67! 114, 111 
PROPERTY NGNT 0.0 0.00% 0 
I NFORNAT ION NSNT 0.0 o.oo;: 0 
OPERATIONS NGNT 0.0 0.00% 0 
MATERIALS NSNT 0.0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CODE 0.0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0.0 0.00% 0 
PLANT NGNT 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0.0 0.00% 0 
NICROGRAPHICS 0,0 0.00% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER o. (l 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS (l,I) 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0.0 o.oo;: 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0.0 0.007. 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0.0 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 o.oo;: 0 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD (), i) o. 007. 0 
I ISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 EMERGENCY 0.0 0.007. 0 
RISK NANA6EHENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 218, 5 0.36% 7,203 

AGRICULTURE 633.5 1.04% 20,884 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 543.0 0.89% 17,900 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3.0 0.007. 9'3 
AUDITOR 0.0 o.oo;: 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 256.5 0.42% 8,456 
CHARITABLE GAHBLING 0.0 0.007. 0 
CONNERCE 56.5 0.097. 1,863 
COHNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0,0 o.oo;: 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 4,760.0 7. 7'37. i56,'317 
CORRECTIONS 3,679.0 6.02% 121,281 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.007. (l 

EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,934.0 3.177. 63,756 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 617.5 1.017. 20,356 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 600.0 0.98! 1'3, 779 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 191. 0 o. 31i. 6,2% 
FINANCE 782.5 1. 287. 25,796 
HEALTH 251.S 0. 417. 8,291 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 19.5 0. 03'l. 643 
NURSING 14.0 0.02% 462 
PHARMACY 14.0 o. 021. 462 
DENTISTRY 14.0 0.027. 462 
CHIROPRACTORS 14.0 o.on 462 
PSYCHOLOGY 14.0 o.on 462 
OPTONETRY 14.0 0.027. 462 
NURSING HONE AON 14.0 0.027. 462 
SOCIAL WRK ~ HNTL HLTH 0.0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D o. (l 0.00% 0 
MARR~ FAMILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0. 007. 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0.0 0.007. 0 
PODIATRY 14.0 0.027. 462 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 14.0 0.02% 462 



SCHEDULE 13,4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 0.0 o.oox 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 981. 5 1.617. 32,356 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0.0 0.007. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 5.0 o.on 165 
HUNAN RIGHTS 0.0 o.oox 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,565.5 4.207. 84,574 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1,887.5 3.09% 62,223 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0.007. 0 INVESTNENT BOARD 3,548.5 5.81% 116,979 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 543.0 0.89% 17,900 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,281.0 3.737. 75,195 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 3'33. 0 0.64X 12 '356 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,380.5 2.267. 45:509 MEDIATION SVCS 0.0 0.00% 0 HILITARY AFFAIRS 635.0 1. 047. 20,933 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0.0 0,007. 0 NATURAL RESOURCES 1,057.0 1. 73% 34,845 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0.0 0.007. 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.001. 0 
ELECTRICITY 81.5 0.13% 2,687 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0.0 0.00% 0 ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0.0 0.007. 0 PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 887.5 1.45% 29,257 
POLLUTION CONTROL 162.5 0.277. 5,357 
PUB ENP RET ASSN '337.0 1.537. 30,889 
PUBU C SAFETY 1,226.5 2.017. 40,432 
PUBLIC SERVICE 606.0 o.·m 19,977 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 456.0 0.757. 15,032 
RACING CONHISSION 1),0 0.007. 0 
REVENUE 2,642.0 4.32% 97,095 
SECRETARY OF STATE 20.0 0.03% 659 
STATE RETIREMENT 1,184.0 1. 947. 39,031 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 2,408.5 3.94% 79, 3'38 
TEACHERS RETIREHENT 891.0 1. 461. 29,372 
TRADE & ECON DEV 758.0 1.241. 24 '388 
TRANSPORTATION 2,846.0 4.66% n;a20 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0.0 0.007. 0 
'REA SURER 769.0 : . 261. 25,351 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2,296.5 3. 767. 75,706 
wASTE M6HT BO 36.0 o. 06% 1, 187 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 4.5 0.01! 148 zoo 44.0 o.on 1,450 
OTHER 5,354.0 8.76% 176,494 
FINANCE-BUD6ET 106.5 0.177. 3,511 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTfN6 1,847.5 3.02% 60,904 
FINANCE-OTHER 2,125.0 3.48% 70,052 

TOTAL 61,100.5 100.00% 2,014,221 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 13.S 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PR06RNt AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTIENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

AD"INISTRATIDN 
AD"INISTRATIYE "6"T 0 0.00% 0 
PROPERTY N&NT 0 0.00% 0 
INFDRNATION "6"T 0 o.oox 0 
OPERATIONS N6NT 0 0.00% 0 
NATERIALS "611T 0 o.oox 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE 0 0.001 0 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT N8NT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
NICR08RAPHICS 0 0.001 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 o.oox 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
COMUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COKPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS • DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0.001 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.001 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 

f N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.001 0 
I ISAC 0 o.oox 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0.001 0 
RISK NANASENENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 0 0.00% 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0.001 0 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 300 1.021 7,503 
CONNUNICATION IKPAIRED BD 0 o.oox 0 
COIHtUNITY COLLE6E BD 0 0.00% 0 
CORRECTIONS 0 0.00% 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 100 0.341 2,501 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.001 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 0 0.001 0 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.001 0 
FINANCE 0 0.001 0 
HEALTH 1S0 0.51% 3,752 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSIN8 0 0.00% 0 
PHARNACY 0 0.001 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.001 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTDNETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN& HONE ADN 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK • NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0,001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 13.5 
ACTUAL 1~88 

STATE Of NINNES0TA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PR06RAN AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0.001 0 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 0 0.001 0 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUSING f'INANCE 133 0.451 3,326 
HUNAN RI6HTS 0 0.00% 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 450 1.54% 11,255 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 0 0.00% 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 o.oox 0 
IRON RAN8E RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS I TRAININ6 0 o.oox 0 LABOR I INDUSTRY 200 0.68% 5,002 
LESISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 0 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 0 o.oox 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 0 o.oox 0 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS I ENS 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 o.oox 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE orn CERS 0 o.oox 0 

PLANNING 0 0,001 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 0 o.oox 0 
PUB Etf RET ASSN 0 0.001 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 0 o.oox 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 o.oox 0 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0 0.001 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.001 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 0 0.00% 0 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 o.oox 0 
TRAD£• ECON DEV 0 o.oox 0 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 0 o.oox 0 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 0 0.001 0 
TREASURER 0 0.001 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
WASTE N6NT BD 0 0.001 0 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 27,954 95.451 699,148 

TOTAL 29,287 100.00% 732,487 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS Of SERVICE F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LE6ISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 13.6 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADHINISTRATIVE MGHi i), 0 0.00i. 0 
PROPERTY H6NT 0.0 0.00% I) 

I Nr □RNAT ION NGNT 0.0 0.0Oi. 0 
OPERATIONS NGHT 1),1) 0.00i. 0 
MATERIALS NGNT 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
BUILDING CODE I), 0 0,007. 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
PLANT HGNT 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
l'IICROGRAPHICS 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS o, (l 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.0Oi. 0 
COHNUTER VANS 0,0 0.007. 0 
COMPUTER SERVICES 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0. (l 0.007. 0 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 0.0 0.00! 0 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 0,() 0.007. 0 
CAPITOL PARKING J.O 0.00! 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.007. 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT o.o 0.001. 0 
NGHT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0,0 0.007. 0 
I ISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0.0 0.00% 0 
RISK HANAGEHENT 0.0 0.001. 0 
OTHER 0,0 O.OOi. 0 

A6R I CULTURE 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD o. (l 0. OOi. 0 
ARTS BOARD 0.0 0.00! 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
AUDI TOR 0.0 0.)0! 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 80 o. (i 0,007. 0 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 0.0 0.00! 0 
COMMERCE 0.0 0.00% (i 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 2,056.0 25.:357. 6'3 I 665 
CORRECTIONS 0.0 0.00! . 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0.0 0.00! 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 587.5 8.64i. 23,295 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0.0 0.00% (l 

EDUCATION-VO-TECH 225.0 2.83! 7,524 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0.0 O.OOt. . 0 
FINANCE 240.0 3.02% 8,132 
HEALTH 14'3, 0 1.87% 5,049 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 0.0 0.001. 0 
NURSING o.o O.OOi. I) 
PHARMACY 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
DENTISTRY !), 0 0.007. 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0,0 0.00i. 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0. (l O.OOi. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0.0 o.oor. 0 
NURSING HOME AON i), 0 O.OOi. !) 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 0.0 0. 1)0i. 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.0 O.OOt. 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 0.0 0.00! 0 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0.0 0.007. I) 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0.0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 13.6 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 0.0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 41. 5 0.52% 1,406 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0.0 0.007. 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 0.0 0.00% 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 9.0 0.1n 305 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF '350.0 11. 95% 32,189 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 0.0 0.007. 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0.0 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 938.5 11.807. 31,800 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 120.5 1.52% 4,083 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 301. 0 3.787. 10,199 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 0.0 0.00% 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 29.0 0.36% 983 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 404.0 5.08% 13,689 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING o.o 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0.0 0.007. 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0.0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY !), (l O.OOi. 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 0.0 O.OOi. 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 0.0 0.007. 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0.0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 75.0 0.94% 2,541 
PUBLIC SERVICE o.o 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN 0.0 0.00% 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0.0 0.00% I) 
REVENUE 0.0 o.ooi 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 0.0 0.007. 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,040.0 [3.08% 35,239 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 148.0 1.867. 5,015 
TRANSPORTATION 322.0 4.057. 10,911 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0.0 O.OOi. I) 
TREASURER o.o 0.00% 0 
YETERANS AFFAIRS 217.0 2.73% 7,351 
WASTE NGNT BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
~RKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 0.0 0.00% 0 zoo 0.0 0.007. 0 
OTHER o.o 0.00? 0 
FINANCE-BUDGET 0.0 0.007. 0 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 0.0 0.00% 0 
FINANCE-OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

TOTAL 7, '353. 0 100.00i. 269,476 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE F.Y. 1388 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 13.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

LE6ISLATIYE AUDITOR 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

rINANCE PRO&RAN SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDITS AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADNINISTRATIYE N6NT 114,111 114,111 0 0 
PROPERTY N6NT 0 0 0 0 
I NFDRNA TI ON N6NT 0 0 0 0 
OPERATIONS N6NT 0 0 0 0 
NATERIALS N6NT 0 0 0 0 
BUILDIN6 CODE 0 0 0 0 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0 
PLANT "8NT 0 0 0 0 
STATE RESISTER & DDCUNENTS 0 0 0 0 
NICRDGRAPHICS 0 0 0 0 
ELECT EIIUIP RNTL 0 0 0 0 
TELECOMNUNICATIONS 0 0 0 0 
NOTDR POOL 0 0 0 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0 0 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOYT 0 0 0 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 
N8NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 0 0 
IISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 EltERSENCY 0 0 0 0 
RISK NMIA6ENENT 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 7 203 7 203 0 0 

ASRICULTURE 20:ee4 20:ee4 0 0 
ANINAL HEM.TH BD 0 0 0 0 
ARTS BOARD 17,900 17,900 0 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 99 99 0 0 
AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 8,456 8,456 0 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 0 0 0 0 
CONNERCE 9,366 1,863 7,503 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 226,582 156,917 0 69,665 
CORRECTIONS 121,281 121,281 0 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 89,552 63,756 2,501 23,295 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 20,356 20,356 0 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 27,403 19,779 0 7,624 
EttPLDYEE RELATIONS 6 296 6 296 0 0 
FINANCE 33:928 2s:196 0 B,132 
HEALTH 17,092 B,291 .3, 752 5,049 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 643 643 0 0 
NURSIN6 462 462 0 0 
PHAR"ACY 462 462 0 0 
DENTISTRY 462 462 0 0 
CHIROPR~CTORS 462 462 0 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 462 462 0 0 
OPTONETRY 462 462 0 0 
NURSING HONE ADN 462 462 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0 0 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 462 462 0 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 462 462 0 0 



SCHEDULE 13,7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

LE&ISLATIVE AUDITOR 
DEPARTftENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUN"ARY 

f'INANCE PRD&RAtt SIN6LE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDITS AUDIT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 0 0 0 0 
Hl6HER ED COORD BD 33,762 32,356 0 1,406 
Hl6HER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 0 
HOUS I N8 FI NANCE 3,491 165 3,326 0 
HUNAN RIQHTS 305 0 0 305 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT orr 128,018 84,574 11,255 32,189 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 62,223 62;223 0 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0 0 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 116,979 116,979 0 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 17,900 17,900 0 0 
JOBS I TRAININ& 106,995 75,195 0 31,800 
LABOR 1 INDUSTRY 22,041 12,956 s,002 4 083 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 55,708 45,509 0 10:199 
NED I A TI ON SYCS 0 0 0 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 21,916 20,933 0 983 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 48,534 34,845 0 13,689 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN& 0 0 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 2,687 2,687 0 0 
ARCHITECTS, ENG 0 0 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 0 0 
PEACE DHICERS 0 0 0 0 

PLANNIN& 29,257 29,257 0 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 5 357 5 357 0 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 30:se, ao;ae, 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 42,973 40,432 0 2,541 
PUBLIC SERVICE 19,977 19,977 0 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 15,032 15,032 0 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0 0 0 0 
REVENUE 87,095 87,095 0 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 659 659 0 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 39 031 39,031 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 114:637 79,398 0 35,239 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 29,372 29,372 0 0 
TRADE l ECON DEV 30 003 24·998 0 S 015 
TRANSPORTATION 104:731 93:020 0 10: 911 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0 0 0 
TREASURER 25,351 25,351 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 83,057 75,706 0 7,351 
WASTE N6ttT BD 1,187 1,187 0 0 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 148 148 0 0 
zoo 1 450 1 450 0 0 
OTHER 875:642 176:494 699,148 0 
FINANCE-BUD&ET . 3 S11 3 511 0 0 
FINANCE-ACCOUNTIN8 60:904 60:904 0 0 
FINANCE-OTHER 70,052 70,052 0 . 0 

TOTAL 3,016,184 2,014,221 732,487 269,476 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TREASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 

SCHEDULE 14.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The State Treasurer is responsible for cash management, bank account 
administration and reconciliation, check (warrant) signing and processing 
and related activities. Costs of these services are allowable for plan 
purposes and have been allocated based on the total of sub-system warrants 
and accounting transactions issued for each department. 

Services relating to accounting for state debt and investment records, etc., 
are considered general government and have not been allocated. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B, paragraph B.12. 



STA7E OF MINNESOTA 

ACTUAL COSTS F.V. 1988 

DEDUCT I 1JN:3: 

EDU I F'MEl\iT 

TOTAL DEDUCTIDNS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS~ 

EIJU I F'Ml=::NT Ui3L'.:: CHr::-..F:C:iE 
/\D 1"1N--· F-'I? DF'E:F~:T Y r-11:;1•·1 T 
ADMN- I !\IFDF:MAT I C::11'-J MCiMT 
/\DMN--1JF'EF:AT I DNf.'::; :v!C:il'1T 
ADl"1N .. -MATEF.'. I AL:3 MIJMT 
FI I\J-BL.JD(3ET 
1~- f N-r~CCDUNT I r·-113 
1::-- I N-DTHEI? 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

i:: J 1 108) 

16,441 
446 

4, '::!(::,4 

:I. _1, .] ::~ :3 
1 ~ ()25 
2:, :J74 

477 
1., 6"37 

SCHEDULE l 4. ;2 
ACTUAL 1 ·~:.iEl::3 

530,450 

( '3, 108) 

54~825 

576,167 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

TPE,1-'\SUPEP 

SCHEDULE 14.] 
ACTUAL 1 ')8E: 

SCHEDULE or--· CIJDTS T!J BE i\LUJCATED BY ~-IJNCT I ON 

WAGES & BENEFITS 

SALAF.:Y 8~ WAGES 

IJTHEF'. EXF"ENSE ~,: cm_; .. , .. 
SEP'v ICES 
SUF'PLIE3 
EQUIPMENT 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPEND 

COST ADJ"USTMENTS 

DEDUCT IOl'~S 
ADDITIUNS 

COST BY FUNCTIIJN 

r,:;:EALLCICATE ,l\DMN 
/''ILUJCABLE CIJSTS 
DI f::)ALLDWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

T!JTAL_ 

435?526 

l (:i 'I :5 :7 :::: 
'::!, 1 08 

( ,:3, 108) 

54 y f::125 

!576, 1 i.:.,7 

0 
576, 167 

( 348, E/)5) 

227,472 

GENERAL GENERAL 
ADMN TREASURY GOV'T 

':I, 108 

1 '30, 333 

15, 4'34 
0 

'j , 1 0 8 2 0 5 , 8 2 7 

( '3, 108) 
54,825 

154, 825 205, 827 

(54;825) 2l 1 G45 
:227, 472 

227, 47:2 

245, 1 '33 

5'3, 74"3 
10,573 

315,515 

315,515 

'.J3, 180 
J4~3, 6'35 

( :::.:48? 1:::i'J5 :1 



SCHEDULE !4.4 
ACTUAL !988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADMINISTRATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE MGNT 2,706 0.047. 99 
PROPERTY MGMT 87'j o. 017. 32 
I NFORNAT ION MGMT 2,818 0.05% 103 
OPERATIONS MGMT t 4/l4'3 0.23% 514 
MATERIALS MGMT 1,471 0.02% 54 
BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.02% 48 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0.08% 192 PLANT 11GNT '3, 137 o.m 334 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 4,707 0.08% 172 
11ICROGRAPHICS 1,713 o. 037. 63 ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.03Z 61 TELECOMMUNICATIONS l ·3, 297 0.317. 706 
MOTOR POOL 23,453 0.38% 858 STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.247. 543 CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.32% 732 
FEDERAL SURPLUS t, 5•31 0.03? 62 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.01% 15 
CONl1UTER VANS 542 0.017. 20 
COMPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.18% 411 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.017. 28 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.02% 40 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 1, 7'37 0.037. 66 
CAPITOL PARKING 2, 125 0.03% 78 PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 o.oox 4 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.007. '3 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 1 
'311 EMERGENCY 3,774 0.067. 138 
RISK MANAGEMENT 595 0.01! 22 
OTHER 2,277 0.047. 83 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 0.694 1,578 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD ·j '!IC o. 04% 81 .:., ... 1-1 

ARTS BOARD 3,091 0.057. : 13 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.357. 79'3 
AUDI:OR 4,773 0.08i. 175 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO '315 0. 017. .33 
CHARITABLE GAMBL:~G 1,871 0.037. 58 
COMMERCE 43,606 i) I 707. 1, 5'35 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 405 o. 01'.I. 15 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 8D 126,050 2.037. 4 612 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 1.877. 4:257 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.027. 44 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 122, 121 1.%7. 4,468 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.10% 225 
EDUCATION-VD-TECH 24,821 0.401. 908 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 1. 027. ,331 
FINANCE 30 598 0.497. 120 
HEALTH 6'3; 035 1.117. '526 

' HEAL TH LI C BDS 
MEDICAL EXAMINERS 3,333 0.05% 1·n .... 
NURSING 3,174 0.05% 116 
PHARMACY 1,664 0.037. 61 
DENTISTRY 1,%7 0.037. 72 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.027. 36 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.027. 38 
OPTOMETRY 472 0.01% 17 
NURSING HOME ADM 641 O.Olt. 23 
SOCIAL WRK ~ MNTL HLTH 183 0.007. 7 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 1 ',::i 0.007. 4 l J 

MARR & FAMILY THERAPY 3D 254 O.OOi. 9 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 80 202 0.007. 7 
PODIATRY 237 0.007. 9 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 612 0.01% 22 



SCHEDULE 14.4 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 6,365 0.10% 233 
HIGHER ED COORD 80 124,902 2.01% 4,570 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.18% 398 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,479 0.04% 91 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 305,036 4.91% 11,160 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS '34,077 1.51% 3,442 
INDIAN AffAIRS 1,117 0.02% 41 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.04% 101 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18;269 0.29% 668 
JOBS~ TRAINING 240,023 3.86% 8,782 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 49,107 0.79% 1,797 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.03% 66 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 1,712 0.03% 63 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0.2n 616 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.01% 30 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

4.39% 9,980 

BOXING 433 0.01% 16 
BARBERS 1, 1"31 0.02% 44 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 o.on 151 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,356 0.04% 86 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 5 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.03% 79 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 0.03% 73 

PLANNING 10,400 0.1n 381 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 0.48% 1,101 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 224,030 3.60% 8,197 
PUBLIC SAFETY 443,158 7.131 16,214 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.18% 408 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 1,709 0.03X 63 
RACING CONNISSION 3,184 0.05% 116 
REVENUE 2,601,039 41. 84% 95,165 
SECRETARY OF STATE 12,581 0.20% 460 
STATE RETIREMENT 186,007 2.997. 6,806 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 145 '327 2.35% 5,339 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 142:029 2.287. 5,196 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31,103 0.507. 1,138 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 218,272 3.511. 7, 386 
TRANSPORTATION RE6 8D 370 o. 017. 14 
TREASURER 2 168 0.03% 79 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23:999 0.397. 878 
WASTE NGNT BD 3,804 o. 061. 139 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 735 0.017. 27 
zoo 22,225 0.361 813 
OTHER 95,007 1. 53% 3,480 

TOTAL 6,217,219 100.007. 227,472 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 PLUS SUBSYSTEM WARRANTS 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT AND WARRANT LOS 



SCHEDULE 14.5 
ACTUAL 1'388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE ~GMT 39 39 
PROPERTY MGMT 32 Ji 
I NFORl1AT ION MGMT 103 103 
OPERATIONS MGNT 514 514 
MATERIALS MGNT 54 54 
BUILDING CODE 48 48 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 192 192 
PLANT MGMT 334 334 
STATE REGISTER~ DOCUMENTS 172 172 
MICROGRAPHICS 63 63 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 61 61 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 706 706 
MOTOR POOL 858 858 
STATE PRINTER 543 543 
CENTRAL STORES 732 732 
FEDERAL SURPLUS .,. .• , 

C:~ 62 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 15 15 
COMMUTER VANS 20 20 
COMPUTER SERVICES 411 411 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT 28 28 
MOVERS~ DELIVERY 40 40 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 66 66 
CAPITOL PARKING 78 78 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 4 4 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD '3 9 
!ISAC 1 1 
911 ENERGENCY 138 138 
RISK MANAGEMENT 22 ·11'\ 

41. 

OTHER 83 83 
AGRICULTURE 1,578 1,578 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 81 81 
ARTS BOARD 113 113 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 7'3'3 799 

· AUDITOR 175 175 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 33 33 
CHARITABLE 6AHBL!NG 68 68 
COMMERCE · 1, 5'35 1, 5"35 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED 80 15 15 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 4,612 4 612 
CORRECTIONS 4;257 4:257 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 44 44 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 4,468 4,468 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 225 225 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 908 '308 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2,331 2,·331 
FINANCE 1,120 1,120 
HEALTH 2,526 2,526 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS. 1·n 44 122 
NURSING 116 116 
PHARMACY 61 61 
DENTISTRY 72 72 
CHIROPRACTORS 36 36 
PSYCHOLOGY 38 38 
OPTOl1ETRY 17 17 
NURSING HOME ADI'! 23 23 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 7 7 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 4 4 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD '3 9 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV 80 7 7 
PODIATRY '3 9 
VETERINARY MEDICINE ·')·') ..... 22 



SCHEDULE 14.5 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

OEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

HEARING EXAMINER ,;•n 
.. ..;.,J 

·n-, 
.. ..i-.J 

HIGHER ED COORD BD 4,570 4,570 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 398 398 
HUNAN RIGHTS '31 '31 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 11,160 11, 160 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 3,442 3,442 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 41 41 
INVESTNENT BOARD 101 101 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 568 668 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,782 3,782 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,797 1,797 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 66 66 
MEDIATION SVCS 63 63 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 616 616 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 30 30 
NATURAL RESOURCES '3, '380 9,980 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 16 16 
BARBERS 44 44 
ELECTRICITY 151 151 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 86 86 
ABSTRACTORS 5 5 
ACCOUNTANCY n 79 
PEACE OFFICERS 73 73 

PLANNING 381 381 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,101 1, 101 
PUB EMP RET ASSN 8, 1'37 8,1'37 
PUBLIC SAFETY 16,214 16,214 
PUBLIC SERVICE 408 408 
PUBLIC UTIL COMN 53 63 
RACING CONNISSION 116 1 l6 
REVENUE 95,165 95,165 
SECRETARY OF STATE 460 460 
STATE RETIREMENT 6,806 6,806 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 5,339 5,339 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 5,196 5,196 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1,138 1,138 
TRANSPORT AT ION 7,986 7,986 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 14 14 
TREASURER 79 79 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 878 878 
WASTE M6NT BD 139 139 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 27 27 
zoo 813 813 
OTHER 3,480 3,480 

TOTAL 227,472 227,472 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATI'ORNEY GENERAL 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 15.l 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The Attorney General is the chief legal officer of the state and is the 
attorney for all state officers, departments, boards and commissions. He 
interprets statutes, prepares or reviews legal documents (contracts, 
leases, etc.). These costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been 
allocated based on actual F.Y. 1988 hours of attorney and paralegal staff 
time provided to central service agencies. 

A separate appropriation was made for the Health Boards. This appropriation 
is disallowed and has not been allocated. 

Costs of services to the public and county governments are included in the 
allocation to All Other. 

Ref.: FMC 74-4, Attachment B., paragraph B.16. 



DEDUCTIDNS: 

EQU I F'MENT 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
CLAIMS 
SPECIAL CONTINGENT 

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE 
ADMN-PROPERTY MGMT 
ADMN-INFORMATICN MGMT 
ADMN-OPERATIONS MGMT 
ADMN-MATERIALS MGMT 
1=- I r,J·-BUD13ET 
FI N-r\CCOUNT I NG 
FI N·-IJTHEF.'. 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 15.2 
/:1CTIJAL 1. ')8:3 

ATTORNEY GENERAL-GENERAL SUPPORT 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

(51'3,511) 
( 8'32) 

(:2 i 4, ']41) 
( 44, ':123) 

5, 7,;,4 

3'::I ~ 183 

20,827 

:::Ei f '::J55 
10, 2'3'°::.I 
4'::.1 q G02 

'31 
':J'~-j 

7'3'3 

(780,267) 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 1 7 1 :3 2 7 • '3 5 4 



ST ATE CF MI 1'.I\ESOT A 

'.::D-EDULE 15. ::~ 
ACTl.J,t;L 1 ·~ 

SG-EDU...E.: CF C(J'..3T~3 TO EE .ol..LO::A TEI) BY F1_ll\CT I C:N 

071-EP EXF'ENSE ~~ CJJST 

SEFVICES 
SLFfLIES 
ECLl I FtE:NT 
ELD3 OJI\ST 
Cu\IMS 
:::::PEC I AL CNTl'l~ff 

CCGT ,t:iD3l.Gll'1::J\ITS 
DEDU:TIO\IS 
/illDITICN:3 

F'.EALLCC/,'TE l;H•'N 
l;L..'.:C/:J:LE C::C~-:rt:::3 
DI SALLD,.,ED 

t-·ET itl.O::A TED 

(£]\.EF.'.fL 
Ar.f,.N 

L.E(:iAL 
'.:::.fF.V ICES 

14,524, 6':;f:3 1, iOE., 9 '574 ':J, 3(6, '35'3 733,470 

2, 155, ':Kl3 
:::::44, 4'33 
51':0, 511 

:214, ')41 
44~ 'J.?-3 

( 7E1.), ~ .. ~.iS 7) 

:2'?':~ .. ~ '! ::36() 

C82, 67'3 1,143,475 
184, CC"::1 133,678 
51'J, 511 

:::::·:12 
214,941 

53,305 
4,602 

0 (2,246, 1'..52) :l. ~ '576, :304 l~~·c, O':fS 
17 y '.:::C~7 ~ ·:64 12, :LCO~ 416 ':C~6y 472 

:12~ 160~ 41f.:. 0 

!Jll-·EP 

3, 372, G':15 

2':x,,444 
22,174 

0 



LGfP Cf.:T-'APTive.JT 

Aa"1\I--ACM IN I STPAT I vE M::t1T 
A rra;:1\EY 1BEF.'.PL 
EJvFL0YEE F.8-A TI CN3 
FIN6N::E 
L.£13 I 9-.A TI \./E ,6LID I TO? 
l"'EDIATIC:N :;EFVICES 
TPEA .... CtPEF: 
OTH=F: 

TOTAL 

:3TA-n::: CF MI M\.ESJTA 

CE:T A IL f~O:AT I C::N -·· L£136L SEF.V ICES 

PLLO:AT I CN t-i..L.D:AT I C)N 
I_N I TS FEFG:NT 

6, ::::£,() 

::.~33, 1'33 
9~) 

713 
1 

12() 
2E . .O 

L HJ'/. 
'..52.157/. 
o. 18"/. 
0. 13"/. 

0. OZ/. 
0.05"1. 

45.':31i'.. 

100.00i'.. 

(:POSS 
,6LLC(A TI CN 

143,437 
6' :33E,, a-.:.'6 

22,327 
16,080 

2,706 
5,BEA 

51 ~583, 153 

12,160,415 

t-\Ll_O::A TI CN BA'.3 I :3: ACn.JuL H:::LFS CF 5:EFV I CE PF.f.l) I J:ED TD 
CEJ\.lll?AL EB?V I CE /·fH-.C I ES r,:-. Y" l '388 

t.O·-EDLLE l S. 4 
ACTI..lpL_ l '3::{::: 

DIF~ECT 
BILLED 

(2,405) 

(4,485, 723) 

1,ET 
,OJ ... UXAT I Ct--i 

143,437 
6, :::86, 82.'E, 

22~ 327 
16,080 

301 
5,864 

1 , 0:13, a:.•3 

7,G74,f.87 



U:3EP CEPP.Pllvf:NT 

t~·Aa'1I NI STPAT I 'vE M~ff 
A TTCF.r-.EY (:f:1\EF.~ 
rn-=L□YEE F-:B...A TI (]\iS 

FI~W::E 
L.£13 I 9...A TI 'vE Al[) I TCP 
l"EDIATICN SEF.VICES 
TPEA.CJ..PEP 
OTl-·~: 

TOTPL 

:::;TATE: CF MI f\f\ESOT A 

TDTPL 

143,437 
r;, :~:85, e.:.'f; 

·-:r--:1 ·-:-r-:,f L...,,;_' \,_I~/ 

16,080 

'.301 
S,E~ 

1 , 0'3'3, :323 

7, f.:,74, E.87 

:3CHEDLLE .l. 5. :5 
AC17J.6L 1 ':(l'.3 

LECiit.L 
9::F.V I 0::::3 

143,437 
E,, 336, 8.:.'6 

:2'2,'327 
16,080 

23 
301 

5,8&4 
1 , (l:!3, 82::J 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
STATE AUDITOR - SINGLE AUDIT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

SCHEDULE 16.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements of 
Attachment P, to 0MB Circular A-102. The requirement is for organization 
rather than grant by grant audits of federal funds.· 

The organization audits are to determine whether: 

financial operations are conducted properly; 
financial statements are presented fairly; 
the organization has complied with the federal laws and regula­
tions affecting the expenditure of federal funds; 
internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives 
of federally assisted programs; and 
financial reports contain accurate and reliable information. 

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of subrecipients 
receiving federal funds from state agencies. 

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during fiscal year 1988. 

Ref.: A-102, Attachment P. 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 16 n :3 
ACTUf-'>iL 1 '38~3 

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 

SCHEDULE m- CIJ::3T'.::; TD BE ALLllCATED BY FUNCTION 

OTHER EXPENSE & COST 

SEf?VICES 
SUPPLIES 
EQUIF'l"IENT 

DEPARTMENTAL EXPENDITURES 

COST f\D.JUSTMENTS 
DEDUCTIONS 
ADD IT I ON~:3 

COf3T E)Y FUNCTION 

ALUJC,.~BLE COSTS 
DI f:.:;ALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATED 

TOTAL 

0 

72,402 
i 1 '3 

72.,:321 

(:iENEF'.AL 
ADMN 

4,621 

4,621 

() 

SINGLE 
AUDIT 

0 

72,402 
11 "3 

72,521 

72,521 

72,521 



SCHEDULE 16. 4 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 0 0.007. 0 
PROPERTY NGNT I) 0.007. 0 
INFORMATION NGMT 0 0.007. 0 
OPERATIONS NGNT I) O. OOt. 0 
MATERIALS N6NT 0 0.007. 0 
BUILDING CODE 0 0.007. 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 153,95? 0.01% 6 
PLANT MGNT (J 0.007. I) 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 0 0.00% 0 
MICROGRAPHICS I) 0.007. 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS I) 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER I) 0.007. 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
COHPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING~ INSERT (l 0.007. I) 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0.007. 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 0 0.007. 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT t) 0.00% 0 
RECORDS MGMT-LOCAL GOVT 2,67! 0.007. 0 
MGMT ANALYSIS-SP FD () o. 007. I) 

I ISAC 0 0.007. 0 
'311 EMERGENCY 0 0.007. 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 0 0.007. 0 

AGRICULTURE 793,654 0.047. 31 
ANIMAL HEALTH 80 102,514 0.01:! 4 
ARTS BOARD 569,.989 0. 03'l. 22 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 470,775 0.03% 18 

· AUDITOR 0 O.OOt. 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD () 0.00% (l 

CHARITABLE GAMBLING 0 0.00% 0 
COMMERCE 0 0.O0i. (i 

COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0 0.007. 0 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE 80 3,818,314 o. 20i. 147 
CORRECTIONS 1,746,611 o. 0'3t. 67 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,000 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 148,482,709 7 I '30% 5,729 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 63,629 O.OOt. ·i .. 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 17,852,718 0. '35t. 689 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.007. 0 
FINANCE 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 44,002,707 2,347. 1,698 
HEALTH LI C BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 0 0.00i. 0 
NURSING 0 0.007. 0 
PHARMACY 0 0.007. 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.007. (l 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 O.OOi. 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.007. 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.007. 0 
NURSING HOME ADM 0 0.007. 0 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 0 0.00! 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.007. 0 
MARR~ FAMILY THERAPY BO 0 0.007. 0 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0.0Oi. 0 
PODIATRY 0 O.OO'l. 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 0 0.007. 0 



SCHEDULE 16.4 
ACTUAL 1 "388 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 
ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 

USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXAMINER 0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 2,064,745 0. 1 ti. 80 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 59,080,146 3, 147. 2,280 
HUNAN RIGHTS 362,609 0.02i. 14 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 1,003, 384, 629 53.397. 38,717 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 229,984 0.017. 9 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50,000 0,00i. 2 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 206,250 O.Oli. 8 
JOBS&: TRAINING 208,850,595 11.11% 8,059 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2,31L113 0.12% 89 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT . 0 o.oox 0 
NED IAT ION SVCS 11,477 0.00% 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 9,037,387 0.48% 349 
MUNICIPAL BOARD I) 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,227,651 0.76% 549 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 O.OOi. 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 O.OOi. 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 780 o.oox 0 

PLANNING 7,49'3,851 0.40% 289 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11,987,266 0.641. 463 
PUB ENP RET ASSN () 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 14,704,143 0.78? 567 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,263,042 0.17% 126 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 0.00% 0 
RACING COMNISSION 0 0.007. 0 
REVENUE 0 0,007. 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0 O.OOi. 0 
STATE RE:!REMENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,223, 100 0.227. 163 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0 O.OOi. 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 15,585, 172 0.837. 601 
H:ANSPORTA TI ON 296,890,079 ·15, 80i. 11,456 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 O.Wf. 0 
TREASURER 0 0.007. 0 
VETERANS AffAIRS 2 I 45"3 I :331) 0.13i. '35 
WASTE MGMT BD 0 o.oor. 0 
WRKRS COMP CT OF APPEALS 0 0.001. 0 
zoo 0 0.007. 0 
OTHER 4,%4,858 0.267. l '32 

TOTAL 1,879,455,355 100.007. 72,521 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y. 1 "388 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT (FINU 8603) 



USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MGMT 
PROPERTY MGMT 
INFORNATION MGNT 
OPERATIONS MGNT 
MATERIALS MGMT 
BUILDING CODE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
PLANT MGMT 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 
MICRO6RAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
MOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CONNUTER VANS 
COMPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 
CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 
CAPITOL PARKING 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS M6NT-LOCAL GOVT 
MGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
II SAC 
911 EMERGENCY 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 80 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 
COMMERCE 
COMMUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE BO 
CORRECTIONS 
DISA81LITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
FINANCE . 
HEALTH 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 
NURSING 
PHARMACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTDNETRY 
NURSING HOME AON 
SOCIAL WRK & MNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 
MARR & FAMILY THERAPY BO 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BO 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

TOTAL 

0 
0 
0 
I) 

0 
I) 

6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I) 

0 
0 
0 
(I 

0 
(i 
() 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(l 
(i 

0 
I) 

31 
4 

22 
18 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

147 
67 
0 

s, 729 
2 

689 
0 
,) 

1,698 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(I 
0 
(I 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 16, 5 
ACTUAL 1988 

SINGLE 
AUDIT 

0 
0 
0 
(I 

0 
0 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
() 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
(J 

0 
0 

31 
4 

·')') 
.i.,I. 

18 
0 
I) 
:) 
0 
0 

!47 
67 

(l 

5, 7:9 
2 

589 
0 
0 

1, 6'38 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
I) 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SCHEDULE 16.5 
ACTUAL l '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

STATE AUDITOR 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

SINGLE 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL AUDIT 

HEARING EXAMINER 0 0 
HIGHER ED COORO 80 80 80 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 2 280 2 280 
HUMAN RIGHTS I 14 I 14 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF :38,717 38,717 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS '3 9 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2 2 
INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 8 8 
JOBS & TRAINING 8,059 8,059 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 8'3 89 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
MEDIATION SVCS (l 0 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 349 349 
MUNICIPAL BOARD I) 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 549 549 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY (i 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 289 289 
POLLUTION CONTROL 463 463 
PUB EHP RET ASSN (i 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 567 567 
PUBLIC SERVICE 126 126 
PUBLIC UTIL COHH 0 0 
RACING COHHISSION (l l) 

REVENUE (l 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 163 163 
TEACHERS RETIREHENT 0 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 601 601 
TRANSPORTATION 11,456 11,456 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 (l 
TREASURER 0 i) 

VETERANS AFFAiRS '15 "35 
WASTE MGHT BD 0 0 
WRKRS COHP CT OF APPEALS 0 0 
zoo 0 0 
OTHER 1'32 1'32 

TOTAL 72,521 72,521 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 17.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



SCHEDULE 17.2 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TD BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADPITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TD BE ALLOCATED 

74,546 
3,565 
4,842 
1,073 
2,864 

3,116 
3,587 
1,303 
6,526 

28 
114,111 

99 
143,437 

(834) 

358,263 

358,253 



COST ADJUSTNENTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

COST BY FUNCTION 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 
DISALLOWED 

NET ALLOCATION 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-ADNINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTIONS 

TOTAL GENERAL CONNSR, 
ADNN PERSDNL 

358,263 0 164,875 

358,263 0 164,875 

358,263 0 164,875 
(96,000) 

262,263 0 164,875 

FISCAL 

97,388 

97,388 

97,388 

97,388 

SCHEDULE 17.3 
ACTUAL 1988 

NGNT 
ANALYSIS OTHER 

94,681 1,319 

94,681 1,319 

94,681 1,319 
(94,681) (1,319) 

0 0 
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SCHEDULE 17.6 
ACTUAL 1 "388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADM!NISTRATION-ADNINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUMMARY 

CONNST & 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL PERSONNEL FISCAL 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY NSNT 8,277 7, 159 1, 118 
I NFORNA TI ON N6NT 11,902 8,317 3,585 
OPERATIONS N6NT 23,154 5,281 17,873 
NATERIALS MGMT 13,314 11,443 1,871 
BUILDING CODE 5,246 3,563 1,683 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 7,623 943 6,680 
PLANT MGNT 40,854 36,511 4,343 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 6,460 4,222 2,238 
MICRO6RAPHICS 3."35~ 3,138 814 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,289 493 796 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 10,829 1,656 9,173 
MOTOR POOL 14,768 3,619 11,149 
STATE PRINTER 19,072 12,015 7,057 
CENTRAL STORES 12,243 2,735 9,508 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2,365 1,561 804 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 662 462 200 
CONNUTER VANS 404 146 258 
COMPUTER SVCS 58,'3'38 53,657 5,341 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 1,991 1,626 365 
MOVERS~ DELIVERY 2,785 2,261 5·-,' L't 

CENTRAL MNTNCE REV 2,073 1.219 854 
CAPITOL PARKING 1,380 370 L010 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 233 231 2 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 163 l 16 47 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD L 180 1,057 123 
I ISAC 53 37 16 
911 El1ER6ENCY 2,488 694 1,794 
RISK MANAGEMENT 283 0 283 
OTHER 8 ')".>·j 

I LLL 343 7,879 

TOTAL 262,263 164,875 '37,388 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - PROPER.TY MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 18.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE CF Mil\f\ESOTA 

80-EDU....E 18.2 
.6':TIJ6L 1 ':03 

ADMINISTRAT ICN-f~ .. (F1:RTY ~DENT" 

SECO\fD PLLO::ATIO\I 

COSTS TOE€ AU..OCATED 

EXPEND In.F.:ES-AC~ 1 '303 

~O::A TED ADD I TICN3: 

ACMINISTRATIO\J 
ADMINISTRATIVE~ 
Ff;.'.CFERTY ~BENT 
II\FCF1"1ATIO\I MANAl:El'-'ENT 
CF'ERATI0\18 ~ 
1"1ATERIALS ~BENT 

FINAN:E 
a.JIX:£T 
~:1:o....NT IN3 
On-ER 

El"FLOYEE F.ELATIQ\S 
l"EDIATICN ScF::VICES 
TF.~ER 
ST A TE pJJI) I TCF'.-SI l\l:.LE ~IT 
ISB CF.EDIT 

TOTAL ALLO::ATED ADDITICNS 

TOT tL TO EE PLL.O::A TED 

a,zn 
1,337 
1,531 

573 
1,314 

672 
1,165 

436 
4,378 

13 
3'2 
0 

( 118) 

19,610 

1'3, 610 



SCHEDULE 18.3 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

COST ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL LEASING 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 19,610 4,933 

COST BY FUNCTION 19,610 4,933 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 19,610 4,933 
DISALLOWED (14,677) 

NET ALLOCATION 4,933 4,933 

OTHER 

14,677 

14,677 

14,677 
(14,677) 

0 



SCHEDULE 18.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY MM6Et£NT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASIN& 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINIITRATION 
INFOR"ATION N6NT 3 0.371 18 
OPERATIONS NSNT 5 0.621 31 
NATERIALS N8tfT 6 0.75% 37 
BUILDIN8 CODE 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 1 0.12% 6 
PLANT "8"T 27 3.37% 166 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 1 0.12% 6 
NICR081APHICS 2 0.251 12 
ELECT EDOIP RNTL 1 0.12% 6 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1 0.12% 6 
NOTOR POOL 1 0.12% 6 
STATE PRINTER 3 0.371 18 
CENTRAL STORES 1 0.121 6 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 6 0.75% 37 
ADDRESSIN8 • INSERT 1 0.12% 6 
NOYERS & DELIVERY 1 0.12% 6 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1 0.12% 6 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60YT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1 0.12% 6 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER8ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANA6ENENT 1 0.12% 6 
OTHER 1 0.12% 6 

AGRICULTURE 22 2.7.X 135 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 13 1.62% 80 
AUDITOR 2 0.25% 12 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN 8D 0 0.00% 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 1 0.12% 6 
CONNERCE 2 0.25% 12 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 17 2.12% 105 
CORRECTIONS. 39 4.861 240 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9 1.12% ss 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 14 1.7S% 86 
EDUCATION-FARIBMJLT SCHOOLS 5 0,621 31 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 1 0.12% 6 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 4 0.50% 25 
FINANCE 4 0.50% 25 
HEALTH 11 1.37% 68 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3 0.37% 18 
NURSIN6 0 0.00% 0 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 1 0.121 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0.12% 6 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0,001 0 
OPTONETRY 0 o.oox 0 
NURSIN8 HONE ADN 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0,001 0 
NARR l FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0.12% 6 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 1 0,121 6 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 1 0.12% 6 



SCHEDULE 18.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-PROPERTY NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-LEASIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 4 0.501 25 
HI6HER ED COORD 8D 3 0.37% 18 
HI&HER ED fAC AUTH 0 0,001 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 3 0.37% 18 
HUNAN RI6HTS 7 0.871 43 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 63 7.86% 388 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 8 1.00% 49 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3 0.37% 18 
INVESTNENT BOARD 1 0.12% 6 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 2 0.25% 12 
JOBS, TRAININ8 n 11, 47% 566 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 16 2.00% 98 
LE&ISLATIYE AUDIT 1 0.12% 6 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 4 0,501 25 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 2 0.251 12 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURUS 49 6.11% 301 
NON-HEALTH LIC DDS 

BDXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 2 0.25% 12 
ARCHITECTS, ENS 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN& 9 1.12% 55 
POLLUTION CONTROL 10 1. 25% 62 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 2 0.25% 12 
PUBLIC SAFETY 108 13.47% 664 
PUBLIC SERVICE 1 0.12% 6 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN· 2 0.25% 12 
RACING CONNISSION 1 0.12% 6 
REVENUE 30 3.741 185 
SECRETARY OF STATE 4 0.50% 2S 
STATE RETIRENENT 1 0.12% 6 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 41 5.1 lI 252 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 0.25% 12 
TRADE l ECON DEY 19 2.37% 117 
TRANSPORTATION 35 4.36% 215 
TRANSPORTATI.ON RES BD 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 1 0.12% 6 
VETERANS AffAIRS 3 0.37% 18 
WASTE N&NT BD 3 0.371 18 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 4 0.501 25 
zoo 8 1.001 49 
OTHER 42 5.24% 266 

TOTAL B02 100.00% 4,933 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER or LEASES PROCESSED F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: REAL ESTATE UNIT RECORDS 



USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATIDN 
INFORNATIDN N6"T 
OPERATIONS NG"T 
11ATERIALS N6"T 
9UILDIN6 CODE 
BUILDIN& CONSTRUCTION 
PLANT NG"T 
STATE RESISTER & DDCUNENTS 
NICR06RAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 
TELECOIUtUNICATIONS 
ltOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
rEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
COflNUTER VANS 
COtlPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 
NOYERS • DELIVERY 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 
CAPITII. PARKINS 
PROC SUl-lOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS IIIT-LOCAL 60VT 
"811T MIMJIIS-SP FD 
II-SAC 
911 EIIER6EIICY 
RISK "ANA&HENT 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 
CHARITABLE 6A"BLIN6 
CONNERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 
CORRECTIONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
fl NANCE 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSINS 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOSY 
OPTO"ETRY 
NURSIN8 HONE AD" 
SOCIAL WRK & "NTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY 8D 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANA6E"ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION su""ARY 

TOTAL 

18 
31 
37 
0 
6 

166 
6 

12 
6 
6 
6 

18 
6 
0 
0 
0 

37 
6 
6 
6 
0 
0 
0 
6 
0 
0 
6 
6 

135 
0 
0 

80 
12 
0 
6 

12 
0 

105 
240 

55 
86 
31 
6 

25 
25 
68 

18 
0 
0 
6 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
6 
6 
0 
6 

SCHEDULE 18.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

LEASING 

18 
31 
37 
0 
6 

166 
6 

12 
6 
6 
6 

18 
6 
0 
0 
0 

37 
6 
6 
6 
0 
0 
0 
6 
0 
0 
6 
6 

135 
0 
0 

80 
12 
0 
6 

12 
0 

105 
240 

55 
86 
31 
6 

25 
25 
68 

18 
0 
0 
6 
6 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
6 
6 
0 
6 



USER DEPART"ENT 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUSIN6 f'INANCE 
HUNAN RIGHTS 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 
INDIAN AffAIRS 
INYESTttENT BOARD 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 
JOBS Ir TRAININS 
LABOR Ir INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC DDS 

BOXIN6 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS l ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OFFICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACIN6 CO"NISSION 

. REVENUE 
SECRETARY or STATE 
STATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRADE, ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION RES DD 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE lt6NT 8D 
WRKRS COltP CT Dr APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-PROPERTY NANASENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 
DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

TOTAL 

25 
18 
0 

18 
43 

388 
49 
18 
6 

12 
566 
98 
6 

25 
12 
0 

301 

0 
0 

12 
0 
0 
0 
0 

ss 
62 
12 

664 
6 

12 
6 

185 
25 
6 

252 
12 

117 
215 

0 
6 

18 
18 
2S 
49 

266 

4,933 

SCHEDULE 1B.S 
ACTUAL 1988 

LEASING 

25 
1B 
0 

18 
43 

388 
49 
18 
6 

12 
566 

98 
6 

25 
12 
0 

301 

0 
0 

12 
0 
0 
0 
0 

55 
62 
12 

664 
6 

12 
6 

185 
25 
6 

252 
12 

117 
215 

0 
6 

18 
18 

. 25 
49 

266 

4,933 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 19.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



SCHEDULE 19.2 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TF~EASUREF~ 
ATTO~:NEY GENERAL 
ISB CF~EDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

11,902 
18 

10,857 
559 

7,160 

1, 8~1 
3,735 
1,232 
5,086 

41 
() 

103 
0 

(1,117) 

41,427 

41,427 



STATE 0:- MIN\ESOTA 

A™INIS~TICN-II\F'Cl<MATICN ~ICES 

8EON) ~O::ATICN 

s::~ 19.3 
ACTUAL lSES 

EO-£Dl.LE CF COSTS TO EE i6J..1.~TED FJY FlN::TICN 

STATEWIE F.ECXF.DS TELE-
a:BT ADJ1.JSTl"ENTS TOT~ SYSTEl"S CENTER a::M1 

~::ATED ADDITIQ\S 41,427 10,628 5,701 22,378 2,7'2!:> 

COST 'fN Ft.N::TIO\I 41,427 10,6.28 5,701 22,378 2,720 

pt_J_O_""'AB.E COSTS 41,427 10,628 5,701 22,378 2,720 
DISt>J..Lll..ED (2,7~) (2,720) 

I\ET tti.D::ATICN 33,707 10, 6:28 5,701 22,378 0 



SCHEDULE 19,4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION NANA8Et1ENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTENS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
OPERATIONS N6NT 2 68' 0.01% 1 
NATERIALS NSJH 485; 774 2.07% 220 
BUILDIN& CODE 100 0,00% 0 
BUILDIN& CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT NSNT 2 511 o.on 1 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 42:371 0.18% 19 
NICRD&RAPHICS 1,777 0.01% 1 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 494 0.001 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 41,497 0.181 19 
NOTOR Poot. 29,6H 0.13% 13 
STATE PRINTER 2,091 0.01% 1 
CENTRAL STORES 286 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.001 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.001 0 
CDNNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 239 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSIN8 I INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
MOVERS I DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 274 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL &OVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N&NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER&ENCY 396 0.001 0 
RISK NANASENENT 2,542 0.011 1 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 18,189 0.081 8 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 1,539 0.01% 1 ' 
ARTS BOARD 9 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 27,204 0.12% 12 
AUDITOR 1,370 0.01% 1 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLING 36,839 0.16% 17 
CONNERCE 60,372 0.26% 27 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLESE DD 15 866 0.07% 7 
CORRECT IONS 133:00s 0.57% 60 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,138 o.ou 1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL orrICE 72,345 0.31% 33 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 2,379 o.ou 1 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 5,832 0.02% 3 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,057,136 4.50% 479 
FINANCE 1,699,353 7.23% 768 
HEALTH 69,098 0.29% 31 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 16,215 0.07% 7 
NURSING 10,404 0.04% 5 
PHARNACY 3,850 0.02% 2 
DENTISTRY 0 0.001 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 878 0,001 0 
PSYCHOLOSY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTDNETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSIN8 HOite ADN 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK I "NTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY DD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HL-TH PROV BO 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,206 0.01% 1 



SCHEDULE 19.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-INFORNATIDN "ANA6ENENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATEWIDE SYSTENS 
ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 

USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 1,211 0.01% 1 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 21,999 0.09% 10 
HUNAN RIGHTS 5,598 0.02% 3 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 5,841,509 24.85% . 2,641 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 4,706 0.02% 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 50 0.001 0 
INYESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 912 0.00% 0 
JOBS l TRAIHIN6 595,067 2.53% 269 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 12,291 0.051 6 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 90,567 0.3U 41 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 1,921 0.01% 1 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 3,340 0.01% 2 
"UNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.001 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 404,697 1.72% 183 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.001 0 
BAR8£RS 40 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 14,750 0.06% 7 
ARCHITECTS l ENG 6,827 0.031 3 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 6,201 0.03% 3 
PEACE OFFICERS 232 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN6 8,570 0.04% 4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 2 459 0.01% 1 
PUB ENP RET ASSN so:102 0.21% 23 
PUBLIC SAFETY 4,373,449 1B. 61% 1,977 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 2,704 0.01% 1 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 740 0.00% 0 
RACING CONNISSION 26,460 0.11% 12 

. REVENUE 6,085,312 25.891 2,751 
SECRETARY Of STATE 44 580 0.19% 20 
STATE RETIRENENT 265:837 1.13% 120 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 21,573 0.09% 10 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 67,741 0.29% 31 
TRADE l ECON DEV 12,666 0.051 6 
TRANSPORTATION 1,585,539 6.75% 717 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 0.001 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1 311 0.011 l 
WASTE "&NT BD 12:391 0.05% 6 
WRKRS Cmu> CT Of APPEALS 1,200 o.ou l 
zoo 4 709 0.02% 2 
OTHER 79:215 0.34% 34 

TOTAL 23,506,418 100.00% 10,628 

ALLOCATION BASIS1 f,Y. 1988 INB USAGE 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDllE 19.S 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATIDN-INFORNATIDN NANA&ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
OPERATIONS "6NT 0 0.001 0 
NATERIALS N6NT l, 378 4.781 272 
BUILDIN6 CODE 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDIN8 CONSTRUCTION 143 0.50% 28 
PLANT N6NT 0 0.001 0 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
"ICRD6RAPHICS 2 o.ou 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.001 0 
TELECDNNUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.001 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CEHTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 14 0.05% 3 
ADDRESSIN& • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS • DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.001 0 
CAPITOl PARKIN& 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
NS"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 25 0.09% 5 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 355 1. 231 70 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 15 0.05% 3 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2,403 8.33% 475 

· . AUDITOR 216 0.751 43 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 790 2.74% 156 
COlutUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 0 0.00% 0 
CORRECTIONS 463 1. 611 92 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 o.oox 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 65 0.23% 13 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 42 0.151 8 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 115 0.40% 23 
FINANCE 2,983 10.341 590 
HEALTH 1,817 6.30% 359 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 0 o.oox 0 
NURSIN6 32 0.11% 6 
PHAR"ACY 4 0.01% 1 
DENTISTRY 28 0.10% 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOL06Y 0 0.00% 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0.001 0 
NURSING HO"E ADN 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK • NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.00% 0 
"ARR l FA"ILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 0 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 0 0.001 0 



SCHEDllE 19.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or MINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-INFDR"ATION NANA6ENENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-RECORDS NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 240 0.83% 47 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 2 0.011 0 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 994 3.45% 196 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 344 1.19% 68 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT orr 1,921 6.66% 380 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1,089 3.78% 215 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS Ir TRAININ6 3,358 11.64% · 664 
LABOR Ir INDUSTRY 4,426 15.34% 875 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 461 1.60% 91 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 27 0.091 s 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 668 2.32% 132 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 94 0.33% 19 
NATURAL RESOURCES 453 1.57% 90 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN& 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 2 0.01% 0 
ELECTRICITY 154 0.53% 30 
ARCHITECTS Ir EN6 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN8 0 0.00% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 421 1.46% 83 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 4 0.01% 1 
PUBLIC SAFETY 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 242 0.84% 48 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 0 0.00% 0 
RACIN6 CON"ISSION 0 0.00% 0 

· REVENUE 1,188 4.12% 235 
SECRETARY Of STATE 432 1.50% 85 
STATE RETIRENENT 4 0.01% 1 
STATE UNIY SYSTEN 34 0.121 7 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 3 0.01% 1 
TRADE l ECON DEV 28 0.10% 6 
TRANSPORTATION 5 0.02% 1 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 457 1.58% 90 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
WASTE "&NT BD 81 0.28% 16 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 
zoo 128 0.44% 25 
OTHER 696 2.41% 137 

TOTAL · 28,846 100.00% 5,701 

ALLOCATION BASIS: CUBIC FEET or RECORDS NAINTAINED AS or 6-30-88 
SOURCE1 DIVISION RECORDS 



SCHEDULE 19.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFOR"ATIDN "ANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECONNUNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
OPERATIONS N6NT 9 ◄04 0.06% 13 
NATERIALS "6NT 23:4s0 0,1 ◄% 32 
BUILDIN6 CODE 12,730 0.08% 17 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0 0.001 0 
PLANT N6NT 21,641 0.13% 29 
STATE RESISTER• DOCUNENTS 9,539 0.061 13 
NICRD6RAPHICS 1,704 0.01% 2 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 428 0.00% 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 4,359 0.03% 6 
STATE PRINTER 6,442 0.04% 9 
CENTRAL STORES 2,036 0.01% 3 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 3,166 0.02% 4 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 604 0.00% 1 
CON"UTER VANS 98 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 127,606 o. 77% 172 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS • DELIVERY 148 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 1,082 0.01% 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 6DVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NG"T-LOCAL 60VT 0 0.001 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1,603 0.01% 2 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 2,998,305 18.09% 4,0◄9 
RISK NANA6ENENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 974 0.01% 1 

AGRICULTURE 187, 748 1.13% 254 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 16,811 0.10% 23 
ARTS BOARD 6,233 0.04% 8 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 189,760 1.15% 256 
AUDITOR 26,262 0.16% 35 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 1 687 0.01% 2 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 12:629 0.08% 17 
CON"ERCE 94,737 0.57% 128 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 559 0.00% l 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 727,492 4.39% 982 
CORRECT IONS 475,211 2.87% 642 
DISABILITY COUNCIL S 257 0.03% 7 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 265: 968 1. 60% 359 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 20,417 0.12% 28 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 81,301 0.49% 110 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 53,493 0.32% 72 
FINANCE 82 5~ 0.50% 111 
HEALTH 312:905 1.89% 423 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 6,7S1 0.04% 9 
NURSIN6 4,672 0.03% 6 
PHARNACY 2,817 0.02% 4 
DENTISTRY 3,031 0.02% 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 1,182 0.01% 2 
PSYCHOL06Y 655 0.00% 1 
OPTONETRY 598 o.oox l 
NURSIN8 HONE AD" 1,342 0.01% 2 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 311 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 116 0.00% 0 
NARR & fANILY THERAPY 8D 139 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 152 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 263 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1,050 0.01% 1 



SCHEDULE 19.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NIIIIESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFORNATION NANA6ENENT 

SECOND AlLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-TELECON"UNICATIONS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN& EXANINER 27,973 0.17% 38 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 29,571 0.18% 40 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUS IN& FI NANCE 73,951 0.45% 100 
HUMAN Rl6HTS 49 145 0.30% 66 
HU"AN SERVICES-CENT arr 479:900 2.90% 648 
HU"AN SERVJCES-INSTITUTNS 491,450 2.97% 664 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6,021 0.04% B 
INYESTNENT BOARD 15,339 0.09% 21 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 95,640 o.sex 129 
JOBS l TRAININ6 1,099,556 6.63% 1,485 
LABOR, INDUSTRY 162,891 0.98% 220 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 18,153 o. 11% 25 
NEDIATION SVCS 18 692 0.11% 25 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 392:597 2.37% 530 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 3,030 0.02% 4 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,159,036 6.99% 1,565 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 646 o.oox 1 
BARBERS 612 0.00% 1 
ELECTRICITY 12,612 0.08% 17 
ARCHITECTS l EN6 1,951 0.01% 3 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,488 0.01% 2 
PEACE OFFICERS 5,583 0.03% 8 

PLANNIN6 56,923 0.34% 77 
POLLUTION CONTROL 224,235 1.35% 303 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 24,756 0.15% 33 
PUBLIC SAFETY 964,190 5.82% 1,302 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 67,501 0.41% 91 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 15,699 0.09% 21 
RACING CON"ISSION 6 510 0.04% 9 
REVENUE 4s9:1so 2.77% 620 
SECRETARY or STATE 16,936 0.10% 23 
STATE RETIRENENT 5,250 0.03% 7 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,985,445 11.981 2,681 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 17 145 0.10% 23 
TRADE l ECON DEV 245:626 1.48% 332 
TRANSPORTATION 1,549,039 9.35% 2,092 
TRANSPORTATION REG SD 1, 911 0.01% 3 
TREASURER 2 920 0.02% 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 59:839 0.36% 81 
WASTE N&NT 8D 29,524 0.18% 40 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 3,226 0.02% 4 
zoo 44 126 0.27% 60 
OTHER 837:176 S.05% 1, 12' 

TOTAL 16,572,344 100.00% 22,378 

ALLOCATION BASIS: TELEPHONE CHARGES (OBJECT CODE 202) r.v. 1988 
SOURCE: CO"PUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 19.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFOR"ATION NANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL SYSTENS NANAGENENT CONNUN 

ADNINISTRATION 
OPERATIONS N6"T 14 1 0 13 
NATERIALS NGNT 524 220 272 32 
BUILDING CODE 17 0 0 17 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 28 0 28 0 
PLANT N6NT 30 1 0 29 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCU"ENTS 32 19 0 13 
NICRD6RAPHICS 3 1 0 2 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1 0 0 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19 19 0 0 
NOTOR POOL 19 13 0 6 
STATE PRINTER 10 1 0 g 
CENTRAL STORES 3 0 0 3 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 4 0 0 4 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 0 0 1 
CON"UTER VANS 0 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 175 0 3 172 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 0 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 1 0 0 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 
RECORDS "6MT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 0 0 2 
IISAC 5 0 s 0 
911 ENERSENCY 4,049 0 0 4,049 
RISK NANA6ENENT 1 1 0 0 
OTHER 1 0 0 1 

A6R I CULTURE 332 8 70 254 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 24 1 0 23 
ARTS BOARD 11 0 3 8 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 743 12 475 256 
AUDITOR 79 1 43 35 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 2 0 0 2 
CHARITABLE SANDLING 34 17 0 17 
CON"ERCE 311 27 156 128 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 1 0 0 1 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 989 7 0 982 
CORRECTIONS 794 60 92 642 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 8 1 0 7 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 405 33 13 359 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 29 1 0 28 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 121 3 8 110 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 573 478 23 72 
FINANCE 1,469 768 590 111 
HEALTH 813 31 359. 423 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 16 7 0 9 
NURSING 17 5 6 6 
PHARNACY 7 2 1 4 
DENTISTRY 10 0 6 4 
CHIROPRACTORS 2 0 0 2 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 0 0 1 
OPTONETRY 1 0 0 1 
NURSING HONE AD" 2 0 0 2 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0 0 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 2 1 0 1 



SCHEDULE 19.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-INFOR"ATION "ANASENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPART"ENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

STATEWIDE RECORDS TELE-
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL SYSTENS NANAGENENT CONNUN 

HEARIN& EXA"INER 86 1 47 38 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 40 0 0 40 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 0 
HOUSING f'INANCE 306 10 196 100 
HU"AN RIGHTS 137 3 68 66 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 3,669 2,641 380 648 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 881 2 215 664 
INDIAN Aff'AIRS 8 0 0 8 
INVEST"ENT BOARD 21 0 0 21 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 129 0 0 129 
JOBS I TRAININ6 2,418 269 664 1,485 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 1,101 6 87S 220 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 157 41 91 25 
NEDIATION SVCS 31 1 5 25 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 664 2 132 530 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 23 0 19 4 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,838 183 90 1,565 
NON-HEALTH LIC DDS 

BOXING 1 0 0 1 
BARBERS 1 0 0 1 
ELECTRICITY 54 7 30 17 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 6 3 0 3 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 5 3 0 2 
PEACE OFFICERS 8 0 0 8 

PLANNING 81 4 0 77 
POLLUTION CONTROL 387 1 83 303 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 57 23 1 33 
PUBLIC SAFETY 3,279 1,977 0 1,302 
PUBLIC SERVICE 140 1 48 91 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 21 0 0 21 
RACING COMNISSION 21 12 0 9 

. REVENUE 3,606 2,751 235 620 
SECRETARY OF STATE 128 20 85 23 
STATE RETIRE"ENT 128 · 120 1 7 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,698 10 7 2,681 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 55 31 1 23 
TRADE & ECON DEV 344 6 6 332 
TRANSPORTATION 2,810 717 1 2,092 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 3 0 0 3 
TREASURER 94 0 90 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 82 1 0 81 
WASTE N6MT BD 62 6 16 40 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 5 1 0 . 4 
zoo 87 2 25 60 
OTHER 1,300 34 137 · 1,129 

TOTAL . 38,707 10,628 5,701 22,378 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 20.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHEF.: 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASUREF.: 
ATTORNEY GENEF.:AL 
I SB CF.:ED IT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 20.2 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

23, 154 
31 
14 

717 
3637 

4,385 
18,622 
2,281 
3,230 

1 '=' 
0 

514 
0 

(73) 

56,531 

56,531 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION--OPiRATIONS MANACD1&ffl' 

SECCtID ALLOCATION 

SOIEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

CEffl'RAL 
COST ADJUSTHBffl'S TOTAL MAIL 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 56,531 19,505 

COST BY FUNCTION 56,531 19,505 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 56,531 19,505 
DISALLOWED (19,802) 

NET ALLOCATION 36,729 19,505 

SCHEDULE 20.3 
ACTUAL 1988 

PM?LOYBE 
ASSIST OTtmR 

17,224 19,802 

17,224 19,802 

17,224 19,802 
(19,802) 

17,224 0 



SCHEDULE 20.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS MHA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL NAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
"ATERIALS N6"T 38,297 0.50% 98 
BUILDIN8 CODE 5,248 0.07% 13 
BUILDIN& CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT N8NT 610 0,011 2 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 60,877 0.80% 156 
NICRO6RAPHICS 414 0.01% 1 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 37 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.001 0 
NOTOR POOL 1,097 0.01% 3 
STATE PRINTER 1,179 0.021 3 
CENTRAL STORES 1,460 0.021 4 
f'EDERAL SURPLUS 2,244 0.03% 6 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 5 0.001 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.001 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 3,229 0.041 8 
ADDRESSIN6 l INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
HOVERS & DELIVERY 0 o.oox 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 1,484 0.02% 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL 60VT 586 0.01% 1 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 176 0.00% 0 
IISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERSENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANA6ENENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 9,319 0.12% 24 

AGRICULTURE 109,669 1.44% 280 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 9,059 0.12% 23 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 66,187 0.87% 169 
AUDITOR 18,603 0.24% 48 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 775 0.01% 2 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 16 773 0.22% 43 
CONNERCE 11s:s1s 1. 52% 296 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 72 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 65,590 0.86% 168 
CORRECTIONS 32,272 0.42% 83 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 12 544 0.16% 32 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 336:097 4.41% 859 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-YO-TECH 77,130 1.01% 197 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 69,429 0.91% . 178 
FINANCE 1B1,395 2.38% 464 
HEALTH 19,156 0.25% 49 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

HEDICAL EXANINERS 7,967 0.10% 20 
NURSING 36,356 0.48% 93 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 4,443 0.06% 11 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOHETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE ADN 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK I NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0.001 0 
NARR I FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC HNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 20.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

AD"INISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL NAIL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 313 0.001 1 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 93,869 1.231 240 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.001 0 
HOUS IN& rI NANCE 52,307 0.691 134 
HUNAN RIGHTS 16 965 0.22% 43 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 9a9:s1a 12.971 . 2,530 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,320 0.03% 6 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 331 0.00% 1 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,101 0.031 5 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
JOBS, TRAINING 9 659 0.131 25 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 135:578 1.78% 347 
LE6ISLATIVE AUDIT 6,855 0,091 18 
NED I A Tl ON SVCS 8,996 0.12% 23 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 10 0.00% 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 988 0.01% 3 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

484,296 6.3S1 1,238 

BOXIN& 292 0.00% 1 
BARBERS 2,997 0.041 8 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0.001 0 
ABSTRACTORS 271 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 10,020 0.13% 26 
PEACE OFFICERS 6 160 o.osx 16 

PLANNING 41:627 0,551 106 
POLLUTION CONTROL 13 327 0.17% 34 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 213:391 2.80% 546 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,686,702 22.11% 4,313 
PUBLIC SERY I CE 23,303 0.31% 60 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 6,639 0.09% 17 
RACING CONNISSION 200 0.00% 1 
REVENUE 1,402,653 18.39% 3,587 
SECRETARY or STATE 67,941 0.89% 174 
STATE RETIRENENT 74,015 0.97% 189 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 59,184 0.78% 151 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 113,890 1.49% 291 
TRADE l ECON DEV 404,497 5.30% 1,034 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 217,044 2.85% 555 
TRANSPORTATION RES BD 3,064 0.04% B 
TREASURER 1,721 0.02% 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 6,055 0.08% 15 
WASTE N&NT 8D 4,088 0.05% 10 
WRKRS CO"P CT or APPEALS 1,923 0.03% 5 
zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 157,172 2.06% 401 

TOTAL 7,627,936 100.00% 19,505 

ALLOCATION BASIS1 POSTAGE REVOLVIN6 FUND CHARGE 1988 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 20.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANASENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ENPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
MATERIALS NSNT 49,49 0.14% 25 
BUILDING CODE 15.41 0.05% 8 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 4.08 o.on 2 
PLANT N6NT 157.90 0.46% 79 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 18.26 0.05% 9 
NICR06RAPHICS 13.57 0.04% 7 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2.13 o.on 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7. 16 0.02% 4 
NOTOR POOL 15.65 0.05% 8 
STATE PRINTER 51. 96 0.15% 26 
CENTRAL STORES 11.83 0.03% 6 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6.75 0.02% 3 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 0.01% 1 
CONNUTER VANS 0.63 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 232.05 0.68% 117 
ADDRESSIN6 ~ INSERT 7.03 0.02% 4 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 9.78 0.03% 5 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 5.27 0.02% 3 
CAPITOL PARKINS 1.60 o.oox 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1.00 0.00% l 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL SOVT 0.50 0.00% 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 4.57 0.01% 2 
IISAC 0.16 o.oox 0 
911 ENERSENCY 3.00 o.ou 2 
RISK NANA6ENENT 0.00 0.00% 0 
OTHER 1.49 0.00% 1 

AGRICULTURE 398.59 1. 16% 201 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 34.83 0.10% 18 
ARTS BOARD 15.50 0.05% 8 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 350.80 1.02% 176 
AUDITOR 103.65 0.30% 52 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 7.56 0.02% 4 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 14.75 0.04% 7 
CONNERCE 231.04 0.67% 116 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BD 0.00 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,109.08 6.16% 1,061 
CORRECTIONS 1,879.13 5.49% 945 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.88 0.03% 5 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 364.12 1.06% 183 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 184. 77 0.54% 93 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 105.33 0.311 53 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 145. 72 0.43% 73 
FINANCE 119.24 0.35% 60 
HEALTH 745.46 2.18% 375 
HEAL TH LI C BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 14.75 o.on 7 
NURSIN6 17.16 0.05% 9 
PHARNACY 6.50 0.02% 3 
DENTISTRY 4.58 0.01% 2 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.55 0.01% 1 
PSYCHOL06Y 3.00 0.01% 2 
OPTONETRY 0.69 0.00% 0 
NURSIN6 HONE ADN 2.00 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0.41 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.16 0.001 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0.16 0.001 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROY BO 0.16 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.00 0.001 0 
VETERINARY "EDICINE 1.08 0.00% 1 



SCHEDULE 20.S 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS "ANA6E"ENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-E"PLOYEE ASSISTANCE 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 64.75 0,191 33 
HI&HER ED COORD BD 72,65 0.21% 37 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2,08 0.01% 1 
HOUSIN& FINANCE 116.36 0.341 59 
HU"AN RIGHTS 65. 72 0,191 33 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 824,75 2,411 415 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,581.09 16.301 2,807 
INDIAN AFFAIRS . 8.50 0.02% 4 
INVESTNENT BOARD 25,41 0.071 13 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 125.29 0.37% 63 
JOBS• TRAINING 1,930.63 5,641 971 
LABOR I INDUSTRY 329. 72 0.96% 166 
LE&ISLATIVE AUDIT 67.33 0.20% 34 
NEDIATIDN SVCS 23.62 0.071 12 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 304,44 0,891 153 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 4.00 0.01% 2 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,305.53 6.731 1,160 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1.50 0.00% l 
BARBERS 2.58 o.on 1 
ELECTRICITY 17.25 0.05% g 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 5,2S 0.021 3 
ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4,00 0.01% 2 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.00 0.00% 0 

PLANNIN6 105.63 0.31% 53 
POLLUTION CONTROL 471.00 1,381 237 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 61.66 0.18% 31 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,689.00 4.93% 850 
PUBLIC SERVICE 130.46 0.38% 66 
PUBLIC UTIL co"" 33.4S 0.10% 17 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 11,SO 0.03% 6 
REVENUE 1,091.51 3.19% 549 
SECRETARY OF STATE 56.02 0.16% 28 
STATE RETIRENENT 37.51 0.11% 19 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,435.64 12.951 2,231 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 46.16 0.13% 23 
TRADE & ECON DEV 206.02 0.60% 104 
TRANSPORTATION 4,964.94 14.50% 2,498 
TRANSPORTATION RE& BD 8.00 0.021 4 
TREASURER 12.00 0.04% 6 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 402.59 1.18% 203 
WASTE "6"T 8D 56.41 0.16% 28 
WRKRS.CO"P CT Of APPEALS 13.78 0.041 7 
zoo 166.23 0.49% 84 
OTHER 862.28 2.52% 430 

TOTAL 34,240.16 100.00% 17,224 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. i988 ACTUAL ENPLOYEE COUNT 
SOURCE: CDNPLENENT SUNNARY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEDULE 20.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANASENENT 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

CENTRAL ENPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 

ADN IN I STRATI ON 
NATERIALS NSNT 123 98 25 
BUILDING CODE 21 13 8 
BUILDINS CONSTRUCTION 2 0 2 
PLANT NGNT 81 2 79 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 165 156 g 
NICROGRAPHICS 8 1 7 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1 0 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 4 0 4 
NOTOR POOL 11 3 B 
STATE PRINTER 29 3 26 
CENTRAL STORES 10 4 6 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 9 6 3 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 0 1 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 125 8 117 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 4 0 4 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 5 0 5 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 3 0 3 
CAPITOL PARKINS 5 4 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1 0 1 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL GOVT 1 1 0 
116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 0 2 
I ISAC 0 0 0 
911 ENERSENCY 2 0 2 
RISK NANA6ENENT 0 0 0 
OTHER 25 24 1 

AGRICULTURE 481 280 201 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 41 23 18 
ARTS BOARD B 0 B 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 345 169 176 
AUDITOR 100 4B 52 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 6 2 4 
CHARITABLE GANBLIN6 50 43 7 
CONNERCE 412 . 2% 116 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 1,229 168 1,061 
CORRECTIONS 1,028 83 945 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 37 32 s 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,042 859 183 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 93 0 93 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 250 197 53 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 251 178 73 
FINANCE 524 464 60 
HEALTH 424 49 375 
HEAL TH LI C BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 27 20 7 
NURSING 102 93 9 
PHARNACY 3 0 3 
DENTISTRY 13 11 2 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 0 1 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0 2 
OPTONETRY 0 0 0 
NURSING HONE ADN 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0 1 



SCHEDULE 20.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-OPERATIONS NANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

CENTRAL ENPLOYEE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NAIL ASSISTANCE 

HEARING EXANINER 34 1 33 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 277 240 37 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 0 1 
HOUSING f'INAHCE 1'33 134 59 
HUNAN RIGHTS 76 43 33 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT orr 2,945 2,530 415 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,813 6 . 2,807 
INDIAN Aff'AIRS 5 1 4 
INVESTNENT BOARD 18 5 13 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 63 0 63 
JOBS ft TRAINING 996 25 971 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 513 347 166 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 52 18 34 
NEDIATION SVCS 35 23 12 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 153 0 153 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 5 3 2 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,398 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

1,238 1,160 

BOXIN6 2 1 1 
. BARBERS 9 8 1 

ELECTRICITY 9 0 9 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 3 0 3 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 28 26 2 
PEACE OffICERS 16 16 0 

PLANNING 159 106 53 
POLLUTION CONTROL 271 34 237 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 577 546 31 
PUBLIC SAFETY 5,163 4,313 850 
PUBLIC SERVICE - 126 60 66 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 34 17 17 
RACING CONNISSION 7 1 6 
REVENUE 4,136 3,587 549 
SECRETARY Of' STATE 202 174 28 
STATE RETIRENENT 20B . 189 19 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,382 151 2,231 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 314 291 23 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1,138 1,034 104 
TRANSPORTATION 3,053 555 2,498 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 12 8 4 
TREASURER 10 4 6 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 218 15 203 
WASTE NGNT BD 38 10 28 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 12 s 7 
zoo 84 0 84 
OTHER 831 401 430 

TOTAL 36,729 19,505 17,224 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ADMINISTRATION - MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 21.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service 4epartment charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EiPENDITURES-F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADM IN ISTF.:AT ION 
ADMINISTRATIVE MANAGEMENT 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TF.:EASUF.:EF.: 
A TTOF.:NEY GENERAL 
I SB CF.:ED IT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 21.2 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

13,314 
37 

524 
123 

2,120 

1, 158 
1, '350 
1,407 
6, '::1'318 

44 
0 

54 
0 

(13, 1'35) 

14,534 

14,534 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

ADt1 I NI S'TF.~ TI CN-t1A TERI ALS ~E"ENT 

SECO'ID PLLO:AT I CJ\l 

9:l-EDLLE 21. 3 
ACTU6l. 1 '388 

SCl-EDLLE CF COSTS TO E€ ALLO:A TE:]) BY FLN::TICJ\l 

INv'ENTRY MTLS ~:S 
COST ADJlETI"ENTS TOTAL M~ F~D:t-==.t1'-IT 8< DIST 

ALL.O:A TE:]) ADDITICJ\18 14,534 1, 22.'(> 12,451 863 

CCST BY FlN::TICJ\l 14,534 1, Z:,'() 12,451 863 

ALLO:AEt.E CCSTS 14,534 1, 22.'0 12,451 863 
DI~a..ED (863) (863) 

I\E1" /iU.O:AT I []\J 13,671 1, 22,'() 12,451 0 



SCHEDULE 21.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANAGENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
BUILDING CODE 64 0.04% 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 56 0.03% 0 
PLANT N6"T 1,118 0.65% 8 
STATE RESISTER, DOCUNENTS 76 0.041 1 
"ICROGRAPHICS 39 0.02% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 448 0.261 3 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 1,154 0.67% 8 
STATE PRINTER 181 0.11% 1 
CENTRAL STORES 24 0.01% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 17 0.01% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 25 0.01% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 4,016 2.33% 28 
ADDRESSING, INSERT 9 o.ou 0 
NOVERS l DELIVERY 76 0.04% 1 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 2 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 4 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NSNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 3 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 6 0.001 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANA6El1ENT 0 0.001 0 
OTHER 120 0.07% 1 

AGRICULTURE 1,275 0.74% 9 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 39 0.02% 0 
ARTS BOARD 28 0.02% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3,423 1. 99% 24 
AUDITOR 113 0.07% 1 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 3 0.00% 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 68 0.04% 0 
COl111ERCE 470 0.27% 3 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 17,958 10.431 127 
CORRECTIONS 8,322 4.831 59 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 38 0.02% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,486 0.86% 11 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 682 0.40% 5 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 760 0.44% s 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 199 0.12% 1 
FINANCE 387 0.22% 3 
HEALTH 2,695 1.57% 19 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 62 0.04% 0 
NURSING 37 0.021 0 
PHARNACY 19 o.ou 0 
DENTISTRY 20 O.Olt 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 11 0.01% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 3 0.001 0 
DPTO"ETRY 5 0.00% 0 
NURSING HO"E AD" 7 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & "NTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0.00% 0 
NARR l FA"ILY THERAPY BD 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.001 0 
VETERINARY NE~ICINE 7 0.001 0 



USER DEPARTNENT 

HEARING EXANINER 
HI6HER ED CODRD BD 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 
HOUS I NS FI NANCE 
HUNAN Rl6HTS 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 
INVESTNENT BOARD 
IRON RAN&E RESOURCES 
JOBS l TRAINING 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 
BARBERS 
ELECTRICITY 
ARCHITECTS l ENG 
ABSTRACTORS 
ACCOUNTANCY 
PEACE OrFICERS 

PLANNING 
POLLUTION CONTROL 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 
PUBLIC SAFETY 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 
RACING CONNISSION 
REVENUE 
SECRETARY OF STATE 
STATE RETIRENENT 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 
TRADE & ECON DEV 
TRANSPORTATION 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 
TREASURER 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 
WASTE N&NT 8D 
WRKRS CO"P CT OF APPEALS 
zoo 
OTHER 

TOTAL 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-INVENTORY NANA6ENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED 
UNITS PERCENT 

258 0.15% 
214 0.12% 

9 0.01% 
627 0.36% 
118 0.07% 

2,379 1.38% 
9,276 5.39% 

28 0.02% 
78 0.05'.t 

1,089 0.63% 
8,603 5.00% 

835 0.491 
215 0.121 
115 0.07% 
875 0.51% 

12 0.01% 
20,758 12.061 

1 0.00% 
6 0.00% 

36 0.02% 
18 0.011 
0 0.00% 

26 0.021 
32 0.02% 

598 0.35% 
1,838 1.07% 

41 0.021 
10,760 6.25% 

764 0.44% 
78 0,05% 
46 0,031 

2,441 1.42% 
236 0,141 

62 0.04% 
33,891 19.69? 

146 0.08% 
872 O.SIX 

25,355 14.73% 
20 0.01% 
68 0,04% 

1, 131 0,66% 
40 0.02% 
S3 0.031 

1,339 0.78% 
1,172 0,681 

.. 172,123 100.00X 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER or ITENS IN INVENTORY AS or 6-30-88 
SOURCE: FIXED ASSET SUNNARY REPORT 

SCHEDULE 21.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

NET 
ALLOCATION 

2 
2 
0 
4 
1 

17 
66 
0 
l 
8 

61 
6 
2 
1 
6 
0 

147 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
4 

13 
0 

76 
5 
1 
0 

17 
2 
0 

240 
1 
6 

180 
0 
0 
8 
0 
0 
9 

16 

1,220 



SCHEDULE 21.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or N[NNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANA6ENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRATION 

BUILDIN6 CODE 53 0.11% 13 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 891 1. 81% 225 
PLANT N6NT 341 0.69% 86 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 46 0.09% 12 
NICROSRAPHICS 26 0.05% 7 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 147 0.30% 37 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 13 0.03% 3 
NOTOR POOL 208 0.42% 53 
STATE PRINTER 36 0.07% 9 
CENTRAL STORES 115 0.23% 29 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 13 0.03% 3 
CONPUTER SERVICES 292 0.59% 74 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 5 0.01% 1 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 9 0.02% 2 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 2 0.00% 1 
CAPITOL PARKING 15 0.03% 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 3 0.01% 1 
911 ENERSENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANAGENEMT 12 0.02% 3 
OTHER 34 0.07% 9 

AGRICULTURE 1,945 3.95% 492 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 28 0.06% 7 
ARTS BOARD 219 0.44% 55 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 359 0.73% 91 
AUDITOR 59 0.12% 15 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 27 0.05% 7 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 34 0.07% 9 
CONNERCE 281 0.571 71 
CONNUNICATION INPAIREO 8D 4 0,011 1 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,716 5.511 687 
CORRECT IONS 2,616 5.31% 661 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 27 0.0S1 7 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 7S3 1,531 190 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 218 0.44% 5S 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 640 1.30% 162 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 192 0.391 49 
FINANCE 201 0.41% 51 
HEALTH 1,870 3,801 . 473 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXANINERS 52 0.1U 13 
NURSING 17 0.03% 4 
PHARNACY 4 0.01% 1 
DENTISTRY 24 0.05% 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 19 0.04% s 
PSYCHOLOGY 4 0.01% 1 
OPTONETRY 3 0.01% 1 
NURSING HONE ADN 3 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 2 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 1 0,00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 1 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 1 O.OOI 0 
PODIATRY 2 0.00% 1 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 4 0.011 1 



SCHEDULE 21.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-NATERIALS NANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 
DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROCURENENT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 139 0.28% 35 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 281 0.57% 71 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 102 o. 21% 26 
HUNAN RIGHTS 57 0.12% 14 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT orr 1,732 3.52% 438 
HUNAH SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,602 5.28% 658 
INDIAN ArrAIRS 15 0.03% 4 
INYESTNENT BOARD 27 0.05% 7 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 464 0.94% 117 
JOBS & TRAINING 3,386 6.87% 856 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 653 1.33% 165 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 12 0.02% 3 
NEDIATION SVCS 83 0.17% 21 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 150 0.30% 38 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 27 o.osx 7 
NATURAL RESOURCES 4,841 9.83% 1,224 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 1 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 4 0.01% 1 
ELECTRICITY 97 0.20% 25 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 9 0.02% 2 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 15 0.03% 4 
PEACE OffICERS 12 0.02% 3 

PLANNING 241 0.49% 61 
POLLUTION CONTROL 978 1.99% 247 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 142 0.29% 36 
PUBLIC SAFETY 2,506 5.09% 633 
PUBLIC SERVICE 38S 0.78% 97 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 37 0.08% 9 
RACING CONNISSION 46 0.09% 12 
REVENUE 872 1. 77% 220 
SECRETARY or STATE 111 0.23% 28 
STATE RETIRENENT 38 0.08% 10 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 3,434 · 6. 97% 868 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 28 0.06% 7 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1,105 2.241 279 
TRANSPORTATION 8,602 17.46% 2,174 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 3 0.011 1 
TREASURER 27 0.05% 7 
VETERANS AfFAIRS 250 O.S1% 63 
WASTE "6"T BD 70 0.14% 18 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 31 0.06% 8 
zoo 69 0.14% 17 
OTHER 986 2.00% 246 

TOTAL 49,259 100.00% 12,451 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ENCUNBRANCE TRANSACTIONS (A44) IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: SPECIAL CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 21.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADMINISTRATION-MATERIALS NANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTMENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL MANA6ENENT PROCURNNT 

ADMINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 13 0 13 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 225 0 225 
PLANT N6NT 94 8 86 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 13 1 12 
NICRD6RAPHICS 7 0 7 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 40 3 37 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS 3 0 3 
MOTOR POOL 61 8 53 
STATE PRINTER 10 1 9 
CENTRAL STORES 29 0 29 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 
COMMUTER VANS 3 0 3 
CONPUTER SERVICES 102 28 74 
ADDRESSIN6 • INSERT l 0 1 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 3 1 2 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1 0 1 
CAPITOL PARKIN& 4 0 4 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0 0 0 
RECORDS M6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP ro 0 0 0 
I ISAC 1 0 1 
911 EMERGENCY 0 0 0 
RISK MANAGEMENT 3 0 3 
OTHER 10 1 9 

AGRICULTURE 501 9 492 
ANIKAL HEALTH BD 7 0 7 
ARTS BOARD 55 0 55 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 115 24 91 
AUDITOR 16 1 15 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 7 0 7 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 9 0 9 
CONNERCE 74 3 71 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED 8D 1 0 1 
CONNUNITY COLLE6E BO 814 · 127 687 
CORRECT IONS 720 . 59 661 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 7 0 7 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 201 11 190 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 60 5 55 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 167 5 162 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 50 1 49 
FINANCE 54 3 51 
HEALTH 492 19 473 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

MEDICAL EXAMINERS 13 0 13 
NURSIN6 4 0 4 
PHARNACY 1 0 1 
DENTISTRY 6 0 6 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 0 5 
PSYCHOL06Y 1 0 l 
OPTONETRY 1 0 1 
NURSING HONE AON 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1 0 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 0 0 0 
NARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 1 0 1 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1 0 1 



SCHEDULE 21.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

ADNINISTRATION-"ATERIALS NANAGENENT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

INVENTORY 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL NANAGENENT PROCURNNT 

HEARIN& EXANINER 37 2 35 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 73 2 71 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 30 4 26 
HUNAN RIGHTS 15 1 14 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 455 17 438 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 724 66 658 
INDIAN AffAIRS 4 0 4 
INVESTNENT BOARD 8 1 7 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 12S 8 117 
JOBS & TRAININ6 917 61 856 
LABOR r, INDUSTRY 171 6 165 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT s 2 3 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 22 1 21 
NILITARV AFFAIRS 44 6 38 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 7 0 7 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,371 147 1,224 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0 0 
BARBERS 1 0 1 
ELECTRICITY 25 0 25 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2 0 2 
ABSTRACTORS 1 0 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 4 0 4 
PEACE OffICERS 3 0 3 

PLANNING 65 4 61 
POLLUTION CONTROL 260 13 247 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 36 0 36 
PUBLIC SAFETY 709 76 633 
PUBLIC SERVICE 102 s 97 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 10 1 9 
RACING CONNISSION 12 0 12 
REVENUE 237 17 220 
SECRETARY or STATE 30 2 28 
ST ATE RETI RENENT 10 0 10 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 1,108 . 240 868 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 8 1 7 
TRADE & ECON DEV 285 6 279 
TRANSPORTATION 2,354 180 2,174 
TRANSPORTATION RES 8D 1 0 1 
TREASURER 7 0 7 
VETERANS AffAIRS 71 8 63 
WASTE N6NT BO 18 0 1B 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 8 0 8 
zoo 26 9 17 
OTHER 262 16 246 

TOTAL 13,671 1,220 12,451 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SCHEDULE 22.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 
NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 

INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service 
department of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate 
allocation of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

COSTS~: BE ALLOCATED 

1:\0M IN I STl?AT I Dl\l 
F' F: 0 F' E F:'. TY 1·1 A,·~ A Ci~:>-: F.:~ ;'·.~ T 
INFORMAT:ON MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FI i\JANCE 
E-:UI:)f:iE:T 
/\CCCU!\JT I N13 
DTHER 

EMPLOYEE RE~ATIONS 
MEDIATIDN SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
T F: E ,t.:., f:; U I? ER 
/~ T .. ; .. c:::F::'.-...iE··/ (:iEi\lEF.'.AL. 

.-.c-

..::. ...I 

1 , 4G·;i 

524 

J. 0, 4:26 
40,558 

7, (3:35 
16,860 

15~080 



COST ADJUSTMENTS 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

C!JST B'r' 1::-uNCT I DN 

ALLOC/:-...BLE C:D'.::::;Tf:; 
DI SALLm,Jt':D 

\lET ALLDCi~ TT O\i 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

SECONC ALLOCATION 

TOT1~L 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - BUDGET 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 23.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient d~partments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same· name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE ;:-~3" 2 
ACTUAL 1 'j88 

62, 10'3 
3,511 

65,620 

65,620 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE 23.3 
ACTUAL 1 '::J88 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

BUDGET BUDGET 13ENEF.:AL 
COST ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 130V'T 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 65,620 28,063 26,286 11,271 

COST BY FUNCTION 65,620 28,063 26,286 11,271 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 65,620 28,063 26,286 11,271 
DISALLOWED (11,271) ( 11 , 271) 

NET ALL- □CATION 54, 34':J 28,063 26,286 0 



SCHEDULE 23.4 
ACTUAL 1'388 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FI NANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.05% 14 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0, 191. 55 
PLANT N6NT 9,137 0.34% 95 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 o. 17% 49 
t1ICR06RAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 18 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.06% 17 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 o. 72% 201 
NOTOR POOL 23;453 0.87% 244 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.55% 154 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.74% 208 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 O.OGX 18 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 4 
CONNUTER VANS 542 0.02% 6 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.42% 117 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.03% 8 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.04% 11 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 0.07% 19 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0.08% 22 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOVT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0,001. 1 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 3 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 3,774 0.14% 39 
RISK NANAGENENT 595 0.02% 6 
OTHER 2,277 0.08% 24 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 1.60% 449 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,215 0.08% 23 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 0.11% 32 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.81:4 227 
AUDITOR 4,773 o. 18% so 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.031. 10 
CHARITABLE GAMBLING 1,871 0.077. 19 
CONNERCE 43,606 1. 627. 454 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 405 0.02! 4 
COMNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 126,050 4.67% 1, 311 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4. 317. 1,210 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.04% 13 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95,594 3.54% 994 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.23X 64 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.92% 258 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.36X 663 
HEALTH 69,035 2.56% 718 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,333 0.127. 35 
NURSING 3,174 0,121 33 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.06i. 17 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0,071. 20 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04i. 10 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.04% 11 
OPTONETRY 472 0,027. s 
NURSING HONE AON 641 0.02% 7 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 0.01% 2 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 119 0.00% 1 
NARR & FAMILY THERAPY 8D 254 0.017. 3 
UNLIC MNTL HLTH PROV BD 202 0.01% 2 
PODIATRY 237 0.01% 2 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.02% 6 



SCHEDULE 23.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET CONTROL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 6,365 0.24% 66 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 12,707 0.47% 132 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 113 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2,479 0.09% 26 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 104,623 3.88% 1,088 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 3.49% 978 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.04% 12 
INYESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.10% 29 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 10:269 0.68% 190 
JOBS l TRAINING 240,023 8.90% 2,496 
LABOR~ INDUSTRY 49,107 1.82% 511 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 19 
NEDIATION SVCS 1,712 0.06% 18 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0.62% 175 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% B 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272,775 10.11% 2,837 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 433 0.02% s 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.04% 12 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 43 
ARCHITECTS~ ENS 2,356 0.09% 25 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 22 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 0.07'1. 21 

PLANNING 10,400 0.39% 108 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 1.12% 313 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,241 0.19% 55 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438,536 16.25% 4,561 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11, 164 0.41% 116 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 18 
RACING CONNISSION 3 184 0.12% 33 
REVENUE 48:365 1.79% 503 
SECRETARY OF STATE 12,581 0.47% 131 
STATE RETI RENENT 4 040 0.15% 42 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 145:927 5.41% 1,518 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,539 0.09% 26 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31, 103 1. 15% 323 
TRANSPORTATION 218,272 8,091. 2,270 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 370 0.011. 4 
TREASURER 2 168 0.081 23 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23;999 0.89% 250 
WASTE NGNT BD 3,804 0.14% 40 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 735 0.03% 8 
zoo 22,225 0.82% 231 
OTHER 65,194 2.42% 677 

TOTAL 2,698,208 100.00% 28,063 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 23.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE 5 0.061 17 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 25 0.32% 84 
PLANT N6NT 11 0.141 37 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 4 0,051 13 
11ICR06RAPHICS 2 0.03% 7 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2 0.03% 7 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 4 0.05% 13 
NOTOR POOL ,, 0.041. 10 ,J 

STATE PRINTER 4 0.05% 13 
CENTRAL STORES 4 0,05% 13 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6 0.08% 20 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 1 0.01% 3 
CONPUTER SERVICES 21 0.27% 70 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 1 0.01% 3 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 1 0.01% 3 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1 0.01% 3 
CAPITOL PARKING 3 0.04% 10 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1 0.01% 3 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 1 0.01% 3 
116NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 1 0.01% 3 
I ISAC 1 0.01% 3 
911 ENERSENCV 1 0.01% 3 
RISK NANA6ENENT 1 o.on 3 
OTHER 22 0.28% 74 

AGRICULTURE 154 1. 96% 516 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 12 0.15% 40 
ARTS BOARD 38 0.48% 127 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 70 0.89% 235 
AUDITOR 10 0.13% 34 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 4 0.05% 13 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 3 0.04% 10 
CONNERCE 32 0.417. 107 
CONNUNICATION IMPAIRED BO 2 0.03% 7 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 95 1.21'.! 318 
CORRECT IONS 660 8.41% 2,211 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 10 0.13! 34 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 462 5.89% 1,548 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 60 0.76% 201 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 181 2.31% 606 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 44 0.56% 147 
HEALTH 544 6.93% 1,823 
HEALTH LI C BDS · 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3 0.04% 10 
NURSIN6 4 0.05% 13 
PHARNACY 3 0.04% 10 
DENTISTRY 3 0.04% 10 
CHIROPRACTORS 5 0.06% 17 
PSYCHOLOGY 2 0.031 7 
OPTONETRY 2 0.03% 7 
NURSING HONE AON 3 0.04% 10 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 2 0.03% 7 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 3 0.04% 10 
MARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 3 0.04i. 10 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 3 0.04% 10 
PODIATRY 2 0.03% 7 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 3 0.04% 10 



SCHEDULE 23.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-BUDGET SUPPORT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXAMINER 7 0.09% 23 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 47 0.60% 157 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 0.01% 3 
HOUSIN6 fINANCE 53 0.68% 178 
HUNAN RIGHTS 23 0.29% 77 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 390 4.97% 1,307 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 370 4. 72% 1,240 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 17 0.22% 57 
INVESTMENT BOARD 33 0.42% 111 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 102 1.30% 342 
JOBS & TRAINING 138 1. 76% 462 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 14S 1.8S% 486 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 6 0.08% 20 
HEDIATION SVCS 4 0.0S% 13 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 54 0.69% 181 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 3 0.04% 10 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,404 17.90% 4,704 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2 0.03% 7 
BARBERS 2 0,03% 7 
ELECTRICITY 5 0.06% 17 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 3 0.04% 10 
ABSTRACTORS 2 0.03% 7 
ACCOUNTANCY 2 0.03% 7 
PEACE OFFICERS 3 0.04% 10 

PLANNING 60 0.76% 201 
POLLUTION CONTROL 305 3.89% 1,022 
PUB ENP RET ASSN '3 0.11% 30 
PUBLIC SAFETY 290 3. 70'1. 972 
PUBLIC SERVICE 38 0.48% 127 
PUBLIC UTIL COHN 9 0, 11 'I. 30 
RACING CONMISSION 2S 0.32% 84 
REVENUE 314 4. 00'1. 1,052 
SECRETARY OF STATE 24 0.31'1. 80 
STATE RETIREHENT 14 0, 18'1. 47 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 71 o. 91% 238 
TEACHERS RETIREHENT 3 0.04'1. 10 
TRADE & ECON DEV 177 2.26% 593 
TRANSPORTATION 501 6.391 1,679 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 2 0.03% 7 
TREASURER 4 o.osx 13 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 73 0.93% 245 
WASTE N6NT BD 27 0.341 90 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 2 0.03% 7 
zoo 93 1.19% 312 
OTHER 440 5.61% 1,478 

TOTAL 7,845 100.00% 26,286 

ALLOCATION BASIS: NUNBER OF AIDs <ALLOTNENT ACCOUNTS) 9-4-88 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 23.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

BUDSET BUDGET 
USER DEPARTl1ENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 31 14 17 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 139 S5 84 
PLANT 116NT 132 95 37 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 62 49 13 
NICROSRAPHICS 25 18 7 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 24 17 7 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 214 201 13 
l'IOTOR POOL 2S4 244 10 
STATE PRINTER 167 154 13 
CENTRAL STORES 221 208 13 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 38 18 20 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 4 4 0 
COl1"UTER VANS 9 6 3 
CO"PUTER SERVICES 187 117 70 
ADDRESSINS & INSERT 11 8 3 
110VERS & DELIVERY 14 11 3 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 22 19 3 
CAPITOL PARKING 32 22 10 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 3 0 3 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT 4 1 3 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 6 3 3 
I ISAC 3 0 3 
911 ENERGENCY 42 39 3 
RISK NANASE"ENT 9 6 3 
OTHER 98 24 74 

AGR I CULTURE 965 449 516 
ANil1AL HEALTH BD 63 23 40 
ARTS BOARD 159 32 127 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 462 227 235 
AUDITOR 84 so 34 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 23 10 13 
CHARITABLE 6Al1BLIN6 29 19 10 
CONl1ERCE 561 454 107 
COl111UNICATION Il1PAIRED BO 11 4 7 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE 8D 1,629 1,311 318 
CORRECTIONS 3,421 1,210 2,211 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 47 13 34 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 2,542 994 1,548 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 265 64 201 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 864 258 606 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 810 663 147 
HEALTH 2,541 718 1,823 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

11EDICAL EXAl1INERS 45 35 10 
NURSING 46 33 13 
PHAR"ACY 27 17 10 
DENTISTRY 30 20 10 
CHIROPRACTORS 27 10 17 
PSYCHOLOGY 18 11 7 
OPTOl1ETRY 12 5 7 
NURSING HONE AON 17 7 10 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 9 2 7 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 11 1 10 
MARR & FANILY THERAPY 8D 13 3 10 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 12 2 10 
PODIATRY 9 2 7 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 16 6 10 



SCHEDULE 23.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-BUDGET 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

BUDGET BUDSET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL CONTROL SUPPORT 

HEARING EXANINER 89 66 23 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 289 132 157 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 3 0 3 
HOUSING FINANCE 291 113 178 
HUNAN RIGHTS 103 26 77 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,395 1,088 l, 307 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,218 978 1,240 
INDIAN AffAIRS 69 12 57 
INVESTNENT BOARD 140 29 111 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 532 190 342 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,958 2,496 462 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 997 511 486 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 39 19 20 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 31 18 13 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 3S6 175 181 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 18 8 10 
NATURAL RESOURCES 7,541 2,837 4,704 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 12 5 7 
BARBERS 19 12 7 
ELECTRIC ITV 60 43 17 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 35 25 10 
ABSTRACTORS 8 1 7 
ACCOUNTANCY 29 22 7 
PEACE OFFICERS 31 21 10 

PLANNING 309 108 201 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,335 313 1,022 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 85 55 30 
PUBLIC SAFETY 5,533 4,561 972 
PUBLIC SERVICE 243 116 127 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 4B 18 30 
RACING CONNISSION 117 33 84 
REVENUE 1,55S 503 1,052 
SECRETARY OF STATE 211 131 80 
STATE RETIREMENT 89 . 42 47 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,756 1,518 238 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 36 26 10 
TRADE & ECON DEV 916 323 593 
TRANSPORTATION 3,949 2,270 1,679 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 11 4 7 
TREASURER 36 23 13 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 495 250 245 
WASTE N6NT BD 130 40 · 90 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 15 8 7 
zoo 543 231 312 
OTHER 2,155 677 1,478 

TOTAL 54,349 28,063 26,286 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - ACCOUNTING 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 24.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations rec~ived are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT & ADMN 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 24.2 
ACTUAL 1988 

108,006 
60,904 

168,910 

168,910 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

SCHEDULE 24.3 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

SCHEDULE OF COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED BY FUNCTION 

ACCOUNT IN GENEF:AL 
COST ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL SEF.:VICES 130V'T 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 1 E,8, ':110 158,845 10,055 

COST BY FUNCTION 168, ':310 158,845 10,065 

ALLOCABLE COSTS 168, ':H 0 158,845 10,065 
DISALLOWED (10,065) (10,065) 

NET ALLOCATION 158,845 158,845 0 



SCHEDULE 24.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Or NINNESOTA 

rINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADN INISTRA TION 

BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.05% 78 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,2S1 0.19% 309 
PLANT NG"T 9,137 0.34% 538 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUMENTS 4,707 0.17% 277 
NICROGRAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 101 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.06% 99 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 o. 72% 1,136 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.87% 1,381 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.55% 874 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.74% 1,177 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 100 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 25 
CONNUTER VANS 542 0.02% 32 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.42% 661 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.03% 45 
NOVERS & DELlVERY 1,102 0.041 65 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 0.07% 106 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0,08% 125 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT s 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0.00% 6 
N6"T ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 15 
I ISAC 34 0.00% 2 
911 ENERSENCY 3,774 0.14% 222 
RISK NANAGEPIENT 595 0.02% 35 
OTHER 2 277 0.08% 134 

AGRICULTURE 43:135 1.60% 2,539 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 2,215 0.08% 130 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 0.11% 182 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.81% 1,286 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.18% 281 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.03% 54 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 1,871 0.07% 110 
CONNERCE 43,606 1.62% 2,567 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 405 0.027. 24 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 126,050 4.67% 7,421 
CORRECT IONS 116,354 4.31% 6,850 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.041 71 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95,594 3.54% 5,628 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6 157 0.231 362 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24:021 0.92% 1,461 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.361 3,750 
HEALTH 69,035 2.56% 4,064 
HEAL TH LI C DDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.12% 196 
NURSING 3,174 0.127. 187 
PHAR"ACY 1,664 0.06% 98 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.07% 116 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.041 58 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.04% 62 
OPTONETRY 472 0.021 28 
NURSING HONE ADN 641 0.02% 38 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 1B3 0.01% 11 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 119 0.00% 7 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.011 15 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 202 0.01% 12 
PODIATRY 237 0.011 14 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.02% 36 



SCHEDULE 24.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or ~INNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-ACCOUNTING 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 6,365 0.24% 375 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 12,707 0.47% 748 
HIGHER ED rAC AUTH 29 0.00% 2 
HOUS I N6 FI NANCE 10,887 0.40% 641 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2 479 0.09% 146 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT arr 104:623 3.88% 6,159 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 3.49% S,538 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 1,117 0.04% 66 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2 769 0.10% 163 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 10'259 0.68% 1,076 
JOBS & TRAINING 240:023 8.90% 14,130 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 49,107 1.82% 2,891 
LE6ISLATIYE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 106 
HEDIATION SVCS 1 712 0,061 101 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.62% 991 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.031 48 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272, 775 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

10.11% 16,058 

BOXING 433 0.02% 25 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.04% 70 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.1SX 243 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,3S6 0.09% 13<3 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 7 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 126 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,998 0.07% 118 

PLANNING 10,400 0.39% 612 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 1.12X 1,771 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,241 0.19% 309 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438,536 16.25% 25,817 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.41% 6S7 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06X 101 
RACING CONNISSION 3 184 0.12% 187 
REVENUE 48:365 1.79% 2,847 
SECRETARY or STATE 12,581 0.47% 741 
STATE RETIRENENT 4,040 0.1SX 238 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 145,927 5.41% 8,591 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2 539 0.09% 149 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 31'103 1.15% 1 831 
TRANSPORT A TI ON 210:212 8.09% 12:sso 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 370 0.011 22 
TREASURER 2,168 0,081 128 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23,999 0.89% 1,413 
WASTE ft6PfT BD 3,804 0.141 224 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 73S 0.03% 43 
zoo 22,225 0.82% 1,308 
OTHER 65,194 2.42% 3,838 

TOTAL 2,698,208 100.001 158,845 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 24.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUN11ARY 

USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL ACCOUNTING 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 78 78 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTlON 309 309 
PLANT NSNT 538 538 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 277 277 
NICROGRAPHICS 101 101 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 99 99 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1,136 1,136 
110TOR POOL 1,381 1,381 
STATE PRINTER 874 874 
CENTRAL STORES 1,177 1,177 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 100 100 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 25 2S 
CONNUTER VANS 32 32 
CONPUTER SERVICES 661 661 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 45 45 
MOYERS & DELIVERY 65 65 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 106 106 
CAPITOL PARKINS 125 12S 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 6 6 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 15 15 
I ISAC 2 2 
911 ENER6ENCY 222 222 
RlSK NANA6ENENT 35 35 
OTHER 134 134 

AGRICULTURE 2,539 2,539 
ANil1AL HEALTH BD 130 130 
ARTS BOARD 182 182 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 1,286 1,286 
AUDITOR 281 281 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 54 54 
CHARITABLE 6Al1BLIN6 110 110 
COl111ERCE 2,567 2,567 
COl111UNICATION IMPAIRED 8D 24 24 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 7,421 7,421 
CORRECT IONS 6,850 6,850 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 71 71 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFlCE 5,628 S,628 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 362 362 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 1,461 1,461 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 3,750 3,750 
HEALTH 4,064 4,064 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

11EDICAL EXANINERS 196 196 
NURSIN6 187 187 
PHARNACY 98 98 
DENTISTRY 116 116 
CHIROPRACTORS 58 58 
PSYCHOLOGY 62 62 
OPTONETRY 28 28 
NURSING HONE AON 38 38 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 11 11 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 7 7 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 15 15 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV BD 12 12 
PODIATRY 14 14 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 36 36 



SCHEDULE 24.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

. USER OEPARTNENT TOTAL ACCOUNTING 
HEARING EXANINER 375 375 
HIGHER ED COORD 8D 748 748 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 2 2 
HOUSING FINANCE 641 641 
HUNAN RIGHTS 146 146 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT Off 6,159 .6, 159 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,538 5,538 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 66 66 
INVESTMENT BOARD 163 163 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 1 076 1 076 
JOBS l TRAININ6 14:130 14:130 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 2,891 2,891 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 106 106 
NEDIATION SVCS 101 101 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 991 991 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 48 48 
NATURAL RESOURCES 16,058 16,058 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 25 2S 
BARBERS 70 70 
ELECTRICITY 243 243 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 139 139 
ABSTRACTORS 7 7 
ACCOUNTANCY 126 126 
PEACE OFF! CERS 118 118 

PLANNING 612 612 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,771 1,771 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 309 309 
PUBLIC SAFETY 25,817 25,817 
PUBLIC SERVICE 657 657 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 101 101 
RACING CONNISSION 187 187 
REVENUE 2,847 2,847 
SECRETARY Of STATE 741 741 
STATE RETIRENENT 238 238 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 8,591 8,591 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 149 149 
TRADE & ECON DEV 1,831 1,831 
TRANSPORTATION 12,850 12,850 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 22 22 
TREASURER 128 128 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,413 1,413 
WASTE N6NT BD 224 224 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 43 43 
zoo 1,308 1,308 
OTHER 3,838 3,838 

TOTAL .158, 845 158,845 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
FINANCE - OTHER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 25.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TD BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

FINANCE-FISCAL MGMT AND ADMN 
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 25.2 
ACTUAL 1988 

48,424 
70,052 

118,476 

118,476 



STATE Cf" MIN\E9JTA 

FI Nt>N:E-071-EF.'. 

SECO\ID ALLO::AT IO\l 

9:l-EIXJ...E :2'5. 3 
AC~ 1'::03 

9::J-EDLLE CF CCSTS TO EE ALLO::A TED BY FlN::TI CN 

FINP.N::r~ CENTP.PL SIN3...E (;£]\EF.~ 

COST ADJUSTl'-'ENTS TOTPL F.EPCRfIN3 PAYF.o...L AUDIT ID/T 

,6UJ)::A TED ADD IT ICN3 118,476 20,671 60,':£3 ':157 35,885 

COST BY F1.N::TICN 118,476 :20, 671 60, '::63 '=.!57 35,885 

ALLO:AR.E COSTS 118,476 20,671 60,':£3 ':f.57 35,885 
DISAI.J_CJ.ED (35,885) (35,885) 

i'£T ALLOCATIO\J 8'2, 5'31 :2'0,671 60,'363 '':/57 0 



SCHEDULE 25.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTIN6 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 1,323 0.05% 10 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0.19% 40 
PLANT NSNT 9,137 0.34% 70 
STATE REGISTER & OOCUNENTS 4,707 0.17% 36 
NICR06RAPHICS 1,713 0.06% 13 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.06% 13 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 0.72% 148 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.87% 180 
STATE PRINTER 14,B46 0.55% 114 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 o. 74% 153 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.06% 13 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.02% 3 
CO,.NUTER VANS 542 0.02% 4 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.42% 86 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 0.03% 6 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.04% 8 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 0.07% 14 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0.08% 16 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT '38 0.00% 1 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.01% 2 
IISAC 34 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 3,774 0.14% 29 
RISK NANAGENENT 595 0.02% 5 
OTHER 2,277 0.08% 17 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 1.60% 330 
ANIMAL HEALTH BO 2,215 0.08% 17 
ARTS BOARD 3 091 0.111 24 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21:044 0.81% 167 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.18% 37 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.03% 7 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 1 871 0.07% 14 
CONNERCE 43:606 1.62% 334 
CO,.NUNICATION INPAIREO BO 405 0.02% 3 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 126,0SO 4.67? 966 
CORRECTIONS 116,354 4.31% 891 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.04% 9 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 95,594 3.54% 732 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.23% 47 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 o. 92% 190 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 63,701 2.361 488 
HEALTH 69,035 2.56% 529 
HEAL TH LI C BDS · 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.12% 26 
NURSING 3,174 0.12% 24 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.061 13 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.07% 15 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.04% B 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.041 8 
OPTO,.ETRY 472 0.02% 4 
NURSING HONE ADN 641 0.02% s 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 183 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 119 0.00% 1 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.01% 2 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 202 0.01% 2 
PODIATRY 237 o.otx 2 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.02% 5 



SCHEDULE 2S.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or "INNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCIAL REPORTINS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXA"INER 6,365 0.24% 49 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 12,707 0.47% 97 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 10,887 0.40% 83 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2 479 0.09% 19 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 104:623 3.881 802 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 3.491 721 
INDIAN AffAIRS 1, 117 0.04% 9 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,769 0.10% 21 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 18,269 0.68% 140 
JOBS~ TRAINING 240,023 8.90% 1,839 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 49,107 1.82% 376 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 1,804 0.07% 14 
NEDIATION SVCS 1 712 0.061 13 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 16:831 0.621 129 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.03% 6 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272, 77S 10.11% 2,090 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXINS 433 0.021 3 
BARBERS 1,191 0.04% 9 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.15% 32 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 2,356 0.09% 18 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 1 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.08% 16 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 998 0.071 15 

PLANNING 10:400 0.39% 80 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 1.12% 231 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 5,241 0.19% 40 
PUBLIC SAFETY 438,S36 16.2S% 3,360 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.41% 86 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1,709 0.06% 13 
RACING CONNISSION 3,184 0.12% 24 
REVENUE 48,365 1.79% 371 
SECRETARY OF STATE 12,581 0.47% 96 
ST ATE RETI REN ENT 4· 040 0.15% 31 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 14S:927 5.41% 1, 118 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 2,539 0.09% 19 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31 103 1.15% 238 
TRANSPORTATION 210:212 8.09% 1,672 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 370 0.01% 3 
TREASURER 2 168 O.OBX 17 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23:999 0.89% 184 
WASTE NSNT BD 3,804 0.141 29 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 735 0.03% 6 zoo 22,225 0.821 170 
OTHER 65,194 2.42% 499 

TOTAL 2,698,208 100.00% 20,671 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 25.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADN IN ISTRA TION 
BUILDING CODE 3,806 0.04% 23 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 7 100 0.07% 42 
PLANT N6NT s1:105 0.50% 305 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 5,265 0.05% 31 
NICR06RAPHICS 4,475 0.04% 27 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2,193 0.02% 13 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 1,913 0.02% 11 
NOTOR POOL 4,413 0.04% 26 
STATE PRINTER 24,437 0.24% 146 
CENTRAL STORES 3,863 0.04% 23 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,845 0.02% 11 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 660 0.01% 4 
CONNUTER VANS 1,075 0.01% 6 
CONPUTER SERVICES 69,238 0.68% 413 
ADDRESSIN6 & INSERT 4,916 0.051 29 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 2,954 0.03% 18 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,448 0.01% 9 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,824 0.03% 17 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 287 0.00% 2 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 153 0.00% 1 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP fD 1,095 0.01% 7 
I ISAC 76 0.00% 0 
911 EHERSENCY 901 0.01% 5 
RISK MANAGEMENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 502 0.00% 3 

AGRICULTURE 116,889 1.14% 697 
ANINAL HEALTH BO 15,953 0.16% 95 
ARTS BOARD 3,845 0.04% 23 
ATTORNEY 6ENERAL 88,191 0.86% 526 
AUDITOR 28,285 0,281 169 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 1,721 0.02% 10 
CHARITABLE GANBLIN6 3,557 0.03% 21 
CONNERCE 57,770 0.56% 344 
COMNUNICATION IMPAIRED 8D 115 0.00% 1 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 456,821 4.47% 2,722 
CORRECTIONS 567,739 5.55% 3,383 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 2,444 0.02% 15 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 98,033 0.%1 584 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 46,782 0.46% 279 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 25,492 0.251 152 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 36,938 0.36% 220 
HEALTH 197,820 1. 93% 1_, 179 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

HEDICAL EXA"INERS 3,783 0.04% 23 
NURSING 4,537 0.04% 27 
PHAR"ACY 1,443 o.ou 9 
DENTISTRY 1,174 0.01% 7 
CHIROPRACTORS 692 0.01% 4 
PSYCHOLOGY 779 0.011 5 
OPTONETRY 291 o.oox 2 
NURSING HONE AON 477 0.001 3 
SOCIAL WRK ~ HNTL HLTH 88 0.00% 1 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 30 0,001 0 
HARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 22 0.00% 0 
UNLIC HNTL HLTH PROV BD 29 0.001 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY MEDICINE 341 0.00% 2 



SCHEDULE 25.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-CENTRAL PAYROLL 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 15,980 0.16% 95 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 55,846 0.55% 333 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 541 0.01% 3 
HOUSING FINANCE 31,980 0.311 191 
HUNAN RIGHTS 16,945 0.171 101 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 216,480 2.12% 1,290 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2,096,351 20,491 12,492 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 2,183 0,02'1 13 
INVESTNENT BOARD 6,418 0.061 38 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 30 454 0.30% 181 
JOBS & TRAINING 556:545 5,441 3,316 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 112,035 1.10% 668 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 17,201 0.17% 103 
NEDIATION SVCS 5,760 0.06% 34 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 110,793 1.08% 660 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1,137 0.01% 7 
NATURAL RESOURCES 958,290 9.37% 5,710 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 525 o.ou 3 
BARBERS 745 0,011 4 
ELECTRICITY 4,871 0.05% 29 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 1,383 0.011 8 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1,078 0.01% 6 
PEACE OFFICERS 1,871 0.02% 11 

PLANNING 28 619 0.28% 171 
POLLUTION CONTROL 145:141 1.42% 865 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 18,355 0.181 109 
PUBLIC SAFETY 517,332 5.06% 3,083 
PUBLIC SERVICE 36,561 0.36% 218 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 8,568 0.08% 51 
RACING CONNISSION 2 470 0.02% 1S 
REVENUE 298:683 2.92% 1,780 
SECRETARY or STATE 16,684 0.16% 99 
STATE RETIREMENT 11 556 0.11% 69 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 936:608 9.16% S,S81 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 13,148 0.131 78 
TRADE & ECON DEV 52,058 0.51% 310 
TRANSPORT AT ION 1,573,284 15.38X 9,375 
TRANSPORTATION REG 80 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 2 613 0.03i. 16 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 130:121 1. 28% 779 
WASTE NSNT BD 14,398 0.14% 96 
WRKRS CO"P CT or APPEALS 3,352 0.03% 20 
zoo 50 587 0.49% 301 
OTHER 165:549 1.62% 986 

TOTAL 10,230,325 100.00% 60,963 

ALLOCATION BASIS: PAYROLL TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y, 1988 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT 



SCHEDULE 25.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
HEARING EXANINER 0 O.OOI 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 2,064,745 0.11% 1 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 59,080,146 3.14% 30 
HU"AN Rl6HTS 362,609 0.02% 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 1,003,384,629 53.391 511 
HU"AN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 229,984 0.01% 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS S0,000 0.001 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 206,250 0.01% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 208,850,595 11.11% 106 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 2,311,113 0.121 1 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0.00% 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 11,477 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 9,037,387 0.481 s 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 14,227,651 0.76% 7 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 O.OOI 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OffICERS 780 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 7,499,851 0.40% 4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 11,987,266 0.64% 6 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 14,704,143 0.78% 7 
PUBLIC SERVICE 3,263,042 0.17% 2 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 o.oox 0 
RACING CON"ISSION 0 o.oox 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 0 o.oox 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 4,223,100 0.22% 2 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0 0.00% 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 15,585,172 0.83% 8 
TRANSPORTATION 296,890,079 IS.BOX 151 
TRANSPORTATION RES BO 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 o.oox 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2,459,330 0.13% 1 
WASTE NG"T BD 0 0.00% 0 
WRKRS CO"P CT or APPEALS 0 o.oox 0 
zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 4,964,858 0.26% s 
TOTAL 1,879,455,355 100.00% 957 

ALLOCATION BASIS: FEDERAL CASH BASIS RECEIPTS F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT (FINU 8603) 



SCHEDULE 25.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 
ADNINISTRA TION 

BUILDING CODE 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 153,957 0.01% 0 PLANT N611T 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 o.oox 0 NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 CONNUTER VANS 0 0,00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL aovr 2,671 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENER6ENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 793,654 0.04% 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 102,514 0.01% 0 
ARTS BOARD 569,889 0.03% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 470,775 0.03% 0 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0.00% 0 

· CHARITABLE GANBLING 0 0.00% 0 
COHNERCE 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 0 0.00% 0 
COHNUNITY COLLEGE BD 3,818,314 0.20% 2 
CORRECTIONS 1,746,611 0.09% 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,000 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 148,482,709 7.90% 76 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 63,629 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 17,852,718 0.95% 9 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 44,002,707 2.34% 22 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.001 0 
NURSING 0 0.00% 0 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTOMETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.001 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0.001 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 80 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 25.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE or NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL AUDIT 

HEARIN6 EXA"INER 144 49 95 0. 
HIGHER ED COORD BO 431 97 333 1 
HI6HER ED FAC AUTH 3 0 3 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 304 83 191 30 
HUNAN RISHTS 120 19 101 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,603 802 1,290 511 
HU"AN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 13,213 721 12,492 0 
INDIAN AffAIRS 22 9 13 0 
INVEST"ENT BOARD 59 21 38 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 321 140 181 0 
JOBS & TRAININS 5,261 1,839 3,316 106 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 1,045 376 668 1 
LESISLATIVE AUDIT 117 14 103 0 
NEDIATION SVCS 47 13 34 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 794 129 660 5 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 13 6 7 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 7,807 2,090 5,710 7 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 6 3 3 0 
BARBERS 13 9 4 0 
ELECTRICITY 61 32 29 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 26 18 8 0 
ABSTRACTORS 1 1 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 22 16 6 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 26 15 11 0 

PLANNING 255 80 171 4 
POLLUTION CONTROL 1,102 231 865 6 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 149 40 109 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 6,450 3,360 3,083 7 
PUBLIC SERVICE 306 86 218 2 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 64 13 51 0 
RACING co""ISSION 39 24 15 0 
REVENUE 2,151 371 1,780 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 195 96 99 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 100 · 31 69 0 
STATE UNIY SYSTE" 6,701 1,118 5,581 2 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 97 19 78 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 556 238 310 8 
TRANSPORTATION 11,198 1,672 9,375 151 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 3 3 0 0 
TREASURER 33 17 16 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 964 184 779 1 
WASTE "6"T BD 115 29 86 0 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 26 6 20 0 
zoo 471 170 301 0 
OTHER 1,490 499 986 . 5 

TOTAL . 82,591 20,671 60,963 957 



SCHEDULE 25.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

FINANCE-OTHER 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCIAL CENTRAL SINGLE 
USER DEPARTMENT TOTAL REPORTING PAYROLL !UDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE 33 10 23 0 
BUILD[N6 CONSTRUCTION 82 40 42 0 
PLANT NSNT 375 70 305 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 67 36 31 0 
NICROSRAPHICS 40 13 27 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 26 13 13 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 159 148 11 0 
NOTOR POOL 206 180 26 0 
STATE PRINTER 260 114 146 0 
CENTRAL STORES 176 153 23 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 24 13 11 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 7 3 4 0 
CONNUTER VANS 10 4 6 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 499 86 413 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 35 6 29 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 26 8 18 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 23 14 9 0 
CAPITOL PARKINS 33 16 17 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2 0 2 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 2 1 1 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 9 2 7 0 
[ISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 ENERSENCY 34 29 5 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 5 5 0 0 
OTHER 20 17 3 0 

AGRICULTURE 1,027 330 697 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 112 17 95 0 
ARTS BOARD 47 24 23 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 693 167 526 0 
AUDITOR 206 37 169 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 17 7 10 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 35 14 21 0 
CONNERCE 678 334 344 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 80 4 3 1 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 3,690 966 2,722 2 
CORRECTIONS 4,275 891 3,383 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 24 9 15 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,392 732 584 76 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 326 47 279 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 351 190 152 9 
ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 708 488 220 0 
HEALTH 1,730 529 1, 179 22 
HEALTH LIC DDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 49 26 23 0 
NURSING 51 24 27 0 
PHAR"ACY 22 13 9 0 
DENTISTRY 22 15 7 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 12 8 4 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 13 8 5 0 
OPTO"ETRY 6 4 2 0 
NURSIN6 HO"E AON 8 5 3 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 2 1 1 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 1 1 0 0 
NARR & FA"ILY THERAPY BD 2 2 0 0 
UNLIC "NTL HLTH PROV BD 2 2 0 0 
PODIATRY 2 2 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 7 5 2 0 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 26.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the _ distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION· 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 26.2 
ACTUAL 1988 

25 
573 
251 

50 

810 
3,750 

708 
20,604 

24 
6,296 
2,331 

22,327 
(28,715) 

29,034 

29,034 



STATE CF MII\J\ESOTA 

EJVFLOYEE FELATICNS 

SE:ON) PLLO::ATIQ\J 

9JEDl..LE CF COSTS TOE€ ,6J.,.LO::ATED BY FLN::TICN 

FEF.SCN\EL TF.:AININ3 W<F.:S COVF'. 
CffiT ADJUSTl"'ENTS TOTPL ADl"N SVCS EEJ\EFITS 

PLLO::ATED ADDITICN3 23,034 11,':!36 727 2,E:37 

COST BY Fl..N::TICN 23,034 11, '::136 727 2, fu""7 

PLLO::AELE COSTS :;;;.•3, 034 11,':!36 727 2,E:37 
DISALLCJ.....ED (17,0::::8) (727) (2,E:37) 

I\ET PLLO::A TI CN 11,':f:36 11,'3'36 0 0 

S::t-EDLLE :2'6. 3 
AC71J6L 1 '383 

EM=' INS 
TF.UST OTI-EF.: 

13,126 548 

13,126 548 

13,126 548 
( 13, 1:2.'6) (548) 

0 0 



SCHEDULE 26.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADNINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE 15.41 0.05% 5 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 4.08 O,OlX 1 
PLANT N6NT 157.90 0.47% 56 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 18.26 0.05% 6 
NICROGRAPHICS 13.57 0.04% 5 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 2.13 0.01% 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 7 .16 0.02% 3 
NOTOR POOL 15.65 0.05% 6 
STATE PRINTER 51. 96 0.15% 18 
CENTRAL STORES 11.83 0.03% 4 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 6.75 0.02% 2 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 2.00 0.01% 1 
CONNUTER VANS 0.63 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 232.05 0.68% 82 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 7.03 0.02% 2 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 9.78 0.03% 3 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 5.27 0.02% 2 
CAPITOL PARKING 1.60 0.00% 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 1.00 0.00% 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT o.so 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP f'D 4.57 0.01% 2 
I ISAC 0.16 0.00% 0 
911 EMERGENCY 3.00 o.ou 1 
RISK NANAGENENT 0.00 0.00% 0 
OTHER 1. 49 0.00% 1 

AGRICULTURE 398.59 1.17% 141 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 34.83 0,10% 12 
ARTS BOARD 15.50 0.05% 5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 350.80 1.03% 124 
AUDITOR 103.65 0.31% 37 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 7.56 0.02% 3 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 14.75 0.04? 5 
CONNERCE 231.04 0.68% 82 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 0.00 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,109.08 6.22% 746 
CORRECTIONS 1,879.13 5.54% 664 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.88 0,03X 3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 364.12 1.07% 129 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 184.77 0.54% 65 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 105.33 0.31% 37 
HEALTH 745.46 2.20% . 264 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 14.75 0.04X 5 
NURSING 17.16 0.05% 6 
PHARNACY 6.50 0.02% 2 
DENTISTRY 4.58 0.01% 2 
CHIROPRACTORS 2.55 o.ou 1 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.00 0.01% 1 
OPTONETRY 0.69 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 2.00 0.01% 1 
SOCIAL W.RK & NNTL HLTH 0.41 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0.16 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0.16 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0.16 O.OOI 0 
PODIATRY 0.00 o.oox 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1.08 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 26.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PERSONNEL ADNINISTRATION 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 64.75 0.19% 23 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 72.65 0.21% 26 
HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 2.08 0.01% 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 116.36 0.34% 41 
HUNAN RIGHTS 65. 72 0.19% 23 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 824.75 2.43% 292 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 5,581.09 16.45% 1,973 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 8.50 0.03% 3 
INVESTNENT BOARD 25.41 0.07% 9 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 125.29 0.37% 44 
JOBS & TRAINING 1,930.63 5.69% 683 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 329. 72 0.97% 117 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 67.33 0.201 24 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 23.62 0.07% 8 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 304.44 0.90% 108 
MUNICIPAL BOARD 4.00 0.01% 1 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,305.53 6.80% 815 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 1.50 0.00% 1 
BARBERS 2.58 0.01% 1 
ELECTRICITY 17.25 0.05% 6 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 5.25 0.02% 2 
ABSTRACTORS 0.00 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 4.00 0.01% 1 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.00 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 105.63 0.31% 37 
POLLUTION CONTROL 471. 00 1.39% 167 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 61.66 0.18% 22 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,689.00 4.98% 597 
PUBLIC SERVICE 130.46 0.38% 46 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 33.45 0.10% 12 

. RACING CONNISSION 11.50 0.03% 4 
REVENUE 1,091.51 3.227. 386 
SECRETARY or STATE . 56.02 0.17% 20 
STATE RETIREMENT 37.51 0.11% 13 
STATE UNIV SYSTEM 4,435.64 13,07% 1,568 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 46.16 0.14% 16 
TRADE & ECON DEV 206.02 0,61% 73 
TRANSPORTATION 4,964.94 14.63% 1,756 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 8,00 0.027. 3 
TREASURER 12.00 0.04% 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 402.59 1.19% 142 
WASTE "SNT BD 56,41 0.171. . 20 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 13.78 0.04% s 
zoo 166.23 0.49% 59 
OTHER 862.28 2.54% 307 

TOTAL 33,925.71 100.00% 11,996 

ALLOCATION BASIS: F.Y. 1988 ACTUAL ENPLOYEE COUNT 
SOURCE: CONPLENENT SUNNARY BY PAY PERIOD 



SCHEDULE 26.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

NET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 5 5 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 1 1 
PLANT NGNT 56 56 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUMENTS 6 6 
NICROGRAPHICS 5 5 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 3 3 
110TOR POOL 6 6 
STATE PRINTER 18 18 
CENTRAL STORES 4 4 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 2 2 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 1 1 
CONNUTER YANS 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 82 82 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 2 2 
MOVERS & DELIVERY 3 3 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 2 2 
CAPITOL PARKING l 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 2 2 
IISAC 0 0 
911 EMERGENCY 1 1 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0 
OTHER 1 1 

AGRICULTURE 141 141 
ANIMAL HEALTH BD 12 12 
ARTS BOARD s 5 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 124 124 
AUDITOR 37 37 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BO 3 3 

. CHAR IT ABLE GAN BL I NG s 5 
COMNERCE 82 82 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BO 746 746 
CORRECTIONS 664 664 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 3 3 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 12'3 129 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 65 65 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 37 37 
HEALTH 264 264 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 5 5 
NURSING 6 6 
PHARNACY 2 2 
DENTISTRY 2 2 
CHIROPRACTORS 1 1 
PSYCHOLOGY 1 1 
OPTONETRY 0 0 
NURSING HONE AON 1 1 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0 



SCHEDULE 26.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

ENPLOYEE RELATIONS 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

NET 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 23 23 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 26 26 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 1 1 
HOUSING FINANCE 41 41 
HUNAN RIGHTS 23 23 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2n 292 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1,973 1,973 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 3 3 
INVESTNENT BOARD 9 9 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 44 44 
JOBS, TRAINING 683 683 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 117 117 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 24 24 
NED I A TI ON SVCS 8 8 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 108 108 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1 1 
NATURAL RESOURCES 815 815 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXIN6 1 1 
BARBERS 1 l 
ELECTRICITY 6 6 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2 2 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1 1 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 37 37 
POLLUTION CONTROL 167 167 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 22 22 
PUBLIC SAFETY 597 597 
PUBLIC SERVICE 46 46 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 12 12 
RACING CONNISSION 4 4 
REVENUE 386 386 
SECRETARY OF STATE 20 20 
STATE RETIRENENT 13 13 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,568 1,568 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 16 16 
TRADE & ECON DEV 73 73 
TRANSPORTATION 1,756 1,756 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 3 3 
TREASURER 4 4 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 142 142 
WASTE N6NT BD 20 20 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 5 s zoo 59 59 
OTHER 307 307 

TOTAL 11,996 11,996 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
MEDIATION SERVICES 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 27.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the ~istribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

MEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNT I N(3 
OTHEF.: 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TPEASUF.'.EF.: 
ATTOF.:NEY GENEF.:AL 
SINGLE AUDIT 
I SB CF.:ED IT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 27.2 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

25 
31 
35 
22 

31 
101 
47 

8 
0 
0 

63 
301 

0 
(52) 

612 

612 



STATE CF Mif\l\ESOTA 

l"EDIATICN 9=:F.VICES 

SEC(],[) PLL.O::A TI (]\J 

9]-EIX .. .L.E 27. 3 
AC17.J6L 1':03 

9]-EIX..LE Cf" COSTS TD EE .6J....L.O::A TED BY FlN::TICl\l 

COST ADJUSTI"ENTS 

pJ_l._0:-ATED ADDITICNS 

COST BY FLN::TICN 

1->LJ...O::AELE COSTS 
DISAU...CJ..ED 

!\ET t>t...LOC:ATICN 

TOTi6L 

612 

612 

612 
(5':f:f) 

13 

STA TE OTI-EF:'. 
Al::EN:: IES SEF:V ICES 

13 593 

13 5':f3 

13 

13 0 



SCHEDULE 27.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE AGENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDINS CODE 17.0 0,051 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 21. 0 0.06% 0 
PLANT NSNT 153.0 0.47% 0 
STATE RESISTER~ DOCUNENTS 18.0 0.06% 0 
11I CROGRAPHICS 14.5 0.04% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL o.o O.OOI 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS B.O 0.02% 0 
NOTOR POOL 15.0 0.05% 0 
STATE PRINTER 58.0 0.181 0 
CENTRAL STORES 8.0 0.02% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 11.0 0.03% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY o.o 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS o. 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 198.0 0.61% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 7.0 0.02% 0 
NOVERS ~ DELIVERY 11. 0 0.03% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 6.0 0.02% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0.0 O.OOI 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 2.0 o.ou 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 5.0 0.02% 0 
I ISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERSENCY 3.0 0.01% 0 
RISK NANAGENENT o.o O.OOI 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 403.0 1.25% 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 34.0 0.11% 0 
ARTS BOARD 12.0 0.04% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 100.0 0.31% 0 
AUDITOR 94.0 0.29% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 6.0 0.02% 0 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 12.0 0.04% 0 
CONNERCE 216.0 0.67% 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BO 1.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 1,924.0 5.951 1 
CORRECTIONS 1,822.0 5.63% 1 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 9.0 0.03% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 340.0 1.05% 0 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 201. 0 0.62% 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 97.0 0.30% 0 
HEALTH 746.0 2.31% 0 
HEALTH LIC DDS 

NEDICAL EXANlNERS 16.0 0.05% 0 
NURSING 17.0 0.05% 0 
PHARNACY 5.0 0.02% 0 
DENTISTRY 4.0 0.01% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 3.0 o.ou 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 3.0 0.01% 0 
OPTONETRY 1.0 o.oox 0 
NURSING HONE ADN 1.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 3.0 o.ou 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0.0 0,00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BO 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY o.o 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 1.0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 27.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-STATE A6ENCIES 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTMENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARIN6 EXANINER 28.0 0.09% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 38.0 0.12% 0 
HIGHER ED fAC AUTH 1.0 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 101.0 0.31% 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 63.0 0.191 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 803.0 2.48% 0 
HU"AN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 5,980.0 18.48% 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 6.0 0.021 0 
INVESTMENT BOARD 14.0 0.04% 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 102.0 0.32% 0 
JOBS~ TRAININ6 1,894.0 S.85% 1 
LABOR• INDUSTRY 298.0 0.92% 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 343.0 1.06% 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 1.0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 2,482.0 7.671 1 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 2.0 o.ou 0 
BARBERS 2.0 0.011 0 
ELECTRICITY 14.0 0.041 0 
ARCHITECTS~ ENG 4.0 0.011 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 3.0 0.01% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 96.0 0.301 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 476.0 1.47% 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 58.0 0.18% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,616.0 4.991 1 
PUBLIC SERVICE 125.0 0.39% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 29.0 0.09% 0 
RACIN6 CONNISSION 12.0 0.04% 0 
REVENUE 1,084.0 3.35% 0 

· SECRETARY OF STATE 47.0 0,1S% 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 34.0 0.11% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 3,887.0 12.01% 2 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 42.0 0,131 0 
TRADE~ ECON DEY 229.0 o. 71% 0 
TRANSPORTATION 5,025.0 15.53% 2 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 4.0 0.01% 0 
TREASURER 8.0 0.021 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 473.0 1.46% 0 
WASTE N6NT BD 58.0 0.18% 0 
WRKRS CONP CT Of APPEALS 4.0 0.01% 0 
zoo 181. 0 0.56% . 0 
OTHER 60.0 0.19% 2 

TOTAL 32,353.5 100.00% 13 

ALLOCATION BASIS: EMPLOYEES IN BARGAINING UNITS F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: COMPUTER REPORT-ENPLOYEES BY BARGAINING UNIT 



USER DEPARTNENT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
PLANT NGNT 
STATE REGISTER L DOCUNENTS 
HICROGRAPHICS 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 
NOTOR POOL 
STATE PRINTER 
CENTRAL STORES 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 
CONNUTER VANS 
CONPUTER SERVICES 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 
HOVERS L DELIVERY 
CENTRAL HNTNCE REY 
CAPITOL PARKING 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 
RECORDS HGNT-LOCAL GOVT 
NSHT ANALYSIS-SP FD 
I ISAC 
911 ENERGENCY 
RISK NANAGENENT 
OTHER 

AGRICULTURE 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 
ARTS BOARD 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
AUDITOR 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 

. CHAR IT ABLE 6At1BLI NG 
CONNERCE 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 
CORRECT IONS 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 
HEALTH 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 
NURSING 
PHARNACY 
DENTISTRY 
CHIROPRACTORS 
PSYCHOLOGY 
OPTONETRY 
NURSING HONE AON 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 
NARR L FANILY THERAPY BD 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 
PODIATRY 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

TOTAL 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

SCHEDULE 27.S 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE 
AGENCIES 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 



SCHEDULE 27.S 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

NEDIATION SERVICES 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

STATE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AGENCIES 

HEARING EXANINER 0 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 0 0 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 0 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 0 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 0 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 2 2 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 1 1 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 0 0 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 0 0 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 0 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1 1 
NON-HEALTH LIC BOS 

BOXING 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 
ELECTRIC ITV 0 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 

PLANNING 0 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 0 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1 1 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0 0 
REVENUE 0 0 
SECRETARY or STATE 0 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2 2 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 0 0 
TRANSPORTATION 2 2 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 0 
TREASURER 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 0 0 
WASTE NGNT BD 0 0 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 0 0 
zoo 0 0 
OTHER 2 2 

TOTAL 13 13 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
LEGISIATIVE AUDITOR 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 28.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL F.Y. 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 28.2 
ACTUAL 1988 

6 
157 

52 
5 

3'3 
106 
117 

24 
0 

(2,460) 

53,843 

53,843 



STATE CF Mil\f\ESOTA 

L.El::i I SL.A TI 'vE ,6JJD I TCF.: 

SECQ\fD ~o::A T ICJ\I 

S:l-EIX..LE CF COSTS TO EE ,6J..l_O::A TED BY FU\CTICJ\I 

COST ADJUSTt'ENTS 

PLLO::A TED ADD ITI CN3 

COST BY FLN::T ICJ\I 

PLLO::ARE COSTS 
DI~CW::D 

TOTPL 

53,843 

53,843 

53,843 
0 

FINAN]::: 
,6JJOITS 

35.,·~ 

35, ·:et, 

35,·~ 

9:l-ECl.L.E :2.'8.3 
ACTI..W.. 1':B:3 

F'F.O::P..AM SIN3...E 
PlJDITS PlJDIT 

13,076 4,811 

13,076 4,811 

13,076 4,811 

!\ET PLLO::ATICJ\I 53,843 35, ·~ 13,076 4,811 



SCHEDULE 28.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRA TION 
BUILDING CODE 0.0 0.00% 0 
8UILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 0.0 0.00% 0 
PLANT N6"T 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS o.o 0.00% 0 
NICROGRAPHICS o.o 0.00% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
"OTOR POOL 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER o.o 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS o.o 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY o.o 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV o.o 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0,0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL 60VT 0.0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0.0 o.oox 0 
I ISAC 0,0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0.0 o.oox 0 
RISK NANASENENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 218.5 0.43% 153 

AGRICULTURE 633.5 1.24% 445 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 543.0 1.06% 381 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 3.0 0.01% 2 
AUDITOR o.o 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 256.5 0.50% 180 
CHARITABLE SANDLING 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 56.5 0.11% 40 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 4,760.0 9.30% 3,342 
CORRECTIONS 3;679.0 7.18% 2,583 
DISABILITY COUNCIL o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,934.0 3.78% 1,358 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 617.5 1.21% 434 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 600.0 1.17% 421 
HEALTH 251.5 0.49% 177 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 19.5 0.041 14 
NURSING 14.0 0.03% 10 
PHARNACY 14.0 0.03% 10 
DENTISTRY 14.0 0.03% 10 
CHIROPRACTORS 14.0 0.03% 10 
PSYCHOLOGY 14.0 0.03% 10 
OPTONETRY 14.0 0.03% 10 
NURSING HONE AON 14,0 0.03% 10 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH o.o 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0.0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 14.0 0.03% 10 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 14,0 0.03% 10 



SCHEDULE 28.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-FINANCE AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EIANINER o.o 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 981.5 1. 92% 689 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH o.o 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE s. 0 o.ou 4 
HUNAN RIGHTS 0.0 0.00% 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,565.S s.ou 1,801 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1,887.5 3.69% 1,32S 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 3,548.5 6.93% 2,492 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 543.0 1.06% 381 
JOBS & TRAINING 2,281.0 4.4S% 1,602 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 393.0 o. 777. 276 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 63S.O 1.24% 446 
NUNICIPAL BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

1,057.0 2.06% 742 

BOXIN6 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 81.5 0.16% 57 
ARCHITECTS & ENG o.o 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY o.o 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0.0 O.OOI 0 

PLANNING 887.5 1.73% 623 
POLLUTION CONTROL 162.S 0.32% 114 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 937.0 1.83% 6S8 
PUBLIC SAFETY 1,226.5 2.40% 861 
PUBLIC SERVICE 606.0 1. 18% 426 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 4S6.0 0.89% 320 
RACING co""ISSION 0.0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 2,642.0 5.16% 1,855 
SECRETARY or STATE 20.0 0.04% 14 
STATE RETIRENENT 1,184.0 2.31% 831 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,408.5 4.70% 1,691 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 891.0 1.741 626 
TRADE & ECON DEV 7S8.0 1. 48% 532 
TRANSPORTATION 2,846.0 S,56% 1,998 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO o.o 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 769.0 1,501 540 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 2,2%.S 4.48% 1,613 
WASTE NSNT BD 36.0 0.077. 25 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 4.S 0.01% 3 
zoo 44.0 0.09% 31 
OTHER 5,354.0 10.46% 3,760 

TOTAL 51,206.0 100.00X 35,956 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS or SERVICE r.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 28.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROGRAN AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE 0 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0 0.00% 0 
PLANT N6NT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0.00% 0 
NICR06RAPHICS 0 0.00% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0 0.00% 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0.00% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL SOYT 0 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 0 0.00% 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0.00% 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0 o.oox 0 

A6R I CULTURE 0 o.oox 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0.00% 0 
AUDITOR 0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 o.oox 0 
CHARITABLE 6ANBLIN6 0 0.00% 0 
CONNERCE 300 1.02% 134 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0.00% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 0 0.00% 0 
CORRECTIONS 0 0.00% 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 100 0.34% 45 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 0 o.oox 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 0 0.00% 0 
HEALTH 150 o.su 67 
HEALTH LIC BDS . 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING 0 0.00% 0 
PHARNACY 0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0.00% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0.00% 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BO 0 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BO 0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0.00% 0 



SCHEDULE 28.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-PROSRAN AUDITS 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 0 0.00% 0 
HISHER ED COORD BD 0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0,001 0 
HOUSINS FINANCE 133 0.45% 59 
HUNAN RIGHTS 0 0.00% 0 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT Of'f' 450 1.54% 201 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 0 0.00% 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 0 o.oox 0 
JOBS• TRAINING 0 0,00% 0 
LABOR l INDUSTRY 200 0.68% 89 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 0 0.00% 0 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 0 0.00% 0 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXIN6 0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS 0 0,00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS• ENS 0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0,00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0.00% 0 

PLANNING 0 0.001 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 0 0.00% 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 0 0.00% 0 
RACINS CONNISSION 0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY Of STATE 0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 0 0.00% 0 
TEACHERS RETIREMENT 0 0,00% 0 
TRADE~ ECON DEV 0 0.00% 0 
TRANSPORTATION 0 0.00% 0 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFF'AIRS 0 0.00% 0 
WASTE N6NT BD 0 0.00% 0 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 0 0.00% 0 
zoo 0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 27,954 95.451 12,481 

TOTAL 29,287 100.001 13,076 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL, HOURS OF SERVI ce · F, Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 28.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SINGLE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE o.o 0.00% 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0.0 0.00% 0 
PLANT 11611T o.o o.oox 0 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS o.o 0.00% 0 
11ICR06RAPHICS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0.0 0.00% 0 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 0.0 0.00% 0 
MOTOR POOL 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE PRINTER 0.0 o.oox 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0.0 0.00% 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0.0 0.00% 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
COl111UTER VANS 0.0 0.00% 0 
COl1PUTER SERVICES 0.0 0.00% 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0.0 0.00% 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0.0 0.00% 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 o.oox 0 
RECORDS 11611T-LOCAL GOVT 0.0 0.00% 0 
11611T ANALYSIS-SP FD 0.0 0.00% 0 
I ISAC 0.0 0.00% 0 
911 El1ER6ENCY 0.0 0.00% 0 
RISK 11ANA6El1ENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

AGRICULTURE 0.0 0.00% 0 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 0.0 0.00% 0 
ARTS BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 0.0 0.00% 0 
AUDITOR 0.0 0.00% 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
CHARITABLE GANBLING o.o 0.007. 0 
COl111ERCE 0.0 0.00% 0 
COl111UNICATION INPAIRED BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
COl1NUNITY COLLEGE BD 2,056.0 27.74% 1,335 
CORRECTIONS 0.0 0.007. 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0.0 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 687.5 9.287. 446 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS o.o 0.00% 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 225.0 3.04% 146 
HEALTH 149.0 2.01% 97 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

11EDICAL EXANINERS o.o 0.00% 0 
NURSING o.o 0.00I 0 
PHARNACY 0.0 0.00% 0 
DENTISTRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 0.0 o.oox 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0.0 0.00% 0 
OPTONETRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0.0 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 80 0.0 0.00I 0 
NARR & FAl1ILY THERAPY DD 0.0 0.00% 0 
UNLIC 11NTL HLTH PROV BD 0.0 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY 11EDICINE 0.0 0,00I 0 



SCHEDULE 28.6 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF "INNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-SIN6LE AUDIT 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXA"INER 0.0 0.00% 0 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 41.5 0.56% 27 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH o.o 0.00% 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 0.0 0.00% 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 9.0 0.12% 6 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 950.0 12,821 617 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS o.o 0.00% 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0.0 0.00% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 0.0 0.00% 0 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 0.0 0.00% 0 
JOBS & TRAINING 938.5 12.66% 609 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 120.5 1.63% 78 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 29.0 0.39% 19 
NUNICIPAL BOARD o.o 0.00% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 404.0 5.45% 262 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0.0 0.00% 0 
BARBERS o.o 0.00% 0 
ELECTRICITY 0.0 0.00% 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0.0 0.00% 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0.0 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY o.o 0.00% 0 
PEACE OFFICERS o.o 0.00% 0 

PLANNING o.o 0.00% 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL o.o 0.00% 0 
PUB ENP RET ASSN o.o 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 75.0 1.01% 49 
PUBLIC SERVICE 0.0 0.00% 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN o.o 0.00% 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0.0 0.00% 0 
REVENUE 0.0 0.00% 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE RETIRENENT 0.0 0.00% 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 1,040.0 14.037. 675 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 0.0 0.001 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 148.0 2.00% 96 
TRANSPORTATION 322.0 4.34% 209 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0.0 0.00% 0 
TREASURER 0.0 0.00% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 217.0 2.93% 140 
WASTE NGNT BD o.o 0.001 0 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS o.o 0.00% 0 
zoo o.o 0.00% 0 
OTHER 0.0 0.00% 0 

TOTAL 7,412.0 100.00% 4,811 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACTUAL HOURS OF SERVICE F.Y. 1988 
SOURCE: DEPUTY LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 



SCHEDULE 28.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SU"NARY 

FINANCE PRO6RAN SINGLE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDITS AUDIT 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 0 0 0 0 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 0 0 0 0 
PLANT N6NT 0 0 0 0 
STATE RESISTER & DOCUNENTS 0 0 0 0 
NICROGRAPHICS 0 0 0 0 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 0 0 0 0 
TELECO"NUNICATIONS 0 0 0 0 
NOTOR POOL 0 0 0 0 
STATE PRINTER 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL STORES 0 0 0 0 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 0 0 0 0 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 0 0 
CO"NUTER VANS 0 0 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 0 0 0 0 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 0 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL PARKING 0 0 0 0 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 
RECORDS N6NT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 0 0 
NGNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 0 0 
I ISAC 0 0 0 0 
911 ENERGENCY 0 0 0 0 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0 0 0 
OTHER 153 153 0 0 

AGRICULTURE 445 445 0 0 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 0 0 0 0 
ARTS BOARD 381 381 0 0 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 2 2 0 0 
AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 180 180 0 0 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 0 0 0 0 
CONNERCE 174 40 134 0 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 80 0 0 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 4,677 3,342 0 1,335 
CORRECT IONS 2,583 2~583 0 0 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 1,849 1,358 45 446 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 434 434 0 0 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 567 421 0 146 
HEALTH 341 177 67 97 
HEALTH LIC BOS 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 14 14 0 0 
NURSING 10 10 0 0 
PHAR"ACY 10 10 0 0 
DENTISTRY 10 10 0 0 
CHIROPRACTORS 10 10 0 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 10 10 0 0 
OPTONETRY 10 10 0 0 
NURSING HONE AON 10 10 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 0 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 0 0 
PODIATRY 10 10 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 10 10 0 0 



SCHEDULE 28.7 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

FINANCE PROSRAN SINSLE 
USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL AUDITS AUDITS AUDIT 

HEARING EXANINER 0 0 0 0 
HIGHER ED COORD 9D 716 689 0 27 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 0 0 
HOUS I NS f'I NANCE 63 4 59 0 
HUNAN RIGHTS 6 0 0 6 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 2,619 1,801 201 617 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 1,325 1,325 0 0 
INDIAN AFFAIRS 0 0 0 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,492 2,492 0 0 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 381 381 0 0 
JOBS & TRAININ6 2,211 1,602 0 609 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 443 276 89 78 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 465 446 0 19 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 1,004 742 0 262 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0 0 0 
BARBERS 0 0 0 0 
ELECTRICITY 57 57 0 0 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 0 0 0 0 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 0 0 0 0 
PEACE OFFICERS 0 0 0 0 

PLANNING 623 623 0 0 
POLLUTION CONTROL 114 114 0 0 
PUB EPIP RET ASSN 658 658 0 0 
PUBLIC SAFETY 910 861 0 49 
PUBLIC SERVICE 426 426 0 0 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 320 320 0 0 
RACING CONNISSION 0 0 0 0 
REVENUE 1,855 1,855 0 0 
SECRETARY OF STATE 14 14 0 0 
STATE RETIREMENT 831 831 0 0 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 2,366 1,691 0 675 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 626 ·626 0 0 
TRADE & ECON DEV 628 532 0 96 
TRANSPORTATION 2,207 1,998 0 209 
TRANSPORTATION REG BO 0 0 0 0 
TREASURER 540 540 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 1,753 1,613 0 140 
WASTE N6NT BD 25 25 0 0 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 3 3 0 0 
ZOO 31 31 0 0 
OTHER 16,241 3,760 12,481 0 

TOTAL 53,843 35,956 13,076 4,811 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
TRFASURER 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SERVICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 29.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TD BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL FISCAL YEAR 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHER 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASURER 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 29.2 
ACTUAL 1988 

6 
94 
10 

7 

36 
128 

33 
4 
0 

540 
7'3 

5,864 
0 
0 

6,801 

6,801 



STATE CF Mil\f\ESOTA 

l"F:EASLF.1:F:'. 

SECQ\[) ALLO::A TI CJ\I 

SO-EIU...E 23. 3 
ACTU6L 1':03 

9::J-EDU...E CF COSTS TO EE ALLO::A TED BY FLN:TIO\l 

COST ADJlJSTM:NTS 

ALLO::A TT:]) ADD IT I CNS 

CC6T BY Fl..N::TICN 

ALLO::AELE COOTS 
DIS6J.J...Q,.ED 

!\ET' ALLO::A TI CN 

TOTPL 

6,801 

6,8)1 

6,801 
(4, 116) 

2,685 

TF.EASl..F.:Y 13:N ID)' T 

2,685 4,115 

2,585 4,115 

2,685 4,115 
(4,115) 

2,685 0 



SCHEDULE 29.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 
SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPARTNENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDIN6 CODE 1,323 0.02% 1 
BUILDIN6 CONSTRUCTION 5,251 0.09% 2 
PLANT N6NT 9,137 0.15% 4 
STATE REGISTER & DOCUNENTS 4,707 0.08% 2 
NICR06RAPHICS 1, 713 0.03% 1 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1,674 0.03% 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 19,297 0.32% 9 
NOTOR POOL 23,453 0.38% 10 
STATE PRINTER 14,846 0.24% 7 
CENTRAL STORES 20,001 0.33% 9 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1,691 0.03% 1 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 420 0.01% 0 
CONNUTER VANS 542 0.01% 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 11,236 0.18% 5 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 768 o.ou 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 1,102 0.02% 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REV 1,797 0.03% 1 
CAPITOL PARKING 2,125 0.03% 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 5 0.00% 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 98 0.00% 0 
N6NT ANALYSIS-SP FD 258 0.00% 0 
l ISAC 34 0.00% 0 
911 EMERGENCY 3,774 0.06% 2 
RISK NANAGENENT 595 0.01% 0 
OTHER 2,277 0.04% 1 

AGRICULTURE 43,135 0.71% 19 
ANINAL HEALTH 8D 2,215 0.04% 1 
ARTS BOARD 3,091 0.05% 1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 21,844 0.36% 10 
AUDITOR 4,773 0.08% ") 

I. 

CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 915 0.02% 0 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 1 871 0.03% 1 
CONNERCE 43;606 o. 72% 19 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED 8D 405 0.01% 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 126,050 2.07! 56 
CORRECT IONS 116,354 1. 917. 51 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,214 0.02% 1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 122,121 2.00% 54 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 6,157 0.10% 3 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 24,821 0.41% 11 
HEALTH 69,035 1.13% 30 
HEAL TH LI C BDS . 

NEDICAL EXANINERS 3,333 0.05% 1 
NURSING 3,174 0.05% 1 
PHARNACY 1,664 0.03% 1 
DENTISTRY 1,967 0.03% 1 
CHIROPRACTORS 979 0.02% 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 1,047 0.02% 0 
OPTONETRY 472 o.ou 0 
NURSING HONE AON 641 0.01% 0 
SOCIAL WRK ~ NNTL HLTH 183 0.00% 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC BD 119 0.00% 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 254 0.00% 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV 8D 202 0.00% 0 
PODIATRY 237 0.00% 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 612 0.01% 0 



SCHEDULE 29.4 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DETAIL ALLOCATION-TREASURER 

ALLOCATION ALLOCATED NET 
USER DEPART"ENT UNITS PERCENT ALLOCATION 

HEARING EXANINER 6 365 0.10% 3 
HI6HER ED COORD BD 124:902 2.05% 55 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 29 0.00% 0 
HOUSIN6 FINANCE 10,887 0.18% 5 
HUNAN RIGHTS 2 479 0.04% 1 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT orr 3os:o36 5.00% 134 
HUNAN SERVICES-INSTITUTNS 94,077 1. 54% 41 
INDIAN AffAIRS 1, 117 0.02% 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 2,769 0.05% 1 
IRON RAN6E RESOURCES 18 269 0.30% B 
JOBS & TRAINING 240:023 3.94% 106 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 49,107 o.eu 22 
NILITARY AFFAIRS 16,831 0.28% 7 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 812 0.01% 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 272, 775 4.48% 120 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 433 0.01% 0 
BARBERS 1, 191 0.02% 1 
ELECTRICITY 4,133 0.07% 2 
ARCHITECTS & ENG 2,356 0.04% 1 
ABSTRACTORS 127 0.00% 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 2,148 0.04% 1 
PEACE OHICERS 1,998 0.03X 1 

PLANNING 10,400 0.17% 5 
POLLUTION CONTROL 30,091 0.497. 13 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 224,030 3.68% 99 
PUBLIC SAFETY 443,158 7.277. 195 
PUBLIC SERVICE 11,164 0.18% 5 
PUBLIC UTIL CON" 1,709 0.03% 1 
RACING CONNISSION 3,184 0.05% 1 
REVENUE 2,601,039 42.671 1,146 
SECRETARY OF STATE 12 581 0.21? 6 
STATE RETIREHENT 186~007 3.05% 82 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 145,927 ·2.397. 64 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 142,029 2.33% 63 
TRADE & ECON DEV 31,103 O.Sli. 14 
TRANSPORTATION 218,272 3.58% 96 
TRANSPORTATION REG 8D 370 0.01% 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 23,999 0.39% 11 
WASTE NGNT 8D 3,804 0.06% 2 
WRKRS CONP CT or APPEALS 735 o.ou 0 
zoo 22,225 0.36% 10 
OTHER 95,007 1. 56% 43 

TOTAL 6,095,313 100.00I 2,685 

ALLOCATION BASIS: ACCOUNTING TRANSACTIONS PROCESSED IN F.Y. 1988 PLUS SUBSYSTEN WARRANTS 
SOURCE: CONPUTER REPORT AND WARRANT LOG 



SCHEDULE 29.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE OF NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

ADNINISTRATION 
BUILDING CODE 1 1 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 2 2 
PLANT NGNT 4 4 
STATE REGISTER & OOCUNENTS 2 2 
NICROGRAPHICS 1 1 
ELECT EQUIP RNTL 1 1 
TELECONNUNICATIONS 9 9 
NOTOR POOL 10 10 
STATE PRINTER 7 7 
CENTRAL STORES 9 9 
FEDERAL SURPLUS 1 1 
RESOURCE RECOVERY 0 0 
CONNUTER VANS 0 0 
CONPUTER SERVICES 5 5 
ADDRESSING & INSERT 0 0 
NOVERS & DELIVERY 0 0 
CENTRAL NNTNCE REY 1 1 
CAPITOL PARKING 1 1 
PROC SUR-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
RECORDS NGNT-LOCAL GOVT 0 0 
NSNT ANALYSIS-SP FD 0 0 
I ISAC 0 0 
911 ENERSENCY 2 2 
RISK NANAGENENT 0 0 
OTHER 1 1 

AGRICULTURE 19 19 
ANINAL HEALTH BD 1 1 
ARTS BOARD 1 1 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 10 10 
AUDITOR 2 2 
CAPITOL AREA ARCH PLAN BD 0 0 
CHARITABLE GANBLING 1 1 
CONNERCE 19 19 
CONNUNICATION INPAIRED BD 0 0 
CONNUNITY COLLEGE BD 56 56 
CORRECTIONS 51 51 
DISABILITY COUNCIL 1 1 
EDUCATION-CENTRAL OFFICE 54 54 
EDUCATION-FARIBAULT SCHOOLS 3 3 
EDUCATION-VO-TECH 11 11 
HEALTH 30 · 30 
HEALTH LIC BDS 

NEDICAL EXA"INERS 1 1 
NURSING 1 1 
PHARNACY 1 1 
DENTISTRY 1 1 
CHIROPRACTORS 0 0 
PSYCHOLOGY 0 0 
OPTONETRY 0 0 
NURSING HONE AON 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK & NNTL HLTH 0 0 
SOCIAL WRK LIC 8D 0 0 
NARR & FANILY THERAPY BD 0 0 
UNLIC NNTL HLTH PROV BD 0 0 
PODIATRY 0 0 
VETERINARY NEDICINE 0 0 



SCHEDULE 29.5 
ACTUAL 1988 

STATE Of' NINNESOTA 

TREASURER 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

DEPARTNENTAL COST ALLOCATION SUNNARY 

USER DEPARTNENT TOTAL TREASURER 

HEARING EXANINER 3 3 
HIGHER ED COORD BD 55 55 
HIGHER ED FAC AUTH 0 0 
HOUSING FINANCE 5 5 
HUNAN RI6HTS 1 1 
HUNAN SERVICES-CENT OFF 134 134 
HUNAN SERYICES-INSTITUTNS 41 41 
INDIAN AffAIRS 0 0 
INVESTNENT BOARD 1 1 
IRON RANGE RESOURCES 8 8 
JOBS & TRAINING 106 106 
LABOR & INDUSTRY 22 22 
MILITARY AFFAIRS 7 7 
NUNICIPAL BOARD 0 0 
NATURAL RESOURCES 120 120 
NON-HEALTH LIC BDS 

BOXING 0 0 
BARBERS 1 1 
ELECTRICITY 2 2 
ARCHITECTS & ENS 1 1 
ABSTRACTORS 0 0 
ACCOUNTANCY 1 1 
PEACE OFFICERS 1 1 

PLANNING 5 5 
POLLUTION CONTROL 13 13 
PUB ENP RET ASSN 99 99 
PUBLIC SAFETY 195 195 
PUBLIC SERVI CE 5 5 
PUBLIC UTIL CONN 1 1 
RACING COMNISSION 1 1 
REVENUE 1,146 1,146 
SECRETARY OF STATE 6 6 
STATE RETIRENENT 82 82 
STATE UNIV SYSTEN 64 64 
TEACHERS RETIRENENT 63 63 
TRADE & ECON DEV 14 14 
TRANSPORTATION 96 96 
TRANSPORTATION REG BD 0 0 
VETERANS AFFAIRS 11 11 
WASTE NGNT BD 2 2 
WRKRS CONP CT OF APPEALS 0 0 
zoo 10 10 
OTHER 43 43 

TOTAL 2,685 2,685 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 
ATI'ORNEY GENERAL - GENERAL SUPPORT 

NATURE AND EXTENT OF SER.VICES 
INDIRECT DEPARTMENT 

SCHEDULE 30.1 
FISCAL 88 ACTUAL 

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. 
The Department receives allocations from other service departments. The 
allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to recipient departments 
according to the distribution established for the original service depart­
ment of the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate alloca­
tion of service department charges. 

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial 
allocation. 



STATE OF MINNESOTA 

ATTORNEY GENERAL-GENERAL SUPPORT 

SECOND ALLOCATION 

COSTS TO BE ALLOCATED 

EXPENDITURES-ACTUAL FISCAL YEAR 1988 

ALLOCATED ADDITIONS: 

ADMINISTRATION 
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION MANAGEMENT 
OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 
MATERIALS MANAGEMENT 

FINANCE 
BUDGET 
ACCOUNTING 
OTHEF.: 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 
MEDIATION SERVICES 
LEGISLATIVE AUDIT 
TREASUREF.: 
A TTOf:::NEY GENERAL 
STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT 
ISB CREDIT 

TOTAL ALLOCATED ADDITIONS 

TOTAL TO BE ALLOCATED 

SCHEDULE 30.2 
ACTUAL 1 '388 

80 
743 
345 
115 

462 
1,286 

693 
124 

0 
2 

10 
6,386,826 

18 
(739) 

6, 389, '365 

6, 38'3, '365 



STATE CF MIN\ESOTA 

ATTCF.!\EY r::£1\EF'..AL---f£1\EFPL SLFPCRT 

SECCND ~.J .. (J::ATICJ\I 

roEill..E CF CCETS TO EE PLLO~TED F:N FLN::TICl\l 

COST ADJUSTI'1:NTS 

~O:ATED ADDITIQ\S 

CCST BY Fl.J\CTICl\l 

~0:-AELE OJSTS 
DI~ 

f\ET AL.LO:ATICN 

TOT~ 
LEG6L 

SERvICES 
1-EALTH 
~ OTl-ER 

6, ~3,'365 4,484,351 341, 6S2 1, =63, 962 

6, ~, '365 4, 484, 351 
( 1, '305,614) 

4,484,351 4,484,351 

341,652 1, =63, 962 
(341, 6.5'2) < 1, =63, 962) 

0 0 



L.JEER IEPARTI1:NT 

OTI-ER 

TOT~ 

STATE 0::- MIN\ESJTA 

I:ETAIL PLLO:ATICN - LEGAL 9=:RVICES 

ALLOCATICN PL.J..0:-ATICN l:R:lSS 
LNITS ~ PL.LOCATICJ\I 

:247,593 1(X). 00'½. 4,484,351 

100. 00"/. 4,484,351 

ALLOCATICN eASIS: PCTIJ6L l-0...RS 0::- SERVICE PROJIIE) TO 
~ SEF .. 'VICE ~IES F. Y. 1988 

DI~ECT 
BILLED 

9]-ED..LE 3). 4 
PCTl.lAl. 1 '583 

I\ET 
l>LLOCATICl'J 

4,484,351 

4,484,351 



LJSER IE='AATl"ENT 

011-ER 

TOT~ 

STATE CF MIN\ESJTA 

ATTCR-EY 1::£1\EF'.J>L - 1::e.EP.J>L s=-T 

SECQ\O AL.LO:~ T ICl'J 

IEF'ARTM:NT PL COST ~TICl'J ~ 

TOTPL 

4,494,351 

4,484,351 

80-Eill...E 3).5 
ACn..w.. 1 'S83 

!....Et~ 
SEF..VICES 

4,484,351 

4,484,351 




